
Municipal Civil Service Commission— 
Public Notices 	  

2534 Notice to Contractors 	  
Official Borough Papers 	 2540 Official Directory 	 
Official Papers 	  

2530 Parks, Department of— 
Proposals 	  

Police Department— 

	

Owners Wanted for Lost Property 	 
Proposals 	  
Reports of Sanitary Company (Boiler 

Squad) for March 2, 3, 5 antl 
6, 1906 	  

Public Charities, Department of— 
Proposals 	  

Queens, Borough of- 
2457 	Report of Commissioner of Public 

Works for the Year 1905 	 
2533 Rapid Transit Railroad Commissioners, 2533 	Board of- 
2533 	Minutes of Meeting of March x, 

1906 	 
Richmond, Borough of- 

2539 	Proposals 	  
Street Cleaning, Department of— 

Ashes, etc., for Filling in Lands 	 
Proposals 	  

2537 Supreme Court, First Department- 
2538 	Acquiring Title to Lands, etc 	 

Supreme Court, Second Department- 
2537 	Acquiring Title to Lands, etc 	 
2536 Taxes and Assessments, Department of- 
2538 	Public Notice 	  

Fire Department- 
2530 	Auction Sales 	 

Proposals 	  
2535 Manhattan, Borough of— 

Proposals 	  
2533 	I'ublic Notices 	 
2533 

2535 

2539 

2458  
2534 

2539 

2530 

2538  
2538 
2538 

2529 

2536 

2526 

2523 

2535 

2534 
2534 

2540 

2542 

2538 

THE CITY RECORD. 
VoL. XXXW. 	 NEW YORK, FRIDAY, MARCH 16, 1906. 	 NUMBER 999o. 

THE CITY RECORD. 

OFFICIAL JOURNAL OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

Published Under Authority of Section z5a6, Greater New York Charter, by the 

BOARD OF CITY RECORD. 
GEORGE B. McCLELLAN, MAYOR. 

JOHN J. DELANY, CORPORATION COUNSEL. 	 HERMAN A. METZ, Courramaxa. 

PATRICK J. TRACY, SUPERVISOR. 

Published daily, except legal holidays. 
Subscription, $9.30 per year, exclusive of supplements. Three cents a copy. 
SUPPLEMENTS: Civil List (containing names, salaries, etc., of the city employees), 25 cents; 

Canvass, to cents; Registry Lista, 5 cents each assembly district; Law Department and Finance 
Department supplements, zo cents each; Annual Assessed Valuation of Real Estate, 25 cents each 
section. 

Published at Room a, City Hall (north side), New York City. 
Entered as Second-class Matter. Post Office at New York City. 

TABLE OF CONTENTS. 

Aldermen, Board of— 
Public Notices  	. 	... 

Assessors, Board - of— 
Public Notices 	  

Bellevue and Allied Hospitals— 
Auction Sale 	  

Board Meetings 	  
Bronx, Borough of— 

Auction Sale 	  
Brooklyn, Borough of— 

Proposals 	  
Change of Grade Damage Commission— 

Public Notice 	  
Changes in Departments 	  
College of The City of New York—. 

Proposals 	  
Commissioners of Accounts— 

Report on Examination of the Re-
ceipts and Disbursements of the 
City Chamberlain for the Third 
Quarter of 1905 	  

Correction, Department of— 
Proposals 	  
Report of Transactions, February 19 

to 25, 1906 	  
Docks and Ferries, Department of— 

Auction Sale 	  
Proposals 	  
Public Notice 	  

Education, Department of— 
Proposals 	  

Estimate and Apportionment, Board of— 
Public Notices 	  

Executive Department— 
Public Notices 	  

Finance, Department of— 
Corporation Sales of Buildings, etc. 
Interest on City Bonds and Stock 	 
Notices of Assessments for Opening 

Streets and Parks 	  
Notices to Property Owners 	 
Public Notice 	  

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION. 

REPORT OF TRANSACTIONS, FEBRUARY ig TO 25, 1906. 

Communications Received. 
From the Board of Estimate and Apportionment—Secretary transmits certified 

copies of two resolutions adopted by the Board, which read as follows: 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby recommends 

to the Board of Aldermen, in accordance with the provisions of section 56 of the 
Greater New York Charter, that the salaries of the position of Keeper in the Depart-
ment of Correction be fixed at the following rates: 

Provided, however, that no increase of salary under this resolution shall be-
come operative without the approval of the Commissioner of Correction of The City of 
New York. 

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, 
February 16, 1506. 

(Signed) 	JOSEPH HAAG, Secretary. 
Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New York 

Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of 
the issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New York, to an amount not exceeding 
twenty thousand dollars ($20,000), in addition to the amount heretofore authorized, to 
provide means for the erection of new buildings, additions, improving, permanently 
bettering and equipping existing buildings under the jurisdiction of the Department of 
Correction, and that when authority therefor shall have been obtained from the Board 
of Aldermen, the Comptroller is authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The City of 
New York, in the manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, to 
an amount not exceeding twenty thousand dollars ($2o,000), the proceeds whereof to 
be applied to the purposes aforesaid. 

A true copy, of a resolution adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, 
February 16, xoo6. 

(Signed) 	JOS. HAAG. Secretary. 
File with General Bookkeeper and Auditor. 
From Metropolitan Parks Association—Asking permission to take photographic 

views of the grounds and shores of Blackwell's Island. 
Permission granted, with the understanding that no picture of any prisoner or 

inmate is to be taken. 
From Heads of Institutions—Reporting that meats, fish, bread, milk, etc., for 

week ending February 17, 1906, agreed with specifications. On file. 
From Heads of Institutions—Reports, census, labor, etc., for week ending Feb-

ruary 17, 1906. On file. 
From City Prison—Report of fines received during week ending February 17, 1906: 

Court of Speoial Sessions 	$5o Co 
Prom City Magistrates' Court 	 36 on 

. • • 

On file. 
From District Prisons—Fines received during week ending February 17, 1906: 

From City Magistrates' Courts, $25o. On file. 
From Penitentiary, Blackwell's Island—List of prisoners received during week 

ending February 17, igo6: Men, 12. On file. 
From Workhouse, Blackwell's Island—Report of fines paid at Workhouse during 

week ending February 17, 1906, amounting to $183. On file. 
From Branch Workhouse, Hart's Island—Warden reports attempt at escape of 

Anton Capita by prying off gratings of windowi prisoner discovered about 7 o'clock 
a. m. by Walter Signer, Hospital Helper, who found Capita concealed behind rocks 
and covered with straw at the south end of the island. Prisoner is under observation 
by Department, as he has shown signs of dementia. On file. 

From Branch Workhouse, Hart's Island—From City Cemetery, list of interments 
during week ending. February 17, 1906, On file. 

From Kings County Penitentiary—Prisoners received during week ending February 
17, 1906: Men, 35; women, 3. On file. 

From Kings County Penitentiary—Prisoners to be discharged February 18 to 21, 
1906: Men, 3o; women, 3. Or, file. 

From Kings County Penitentiary—Reports, census, labor, etc., for week ending 
February 17, 1906. On file. 

Communications Transmitted. 
To the Board of Estimate and Apportionment—Asking for authority to make trans-

fers in certain appropriations for the year 1905. 
To the Comptroller—Transmitting proposals of John W. Buckley for fire hose, and 

of Edward G. Shepard for hardware, etc., for action on the sureties. 

Proposals of February 15, 1906. 
James Reilly Repair and Supply Company, No. 229 West street- 

Electric supplies, sheet packing, linen thread, etc 	  $446 45 
William T. Smith, No. 149 Church street— 

Cotton rags, hardware, linen, thread, etc 	  84 39 
D. H. Mcllvain, No. 8o Third avenue— 

Hardware, wire nails, lanterns, rosin paper, oil, etc 	  16  129 
Robert C. Ogden, Tenth street and Fourth avenue— 

African fibre, hair, for pillows, oil cloth, hardware, linen thread, etc 	 556 09 
Olney & Warrin, No. 66 Centre street— 

Steam fittings, fire clay, nails, manila rope, etc 	  92 24 
Bruce & Cook, No. 190 Water street— 

Galvanized iron, roofers' tools, black iron, etc 	  27 6o 
Crane Company, No. 490 Cherry street— 

Steam fittings and pipe 	  87 68 
Ogden & Wallace, No. 577 Greenwich street 

Round, flat and horseshoe iron, steel plates, etc 	  6 46  02 
T. C. Denham, No. 68 Murray street— 

68  00  

Glass, varnish, etc 	  

_ 	

10  4  

John W. Buckley, No. 69 Warren street— 

78  

Rubber nozzles, hose couplings, packing 	  
Eureka Manufacturing Company, No. 116 Walker street— 

00  

Pumice stone, glass, cobalt blue 	  17 
Phoenix Color Works, No. 458 Pearl street— 

Crude oil, and carmine in japan 	  Crude 
Candee, Smith & Howland Company, Twenty-sixth street, East river— 

Lime and cement 	  

4  165  50  
AmepriaccakninSgteam Packing Company, No. 109 Liberty street- 

00 
Garlock Packing Company, No. 136 Liberty street— 

Packing and sheet rubber 	  23 08 
William P. Youngs & Bros., Thin) -fifth street and First avenue— 

Lumber and timber 	  464 55 
Peter J. Constant, No. 422%2 Gates avenue, Brooklyn— 

Linen thread 	  423 50 

The same being the lowest bids. 

Appointed. 

The following Keepers have been appointed, all having been certified by the Civil 
Service as eligible, under date of February 57, 1906: 

Frederick L. Morehead, at $800 per annum, at Reformatory, Hart's Island, to date 
from March I, 1906. 

Henry J. Sheridan, at $80o per annum, at the Branch Workhouse, Riker's Island, 
to date from March I, i906. 

Patrick E. Feeney, at $800 per annum, at the Branch Workhouse, Riker's Island, to 
date from March 1, I906, 

Daniel Crowley, at $800 per annum, at the Workhouse, Blackwell's Island, to 
date from March 1, 1906. 

John F. McPartland, at $800 per annum, at the Kings County Penitentiary, to date 
from March 6, 1936. 

John H. Schroeder, appointed Electrician at City Prison at $4 per diem, to date 
from February 20, 1906. Certified by Civil Service Commission as eligible on Feb-
ruary 17, 1906. 

James McDonald appointed Helper at Branch Workhouse, Hart's Island, at $150 
per annum, to date from March 1, 1906. 

Transferred from Another Department. 
William Denton, Stationary Engineman, from Department of Water Supply,.Gas 

and Electricity to Department of Correction, at $4 per diem, and assigned to Peniten-
tiary, Blackwell's Island, to 'date from February 21, tgo6. 

Transferred in Department. 
William F. Moore, Keeper, from New York City Reformatory, Hart's Island, to 

Penitentiary, Blackwell's Island, to date from March t, igo6. 
William Gibson, Stationary Engineer, Penitentiary, Blackwell's Island, to Branch 

Workhouse, Hart's Island, to date from March I, 1906. 
Patrick C. Curry, Stationary Engineman, from City Prison to Branch Workhouse, 

Hart's Island, to date from March 1, 5906. 
Robert Grant, Stationary Engineman, from City Prison to Kings County Peni-

Aentiary, to date from March 1, igo6. 
William Shannon, Stationary Engineman, from Kings County Penitentiary to City 

Prison, to date from March 1. 1906 

Dismissed. 
William Neuhaus, Keeper, at $goo, Riker's Island, for "conduct unbecoming an 

officer," to date from February as, 1906. 
FRANCIS. J. LANTRY, Commissioner. 

2534 
2544 
2533 
2530 
2538 

2540 

Per Annum. 
Under two years' service 	Voo oo 
Under four and over two years' service 	goo 00 
Under six and over four years' service 	1,o5o 00 
Over six years' service 	1,200 00 

Tntal 	 00 
wwwwsomosew. 

2540 	 Proposals Accepted. 

2532 	Of John F. Walsh, Jr., No. 136 Charlton street, to make and put in new rudder 
2533 stock for the steamer "Bronx" for $82. Work to be done in strict accordance with the 

specifications furnished, and no extras to be allowed. 
Of M. H. Treadwell & Co., Incorporated, No. 97 Liberty street, to furnish and 

deliver at foot of East Twenty-sixth street, New York City, one boiler front, for $165. 
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COMMISSIONERS OF ACCOUNTS. 

OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONERS OF ACCOUNTS, 1 
STEWART BUILDING, NO. 280 BROADWAY, 

NEW YORK, January 20, 1906. 	j 

Subject—Examination of the receipts and disbursements of the City Chamberlain, 
third quarter of 1905. 
Hon. GEORGE B. MCCLELLAN, Mayor: 

DEAR SIR—In conformity with the requirements of section 119 of chapter 378 of 
the Laws of 1897, and chapter 466, Laws of 1901, we transmit herewith the results of 
our examination of the receipts and disbursements of the office of the Chamberlain for 
the third quarter of 1905. 

The balance in the City Treasury, Sinking Funds and Miscellaneous Accounts on 
September 3o, 1905. was $6,737,480.06, which agrees with the balances, as stated in the 
Chamberlain's books, and also the certificates of the officers of the several depository 
banks of concurrent date. 	 • 

The following tables accompany this report: 
"A"—Receipts and Payments—Appropriations, General Fund and Taxes, 1899. 
"B"—Receipts and Payments—Appropriations, General Fund and Taxes, 1900. 
"C"—Receipts and Payments—Appropriations, General Fund and Taxes, 1901. 
"D"—Receipts and Payments—Appropriations, General Fund and Taxes, 1902. 
"E"—Receipts and Payments—Appropriations, General Fund and Taxes, 1903. 
"F"—Receipts and Payments—Appropriations, General Fund and Taxes, 1904. 
"G"—Receipts and Payments—Appropriations, General Fund and Taxes, 19os. 
"H"—Receipts and Payments—Special and Trust Accounts. 
"I"—Receipts and Payments—Sinking Fund, Redemption Account. 
"J"—Receipts and Payments—Sinking Fund, Redemption No. 2 Account. 
"K"—Receipts and Payments—Sinking Fund, Interest Account. 
"L"—Receipts and Payments—Sinking Fund, City of Brooklyn. 
"M"—Receipts and Payments—Sinking Fund, City of New York. 
"N"—Receipts and Payments—Water Sinking Fund, City of Brooklyn. 
"O"—Receipts and Payments—Water Sinking Fund, City of New York. 
"P"—Receipts and Payments—Sinking Fund, Long Island City. 
"Q"—Receipts and Payments—Miscellaneous Accounts. 
"R"—Registered Interest Checks remaining unpaid in the hands of the Stock and 

Bond Clerk. 
"S"—Depositories of the City's moneys. 
"T"—Stock and Bonds issued and Stock and Bonds cancelled. 

"U"—Sundry Accounts upon the City Chamberlain's Ledger ,on account of 
Appropriations of 1899, showing Balances brought forward from the preceding quarter, 
Transfer Entries, with the authority for the same, and Balances carried forward. 

"V"—Sundry Accounts upon the City Chamberlain's Ledger, on account of 
Appropriations of 1900, showing Balances brought forward from the preceding quarter, 
Receipts and Payments during the quarter, Transfer Entries, with the authority for the 
same, and Balances carried forward. 

"W"—Sundry Accounts upon the City Chamberlain's Ledger, on account of 
Appropriations of 1901, showing Balances brought forward from the preceding quarter, 
Receipts and payments during the quarter, Transfer Entries, with the authority for the 
same, and Balances carried forward. 

"X"—Sundry Accounts upon the City Chamberlain's Ledger, on account of 
Appropriations of 1902, showing Balances brought forward from the preceding quarter, 
Receipts and Payments during the quarter, Transfer Entries, with the authority for the 
same, and Balances carried forward. 

"Y"—Sundry Accounts upon the City Chamberlain's Ledger, on account of 
Appropriations of 1903, showing Balances brought forward from the preceding quarter, 
Receipts and Payments during the quarter, Transfer Entries, with the authority for 
the same, and Balances carried forward. 

"Z"—Sundry Accounts upon the City Chamberlain's Ledger, on account of 
Appropriations of 1904, showing Balances brought forward from the preceeing quarter, 
Receipts and Payments during the quarter, Transfer Entries, with the authority for the 
same, and Balances carried forward. 

"AA"—Sundry Accounts upon the City Chamberlain's Ledger, on account of 
Appropriations of 1905, showing Balances brought forward from the preceding quarter, 
Receipts and Payments during the quarter, Transfer Entries, with the authority for 
the same, and Balances carried forward. 

"BB"—Special and Trust Accounts on the books of the City Chamberlain, show-
ing Balances from last quarter, Receipts and Payments during the quarter, and Balances 
carried forward. 

"CC"—Trial Balances, September 3o, 1905, of the Chamberlain's Ledgers. 
Respectfully submitted, 

JOHN C. HERTLE, 
WILLIAM HARMAN BLACK, 

Commissioners of Accounts. 

„ A „ 

Statement of Receipts and Payments for the Quarter Ending September 3o, 1905—Appropriation General Fund bnd Tax Accounts, 189g. 

July. 
Titles of Accounts. 

Receipts. 	Payments. 

Department of Highways, Borough of Manhattan 	  

Department of Education 	 $1,778 94 
Department of Water Supply, Boroughs of Manhattan and The 

Bronx  	 40$ 44 

Election Expenses 	  

Repaving Streets and Avenues 	 2,964 SS 

Supreme Court, First Department 	 64 So 

Totals 	 $5,216 43  

August. 

Receipts. 	Payments. 

3,090 14 

84 8o 

$3,471  53 

September. 

Receipts. 	Payments. 

10,380 93 

$10,381 44  

Total for the Quarter. 

Receipts. 	Payments. 

$296  59 

1,778 94 

408  44 

51 
16,435 62 

149 30 

819.069 40 

$296 59 

$0 51  

B." 

Statement of Receipts and Payments for the Quarter Ending September 3o, 1905—Appropriation General Fund and Tax Accounts, woo. 

August. 

Receipts. 	Payments. 

September. 

Receipts. 	Payments. 
Total for the Quarter. 

Receipts. 	Payments. 
Titles of Accounts. t 

Receipts. 

July. 

Payment& 

Department of Education, General School Fund 
	

$2,137 07 
	

$35 33 	 $2,172 40 

Totals 	 $2,137 07 
	

$35 33 	 $2.172  40 

It C11 

Statement of Receipts and Payments for the Quarter Ending September 3o, nos--Appropriation General Fund and Tax Accounts, 'got. 

Titles of Accounts. 
	 July. 	 August. 	 September. 	 Total for the Quarter. 

Receipts. 	Payments. 	Receipts.Payments. 	Receipts. 	Payments. 	Receipts 	Payments. 

Department of Education, General School Fund 
	

$2,355 8o 	 $26  45 
	

0,311a 23 
Department of Parks, Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens 	 2,223 10 

	 2-423 zo 

Totals 
	

$2,355 80 	 $2.249 SS 
	

84605 3$ 

Statement of Receipts and Payments for the Quarter Ending September y, nos—Appropriation General Fund and Tax Accounts, 5902. 

'Mies of Account& 
July. 

Receipts. 	Payments. 

August 

Receipt& 	Payments. 

September. 

ReeeiPtIk 	Payments. 

■ •■•■••■.... 

Total for the Quarter. 

Receipt& 	Payments. 

Armory Board, Borough of Manhattan 	  

Department of Education, General School Fund 	  

Department of Education, Special School Fund 	  
Department of Street Cleaning, Boroughs of Manhattan and The 

Bronx 	  

Interest on the City Debt 	  

Rents, Richmond County 	  

Totals 

• 
$11 56 

1$ 00 

iaf 67 

qi • 

 

82o6 27 $a06 sty 

I 56 
1,375 16 

173 63 
r3 ea 

as ea 

41406 62 

  

$1,120 19 

25 06 

$1.145 15 

243 86 

173 63 

•$6.3 76  
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Statement of Receipts and Payments for the Quarter Ending September 3o, 1905-Appropriation General Fund and Tax Accounts, 1903. 

July. 	 August. 
Titles of Account*. September. Total for the Quarter. 

Receipts. 	Payments. 	Receipts. Payments. 	Receipts. 	Payments. Receipts. 	Payments. 

Armory Board, Borough of Manhattan 	  
$270 20 $270 33 

Armory Board, Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens 	  215 76 215 76 

Board of City Record 	 $17,606 81 $139 67 1 7,746  48 

College of The City of New York 	 26 So 
Department of Education, General School Fund, Board of Educa- 496  6o 513 40 

tion  	 91  90 
Department of Education, Special School Fund, Board of Educa- 

x 	o8 92 98 

tion  	 727 93 
Department 	of 	Education, 	Special 	School 	Fund, 	Borough 	of 

64 5o 	 163 39 955 82 

Manhattan  	 117 25 1 00 118 25 
Department 	of 	Education, 	Special 	School 	Fund, 	Borough 	of 

The Bronx 	  6 oo 	 68 6 68 
Department 	of 	Education, 	Special 	School 	Fund, 	Borough 	of 

Brooklyn  	 12 34 150 00 162 34 

	

Department 	of 	Education, 	Special 	School 	Fund, 	Borough 	of 

	

Queens  	 2 28 2 16 4 44 
Department 	of 	Education, 	Special 	School 	Fund, 	Borough 	of  

Richmond 	  84 46  84 46 

Department of Parks, Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens 	 150 37 150 37 

Department of Correction, Borough of Manhattan 	 144 8o 144 80 
Department of Water Supply, Boroughs of Manhattan and The 

Bronx 	  • 432 75 432 75 

Department of Water Supply, Borough of Queens 	  218 	17 218 17 

Department of Water Supply, Borough of Richmond  	ti 126 15 126 15 

Fire Department, Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx 	 126 00 126 00 

Normal College  	 97 50  97 50 

Police Department  	 20,053 67 600 00 20,653 67 

President of Borough of Manhattan, Bureau of Highways 	 360 20 360 20 

Rents 	  25 00 25 00 

Totals 	 $38,871 78 $2,252 05 	 $1,382 09 $42.505 42 

Statement of Receipts and Payments for the Quarter Ending September 3o, I905-Appropriation General Fund and Tax Accounts, I504. 

July. 	 August. September. Total for the Quarter. 
Titles of Accounts. 

Receipts. Payments. Receipts. Payments. Receipts. Payments. Receipts. Payments. 

Armory Board, Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx 	 

Armory Board, Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens 	  

Bellevue and Allied Hospitals 	  

$3,517 21 

710 	12 

$91 6o 

791 28 

625 00 

$84 40 

280 25 

$3,693 21 

	

1,071 	53 

	

1,335 	12 

Board 	of 	Elections 	  4 17 4 17 

Brooklyn 	Disciplinary 	Training 	School 	  13 30 13 30 

Coroners, Borough of The Bronx 	  108 00 5 00 113 00 

College of The City of New York 	  690 56 140 o6 830 62 

Commissioners of the Sinking Fund 	  50 00 50 00 

Department of Bridges 	  1,280 8o 229 05 1,509 85 

Department of Correction, Borough of Manhattan 	  480 12 480 12 

Department of Correction, Borough of Brooklyn 	  69 94 

Department of Education, General School Fund 	  $148 o8 9549 264 $35 00 563 26 $533 54 6 33 $716 62 834 18  
Department of Education, Special School Fund, Board of Educa- 

tion 	  4,500 73 4,477 82 13,069 61 
Department 	of 	Education, 	Special 	School 	Fund, 	Borough 	of  

:5:80898 1 0o96 

Manhattan 	  1,199 	15 492 90 17,580 14 
Department 	of 	Education, 	Special 	School 	Fund, 	Borough 	of 

The Bronx 	  4,41 2 97 549 67 155 	11 5,117 75 
Department 	of 	Education, 	Special 	School 	Fund, 	Borough 	of 

Brooklyn 	 1,127 26 10,414 31 2,616 12 14,157 69 
Department 	of 	Education, 	Special 	School 	Fund, 	Borough 	of 

Queens 	  2,680 17 65 o8 7.831 94 
Department 	of 	Education, 	Special 	School 	Fund, 	Borough 	of  

5,08160  6j92  

Richmond 	  to 56 109 56 130 24 

Department of Health, Borough of Manhattan 	  217 89 1,231 	13 152 77 1,6o x 	79 

Department of Health, Borough of The Bronx 	  1,675 76 1,003 95 76  93 2,756 64 

Department of Health, Borough of Brooklyn 	  1,172 62 920 47 2,510 91 

Department of Health, Borough of Queens 	  

2401071  938425  

35 

Department of Health, Borough of Richmond 	  4 00 204 94 

Department of Parks, Boroughs of Manhattan and Richmond 	 130 00 1,231 OS 130 00 1,231 	05 

Department of Parks, Borough of The Bronx 	  99 1  34 991 34 

Department of Parks, Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens 	 213 82 213 8a 

Department of Public Charities 	  14,120 90 6,267 70 4,050  15 24,438  75 
Department of Street Cleaning, 	Boroughs of Manhattan and 

The Bronx 	  1,230 56 857 40 173 63 78 93 173 63 2,166 89 

Department of Taxes and Assessments 	  114 So 114 	'AI 
Deprianehnattuonf aWncreiheSucioly, Gas and Electricity, Boroughs of 

3,890 63 684 49 616 24 7, 191 38 
Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity. Borough of 

Queens 	  978 00 416 03 37 50 1 ,43 1 	53 
Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, Borough of 

Richmond 	  1 14 SO 114 50  

District Attorney, New York County 	  315 00 209 05 1,501 	30 2,025 35 

District Attorney, Richmond County 	  356 19 356 19 

Examining Board of Plumbers  • 3 8o 3 8o 

Expenses of the Art Commission 	  90 07 48 00 i38 07 

Fire Department, Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx 	 5.796  29 1,311 	61 17,497 73 24,605 63 

Fire Department, Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens 	  21,731 52 669 zo 12 00 22,412 72 

Fire Department, Borough of Richmond 	  800 00 800 00 

Interest on the City Debt 	  22 50 22 SO 

Law Department 	  zio (35 1,289 o8 1,150 00 2,599 13 

Municipal Courts, City of New York 	  4 78  39 80 44 53 

Normal College 	  207 79 49r oo 698 79 
New 	York 	Institution 	for 	Instruction 	of 	Deaf 	and 	Dumb, 

Queens County 	  263 93 263 93 
New 	York 	Institution 	for 	Instruction 	of 	Deaf 	and 	Dumb, 

	

Richmond County 	  308 36 308 36 

President of Borough- of Manhattan, Bureau of Highways 	 687 8a 687 82 

President of Borough of Manhattan, Bureau of Sewers 	 117 25 117 25 
President of Borough of Manhattan, Bureau of Public Buildings 

and Offices 	  143 05 820 00 963 05 
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Titles 	Accounts. of 
July. August. September. 	 Total for the Quarter. 

Receipts. Payments. Receipts. 	Payments. Receipts. 	Payments. 	Receipts. Payments. 

President of Borough of The Bronx, Bureau of Highways 	 $485 00 $485 OS 
President of Borough of Brooklyn, Topographical Bureau 	 66 18 $238 so 304 68  

President of Borough of Brooklyn, Bureau of Highways 	 $26z 30 2,894 82 3.056 12 

President of Borough of Brooklyn, Bureau of Sewers 	 365 00 ISO 00 515 00 
President of Borough of Brooklyn, Bureau of Public Buildings 

and Offices 	  240 00 240 00  

President of Borough of Queens, Bureau of Highways 	 
President of Borough of Queens, Bureau of Public Buildings 

74 81  74 81  

and Offices 	  497 44 209 94 733 27 4440 65 

President of Borough of Richmond, General Administration 	 z6o 89 160 89 

President of Borough of Richmond, Topographical Bureau 	 237 50 z8 00 255 50  

President of Borough of Richmond, Bureau of Highways 	 132 50 5 00 137 54 
President of Borough of Richmond, Bureau of Street Cleaning 	 247 6o 247 60  
President of Borough of Richmond, Bureau of Public Buildings 

and Offices 	. 	  133 8o 133 80 

Police Department 	  3,908 to 6,170 24 1,625 63 11.703 97 

Rents 	  25 00 25 00 

Rents, Richmond County 	  
Western 	New 	York 	Institution 	for Deaf 	Mutes, 	New 	York 

25 00 So 00 75 00 

County 	  414 09 414 09 

Totals 
	 $a78 08 

	
$99,289 26 
	

$35 00 
	

$49,657 40 
	

$707 17 	$39,231 96 
	

$s,oso 25 	$188,178 6a 

• „G„ 

Statement of Receipts and Payments for the Quarter Ending September 3o, I905-Appropriation General Fund and Tax Accounts, 3905. 

Titles of Accounts. 
July. August. September. Total for the Quarter. 

Receipts. Payments. Receipts. Payments. Receipts. Payments. Receipts. Payments. 

Arrears of Taxes, City of New York 	  

Arrears of Taxes, Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx 	 

$704,684 62 

18,408 45 

$489,009 27 

19,978 86 

$564,118 

42,629 

85 

II 

$1,757,812 

81,016 

74 

42 

Advertising 	  $16,345 32 $15,422 20 $9,862 46 841.629 98 

Armory Board, Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx 	 3,956  75 1,80464 5,382 28 11,233 67 

Armory Board, Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens 	  2,325 04 2,322 75 2,138 73 6,786 52 

Armories and Drill Rooms, New York County 	  12,007 50 11,899 50 23,907 00 

Armories and Drill Rooms, Kings County 	  8,974 50 9,121 	50 58,096 00 

Armories and Drill Rooms, Queens County. 	  248 00 248 00 496 00 

Asylum of the Sisters of St. Dominic 	  6,236 70 6,040 33 5.649 14 17,926 17 

Asylum of St. Vincent de Paul 	  
Association for Befriending Children and Young Girls, House of 

the Holy Family 	  886 16 

1,514 00 

871 84 

655-  43 

981 38 

2,169 43 

2,739 38. 
American Female Guardian Society 	  3,684 86 3,479 14 717 43 7,881 43 

Arrearages, Charitable Institutions, 1904 	  

Allowance to Veterans' Association, Borough of Brooklyn 	 854 22 854 22 

Allowance to Veterans' Association. Borough of The Bronx 	 300 00 300 00 

Bellevue and Allied Hospitals 	  81 91 40,775 21 66 74 48,093 87 64 63 61,582 	II 213 28 150,447 19 
Board of Aldermen and City Clerk 	  13,028 68 12,798 81 8  33 6o 00 8  33 25,887 49 
Board of Elections 	  7,389 70 11,989 04 1,893 66 21,272 40 
Board of Assessors 	  2,586 58 2,618 14 138  35 5.343 07 
Board of City Record 	  106,103 65 102,202 77 77,013 87 285,320 29 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment, Expenses of 	  3,639 88 3,785 10 379 00 7,803 98 

Board of Building Examiners 	  1,015 77 711 88 20 72 1,748  37 
Board of City Record, New York County 	  7,434 28 1,886 91 3,172 07 12,49326 
Board of City Record, Kings County 	  1,844 37 1,234 31  43 1  54 3.310 22 

Board of City Record, Queens County 	  256 55 16 48 106 38 379 41  
Board of City Record, Richmond County 	  164 62 i86 61 151 64 502 87 

Brooklyn 	Disciplinary 	Training 	School 	  3,350 04 z8 6z 5,768 24 1,567 69 18 61 /0,685 97 

Brooklyn Howard Colored Orphan Asylum 	  1,278 17 1,250 49 1,303 63 3,792 29 
Brooklyn Training School and Home for Young Girls 	 224 48 211 65 233 37 669 go 

Brooklyn 	Industrial 	School .  Association 	  1 ,875 14 1.797 43 1,818 57 5.491 14 
Brooklyn Nursery and Infants' Hospital 	  952  95 541 18 .1049413 

Brooklyn Hospital 	  1,080 62 766 96 1,026 72 2,874 30 
Brooklyn Maternity 	  1 57 08  139 08 296 16 
Brooklyn Central Dispensary 	  589 12 589 12 
Brooklyn, E. D., Homeopathic Dispensary 	  401  76 401  76 
Brooklyn Home for Consumptives 	  1,155 20 1,110 40 1,173 6o 3,439 20 
Brooklyn Children's Aid Society 	  1,462 37 1,127 29 826 02 3,415 68 
Brooklyn Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Children 	 1.333 32  666 66 1,999 PO 
Brooklyn Hebrew Orphan Asylum 	  5.440 57 2,744 29 8,284 86 

Brooklyn City Dispensary 	  366 SS 366  55 
Brooklyn, E. D., Dispensary and Hospital 	  393 00  1,378 84 1,771 84 
Bushwick and East Brooklyn Dispensary Association 	  341 17 341 17 
Beth Israel Hospital 	  1,617 77 1,490 76 1,284 74 4,393 27 
Bushwielr Central Hospital 	  173 84 1 59 64 • 333 43  
Bedford Dispensary and Hospital 	  376 53 376  53 

Brooklyn Eye and Ear Hospital 	  280 219 88 920 OS 

Babies' Hospital, City of New York 	  • • • • ...... 724 70 296 6o zonss 30 
Civil Service Commission 	  10,341  Sa 9.400 47 10,443 26 30A113 as 
City Court 	  11,261 01 11,103 29 "363 so 
City Magistrates' Courts, First Division 	  15,417 78  73 26 14.717 98 440 49 75 26  30,576 ss 
City Magistrates' Courts, Second Division 	  sirs 00 14,308 18 14,308-18 215 00 s8,616 36 

Coroners, Borough of Manhattan 	  4,949 09 4,920  79 424 95 10,094 83 

Coroners, Borough of The Bronx 	  2,953 04 109 90 2,456 06 5,539 
Coroners, Borough of Brooklyn 	  2,569 83 2,638 89 201 83 5.430 55 
Coroners, Borough of Queens 	  1.569 59 ..... 4499 99 &OP SS 
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Titles of Accounts. 
july. August September. Total for the Quarter. 

Reezdpts. Payments. Receipts. Payments. Receipts. Payments. Receipts. Payments. 

Coroners, Borough of Richmond 	  $imie 86 3994 SS $2,145 80 
Commissioners of Accounts 	  12,247 41  312,284 91 410 34 24.942  66  
Commissioners of the Sinking Fund, Expenses of 	  400 *V 290 00 694 Je 
College of The City of New York 	  4,387 69 2,209 OS 4,977 50 11,574 27 
Corporation Advertising, Borough of Brooklyn 	  8,333 30  8,333 30  8,333 30  24.999 90 
Costs of Commitment of Insane Persons 	  140 00 100 00 100 00 340 00  
Court of Special Sessions, First Division 	  7,575 45 8,302 29 568 44 16,446 IS 
Court of Special Sessions, Second Division 	  6,117 92 5,941 36  

98 
42 12,157 70 

Court of General Sessions 	  16055 65 16,076 82 999 01 32,531 28 
County Court, Kings County 	  9,274 94 9,274 94 68 51 18,618 43 

County Clerk, New York County 	  7,287 64 7.893 29 15,782 93 

County Clerk, Kings County 	  6,218 at 5, 176 49 36 65 11,431 	1 5 
County Clerk, Queens County 	  2,849 96 129 20 2,979 if 

County Clerk, Richmond County 	  344 18  7 20 341  33 692 71  

Commissioner of Jurors, New York County 	  3,680 17 3,294 63 325 35 7,300 15 

Commissioner of Jurors, Kings County 	  2,380 09 2,462 04 200 00 5,042 13 

Commissioner of Jurors, Queens County 	  549 14 465 14 70 00 1,084 28 

Commissioner of jurors, Richmond County 	  375 00  325 00 700 00 

County Court and Surrogate's Court, Borough of Richmond 	 2,301 91 21 38 1,153 98 3.477 47 
Commissioner of Records, Kings County 	  8.299 59 8,291 59 64 95 16,656 13 
County Contingent Fund, New York County 	  895 50 1,500 00 2,395 So 
County Contingent Fund, Kings County 	  250 00 542  00 40 00 832 GO 
County Contingent Fund, Queens County 	  282 00 214 47 496 47 
County Contingent Fund, Richmond County 	  
Colored Orphan Asylum and Association in The City of New 

29 00 29 00 

York 	  1 .307 43 1,629 57 2,937 00 

Columbus Hospital 	  1,607 lo 751 80 2,359 60 

Church Charity Foundation of Long Island 	  68 57 235 42 70 86 374 85 
Children's Aid Society 	  6,686 29 6,096 90 1,183 01 13,966 20 

Catholic Home Bureau 	  1.575 00 1,575 00 

Commissioner of Licenses 	  4,336  83 3,696 97 1,182 71 9,216 SI 
Collating, etc., Old Records, Kings County 	  363 27 343 42  699 85 1,406  54 
Convent of Sisters of Mercy, Borough of Brooklyn 	  10,067 6o 10,31 4 23 20,381 83 
Department of Bridges 	  30,420 76 32,263 32 15,521 22 78,005 30  
Department of Correction, Borough of Manhattan. 	  ;lo 00 51,486 58  40,075 93 31,968 38 $10 00 123,530 89 
Department of Correction, Borough of Brooklyn 	  9,346  50  4,680 76 1 5,877 80 29,905 06 

Department of Education, General School Fund 	  
Department of Education, Special School Fund, Board of Educa- 

10,640 79 752,045 65 34,295 35 132,571 	13 46,314 97 1 ,355,1 71 	73 21,251 	31 2,239,788p 

tion 	  
Department 	of 	Education, 	Special 	School 	Fund, 	Borough 	of 

24 19 58,709 62  123 33 136,606 02 100 00 50,070 54 249 52 245,386 18 

	

Manhattan 		  
Department 	of 	Education, 	Special 	School 	Fund, 	Borough 	of 

96,471 02 109,476 90 84,845 59 290,793 51 

The Bronx 	  31,766 OS 9,633 to 15,578 97 56,978 12 
Department 	of 	Education, 	Special 	School 	Fund, 	Borough 	of 

Brooklyn 	  54.803 83 70.377 29 59,049 43 184,230 55 
Department 	of 	Education, 	Special 	School 	Fund, 	Borough 	of 

Queens 	  18,2:9 40 19,393 79 27,626 71 65,439 90 
Department 	of 	Education, 	Special 	School 	Fund, 	Borough 	of 

Richmond 	  4,943 79 5, 190 	1 5 3,745 97 13,879 91 

Department of Finance 	  3 62 $0,650 66 63,055 75 50 6a 21,051 	17 54 24 164,757 58  
Department of Finance, Chamberlain's Office 	  4.381  09 4.377 29 1,111 	07 10,069 45 

Department of Health 	  1 ,494 00  81,268 94 9 05 52,194 22 SO 00 76,357 58  1,553 05 209,820 74 

Department of Parks, Boroughs of Manhattan and Richmond 	 85,688 81 87,813 12 125 00 90,147 o6 125 00 263,648 99 

Department of Parks, Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens 	 52.432 86 62,193 6o 65,202 99 1 79,829 45 
Department of Parks, Borough of The Bronx 	  27,788 74 48,388 05 40,852 79 117,029 58 

Department of Public Charities 	  
Department of Street Cleaning, Boroughs of Manhattan, The 

164,568 67 152,077 02 181,340 33 497,986 02 

Bronx and Brooklyn 	  Boo 00 417,245 70  474.129 02 i8 so 347,955 10 818 50 1,239,329 82 
Department of Taxes and Assessments 	  
Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, Boroughs of 

37,•25 Si 24,503 20 29 6,817 20 11 29 68.345 91  
Manhattan and The Bronx 	  

Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, Borough of 
88,021 so 

93.775 o8 57,687 84 239,484 1 1  
Brooklyn 	  

Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, Borough of 
5,234 20  16.837 53 10 75 2,102 55 10 75 24,17428 

Queens 	  
Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, Borough of 

33,007 98  15,769 77 41,891 34 90,669 09 

Richmond 	  2,811 84 
2.257 47 2,645 95 7,7 1 5 23 

District Attorney, New York County 	  22/ 192  55 
03.829 75 1,685 75 47,708 05 

District Attorney, Kings County 	  7,200 30 
6,599 95 1 3,800 45 

District Attorney, Queens County 	  1,768 o8 1,855 83 515  54 4,142  45 
District Attorney, Richmond County 	  674 32  185 78 596  79 1.436 89 
Disbursements and Fees, New York County 	  949 87 949 87 
Dominican Convent of Our Lady of the Rosary 	  7,108 78 13,063 14 20,171 ga 

Deutsche Poliklinik (Dispensary) 	  silo 00 250 00 

Ekamining Board of Plumbers 	  574 47 431 83 1,006 30 

Expenses of the Art Commission 	  
Establishment and Maintenance of Library for Court of General 

8: 64 
736  10 113 75 931  48  

Sessions, etc 	  6  30 6 so 

Fire Department, Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx 	 35 07 140.871  89 71 01 463.684 23 102 56 154,631  96 208 64 761,178 eV 

Fire Department, Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens 	  13 89 128.697 38  303,737 39 100 00 119,447 30 113 89 5511882  27 

Fire Department, Borough of Richmond 	  1,183 81  1,183 31 1,714 31 3,549 93 

Fees and Expenses of Jurors, New York County 	  az 65 at 63 

Fees and Expenses of Jurors, Kings County 	  5,377 25 20,000 00 55,377 23 
Fees and Expenses of Jurors, Richmond County 	  :6 00 1,000 00 1,016 no 

Five Points House of Industry 	  4,727 SS 4,727 81 

General Fund 	  $3457 54 118,429 al 55.407 97 227,274 78 

Gates Avenue Homeopathic Dispensary 	  200 00 200 CO 

German Hospital and Dispensary 	  td so 736 SO 

German Hospital of Brooklyn 	 1 ,340 16  1,340 16  
German Odd Fellows' Home and Orphan Asylum 	  542 00 378  57 480 1511 1,100 17 

Hebrew Infant Asylum of The City of New York 	  1,175 07 	
• 

1,017 29 1,266 es 3.596  38  

Hebrew Benevolent and Orphan Asylum Society 	  Leto 5.453 14 17,488 mg 34.631  71  
Hebrew Sheltering Guardian society 	  11,702 lig 7,401 14 885 71  19.937 71 



$ye6 06 	 31,777 04 

	

424 40 
	 1,211 20 

	

4345 99 
	 2)835 JO 

	

2,058 65 
	

60'93 74 

200 00 

400 00 

	

88;97z z6 
	

1,395,1 73 1 3 

	

34.768 07 
	 129,072 59 

	

273 04 	 553 03 

	

4,036,630 o6 
	

4,036,630 o6 

3245,091 74 

60,919 63 

11,513 43 

3.126 57 

1,232 25 

i6,532 81 

558 33 

5,734 21  

2,117 10 

54 6o 

198 40 
2,858 70 

100 .0 

8,412 32 

50 00 

7,605 67 

8.330 86  

136 75 

2,952 6o 

3,028 19 

2,179 21 

51,666 66 

18,729 88 

730 22 

21,434 6o 

5,035 34 

3,44o 70 

831 86 

2,536 39 

4,205 78 

1 ,224 46  

1,130 92 

1,66o 6o 

654 04 

3,333 33 

2,058 71 

2,780 14 

179 31  

1,686'85 

12,145 43 

814 S7 

8 86 

443 72  

22 04 

55.536  45 

1,2'6 is 

20,351 48 

41.936 77 

14,410 00 

4424 49 

4,112 47 

9,006 7$ 

71.363 66  

4,567 47 

25,175 26 

9,486 00 

6,643 3a 

7 48 

1 .793 05 

1,794 50  

SOO 00 

102,339 92 

1,674 99 

3,462 23 

11,734 37 

4,052 10 

234 95 

294 40 

8,230 o6 

3,965 64 

74,435 09 

220 28 

23,823 93 

32,542  89 

191  44 

498 62. 

59 20  

200 00 

2,952 6o 

6,363 18 

8,456 47 

77.499 99 

62,489 02 

1,096 44 

65,996 82 

1,655 92 

9.582  72 

1,1 57 51 

8,003 75 

6,301  49 

1,224 46 

1,663 la 

3,084 6$ 

1.433 26 

13,333 32  

36 8o 

400 00 

664 oo 

478 58 

612 00 

4.567 78 

50,263 95 

2,780 14 

179 51  

344 o6 

4.336  99 

'8,08o 00 

2,266 57 

26 29 

1,165 n9 

14.025 11 

3.045 00 

205,633 66 

5,684 au 

64.406 69 

526,673 74 

40;747 25 

43,473 14 

3.124 94 

13.392  98  

133.081 99 48 oe 
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August. 	 September. 	 Total for the Quarter. 

Titles of Accounts. 	
Mods& 	ilefilenbt 

	
Wbetipts. 	Pil9ittents. 	Receipts. 	Payments. 	Receipts. 	Payments. 

	

3126 26 
	

41114 52  

	

468 So 
	 3,8 se 

	

761 54 
	

727 77 

Hospital and Dispensary, Town of Fhtlefing 	  

House of Calvary 	  

House of St. Giles the Cripple 	  

House of the Good Shepherd 	  

Harlem Eye, Ear and Throat Infirmary 	  

2,014 05 

200 00 

Harlem Dispensary  	 400 00 

Interest on the City Debt 	 1,s661336 14 	 39.865 83 

Interest on Revenue Bonds 	 412,967 02 	 21,337 50 

Interest on Bonds and Stock 	 279 99 

Installments for Redemption of Bonds Payable in isms 	 

Interest on Taxes, City of New York 	ftlf2;290 76 	 361,839 94 

Interest on Taxes, Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx 	12f483 74 

Inspectors and Sealers of Weights and Measures 	 2,334 14 

Institution of Mercy 	 4,914 71  

Industrial School Association of Brooklyn, E. D 	 3,246 86 
Institution for Improved Instruction of Deaf Mutes, New York 

County 	  
Institution for Improved Instruction of Deaf Mutes, Richmond 

County 	  

Jamaica Hospital  	 - 56o 8o 

J. Hood Wright Memorial Hospital 	 934 52  

Jewish Hospital 	  

Law Department  	 46,776 39 

Law Library in Brooklyn 	 870 83 	 245 83 

Lebanon Hospital Association 	 1,683 48 	 1 .778  75 

Lincoln Hospital and Home 	 6,000 16 

Long Island College Hospital 	 972  40 	 962 6o 

Low Maternity (Branch of the Brooklyn Hospital) 	 180 35 

Lutheran Hospital Association 	  

Mayoralty, Mayor's Office 	 3,454 20 

Mayoralty, Bureau of Licenses 	 1,812 94 

Municipal Courts  	 37,188 10 

Municipal Explosives Commission, Expenses of 	 159 14 

Missionary Sisters, Third Order of St. Francis 	  

Mission of the Immaculate Virgin 	 10.455 47 

Methodist Episcopal Hospital, Borough of Brooklyn 	  

Maternity of Long Island College Hospital 	 243 42  

Metropolitan Hospital and Dispensary 	 59 20 

Memorial Dispensary for Women and Children 	  

Mary Immaculate Hospital 	  

Mount Sinai Hospital 	 3.334 99 

Normal College  	 1,723 68 	 4,553 58 

New York Public Library 	 25,833 33 

New York Catholic Protectory 	 22,241 17 	 21,527 97 

New York Eye and Ear Infirmary 	 366 22 

New York Foundling Hospital 	 23.574 40  

New York Homeopathic Medical College and Hospital 	 620 58 

New York Infant Asylum 	 2,938 z8 	 3,203 84 

New York Infirmary for Women and Children 	 325 65 

New York Juvenile Asylum 	 2,675 47 	 2,806 89 

New York Mothers' Home of the Sisters of Misericorde 	 2,095 71  

New York Magdalen Benevolent Society 	  

New York Ophthalmic Hospital 	 532 26 

New York Post Graduate Medical School and Hospital 	 1.424 04 

New York Polyclinic Medical School and Hospital 	 353 40  

New York Society for Prevention of Cruelty to Children 	 6,666 66 

New Amsterdam Eye and Ear Hospital 	 23 20 

Northwestern Dispensary  	 400 00 

Northern Dispensary of The City of New York 	 664 00 

Norwegian Lutheran Deaconesses' Home and Hospital 	 

Northeastern Dispensary in The City of New York 	 612 00 

Nursery and Child's Hospital 	 2,366 27 
New York Institution for Instruction of Deaf and Dumb, New 

York County  	 10,263 95 
New York Institution for Instruction of Deaf and Dumb, Kings 

County 	  
New York Institution for Instruction of Deaf and Dtuob, Queens 

County 	  
New York Institution for Instruction of Deaf and Dumb, Rich- 

mond County  	 344 o6 

New York Society for the Relief of Ruptured and Crippled 	 4331 Si 	 1,418 63 

Orphan Home, Borough of Brooklyn 	 5,934 57 

Orphan Asylum Society, Borough of Brooklyn 	 729 14 	 722 86 

Ottile Orphan Asylum 	 8 86 

Ozanum Home  	 589 IS 

President of Borough of Manhattan, General Administration 	 7.114 62  
President of Borough of Manhattan, Bureau' of Engineers of Street 

Openings  	 1.527 13 

President of Borough of Manhattan, Bureau of Highways 	 66.737 66  

President of Borough of Manhattan, Bureau of Ineumbrances 	 2,320 07 

President of Borough of Manhattan, Bureau of Sewers 	 21,045 01 
President of Borough of Manhattan, Bureau of Public Buildings 

and Offices  	 39,666 es 
President of Borough of Manhattan, Bureau of Public Baths 

and Public Comfort Stations 	 11,400 " 

President of Borough of Manhattan, Bureau of Buildings 	 10,459 30  

President of Borough of The Bronx, General Administration 	 4.012  47 

President of Borough of The Bronx, Topographical Bureau 	 3,411 73 

President of Borough of The Bronx, Bureau of Highways 	 3o a 	6s„133 zS 	 6 eo 	52.020 z5 

11,121 04 

96 00 

1,917 16 

2,052 70 

28,83367 

11 14 

36.218 a6 

13,756 56 

191  44 

118 45 

200 00 

20,987 82 

435 82 

3,333 33 

13 6o 

478 58 

143 8o 

8 57 

575 91  

6,466 77 

1,495 83 

83.359 55 

2.247 98 

23,010 20 

45.072  9S 

13,937 25 

19,588 is 

974 47 

$90,961 04 

1300 

131834 56 	 34.601  33 

2,233 33 

6.747 '2  

3,112 57 

6,643 32  

7 48 

859 98  

500 00 

39,030 72 
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)h*fult 	 September. 
	 Total for the Quarter. 

Receipts. 	Payments. 	Receipts. 	Payments. 
Titles of SteXtrantil. 

President of Borough of The Bronx, Btireau of Setvers....,,.., 	 
President of Borough of The Bronx, Bureau of Public Buildings 

.$19,351 as 

and Off ices 	  3.660  33 

Prettident of Borough of The Beonx, Bureau of Buildings 	 0,235 09 

President of Borough of The Bronx, Bureau of Public Baths 	 667 BS 

President of Borough of Brooklyn, General Administration 	 6,431  43 

President of Borough of Brooklyn, Topographical Bureau...,,,,, -4,866 54 

President of Borough of Brooklyn, Buread of Highways 	 35,310 it 

President of Borough of Brooklyn, littrehu of 
President of Borough of Brooklyn, Bureau of Public Buildings 

13,869 97 

and Offices 	• 46,636 79 

',10,456 39 	 06.486  95 	 848,247 6s 

3',308 09   ,.. 	4,0110 sy 	 sties. 25 . 

President of Borough of Richmond, Bureau of Highways 	 16,565 so 

President of Borough of Richmond, Bureau of Sewers 	 5 ,930 	115 

President of, Borough of Richmond, Bureau of Street Cleaning 	 10,644 73 
President of Borough of Richmond, Bureau of Public Buildings 

andi Offices 	  1,734 14 

President of Borough of Richmond, Bureau of Buildings  1.313 	38 

Police Department 	  117 92 850,484 30 

13,doo 00 

	

t,ifit :to 	4.444 66 . 44 	 t 4 io6 1$ 	 2,1611 61 

	

1419 97 	 1•505 34 	 5.425 31 

	

ggs od 	 92s of 	 1,85s oe 

	

1,038 os 	 2,293 33 	 4,251 40 

	

too iso 	 100 00 	 100 00 	 300 00 

	

455 37 	 1 57 31 	 5f6 55 	 1,129 23 

	

785 10 	 785 10 

	

2,856 52 	 3,426 38 	 45 45 	 6,328 35 

	

728,725 00 	 171,402 90 	 82,003 11 	 982,131 01 

	

6,114 32 	 53,621 6s 	 9.584 45 	 69,320 38 

	

17,535 6o 	 16 z3 	17.50 71 	 34310 74 	 16 13 	38,605 to 

	

9.770  49, 	 9,769 43 	 271  40 	 19,81i 32 

	

225 00 	 11,505 00 	 4,437 56 	 56,167 50 

	

i66 66 	 444 16 	 259 16 	 869 98 

	

t66 66 	 166 66 	 333 32 

	

7,447 14 	 3,538 37 	 11,01 14 	 22,586 85 

Roman Catholic House of the Good Shepherd 	 1,363 7o 	 2,887 is 	 4,250 82 

Rents, Richmond County 	 soo ma 	 145  00 	 SS gm 	 675 es 

Sheriff, New York County 	 10,651 72 	 10,230 67 	 1.431 51 	 22,314 55 

Sheriff, Kings County 	 8,596 84 	 9,466  40 	 1,922 81 	 19.942  05 

Sheriff, Queens County 	 4,161 to 	 3,333 1 7 	 2,440 05 	 9,933 27 

Sheriff, Richmond County 	 • 	 1,6115 16 	 613 38 	 Loo 01 	 3,708 75 

Supreme Court, First D'epartment 	 61,830 71 	 66,968 6, 	 4,097 40 	 1 32,896 72 

Supreme Court, Second Department 	 20,359 55 	 19,107 99 	 33 87 	947 80 	 33 87 	40,41 5 34 

Surrogate's Court, New York County 	 12,602 98 	 12,091 53 	 24,694 St 

Surrogate's Court, Kings County 	 5,191  59 	 5,145 89 	 10437 48  

Surrogate's Court, Queens County 	 1,431 39 	 1 ,349 97 	 2,801 36 

Supreme Court and County Court, Queens County 	 3.471  63 	 1,887 67 	 '4,000 00 	 9,339 s6 

Salaries of General Interpreters, Borough of Brooklyn 	 1,075 00 	 1,075 00 	 2,150 00 

Stenographer to the Grand Jury, Kings County 	 450 30 	 201 40 	 651 6o 

Sacred Heart Orphan Asylum 	 1,033 93 	 997 94 	 1,464 00 	 3,495 87 

Sanitarium for Hebrew Children 	 416 66 	 833 32 	 1 ,149 98 

Seton Hospital, New York City 	 7.486 40 	 7,552 do 	 8,176 llo 	 23,216 00 

Sheltering Arms 'Nursery of Brooklyn 	 359 51 	 331  71 	 314 94 	 1,656 16 

Sloane Maternity Hospital 	 938 95 	 938 9S 

Society for the Aid of Friendless Women and Children 	 875 73 	 485 29 	 532  34 	 I,893 36  

St. Agatha Home for Children 	 5,1313 :6 	 5,114 29 	 3,248 00 	 16,242 45 

St. Ann's Home for Destitute Children 	• •,• • ...... 	2,367 48 	 2.163 43 	 4.530 91  

St. Catharine's Hospital 	 1,742 30 	 1,790 76 	 3,533 o6 

St. Christopher's Hospital for Babies 	 273 22 	 283 34 	 557 08  

St. Elisabeth's Industrial School 	 425 13 	 382 65 	 314 57 	 1,122 35 

St. Francis' Hospital 	 4,311  S0 	 1.815 40 	 6,126 go 

St. James' Home 	 1,162 63 	 t.olls od 	 907 43 	 3,15x x6 

St. John's Guild 	 1,666 66 	 3.333 31 	 4,999 98  

St. John's Long Island City Hospital 	 . .2,955 30 	 1.877 44 	 2.937 38 	 8,790 12 

St. Joseph's Asylum 	 • 	 7,103 74 	 6,321 42 	 53,515 16 

St. Joseph's Hospital, New York City 	 5.714 °° 	 5,400 40 	 11,114 4o 

St. Malachy's Home 	 8,:11 31 	 7.165 43 	 1 5,276  74 

St. Mark's Hospital, New York City 	 71 110 	 67 so 	 139 00 

St. Mary's General Hospital of Brooklyn 	 1.259 64 	 987 94 	 i,sso 58 	 3,418 ,6 

tt.ilary's Mateinfty and Infants' lime 	 1;1310 tp 	 i,1411 93 	 '1,716 of 	 5,459 37 

St. Michael's Haile 	 1817 51 	 1,720 se, 	 1,636 s9 ' 	 7,174 09 

St. litter's Hospital 	 1.49 0 	 3,3 iff te 	 4410 36  

St. ittiient's Hooiiitil, thy of Neill i t i ig 	 - i:Jr4 s4  	 444 42 	 11715 46 ........=! -.1!. .....-. 	11:931  So . 	. 

Public Library, Borough of Brooklyn 	  

Preservation of Public Records, County Clerk's office 	 

Preservation of Public Records, Register's Office 	  

Preservation of Public Records, Surrogate's Office 	  

Public Administrator, New York County 	  

Public Administrator, Queens County 	  

Protestant Episcopal House of Mercy 	  

Peabody Home for Aged and Indigent Women 	  

Queens Borough Library 	  

Redemption of the City Debt 	  

Rents 	  

Register, New York County 	  

Register, Kings County 	  

Rents, New York County 	  

Rents, Kings County 	  
Richmond County Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to 

Children 	  

Roman Catholic Orphan Asylum Society 	  

President of Borough of Brooklyn, Bureau of Buildingi 	 
President of Borough of Brooklyn, Bureau of Inettinbrances and 

Permits 	  

President of Borough of QileettS, General Administrtion 	 

President of Botough of Queens, Bureau of Highways 	 

President of Borough of Queens, Bureau of Sewers 	  
President of Borough of Queens, Bureau of Public Buildings 

and Offices 	  

President of Borough of Queens, Bureau of Buildings. 	 

President of Borough of Queens, Bureau of Street 

President of Borough of Richmond, General Administratlori 	 

President of Borough of Richmond, Bureau of Engineering 	 

..,,..,,,i 

..,., , , , :: 

4363 66 

378 33 

ii,617 53 

1 ,778  75 

	

IWO Pit 	..14,.4444 

44,654 o* 

it,Ips 0$ 

	

6,165 So 	414.4..41. 

	 Ibloi. 	 Wit° yt 
6,,. 
Ots 36 

	

$2 g2 	 1.278 43 

15 00 

AI lei 

gag 96 

'1,361  $4 

'4,02 66 

_45,039 41  

151,135 	54 

25,835 	18 

381 74 

't3)6o no 

1ii86 	ist 

	 .. 

	 4.: 

, , 	• 

$f S7 56 

.44. 	 

9,318 14 

663 i6 

lie 50 

1x1 3s 

42.515 40 

20,572 95 

51 ,937 76 

11,843 35 

" 	542 75 

2.799 07 

$365 66 

565 83 

4,813 4$ 

1,679 94 

toms s6 

9,251 10 

121.845 91 

62,876 o6 

77,809 73 

15,852 61 

4,281 	50  

6,461 63 

30,459 98  28,817 95 i23,332 01 

4,475 26 44..4 & 	 7474 13 37,521 41 
12.144 25 1,688 	it 20.704 76 

3498 62  . &&&& 	 5,495 81  

4.036 30  17,391 0 51,468 83 

1.324 77 1,844 13 5,981 36 
1,890 38 2,996 46 2 OS 7,i65 27 

T8•033 8s 

x,833 ai. 

,., 	 13,16! 	93 

2,150 r• 
45,756 95 

5,912  46 

9.644 96 is 33 xr,62i 	39 12 33 32,161 •8 

1,652 37 1,945 09 5431  So 
522 15 1,111 	63 3.049 xi 

1,3216010 07 556  71 481 ,417 411 stip sp 2,682,911 Si 
$3,660 00 "coon oa 69,000 so 
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Titles of Accounts. 
July. August. September. Total for the Quarter. 

Receipts. Payments. Receipts. Payment& Receipts. Payments. Receipts. Payments. 

St. Zita's Home for Friendless Women and Children 	  
St. Joseph's Institute for Improved Instruction of Deaf Mutes, 

New York County 	  
St. Joseph's Institution for Improved Instruction of Deaf Mutes; 

Kings County 	  
St. Joseph's Institution for Improved Instruction of Deaf Mutes, 

334 

7.211  

50  

SO 

719 97 

4,105 81 

• 1.354 47 

7,211  39 

4,105 it 

Queens County 	  
St. joseph's Institution for Improved Instruction of Deaf Mutes, 

304 44 304 44 

Richmond County 	  
Syracuse State Institution for Feeble-minded Children, New York 

97 23 97 23 

County 	  
Syracuse State Institution for Feeble-minded Children, Richmond 

1,597 50  1.597 Oa 

County 	  20 00 ao ee 

S. 	R. 	Smith's 	Infirmary 	  1,321 00 2,462 02 1,111 	18 4.894 20 

Society of the Lying-in Hospital, City of New York 	  913 41  994 56 1,873 78 3.733 75 

Tenement House Department 	  40.37/ 49 39,866 26 40 33 44,675 43 40 33 125,113 01 

Taxes, City of New York 	  24.759 99 23,285 78 43.577 s6 91,623 03 

Taxes, Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx 	  105 00 3,768 68 3,873 68 

United States Life Saving Corps 	  2,000 00 1,000 00 1,000 00 4,000 00 

Washington Square Home for Friendless Girls 	  1 37 42  127 18 264 63  
Wayside Home 	  379 42 793 SI 1,172 93 

Williamsburg 	Hospital 	  319 20 319 SO 

Wilson 	Industrial 	School 	for Girls 	 37 03 5! 57 to8 6s 
Widows and Orphans' Fund, Volunteer Fire Department, Town 

of Flatlands, etc 	  •  1,250 00 1,250 00 
Western 	New 	York 	Institution 	for 	Deaf 	Mutes, 	New 	York 

County 	 201 04 SOT 04 

West Side German Dispensary 	  400 00 400 00 

• 
Totals 	  1929.639 41 $6.913,506 06 $731 .81 9 69 $5,574.021 1 4 $832,466 49 88,710,041 46 $2,493,925 59 $21,197,568  66 

Statement of Receipts and Payments for the Quarter Ending September 3o, 19335-Special and Trust Accounts. 

Titles of Accounts. 
July. August. September. Total for the Quarter. 

Receipts. Payment& Receipts. Payments. Receipts. Payments. Receipts. Payments. 

Additional Water Fund 	  3248493 83 1365,908 85 8217,836 38 $826,239 o6 

Additional Water Fund, City of New York 	  12 55 2,413 86 114 49 2,540 85 

American Museum of Natural History 	  438 10  ,,68o 75 9.419 40 11,538 2$ 

Armory Fund 	  36,871 o6 185,1 53 	14 22,248 27 244.272 47 

Antitoxine 	Fund 	  31,543 32  1.645 13 1 .348 93 $686 47 2.484 07 $2,229 79 3,481 	13 

Atlantic Avenue Improvement Fund 	  2,978 32 3.988 71 6,967 es 

Arrears of Taxes, Borough of Brooklyn 	  5.522 57 15.623 48 3,070 49 1 7,216  54 

Arrears of Taxes, County Towns, Borough of Brooklyn 	 56 97 124 23 181 	its 

Arrears of Water Rents, Borough of Brooklyn 	  13,712 58 7,325 65 7.637 24 28,67$ 47 

Assessment Fund, Borough of Brooklyn 	  253 76 569 1 5 [59 68 982 59 

Advertising Sales, Borough of Brooklyn 	  12 00 2 00 2 02 16 os 
Assessments for Local Improvements, Town of New Lots, Id: 

stallments, Borough of Brooklyn 	  53 65 521 97 169 92 745 54 
Assessments for Local Improvements, Town of New Lots, Fine 

Payments, 	Borough of Brooklyn 	  14 88 14 88 
Assessments 	for 	Local 	Improvements, 	Edgewater, 	Borough 	of 

Richmond 	  58 so 58  Se 
Assessments 	for 	Local 	Improvements, 	New 	Brighton, 	Borough 

	

of Richmond 		  259 17 177 	11 110 21 346  56 
Assessments for Local Improvements, Port Richmond, Borough 

of Richmond 	  1 	55 31 85 33 40 

Assessments, Thirtieth Ward, Borough of Brooklyn 	  18 86 4'96 31 91 65 1,406 81 

Annexed Territory, etc 	  19 46 96 S0 us 0 

Additional Public Parks Fund 	  83 83 

Alterations to Cumberland Street Hospital, Borough of Brooklyn 	 1,180 	17 5,180 17 

Aquarium Building in Battery Park, etc., Borough of Manhattan 	 3,05s 28 3,255 28 

Assessments for Local Improvements, Town of New Utrecht 	 694 37 1,257 6a 635 34 2,587 33 
Alterations, Improvements and Fitting Up Room Leased for Use of 

Eighth District Court in the Borough of The Bronx 	 3.390 00 769 Ile 3,539 S0  

Abolishing Grade Crossings, etc 	  37,500 00 37,500 00 
Arrears of Taxes and Assessments, Towns of Easteheater and 

Pelham 	  3S 87 35 87 

Arverne, Arrears of Taxes, Borough of Queens 	  IS 52 12 52 

Arverne, Interest on Arrears of Taxes, Borough of Queens 	 i 64 II 64 
Arverne. Sales for Assessments for Local Improvements, Borough 

of Queens 	  4 S0 4 50 
Arverne, Interest on Sales for Assessments for Local Improve- 

ments, Borough of Queens 	  4 20 4 58  

Arverne, Sales for Arrears of Taxes, Borough of Queens 	 18 59 18 79 
Arverne, Interest on Sales for Arrears of Taxes, Borough of 

Queens 	  16 86 16 86 

Borough of Brooklyn 	  132,292 93 17,677 00 5,163 96 6,249 29 1,163 96,  156,219 22 

Borough of Queens 	  23.583 15 oss re 1.5/6  35 26,030 28 

Borough of Richmond 	  121 86 1.694 36  74 01 1,89033 

Bridge Over East River, Boroughs of Manhattan and Brooklyn 	 42.473 60  55.457 94 54.373 90 152,310 44 

Bridge Over East River, Boroughs of Manhattan and Queens 	 119,552 6s 84,381 6s 159.429 77 363,364 01 
Bridge Over Harlem River, One Hundred and Forty-fifth to One 

Hundred and Forty-ninth Street 	  814 10 920 78 214 4S 1.949 33 
Bridge Over Bronx River, and Approaches to, at Two Hundred 

and Thirty-third Street 	  2.597 10 3.1 51  70  224 11 	. • 5,974 91 

Bridge Over Eastchester Bay, Pelham Bay Park 	  963 70 46.937 13 354 96  48453 84 

Bridge Over Harlem River, First and Willis Avenues 	  490 00 496 00  22,600 05 513,3136 55 

Bridge Over Flushing Creek, etc., Borough of Queens 	 755 74 22.1 59 79 18.364 67 47,480 see 

Botanical Garden, Bronx Park 	  12,588 50 21,870 s6 4.713 26 39,172 02 

Block Tax Assessment Map Fund 	  3.116 6s 25 8i 66 oo 2,907 78 25 St 6,000 43 

Bayside, Arrears of Water Rents, Borough of Queens 	 77 44 1 30 73 208 17 

Bayside, Interest on Arrears of Water Rents, Borough of Queens 	 4 64 21 at 23 85 

Bridge or Viaduct Across Spuyten Duyvil Creek, etc 	  11,:80 66 890 oo 30,70 66 
Bridge Over Bronx River, etc., New York and Harlem Railroad, 

at Two Hundred and Twenty-second Street, Borough of The 
Bronx 	  40 00 40  *6  

Bridge Over Bronx River, etc., at Westchester Avenue, Per- 
manent 	  SY3 373 44 

Brooklyn Bridge, Constructing Westerly or Manhattan Terminal 	 tger es,  240 00 34,936 45 354,6  4S 

Construction of Private Sewers, Borough of Brooklyn 	  Per 54 3.500 00  1406 sg 1.346 43 SAM 00 4,073 76 
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Titles of Accounts. 
July. September. Total for the Quarter. 

Receipts. Payments. Receipts. Payments. Receipts. Payments. Receipts. Payments. 

Construction and Improvement of Toilet Facilities in City Parks, 
Borough of Manhattan 	  239 84 168 42 279 44 687 70 

Construction of Bridge Over Harlem River, Two Hundred and 
Seventh Street, Borough of Manhattan, to One Hundred and 
Eighty-fourth Street, Borough of The Bronx 	  12,814 82 10,059 49 16,277 23 39,151 54  

Construction and Equipment of Borough Buildings, Borough of 
Richmond 	  4,481 63 6,415 26 1 3,947 47 24,844 36 

Construction of New Hospital, Borough of The Bronx 	 49,149 39 30,242 18 38,773 96  i18,165 53 
Construction and Equipment of Public Comfort Stations, Borough 

of Manhattan 	  4,034 38 5,970 75 3,435 49 13,440 62 

Construction of Sewers, Borough of Brooklyn 	  
Construction of Bridge Over Gowanus Canal, Borough of Brook- 

4,668 56 1 78 47 58,974 46 63,821 49 

lyn 	  17,536  98 8,440  To 22,983 IO 48,960 18 
Construction and Improvement of Small Parks, Borough of Man- 

hattan 	  12,598 65 11,360 36 23,959 01 

Construction of Bridges and Approaches, Port Morris Branch, etc. 968 98 8,65o oo 87o 68 10,489 66 
Construction and Establishment of High Pressure Water System, 

etc., Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx 	  4,297 34 ' 	"••• 4,685 	57 1,530 69 10,513 6o 
Construction and Establishment of High Pressure Water System, 

etc., Borough of Brooklyn 	  50,975 84 25,601 96 15,678 49 92,256 29 
Criminal Courts Building, Borough of Manhattan, Commissioner 

of Correction 	  392 10 766 55 1,158 65 

Croton Water Rents, Refunding Account 	  653 24 70 64 640 68 1,167 77 977 52 1,821 	01 i,688 84 

Cathedral Parkway 	  168 oo 168 eo 

College of The City of New York, Sites. etc 	  
Change of Grade Damage Commission, Twenty-third and Twenty- 

204,832 42 71,403 79 169,027 64 445,263 85 

fourth Wards 	  2,489 93 1,428 33 3,918 26 

Common Land Fund, Late Town of Gravesend 	  283 75 8, 141  33 12 00 8,437 08 

Charges on Arrears of Taxes 	  452 5o 9,341  40  248  75 1,373 00 665 35 56s 50 1,366 6o 11,275 90 

Charges on Arrears of Assessments 	  27 00 22 00 260 50 309 50 

County Clerk's Fees, New York County 	  5,347 79 3,335 93 3,129 02 11,812 74 

County Clerk's Fees, Kings County 	  2,086 61 2,970 i6 1.571 	14 6,627 91 

Chamberlain's Commissions 	  1,190 03 2,057 53 775 	1 5 4,022 71 

Coroners' Fees 	  7 75 4 84 12 59 

Commissions of Public Administrator, New York County 	 Soo 36 502 02 340  53 1,342 91 

College Point, Arrears of Taxes, Borough of Queens 	  41 75 41  75 

College Point, Interest on Arrears of Taxes, Borough of Queens 	 40  92 40 92 

College Point, Arrears of Water Rents, Borough of Queens 	 39 10 5 75 44 85 
College Point, Interest on Arrears of Water Rents, Borough of 

Queens 	  TO 89 35 00 II 24 
College Point, Assessments for Local Improvements, Borough of 

Queens 	  119 25 119 25 
College Point, Interest on Assessments for Local Improvements, 

Borough of Oueens 	  61 41 6r 41 
Construction of Webster Avenue Relief Sewer, Borough of The 

Bronx 	  2,538 96 1,225 54 3,764 5o 
Construction and Equipment of Court House, Borough of The 

Bronx 	  210 00 6,3o0 00 7,980 00 14,490 00 
Construction of Steamboat for Transfer of Passengers Suffering 

from Contagious Diseases, etc 	 9,575 25 9,575 25 
Carnegie Libraries in the Boroughs of Manhattan, The Bronx and 

Richmond 	  45,000 00 , 	 45,000 00 
Construction of Anproaches to Bridges Over New York Central 

and Hudson River Railroad, etc., Borough of The Bronx.... r,651 99 337 63 1,989 62 

Department of Correction, Building Fund 	  665 68 18,556 25 2,261 32 21,483 25 

Department of Education, Maintenance of Training School 	 1,217 63 2,159 90 542  34 3,91 0 87 

Department of Education, Special High School Fund 	  7,098 44 2,025 14 1,850 OI 10,973 59 

Department of Public Charities. Building Fund 	  8,o5o 00 6,744 60 6,919 86  21,714 46 
Department of Street Cleaning, New Stock or Plant, Boroughs of 

Manhattan and The Bronx 	  9,535 26 56,823 02 37,761 	17 104,119 45 
Department of Street Cleaning, New Stock or Plant, Borough of 

Brooklyn 	  8,196 8o 1,850 00 10,046 80 

Department of Health, Building Fund 	  27,653 45 14,225 Si 27,059 50 68,938 76 

Dock Fund 	  1,155 	10 454,61763 3,174 69 658,800 71 1,837 75 364,694 48 6,167 54 1,478,112 82 

Drainage and Sewerage District Plans, Borough of The Bronx 	 924 9' 476 14 1,401 	05 

Department of Correction, Repairing Steamboats 	  410 00 5,295 00 105 oe 5,810 00 
Department of 	Street 	Cleaning, 	Acquiring 	Sites, 	etc., 	Borough 

of Brooklyn 	  15,300 00 15,300 00 

Excise Taxes, City of New York 	  60,498 13 7,924 68 41 ,449 38  36,519 21 46,225 94 32,154 67 1 48,173 45 76,598 56 

Expenses of Commissioners of Estimate and Appraisal 	 1 ,013 95 1,820 62 5,387 39 1 ,791  47 667 6o 1,203 	I/ 7,068 94 4,815 20 

Extension of Riverside Drive to Boulevard Lafayette 	 3,569 32  283,089 31 162,382 84 449,041  47 

Exempt or Volunteer Firemen's Association, Borough of Queens. 1,686 82 1,686 82 
Exempt or Volunteer Firemen's Association, 	Borough of Rich- 

mond 	  242 55 242 55 
Eighth Ward Improvement Fund, Installments, Assessments, Bor- 

ough of Brooklyn 	  2,709 14 2,201 94 3,117 00 8,028 o8 

Eighth Ward Improvement Fund, Full Payments, 	Assessments, 
Borough of Brooklyn 	  27 49 188 7o 216 19 

Erection of Temporary Pavilions at Bellevue Hospital 	 1,400 00 2,400 00 

Fund for Street and Park Openings 	  402,263 20 461,211 08 88,96006 792,942  71 187,326 01 156,323 70 678,549 27 1 ,410,477 49 

Fire Department Fund, Sites, etc 	  6,286 °a 43,424 66 23,069 53 72,780 21 

Fire Department Fund, Sites, etc., Boroughs of Brooklyn and 
Queens 	  4,887 26 3,300 00 8,187 26 

Forfeited Recognizances, New York County 	  3,180 51 750 00 25 00 1,500 00 3,957 50 7,163 OI 2,250 00 

Fund for Gratuitous Vaccination 	  5,750 12 600 00 51 74 551 61 5,8o1 86 1,151 	61 

Firemen's Association, State of New York 	  428 75 428  75 428 75 428 75 

Fort Washiitgton Ridge Road 	  5,249 64 5,478  20 343 99 5,593 63 5,478  20 

Fire Alarm Telegraph System, Borough of Richmond 	  161 36 12 89 349 43 523 68 

Fund for Topographical Bureau, Borough of The Bronx 	 2,944 12 915 00 1,668 02 5,527 14 

Flushing, Arrears of Town Taxes, Borough of Queens 	 9 76 14 	1 5 27 o6 50 97 

Flushing, Interest on Arrears of Town Taxes, Borough of Queens. 5 18 7 75 23 27 36 20 

Flushing, Arrears of Town School Taxes, Borough of Queens 	 2 Si 2 81 
Flushing, Interest on Arrears of Town School Taxes, Borough of 

Queens 	  z 49 1  49 

Flushing, Sales for Arrears of Town Taxes, Borough of Queens 	 43 69 99 68 51  96 195 33 
Flushing, Interest on Sales for Arrears of Town Taxes, Borough 

of Queens 	  s8 29 201 73 104 17 364 19 

Flushing, Arrears of Village Taxes, Borough of Queens 	 8 04 8 04 
Flushing, 	Interest on Arrears of 	Village Taxes, 	Borough of 

Queens 	. 	t  73 73 

Flushing, Arrears of Village Water Taxes, Borough of Queens 	 161 30 6o 61 56 78 178 69 
Flushing, Interest on Arrears of Village Water Taxes, Borough of 

ueens 	  9 34 10 38 5 03 24 75 
Flushing, 	Sales 	from 	Arrears of Village Taxes, 	Borough of 

z8 Queens 	.. 	  14 as 18 22 87 155 94 
Flushing, Interest on Sales from Arrears of Village Taxes, Bor- 

ough of Queens 	  162 92 61 os 40 91 264 85 
Flushing, Sales for Village Assessments for Local Improvements, 

Borough of Queens 	  49 08 49 08 
Flushing, Interest on Sales for Village Assessments for Local 

Improvements, Borough of Queens 	  65 15 65 15 

Flushing, Town Notices, Borough of Queens 	  300 6 00 4 00 13 00 
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Titles of Accounts. 
July. August. September. Total for the Quarter. 

Receipts. Payments. Receipts. Payments. Receipts. Payments. Receipts. Payments. 

Flatbush Avenue Improvements, Twenty-ninth Ward, Installment, 
Borough of Brooklyn 	  

Fund for Payments of Assessment Imposed Against City of New 
1,582 35 68 85 232 19 1.883 59 

York 	  5,516  48 5,516 48  

Fund for Topographical Bureau, Borough of Queens 	  6,6i8 xo 27,877 6o 16,628 49 41,124 28 

Fund for Topographical Bureau, Borough of Richmond 	 419 6z 10,132 33 10,150 67 20,702 62 

Fire Department, Sites and Buildings, etc 	  30,000 00 5,000 00 214 61 35,214 61 
Fire Department Fund, Sites, Buildings, etc., Boroughs of Rich- 

mond and Queens 	  280 oo 28o oo 

General Fund 	  6o 59 31 10 91 69 

Gouverneur Hospital, Commissioner of Charities 	  166 66 15,613 75 20,119 29 35,899 70  

General Fund Bonds 	  2,500,000 00 3,000,000 00 1,500,000 00 7,000,000 00 

Grading Atlantic Avenue 	  239 15 239 16 

Hall of Records, Kings County 	  232 82 43,294 SS 21,967 53 63,494 90  

Harlem River Improvement Fund 	  25 65 25 65 

Interest on Street Improvement Fund 	  17,376  59 9,748  47 14,803 29 41,928  35 

Interest on Street and Park Openings 	  11,862 76 6,506 35 11,312 42 29,681 53 

Interest on Bonds, Borough of Brooklyn 	  1,468 16 704 69 535 05 2,707 90 

Interest on Interest on Bonds, Borough of Brooklyn 	  223 92 8o 29 77 31  381 52 

Interest on Assessment, Borough of Brooklyn 	  4.432 01 6,342 29 2,86r 92 13,636 22 

Interest on Water Rents, Borough of Brooklyn 	  3,188 03 1,55640 2,024 29 6,768 72 

Interest on Taxes. Borough of Brooklyn 	  6,737 84 5,150 69 2,478 29 14,366 82 

Interest on Surplus Fund, Borough of Brooklyn 	  22 74 20 33 215 6o 18 25 61 32 215 6o 

Interest on Taxes, Borough of Richmond 	  237 92 32762 225 96 791  49 

Interest on Assessments, Borough of Richmond 	  143 30  130 o8 76 io 349 48  

Interest on Lands Purchased 	  45 90  211 56 20 27 277 73 
Interest on Water Meter Fund, No. 2 	  
Interest on Assessments for Opening and Widening Streets, Bor- 

ough of Brooklyn 	  169 6o 
4 07 

119 75 18  42  

4 07 

307 77 
Intestate 	Estates, 	New York 	County 	  
Improvement 	of 	Parks, 	Parkways 	and 	Drives, 	Boroughs 	of 

849 o6 75 91  9 58  1,002 68 13 26 2,862 32 89 17 
Manhattan and Richmond 	  696  79 418 02 1,114 82 Improvement of Parks, Parkways and Drives, Borough of The  
Bronx 	  7,532  84 35,406 57 23,431 25 66,37o 66 Improvement 	of 	Parks, 	Parkways 	and 	Drives, 	Boroughs 	of 
Brooklyn and Queens 	  

Improvement and Construction of Parks, etc., Boroughs of Man- 
7.534 99 14,403 00  613 75 22,551 74 

hattan and 	Richmond 	  25,590  43 34,47o 87 28,642 25 88,703 55 Improvement and Construction of Parks, etc., Borough of The 
Bronx 	  

Improvement and Construction of Parks, etc., Boroughs of Brook- 
30,440 3,3 30.776  99 24,088 01 85,3os 33 

lyn and Queens 	  47,105 86 36,973 38 39,319 49 123,398  73 

Interest on Restoring Pavements, etc., Borough of Manhattan 	 42 14 42 14 Improvements, etc., of Brownstone Building, City Hall Park, Bor- 
ough of Manhattan 	  1,280 00 1,280 00 

Improvements to a Permanent Bettering and Equipping City Hall, 
Borough of Manhattan 	  529 85 265 39 13,683 21 14.478  45 

Jamaica Avenue Improvement Fund 	  329 34 329 34 

Licenses, Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx 	  2,977 25 3,842 00 3,333 75 10,153 00 

Licenses, Borough of Brooklyn 	  2,766 so 2.51 5 75 2,356 50 7,63875 

License, Borough of Queens 	  869 00 538 00 287 00 1,694 00 

License, Borough of Richmond 	  240 00 179 00 1 34 50 553 50  

Long Island City, Arrears of Taxes, Borough of Queens 	 5,090 29 3.324 18 2,587 79 11,002 26 
Long 	Island 	City, 	Interest 	on 	Arrears 	of 	Taxes, 	Borough 	of 

Queens 	  1,264 93 715 58 614 86 2.595 37 

Long Island City, Arrears of Water Rents, Borough of Queens 	 3,526 58 1 ,094 1 7 2,223 86 6,734 61 
Long Island City, Interest on Arrears of Water Rents, Borough 

of Queens 	  716  75 230 43 234 34 2,182 	52 
Long Island City, Assessments for Local Improvements, Borough 

of Queens 	  992 82 1 79 44 9,588  79 10,761 o5 
Long Island City, Interest on Assessments for Local Improvements, 

Borough of Queens 	  167 z8 35 47 202 65 
Long 	Island 	City, 	Sales 	for 	Arrears 	of 	Taxes, 	Borough 	of 

Queens 	  1 ,998  94 696 30 80 3o 3,536 54 

Long Island City, Interest on Sales for Arrears of Taxes 	 x,o85 23 450 11  748  55 2,283 89 
Long 	Island 	City, 	General 	Improvements, 	Commission, 	Install- 

ment 	  1,287 38 435 52  1 ,344 84 3,067 74 
Long Island City, General Improvements, Commission, Full Pay- 

ment 	  4,920  48  1,734 11  7,060 71 13.715 30  

Long Island City, General Improvements, Commission, Interest 	 67 68 23 55 77 97 169 20 

Lamp Taxes, Edgewater, Borough of Richmond 	  4 50  1 5 99 12 96 33 45 

Lamp Taxes, New Brighton, Borough of Richmond 	  30 78 9 38  23 89 64 05 

Lands Purchased, Twenty-third and Twenty-fourth Wards 	 102 85 46  45 191  84 341  14 

Lands Purchased, etc 	  35 05 4 6o 39 65 

Maintenance and Improvement of Public Parks, Brooklyn Heights 	 or 68 56 00 45 84 7o 00 45 84 56 00 183 36 182 00 

Museum of Arts and Sciences, Borough of Brooklyn 	  69,297 8o 2,244 93 26,638 65 98,181 38 
Maintenance 	and 	Distribution 	of 	Water 	Supply, 	Borough 	of 

Brooklyn 	  105,525 75 138,277 72 29 42 126,470 32 29 42 37110273 79 

Map or Plan of Wards 1, a, 3, 4 and 5, Borough of Richmond 	 657 IS 91 25 748 40  

Municipal Electric Light Plant, Construction of 	  2,536 67 1,297 85 2,477 79 5,313 31 

New York and Brooklyn Bridge 	  28,550 54 40,113 03 27,058 55 39,745 42  26,179 07 22,986 64 81,788 16 102,845 09 

New Hall of Records, Building Fund 	  48,962 27 38,288 43 23,542 So 112,793 30 

New East River Bridge Fund 	  4,486 11,190 25 28,461 11 54,137 64 

New York Zoological Garden Fund 	  21484 12 33,246 96 24,66o 46 79,891 34 

New York Public Library Fund 	  4,89482 158,780 67 117.857 35 281.532 84 

New Richmond County Jail 	  13.775 59 5,688 90 186 00 18,650 49 

New Harlem Hospital Fund 	  24,872 76 14,093 34 35.940  95 74,907 05 

New York Fire Department Relief Fund 	  30,000 00 33.064 74 63A64 74 

Newtown, Notices 	  x 00 1 00 

Newtown, Arrears of Taxes, Borough of Queens 	  86 9s 968 05 761 92 0116 89 

Newtown, Interest on Arrears of Taxes, Borough of Queens 	 63 39 721 49 S46 98 1 ,331  86 

Newtown, Arrears of School Taxes, Borough of Queens 	 34 31  8o a 40  78 xss 27 
Newtown, 	Interest on Arrears of 	School Taxes, 	Borough of 

Queens 	 z8 o8 42  99 22 15 83 as 

Newtown, Sales for Arrears of Taxes, Borough of Queens 	 124 56 396 29 11 5 75 636 6o 
Newtown, Interest on hales for Arrears of Taxes, Borough of 

Queens 	  276 33 569 43 281 63 1.127 39 

Newtown Creek Bridge Fund 	  28,522 82 113,3 14 74 109,122 66 350,960 as 

Normal College, Special High School Fund 	  239 22 239 22 

New Water Supply, City of New York 	  3,199 99 3,525 So 3,o3i t6 '6,366 69 

One Hundred and Fifty-fifth Street Viaduct 	  6 23 103 75 110 20 220 :8 

Opening and Widening Streets, Borough of Brooklyn 	  :83 70 147 10 36  89 367 69 
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Titles of Accounts. 
July. August. September. Total for the Quarter. 

Receipts. Payments. Receipts. Payments. Receipts. Payments. Receipts. Payments. 

Opening and Grading Assessments, Thirty-first Ward, Installments, 
Borough of Brooklyn 	  

Opening and Grading Assessments, Gravesend, Borough of Brook- 
lyn, Installments 	  

	

Opening, Extending, etc., Bedford Avenue, Borough of Brooklyn 	 

1,325 82 

138 86 

1'6 00 

449 22 

4,504 00 

1,088 50 

121 83 

96 00 

2,863 54 

260 69 

4,756 00 
Police Department Fund, Sites and Buildings 	  43,280 o8 28,900 00 24,625 60 96,805 68 
Police 	Pension 	Fund 	  50,000 00 57,500 00 107,500 00 
Public School Library Fund 	  2,860 87 4,407 48 7,268 35 

Public Baths Fund, Borough of Manhattan 	  20,661 85 105,119 50 21,233 	13 147,014 48  
Public Baths Fund, Borough of The Bronx 	  1,400 00 1,400 00 

Public Baths Fund, Borough of Brooklyn 	  
Proceeds of Sale of Three Per Cent. Corporate Stock, Issued for 1,150 00 1,150 00 

Various 	Municipal 	Purposes, 	Issued 	to 	Commissioners 	of 
Sinking Fund 	  700,078 28 3,000 00 88,500 00 791,578 28 

Permanent Bettering Kings County Court House 	  
Proceeds of Sale of Three Per Cent. Corporate Stock, Issued to 

1,335 00 
1,335 00 

Provide Water Supply, Issued to Commissioners of Sinking 
Fund 	  10,000 00 10,000 00 20,000 00 40,000 00 

Refunding Assessments Paid in Error, Borough of Manhattan 	 36 99 18 17 1,804 42  18 	17 1,84 1  47 
Refunding Assessments Paid in Error, Borough of The Bronx 	 358 52  1,083 30 304 23 1,746 05 

Refunding Assessments Paid in Error, Borough of Brooklyn 	 179 07 180 02 69 57 14 69 456 23 
Refunding Assessments Paid in Error, Borough of Queens 	 47 00 47 oo 
Refunding Taxes Paid in Error, Borough of Manhattan 	 14,358 26 15,244 99 29,673 71 59,27696 
Refunding Taxes Paid in Error, Borough of The Bronx 	 262 53 863 93 968 75 2,095 21 

Refunding Taxes Paid in Error, Borough of Brooklyn 	 196 22 . 417 69 2,505 	13 3,119 04 

Refunding Taxes Paid in Error, Borough of Queens 	  116 10 34 47 98o 69 1,131 26 
Refunding Taxes Paid in Error, Borough of Richmond 	 72 08 3 96 224 25 300 29 

Repaving Streets, Borough of Manhattan 	  71,696 86 120,223 	13 7,560 00 58,850 28 7,560 00 250,770 27 

Repaving Streets, Borough of The Bronx 	  25,020 37 44,192  2! 48,377 30 157,589 88 
Repaving Streets, Borough of Brooklyn 	  145,163 92 255,499 76 352,357 09 749,020 77 

Repaving Streets, Borough of Queens 	  25 00 1,119 40  53,883 69 72,795 79 25 00 127,798 88 
Repaving Streets, Borough of Richmond 	  12,966 45 29,505 54 75 00 60,821 68 75 00 103,293 27 

Restoring and Repaving, Special Fund, Borough of Manhattan 	 12,533 76 6,252 31 12,659 o6 6,435 63 13,100 55 4,359 29 38,293 37 1 7,047 23 
Restoring and Repaving, Special Fund, Borough of The Bronx 	 2,706 92 1,412 96 2,906 20 2,390 r6 5,615 48 1,866 89 7,228 6o 5,670 01 
Restoring and Repaving, Special Fund, Borough of Brooklyn. 	 6,623 45 8,598 66 6,046 93 8,1 77 48  5,5 54 73 5,133 	52 18,185 	II 17,909 66 
Restoring and Repaving, Special Fund, Borough of Queens 	 550 00 56 00 724 41  716 25 553 75 840 00 1,828 	s6 1,612 15 

Restoring and Repaving, Special Fund, Borough of Richmond 	 932 6.0 38 61 1,455 	14 342  02 714 30 3,315 03 3,102 04 3,695 66 
Repaving, Chapter 346, Laws of 5889 	  1,498 58 2,657 00 1,598 76 5,755 	1 1 
Repaving, Chapter 35, Laws of 5892 	  2,886 8 1,943 24 11,140 91 15,970 96 

Repaving, Chapter 475, Laws of 5895 	  9,581  66 11,316 6o 5,620 or 26,518 27 

Repaving, Chapter 87, Laws of 1897 	  288 24 4,670 04 9,330 16 14,288 44 
Revenue Bonds 	  i2,898,000 00 7,570,000 00 7,700,000 00 1,700,000 00 12,330,000 00 3,150,000 00 32,928,000 00 12,420,000 00 

Rapid Transit Fund, No. 2 	  
Rapid Transit Construction Fund, Boroughs of Manhattan and 

36,980 86 13 33 14,553 35 46.966.  42 13 33 98,500 63 

	

The Bronx 	  
Rapid 	Transit 	Construction Fund, 	Boroughs 	of 	Brooklyn 	and 

87,322 50 7,266 64 45,995 98 33,500 00 7,266 64 166,818 48 
Manhattan 	  

Repaving Roads, Streets and Avenues, Twenty-third and Twenty- 
54,657 64 200 00 64,045 35 118,902 99 

fourth Wards 	  
Repaving with Asphalt Eighty-sixth Street, Central Park West, 

2,513 70 84 82 7,708 66 10,307 	18 
etc. 	  IC 52 

II 	52 

Register's Fees, New York County 	  35,858 56 10,172 o6 10,513 83 56,544 45 
Register's 	Fees, 	Kings 	County 	  48,027 67 12,050 76 60,078 43 

Road Taxes, Middletown, Borough of Richmond 	  I 40 10 IO II 	50 

Road Taxes, Northfield, Borough of Richmond 	  13 50 
13 50  

Road Taxes, Westfield, Borough of Richmond 	  2 00 2 00 

Redemption Fund, 	Borough of Brooklyn 	  5,016 97 6z6 09 5,643 06 

Repairs to County Court House, New York County 	  
Riverside Park and Drive, Construction of Viaduct, West Ninety- 

2,250 40 263 45 2,291 46 4,805 31 
sixth 	Street 	  

Restoring Pavements, etc., Section 395 of the Charter, Borough of 
98 58  480 08 9 76 588 42 

Manhattan 	  714 26 714 26 

Return Trial Fees, 	Municipal District Courts 	  
Repairs and Alterations to Men's Prison of Raymond Street Jail, 

40 00 10 50 3 50 50 SO 3 SO 
Borough of Brooklyn 	  

Rebuilding Retaining Wall, Edgecomb Avenue, etc., Borough of 4,859 25 4,859 25 
Manhattan 	  

	

Repairing Retaining Wall, West Side of Boulevard Lafayette, etc 	, 
9,030 86 9,030 86 

Borough of Manhattan 	  
Repairs and Alterations to Building No. 264 Madison Street, Bor- 

96 00 2,875 00 72 00 3,043 00 
ough of Manhattan 	  4,500 00 4,500 00 

Reconstruction of Sewers, Borough of Manhattan 	  16o 00 488 00 432 00 1,080 00 
Rapid Transit Railroad Rentals and Interest on Bonds 	 260,344 78 260,344 78  

Revenue Bond Fund-Board of Health, Necessary Expenses, etc. 59 68 52,1 98  95 50 00 37,254 87 70 67 48,992 01 180 35 138,445 83 
Revenue Bond Fund-Claims 	  
Revenue Bond Fund-Commissioner of Licenses, Salaries and Ex- 

7,001 76 1,488 83 2,595 26 I Las 85 

penses 	  4 16 53 50 46 37 104 03 
Revenue Bond Fund-Construction of New Fireboat 	  
Revenue Bond Fund-Cleaning, etc., Sewers, Borough of Brook- 54 86 54 86  

lyn 	  
Revenue Bond Fund-Board of Health, Reindexing, etc., Records 

8,176 54 434 00 1 5,1 53 39 23,763 93 

of Births, etc 	  
Revenue Bond Fund-Deficiency in Appropriation to Police De- 

1,166 13 482 26 2,648 39 

partment, 	1904 	  179 42  28 42 63 33 271 17 

Revenue Bond Fund-Department of Street Cleaning 	  
Revenue Bond Fund-Expenses of Making Exact Triangulation, 

43 IO 43 10  
etc., City of New York 	  

Revenue Bond Fund-Expenses of City Commission for Plans, 
979 27 331  46  1,191 	38 2,502 11 

etc., for Beautifying City of New York 	  
Revenue Bond Fund-Expenses of Conducting Criminal Action 

914 51  i66 8o 549 64 1,230 95 

Against C. F. Dodge and others 	  340  00 112 6o 300 00 752 do 

Revenue Bond Fund-Fire Alarm System, Borough of ckneens 	 25 00 25 00 
Revenue Bond Fund-Expenses of Conducting Criminal Action 

Against C. F. Dodge and others 	  
Revenue Bond Fund-Expenses of Criminal Action Against A. F 	 

Patrick and others 	  5.055 00  5,055 00 

Revenue Bond Fund-General Repairs, Board of Education 	 1.437 75 602 75 447 00 2,487 50 

Revenue Bond Fund-Judgments 	  69,154 80 33,122 10 21,582 30 123,859 20 
Revenue Bond Fund-Increased Expenses of Municipal Civil Ser- 

vice 	Commission 	  700 00 700 00 
Revenue 	Bond 	Fund-Indexing 	Conveyances, 	County 	Clerk's 

Office 	  968  33 908 33 1,876 66 
Revenue Bond Fund-Purchasing Office Furniture, etc., for Crim- 

inal Courts Building, Borough of Manhattan 	  245 00 111 00 102 50 458  50  
Revenue Bond Fund-Payment of Additional Compensation to 

Hostlers, Police Department 	  775 00 775 00 

Revenue Bond Fund-Payment of County Charrga, Expenses 	 24,596 70 15,426 64 1,482 50 41,505 84 
Revenue Bond Fund-Purchasing Supplies for Manufacturing Par- 

poses, Kings County Penitentiary 	  2115 71 2:5 71 

• 

• 
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Titles of Accounts. 
July. August. September. Total for the Quarter. 

Receipts. Payments. Receipts. Payments. Receipts. Payments. 
• 

Receipts. Payments. 

Revenue Bond Fund-Purchasing Apparatus, etc., for Volunteer 
Fire Service, Borough of Richmond 	  

	

Revenue Bond Fund-Rebuilding the Downing Brook Drain, etc 	, 
Borough of The Bronx 	  

Revenue Bond Fund-Repairs to and Reconstruction of Sewers, 
Borough of Manhattan 	  

Revenue Bond Fund-Repairs to Surface Drains, etc.. Borough 
of The Bronx 	  

Revenue Bond Fund-Repairs to Bungay Street Outlet Sewer, 
Borough of The Bronx 	  

Revenue Bond Fund-Salaries of Additional Patrolmen, Police De- 
partment, 1904 	  

Revenue 	Bond 	Fund-Subsistence 	of 	Police 	During 	Railroad 
Strike 	  

Revenue Bond Fund-Expenses of Maintenance, 1905, of Carnegie 
Library Branches in Borough of Brooklyn, etc 	  

Revenue Bond Fund-Purchases of Certificate of Indebtedness, 
etc., 	Long Island 	City 	  

Revenue Bond Fund-Alterations to Cumberland Street Hospital, 
Borough of Brooklyn 	  

Revenue Bond Fund-Emergency Force for Repairing Streets, De-
partmert of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, Boroughs of 
Manhattan and The Bronx 	  

Revenue Bond Fund-Repairs to Public Markets, Borough of Man- 
hattan 	  

Revenue Bond Fund-Renting, etc., Building for Training School 
for Nurses, 	etc 	  

	

Revenue Bond Fund-Purchasing Horses for Mounted Squad, etc 	 

	

Revenue Bond Fund-Repairs and Alterations to City Chamber 	 
lain's Office, etc., 	Borough of Manhattan 	  

Revenue Bond Fund-Rebuilding, etc., Pipe Sewer, East One Hun- 
dred and Thirty-seventh 	Street 	  

Revenue 	Bond 	Fund-Board 	of 	Health, 	Expenses 	of Taking 
Census, etc.. City of New York 	  

Revenue Bond Fund-Recopying and Preserving Records, County 
Clerk's Office, Queens Courts 	  

Revenue Bond Fund-Expenses of Medical Commission 	 
Revenue Bond Fund-Department of Correction, Removing Fifteen 

Keystone Electrical Instruments 	  
Revenue 	Bond 	Fund--Moving, 	etc., 	Records, 	etc., 	Surrogate's 

Court, Borough of Brooklyn 	  
Revenue 	Bond 	Fund-Payments 	of 	Salaries, 	Care 	of 	Steam 

Launch "Thomas F. Gilroy" 	  
Revenue Bond Fund-Alterations and Repairs to Queens County 

Court House Building, 	Borough of Queens 	  
Revenue Bond Fund-Repairs to County Court House, County of 

New York 	  
Revenue Bond Fund-Expenses of Removal of Office of Sheriff 

of New York County 	  
Revenue Bond Fund-Repairing and Maintaining Asphalt Pave- 

ment, Borough of Manhattan 	  
Revenue Bond Fund-Expenses of Park Department, Borough of 

The Bronx 	  
Revenue Bond Fund-Necessary Repairs, Newtown, etc., Town 

Halls 	  
Revenue Bond Fund-Department of Correction, Purchasing Sup- 

plies, 	etc 	  
Revenue Bond Fund-Department of Correction, Carrying Out 

Provisions of Chapter 3o5, Laws of 1905 	  
Revenue Bond Fund-Expenses of Unveiling the Statue of Major- 

General H. W. Slocum. etc., Borough of Brooklyn 	 
Revenue Bond Fund-Purchasing Coal, New Public Baths, etc 	, 

Borough of Manhattan 	  
Revenue Bond Fund-Maintenance of Parks, Parkways, etc., Bor- 

oughs of Manhattan and Richmond 	  
Revenue Bond Fund-Annual Installments, 1905, Dredging, etc 	, 

Town of Hempstead 	  
Revenue Bond Fund-Payments of Rents for Year 19o5 for No 	 

17 	Leonard Street 	and 	No. 	1 	East Twenty-seventh 	Street, 
Borough of Manhattan, for Police Department 	  

Revenue Bond Fund-Expenses of Taking Census, etc 	 

Repairs to Free Floating Baths, Borough of Manhattan 	 
Revenue Bond Fund-Moving and Sorting Various Records for 

Register, 	Kings 	County 	  
Revenue Bond Fund-Book Typewriting Machine, County Clerk's 

Office. Borough of Queens 	  
Revenue Bond Fund-Moving, etc., Records, etc., County Clerk, 

Kings County 	  
[Revenue Bond Fund-Department of Water Supply, etc., Salaries, 

etc. 	  

Street Improvement Fund 	  

School Building Fund 	  

School Building Fund, Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx 	 

School Building Fund, Borough of Queens 	  

Sites 	for 	Carnegie 	Libraries 	  

Sheriff Fees, New York County 	  

Sheriff Fees, Kings County 	  

Street Incumbrance Fund, Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx 	 

Street Incumbrance Fund, 	Borough of Brooklyn 	  

Sewerage Fund, Laws of 1892-1894, Borough of Brooklyn 	 

Sewer Inspection and Repairs, Borough of Richmond 	 

State, Town and County Tax, Northfield, Borough of Richmond 	 

State, Town and County Tax, Southfield, Borough of Richmond 	 

State, Town and County Tax, Westfield, Borough of Richmond 	 

State, Town and County Tax, Middletown, Borough of Richmond 	 

State, Town and County Tax, Castleton, Borough of Richmond 	 

School Tax, Twenty-nine Districts, Borough of Richmond 	 

Street Cleaning, New Stock, etc., Borough of Richmond 	 

Special 	Revenue 	Bonds 	  

Sales from Unpaid Assessments, New Utrecht 	  

Street Signs, Borough of Manhattan, Purchasing and Erecting 	 

Twenty-ninth Ward Sewer Assessment, Borough of Brooklyn 	 

Thirtieth Ward Flagging Assessment, Borough of Brooklyn 	 

Tapping, Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx 	  
Twenty-sixth Ward Main Sewer Installment Assessment, Borough 

of Brooklyn 	  
Twenty-sixth 	Ward 	Main 	Sewer, 	Full 	Payment 	Assessments, 

Borough of Brooklyn 	  
Twenty-sixth Ward Street Improvement Fund, Installment, Bor- 

ough of Brooklyn 	  

Towns of Westchester 	  

Town of Jamaica, Arrears of Taxes, Borough of Queens 	 
Town of Jamaica, Interest on Arrears of Taxes, 	Borough of 

Queens 	  

Town of Jamaica, Arrears of School Taxes, Borough of Queens 	 
Town of Jamaica, Interest on Arrears of School Taxes, Borough of 

Queens 	.. 	  

Town of Jamaica, Arrears of Water Rent, Borough of Queens 	 
Town of Jamaica, Interest on Arrears of Water Rent, Borough 

of Queens 	  

Town of Jamaica, Arrears of Light Taxes, Borough of Queens 	 
Town of Jamaica, Interest on Arrears of Light Taxes, Borough 

of Queens 	  

Town of Jamaica, Sales for Arrears of Taxes, Borough of Queens. 
Town of Jamaica, Interest on Sales for Arrears of Taxes, Borough 

of Queens 	  

	

Town of Jima" at Notices 	  

260,086 25 

6,349 27 

2,115 21 

1,280 30 

102 50 

817 88 

135 00 

78 43 

4 38 

73 18 

5 46 

144 05 

84 41 

450,00o 00 

289 94 

930  52  

35 25 

1,578 50 

4.293 18  

1,374 83 

1,38o 75 

2,039 59 

150 11 

81 os 

69 96 

35 83 

15 37 

8 42 

49 46 

26 17 

67 78 

71  98 

3 00 

293 19 

13,310 10 

74 89 

11,835 68 

2,675 07 

667 83 

1,748 25 

11,267 91 

200 00 

180 00 

599 00  

3,707 37 

4.015 93 

1,347 39. 

1,363 29 

6,316 09 

1,650 00 

1,127 69 

1,455 00 

259 3.3 

1,079 48 

499,755 84 

1,180,764 38 

581  95 

17,150 	18 

2,765 95 

261,182 26 

4.695 85 

1,210 50 

214 87 

581 00 

165 00 

55 84 

46 71 

76 53 

224 	96 

63 89 

97 53 

600,000 00 

588 29 

142  78 

2,033 00 

11,416 52 

4,163 05 

731  43 

85 9S 

46 12 

28 19 

15 03 

4 09 

2 01 

12 04 

648 

147 78 

198 14 

I 00 

29 SO 

1,259 00 

3,932  51 

68 04 

12,825 87 

9,312 40 

98 00 

6o 6o 

1,449 00 

Si 85 

2,149 17 

24,195 45 

7,017 43 

8,196 55 

17,17/ 	33 

382  77 

1,303 35 

15,417 07 

10,000 00 

525 00 

9,990 34 

10,401 39 

3,836 o8 

1,740 00 

2,156 53 

569,718 62 

1,000,858 26 

854 77 

8,045 66 

2,260 25 

287 00 

6 4o 

159 27 

250,646 84 

5,661 33 

1,095 22  

2,698 SO 

373 00  

194 28 

99 00 

73 42  

27 91 

a6 

71  91 

89 03 

65 82 

206 67 

67o 36 

8o 67 

1.438  S0  

4.939 79 

2,678 73 

693 33 

66 37 

32  33 

5 48 

3 1 5 

6 32 

3 97 

25 38 

12 11 

5 32  

5 05 

261 47 

3,862 40 

40 00 

12,714 25 

12,500 00 

37,666 27 

2,171 48 

495 62 

651 	71 

5,500 00 

2,707 40 

2,912 37 

5,549 13 

3,293 92 

200 00 

180 00 

289 25 

12,550 57 

20,936 21 

6,904 44 

14,301 68 

66 oo 

610 11 

12,871 25 

1,125 00 

2,696 83 

2,137 51 

497,116 39 

1,133,144 24 

20,384 30 

2,950 00 

159 27 

771,915 35 

16,706 45 

4,420 93 

3.978 80 

690 37 

1,593 	16 

399 00 

207 69 

79 00 

149 97 

302 33 

296 97 

247 76 

1,050,000 00 

496 61 

2,189 17 

258 70 

5,050 00 

20,649 49 

8,216 61 

1.380 7S 

3,464 35 

302 43 

159 S0 

103 63 

54 01 

25 78 

14 40 

86 88 

44 76 

220 88 

275 17 

4 00 

29 50  

1,813 66 

21,105 01 

114 89 

68 04 

37,375 80  

9,312 40 

12,500 00 

37,666 27 

2,675 07 

2,171  48  

496 62 

1,417 54 

5,500 00 

2,707 40 

4,720 62 

16,81704 

3,293 92 

400 00 

1,449 00 

360 00 

289 25 

1 3, 149 57 

81 85 

5.856 54 

45.131 66 

17,937 80 

8.196 SS 

32,820 40 

448  77 

1,363 29 

1,913 46 

34,604 41 

10,000 00 

3,300 00 

9,990 34 

14,228 91  

3,836 o8 

1,455 00 

1,999 33 

5,373 52  

1,566,590 85 

3,314,766 88 

581 95 

854 77 

45,580 14 

50226 20 

2,950 00 

287 00 

6 40 

• 
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Titles of 	Accounts. 
July. August. September. Total for the Quarter. 

r  Receipts. Payments.'  Receipts. Payments. Receipts. Payments. r  Receipts. Payments. 

Town of Hempstead, Arrears of Taxes, Borough of Queens.... 
Town of Hempstead, Interest on Arrears of Taxes, Borough of 

Queens 	 

Town of Hempstead, Arrears of School Taxes, Borough of Queens. 
Town of Hempstead, Interest on Arrears of School Taxes, Borough 

22 

15 

76 

67 

6o 

22 76 

15 67 

6o 

of Queens 	  61 6r 
Town of Hempstead, Sales for Arrears of Taxes, 	Borough of 

Queens 	 1 5 59 15 59 
Town of Hempstead, Interest on Sales for Arrears of Taxes, Bor- 

ough of Queens 	  12 21 12 21 

Town of Hempstead, Tax Arrears Commission 	  37 89 94 93 132 82 

Taxes, Borough of Brooklyn 	  1,021 64 1,021 64 

Theatre and Concert License 	  5,85o 00 3,450 00 3,450 00 72,750 00 

Unclaimed Salaries and Wages 	  1,909 93 1,512 29 2,191 23 1,620 74 3,031 91 1,407 o6 7,133 07 4,540 09 

Unsafe Building Fund, Borough of Manhattan 	  1,101 	97 150 00 925 89 1,045 25 330  94 6,023 09 2,358 8o 7,218 34 
Unpaid Assessments, Thirtieth Ward, New Utrecht, Borough of 

Brooklyn 	  43 68 43 68 

Village of Jamaica, Arrears of Taxes, Borough of Queens 	 g6 05 74 19 19 30  189 54 
Village of Jamaica, 	Interest on Arrears of Taxes, Borough of 

Queens 161 88 114 	14 38 37 314 39 

Village of Richmond Hill, Arrears of Taxes, Borough of Queens 	 3 71  15 85 73 21 29 
Village of Richmond Hill, Interest on Arrears of Taxes, Borough 

of 	Queens 	  2 70 10 o6 I 40 14 z6 

Village of Far Rockaway, Arrears of Taxes, Borough of Queens 	 II 	75 II 	75 
Village of Far Rockaway, Interest on Arrears of Taxes, Borough 

of Queens 	  10 70 zo 70 
Village 	of 	Rockaway 	Beach, 	Arrears 	of 	Taxes, 	Borough 	of 

Queens 	  21 	76 21 76 
Village of Rockaway Beach, Interest on Arrears of Taxes, Bor- 

ough of Queens 	  19 89 19 89 

Village of Edgewater, Village Taxes, Borough of Richmond 	 17 85 45 	12 37 92 100 89 

Village of New Brighton, Village Taxes, Borough of Richmond 	 133 50  40  88 48 24 222 62 

Village of Port Richmond, Village Taxes, Borough of Richmond. 26 32 26 32 

Water Fund, Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx 	  

Water Fund, Borough of Brooklyn 	  

Water Fund, Borough of Queens 	  

70,641 Si 

38,287 o8 

7,643 34 

75,902  19 

44,487 10 

7,131 	08 

109,424 38  

34,144 02 

3,192 28 

255,968 38 

116,918 20 

17,966 70 

Water Fund, Borough of Richmond 	  6,6 so Soo 83 1,417 33 

Water Main Fund, No. 3 	  1,564 93 592 55 1,125 	32 2,882 8o 

Water Main Fund, Borough of Brooklyn 	  1,06, 23 1,198 66 6,043 50 8,303 39 

Water Construction, Borough of Brooklyn 	  6,66o 25 6,66o 25 

Williamsburg Bridge, 	Maintenance 	Fund 	  9,508 88 4,496 21 9,664 88 6,407 21 9,717 89 3,231 	52 28,89, 65 14,134 94 

Water 	Rent 	  740,747 40 141,519 	52 102,591 	29 984,858 21 

Water Revenue, Borough of Brooklyn 	  2,g8g 82 227,364 52 2.174 .56 86 25 2,913 	13 374 76 8,077 51  227,825 53 

Water Rent, Borough of Queens 	  29,853 09 13,563 25 10,527 82 53,944 16 

Water Rents, Borough of Richmond 	  60 52 38 04 24 82 123 38 

Water Taxes, Edgewater, Borough of Richmond 	  3 34 12 83 3 	18 19 35 

Water Meter Fund, No. 2 	  1,137 34 920  45 1,757 8o 2,030 72 12,425 59 4,925 86 13,346 04 

Whitestone, Arrears of Taxes, Borough of Queens 	  r8 81 I 26 41 01 62 o8 

Whitestone, Interest on Arrears of Taxes, Borough of Queens 	 18 61 2 23 

41 897  

62 8/ 

Whitestone, Arrears of Water Taxes, Borough of Queens 	 130 91 93 47 287 22 
Whitestone, 	Interest on Arrears of Water Taxes, 	Borough of 

Queens 	. 	  22 85 II 	41  6 57 40 83 
Whitestone, 	Assessments 	for 	Local 	Improvements, 	Borough 	of 

Queens 	. 	  14 05 62 10 76 15 
Whitestone, Interest on Assessments for Local Improvements, Bor- 

ough of Queens 	  67 35 95 37 62 

	

Whitestone, 	Sales 	for 	Arrears 	of 	Water 	Rents, 	Borough 	of 

	

Queens 	.. 	  198 1 29 2 78 6 05 
Whitestone, Interest on Sales for Arrears of Water Rents, Bor- 

ough of Queens 	  

Whitestone, Sales for Arrears of Taxes, Borough of Queens 	 

2 00 

7 31 

1.30 2 56 

13 89 

5 86 

21 20 
Whitestone, Interest on Sales for Arrears of Taxes, Borough of 

Queens 	.. 	  763 12 8s 
20  44 

Wallabout Market, Borough of Brooklyn 	  183 34 183 34 183 34 183 34 

Zoological Garden Fund 	  68i 07 362 00 68r 07 362 00 

Sales for Unpaid Assessments, Gravesend 	  46 o6 46 o6 

Town of Hempstead, Interest on Tax Arrears Commission 	 24 41  101 	21 125 62 

Totals 	  $18,589,418 51 513,099,649 07 $12,125,934 49 $8,290,456 65 $14,761,563 6, $8,646,573 89 $45,476,916 61 $30,036,779 6x 

Summary, City Treasury. 

Cash balance, June 30, 1905 	$4,206,706 20 

Receipts. 

Special and Trust Accounts 	45,476,916 6, 

Appropriation, General Fund and Tax Accounts, 1904 	1,020 25 

Appropriation, General Fund and Tax Accounts, /905 	2,493,925 59 

Payments. 

Special and Trust Accounts 	  
Appropriation, General Fund and Tax Accounts, 1899 	  
Appropriation, General Fund and Tax Accounts, 1900 	  
Appropriation, General Fund and Tax Accounts, 1901 	  
Appropriation, General Fund and Tax Accounts, 1902 	  
Appropriation, General Fund and Tax Accounts, 5903 	  
Appropriation, General Fund and Tax Accounts, 1904 	  
Appropriation, General Fund and Tax Accounts, 1905 	  
Cash balance, September 30, 1905 	  

Total 	  

 

$30,036,679 61 
19,069 40 
2,172 40 
4,605 35 
1,796 62 

42,505 42 
188,178 62 

21,197,568 66 
585,992 57 

Total 	452,078,568 65 

  

  

$52,078,568 65 

       

       

I.0 

Statement of Receipts and Payments for the Quarter Ending September 30, loos-Sinking Fund Redemption. 

Titles of Accounts. 
July. August September. Total for the Quarter. 

Receipts. Payments. Receipts. Payments. Receipts. Payments.  Receipts. Payments, 

Assessment Fund 	  $331  96 $335 So $59 95 $727 41  

Corporate Stock 	  $710,078 28 $13,000 00 $.08,500 00  $831,578  28 

Commissioner of Jurors, Fines 	  170 00 255 00 325 00 

Dock and Slip Rents 	  242,764 94 387,151  94 /52,183 35 782,100 23 

Forfeited Security Deposits 	  4.500  00 175 00 175 00 4,500 00 

General Fund Bonds 	  2,500,000 00 3,000m00 00 1,500,000 00 7,000,000 00 

Interest on Deposits 	  5,180 62 8,547 27 3,016 76 
16.744 65 

Interest on City Treasury Balances 	  10,405 74 6,379 38 3,298 30 20,083 62 

Licenses 	 
11,047 00 14,668  75 8,792 7S 34,508  so 

Market Rents and Fees 	  24,944 6s s5,666 02 25,088 6o 75,699 24 
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Titles of Accounts. 
July. August. September. Total for the Quarter. 

Receipts. Payments. Receipts. Payments. Receipts. Payments. Receipts. Payments. 

Market Cellar Rents 	  10 00 10 00 

Revenue from Investments 	  9,675 00 9,675 00 

Refunding Assessments Paid in Error, Borough of Manhattan 	 18 17 z8 12 

RailrOad Tunnel 	  3,500 00 3,500 00 

Street Vaults 	  41 ,323 35 191 o8 24,517 62 488 49 12,835 18 78,676'5 679 37 

Sales of Real Estate 	  428,986 25 10,351 00 807 3o 81,551 00 520,888 25 807 30 

Street Improvement Fund 	  1,418 87 1,orx 6o 2,430 47 

Transfer of Surplus Revenue 	  2,250o000 00 1,000,000 00 3,25.70mo 00 

Wallabout Market, Borough of Brooklyn 	  183 34 183 34 

Water Lot Quit Rent 	  12 87 12 87 

Totals 	  $3,029,758  35 $3,214,769 36 $478,97 1  95 $3,014,295 79 $1,286,826 09 $1,608,701 51 $4,795,556 39 $7,837,766 66 

J 0 

Statement of Receipts and Payments for the Quarter Ending September 3o, 1905-Sinking Fund Redemption, No. 2. 

Titles of 	Accounts. 
July. August September. 	 Total for the Quarter. 

Receipts. Payments. 	Receipts. Payments. 	Receipts. Payments. 	Receipts. 	Payments. 

Assessment Bonds Redeemed 	  $1,693,704 17 $1,693,704 17 

Interest 	on 	Deposits 	  $68, 49 $705 1 5 706 53 2,093 17 

Installments Payable in 	19o5 	  1,390,161 09 1,390,161 	09 

Purchase of Corporate Stock 	  785,591 67 785,591  67 

Purchase of Three Per Cent. Assessment 	  682,537 so 682,537 so 

Totals 	  $681 49 $705 15 $4,552,700 96 .$4,54,087 6o 

Statement of Receipts and Payments for the Quarter Ending September 3o, 1905-Sinking Fund Interest. 

Titles of Accounts. 
July. August September. Total for the Quarter. 

Receipts. Payments. Receipts. Payments. Receipts. Payments. Receipts. Payments. 

Arrears of Croton Water Rents 	  

Croton Water Rents and Penalties 	  

$23,910 

1,457,600 

65 

86 

$1 3,53 1  

534,766 

78 

57 

$16,704 49 

199,838 12 

$54.146 

2,192,205 

92 

55 

Court Fees and Fines 	  29,892 44 18,273 54 19,286 29 67,452 27 

Croton Water Rents Refunding Accounts 	  $653 24 $1,167 77 $1,821 GT 

Ferry Rent 	  9.480 12 144,355 99 2,166 67 156,002 78 

Fines 	and 	Penalties 	  5,492 75 1,045 00 3,289 00 $385 00 3,541  6o 1,070 00 12,323 35 2,50o 00 

Ground Rent 	  1,58o 98 1,428 49 650 66 3,660 13 

House Rent 	  6,352 05 273 00 6,529 72 7,206 30 20,088 07 273 00 

Interest on Croton Water Rents 	  6,214 74 3,547 86 4.854 69 14.617 29 

Interest on Deposits 	  4,116 80. 3,397 5 1  2,618 78 10,133 09 

Interest on the City Debt 	  300 00 300 Os 

Revenue Bonds 	  2,000,000 00 2,000,000 00 

Stenographer's Fees 	  228 00 369 00 645 00 1,242 00 

Transfer of Surplus Revenue 	  2,250,000 00 1,000,000 00 3,250,000 00 

Totals 	  $1 .544.869 39 $2.251 ,97 1  24 $729,489 46 $2,000,68,5 00 $257,512 6o $1,002,237 77 82,531,871 45 $5,254,894 01 

11 L. I 

Statement of Receipts and Payments for the Quarter Ending September 3o, 1905-Sinking Fund, Brooklyn. 

Titles of Accounts. 
July. August. September. Total for the Quarter. 

Receipts. 	Payments. Receipts. Payments. 	Receipts. Payments. Receipts. Payments. 

Assessment Bonds 	  $682,537 50 $682,537 so 

Interest on Deposits 	  $285 64 $469 40 $489 07 $1 ,244 11  

Interest on Bond and Mortgage 	  1,o6o 96 601 02 16 25 1,678 23 

Installments Payable in 	1905 	  403,443 37 403,443 37 

Prospect Park Improvement and Interest 	  1,481 54 1,607 05 1,176 46 4,265 05 

Refunding Assessments Paid in Error, Borough of Brooklyn 	 69 69 

Revenue Bonds Redeemed 	  5,000 00 5,000 00 

Revenue from Investments 	  102,378 07 175 00 102,553 07 

Totals 	  $105,206 21 $7,852  47 $405,125 1s $682,538 19 $518,183 83 6682,538 59 

Statement of Receipts and Payments for the Quarter Ending September 3o, 1905-Sinking Fund, New York. 

Titles of Accounts 
July. August. September. Total for the Quarter. 

Receipts. Payments. 	Receipts. Payments.' 	Receipts. Payments. Receipts. Payments. 

Assessment Bonds Redeemed 	  $30,000 00 $30,000 00 

Assessment Bonds 	  $1,693,704 17 $1,693,704 17 

Interest on Deposits 	  $302 14 $309 25 309 86 921 25 

Installments Payable in 5905 	  1,497,928 97 1,497,928 97 

Revenue from Investments 	  335 00 335 00 

Totals 	  8302 14 $309 25 61.528.573.  83 65.693.704 17 61.329.185 is $1,693,704 27 



July. 
Titles of Accounts. 

Receipts. Payments. 

Interest on Deposits 

Totals 

August 

Receipts. 	Payments. 

4120 87 

$120 By 

September. 

Receipts. 	Payments. 

$121 az 

4116 82 

4116 82 

$121 21 

Total for the Quarter. 

Receipts. 

6358  90 

$358  90  

Payments. 

Corporate Stock 	  

Interest on Deposits 	 

Installments Payable in 1905 

Totals 

$84 56 

742,979 96  

$743,064 52 $785,591  67 	$743,230 33 	$785,591 67 

$785,591 67 

881  48  

 

$84 33 

 

  

  

                 

    

$81  48 

     

$84 33 ' 

   

            

                 

                 

$250  37 

742,979 96 

1783,591 67 

a 
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Statement of Receipts and Payments for the Quarter Ending September 3o, 1905-Water Sinking Fund, Brooklyn. 

ft all 

Statenient of Receipts and Payments for the Quarter Ending September 3o, 1905-Water Sinking Fund, New York. 

Titles of Accounts. 
July. 

Receipts. 	Payments. 

  

August. 
	A--- 

 

September. 

Receipts. 	Payments. 

Total for the Quarter. 

Receipts. 	Payments. 'Receipts. Payments. 

„ P „ 

Statement of Receipts and Payments for the Quarter Ending September 3o, 1905-Sinking Funds, Long Island City. 

Titles of Accounts. 
July. 

Receipts. 	Payments. 

August. 

Receipts. 	Payments. 

September. 

Receipts. 	Payments. 

Total for the Quarter. 

Receipts. 	Payments. 

Redemption of Revenue Bonds-Interest on Deposits 	 

Redemption of Revenue Bonds-Revenue from Investments 

Redemption of Fire Bonds-Interest on Deposits 	 

Redemption of Fire Bonds-Installments Payable in 1905 	 

Redemption of Water Bonds-Interest on Deposits 	 

Redemption of Water Bonds-Installments Payable in 1905 

   

$z6 30 

r8o oo 

4 6o 

   

$27 50 

  

628 65 

56 25 

4 77 

1,166 67 

4 44 

 

*82 45 

1,811 25 

14 1 4 

1,166 67 

:5 15 

g5o 00 

 

          

          

      

1,575 00 

    

          

          

             

      

4 77 

    

          

          

               

               

               

   

4 27 

   

4 44 

    

          

          

            

                

             

950 00 

  

               

               

                

Totals 

 

$215 17 

 

$',611 71 

 

$2,210 78 

 

$4,037 66 

 

     

         

Summary of the Sinking Fund Accounts. 

$3,577,624 51 

414,766 o6 

3,163,51 0 34 

175,794 48 

181,934 86  

Cash Balance, June 3o, 1905, Sinking Fund Redemption 	 

Cash Balance, June 3o, 59o5, Sinking Fund Redemption, No. 2 

Cash Balance, June 3o, 1905, Sinking Fund Interest 	 

Cash Balance, June 3o, 1905, Sinking Fund, Brooklyn 	 

Cash Balance, June 3o, 1905, Sinking Fund, New York 	 

Cash Balance, June 3o, 19o5, Sinking Funds, Long Island City 	 

Cash Balance, June 3o, 1905, Water Sinking Fund, Brooklyn 	 

Cash Balance, June 3o, 5905, Water Sinking Fund, New York 	 

Receipts. 

Sinking Fund Redemption 

Sinking Fund Redemption, No. 2 

Sinking Fund Interest 	  

Sinking Fund, Brooklyn 	 

Sinking Fund, New York 	 

Sinking Funds, Long Island City 

Water Sinking Fund, New York 	 

Water Sinking Fund, Brooklyn 	 

Total 	  

4,795,556  39 

4,554,087 6o 

2,531,871 45 

518,183 8j 

1,529,185 22 

4,037 66 

743,230  33 

358 90  

21,611 52 

71 , 1 73 87 

49,641 88 
Cash 

Cash 

Cash 

Cash 

Cash 

Cash 

Cash 

Cash 

Payments. 

Sinking Fund Redemption 	  

Sinking Fund Interest 	  

Sinking Fund, Brooklyn 	  

Sinking Fund, New York 	  

Water Sinking Fund, New York 	  

Balance, September 3o, 1905, Sinking Fund Redemption 	 

Balance, September 3o, 1905, Sinking Fund Redemption, No. 2 

Balance, September 3o, 1905, Sinking Fund Interest 	 

Balance, September 3o, 1905, Sinking Fund, Brooklyn 	 

Balance, September 30, 1905,  Sinking Fund, New York 	 

Balance, September 3o, 1905, Sinking Funds, Long Island City 

Balance, September 3o, 5905, Water Sinking Fund, Brooklyn 	 

Balance, September 30, 1905, Water Sinking Fund, New York 

Total 
	

$22,332,368 go 

$7,837,766 66 

5,254,894 01 

682,538 19 

1,693,704 17 

785,591 67 

335,414 24 

4,968,853 66 

440,487 78 

11,440 12 

17,415 91  

25,649 18 

71 ,532  77 

7,280 54 

$22,332,568 90 

u0.  

Statement of Receipts and Payments for the Quarter Ending September 3o, 'cos-Miscellaneous Accounts. 

July. August September. Total for the Quarter. 
Titles of Accounts. 

Receipts. Payments. Receipts. A  Payments. Receipts. Payments. Receipts. Payments. 

Registered Interest 

jury Fees 	 

Witness Fees 	 

	

Totals 	 

41,519,283 

5,000 

00 

00 

$1,512,539 

21,242 

1,303 

83 

28 

42 

$34,436 67 $43,901  84 

3,808 8o 

987 02 

*33,597 

25,002 

79 

00 

$37,688 

3,520 

895 

40 

84 

66 

61,587,317 

30,002 

46 

00 

81 ,594430 07 

28,571 92 

3,186 10 

41,524,283 00 $1,535,085 53 $34,436 67 $48,697.66 658.599 79 $42,104 90 41,617,319 46 81,625,888 cm 

Summary of the Miscellaneous Accounts. 

Cash Balance, June 3o, zoos, Registered Interest 	 $31,621 56 Payments. 

Cash Balance, June 3o, 19os, Unclaimed Interest 	 zi,o6a 89 Registered Interest 	  $1,594,130 07 
Cash Balance, June 3o, 19o5, Jury Fees 	  33,075 78 Jury Fees 	  a8,s7r 92 
Cash Balance, June 30, 1905, Witness Fees 	 6,221 69 Witness Fees 	  3,186 to 

Receipts. Cash Balance, September 3o, 5905, Registered Interest 	  84,808 95 

Registered Interest 	  1,587,317 46 Cash Balance, September 30, 1903, Unclaimed Interest 	  11,062 89 

Jury Fees 	  3o,00a oo Cash Balance, September 3o, 5905, Jury Fees 	  34,105 86 

• Cash Balance, September 3o, 19o5, Witness fees 	  3,033 59 
Total 	  64,699,3oz 38 Total 	  $1.609.301 38 

asommmdmuswasa 
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Statement of Registered Interest Checks Remaining Unpaid in the Hands of the Stock and Bond Clerk September 30, 1905. 

No. Drawn. Amount. No. Drawn. Amount. No. Drawn. Amount. No. Drawn. Amount. No. Drawn. Amount. 

707 

51 

114 

93 

94 

388 

sx 

420 

777 

118 

2 

52 

28x 

453 

725 

92 

no 

117 

26 

27 

432 

228 

261 

440 

24o 

500 

54 

196 

405 

650 

122 

760 

1493 

2395 

2894 

3002 

3004 

3510 

4317 

4322 

12x 

1197 

2026 

2463 

3581 

4474 

zo8 

368 

390 

615 

66o 

1264 

1289 

1813 

1863 

1935 

24265 

2116 

2141  

2$10 

Boroughs of 

Manhattan and 

The Bronx. 

November, 1892 

April, 1893 	 

November, 1893 

February, 1896. 

	

February, 1896 	 

May, 1897 	 

August, 1897 	 

November, 1897 

November, x897 

January, 1898 	 

February, 	1898 	 

	

February, 1898 	 

May, 1898 	 

May, 1898 	 

May, 1898 	 

July, 	1898 	 

July, 	1898 	 

July, 	1898 	 

Kings County 	 

August, x898 	 

August, 1898 	 

Manhattan 	and 

The Bronx. 

November, 1898 

January, I 899 . . 

January, 1899 	 

May, 1899 	 

July, 	1899 	 

July, 	x899 	 

August, 1899 	 

October, 	1899 	 

November, 1899 

November, 1899 

City of Nem 

York. 

January, 1900 	 

March, 1900 	 

May, zgoo 	 

July, 	1900 	 

August, 190o 	 

August, 1900 	 

August, zgoo 	 

November, 1900 

November, xgoo 

November, 190o 

January, 1901 	 

May, Igor 	 

May, xgol 	 

July, 	1901 	 

November, 1901 

November, 1901 

January, 1902 	 

January, 1902 	 

January, xgoa 	 

	

February, 1902 	 

March, 	1902 	 

May, 1902 	 

May, 1902 	 

May, 

May, 

May 	1902 	 

May, 1902 	 

May, 1902 	 

May, 1902 	 

May, 1902 	 

$6o 00 

17 so 

120 00 

43 75 

3 75 

25 00 

12 SO 

12 50 

25 00 

45 00 

17 50 

12 50 

150 00 

12 50 

30 00 

8 33 

455 00 

45 00 

52 SO 

70 00 

6o 00 

45 00 

640 00 

210 00 

45 00 

35 00 

17 50 

225 00 

210 00 

175 00 

45 00 

17 So 

37 50 

45 00  

35 00 

327 25 

262 so 

87 So 

35 00 

35 00 

45 00 

87 5o 

35 00  

45 00  

87 so 

35 00 

45 00 

87 so 

20 00 

35 no 

17 So 

87 so 

o6 

350 op 

35 00 

07 

33 

47 64 

157 S0 

175 00 

2329 

2575 

2623 

2977 

2980 

3054 

3334 

4019 

41 48 

4598 

4832 

5019 

5103 

stso 

5282 

5428 

5435 

5436 

5437 

5487 

8a 

338 

597 

649 

1333 

1417 

1481 

1494 

1571 

1657 

1693 

1699 

1856 

1891 

2022 

2297 

2521 

2577 

2968 

2975 

2976 

2977 

3038 

3163 

3499 

3566 

3654 

3792 

3892 

4085 

4131 

4244 

4509 

4583 

4605 

4671  

4788 

4809 

4848  

4869 

4909 

5115 

5255 

5312 

5523 

5552 

s8os 

5863 

5903 

5904 

6118 

6309 

63 i 6 

63:7 

6318 

6383 

May, 1902 	 

May, 	xgo2 	 

May, 1902 	 

July, 	1902 	 

July, 	1902 	 

July, 	1902 	 

September, 1902 

November, 1902 

November, 1902 

November, 1902 

November, 1902 

November, 1902 

November, 1902 

November, 1902 

November, 1902 

November, 1902 

November, 1902 

November, 1902 

November, 002 

November, 1902 

January, 1903 	 

January, 1903 	 

	

February, 1903 	 

March, 	1903 	 

May, 1903 	 

May, 1903 	 

May, 1903 	 

May, 1903 	 

May, 1903 	 

May, 1903 	 

May, 1903 	 

May, 	1903 	 

May, 1903 	 

May, 1903 	 

May, 1903 	 

May, 1903 	 

May, 1903 	 

May, 1903 	 

May, 	1903 	 

May, 1903 	 

May, 1903 	 

May, 1903 	 

May, 1903 	 

July, 	1903 	 

July, 	1903 	 

July, 	1903 	 

July, 	1903 	 

September, 1903 

October, 1903 	 

October, 1903 	 

October, 1903 	 

October, 1903 	 

November, 1903 

November, x903 

November, 1903 

November, x903 

November, x903 

November, 1903 

November, 1903 

November, 1903 

November, 1903 

November, 1903 

November, 1903 

November, 1903 

November, 1903 

November, 1903 

November, 1903 

November, 1903 

November, 1903 

November, 1903 

November, 1903 

November, 1903 

November, 1903 

November, 1903 

November, 1903 

November, 1903 

07 

35 00 

07 

20 00 

175 00 

87 50  

17 50  

17 

17 

17 

88 

175 00 

36 

17 

15 00 

35 00 

17 

17 

17 

17 

175 00 

87 50 

35 00 

17 so 

18 

18 

z8 

7 78  

18 

122 SO 

17 

98 00 

x8 

I I 25 

17 

87 

175 00 

I 	19 

35 00  

/8 

x8 

18 

18 

	

11 	67 

87 SO 

70 00 

11 67 

17 50 

IS 00 

17 

17 

18 

17 

17 

17 

17 

17 

122 50 

18 

11 25 

,8 

17 

x8 

88 

175 00 

4 38  

17 

18 

18 

3S 00 

17 

17 

17 

17 

280 

367 

638 

675 

776 

975 

1021 

1153 

1372 

1417 

1423 

1436 

1445 

1503 

xsa 

1564 

1599 

x620 

1650 

1755 

1771 

1783 

1829 

1859 

1927 

2100 

2114 

2150 

216z 

2333 

2385 

2482 

2518 

2681 

2772 

2773 

2939 

2971 

3035 

3083 

3084 

3138 

3333 

3355 

3359 

354o 

3547 

3548 

3549 

3562 

3625 

3656 

4069 

4144 

4458 

4561  

4769 

4818 

4953 

5186  

5233 

5239 

5255 

5339 

5359 

5388 

5452  

54/31  

5490 

5601 

5616 

5636 

5585 

5721 

5947 

5973 

January, 1904. .  

January, 1904.. 

February, 1904. 

February, 	1904. 

April, 	x904.... 

April, 	1904.... 

April, 	1904..... 

April, 	z904• ••• • 

May, 1904 	 

May, 1904 	 

May, 1904 	 

May, 1904 	 

May, 1904 	 

May, 1904 	 

May, 1904 	 

MaY, 1904 	 

May, 1904 	 

May, 1904 	 

May, 1904 	 

May, 1904 	 

May, 1904 	 

May, 1904 	 

May, 1904 	 

May, 1904 	 

May, 1904 	 

May, 1904 	 

May, 1904 	 

May, 1904 	 

May, 1904 	 

May, 1904 	 

May, 1904 	 

May, 1904 	 

May, 1904 	 

May, 1904 	 

May, 1904 	 

May, 1904 	 

May, 1904 	 

May, 1904 	 

May, 	1904 	 

May, 1904 	 

May, 1904 	 

May, 1904 	 

MaY, 1904 	 

Mal, 1904 	 

May, 1904 	 

May, 1904 	 

MaY, 1904 	 

May, 1904 	 

May, 1904 	 

May, 1904 	 

May, 1 904 	 

MaY, 1904 	 

July, 	1904 	 

July, 	1904 	 

September, 1904 

October, 1904 	 

October, 1904 	 

October, 1904 	 

October, 1904 	 

November, 1904 

November, 1904 

November, 1904 

November, 1904 

November, 1904 

November, 1904 

November, 1904 

November, 1904 

November, 1904 

November, 1904 

November, 1904 

November, 1904 

November, 1 904 

November, 1904 

November, 1904 

November. 1904 

November, 1904 

35 00 

87 so 

17 so 

17 so 

8 75 

18 

18 

17 

ts 

18 

z8 

72 92 

91 00 

17 

18 

17 50 

22 69 

18 

15 

a 

32  

I7 

17 

122 SO 

18  47 

31  

35 

z1 as 

17 

18 

15 00 

09 

9 62 

87 

xs 

30 

15 

175 00 

4 37 

17 

17 

17 

17 

15 

950 00 

35 00 

18 

a 

a 

76  32 

18 

17 

1,175 00 

87 50 

17 50  

8 75 

17 

17 

18 

18 

17 

17 

30 00 

17 

17 

17 50  

17 

a 

18 

x7 

1 75 

a 

,8 

122 50 

525 00 

1  75 

5978 

6o15 

6025 

6062 

6092 

615o 

6209 

6265 

6367 

6409 

6543 

6576 

668o 

6681 

6855 

6857 

6890 

6953 

7003 

7004 

7017 

7266 

7267 

7301 

7475 

7477 

7482 

7483 

7484 

7497 

7563 

7599 

298 

371 

694 

738 

788 

902 

967 

968 

1014 

1028 

1119 

x136 

1359 

1409 

'vs 
1430 

1447 

1484 

1505 

1517 

1566 

x609 

1635 

1661 

1670 

,68o 

1762 

x777 

1791 

18t8 

1865 

1905 

192x 

1970 

2123 

2151 

2152 

2156 

2157 

2183 

2186 

2193 

2231 

2241 

November,  1904 

November, 1904 

November, 1904 

November, 1904 

November, 1904 

November, xgo4 

November, 1904 

November, 1904 

November, 1904 

November, 1904 

November, 1904 

November, 1 904 

November, 1904 

November, 1904 

November, 1904 

November, 1904 

November, 1904 

November, 1904 

November, 1904 

November, 1904 

November, 1904 

November, 1904 

November, 1904 

November, 1904 

November, 1904 

November, 1904 

November, 1904 

November, 1904 

November, 1 904 

November, 1904 

November, 1904 

November, 1904 

January. 	1905.. 

January, xgos.. 

March, 	1905... 

March, 	zoos... 

April, 1905 	 

April, x905 	 

April, Isms-- 

April, zoos 	 

April, xgo5 	 

April, 1905 	 

April, 1905-- 

April, 1905 	 

May, 1905 	 

May, 1905 	 

May, 1905 	 

May, 1905 	 

May, 1905 	 

May, 1905 	 

May, 1905 	 

May, 1905 	 

May, 1905 	 

May, 1905 	 

May, 1905 	 

May, 1905 	 

May, 1905 	 

May, 1905 	 

May, loos 	 

May, 1905 	 

May, 1905 	 

May, tgo5 	 

May, 1905 	 

May, mos 	 

May, 1905 	 

May, 1905 	 

May, 1905 	 

May, 1905 	 

May, 1905 	 

May, 1905 	 

May, 19o5 	 

May, 1905 	 

May, 1905 	 

May, 1905 	 

May, x905• 	 

May, 1908 	 

35 

II 25 

a 

157 So 

354$0  

7 46 

17 

15 00 

18 

17 So 

18 

88 

18 

1  75 

18 

20 77 

175 00 

4 38 

x8 

a 

10 38 

18 

15 00 

18 

35 00 

4 81  

17 

17 

17 

87 So 

17 

18 

1,175 00 

87 50 

17 so 

70 00 

8 75 

30 00 

18 

70 00 

18 

350 00 

32 00 

17 

17 

t8 

18 

30 00 

75 

87 so 

17 

x8 

17 So 

66 oo 

IS 

17 

17 

7 00 

18 

:8 

I 75 

17 

17 

122 51 

1,721 22 

1,633 33 

17 50  

350 00  

85 00 

525 00  

17 50 

1  75 

7o 00 

35 

11 25 

17 

2264 

2304 

2381 

2411 

243o 

2454 

2510 

2563 

2573 

2581 

2604 

2646 

265, 

2655 

2725 

2791 

2821 

2935 

2936 

2940 

3118 

3120 

3122 

3156 

3169 

3170 

3179 

3222 

3271 

3272 

3285 

3287 

3335 

3551 

3552 

3580 

3583 

3767 

3789 

3791 

3796 

3797 

3798  

3811 

3874 

3904 

3911 

4024 

4026 

4176 

4203 

4290 

4310  

4383 

4391 

4422  

4538 

4555 

4676 

4703 

4707 

4712 

4719 

May, zgos 	 

May, i9o5 	 

May, 1905 	 

May, Tgos 	 

MaY, 1005 	 

May, 1905 	 

May, 1905 	 

May, 1905 	 

May, 1905 	 

May, 1905 	 

May, 1905 	 

May, 1905 	 

May, 1905 	 

May, 1905 	 

May, 1905 	 

May, 1905 	 

May, 1905 	 

May, igo5 	 

May, 1905 	 

May, 1905 	 

May, 	1905 	 

May, 	zgos 	 

May, 1905 	 

May, Isms 	 

May, 1905 	 

May, 	1905 	 

May, 1905 	 

May, 1905 	 

May, 1905 	 

May, zgos 	 

May, igos 	 

May, xgos 	 

May, 1905 	 

May, Isms 	 

May, zgos 	 

May, 1905 	 

May, 1905 	 

May, 19o5 	 

May, 	1905 	 

May, 1905 	 

May, 1905 	 

May, 1905 	 

May, 1905 	 

May, 1905 	 

May, 1905 	 

May, 1905 	 

May, zgos 	 

July, 	19o5 	 

July, 	x905 	 

July, 	1905 	 

July, 	1905 	 

July, 	1905 	 

July,  /905 	 

July, 	tgo5 	 

July, 	1905 	 

Jul'', 	1905 	 

July, 1905 	 

July, 	1905 	 

August, zgos 	 

August, zgo5 	 

August, zgos 	 

August, 1905 	 

September, 1905 

	

Total 	 

875 00 

35 00 

I S  

1 49 

38 

59 50 

17 50 

35 00 

74 

615 00 

17 

17 50 

62 so 

17 

17 

17 

87 

17 

I 75 

315 00 

17 

21 00 

175 00 

175 00 

17 

17 

17 50 

4 37 

17 

17 

to so 

17 

15 00 

17 

15 00 

17 

875 00 

197 So 

35 00 

4 8, 

18 

18 

:8 

87 50 

18 

175 00 

17 

35 00 

6o 00 

6o 00 

52 50 

95 00 

1,175 op 

87 50 

70 00 

6o 00 

6o 00 

17 50 

17 50 

17 so 

105 00 

35 00 

70 00 

$23.955 32 
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Trial Balance, Banks and Trust Companies, Chamberlain's Office, September 3o, 1905. 

City 
Treasury. 

Sinking 	Sinking 
Fund, 	Fund 

Redemption. Interest. 

Sinking 
• Fund, 	Sinking 

Redemption Fund, 
No. 2. 	New York. 

Sinking 
Fund, 

Brooklyn. 

Water 
Sinking Sinking 
Fund, Fund, Unclaimed 	 Registered Witness 

New York Long Island Interest. Jury Fees. Interest. 	Fees. 
and 	City. 

Brooklyn. 

Totals. 

Borough of Manhattan. 

Aetna National Bank    $Io,000 00 

Bowery Bank 	  
Citizens' Central National 

Bank 	  

Coal and Iron National Bank. 

Columbia Bank 	  
Columbia Bank, Broadway 

Branch 	  
Corn Exchange Bank, Elev- 

enth Ward 	  

Fifth National Bank 	 

Fourth National Bank 	 
Fourteenth Street Bank, 

Gansevoort Branch 	 

German-American Bank 	 

Germania Bank 	  

Hanover National Bank 	 

Interboro Bank 	  

Jefferson Bank 	  

Mechanics' National Bank... 

Mercantile National Bank 	 

Merchants' National Bank 	 
Merchants' Exchange Na- 

tional Bank 	  

Monroe Bank 	5,000 00 

National City Bank 	212,207 52 
National Bank of North 

America  	10,000 00 

National Park Bank 	 zo,000 00 
National Shoe and Leather 

Bank  	 10,000 00 
New Amsterdam National 

Bank 	 10,000 00 
New York County National 

Bank  	 25,000 00 
New York National Exchange.  

Bank .. 	 25,000 00 
New York Produce Exchange 

Bank  	 10,000 00 

Northern National Bank 	 

Pacific Bank 	• 	 

Phenix 'National Bank 	10,000 00 

Seaboard National Bank 	lo,cloo 00 
Thirty-fourth Street National 

Bank 	  

Union Exchange Bank 	 

Banker's Trust Company 	 

Colonial Trust Company 	 

Empire Trust Company 	 

Manhattan Trust Company 	 

Morton Trust Company 	 

Trust Company of America 	 
United States Mortgage and 

Trust Company 	 

Washington Trust Company 	 

Windsor Trust Company 	 

Borough of Brooklyn. 

Mechanics' Bank  	10,000 00 

National City Bank 	 
Union Bank, Stuyvesant 

Branch 	  

Wallabout Bank 	to,000 00 

Brooklyn Trust Company 	25,000 00 

People's Trust Company 	102,030 26 

Borough of Queens. 

Corn Exchange Bank, Queens 
County  	33,226 13 	10,303 15 

Borough of Richmond. 

Corn Exchange Bank, Staten 
Island Branch 	7,829 56 

	
3,120 25 

Borough of The Bronx. 

	

13,319 51 	21,340 27 Twenty-third Ward Bank 	135.699 to 

Totals 
	

$585,992  57 	$535,414 24 $440,487 78 44.968,853 66 $17,415 91 

If T.11 

Abstract of Stocks and Bonds Issued and Stocks and Bonds Canceled Dwringi the 
Quarter Ending September 3o, 1905. 

Titles of Stocks and Bonds. 	 Issued. 	Canceled. 

Corporate Stock, to Provide for Supply of Water 	$40,000 00 
Corporate Stock of The City of New York for Various Municipal 

Purposes  	791,578 28 

City of Brooklyn, Eighth Ward Improvement Bonds 	  
City of Brooklyn, Certificate of Indebtedness, Knickerbocker Avenue 

Sewer 	  

City of Brooklyn, New York Bridge Bonds 	  
Brooklyn City Bonds for the Completion of the New York-Brooklyn 

Bridge 	  

County of Kings, Public Driveway and Park Bonds 	  

County of Kings, for Certificate of Indebtedness for the Erection of an 
Armory for the Fourteenth Regiment 	  

$10,000 00 

25,000 00 

25,000 00 

25,000 00 

25,000 00 

10,000 09 

25,000 00 

10,000 00 

25,000 00 

50,000 00 

10,000 00 

to,000 00 

25,000 00 

20,000 00 

5,000 00 

10,000 00 

10,000 00 

10,000 00 

10,000 00 

5,000 00 

5,609,642 48 

10,000 00 

10,000 00 

10,000 00 

10,000 00 

25,000 00 

25,000 00 
• 

10,000 00 

10,000 00 

25,000 00 

10,000 00 

10,000 00 

10,000 00 

10,000 00 

10,000 00 

10,000 00 

10,000 00 

25,000 00 

10,000 00 

25,000 00 

	

1,972 00 	 1,972 00 

25,000 00 

	

........ 	25,000 00 

10,000 00 

	

24,086 00 
	

24,086 00 

10,000 00 

10,000 00 

25,000 00 

10,909 11 	 151,804 77 

	

5,194 22 
	 968 7o 	49,692 20 

	

3,190 64 	 583 28 	1 4,723 73 

170.558 88 

$11,440 12 $78,813 31 $25,649 18 $11,062 89 834,5o5 86 $24,808 95 $3,035 59 $6,737480  o6 

Titles of Stocks and Bonds. 	 Issued. 	Canceled. 

County of Richmond, Refunding Bonds of z885 	 63,000 00 

City of Brooklyn, Gold Flatbush Sewer Assessment Bonds 	 5,000 00 

Long Island City, General Improvement Bonds 	 41,500 00 

Town of Flatbush, Flatbush Sewer Bonds 	 19,000 00 

Town of Newtown, Funded Debt Bonds 	 2,000 00 

Town of Newtown, Stone Bridge Bonds 	 2,000 00 

Town of Flatbush, Gold Macadam Road Bonds 	 z,5oo 00 

Union Free School District No. 6, Town of Southfield, formerly No 	 
Town of Middletown  	

225 00 

Union Free School District No. 5, Town of Westfield 
	

500 00 

School District No. 4, Town of Jamaica 	
2,000 00 

Union Free School District No. 7, Town of Jamaica 
	

1,000 00 

Union Free School District No. 4, Town of Newtown.- 
	

400 00 

Union Free School District No. t, Town of Westchester 
	

2,000 00 

$25,000 00 

55,000 00 

25,000 00 

25,000 00 

10,000 00 

25,000 00 

10,000 00 

25,000 00 

50,000 00 

10,000 00 

10,000 00 

25,000 00 

$10,000 00 	 10,000 00 

5,000 00 

10,000 00 

10,000 00 

10,000 00 

10,000 00 

10,000 00 

25,000 00 

10,000 00 

10,000 00 

10,000 00 

10,000 00 

10,000 00 

25,000 00 

10,000 00 

25,000 00 

25,000 00 

25,000 00 

10,000 00 

38,865 40 

$100,000 00 

24,000 00 

71,000 00 

404,000 00 

100,000 00 

10,000 00 

94,605 93 174,147 51 $4.968,853 66 $17.415 91 $531 of $78,813 31 05,649 18 $11,062 89 $63 00 $24,808 9S $1,483 61 
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Issued. 	Canceled. FIRE DEPARTMENT. Titles of Stocks and Ponds. 

$0  72  
1905. 	 I 1905. 

Sept. 30. To Balance. 	$o 72 I June 3o. By Balance. 	  

$1 7 So 
190s. 

Sept. 3o. To Balance. 
1905. 

$17 so I June 3o. By Balance. 	  

$12 8o 
1905. 

Sept. 3o. To Balance. 
19C5. 

$12 8o I June 3o. By Balance 	  

$o 10 
1905. 	 1905. 

Sept. 3o. To Balance 	$o to June 3o. By Balance 	  

$34 o6 
1905. 

Sept. 30. To Balance. 
1905. 

$34 06 1 June 3o. By Balance 

$182 45 
1905. 

Sept. 3o. To Balance 
1905. 

$182 45 I June 3o. By Balance 

$35 93 
1905. 	 1905. 

Sept. 3o. To Balance. 	$35 93 June 30. By Balance 	 

1905. 
Sept. 3o. To Balance 

1905. 
$8o oo I June 3o. By Balance 	  

$2,376 09 

June 3o, 1905. 
By Balance 	  $820 02 

Sept. 3o, 1905. 
Repairs, Streets and 

avenues 	 1,556 07 
Sept. 30. To Balance. 	$2,376 og 

1905. 

$3 35 
1905. 

Sept. 3o. To Balance. 	  
1905. 

$3 35 I June 3o. By Balance 	  

$77 o8 
1905. 

Sept. 3o. To Balance. 
1905. 

$77 08  June 30. By Balance. 	  

1905. 
$0 51 

Balance.... 	1,010 62 
$1,011 13 June 30. By ralance 	$I,011 13 

1905. 

June 3o. By Balance 	  $175,640 76 

LAW DEPARTMENT. 

$92 5 53 
1905. 

Sept. 3o. To Balance. 
1905. 

$925 53  June 3o. By Balance. 	  

DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS. 

DEPARTMENT OF SEWERS. 

19.05. 
Sept. 3o. To Balance 	  

1905. 
$3o 17  June 3o. By Balance. 	$3o 17 

1905. 
Sept. 3o. To Cash........ 	$296 59 

Balance.... 73,568 go 
11  $73,865 49 June 3o. By Balance 

1905. 

$73,865 49 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS, LIGHTING AND SUPPLIES. 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY. 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o. To Cash........ 

Balance.... 
$1,715 28! June 3o. By Balance 

1905. 

$1,715 28 

$408  44 
1,306 84 

INTEREST ON REVENUE BONDS. 

1905. 	 1905. 	 • 
Sept. 3o. To Balance 	$2 04 I June 3o. By Balance. 	$2 04 

School District No. 5, Town of Eastchester 	 32  40 

Union Free School, District No. 23, Town of Hempstead 	 2,000 00 

School District No. 5, Town of Castleton 	  1 	 337 So 

School District No. 4, Town of Jamaica 	 Soo 00 

Bonds of School District No. 3, Town of Northfield 	 184 21 

Bonds of School District No. 4, Town of Eastchester 	 502 20 

Union Free School, District No. lo, Town of Jamaica 	 500 00 

Union Free School, District No. 11, Town of Newtown 	 1,000 00 

Village of Far Rockaway, Improvement of Streets and Avenues 	 1,000 00 

Village of College Point, Water Bonds 	 11,000 00 

Village of Williamsbridge, Highway Improvement Bonds 	 2,000 00 

Village of Tottenville, Water Bonds  	 1,200 00 

Total 	  $831,578 28 

Revenue Bonds 	  32,928,000 00 

Revenue Bonds, Special 	  1,050,000 00 

General Fund Bonds 	  7,000,000 00 

Assessment Bonds 	  

Grand Total 	   	$41,809,578 28 

at tr.  

Sundry Accounts as per Books of the City Chamberlain of Appropriations, 1899, from 
June 3o to September 30, 1905. 

CONTINGENCIES, COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE. 

INTEREST ON THE CITY DEBT. 

$870,381 31 

12,420,000 00 

227,749 7o 

30,000 00 

$13,548,131 01 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o. To Balance. 	$2,070 65 I June 3o. By Balance 	$2,070 65 

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS. 

Sept.
905. 

S 	30. To Balance 	 $48 80 I Ju
9051. 
ne 3o. 	By Balance. 	  $48  8o 

DEPARTMENT OF TAXi.S AND ASSESSMENTS. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o. To Balance 	 

1905. 
$o 75 I June 3o. 	By 	Balance.. 	  $0 75 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o. To 	Cash...... 

Balance.... 
$1,778 94 
30,872 94 

$32,651 88 

1905. 

June 3o. 	By Balance. 	  $32,651 88 

NORMAL COLLEGE. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 30. To Balance 	$21 20 I June 30. By Balance. 	$2z 20 

COMMISSIONERS OF ACCOUNTS. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o. To Balance $3 37 

1905. 
 June 3o. 	By 	Balance. 	  $3 37 

PRINTING, STATIONERY AND BLANK BOOKS. 

1905. 
Sept. 30. To Balance $7 oo 

1905. 
 June 3o. 	By Balance 	  $7 00 

JUDGMENTS. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o. To Balance $12 26 

1905. 
 June 3o. 	By Balance. 	  $12 26 

ADVERTISING. 

15. 
Sept. 3o. To Balance $17 25 I 

1 
Jun9e

05.  
3o. 	By Balance. 	  $17 25 

SUPREME COURT, FIRST DEPARTMENT. 

1905. 
Sept. 30. To Cash. 	 

Balance.... 
14 0  

24,
$ 

 9109 
3  
o7 

$45,059 

1905. 

June 3o. 	By Balance. 	  $25,059 37 37 

MATTEAWAN STATE HOSPITAL. 

1905. 
Sept. 30. To Balance. $49 29 I 

1905. 
June 3o. 	By Balance 	  $49 29  

DISTRICT ATTORNEY, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o. To Balance $24 oo I 

1905. 
June 3o. 	By Balance 	  $24 00 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY, RICHMOND COUNTY. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o. To Balance $16 02 

1905. 
 June 3o. 	By Balance 	  $16 02 

BACTERIOLOGICAL LABORATORY.' 

FIRE DEPARTMENT FUND. 

LAYING CROTON PIPES, ETC. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o. To Balance 	$409 01 June 3o. By Balance. 	$409 01  

1905. 	 zgo5. 
Sept. 3o. To Balance 	$33 22  June 3o. By Balance 	$33 22 	 PUBLIC BUILDINGS, CONSTRUCTION AND REPAIRS. 

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION. 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH. 

CONTINGENT EXPENSES OF CENTRAL DEPARTMENT, ETC. 

1905. 	 1 
Sept. 30. To Balance 	$643 04 I Jun

9
e
05. 

 30. By Balance. 	  

POLICE STATION-HOUSE RENTS. 

ELECTION EXPENSES. Sept. 30. 1905. 
To Department of Cor- 

rection  	$i,556 07 
Cash 	 16,433 6a 
Balance 	 157,640 07 
	  $1 75,640  76  

$643 04 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC CHARITIES. 

$5,612 4.2 June 3o. By Balance 	  
1905. 	 1905. 

Sept. 30 $5,612 42 	 MAINTENANCE AND GOVERNMENT OF PARKS AND PLACES. . To Balance 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC CHARITIES AND CORRECTIONS. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o. To Balance. 	$18 96  June 3o. By Balance 	$,8 96 

PUBLIC INSTRUCTION. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o. To Balance. 	$1,o99 18  June 3o. By Balance 	81,099 18 

REPAIRS AND RENEWAL OF PAVEMENTS, ETC. 

1905. 	 190$. 
Sept. 3o. To Balance. 	$4,772 o6 June 3o. By Balance. 	$4,770 06  

REPAIRS AND RENEWAL OF PIPES, ETC. 

REPAVING STREETS AND AVENUES. 

1905. 



$578  70  
1905. 

Sept. 30. To Balance. 	  
1905. 	 1905. 	 1905. 

$8 oo I June 3o. By Balance 	$8 oo Sept. 3o To Balance 	$578 70 June 3o By Balance 	  

$i oo 
1905. 

Sept. 30. To Balance 
1905. 	 1905. 1905. 

$5 oo  June 3o. By Balance. 	$5 oo Sept. 30 To Balance 	$1 oo I June 3o By Balance 	  

BRONX RIVER WORKS, MAINTENANCE AND REPAIRS. DEPARTMENT OF SEWERS, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

CLEANING STREETS. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 30 To Balance 	$1 oo June 3o By Balance 	 

CONTINGENCIES, DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S OFFICE. 

190. 
Sept.

5 
 3o To Balance 	 

1. 
$5 70 I June

905
30 	By Balance 	  15 70  

FOR BURIAL OF HONORABLY DISCHARGED SOLDIERS, ETC. 

1905. 
Sept. 30 To Balance 	 

1905. 
$35 oo 	June 3o 	By Balance. 	  $35 00 

FREE FLOATING BATHS. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	 

1905. 
$2 oo I June 3o 	By Balance 	  $2 00 

HARLEM RIVER BRIDGE, REPAIRS, IMPROVEMENTS AND MAINTENANCE. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	 

1905. 
$0 lo 	June 3o 	By Balance 	 $o 10 

HEALTH FUND. 

1905. 
Sept. 30 To Balance 	 

7905. 
$8 oo 	June 3o 	By Balance 	  $8 00 

HOSPITAL FUND. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$15 67 I June 3o By Balance 	$15 67 

1905. 
Sept. ao To Balance 

1905. 
$16 00  June 3o By Balance 	$16 00 

$o 25 
19os. 

Sept. 3o To Balance 
1905. 

$0 25  June 3o By Balance. 	  

SURVEYS, MAPS AND PLANS. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	jzoo oo June 3o By Balance 	Poo 00 

MAINTENANCE, TWENTY-THIRD AND TWENTY-FOURTH WARDS. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$587 oo I June 3o By Balance. 	$587 00 

SUPPLIES FOR AND CLEANING PUBLIC OFFICES. 

SURVEYING, LAYING OUT, ETC., TWENTY-THIRD AND TWENTY-FOURTH WARDS. 

FOR AMOUNTS TO BE EXPENDED IN CARRYING OUT RESOLUTIONS, ETC. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$25 oo 

1905. 
June 3o 	By Balance 	  $25 00 

CLAIM OF GEORGE W. SAUER. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$1,000 oo 

1905. 
I June 3o 	By Balance. 	  $1,000 00 

CLAIM OF HEIRS OF JOHN A. STEMLER. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o 

1 	1905. 
To Balance 	$3,500 oo I June 3o 	By Balance. 	  $3,500 00 

JUDGMENTS AND CLAIMS. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o 

1905. 
To Balance 	$103 22 I June 30 	By Balance. 	  j103 22 

FURNITURE, ETC., SHERIFF'S OFFICE. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$4 00 

1905. 
 June 3o 	By Balance 	  $4 00 

REFUNDING INTEREST AND CHARGES ON LANDS. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$3,305 98 

1905. 
 June 3o 	By Balance 	  $3,305 98  

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS, LIGHTING AND SUPPLIES, BOROUGHS OF 
MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 30 To Balance 	$777 49 I June 3o By Balance. 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS, LIGHTING AND SUPPLIES, BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN. 

7905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$552 oo  June 3o By Balance 	$552 00 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

1905. 	 rgo5. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$1,15o 85 I June 3o By Balance 	$1,150 85 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$1 34 95  June 3o By Balance 

$195 85 
1905. 	 1905. 

Sept. 30 To Balance 	$ x 95 85 I June 3o By Balance 	  

$247 55 
1905. 

Sept. 30 To Balance 
1905. 

$247 55  June 3o By Balance 

ELECTION EXPENSES. 

1905. 	 1 905. 
Sept. 30 To Balance 	$2,218 74  June 3o By Balance 	$2,218 74 

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$698 25 

1905. 
 June 3o 	By Balance. 	  $698 25 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$o 25 

1905. 
 June 30 	By Balance 	  jo 25 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o 

1905. 
To Balance 	$5 oo 	June 3o 	By Balance 	  $5 00 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$o 25 

1905. 
 June 3o 	By Balance. 	  $o 25 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$10 01 

1905. 
I June 3o 	By Balance. 	  z o 01 

SUPPLIES FOR POLICE. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o 

1005. 
To Balance 	$94 24 	June 3o 	By Balance. 	  $94 24 

POLICE STATION-HOUSES, ALTERATIONS, ETC. 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$96 or  June 3o By Balance 	  

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND RICHMOND. 

$96 01 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC CHARITIES, BOROUGHS OF BROOKLYN AND QUEENS. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$25 6o June 3o By Balance. 	$25 6o 

DEPARTMENT OF STREET CLEANING, BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE 
BRONX. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$0 8o 1 June 3o By Balance 	  

DEPARTMENT OF STREET CLEANING, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$o 44 I June 3o By Balance 

$1 00 
$777 49 

$ 1 34 95 

$0 8o 

$0 44 

DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 30 To Balance 	$8,788 66 June 3o By Balance. 	$8,788 66 

DEPARTMENT OF TAXES AND ASSESSMENTS. 

190. 
Sept.

5 
 so To Balance 	  

19os. 
$5 67 I June 30 By Balance 	 $5 67 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 

19os. 
$25,220 57  June 3o By Balance 	$25,220 57 

$1  75 
r 905. 

Sept. 3o To Balance 
1905. 

$1 75 I June 3o By Balance 	  

£905. 
$738  48 I June 3o By Balance. 	$738  48  

1905. 
Sept. 30 To Balance 

v." 
Sundry Accounts as per Books ot the City Chamberlain of Appropriations, 1900, from 

June 3o to September 3o, 1905. 

DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. FIRE DEPARTMENT, BOROUGHS OF BROOKLYN AND QUEENS. 

19,05. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$6,018 oo  June 3o By Balance 	$6,018 oo 

DEPARTMENT OF STREET CLEANING, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

FIRE  DEPARTMENT, BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

7905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 

1905. 
$140 59  June 30 By Balance 	$140 59 
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CONTINGENCIES, DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S OFFICE, INCLUDING ARREARAGES. DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

1905. 	 1905. 	 1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o. To Balance 	$2 40 1 June 3o. By Balance 	$2 4o Sept. 3o To Balance 	$381 53 I June 3o By Balance 	$381 53 

BOULEVARDS, ROADS, AVENUES, ETC. 	 DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 
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$1,844 49 
tgos. 	 1905. 

Sept. 3o To Balance 	$1,844 49 I June 3o By Balance 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 

1 905. 
$300 41 I June 3o By Balance 	$300 41 

$3,216 59 June 3o By Balance 	  

1905. 1905. 
July 31 To Department of 

E d ucation, 
General 
School 
Brooklyn..$2,134 48  
Fund, 

Sept. 3o 	Balance 	 1,082 11 

$0 70 
lgo5. 1905. 

Sept. 3o To Balance 	 $o 7o I June 3o By Balance 	  

1905.  
Sept. 3o To Balance 	  

19os. 

$236 24  June 30 By Balance 	  

$9 12 
1905. 	 1905. 

Sept. 3o To Balance 	 $o 12 I June 30 By Balance 	  

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX, 

SPECIAL SCHOOL FUND. 

1905. 	 1905. 

Sept. 30 To Balance 	$4,710  67 I June 3o By Balance 	$4,710 67 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, SPECIAL SCHOOL FUND 

1905. 	 1905. 

Sept. 3o To Balance 	$6,091 37 I June 3o By Balance 	  

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, BOROUGH OF QUEENS, SPECIAL SCHOOL FUND. 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

tgo5. 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$480  85 I June 30 By Balance 	$480 85 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

1905. 	 1. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$1 ,389 95 I June

905 
 30 By Balance 	  

DEPARTMENT OF 1'ARKS, BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND RICHMOND. 

$6,091 37 
$1 ,389 95 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND, SPECIAL SCHOOL FUND. 
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, BOROUGHS OF BROOKLYN AND QUEENS. 

1905. 	 1905. 

Sept. 3o To Balance 	$45o 81 I June 3o By Balance. 	$450 8/ 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 $2,223 To 

Balance 	 17,293 59 

1 
$19,5115 69 June 3o By Balance 	  $19,516 69 

1905. 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, GENERAL SCHOOL FUND, BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN 

AND THE BRONX. DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC CHARITIES, BOROUGHS OF BROOKLYN AND QUEENS. 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

1905. 	 1905. 
$3,216 59 Sept. 3o To Balance 	$24 oo I June 3o By Balance 	$24 00 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, GENERAL SCHOOL FUND, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. DEPARTMENT OF STREET CLEANING, BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 $2,170 40 

Balance . . .  	68o oi 

1905. 

$2,850 41 June 30 By Balance. 	$2,850 4' 

xgos. 	 1905. 

	

Sept. 3o To Balance 	  $224 41 June 3o By Balance 	$224 41  

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, GENERAL SCHOOL FUND, BOROUGH OF RICIIMOND. 

1905. 1 905. 

Sept. 3o To Balance 	$1,520 90 I June 3o By Balance 	$1,520 go 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, GENERAL SCHOOL FUND, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

1905. 

$132 19 June 3o By Balance... 	$132 19 

COLLEGE OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$381 61  June 3o By Balance 	$381 6, 

NORMAL COLLEGE. 

DEPARTMENT OF STREET CLEANING, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

zgos. 	 1905. 

Sept. 3o To Balance 	$10 86 I June 3o By Balance 	$P) 86 

DEPARTMENT OF STREET CLEANING, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

1905. 	 1905. 

Sept. 3o To Balance 	$26 25  June 3o By Balance 	$26 25 

FIRE DEPARTMENT, BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$519 27 June 3o By Balance 	$519 27 

FIRE DEPARTMENT, BOROUGHS OF BROOKLYN AND QUEENS. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 30 To Balance 	$7,979 25  June 3o By Balance 	$7,979 25 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$96 23  June 3o By Balance 	$96 23 	DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS, BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

PRINTING, STATIONERY AND BLANK BOOKS. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 

1905. 
$t1 25 	June 3o 	By Balance 	  $11  2 5 

JUDGMENTS. 

19o5. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 

1905. 
$122 50 I June 3o 	By Balance 	  $122 50 

SUPREME COURT, FIRST DEPARTMENT, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 

1905. 
$63 64 	June 3o 	By Balance 	  $63 64 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 

1905. 
$12 75 I June 3o 	By Balance 	  $12 75 

COUNTY AUDIT OF 1899, COUNTY OF QUEENS. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	  

1005. 
$40 75 	June 3o 	By Balance 	  $40 75 

" \NT." 

Sundry Accounts as per Books of the City Chamberlain of Appropriations, 1901, from 

June 30 to September 30, 1905. 

LAW DEPARTMENT. 

1905. 	 1905. 

Sept. 3o To Balance 	$13 so  June 3o By Balance 	$73 so 

DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

sgos. 	 1905. 
Sept. 30 To Balance 	$9,602 32  June 30 By Balance 	$9,602 32 

DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

zgos. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	 $, oo June 3o By Balance 	 $, 00 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, SPECIAL SCHOOL FUND, BOARD OF EDUCATION. 

1905. 	 1905. 

Sept. 3o To Balance 	$3,738 92 I June 3o By Balance 	$3.738 92  

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, SPECIAL SCHOOL FUND, BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN 
AND THE BRONX. 

1905. 	 1. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$3,243 96 June

905
30 By Balance 	$3,243 96  

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, SPECIAL SCHOOL FUND, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

1905. 	 1905. 

Sept. 3o To Balance 	$2,943 84  June 3o By Balance 	$2,943 84 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, SPECIAL SCHOOL FUND, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

1905. 
$1,210 28  June 30 By Balance 	$1,270 28 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, SPECIAL SCHOOL FUND, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

$615 95 June 3o By Balance 	$615 95 
1905. 	 xgos. 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, GENERAL SCHOOL FUND. 

1905. 	 1905. ' 

Sept. 3o To Cash. 	 $2,382 25 
Balance.... 159,415 62 
	  $161,797 87 June 30 By Balance 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS, LIGHTING AND SUPPLIES, BOROUGHS OF 
MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 30 To Balance 	$2,509 35  June 3o By Balance 	$2,509 35 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS, LIGHTING AND SUPPLIES, BOROUGH OF 
RICHMOND. 

Sept. 3o To Balance 

$236 24  819X.30 To Balance 	

1905. 
$9,308 oo I June 3o By Balance 	$9.3o8 00  

DEPARTMENT OF SEWERS, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

Igos. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$6, 70 I June 30 By Balance 	  

DEPARTMENT OF SEWERS, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

DEPARTMENT OF BRIDGES, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

$81  70 	loos. 	 1905. 

Sept go To Balance 	$1,000 oo I June 30 By Balance 	$1,000 oo 

POLICE DEPARTMENT. 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. go To Balance 	$1,251 46  June 3o By Balance 	$1,25, 46 

BOARD OF ELECTIONS OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

1905. 	 loos. 	 I loos. 	 zoos. 
Sept 3o To Balance 	$2,733 no June 3o By Balance 	$2,733 co Sept. go To Balance 	$5,000 00 I June 3o By Balance 	$$.000  oo 

$161,797 87 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash. 	$2 00 

Balance.... 	130 19 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 



INTEREST ON REVENUE BONDS. 

105. 
Ju

9
ne 3o By Balance .... $32,610 28 

Sept. 3o 	Sundries... 22,369 09 
	 $54,979 37 

1905. 

Sept. 3o To Balance 	  $54,979 37 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, GENERAL ADMINISTRATION. 
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COLLEGE OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 	 PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX, BUREAU OF BUILDINGS. 

1 90 . 	 1905 
Sept.

5 
 30 To Balance 	$91 75 I June 3o By Balance 	  $91  73 

lgos. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	  

1905. 
$77 54 I June 3o By Balance 	  $77 54 

NORMAL COLLEGE. 	 PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, BUREAU OF HIGHWAYS. 

190. 
Sept.

5 
 30 To Balance 

1905. 
$200 00  June 30 By Balance 	$200 00 

xpo. 
	June 3o 3o To Balance 	$3,255 17 I June 3o By Balance 	  $3,255 17 

BOARD OF CITY RECORD. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 30 To Balance 	$276 10 I June 3o By Balance 	$276 zo 

PUBLIC LIBRARY, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, BUREAU OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS AND 
OFFICES. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$1,029 15 June June 3o By Balance 	$1,029 15 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF QUEENS, BUREAU OF HIGHWAYS. 
1905. 

Sept. 3o To Balance 	  
1905. 

$o 40  June 30 By Balance 	  $0 40 1905. 
Sept. 30 To Balance 	  

1905. 
$8 8o  June 3o By Balance 	  $8 8o 

MUNICIPAL COURTS, CITY OF NEW YORK. 

1905. zgos. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$1,024 oo I June 3o By Balance 	$1,024 00 

CITY MAGISTRATES' COURTS, SECOND DIVISION. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$55 92 I June 30 By Balance 	  

BROOKLYN DISCIPLINARY TRAINING SCHOOL. 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF QUEENS, BUREAU OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS AND OFFICES. 

	

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$283 45  June 3o By Balance 	$283 45 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF QUEENS, BUREAU OF SEWERS. 

	

1905. 	 xgos. 
Sept. so To Balance 	05 I June 3o By Balance 	$i 05 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF QUEENS, TOPOGRAPHICAL BUREAU. 

$55 92  

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$3,057 65 I June 3o By Balance 	  $3,057 65 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	  

1905. 
$0 14  June 30 By Balance 	  $o 14 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY, NEW YORK COUNTY. 
	 PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND, GENERAL ADMINISTRATION. 

105. 
Sep

9
t. 3o To Balance 	  

1905. 
$5 oo June 3o By Balance 	  $5 00 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	  

zgos. 
$73 97  June 3o By Balance 	  $73 97 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND, BUREAU OF HIGHWAYS. 

Sundry Accounts as per Books of the City Chamberlain of Appropriations, 1902, from 
June 3o to September 30, 1905. 

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE, SALARIES AND CONTINGENCIES. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$81 81 June 3o By Balance 	$81 81 

INTEREST ON CITY DEBT. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	  

1905. 
$4,572 04 I June 3o By Balance 	  $4,572 04 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND, BUREAU OF PUBLIC 'BUILDINGS AND 
OFFICES. 

1905. 	 ;905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$58 52 June yo By Balance 	$58  52 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND, BUREAU OF SEWERS. 
1905. 

Sept. 3o To Cash 	$15 00 
Balance... • 	2,497 70 

1905. 

$2,512 7o June 3o By Balance 	$2,512 7o 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$89 76 I June 3o By Balance 	$89 76 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND, BUREAU OF STREET CLEANING. 

	

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 30 To Balance 	$95 23 I June 3o By Balance 	$95 23 

DEPARTMENT OF BRIDGES. 

	

10. 	 1905. 
Sep

9
t.
5 
 3o To Balance 	$1,190 35  June 3o By Balance 	$1,190 35 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 30 To Balance 	$908 99 I June 3o By BalancE 	$908  99 DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, GAS AND ELECTRICITY, BOROUGHS OF MAN- 

HATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

10. 
Sep

9
t.
5 
 3o To Cash 	$992 8o 

Balance 	 18,653 6o 
PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, BUREAU OF ENGINEER OF STREET 

OPENING. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$18 10  June 30 By Balance 	$18 to 

$19,646 40 1 June 3o By Balance 	  $19,646 40  

1905. 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, GAS AND ELECTRICITY, BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN. 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, BUREAU QF HIGHWAYS. 

1905. 	 1 905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$3,365 69  June 3o By Balance 	$3,365 69 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, BUREAU OF INCUMBRANCES. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	  $19,254 19  June 3o By Balance 	  $1 9,2 54 19 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, GAS AND ELECTRICITY, BOROUGH OF 
QUEENS. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$590 85 I June 3o By Balance 	$590 85 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 

1. 
$56,275 44 I June

905
3o By Balance 	  $56,275 44 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, BUREAU OF SEWERS. 

190. 	 1905. 
Sept.

5 
 30 To Balance 	$957 77 I June 3o By Balance 	$957 77 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, BUREAU OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS AND 
OFFICES. 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, GAS AND ELECTRICITY, BOROUGH OF 
RICHMOND. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	  $16,472 o8 I June 3o By Balance 	  $16,472 08 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND RICHMOND. 

tgos. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$5,302 38 I June 3o By Balance 	  $5,302 38 	zgos. 	 zgos. 

Sept. 3o To Balance 	$26 71 I June 30 By Balance 	$a6 7t 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, BUREAU OF PUBLIC BATHS AND PUBLIC 
COMFORT STATIONS. 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, BOROUGHS OF BROOKLYN AND QUEENS. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$42 41  June 30 By Balance 	$43 41 

10. 
Sep

9
t.
5 
 3o To Balance 

19. 
87 II I June

05 
 30 By Balance 	  $7 11 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, BUREAU OF BUILDINGS. 	 DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 30 To Balance 	$3.023 73 I June 3o By Balance 	$3,023 73 zgos. 

Sept. 3o To Balance 	  
1905. 

$9 oo I June 3o By Balance 	  $9 00  

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX, BUREAU OF HIGHWAYS. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 30 To Balance 	$408 96 June 30 By Balance 	$402 96 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX, BUREAU OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS AND 
OFFICES. 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC CHARITIES. 

19o5. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$2.824 92 I June 3o By Balance 	$2,824 92  

BELLEVUE AND ALLIED HOSPITALS. 

tgos. 	 1905. 	 19o5. 	 1905. 
Sept. so To Balance 	$3 45 I June 30 By Balance 	$3 45 Sept. 30 To Balance 	$t,236 22  June 30 By Balance 	$1,226 22 
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DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$2,297 ss I June 3o By Balance 	$2,297 55 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 30 To Balance 	$796 30 I June 30 By Balance 	$796  30  

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$1,055 46  June 3o By Balance 	$1,055 46 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$1,555 71  June 3o By Balance 	$1,555 11  

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$822 oo  June 3o By Balance 	$822 00 

TENEMENT HOUSE DEPARTMENT. 

1905. 
$1,736 76 1 June 30 By Balance 	$1,736 76 

POLICE DEPARTMENT. 

1905. 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$8oi 25 I June 3o By Balance 	$8oi 25 

$155 63 

18 00 
$173 63 

1905. 
June 3o By Balance 	 
Sept. 3o 	D. S. S. Bank, 

1902 	 
Sept. 30 To Cash 	$173 63 

1905. 

Sept. 3o, 1902. 
To Interest on Revenue 

Bonds, 1902 	 $8,470 92 
Balance  	1 40 

$8,472 32 June 30 By Balance 	$8,472 32  

1905. 

BOARD OF ELECTIONS. 

1005. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$2,830 15  June 3o By Balance 	$2,830 15 

DEPARTMENT OF STREET CLEANING, BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE 
BRONX. 

DEPARTMENT OF STREET CLEANING, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

$644 71 

1905. 

$644 75 I June 3o By Balance 

1905. 
Sept. 30 To Interest on Revenue 

Bonds, 1902 	 

$442  76 
1905. 	 190. 

Sept. 3o To Balance 	$442 76 ! June
5 
 3o By Balance 

$390  62 
1905. 

Sept. 3o To Balance 	  
1905. 

$390 62  June 3o By Balance 	  

$6 00 
1905. 

Sept. 3o To Balance 	  
1905. 

$6 oo June 3o By Balance 	  

CORONERS, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

CORONERS, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

1905. 
Sept. 30 To Interest on Revenue 

Bonds, 1902 	 

1905. 

$87 29 June so By Balance 	$87 29 

BOARD OF CITY RECORD. 

1905. 	 1. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	  $23,736 8o I June

905 
 3o By Balance 	  $23,136 So 

MUNICIPAL COURTS, CITY OF NEW YORK. 

1905. 	 19,25. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$6,073 10 I June 3o By Balance 	$6,073 10 

CITY MAGISTRATES' COURT, SECOND DIVISION. 

105. 	 19 05 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$6 58 r Jun e 3o By Balance 	$6 58 

HOUSE OF THE HOLY TRINITY. 

EAST SIDE DISPENSARY. 

THE MOUNT SINAI HOSPITAL OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

FOR DEFICIENCIES IN APPROPRIATIONS FOR CHARITABLE INSTITUTIONS. 

105. 	 1. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$1,224 88 I Ju

905
ne 3o By Balance 	$1,224 88 

JUDGMENTS. 

1005. zoos. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$19 47 I June 30 By Balance 	  

COMMISSIONERS OF SINKING FUND, EXPENSES OF. 

1905. 	 tg. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$335 71 1 June

os 
 30 By Balance 	  

1os. 
Sep

9
t. 3o To Balance 	  

• 
ART COMMISSION. 

$4,244 54 

Sept. 3o, 1902. 
To Interest on Revenue 

Bonds, 1902 	 $10,465 62 
Balance 	  5,592 89 

1905. 

June 3o By Balance 	  $16,058 51 $16,058 51 

105. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	$206 27 

Balance 	550 89 
$757 i6 June 30 By Balance 	$757 16 

1905. 

ARMORY BOARD, BOROUGHS OF BROOKLYN AND QUEENS. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$399 02 I June 3o By Balance 	$399 02 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, SPECIAL SCHOOL FUND. 

FIRE DEPARTMENT, BOROUGHS OF BROOKLYN AND QUEENS. 

ARMORY BOARD, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	$382 36 

Balance 	 127,640 41 
	  $128,022 77 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, GENERAL SCHOOL FUND. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	$1 56 

Balance 	92,938 39 
$92,939 

1905. 

June 3o 	By Balance 	  $92,939 95 95 

COLLEGE OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$690 83 

1905. 
 June 3o 	By Balance 	  $690 83 

NORMAL COLLEGE OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$34 76 

7905. 
 June 3o 	By Balance 	  $34 16 

CORONERS, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

1905. 
Sept. 30 To Interest on 	Revenue 

Bonds, 	1902 	$2,257 75 

1905. 

1 June 30 	By Balance 	  $2,257 75 

CORONERS, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

1905.
Sept. 3o To Interest 	on 	Revenue 

Bonds, 	1902 	$454 53 

Tgos. 

June 3o 	By Balance 	  $454 53 

CORONERS, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

T905. 
Sept. 3o To Interest 	on 	Revenue 

Bonds, 	1902.. ..... 	$6 23 

1905. 

June 30 	By Balance 	  $6 23 

1905. 	 19. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$972 oo I June

05 
 3o By Balance 	$972 00 

WIDOWS' AND ORPHANS' FUND, VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENT, BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN. 

1905. 	 I 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$3,000 oo June 30 By Balance 	$3,000 00 

BROOKLYN DISCIPLINARY TRAINING SCHOOL. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$3,015 7o  June 3o By Balance 	$3,015 70 

BOARD OF EXAMINING PLUMBERS. 

1905. 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$1,000 oo I June 3o By Balance 	$ ,000 00 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$5 00 I June 3o By Balance 	  

BOARD OF CITY RECORD, KINGS COUNTY. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$525 so June 3o By Balance 	$525 50 

RENTS, RICHMOND COUNTY. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	$25 oo  June 30 By Balance 	$25 00 

"Y" 

Sundry Accounts as per Books of the City Chamberlain of Appropriations, 1903, from 

June 30 to Septetnber 30, 1905. 

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE. 

1905. 
Sept. 30 To Balance 	 

1905. 
$26 73 I June 30 	By Balance 	  $26 73 

INTEREST ON CITY DEBT. 

Se
05.  

pt. 30 To Balance 	 $735 38 
1905. 

 June 3o 	By Balance 	  $733 38  

INTEREST ON REVENUE BONDS, 1903. 

1905. 
Sept. 30 To Balance 	 $15,834 67 

1905. 
 June 3o 	By Balance 	  $75,834 67 

RENTS. 

zgos. 
Sept. 30 To Balance 	 $1,283 18 

1905. 
June 3o 	By Balance 	  $1,283 18 

LAW DEPARTMENT. 

1905. 
Sept. 30 To Balance 	 $127 58 

1905. 
 June 3o 	By Balance 	  $137 68 

$5 00 

$19 47 

$335 71  

FIRE DEPARTMENT, BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$4,244 54 June 3o By Balance 

1905. 

June 3o By Balance 	  $128,022 77 
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PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, GENERAL ADMINISTRATION. DEPARTMENT OF BRIDGES. 

2479 

$406 46 
lgos. 

Sept. 3o To Balance 
1903. 

Sept. 3o To Balance 
1905. 

$406  46 I June 3o By Balance 	  
1905. 

$1 35 89 I June 3o By Balance 	$135 89 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, BUREAU OF ENGINEERS OF STREET 
OPENING. 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY GAS AND ELECTRICITY, BOROUGHS OF MAN-
HATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

zgos. 
Sept. 3o To Balance $24 90 I Jun 

xg os 
e 30 By Balance 	  

June 3o By Balance 	 $1,427,523 o6 

1905. 1905. 
Sept. 30 To Cash 	$432 75 

$24 90 	 Balance 	 1,427,090 31 
	 $1,427,523 o6 

$3,349 16  June 3o By Balance 	  $3,349 16  
1905. 

Sept. 3o To Balance 	  

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, BUREAU OF INCUMBRANCES. 
DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, GAS AND ELECTRICITY, BOROUGH OF 

QUEENS. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 

Tgos. 
$3 34  June 30 By Balance 	  

June 3o By Balance 	  $182,424 29 

1905. 1905. 
$3 34 Sept. 30 To Cash 	$218 17 

Balance 	 182,206 z 2 
	 $182,424 29 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, BUREAU OF SEWERS. 

1905. 	 1905.  
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$178 94 I June 3o By Balance 	  

DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, GAS AND ELECTRICITY, BOROUGH OF 
$1 78  94 	 RICHMOND. 

$130 00 
1905. 	 1905. 

Sept. 3o To Balance 	$130 oo  June 3o By Balance DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, BOROUGHS OF BROOKLYN AND QUEENS. 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, BUREAU OF BUILDINGS. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	$150 37 

Balance 	 2,120 63 
$2,271 oo June 3o By Balance 	$2,271 00 

$2,596 15 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC CHARITIES. 
$2,596 15 I June 

xgos. 
3o By Balance 	  

1gos. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 

1905. 
$5 oo I June 3o By Balance 	$5 00 

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

$1,815 45 

I 1905. 

$1,815 45 June 3o By Balance 

1905. 
Sept. 30 To Cash. 	$144 8o 

Balance.... 	1,670 65 
PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, TOPOGRAPHICAL BUREAU. 

igos. 	 igos. 
Sept 3o To Balance 	$53 58 I June 3o By Balance 	$53 58  

$0 21 
19.25. 

Sept. 30 To Balance 	  
1905. 

$o 21 I June 3o By Balance 	  
tgos. 	 1905. 

Sept. 3o To Balance 	$148 56  June 3o By Balance 	$148 56 

TENEMENT HOUSE DEPARTMENT. PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF QUEENS, BUREAU OF SEWERS. 

19os. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 

1. 	 1905. 	 1. 
$53 3x 1 Ju

90
ne

5 
 3o By Balance 	$53 31  Sept. 3o To Balance 	$211 47 I June

9os
30 By Balance 	$211 47 

tgos. 
Sept. 30 To Balance 

19os. 
$xo 06 June 3o By Balance 	$10 o6 

1905. 
$1,338 52  June 30 By Balance 	$1,338 52  

1905. '905. 
Sept. 30 To Balance 	$1,350 43 I June 3o By Balance 	$1'330 43 Sr 5.p0t.30 To Balance 

1905. 
Sept. 30 To Cash 	$360 20 

Balance.... 2,988 96 

1905. 

1905. 
$749,029 66  June 3o By Balance 	  $749,029 66 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, BUREAU OF HIGHWAYS. 
DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, GAS AND ELECTRICITY, BOROUGH OF 

BROOKLYN. 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, BUREAU OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS AND 
OFFICES. 

19o5. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$956  44  June 30 By Balance 	$956 44 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX,•  BUREAU OF HIGHWAYS. 

1905. 
$7' 83  June 3o By Balance 	$71  83 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, GENERAL ADMINISTRATION. 

1905. 	 1. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$3,812 45 I June

905 
 3o By Balance 	$3,812  45 

BELLEVUE AND ALLIED HOSPITALS. 

1905. 	 1 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$1,585 91 I Jun9e

05.  
3o By Balance 	$1 ,585 91 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, BUREAU OF SEWERS. 

1905. 
$261 55  June 3o By Balance 	$261 55 

Sept. 30 To Balance 	$583 57 I Ju
19

ne
05 

 30 By Balance 	  
1905. 

Sept. 30 To Balance 

$583 57 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, BUREAU OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS AND 
OFFICES. 

1905. 
$99 87 I June 3o By Balance 	$99 87 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, BUREAU OF BUILDINGS. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$7 so I June 3o By Balance 	$7 50 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF QUEENS, GENERAL ADMINISTRATION. 

19o5. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$18 16  June 3o By Balance 	$18 :6 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF QUEENS, BUREAU OF HIGHWAYS. 

19o5. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$103 48 I June 30 By Balance 	$103 48 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

1905. 	 19 05 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$27 31 I Jun e 30 By Balance 	$27 31 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	 $511  45 June 3o By Balance 	$511 45 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

19o5. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$8 21  June 3o By Balance 	  

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

19os. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 

$8 21 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF QUEENS, BUREAU OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS AND OFFICES. 

1905. 	 Igos. 
Sept. 30 To Balance 	$33 oo  June 3o By Balance 	$33 oo 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND, GENERAL ADMINISTRATION. 

POLICE DEPARTMENT. 

BOARD OF ELECTIONS. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 30 To Balance 	$1,006 39 I June 3o By Balance 	$1,006 39 

DEPARTMENT OF STREET CLEANING, BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND, BUREAU OF STREET CLEANING. 

193. 	 190. 
Sept.. 30 To Balance 	$735 97 I June

5 
 3o By Balance 	$735 97 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND, BUREAU OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS AND 
OFFICES. 

1905. 
$45 30 I June 30 By Balance 	$45 So 

DEPARTMENT OF STREET CLEANING, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

1905. 	 1905• 
Sept. 30 To Balance 	$13o 26  June 3o By Balance 	$13o 26 

FIRE DEPARTMENT, BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

I 	 $1,11$ 6a $t,' x 8 62 June 3o By Balance 	  
1905. 

Sept. yo To Balance 

1905. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	$126 15 

Balance.. • • 1 37,409 41  
	 $1 37,535.56  

1905. 

June 3o By Balance 	  $1 37,535 56  

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND RICHMOND. 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, BATHS AND PUBLIC COMFORT STATIONS. 

1 905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$338 38 I  June 3o By Balance 	  

1905. 
$338  38  

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 $20,653 67 

Balance... • 14.734 59 
1 	 $35,388 26 	 $35,388 26 June 3o By Balance 	  

1905. 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND, BUREAU OF HIGHWAYS. 

1905. 
Sept. 30 To Caah 	 

Balance 	 992 62 
$126 00 



THE CITY RECORD. 2480 FRIDAY, MARCH 16, 19°6. 

1905. 
$22 50 CITY MAGISTRATES' •COURT, SECOND DIVISION. 

7,431  6o 
Se05.  

pt. 3o To Cash. 	 
Balance.... 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 

$7,454 10 I June 30 By Balance 	$7,434 10  
1905. 

$1,152 86  June 3o By Balance $1,152 86 

INTEREST ON BONDS AND STOCKS, ETC., 1904. 

BROOKLYN DISCIPLINARY TRAINING SCHOOL 

190. 	 1905. 
Sept.

5 
 so To Balance 	$132 29 June 30 By Balance 	  

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$3,213 56  June 3o By Balance 	$3,213 56 

$132 29 

'1905.  
Sept. so To Balance 

NEW YORK CATHOLIC PROTECTORY. 

zgos. 
$1,,00e on  June 3o By Balance 	$1,000 oo 

• 
1905. 

Sept. po To Cash- 625 00 
655 87 

1905. 

Wks By June 30 By Balance $611e 87 

	• 

FIRE DEPARTMENT, BOROUGHS OF BROOKLYN AND QUEENS. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 30 To Balance 	$460 61 I June 30 By Balance 	$460  6i 

BOARD OF ASSESSORS. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$242  99 I June 3o By Balance 	$242 99 

ARMORY BOARD, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

PROTESTANT EPISCOPAL HOUSE OF MERCY. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 30 To Balance 	$250 13 I June 30 By Balance 	$250 13 

BOARD OF CITY RECORD, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 13 To Balance 	$1,000 oo I June 30 By Balance 	$r,000 00 

• 

PRESERVATION OF PUBLIC RECORDS, SURROGATE'S OFFICE. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 30 To Balance 	$78 so  June 3o By Balance 	$78 so 

SUPPLIES FOR COUNTY OFFICES, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

19os. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	$270 20 

Balance 	3,351 00 

ARMORY BOARD, BOROUGHS OF BROOKLYN AND QUEENS. 

1905. 
Sept. 30 To Cash 	$215 76 

Balance 	 1,970 6o 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, SPECIAL SCHOOL FUND, BOARD OF EDUCATION. 

1905. 	 1. 
Sept. 30 To Balance 	$2,500 oo I June

905 
 3o By Balance 	$2,500 oo 

BOARD OF CITY RECORD, KINGS COUNTY. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$1,000 oo June 3o By Balance 	$1,000 00 

1905. 

$2,186 36 June 3o By Balance $2,186 36 

1905. 

Sept. 3o To Cash 	 $955 82 
Balance 	 3,928 52 

$4,884 34 

1905. 
June 3o By 
Sept. 30 

Balance.• • • $3,443 57 
Department 

of Educa- 
tion, 
Queens . 	1,440 77 

SHERIFF OF KINGS COUNTY. 

xgos. 	 . 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$158 33 June

1905 
 3o By Balance 	  $158 33 

$4,884 34 
FEES AND. EXPENSES OF JURORS, KINGS COUNTY. 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, SPECIAL SCHOOL FUND, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 
1905. 	 1905. 

Sept. 30 To Balance 	$1,841 67  June 3o By Balance 	$1,841 67 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	$118 25 

Balance... • 98,757 84 
	 $98,876 09 

1905. 

June 3o By Balance 	  $98,876 09 

BOARD OF CITY RECORD, QUEENS COUNTY. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$3 16 June 30 By Balance 	$3 t6 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, SPECIAL SCHOOL FUND, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 
BOARD OF CITY RECORD, RICHMOND COUNTY. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$1 20 I June 3o By Balance 	$i so 

FEES AND EXPENSES OF JURORS, RICHMOND COUNTY. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$1,175 oo  June 3o By Balance 	$1,175 00 

RENTS, RICHMOND COUNTY. 

1905. 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	$25 oo I June 30 By Balance 	$25 00 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$17 88  June 3o By Balance 	$17 88 

SHERIFF OF QUEENS COUNTY. 

10. 
Sep

9
t.
5 
 3o To Cash 	$6 68 

Balance 	 13,393 66 
$13,400 34 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, SPECIAL SCHOOL FUND, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

190. 
Sept.

5 
 30 TO Cash....... 	$162 34 

Balance.... 28,978 34 
	 $29,10 68 June 3o By Balance 

1905. 

$29,140 68 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, SPECIAL SCHOOL FUND, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

Sept. 30, 1905. 
To Department of Educa-

tion, Board of Edu- 

	

cation   $1,440 77 
Cash  	4 44 
Balance 	  12,459 00 

$13,904 21 June 3o By Balance 	  $13,904 21 

1905. 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, SPECIAL SCHOOL FUND, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash. 	$84 46 

Balance.. 	1,872 84 

1905. 

$1,957 30 June 3o By Balance 	$1,957 30 

1905. 	 zgos. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$450 19 June 3o By Balance 	  $450 19 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, GENERAL SCHOOL FUND. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash. 	$92 98 

Balance.. 	128,827 3o 
	 $128,920 z8 

COLLEGE OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	'.$51 3 

Balance  	44 
40 
99 

1905. 

June 3o 	By Balance 	  $558  39 $558 39 

THE NORMAL COLLEGE. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	  $97 5o 

1905. 
I June 3o 	By Balance 	  $97 50  

BOARD OF CITY RECORD. 

" Z" 

Sundry Accounts as per Books of the City Chamberlain of Appropriations, 1904, from 
. June 3o to September 30, 1905. 

MAYORALTY, BUREAU OF LICENSES. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$104 46  June 3o By Balance 	$104 46 

BOARD OF ALDERMEN AND CITY CLERK. 

loos. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$133 19 I June 30 By Balance 	$133 19 

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE. 

1905. 	 rgos. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$2,370 76 I June 3o By Balance 	$2,370 76 

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE, CHAMBERLAIN'S OFFICE. 

1905. 

June 3o By Balance 	  $128,920 28 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 $17,746 48 

Balance 	 11,072 79 
	  $28,819 

1905. 

June 3o By Balance 	  $28,819 27 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 

1905. 
$832 29 June 3o By Balance 	$832 29 

MUNICIPAL COURTS, CITY OF NEW YORK. 

INTEREST ON REVENUE BONDS, 1903. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$3,933 04  June 3o By Balance 	$3,933 04 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 

1905. 	• 
$6o8 48 June 3o By Balance 	$6o8 48  INTEREST ON CITY DEBT, 1904. 

INTEREST ON REVENUE BONDS OF 1904. 

PRINTING THE ENGLISH COLONIAL RECORDS OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

1905. 
$4,800 oo I June 3o By Balance 	$4.800 oo 

September 3o, 1905. 
To Board of City Record 	 $16,952 97 

Balance 	  06,673 99 
	 $33,626 96 1905. 

Sept. 3o To Balance 	  

REDEMPTION OF THE CITY DEBT, 1904. 

BROOKLYN EASTERN DISTRICT DISPENSARY AND HOSPITAL. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 30 To Balance 	$416  09  June 3o By Balance 	$416 09 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$171 92  June 3o By Balance 	$171 92 

RENTS, 1904. 

1905. 

$3,621 20 June 3o By Balance 	$3,621 20 

1905. 

June 3o By Balance 	  $13,400 34 

1905. 

June 3o By Balance 	  $33,626 96 
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PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND, TOPOGRAPHICAL BUREAU. LAW DEPARTMENT, 1904. 

1905. 	 19 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	$255 so J une

05.  
3o By Balance 	$255 50 

1905. 
Sept. 30 To Cash 	 $2,599 13 

Balance 	 12,632 76 

1905. 

$15,231 89 June 3o By Balance 	  $15,231 89 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND, BUREAU OF HIGHWAYS. 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, GENERAL ADMINISTRATION. 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash. 	 

Balance.... 
$2,024 42 1 June 30 By Balance 

1905. 

$i,UZ gA 1905. 
$509 47  June 3o By Balance 	  

190. 
Sept.

5 
 3o To Balance 	  $2,024 42 $509 47 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, BUREAU OF HIGHWAYS. PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND, BUREAU OF SEWERS. 

1905. 
June 3o By Balance.... $3,840 6o 
Sept. 3o 	Pr esident 

Borough  
of Brook-
lyn, High- 

	

ways .... 	16x 3o 

1905. 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	  

1905. 
$46  oo I June 30 By Balance 	  $46 00 

Sept. 3o To Cash. 	$849 12 
Balance.- 3,152 78 PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND, BUREAU OF STREET CLEANING. 

$4.001 90 $4,001 90 1905. 

	

Sept. 30 To Cash.. ..... 	$247 6o 

	

Balance.... 	476 89 

1905. 

$724 49 June 30 By Balance 	$724 49 PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, BUREAU OF SEWERS. 

1905. 

$768 61 June 3o By Balance 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 

Balance 	 
$117 25 
651 36 PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND, BUREAU OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS AND 

OFFICES. $768 6x 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash. 	$133 8o 

Balance.... 	92 76 

1905. 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, BUREAU OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS AND 
OFFICES. $226 56 June 3o By Balance 	$226 56 

1905. 
Sept. 30 To Cash. 	$963 05 

. Balance.... 11,275 28 
	 $12,238 33 

1905. 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND, BUREAU OF BUILDINGS. 
June 3o By Balance 	  $12,238 33 

1905. 	 1. 
S ept. 3o To Balance 	$227 42 I June

905 
 30 By Balance 	$227 42  

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, BUREAU OF PUBLIC BATHS AND PUBLIC 
COMFORT STATIONS. 

DEPARTMENT OF BRIDGES. 
1905. 	 1905. 

Sept. 3o To Balance 	$17 50 j June 3o By Balance 	$17 5o 1905. 
Sept. 30 To Cash 	 $1,509 85 

Balance 	 2,435 97 

1905. 

June 3o By Balance 	  $3,945 82 $3,945 82 PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, BUREAU OF BUILDINGS. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$195 88 June 3o By Balance 	$195 88  DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, GAS AND ELECTRICITY, BOROUGHS OF MAN. 

HATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

1905. 1905. 
Sept. 30 To Cash.... 	$7,191 38 

Balance. 1,679,069 03 
	  $1,686,260 41 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX, BUREAU OF HIGHWAYS. 

June 3o By Balance 	 $1,686,260 41 1905. 1905. 
Sept. 30 To Cash 	 

Balance 	 
$485 00 

82 24 
$567 24 June 30 By Balance 	$567 24 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, GAS AND ELECTRICITY, BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN. 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX, BUREAU OF SEWERS. 1905. 
$929,495 54  June 3o By Balance 	  

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	  $929,495 54 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$xoo 65  June 3o By Balance 	$loo 65 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, GAS AND ELECTRICITY, BOROUGH OF 
QUEENS. 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX, BUREAU OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS AND 
OFFICES. 

Sept. 3o To Cash 	 $1,431 53 	
1905. 1905. 

Balance 	 369,460 07 
$10 oo   $370,891 6o June 3o By Balance 	  $370,891 6o 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$10 oo June 3o By Balance 	  

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, GENERAL ADMINISTRATION. DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, GAS AND ELECTRICITY, BOROUGH OF 
RICHMOND. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$8o 76  June 3o By Balance 	$80 76 1905, 	 I 1905. 

Sept. 3o To Cash. 	$114 5o 
Balance.... 179,906 20 
	  $180,020 7o June 3o By Balance 	  $180,020 7o PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, TOPOGRAPHICAL BUREAU. 

1905. 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 

Balance 	 
$304 68 
902 7o 

$1,207 38 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND RICHMOND. 

June 3o By Balance 	$1,207 38 105. 
Ju

9
ne 30 By Balance.... $5,363 17 

Cash 	130 00 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 $1,231 05 

Balance 	262 12 
$1,493 1 7 $1,493 17 PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, BUREAU OF HIGHWAYS. 

	

September3o, 1905 	 
To Borough President, 

Highways, M a n 
hattan  	$z61 3o 

	

Cash     2,894 82 

	

Balance    8,059 76 

1905. 
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, BOROUGHS OF BROOKLYN AND QUEENS. 

1905. 

$7,470  78 1 June 30 By Balance 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash. 	$213 82 

Balance.... 	7,256 96 
June 3o By Balance 	  $11,1:5 88 $11,115 88 $7,470 78 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, BUREAU OF SEWERS. 

1905. 

$19,148 68 1 June 3o By Balance 	  $19,148 68  

1905. 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 $991  34 

Balance 	 3,014 48 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	$515 00 

Balance 	 18,633 68 
$4,005 82 June 3o By Balance 	$4,005 82 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC CHARITIES. PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, BUREAU OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS AND 
OFFICES. 1905. 1905. 

Sept. 3o To Cash. 	 $24•438  75 
Balance.... 4,888 86 1905. z9o5. 

Sept.30 To Cash 	 $240 00 
Balance- 	 2,543 57 

June 3o By Balance 	  $29,327 61 $29,327 61 

$2,783 57 June 3o By Balance 	$2,783 57 

BELLEVUE AND ALLIED HOSPITALS. 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, BUREAU OF INCUMBRANCES AND PERMITS. 1. 
Ju

9
ne
05 

 3o By Balance... • $3,646 94 
Sept. 3o 	Bellevue 

o spital, 
1905 	 3 33 

1905. 

1905. 
$zoo oo I June 3o By Balance 	  

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance $100 oo Sept. 3o To Cash 	 $1,335 12 

Balance- 	 2,315 15 
$3,650 27 $3,650 27 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF QUEENS, BUREAU OF HIGHWAYS. 
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. I 1905. 

$433 64 June 3o By Balance 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 $71 81  

358 83 
1905. 

$777 $777 13 June 3o By Balance 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash. 	 

Balance.... 
$480 12  $433 64 297 01 

$777 13 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF QUEENS, BUREAU OF SEWERS. 
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 1905. 	 1905. 

Sept. 3o To Balance 	$243 53 I June 3o By Balance 	$243 53 

1 	 $3,251  37 $3,251 37 June 3o By Balance 	  

1905: 1905. 
Sept. 30 To Cash 	$69 94 

Balance.- 3,181  43 
PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF QUEENS, BUREAU OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS AND OFFICES. 

190. 	 I9o5. 
Sept.

5 
 so To Cash 	$1,44o 65  June 30 By Balance 	11,44o 65 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

1905. PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND, GENERAL ADMINISTRATION. 

Sept.
905- 	 1905. 

e 30 To Cash 	$x6o 	I June 30 By Balance 	$16o 89 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 0,601  79 

Balance 	 3,041 21 
$4,643 00 June 3o By Balance 	$4,643 00 



$2,756 64 
837 66 

$3,594 30 June 3o By Balance 	$3,594 30 

1905. 

July 31 

1905. 
June 30 

1905. 
$1 35 
72 09 

$73 44 $73 44 June 3o By Balance 

190. 
Sept. 3o To Cash. 	 

Balance.... 

$204 94 
56 28 

$261 22 

190. 
Sept. 30 To Cash 	 

Balance 	 

1905. 

$261 22 June 3o By Balance 

1905. 

$21,289 21 June 3o By Balance 

1905. 

$4,319 26 June 3o By Balance $4,319 26 

1905. 

$71,542  33 June 3o By Balance 

1905. 

$46,790 13 June 3o By Balance 

$866 88 June 3o By Balance $866 88 

$1,406  31 $1,406 31 June 3o By Balance 

1905. 
June 3o 
Sept. 3o 

$18,350  8o 

By Balance.... $1,397  83 
Interest on 

Revenue 
Bonds.... 16,952 97 

Sept. 30 To Balance 	  $18,350 8o 

1905. 

1905. 1905. 
July 31 
Sept. 30 

$42,214 35 

To Sundries.... $111 00 
Departme n t 

of Educa- 
tion, Bronx 	to oo 

Departme n t 
of Ed 1.1- 
cation, 
Queens.... 	25o 00 

Cash. 	 13,069 6t 
Balance 	 28,773 74 

June 3o By Balance 	  $42,214 35 

1905.  
Sept. 30 To Balance 

1905. 
$26 98  June 30 By Balance 	$a6 0 
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DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, SPECIAL SCHOOL FUND, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 

Balance 	 

190. 
Sept

5 
 3o To Cash 	 $2,510 91 

Balance 	 4,855 72 

1905. 

Sept. 3o To Cash 	 $5.117 75 
Balance 	 8,835 55 

1905- June 3o By Balance.... $13,823 
July 31 	Department 

of Ed u-
cation, 
Board of 

	

Education. 	too 00 
Sept. ao 	Department 

of Ed u-
cation, 
Board of 

	

Education. 	,o 00 
Department 
of Ed u-
cation, 
Board of 

	

Education. 	20 00 

30 

$13,953 30 $13,953 30 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, SPECIAL SCHOOL FUND, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

TENEMENT HOUSE DEPARTMENT. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$448  25  June 30 By Balance 	$448 25 

POLICE DEPARTMENT. 

Sept. 3o, 1905. 
To Department of Educa-

tion Special School 
Fund, Queens, 1905.. 	$5 85 

Cash 	  7,831 94 
Balance 	  9,323 12 

June 3o, 1905. 
By Balance 	  $16,930 9, 

Department of Edit. 
atiloin.  Speci al 

S cho o l 
c  

Board of Education 	23o 00 
$17,160 91 $17,160 91 

19os. 
Sept. 3o To Cash. 	 $11,703 97 

Balance... • 	9,585 24 

	

 	$21,289 21 

BOARD OF ELECTIONS. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	$4 17 

Balance 	 4,315 09 

DEPARTMENT OF STREET CLEANING, BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE 
BRONX. 

$4,168 42 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 $2,166 89 

Balance 	 2,001 53 

/ 19,25. 
June 3o By Balance.... $3,994 79 
Sept. 3o 	Cash. 	173 63 

$4,168  42  

$o 30 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 

1905. 
$o 3o  June 3o By Balance 	  

DEPARTMENT OF STREET CLEANING, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

FIRE DEPARTMENT, BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 $24,605 63 

Balance 	 46,936 70 
	 $71,542  33 

FIRE DEPARTMENT, BOROUGHS OF BROOKLYN AND QUEENS. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 $22,412 72 

Balance 	 24,377 41 
	 $46,790 13 

FIRE DEPARTMENT, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

19 
Sept.

05. 
 3o To Cash 	$800 00 

Balance.... 	66 88 

DEPARTMENT OF TAXES AND ASSESSMENTS. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	$tr4 50 

Balance 	1,291 81 

THE ARMORY BOARD, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 $3,693 21 

Balance 	 3,783 10 
$7,476 31 1 June 30 By Balance 

1905. 

$7,476  31 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, SPECIAL SCHOOL FUND, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	$130 24 

Balance 	7,053 21 

1905. 

June 3o 	By Balance 	  $7,183 45 $7,183 45 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, GENERAL SCHOOL FUND. 

1905. 

Sept. 3o To Cash. 	$834 18 
Balance-. 	72,646 21 

$73,480 

1905. 
June 3o 	By Balance.... $72,763 77 
Sept. 3o 	Cash 	183 o8 

Department 
of 	Ed n- 
eat i o n 
General 
School 
Fund,1905 	533 54 

$73,480 39 39 

COLLEGE OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 

Balance.... 
$830 62 

1,977 so 

1905. 

June 3o 	By Balance 	  $2,808 12 $2,808 12 

NORMAL COLLEGE. 

190. 
Sept.

5 
 3o To Cash 	 

Balance 	 
$698 79 
324 63 

1 $1,023 42 

1905. 

June 3o 	By Balance 	  $1,023 42 

CORONERS, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	 $17 69 

1905. 
 June 3o 	By 	Balance 	  $17 69 

CORONERS, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 

	

Balance- 	 
$113 00 
2,164 25 

$2,277 25 

1905. 

June 3o 	By Balance 	  $2,277 25 

CORONERS, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

1905. 
Sept. 30 To Balance 	 

190 
$124 44 I June

5.  
3o 	By 	Balance 	  $524 44 

CORONERS, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	 $172 03 

1905. 
 June 3o 	By Balance 	  $172 03 

CORONERS, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	 $314 98 

10 
I 
	5. 
 3o 	By 	Balance 	  $314 98  

BOARD OF CITY RECORD. 

EXAMINING BOARD OF PLUMBERS. 

1905. 

$4,892  42 June 3o By Balance 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash. 	 $1,071 53 

Balance.... 	3,820 8.9 
$4,892 42 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, SPECIAL SCHOOL FUND, BOARD OF EDUCATION. 
1905. 

Sept. 3o To Cash 
1905. 

$3 8o  June 3o By Balance 	  $3 8o 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	$44 58 

Balance.... 	3,255 70 
$3,300 28 1 June 30 By Balance 

1905. 

$3,300 2$ 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, SPECIAL SCHOOL FUND, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 30 To Cash 	 $17,580 14 

Balance 	 6,244 39 

	

$23,824 53 I June 30 By Balance 	  $23,824 53 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, SPECIAL SCHOOL FUND, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

THE ARMORY BOARD, BOROUGHS OF BROOKLYN AND QUEENS. 

COURT OF SPECIAL SESSIONS, FIRST DIVISION. 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

1905. 

1905. 

CITY COURT OF NEW YORK. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$5,107 70  June 3o By Balance 	$5,107 70 

MUNICIPAL COURTS, CITY OF NEW YORK. 

$7,366 63 1 June 3o By Balance $7,366 63 

By Balance.... $32,774 93 
Department 
of Ed u-
cation, 
Board of 
Education. 	II 00 

$32,785 93 $32,785 93 

1905. 

Sept. 30 To Cash 	 $14,157 69 
Balance 	 18,628 24 



$144 99 
5905. 	 1905. 

Sept. 3o To Balance 	$144 99  June 3o By Balance 	  
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COURT OF SPECIAL SESSIONS, SECOND DIVISION. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$32  48 

1905. 
June 3o 	By 	Balance 	  I $32 48 

CITY MAGISTRATES' COURT, FIRST DIVISION. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$3,048  19 

1905. 
 June 30 	By Balance 	  $3,048  19 

CITY MAGISTRATES' COURT, SECOND DIVISION. 

zgos.
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$2,362 76 I 

x9o5. 
June 3o 	By Balance 	  $2,362 76 

COMMISSIONERS OF THE SINKING FUND, EXPENSES OF. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	$50 00 

Balance 	2,935 73 

1905. 

June 3o 	By Balance 	  $2,985 73 $2,985 73 

ADVERTISING. 

1905. 
Sept. 30 To Balance 	$310 53 

1905. 
I June 3o 	By Balance 	  $310 53 

ALLOWANCE TO VETERAN ASSOCIATIONS FOR DECORATION DAY OBSERVANCE, 
'BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND APPORTIONMENT, EXPENSES OF. 

7905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	  $599 x5 

1. 
I June

905 
 3o 	By Balance 	  $599 	1 5 

FOR COST AND COMMITMENT OF INSANE PERSONS. 

1905.  
Sept. 3o To Balance 	  

tgos. 
$157 63 1 June 3o 	By Balance 	  $157 63 

BROOKLYN DISCIPLINARY TRAINING SCHOOL 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	$13 30  

Balance 	130 32 
$43 62 

1905. 

June 3o 	By Balance 	  $143 62 

INSPECTORS AND SEALERS OF WEIGHTS AND MEASURES. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	  $513 71 

5905. 
June 3o 	By Balance 	  $513 	71  

BOARD OF BUILDING EXAMINERS. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	 $23 09 

1 	1905. 
I June 3o 	By Balance 	  $23 09 

FOR EXPENSES OF ART COMMISSION. 

tgos. 
Sept. 3o To Cash. 	 

Balance.... 
$138 

720  
07 
95 

$859 02 

1905. 

June 3o 	By Balance 	  $859 02 

MUNICIPAL EXPLOSIVES COMMISSION, EXPENSES OF. 

NEW YORK INSTITUTE FOR THE BLIND, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

1905. 
Sept. 30 To Balance 	

1905. 
$526 37 I June 3o By Balance 

$96 74 
1905. 

Sept. 30 To Balance 	  
19os. 

$96 74 I June 30 By Balance 	  

MATTEAWAN STATE HOSPITAL, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

1905. 

$414 09 

5,181 42 
4,767 33 

$5,181  42  

19os. 
July 35 To Western 

New York 
Institution of 
Deaf Mutes 	 

Sept. 3o 	Balance 	 
June 3o By Balance 	  

ST. JOSEPH'S INSTITUTE FOR THE IMPROVED INSTRUCTION OF DEAF MUTES. 

1905. 	 1. 
Sept, 30 To Balance 	$208 45 I June

905
3o By Balance 	$208 45 

NEW YORK INSTITUTION FOR THE INSTRUCTION OF DEAF AND DUMB, NEW 
YORK COUNTY. 

BOARD OF CITY RECORD, KINGS COUNTY. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$6,073 11 I June 3o By Balance 	$6,073 11 

SHERIFF OF KINGS COUNTY. 

1905. 	 too;. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$22 90 I June 3o By Balance 	$22 go 

SUPREME COURT, SECOND DEPARTMENT, KINGS COUNTY. 

1905. 	 toos. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$100 oo I June 3o By Balance 	$100 00 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY, KINGS COUNTY. 

5905. 	 tons. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$23 6o  June 3o By Balance 	$23 6o 

SUPPLIES FOR COUNTY OFFICES AND COURTS, KINGS COUNTY. 

1905 	 1005. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$950 oo I June 3o By Balance 	$950 00 

INSTITUTION FOR THE IMPROVED INSTRUCTION OF DEAF MUTES, KINGS 
COUNTY. 

1905. 	 1904. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$326 89 June 3o By Balance 	$326 89 

NEW YORK INSTITUTION FOR THE BLIND, KINGS COUNTY. 

loos. 	 005 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$770 36 I June 3o By Balance 	$770 36  

NEW YORK INSTITUTION FOR THE INSTRUCTION OF DEAF AND DUMB, KINGS 
COUNTY. 

7905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$1,077 87  June 3o By Balance 	$1,077 87 

ST. JOSEPH'S INSTITUTE FOR THE IMPROVED INSTRUCTION OF DEAF MUTES. 

$526 37 

5905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	  

1905. 
jo 23 June 3o By Balance 	  

tons. 	 tor.5 
$o 23 Sept. 3o To Balance 	$2,040 82 June 3o By Balance 	$2,040 82 

$0  55 
1005. 

Sept. 3o To Balance 	  
1905. 

$0 55  June 30 By Balance 	  

PRINTING THE ENGLISH COLONIAL RECORDS OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

19o5. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$8,5oo oo  June 3o By Balance 	$8,5oo 00 

FOR COLLATING, COPYING AND INDEXING OLD RECORDS OF KINGS COUNTY. 

QUEENS BOROUGH LIBRARY. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o 

7905. 
To Balance 	$2 6o I June 3o 	By Balance 	  $2 6o 

BOARD OF CITY RECORD, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

tgos. 
Sept. 3o 

1905. 
To Balance 	$73 75 	June 3o 	By Balance 	  $73 75 

PRESERVATION OF PUBLIC RECORDS, THE REGISTER'S OFFICE, NEW 
COUNTY. 

YORK 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$1,032 65 

1905. 
I June 3o 	By Balance 	  $1,032 65 

SHERIFF OF THE COUNTY OF NEW YORK 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$756 67 

1902. 
June 3o 	By Balance 	  $756 67 

SUPREME COURT, FIRST DEPARTMENT. NEW YORK COUNTY. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o 

loos. 
To Balance 	$3,246 07 	June 3o 	By Balance 	  $3,246 07 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

19os. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	$2,025 35 

Balance 	6,334 84 
s9 

1905. 

I
$8,360 	June 3o 	By Balance 	  $8,360 19 

INSTITUTION FOR THE IMPROVED INSTRUCTION OF DEAF MUTES, NEW YORK 
COUNTY. 

loos. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$217 03 June 3o By Balance 	$217 03 

loos. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	  

1005. 
$537 t6 I June 30 By Balance 	$537 26  

$200 00 roos. 	 zoos. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$200 00 I June 3o By Balance 	  

$20 00 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	  

tgos. 
$20 oo  June 3o By Balance 	  

$4 88 
too5. 

Sept. 3o To Balance 
7905. 

$4 88 I June 3o By Balance 	  

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	  

7905. 
$10 85 I June 3o By Balance 	$to 85 

$5 70 tons. 	e  
Sept. 3o To Balance 	  

1905. 
$5 to June 3o By Balance 	  

19os. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 

1005. 
$312 67 I June 3o By Balance 	$312 67 

MATTEAWAN STATE HOSPITAL. 

1005. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$230 53 June 3o By Balance 	$230 53 

SUPREME COURT AND COUNTY COURT, QUEENS COUNTY. 

COUNTY CLERK, QUEENS COUNTY. 

1905. 	 7005. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$to o6 I Tune 3o By Balance 	$10 o6 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S OFFICE, QUEENS COUNTY. 

SHERIFF, QUEENS COUNTY. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 30 To Balance 	$598  24 June 3o By Balance 	$598 24 

COMMISSIONER OF JURORS, QUEENS COUNTY. 

BOARD OF CITY RECORD, QUEENS COUNTY. 

COUNTY CONTINGENT FUND, QUEENS COUNTY. 

SUPPLIES FOR COUNTY OFFICES, QUEENS COUNTY. 

SYRACUSE STATE INSTITUTION FOR FEEBLE MINDED CHILDREN, QUEENS 
COUNTY. 



BOARD OF ALDERMEN AND CITY CLERK. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 $25,887 49 

Balance 	 53,994 02 

1905. 
June 3o By Balance 	$79,873 18 
Sept. so 	Cash 	8 33 

$79,881  51  $79,881  51 

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 

Balance 	 
$75 00 
585 00 

1005. 
$414 09 I July 31 By Sundries 	  1905. 

Sept. 30 To Cash 	 $14,025 II 
Balance 	 24,315 33 

$38,340 44 I June 3o By Balance 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash $414 09 

1905. 

$38,340 44 
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INSTITUTION FOR THE IMPROVED INSTRUCTION OF DEAF MUTES, QUEENS 
COUNTY. 

7905. 	 1 905. 
Sept. 30 To Balance 	51,395 90   June 3o By Balance 	  $1,395 90  

NEW YORK INSTITUTION FOR THE INSTRUCTION OF DEAF AND DUMB, QUEENS 
COUNTY. 

1905. 

Sept. 3o To Cash 	$263 93 

1 905. 
June 30 By Balance 		$259 75 
July 31 	M a tteaw an 

	

Hospital . • • • 	4 18 
$263 93 

1905. 

Sept. 3o To Cash 	 $164,757 58 
Balance 	 358,141 91 

$522,899 49 

1905. 
June 3o By Balance 	$520,495 25 
Sept. 3o 	C o m mis- 

sion e r a 
of Sink- 
ing Fund 	2,35o 00 

Cash 	54 04 
	  $522,899 49 

ST. JOSEPH'S INSTITUTE FOR THE IMPROVED INSTRUCTION OF DEAF MUTES. 

19os.
Sept. 3o 

tgo5. 
To Balance 	$91 67 I June 3o 	By Balance 	 $91 67 

MATTEAWAN STATE HOSPITAL. 

1905. 
July 31 

Sept. 30 

To 	New 	York 
Institution 
for the Deaf 	• 
and 	Dumb, 
Queens 	..... 	$4 i8 

Balance 	826 71 
89 $830 

1905. 

June 3o 	By Balance 	 $830 89 

COUNTY COURT AND SURROGATE'S COURT, RICHMOND COUNTY. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance  - 	 $393 73 

zgos. 
I June 3o 	By Balance 	 $393 73 

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE, CHAMBERLAIN'S OFFICE. 

	

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 $10,069 45 

Balance 	 19,2i0 81 
	 $29,280 26 June 3o By Balance    $29,280 26 

INTEREST ON THE CITY DEBT. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash... $1,395,173 13 

Balance 5,453,305  30 
	  $6,848,478 43 

INTEREST ON REVENUE BONDS, 1902. 

Sept. 3o To Balance 	  

	

1905. 	
$493 76  June 3o By Balance 

	
$493 76 

1905. 

1905. 

June 3o By Balance 	 56,848,478 43 

COUNTY CLERK OF RICHMOND COUNTY. 
INTEREST ON REVENUE BONDS, 1903. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	  

1905. 
$6 z z  June 3o By Balance 	  $6 x 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY, RICHMOND COUNTY. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	5356 19 

Balance 	o8 
$356 27 

1905. 

June 3o 	By Balance 	  $356 27 

COMMISSIONER OF JURORS, RICHMOND COUNTY. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$121 07 

1905. 
June 3o 	By Balance 	  $121 07 

DISBURSEMENTS AND FEES, RICHMOND COUNTY. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$297 96 

7905. 
 June 3o 	By Balance 	  $297 96 

RENTS, RICHMOND COUNTY. 

Sept. 3o To Balance 	  $55,508 66 

1905. 1905. 
June 3o By Balance.... 510,508 66 
Sept. 3o 	Interest on 

R e v enue 
Bonds, 
1904 	 45,000 00 

555,508 66 

INTEREST ON REVENUE BONDS, 1904. 

Sept. 3o, zgos. 
To Interest on Revenue 

Bonds, 1903 	 $45,000 00 
Advertising, 1905.  	1,100 00 
Balance 	  223,906 os 
	 $270,006 05 

1905. 

June 3o By Balance 	  $270,006 o5 

INTEREST ON REVENUE BONDS, 1905. 

1905. 
July 3x To Coroners, 

B r ook• 

1905. 

$300 00 
Sept. 3o 	Cash 	129,072 59 

Balance 	 838,283 71 
	 $967,656 3o June 3o By Balance 	  $967,656 3o 

$66o 00 1 June 3o By Balance 	$66o oo 

1905. 

NEW YORK INSTITUTION FOR THE BLIND. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 30 To Balance 	3150 00   June 3o By Balance 	  

INTEREST ON STOCKS AND BONDS, ETC. 

1905. 	 19os. 
Sept. 30 To Cash 	$553 03 $150 oo 	 Balance.... 958,048 78 

	 $958,601 81 June 3o By Balance 	  $958,601 81 

NEW YORK INSTITUTION FOR THE INSTRUCTION OF THE DEAF AND DUMB. 

1905. 

Sept. 3o To Cash 5308 36 

1905. 	 REDEMPTION OF THE CITY DEBT. 
Tune 3o By Balance 	 $11  48 

Id a tt eawan July 3z 
Hospital 	 296 88 	

zgos. 

	

5982,131 oz 	
1905. 

S 
$308 36 	

ept. 3o To Cash 	 
Balance 	 160,616 66 
	51,142,747 67 June 3o By Balance 	 81,142,747 67  

ST. JOSEPH'S INSTITUTE FOR THE IMPROVED INSTRUCTION OF DEAF MUTES. 

1905. 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$232 46 I June 3o By Balance 	$232 46 

INSTALLMENTS PAYABLE IN igos. 

7905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash  	$4,036,630 o6  June 3o By Balance 	  $4,036,630 o6 

MATTEAWAN STATE HOSPITAL, RICHMOND COUNTY. 

loos. 
July 31 To New York In-

stitution f o r 
t h e Instruc-
tion of the 
Deaf and 

	

Dumb 		 $296 88 
Sept. 30 	Balance 	3o 98 

190 . 
Sept.

5 
 30 To Cash 	 $69.320 38 

Balance 	 x36,660 31 

$327 86 June 3o By Balance 	$327 86  

205,980 69 1 June 3o By Balance 	  $205,980 69 

LAW DEPARTMENT. 

7905. 	 RENTS. 

1905. 

INSTITUTION FOR THE IMPROVED INSTRUCTION OF DEAF MUTES. 

190s. 1905. 
Sept. 30 To Balance 	$449 02 I June 3o By Balance 	  $449 02 

Sept.
905. 	 19o5. 

s 	3o To Cash 	$102.339 92 
Balance 	175,535 o6 
	 $277,874 98 June 3o By Balance $277,874 98  

WESTERN NEW YORK INSTITUTION FOR DEAF MUTES, NEW YORK COUNTY. 	 PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, GENERAL ADMINISTRATION. 

"AA." 

Sundry Accounts as per Books of the City Chamberlain of Appropriations, 1905, from 
/one 3o to September 3o, 1905. 

APPROPRIATION. 

1 905. 1 905. 
June 30 To Balance 	 $1,39,817,593 03 I Sept. 30 By Balance 	  

THE MAYORALTY, MAYOR'S OFFICE. 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, BUREAU OF ENGINEER OF STREET OPEN. 
INGS. 

I
$12,052 47 June 30 By Balance 	  $12,052 47 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, BUREAU OF HIGHWAYS. 

$109,817,593 03 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 83,045 00 

Balance 	 9.007 47 

1 905. 

$19,796  75 

1905. 
Sept 30 To Cash 	 $8,230 o6 

Balance 	 11,566 69  
$19,796 75 I June 3o By Balance 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o  To Cash 	8205,633 66 

Balance 	146,376 03 
	 $352,009 69 June 30 By Balance 

1905- 

$352,009 69 

THE MAYORALTY, BUREAU OF LICENSES. 	 PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, BUREAU OF INCUMBRANCES. 

$15434 74 

Se
pt45. 	 1805. 

. 30 To Cash 	 83.965 64 
Balance 	 11,269 10 
	 51 5.234 74 June 30 By Balance  

Sept
905. 	 1905. 

e 3s To Loan 	 $5,681 20 
Balance 	 13,35 30 	 • 
	 $01,5142 so June 3o By Balance $i8, 	50 



Sept.
906. 	 1903. 	

Sept.
905. ,.., 

Cash 
,, 	 1905. 

 30 To Cash 	 $4,28z so 	 b 	3o To L.111111 	 90,669 09 .. 

	

Balance.... zo,289 6z 	 Balance 	 5'1,606 114 
	 $14,571 11 June 30 By Balance 	  $14,571 11    $6o2,275 53 June 355 By Balance 	 $6.,,a75 53 
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$331,359 93 
$252,905 6o 

1905. 
Sept. 30 To Cash 	$126,673 74 

Balance 	204,686 xy 
June 3o By Balance 	  $331,359 93 

1905. 
1905. 	 1905. 

Sept. 30 To Cash 	$123,332 ox 
Balance 	129,573 59 
	 $252,905 6o June 3o By Balance 

1905. 

June 3o By Balance 	  $121,168 25 

1905. 
Sept. 3o, 1909. 

To Coroners, Manhattan 	 $2,500 00 
Cash 	  40,747 25 
Balance. 	  77,921 00 
	 $121,168 25 

June 30 By Balance 	  $76,320 45 $76,320 45 

$50,538 84 
1905. 

Sept. 30 To Balance 	  
0905. 

$50,538  84  June 3o By Balance 	  PRESIDENT. BOROUGH OF THE BRONX, BUREAU OF HIGHWAYS. 

$19,438  74 $19,438  74 June 30 By Balance 

1905. x9os. 
Sept. 30 To Cash 	 $5,981 36 

Balance 	 13,457 38 

1905. 

$49.132  47 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 $18,815 45 

Balance 	 30,317 02 
June 3o By Balance 	  $49,132  47 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND, BUREAU OF SEWERS. 

1905. 1905. 
Sept. 30 To Cash 	 $1,879 94 

Balance 	 6,603 26 
$8,483 20 June 3o By Balance 	$8,483 20 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND, BUREAU OF STREET CLEANING. 

$86,810 00 PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, GENERAL ADMINISTRATION. 

T905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 30 To Cash 	 $32,161 o8 	 June 30 By Balance.... $86,797 67 

	

Balance.... 54,648 92 	 Sept. 3o To Cash 	12 33 
	 $86,8ro oo 

$2,373,980 46 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash.... $239,484 II 

Balance. 2,134.496 35 
	  $2,373,980 46 June 3o By Balance 

$84.334 26 

1905. 	 irpos. 
Sept. 3o To Cash. 	 625,852 6a 

Balance.... 58,68i 64 
	 $84,534 26 June 3o By Balance 	  

T905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 $24.174 28 	 June 30 By Balance ..$1,203,475 93 

Balance 	 1,179,312  40 	 Sept. 3o 	Cash 	To 75 
	 $1,203,486 68 	 $1,203,486 68 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY. GAS AND ELECTRICITY, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. PRESIDENT. BOROUGH OP BROOKLYN, BUREAU OF INCUMBRANCES AND PERMITS. 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, BUREAU OF SEWERS. 

Se9p
10t.5 	 1905. 

3o To Cash 	 $64,406 69 
Balance 	 85,023 To 
	 $149,429 79 June 3o By Balance 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, BUREAU OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS AND 
OFFICES. 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF QUEENS, GENERAL ADMINISTRATION. 

10. 
Se

9
pt.

5 
 3o To Cash 	 $6,461 63 	

1905. 
 

Balance 	 9,666 77 
	 $16,128 40 June 3o By Balance 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF QUEENS, BUREAU OF HIGHWAYS. 

$149,429 79 $16,128 40 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, BUREAU OF PUBLIC BATHS AND PUBLIC 
COMFORT STATIONS. 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF QUEENS, BUREAU OF SEWERS. 

$80,229 31 I June 3o By Balance 	  $80,229 31 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF QUEENS, BUREAU OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS AND OFFICES. 

1905. 
Sept. 30 To Cash 	 $37,528  41  

Balance 	 52,700 go 

19os. 

1o. 
Sep

9
t.
s 
 3o To Cash 	 $43,473 14 

Balance 	 91,212 58 
	 $134,685 7 2  

1905. 

June 3o By Balance 	  $134,685 72 

$34,228 x8 I June 3o By Balance 	  
PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, BUREAU OF BUILDINGS. 

T905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 $20,704 76 

Balance... • 53,523 42 

1905. 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF 'QUEENS, BUREAU OF BUILDINGS. 

$34,228 18 

$14,566 75 1June 30' By Balance 	$14,566 75 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF QUEENS, BUREAU OF STREET CLEANING. 

190- 
Sept.

5 
 3o To Cash 	 $51.468 83 

Balance 	 24,850 62 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF QUEENS, TOPOGRAPHICAL BUREAU. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 $5,495 82 

Balance 	 9,070 93 

1905. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	$185,021 99 

Balance... • 143,398 13 
	 $328,420 12 

1905. 
June 30 By BalanCe 	5328,372 12 
Sept. 3o 	Cash 	48 00 

	 $328,420 02 
PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND, GENERAL ADMINISTRATION. 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX, BUREAU OF SEWERS. 

1905. 	 I 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 $46,241 62 

Balance 	 53,820 92 
	  $100,062 54 June 3o By Balance 	  $roo,o62 54 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 $7,165 27 

Balance 	 24,530 08 
$31,695 65 

1905. 
June 3o By Balance 	$31,692 73 
Sept. 3o 	Cash 	2 92 

$3 1 ,695 65 
PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX, BUREAU OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS AND 

OFFICES. 

$11,575 96 1 June 3o By Balance 	$11,575 g6 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND, BUREAU OF BUILDINGS. 

5905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash. 	 $5,331 6o 

Balance.... 	6,244 36 

1905. 

DEPARTMENT OF BRIDGES. 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, BUREAU OF SEWERS. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 30 To Cash. 	 $62,876 o6 	 June 3o By Balance.. • •$199.488 65 

	

Balance.... 136,977 59 	 Sept. 3o 	Cash 	365 00 
	 $199,853 65   $199,853 65 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, BUREAU OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS AND OFFICES. 

1905, 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	.. $78,005 3o 

Balance.... 189,805 48 
	 $267,810 78 June 3o By Balance 	  $267,810 78 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, GAS AND ELECTRICITY, BOROUGHS OF MANHAT-
TAN AND THE BRONX. 

zoos. 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 $77,809 73 	 Tune 30 By Balance...6248,111 02 

Balance 	 170,867 12 	 Sept. 30 	Cash 	565 83 
	 $248,676 85   $248,676 85 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, BUREAU' OF BUILDINGS. 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX, GENERAL ADMINISTRATION. 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX, TOPOGRAPHICAL BUREAU. 
0905. 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND, BUREAU OF ENGINEERS. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 $11,259 2T 

Balance 	 19,913 58 
$31,172 79 1June 30 By Balance 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash. 	 $45,756 95 

Balance.... 51,522 22 
$97,279 17 r June 30 By Balance 

$31.172  79 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX, BUREAU OF BUILDINGS. 

1905. 

1905. 

PRESIDENT; BOROUGH OF RICHMOND, BUREAU OF HIGHWAYS. 

$97,279 17 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 $5,912 46 

Balance 	 11,667 38 
$17,579 84 1June 3o By Balance PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX, BUREAU OF PUBLIC BATHS. 

1905. 

$17.579 84 

$30,598 13 1 June 3o By Balance 	  $30,598 13 PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND, BUREAU OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS AND OFFICES. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 $10,913 26 

Balance 	 19,684 87 

1905. 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, TOPOGRAPHICAL BUREAU. 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, GAS AND ELECTRICITY, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

1905.   T905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 $3,049 16 

Balance 	 9,204 96 

$329,013 90 

$29,246 is IJune 30 By Balance 	  $29,246 18 

x905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 $8,124 94 

Balance 	 21,121 24 

1905. 

$66,86o 8o I June 3o By Balance 	  $66,86o 8o 

0905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 $18,392 98 

Balance 	 48,467 8z 

1905. 

$28,180 77 1 June 3o By Balance 	  $28,180 77 

xgos. 
Sept. 30 To Cash 	 $9,252 To 

Balance 	 18,928 67 

1905. 

$12,254 I2 I June 30 By Balance 	  $12,254 12 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, BUREAU OF HIGHWAYS. 

Tgos. 	 Tgos. 
Sept. 30 To Cash 	$121,845 92 

Balance 	207,167 g8 
	 $329,013 go June 3o By Balance 



DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND RICHMOND. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 $263,648 99 

Balance 	292,571 51 
	  $556,220 so 

1905. 
June 3o By Balance.. $556,095 so 
Sept. 3o 	Cash..... 	125 00 

	  $556,220 50 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, BOROUGHS OF BROOKLYN AND QUEENS. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash..... 8179,829 45 

Balance.. 	183.258 63 
$363,088 08 

1905. 

June 3o By Balance 	  $363,088 o8 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

zgo5. 
Sept. 3o To Cash..... $117,029 58 

Balance.. 	167,459 54 
$284,489 12 

1905. 

June 3o By Balance 	  $284,489 12 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBJ-IC CHARITIES. 

T905. 

$120,277 92 

$81,590 41  June 30 By Balance 	  $81,590 41 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, SPECIAL SCHOOL FUND, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Sundries... 	$15o oo 

Cash 	 13,879 91 
Balance 	 67,56o 5o 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 $29,905 o6 

Balance 	 90,372 86 

1905. 

June 3o By Balance 	  $120,277 92 

POLICE DEPARTMENT. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash.... .$2,652,9 x 1 86 

Balance.. 4,405,448 71 
	 $,,038,360 57 

1905. 
June 3o By Balance..$7,058,071 3o 
Sept. 3o 	Cash..... 	289 27 

	 $7,058,360 57 

BOARD OF ELECTIONS. 1905. 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 $8,456  47 

Balance 	 70,917 71 
$79,374 18  

$892,486 17 

$79,374 18 1 June 3o By Balance 	  
1905. 	 1905. 

	

Sept. 3o To Cash..... 	$21,272 40 

	

Balance.. 	871,213 77 
	  $892,486 17 June 3o By Balance 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 $3,549 93 

Balance 	 4,234 00 

19o5. 

$7,783 93 June 3o By Balance 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 30 To Cash. 	 $3,069 58 

Balance.... 	6,470 93 
$9,540 51 I June 3o By Balance $7,783 93 $9,540 St 
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DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, GAS AND ELECTRICITY, BOROUGH OF 
	

THE ARMORY BOARD, BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. 
RICHMOND. 

19os. 
Sept. 3o To Cash. 	 $7,715 23 

Balance.... 191,450 91 
	  $199,166 14 

1905. 

June 3o By Balance 	  $199,166 14 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 $11,233 67 

Balance 	 31,897 47 
$43,131 14 

1905. 

June 3o By Balance 	  $43,131 14 

THE ARMORY BOARD, BOROUGHS OF BROOKLYN AND QUEENS. 

T905. 
S pt. 3o To Cash 	 $6,786 52 

Balance 	 26,96o 67  
$33,747 19 1 June 3o By Balance 

1905. 

$33,747 19 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION. SPECIAL SCHOOL FUND, BOARD OF EDUCATION. 

	

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 $245,386 18 	 June 3o By Balance.. $860,099 88 

Balance 	614,963 22 	 Sept. 30 	Cash..... 	249 52 
	  $860,349 40   $860,349 40 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION. SPECIAL SCHOOL FUND, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

	

1905. 	 1905. 

Sept. 3o To Cash..... $290,793 5,  
Balance.. 	572,439  3o 
	  $863,232 81 June 3o By Balance 	  $863,232 8x 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, SPECIAL SCHOOL FUND, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

190. 
Sept.

5 
 3o To Cash..... $497,986 02 

Balance.. 	692,596 73 
	 8i,19o,582 75 

1905. 

June 3o By Balance $1,190,582 75 

1905. 	 T 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Sundries.... 	$500 00 

Cash 	 56,978 12 
Balance 	 131,997 93 
	  $189,476 05 June 3o By Balance $189,476 05 

BELLEVUE AND ALLIED HOSPITALS. 	
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, GENERAL SCHOOL FUND, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

95. 
Sept. 3o To Cash..... $184,230  

Balance.. 462,402 

1905. 
Sept. 30, 1905. 

To Cash 	  $1 50,447 19 
Bellevue Hospital, 

1904  	3 33 
Balance  	213,149 03 

	  $363,599 55  

1905. 

June 3o By Balance.. $363,386 27 
Sept. 3o 	Cash..... 	213 28 

	  $363,599 55 

1905. 
55 June 3o By Balance.. $645,982 68 
13 

68 $646,632 
Sept'. 3o Sundries.. 65o 00 

$646,632 68 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION. SPECIAL SCHOOL FUND, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

1905. 	1905. 
Sept. 30 To Cash 	 . $123,530 89 	 June 3o By Balance.. $303,251 95 

Balance.. 	179,731 o6 	 Sept. 3o 	 10 00 
	  $303,261  95   $303,261 95 

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

1905. 

Sept. 3o To Cash. 	 $65,439 90 
Balance.... 186,537 99 
	  $251,977 89 

By  Il
une 30, 1905. 
alance 	  $251,972 04 

Sept. 3o, 1905. 
Department of Edu- 

cation Spec is 
School Fund, 
Queens .  	5 85 

$251,977 89 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH. 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, GENERAL SCHOOL FUND. xgo5. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 $209.82o 74 

Balance 	488.321 91 
	  $698,142 65 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 $125,113 18 

Balance 	124,972 41 
	  $-50,085 59  

1905. 
June 3o By Balance.. $696,589 6o 
Sept. 3o 	Cash 	1,553 05 

	  $698,142  65 

zoos. 
June 3o By Balance.. $250,045 26 
Sept. 3o 	Cash 	40 33 

	  $250,085 59  

1905, 
Sept. 30, 1905. 

To Department of Edu-
cation General 
School Fund, 
5904 • • 	..... 	$533 54 

	

Cash    2,239,788 51.  
Balance 	 6,463,349 64 
	 $8,703,671 69  

1905. 

June 3o By Balance. .$8,68,,886 84 
Sept. 3o 	Cash..... 	21,784 85 

	 $8,703,671 69 

TENEMENT HOUSE: DEPARTMENT. 

COLLEGE OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

1905. 	 '905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash. 	 $11,574 27 

Balance.... 126,968 58 
	  $138,542 85 June 3o By Balance 	  

NORMAL COLLEGE. 

$138,542 85 

CORONERS, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

DEPARTMENT OF STREET CLEANING, BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN, THE BRONX AND 
BROOKLYN. 

1905. 	 1905. 

	

Sept. 3o co Cash..... $1,239,329 82 	 June 3o By Balance ..$3,188,399 83 

	

Balance.. 1,949,888 51 	 Sept. 3o 	Cash 	818 so 
	 $3,189,218 33 	 $3,189,218 33 

1905. 

Sept. 3o To Cash 	 $10,294 83 
Balance 	 21,889 01 
	  $32,183 84 

June 3o, 1905. 
By Balance 	  $29,683 84 

Sept. 3o, 1905. 
President, Manhattan, 

Buildings and Of- 
fices  	2,500 00 

$32,183 84 

CCWONERS, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 
FIRE DEPARTMENT, BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 $761,178 o8 	 June 3o By Balance..$2,121,747 07 

Balance 	 1,360,777 63 	 Sept. 3o 	Cash..... 	208 64 
	 $2,121,955 71 	 $2,121,955 71 

:go5. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash. 	 $5,519 00 

Balance.... 	9,392 21 
$14,911 21 June 3o By Balance 	$14,911  21  

CORONERS, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 
FIRE DEPARTMENT, BOROUGHS OF BROOKLYN AND QUEENS. 

1905. 	 1905. 

	

Sept. 3o To Cash..... $551.882 27 	 June 30 By Balance. .$1,484,872  29 
Balance.. 	933,103 91 	 Sept. 3o 	Cash.. ... 	113 89 
	 $1,484,986 ,8 	 $1,484,986  18 

1905. 

Sept. 3o To Cash 	 $5,430 55 
Balance. 	11,361 64 
	  $16,792 19 

June 3o, 1905. 
By Balance 	  

July 31, 1905. 
Interest on Revenue 

Bonds, 1905 	 

$16,492 19 

300 00 
$16,792 19 

FIRE DEPARTMENT, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 	 CORONERS, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

DEPARTMENT OF TAXES AND ASSESSMENTS. 
	 CORONERS, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

1905. 
Sept. 30 To Cash 	 $2,145 39 

Balance... • 	4,351  43 

1905. 	 loos. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 $68,345 91 	 June 3o By Balance.. $205,022 26 

Balance 	 136,687 64 	 Sept. 3o 	Cash ..... 	11 29 
	  $205,033 55   $205,033 55  1 

$6,496 82 June 3o By Balance 

1905. 

$6,496 82  

COMMISSIONERS OF ACCOUNTS. 
BOARD OF ASSESSORS. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 $5,343 07 

Balance 	 10,884 42 

1 
$16,227 49 June 30 By Balance 	  $16,227 49 

1905. 	 1905. 

Sept. 3o To Cash. 	 $24,942 66 
Balance.... 52,564 53 
	  $77,507 19 June 30 By Balance 

1905. 

$77,507 19 
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COMMISSIONER OF LICENSES. 

Igos. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 $9,216 51 	

1905. 
 

Balance 	 19,229 05 
	 $28,445 56 June 30 By Balance 	  $28,445 56 

CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION. 

90. 
Sept.

5 
 3o To Cash 	 $30,185 25 

Balance 	 35,555 87 
	 $61,741 12 

1905. 

June 3o By Balance 	  $61,741 12 

BOARD OF CITY RECORD. 

190. 
Sept.

5 
 3o To Cash 	 $285,320 29 	

1905. 
 

Balance 	149,655 71 
	  $434,976 oo June 3o By Balance 

EXAMINING BOARD OF PLUMBERS. 

$580  
1905. 

Sept. 3o To Balance 	  
1905. 

$5 8o June 30 By Balance 	  

10. 
Sep

9
t.
5 
 30 To Cash 	 $1,006 3o 

Balance 	1,690 72 
$2,697 02 June 3o By Balance 	$2,697 02 

1905. 

190. 
Sept.

5 
 30 To Cash 	 $22,369 3o 

Balance... • 47,470 83 
	 $69,840 53 

1905. 

June 3o By Balance 	  $69,840 13 

MUNICIPAL COURTS, CITY OF NEW YORK. 

5905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	$74,434 09 

Balance 	144,629 86 
$219,063 95 

1905. 

June 3o 	By Balance 	  $219,063 95 

COURT OF SPECIAL SESSIONS, FIRST DIVISION. 

5905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 $16,446 18 

Balance 	32,892 49 
67 

1905. 

June 3o 	By Balance 	  $49,338 67 $49,338  

COURT OF SPECIAL SESSIONS, SECOND DIVISION. 

Igos. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 $12,157 70 

Balance 	24,035 32 
$36,193 02 

1905. 

June 3o 	By Balance 	  $36,193 02 

CITY MAGISTRATES' COURT, FIRST DIVISION. 

xgos. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 $30,576 25 

Balance 	67,412 41 
66 

10 
Jun

9
e
5. 

 3o 	By Balance.. • • $97,913 40 
Sept. 3o 	Cash. 	75 26 

$97,988 66 $97,988 

CITY MAGISTRATES' COURT, SECOND DIVISION. 

5905. 
Sept. 3o 

1905. 
To Cash 	 $28,616 36 	 June 3o 	By Balance.... $91,050 92 

Balance 	62,649 56 	 Sept. 3o 	Cash. 	215 00 
$91,265 92  $91,265 92 

NEW YORK PUBLIC LIBRARY. 

tgos. 	 I 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 $77,499 99 

Balance 	 77,500 03 
	 $155,000 02 June 3o By Balance 	  $1.95,000 02 

CATHEDRAL FREE CIRCULATING LIBRARY. 

THE CITY COURT OF NEW YORK. 

PUBLIC LIBRARY, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

190 . 
Sept.

5 
 30 To Cash 	 $69,000 00 

Balance 	6g,000 00 
$138,000 00 

1905. 

June 3o 	By Balance 	  $138,000 00 

QUEENS BOROUGH LIBRARY. 

1905. 
Sept. 30 To Cash 	$6,328 35 

Balance 	14,831 16 
$21,159 51 

1905. 

June 3o 	By Balance 	  $2,059 51  

ASYLUM OF THE SISTERS OF ST. DOMINIC. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash. 	 $17,926 17 

Balance.... 	12,065 85 
$29,992 02 

1905. 

1 June 3o 	By Balance 	  $29,992 02 

ASYLUM OF ST. VINCENT DE PAUL 

$5,939 05 1 June 3o By Balance 	$5,939 05 

1905. 190 . 
Sept.

5 
 30 To Cash 	 $2,169 43 

Balance 	 3,769 62 

ASSOCIATION FOR BEFRIENDING CHILDREN AND YOUNG GIRLS, HOUSE OF HOLY 
FAMILY. 

AMERICAN FEMALE GUARDIAN SOCIETY. 

$9,100 3o 1 June 3o By Balance 	$9,100 so 

1905. 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 $2,739 38 

Balance 	 6,360 ga 

Sept.
905. _ 	 1905. 
t 30 To Lasia 	 $7,881  43 

Balance 	 14,350  15 
	 $22,231 58 June 3o By Balance 

I 1905. 

$4,554 40 I June 3o By Balance 	$4,554 40 

$66g so 
1,773 89 

$2,443 39 

1 
Sep9t.

05.  
3o To Cash 	 

Balance 	 

1905. 

$2,443 39 June 3o By Balance 

190. 
Sept.

5 
 3o To Cash 	 $2,937 00 

Balance 	 6,305 51 
$9,238 51 June 30 By Balance 	$9,238 sz 

1905. 

BROOKLYN HOWARD COLORED ORPHAN ASYLUM. 

505. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 $3,792 29 

Balance 	762 II 

BROOKLYN TRAINING SCHOOL AND HOME FOR YOUNG GIRLS. 

BUSHWICK AND EAST BROOKLYN DISPENSARY ASSOCIATION. 

19o5. 	 I 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	$341 17 June 3o By Balance 	$341 17 

BROOKLYN INDUSTRIAL SCHOOL ASSOCIATION AND HOME FOR DESTITUTE 
CHILDREN. 

zgos. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 

Balance 	 
$5,491 	14 
6,790 14 

$12,281 i 28 

1905. 

June 3o 	By 	Balance 	  $12,281 28 

BETH ISRAEL HOSPITAL. 

zgos. 
Sept. 30 To Cash 	 

Balance 	 
$4,393 27 
9,195 80 

$13,589 07 

1905. 

June 3o 	By Balance 	  $13,589 07 

BROOKLYN NURSERY AND INFANTS' HOSPITAL 

19 
Sept.

05.  
30 To Cash 	 

Balance 	 
$1,494 13 
2,740 27 

$4,234 40 

1905. 

1 June 3o 	By 	Balance 	  $4,234 40 

BROOKLYN HOSPITAL 

5905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	. 

Balance.... 
$2,874 3o 

3,923 40 
$6,797 7o 

1905. 

June 3o 	By Balance 	  $6,797 70 

BROOKLYN MATERNITY. 

5905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 

Balance 	 
$296 16 
127 09 

$423 

1905. 

June 3o 	By 	Balance 	  $423 25 25 

BUSHWICK CENTRAL HOSPITAL 

5 
Sep9t.

05.  
30 To Cash 	 

Balance 	 
$333 48  
658 86 

$992  

1905. 

June 3o 	By 	Balance 	  $992 34 34 

BUSHWICK CENTRAL DISPENSARY. 

1905.
Sept. 3o To Cash. 	 $589 12 

1905. 
I June 3o 	By 	Balance 	  $589 12 

BROOKLYN EASTERN DISTRICT HOMEOPATHIC DISPENSARY. 

5905. 
Sept. 3o To 	Cash. 	 $401 76 

1905. 
I June 3o 	By Balance 	  $401 76 

BEDFORD DISPENSARY AND HOSPITAL. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 $376 53 

I 	1905. 
June 3o 	By 	Balance 	  $376 53 

BROOKLYN HOME FOR CONSUMPTIVES. 

190 
Sept.

5•  
3o To Cash 	 

Balance 	 
$3,439 20 

5,537. 65 
85 $8,976 

1905. 

June 3o 	By Balance 	  $8,976 85 

BROOKLYN CHILDREN'S AID SOCIETY. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash. 	 

Balance.... 
$3,415 68 

5,399 85 
$8,815 	53 

11905. 

June 3o 	By Balance 	  $8,815 53 

BROOKLYN SOCIETY FOR PREVENTION OF CRUELTY TO CHILDREN. 

1905. 
Sept. 30 To Cash 	 

Balance 	 
$1,999 98  
2,666 72 

$4,666 70 

1905. 

June 3o 	By 	Balance 	  $4,666 70 

BROOKLYN HEBREW ORPHAN ASYLUM. 

BROOKLYN CITY DISPENSARY. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	$366 55 

1905. 
 June 30 	By Balance 	  $366 55 

BROOKLYN EASTERN DISTRICT DISPENSARY AND HOSPITAL. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	$/.771 84 

Balance 	2,005 25 
$3,777 09 

1905. 

June 3o 	By Balance 	  $3,777 09 

$20,806 13 1 June 3o By Balance 	  $20,806 13 

1905. Igos. 
Sept. 30 To Cash 	 $8,584 86 

Balance 	 12,621 27 

COLORED ORPHAN ASYLUM AND ASSOCIATION. 

$434,976  00  

$22,231 58 
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INDUSTRIAL SCHOOL ASSOCIATION OF BROOKLYN, E. D. COLUMBUS HOSPITAL. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 $9,486 00 

Balance 	 6,875 57 

1905. 1905. 190. 
Sept.

5 
 30 To Cash 	 $2,359 6o 

Balance 	 5,649 6o 
1 	 $8,009 20 $8,009 20 June 30 By Balance 	  $16,361  57 $16,361 57 June 3o By Balance 

JAMAICA HOSPITAL. CHURCH CHARITY FOUNDATION OF LONG ISLAND ORPHAN HOME. 
1905. 

Sept. 3o To Cash 	 $1,793 0 5 
Balance 	 2,354 26 

1905. 1905. 
Sept. 30 To Cash 	 $374 85 

Balance 	 1,513 20 

1905. 

1 
$4,147 31 June 3o By Balance 	  $4,147 31  $1,888 05 June 3o By Balance $1,888 05 

CHILDREN'S AID SOCIETY. LEBANON HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION. 

zgos. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 $3,462 23 

Balance 	 6,102 23 

zgos. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 .. $13,966 so 

Balance-. 29,014 22 

1905. 1905. 

June 3o By Balance 	  $42,980 42 $9,564 46 June 3o By Balance 	$9,564 46 $42,980  42 

CATHOLIC HOME BUREAU. LOW MATERNITY BRANCH OF BROOKLYN HOSPITAL. 

1905. lgos. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 $1,575 00 

Balance 	 2,100 00 

20s. 
Sep

9
t. 3o To Cash 	• $234 95 

Balance 	1,436 57 

1905. 

$3,675 00 June 3o By Balance 	$3,675 00 $1,671 52 June 3o By Balance 	$1,671 52 

LINCOLN HOSPITAL AND HOME. DEUTSCHE POLIKLINIK DISPENSARY. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	• $11,734 37 

Balance 	26,878 25 

1905. :905. 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash... 	$250 00 1 June 3o By Balance 	$250 00 

June 3o By Balance 	  $38,612 62 $38,612 62 

DOMINICAN CONVENT OF OUR LADY OF THE ROSARY. 

LONG ISLAND COLLEGE HOSPITAL 1905. 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash. 	 $20,171 92 

Balance.- 11,042 52 
$31,214 44 

$7,985 66 1 June 3o By Balance 

2905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 $4,052  to 

Balance.- 3,933 56 

1905. 

$31,214 44 June 3o By Balance 	  

$7,985 66 

FIVE POINTS HOUSE OF INDUSTRY. 

LUTHERAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION. 

1 
$13,4o2 24 June 3o By Balance 

1905. zo5. 
Sep

9
t. 3o To Cash 	 $4,727 85 

Balance 	 8,674 39 1905. 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 $294 40 

Balance 	 1,284 68 
$13,402 24 

$1,579 o8 June 3o By Balance 	  $1,579 o8 

GATES AVENUE HOMEOPATHIC DISPENSARY. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	$2oo 00 I June 3o By Balance 	$200 00 

MISSIONARY SISTERS, THIRD ORDER OF ST. FRANCIS. 

1905. zos. 
Sept.

g 
 3o To Cash 	. $23,823 93 

Balance 	25,053 23 
	  $48,877 16 GERMAN HOSPITAL OF BROOKLYN. June 3o By Balance 	  $48,877 16 

$2,251 20 I June 3o By Balance 	$2,251 20 

1905. 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 $1,340 16  

Balance 	911 04 
MISSION OF IMMACULATE VIRGIN FOR PROTECTION OF HOMELESS AND DESTITUTE 

CHILDREN. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	$32,542  89 

Balance 	39,115 07 

	

$75,637 96 1 June 3o By Balance 	  $71,657 96 

GERMAN ODD FELLOWS' HOME AND ORPHAN ASYLUM. 

1905. 1905. 
Sept. 30 To Cash 	 $1,zoo 57 

Balance 	1,8ot 27 
$2,901 84 June 3o By Balance 	$2,901 84 

METHODIST EPISCOPAL HOSPITAL, CITY OF BROOKLYN. 

1905. 	 I I905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	$191  44 

Balance 	• 3,534 o6 
$3,725 so June 3o By Balance 

GERMAN HOSPITAL AND DISPENSARY. 

$3,725 50 1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 30 To Cash 	$716 20 

Balance 	 11,814 95 

	

$12,531 15 1 June 30 By Balance 	$12,531 15 

METROPOLITAN HOSPITAL AND DISPENSARY. 

I905. 	 une 3o, 1905. 
By Balance 	  $/14 20 

Sept. 3o, zgos. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	$59 20 	 N e w Y o r k Juvenile 

Balance 	555 00 	 Asylum 	  500 00 
$614 20 

HEBREW INFANT ASYLUM OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept 30 To Cash 	 $3,596 38 

Balance 	 6,163 6x 
$9,759 99 June 3o By Balance $614 20 $9,759 99 

MATERNITY OF THE LONG ISLAND COLLEGE HOSPITAL HEBREW SHELTERING GUARDIAN SOCIETY. 
1905. 1905. 

Sept. 3o To Cash 	 $498 62 
Balance 	457 20 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	• $19,987 70  

Balance.- 27,950 02 

1905. 

$47,937 72  1 June 3o By Balance $915 82 June 3o By Balance 	$915 82 
$47,937 72  

MEMORIAL DISPENSARY FOR WOMEN AND CHILDREN. HEBREW BENEVOLENT ORPHAN ASYLUM SOCIETY. 

• I 19os. 2905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	  $200 00 I June 3a By Balance 	  $200 oo 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 $34,631 71 

Balance 	 28,941 98 
$63,573 69 June 3o By Balance 	  $63,573 69 

NEW YORK CATHOLIC PROTECTORY. 

tgos. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 $62,489 02 

Balance 	 103,369 02 
	 $165,858 04 June 3o By Balance 

HOUSE OF CALVARY. 

1 905. 
Sept. 30 To Cash. 	 $1,211 20 

Balance.- 3,834 20 

1905, 

1 
$5,045 40 June 3o By Balance 

$165,858 04 

$5.045 40 

NEW YORK JUVENILE ASYLUM. 

HOSPITAL AND DISPENSARY OF THE TOWN OF FLUSHING. 1905. 

$65,245 12 June 30 By Balance 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Sundries 	$18,000 oo 

Cash 	 8,018 75 
Balance- 	 39,226 37 

1 
$3,699 3o June 30 By Balance 	$3,699 30 

190 . 
Sept.

5 
 3o To Cash 	 $1,777 04 

Balance 	1,922 26 

2905. 

$65,245 12  

NEW YORK INFANT ASYLUM. 
HOUSE OF ST. GILES THE CRIPPLE. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cask 	 $9.$82  72  

Balance 	 6,642 36 
	 $16,225 o8 June 30 By Balance 

1905. x905. 
Sept. 30 To Cash 	 $2,835 20 

Balance 	 3,586 53 $16,225 o8 
June 30 By Balance 	  $6,421 73 $6421 73 

NEW YORK FOUNDLING HOSPITAL HOUSE OF THE GOOD SHEPHERD. 

1905. 	 1 905. 
Sept 30 To Cash 	 $65,996 82 

Balance 	 103,46o ex 
	 $169,457 23 June 3o By Balance 

1905. 
Sept.

905. 
e 30 To Cash 	 $6,193 74 

Balance 	 7,996 68 

I
$14,190 42 June 3o By Balance 	  $14,190 42 $169,457 23 

NURSERY AND CHILD'S HOSPITAL INSTITUTION OF MERCY. 

$17,476  85 I June 3o By Balance 

1905- 1905- 
Sept. 30 To Cash 	 $4.567 78 

Balance 	 12,909 07 
1905. 	 I 1905. 

Sept 3o To Cash 	 $25,775 26 
Balance 	 18,447 21 
	  $43,622  47 June 3o By Balance $ig>476 SS 843.622  47 



1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	$5,096 44 

Balance 	2,904 34 

1905. 

IJune 3o 	By Balance 	  $4,000 78 84,00o 78 

NEW YORK POST GRADUATE MEDICAL SCHOOL AND HOSPITAL 

1905. 
Sept. 30 To Cash 	$3,084 64 

Balance 	9,009 66 

1905. 

June 3o 	By Balance 	  $12,094 30 $52,094 3o 

1905. 

$3,037 6o June 3o By Balance 

1 
$58,330 29 June 3o By Balance 

1905. 
Sept. 30 To Cash. 	$785 10 

Balance.... 	2,252 5o 

1 905. 

Balance.... 35,743 44 
Sept. 30 To BC 	 $22,586 85 

1905. 

53,037 6. 

$58,330 29 

ROMAN CATHOLIC ORPHAN ASYLUM SOCIETY. 

1905.   

Sept. 30 To Cash 	 $5,459 37 
Balance 	 3,997 22 

$9,456 59 

NEW YORK HOMEOPATHIC MEDICAL COLLEGE AND HOSPITAL 

NEW YORK INFIRMARY FOR WOMEN AND CHILDREN. 

NEW YORK OPHTHALMIC HOSPITAL 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash. 	 $1,433 26 

Balance.... 	3,831 33 
55,264 59 1 June 30 By Balance 

1905. 

$5,264 59 

1905. 
Sept. 30 To Cash. 	 $1,655 92 

Balance.... 	1,982 61 
$3,638 53 ! June 3o By Balance 

1905. 

$3.638  53 

1905.   
Sept. 3o To Cash. 	 $1 ,1 57 51 

Balance.... 	4,177 12 
--a- 4  $5,334 63 I June 3o By Balance 

1905. 

$5,334 63 

1905. 
Sept 3o To Cash 	 

Balance 	 
$884 oo 1 June so By Balance 	$884 00 

1905. 

$9,759 26 June 3o By Balance 	89,759 26  
$36 8o 
847 20  

5905. 
Sept. so To Cash 	 $3,468 56 

Balance 	 6,295 10 
1905. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 8478 58 

Balance 	 2,216 82 
$2,695 40 1 June 3o By Balance 

590. 
Sept.

5 
 so To Cash. 	 $1,893 36 

Balance.... 	1,790 41 
$3,683 77 I June 3o By Balance 	33,683 77 

NORWEGIAN LUTHERAN DEACONESSES' HOME AND HOSPITAL. 

$2,695 40 

1905. 
1 905. 

$2,222 3o 1 June 3o By Balance 	$2,222 30 

1905. 

14,581  70 June 3o By Balance 	$4,581 70 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 

Balance 	 
$5,224  A: 

097 
1905. 

Sept. 30 To Cash 	 $1 ,554 47 
Balance 	 3,027 23 

1905. 

Sept.
905. 

e 30 To Cash 	 113,333 32  
Balance 	 10,000 03 

$23,333 35 1 June 3o By Balance 

180 . 
Sept.

5 
 3o To Cash 	 $4,999 98  

Balance.... 6,666 72 
	 515,666 70 

1905. 

June 3o By Balance 	  $11,666 70 

1905. 

$23,333 SS 

5905. 
Sept. 30 To Cash. 	 $3,266 57 

Balance.... 2,21$5 of I$4,551 58 June 3o By Balance 

190 . 
Sept.

5 
 3o To Cash 	. $13,715 46 

Balance.- 15,854 76 
1 	 $29,570  as $29,570 22 June so By Balance 	  $4,551  58 

1905. 1905. 

1905. _ 
Sept. 30 To Cash. 	 

Balance.... 

I
$539 33 June 30 By Balance 

1905. 
Sept. 31 To Cash 	 $11,114 4o 

	

Balance.- 26.363 00 
$539 S3   $37,477 40 

1905. 

June 3o By Balance 	  *37,477 40  

62629 
513 04 

3 905. 

PROTESTANT EPISCOPAL HOUSE OF MERCY. 

$1,295 98  1 June 30 By Balance 	04'91 98 

1905. 1905. 
Sept. 30 To Cash. 	 $1,119 13 

Balance.... torlla 75 
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NEW YORK EYE AND EAR INFIRMARY. 	 PEABODY HOME FOR AGED AND INDIGENT WOMEN. 

NORTHWESTERN DISPENSARY. 

1905. 
$400 cm  June 3o By Balance 	  

NORTHERN DISPENSARY OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

590. 	 . 
Sept.

5 
 3o To Cash 	$664 oo 1 June

1905 
 3o By Balance 	$664 no 

NEW YORK POLYCLINIC MEDICAL SCHOOL AND HOSPITAL. 

RICHMOND COUNTY SOCIETY FOR THE PREVENTION OF CRUELTY TO CHILDREN. 

190. 
Sept.

3 
 so To Cash 	$333 32  

Balance 	333 36 
68 $666 

1905. 

June 3o 	By Balance 	  $666 68 

ROMAN CATHOLIC HOUSE OF THE GOOD SHEPHERD. 

590. 
Sept.

5 
 3o To Cash. 	$4,250 82 

Balance.... 	2,837 70 
$7,088 52 

1905. 

June 3o 	By Balance 	  $7,088 52 

ST. MARK'S HOSPITAL 

5905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash. 	5139 00 

Balance .... 	2,196 go 
$3,335 90 

1905. 

I June 3o 	By Balance 	  33,335 90  

ST. MARY'S MATERNITY AND INFANT HOME. 

line 30, 1905. 
By Balance 	  

Sept. 30, 1905. 
New York Juvenile 

Asylum 	 

ST. CHRISTOPHER'S HOME FOR BABIES. 

1905. 
Sept. 30 To Cash 	  $400 00 

June 3o, 1905. 
By Balance 	  

Sept. 3o, 1905. 
New York Juvenile 

Asylum 	 

$5,737 36 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	51,663 58 

Balance.... 4,074 t8 
$5,737 36 1 June 30 By Balance 

1905. 

Sept. 3o To Cash. 	$557 o8 
Balance.... 	1,249 86 

85,806 94 

1905. 

$7.456 59 

2,000 00 
$9,456 59 

$806 94 

1,000 00 
$5,8o6 94 

ST. MARY'S GENERAL HOSPITAL, CITY OF BROOKLYN. 
NEW AMSTERDAM EYE AND EAR HOSPITAL 

ST. PETER'S HOSPITAL 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$500 oo  June 3o By Balance 	$5oo 00 

NEW YORK OPHTHALMIC AND AURAL INSTITUTE. 
190. 

Sept.
5 
 30 To Cash 	 14,798 36 

Balance 	 3,026 66  
1 	 $7,825 02 $7,825 02 June 3o By Balance 	  

1905. 

NEW YORK MOTHERS' HOME, SISTERS OF MISERICORDE. 	 ST. CATHERINE'S HOSPITAL 
1905. 

Sept. so To Cash 	$6,301 49 
Balance... • 	3,458 24 

$9,759 73 

June 3o, 1905. 
By Balance 	  

Sept. 3o, 1905. 
New York Juvenile 

Asylum 	 

$2,239 73 	 9o3. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 $3,533 o6 

Balance 	 11,951 49 

	

7,500 00   $15,484 55 
$9,759 73 

1905. 

June 3o By Balance 	  $15,484 55 

SOCIETY FOR THE AID OF FRIENDLESS WOMEN AND CHILDREN. 

ST. JOHN'S LONG ISLAND CITY HOSPITAL. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 

NORTHEASTERN DISPENSARY OF CITY OF NEW YORK. 
5905. 

1905. 	 Sept. so To Cash 	 $8,790 12 
$612 00 I June 3o By Balance 	$612 oo 	 Balance.... 16,516 TO 

$25,306 22 

1905. 

June 3o By Balance 	  $25,306 22 

NEW YORK MAGDALEN BENEVOLENT SOCIETY. 	 ST. ZITA'S HOME FOR FRIENDLESS WOMEN. 

NEW YORK SOCIETY FOR THE PREVENTION OF CRUELTY TO CHILDREN. 	 ST. JOHN'S GUILD. 

ORPHAN HOME, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 	 SANITARIUM FOR HEBREW CHILDREN. 
_1 905. 
bept. 30 To Cuh 	$18,o0o oo 	

5905. 
 

Balance 	15,694 89 
	 $33,774 89 June 30 By Balance $33,774 89 

590. 
Sept.

5 
 3,3 To Cash. 	 $1.249 98 

Balance.... 	1,666 72 

1905. 

$2,916 7o June 30 By Balance $2,916 70 

ORPHAN ASYLUM SOCIETY, CITY OF BROOKLYN. 	 ST. VINCENT'S HOSPITAL, CITY OF NEW YORK. 

OTTILIE ORPHAN ASYLUM. 	 ST. JOSEPH'S HOSPITAL, NEW YORK CITY. 

ST. FRANCIS' HOSPITAL. 

1908. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 $6,126 go 

Balance... • 11,933 40 
	 $58,060 3o June 3o By Balance 	  $58,660 31 



$1,599 68 $1,599 68 June 3o By Balance 	  

1905. 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 $264 6o 

Balance 	 1,335 o8 

$30,071 e6 

1905. 	 I 1905- 
Sept. 3o To Cash. 	 $7,803 98 

Balance.... 52,267 o8 
	 $20,071 o6 June 3o By Balance 	  
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SACRED HEART ORPHAN ASYLUM. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash. 	 

Balance.... 
$3,495 87 
1,687 54 

$5,183 

1905. 

June 3o 	By Balance 	  $5,183 41 41 

ST. AGATHA'S HOME FOR CHILDREN. 

1903. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 

Balance 	 
$16,242 45 

6,855 48 

1905. 

June 3o 	By Balance 	  $23,097 93 $23,097 93 

ST. MICHAEL'S HOME. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 

Balance 	 
$7,174 09 
8,128 98 

$15,303 

1905. 

June 3o 	By Balance 	  $15,303 07 07 

ST. ELIZABETH'S INDUSTRIAL SCHOOL. 

1903. 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 $1,122 35 

Balance 	 2,176 55 
$3,298 90 June 3o 	By Balance 	  $3,298 90 

ST. JOSEPH'S ASYLUM. 

1905. 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 $13,525 16 

Balance 	 36,124 02 
$49,649 18 June 30 	By Balance 	  $49,649 18 

ST. ANN'S HOME FOR DESTITUTE CHILDREN. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 

Balance 	 
$4,530 
15,739 

91 
67 

$20,270 58 

1 goy. 

June 3o 	By Balance 	  $20,270 58 

ST. JAMES' HOME. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 

Balance 	 
$3,151 

5,730 
16 
15 

$8,881 31 

1905. 

June 3o 	By Balance 	  $8,881 31 

ST. MALACHY'S HOME. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	. 

Balance 	 
$1 5,276  

25,964 
74 
30 

$41,241 04 1 

1905. 

June 3o 	By Balance 	  $41,241 04 

SHELTERING ARMS NURSERY OF BROOKLYN. 

19os. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	t6 

Balance.... 	1,026 39 

1I05. 

June 3o 	By Balance 	  $2,042 55 52,042 55 

SLOANE MATERNITY HOSPITAL. 

1935. 
Sept. 30 To Cash 	$938 95 

Balance... • 	6,947 69 
$7,886 64 1 

1905. 

June 3o 	By Balance 	  $7,886 64 

SETON HOSPITAL. NEW YORK CITY. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To 	Cash 	$23,216 00 

Balance.... 	22,596 96 
$45,812 96 

1905. 

June 3o 	By Balance 	  $45,812 96 

ST. MARY'S IMMACULATE HOSPITAL. 

1905. 

Sept. 30 To Cash 	$2,952 6o 
Balance 	2,519 o6 

66 $5,471 

June 3o, 1905. 
By Balance 	$471  66 

Sept. 30. 1905. 
New 	York 	Juvenile 

Asylum 	5,000 00 
$5,471 66 

THE CONVENT OF THE SISTERS OF MERCY IN BROOKLYN. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 $20,381 83 

Balance 	12,582 81 
64 $32,964 

1905. 

June 3o 	By Balance 	  $32,964 62 

NEW YORK SOCIETY FOR THE RELIEF OF THE RUPTURED AND CRIPPLED. 

5905. 
Sept. 3o To 	Cash 	$4,356 99 

Balance 	10,373 52 
$14,730 51 

1905. 

1 June 3o 	By Balance 	  $14,730 51 

THE OZANAM HOME FOR FRIENDLESS WOMEN. 

$3,427 26 i June 3o By Balance 	  

1905. 

$3,417 a6 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	$t465 09 

Balance.... 	2,252 17 

THE BABIES' HOSPITAL OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash. 	 $1,021 so 

Balance.... 	2,355 88 
$3,377 18 I June 3o By Balance 

1905. 

$3,377 18 

THE HARLEM 'EYE, EAR AND THROAT INFIRMARY. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 $200 oo  June 30 By Balance 	$20o oo 

THE SOCIETY OF THE LYING-IN HOSPITAL OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, 

19os. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	$3,783 75 

Balance 	8,490 20 
$12,273 1 95 

1905. 

June 3o 	By Balance 	  $12,273 95 

THE MOUNT SINAI HOSPITAL, CITY OF NEW YORE. 

1908- 
Sept. 30 To Cub 	$6,363 r8 

Balance 	20,596 85 

I
$26,960 03 

1905. 

June 30 	By Balance 	  $26,960 03  
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THE J. HOOD WRIGHT MEMORIAL HOSPITAL. 

105. 
Sept 30 To Cash 	$1,794 So 

Balance 	6,226 92 
$8,021 42 

1905. 

June 3o 	By Balance 	  $8,021 42 

THE JEWISH HOSPITAL 

1905. 
Sept. 30 To Cash 	$500 00 

Balance 	6,500 00 
$7,000 oo 

1905. 

June 30 	By Balance 	  $7,000 00 

THE HARLEM DISPENSARY. 

zo. 
Sep

y
t.
s 

 3o To Cash 	$400 oo 
1905. 

I June 3o 	By Balance 	  $400 00 

THE BROOKLYN EYE AND EAR HOSPITAL 

190- 
Sept.

5 
 3o To Cash 	$500 02 

Balance 	976 56 
$1,476 58 

1905. 

1June 30 	By Balance 	  $1.476 58  

THE S. R. SMITH INFIRMARY. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	$4,894 20 

Balance 	5,102 6o 
$9,996 80 

1905. 

June 3o 	By Balance 	  $9,996 80 

$2,319 20 

WILLIAMSBURG HOSPITAL. 

1905. 

Sept. 3o To Cash. 	$319 26 
Balance.... 	2,00o 00 

1111e 30, 1905.   
By Balance 	  

Sept. 3o, 1905. 
New York Juvenile 

Asylum 	 

WASHINGTON SQUARE HOME FOR FRIENDLESS GIRLS. 

WEST SIDE GERMAN DISPENSARY. 

1905. 
Sept. 30 To Cash 	$400 oo 

1905. 
June 30 	By Balance 	 $400 00 

WILSON INDUSTRIAL SCHOOL FOR GIRLS. 

zgos. 
Sept. 3o To 	Cash 	8'08 6a 

Balance 	652 47 
8761 09 

1905. 

June 3o 	By Balance 	 $761 09 

WAYSIDE HOME. 

1905. 
Sept. 30 To Cash 	$1,172 93 

Balance... • 	3,349 50 
$4,522 

1905. 

1 June 3o 	By Balance 	 $4,522 43 43 

ARREARS FOR CHARITABLE INSTITUTIONS FOR 1904. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o 

1905. 
To Balance 	$9,787 zz I June 3o 	By 	Balance 	 $9,787 11  

COMMISSIONERS OF THE SINKING FUND, EXPENSES OF. 

tslos. 
Sept. 3o To 	Cash 	 .. 	$690 00 

Sundries... 	2,35o 00 
Balance.... 	8,26o 25 

$11,300 25 

1905. 

June 3o 	By Balance 	  $11,300 as 

ADVERTISING. 

1905. 

Sept. 30 To Cash 	. $41,629 98 
Balance 	397 07 

$42,027 05 

June 3o, 1905. 
By Balance 	  $40,927 

Sept. 3o, 2905. 
Interest on Revenue 

Bonds 	1,100 

05 

00 
$42,027 OS 

CORPORATION ADVERTISING. BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

19os. 
Sept. 30 To Cash 	$24,999 90 

Balance- 	33,333 6o 
$58,333 so 

1905. 

! June 30 	By Balance 	  $58,333 50 

ALLOWANCES TO VETERAN ASSOCIATION FOR DECORATION DAY OBSERVANCES. 
BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

ALLOWANCES TO VETERAN ASSOCIATION FOR DECORATION DAY OBSERVANCES, 
BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 30 To Cash 	boo oo  June 3o By Balance 	$300 00 

BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND APPORTIONMENT, EXPENSES OF. 

FOR COST OF COMMITMENT OF INSANE PERSONS. 

FOR SALARIES OF GENERAL INTERPRETER, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

$2,319 20 

$319 20 

2,000 00 

$900 oo I June 30 By Balance 	$900 oo 

1905. 

$z,11o8 so 1 June 3o By Balance 	$1,8o8 so 

1905. 

1905. _ 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 $aoso 00 

Balance 	 4,300 oo 

I 1905. 

$6,430 00 June 30 By Balance $6450 00 

1 96 . 
Sept.

5 
 30 To Cash 	 $854 22 

Balance  	45 78 

1905. 
Sept. 30 To Cash 	$34o 00 

Balance 	 1,468 so 
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$427,564 Si 

1905. 
Sept. 30 To Cash..... $132,816 72 	

19 05. 

litalance• . 294,688 10 
	  $427.584 Si June 3o By Balance 

$90,304 83 $90,304 83  - 	June 3o By Balance 

1905. 19 
Sept.

05.  
3o To Cash. 	 $32,531 28 

Balance.... 57,773 55 

COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

SURROGATES' COURT, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 $24,694 51 

Balance 	61,493  4o 

1 1905. 
June 3o 	By Balance.... $86,184 69 
Sept. 3o 	Cash 	3 22 

$86,187 91 $86,187 91 

COUNTY CLERK, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash. 	 $15,782 93 

Balance.... 	32,629 39 
$48,412  32 

1905. 

June 3o 	By Balance 	  $48,412  32 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 $47,708 05 

Balance 	 113,289 92 
$160,997 97 

1905. 

June 3o 	By Balance 	  $160,997 97 

COMMISSIONER OF JURORS, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	$7,300 15 

Balance 	21,203 32 
$28,503 47 

tgos. 

I 
 June 3o 	By Balance 	  $28,503 47 

COUNTY CONTINGENT FUND, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

105. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	$2,395 50 

Balance 	2,273 15 
65 

1905. 

June 3o 	By Balance 	  $4,668 65 $4,668 

FEES AND EXPENSES OF JURORS, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	$21 65 

Balance 	• 	4,699 35 
$4,721  oo 

1905. 

June 3o 	By Balance 	  $4,721 00 

DISBURSEMENTS AND FEES, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 

Balance 	 

1905. 

$1,722 15 June 3o By Balance 	$1,722 15 
772 28 

$949 87 

FEES OF STENOGRAPHERS, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

1905. 1 9o5. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$106 78 I June 3o By Balance 	$106 78 

FEES OF WITNESSES, ETC., NEW YORK COUNTY. 

1905 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$5,0oo oo June 3o By Balance 	$5,000 00 

FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT AND MAINTENANCE OF A LIBRARY, COURT OF GENERAL 
SESSIONS AND SUPREME COURT. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	$6 5o 

Balance 	818 15 
$824 65 June 30 By Balance 	$824 65 

1905. 

1905. 

$32,625 00 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash. 	 $16,167 so 

Balance... • 16,457 so 
June 3o By Balance 	  $32,625 00 

RENTS, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

SUPPLIES FOR COUNTY OFFICES, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

1905. 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$2,500 oo I June 3o By Balance 	$2,500 00 

ST. JOSEPH'S INSTITUTION FOR THE IMPROVED INSTRUCTION OF DEAF MUTES, 
NEW YORK COUNTY. 

I
$24,744 oo June 3o By Balance 	  $24,744 00 

1905. 1905. 
Sept. 30 To Cash 	 $7,211  59 

Balance- 	 17,532 41 

SYRACUSE STATE INSTITUTION FOR FEEBLE-MINDED CHILDREN, NEW YORK 
COUNTY. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	$1,597 oo I June 3o By Balance 	$1,597 00 

INSTITUTION FOR THE IMPROVED INSTRUCTION OF DEAF MUTES, NEW YORK 
COUNTY. 

xgos. 
Sept. 3o To Cash. 	 $6,643 32 

Balance.- 22,848 00 
	 829,491 32 

19os. 

June 3o By Balance 	  $29,491  32 

NEW YORK INSTITUTION FOR THE BLIND, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3a To Balance 	$3,3oo oo I June 3o By Balance 	$3,300 00 

NEW YORK INSTITUTION FOR THE INSTRUCTION OF DEAF AND DUMB, NEW YORK 
COUNTY. 

WESTERN NEW YORK INSTITUTION FOR DEAF MUTES, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

$534 65 1 June 30 By Balance 	$534 65 

1905. 1905. 
Sept. 30 To Cash 	 

Balance 	 333 61  
$201 04 

WIDOWS AND ORPHANS' FUND, VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENT, BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN. 

1905. 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$500 oo I June 3o By Balance 	$soo oo 

$26,913 11 

10. 
Sep

9
t.

5 
 3o To Cash.... .. $1o,685 97 

Balance.... 16,227 14 

1905. 
June 3o By Balance.... $26,894 5o 
Sept. 3o 	Cash 	18 6i 

$26,913 11 

BROOKLYN DISCIPLINARY TRAINING SCHOOL. 

1905. 

$16,225 02 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash. 	 $4,567 47 

Balance.... 	11,657 55 
June 3o By Balance 	  $16,225 02 

INSPECTORS AND SEALERS OF WEIGHTS AND MEASURES. 

BOARD OF BUILDING EXAMINERS. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	$1,Z48  37 

Balance 	4,879 26 
63 

1905. 

June 3o 	By Balance 	  $6,627 63 $6,627 

FOR EXPENSES OF THE ART COMMISSION. 

1905. 
Sept. 3c. To Cash. 	$931 48 

Balance.... 	4,247 	19 
$5,178 67 

1905. 

June 3o 	By Balance 	  $5,178 67 

WIDOWS AND ORPHANS' FUND, VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENT, TOWNS OF FLAT-
BUSH, GRAVESEND, NEW UTRECHT AND FLATLANDS. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	$1,250 00 

Balance 	1,25o 00 
I $2,500 oo 

1905. 

June 3o 	By Balance 	  $2,500 00 

MUNICIPAL EXPLOSIVES COMMISSION, EXPENSES OF. 

1905. 
Sept. 30 To Cash 	$2.20 z8 

Balance 	829 65 
$1,049 93 

1905. 

June 30 	By Balance 	  $1,049 93 

1905. 

$14,303 09 

105. 
Sept. 3o To Cash. 	 $2,425 31 

Balance.... 11,877 78 
June 3o By Balance 	  $14,303 09 

FOR THE TWELFTH INSTALLMENT ON ACCOUNT OF UNPAID ASSESSMENTS FOR THE 
GRADING AND PAVING OF SEA BREEZE AVENUE, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$1,082 37 I June 3o By Balance 	$1,082 37 

PRINTING THE ENGLISH COLONIAL RECORDS OF CITY OF NEW YORK. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$3,500 00 I June 30 By Balance 	$3,500 00 

FOR COLLATING, COPYING AND INDEXING OLD RECORDS, KINGS COUNTY. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash. 	$1,406 54 

Balance.... 	406 09 
63 1 $1,81.2 

tgos. 

June 3o 	By Balance 	  $1,812 63 

UNITED STATES VOLUNTEER LIFE-SAVING CORPS. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	$4,000 oo 

19os. 
June 3o 	By Balance 	  $4,000 00 

BOARD OF CITY RECORD, COUNTY OF NEW YORK. 

105. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 $12,495 26 

tgos. 

1 June 3o 	By Balance 	  $24,787 58  
Balance.... 	12,294 32 

$24,787 58 

PRESERVATION OF PUBLIC RECORDS, REGISTER'S OFFICE, COUNTY OF NEW YORK. 

PRESERVATION OF PUBLIC RECORDS, COUNTY CLERK'S OFFICE, COUNTY OF NEW 
YORK. 

$7,382 14 1 June 3o By Balance 	$7,382 14 

1905. 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 $2,268 62 

Balance 	5,113 52 

PRESERVATION OF PUBLIC RECORDS, SURROGATES' OFFICE, COUNTY OF NEW YORK. 

_1905. 
sept. 30 To Cash 	 

Balance.... 
$x,1350 00 

4,161 	29 
$6,oz I 29 

1905. 

June 3o 	By Balance 	  $6,011 29 

SHERIFF, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 

Balance 	 
$22,314 90 
44,077 86 

$66,392 76 

1905. 

June 3o 	By Balance 	  $66,392 76 

REGISTER, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 

Balance 	 
$38,605 10 

45,941 88 

I 1905. 
June 3o 	By Balance.... $84,530 95 
Sept. 3o 	Cash. 	x6 13 

684,548  98  $84,546  98  

PUBLIC ADMINISTRATOR, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 

Balance 	 
$4,251  40 
8,054 41 

az $12,305 

1905. 

June 3o 	By Balance 	  $12,305 81 

SUPREME COURT, FIRST DEPARTMENT, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

1905. 
Sept. 30 To Cash 	 $10,263 95 

Balance 	 27,163 96 
	  637,427 91  

1905. 

June 3o By Balance 	  $37,427 91  



1 	 $15,482  a $15,482 x8 June 3o By Balance 	  

,1 9"5. 
sept. 3o To Cash 	 $3,510 22 

Balance 	 11,971 96 

1905. 

lgo. 
Sept

5 
 3o To Cash 	 $19,811 32 

Balance 	 28,816 93 
	 •41,628 25 

1905. 

June 3o By Balance 	  $48,628 25 

SUPREME COURT, SECOND DEPARTMENT, KINGS COUNTY. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 $40,41 5 34 	 June 30 By Balance.. $123,946 o8 

Balance 	 83,564 61 	 Sept. 3o 	Cash 	33 87 
	 $123,979 95   $123,979 95 

COUNTY COURT, KINGS COUNTY. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 $4,105 81 

Balance 	 12,161 75 
	 $16,267 56 June 3o By Balance 	  $16,267 56 

SUPREME COURT AND COUNTY COURT, QUEENS COUNTY. 

1905. 
Sept. 30 To Cash 	 $9,359 26 

Balance 	 9,736 37 
$19,095 63 1 June 3o By Balance 	  

SURROGATE'S COURT. KINGS COUNTY. 
1905. 

SURROGATE'S COURT, QUEENS COUNTY. 

$19,095 63 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash. 	 $10,337 48  

Balance.... 26,527 49 
	 $36,864 97 June 30 By Balance 	  $36,864 97 

1905. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash. 	 $11,431 13 

Balance.... 29.349 78  
40,780  93 

1905. 

June 3o By Balance 	  $40,780 93 

COUNTY CLERK. KINGS COUNTY. 
1905. 

Sept. 3o To Cash 	 $2,801 36 
Balance 	 5,888 07 

1905. 

$8,689 43 June 3o By Balance 	$8,689 4: 

1905. 
Sept 3o To Cash 	 $f•142  45 

Balance 	 8,059 1 3 
	 $12,201 58 

1905. 

June 3o By Balance 	  $12,201 58 

SHERIFF, QUEENS COUNTY. 

xgo. 
Sept

5 
 3. To Cash 	 . $16,656 13 

Balance.... 33,443 03 
	 $50,099 

1905. 

June 3o By Balance 	  $50,099 16 

1905. 

$23,612 46 June 3o By Balance 	  $23,612 46 

COMMISSIONER OF RECORDS, KINGS COUNTY. 
1905. 

Sept. 3o To Cash 	 $9,935 27 
Balance 	 13,677 19 

1905. 

$3,671 so June 3o By Balance 	$3,671 50 

Iaos. 

• 
$700 oo June 3o By Balance 	$70o oo 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash. 	$832 00 

Balance.... 2,839 50 

1905. 
Sept. 30 To Cash 	 

Balance 	 
$300 00 
400 00 

195. 
Sept

0
. 3o To Balance 	  

STENOGRAPHER TO GRAND JURY, KINGS COUNTY. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Sundries... 	$200 00 

Cash 	496  47 
Balance• • • • 3.496  53 

1905. 
$674 40  June 3o By Balance 	$674 40 

1905. 

$4,193 00 June 3o By Balance 
	

$4,193 00  

Sept. 	 .1405. 
s 	30 To Balance 	$1,200 00 I J50530 By Balance 	$1,200 00 

LAW LIBRARY IN BROOKLYN, KINGS COUNTY. 

ARMORIES AND DRILL ROOMS, QUEENS COUNTY. 

5
3  

90 . 
T
_ 

Sept.s 	o To Cash. 	 
Balance.- 

$1,472 oo I June 30 By Balance 
$496 00  
976  00 

1905. 

$4472 00 

Sept
905. _ 

e 30 To Cash 	 $1 ,674 99 
Balance.- 3,251 o6 

$4,9ae 05 1 June 30 By Balance 

1905. 

SYRACUSE STATE INSTITUTION FOR FEEBLE-MINDED CHLDREN, QUEENS COUNTY. 
$4.926 05 

905. 	, 
Sept.c 	3o To Balance $40 oe I J

190 5.
une 3o By Balance 	oo 

1905. 
Sept. so To Cash. 6869  

666 
98  
ap 

1905. 

$1,556  27 June 30 By Balance $1.556 27 $250 op 

NEW YORK INSTITUTION FOR THE BLIND, QUEENS COUNTY. 

1905. 
Sept 3o To Balance 1905- $250 oo June so By Balance 
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BOARD OF CITY RECORD, KINGS COUNTY. 
	 SYRACUSE STATE INSTITUTION FOR FEEBLE-MINDED CHILDREN, KINGS COUNTY. 

1905. 	 1. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$640 oo I June

905
3o By Balance 	$640 00 

INSTITUTION FOR THE IMPROVED INSTRUCTION OF DEAF MUTES, KINGS COUNTY. 

SHERIFF, KINGS COUNTY. 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	  

1905. 
$5,482 a June 3o By Balance 	  $5.482 18  

1905 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 $19.942 05 

Balance 	 47,995 34 
	 $67,937 39 

1905. 

June 30 By Balance $67,937 39 	 NEW YORK INSTITUTION FOR THE BLIND, KINGS COUNTY. 

REGISTER, KINGS COUNTY. 

zgo5. 	 1 905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$1,800 00 1 June 3o By Balance 	$1,800 oo 

NEW YORK INSTITUTION FOR THE INSTRUCTION OF DEAF AND DUMB, KINGS 
COUNTY. 

1905. 	 1905.   
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 $2,780 14 

Balance 	 9.984 40  
	 $12,764 54 June 3o By Balance 	  $12,764 54 

ST. JOSEPH'S INSTITUTE FOR THE IMPROVED INSTRUCTION OF DEAF MUTES, KINGS 
COUNTY. 

90 . 
Sept

5 
 3o To Cash 	 $18,618  43 

Balance 	 40.581 70 
	  $59,200 13 

1905. 

June 3o By Balance 
	

$59,200 13 

COUNTY CLERK, QUEENS COUNTY. 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY. KINGS COUNTY. 
1905. 

Sept. 3o To Cash 	 $2,979 16 
Balance 	 1,020 84 

1905. 

1905. 
Sept. 30 To Cash. 	 $13,800 45 

Balance.... 29,918 31 

1 

$43,718 76 June 3o By Balance 	  $43,718 76 

$4,000 oo 1 June 3o By Balance 	$4,000  09 1905. 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S OFFICE, QUEENS COUNTY. 

COMMISSIONER OF JURORS, KINGS COUNTY. 

1 	 $15,288 63 $ x 5,288 63 June 3o By Balance 	  

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash. 	 $5,042 13 

Balance.... 10,246 50 

1905. 

COMMISSIONER OF JURORS, QUEENS COUNTY. 

ARMORIES AND DRILL ROOMS, KINGS COUNTY. 

$53.83 1  75 

1905. 
Sept. 39 To Cash 	 ... 318,096 00 

Balance.... 35.735 75 
$53,831 75 1 June 3o By Balance 

1905. 

Sept 30 To Cash 	 $1,084 28 
Balance 	 2,253 a 

$3.337 44 

June 30, 1905. 
By Balance 	  $3,137 44 

Sept. 3o, 190 5. 
County Contra gent 

Fund, Queens 	200 00 

1905. 

$3,337 44 

COUNTY CONTINGEL4T FUND, KINGS COUNTY. 	 PUBLIC ADMINISTRATOR, QUEENS COUNTY. 

FEES AND EXPENSES OF JURORS, KINGS COUNTY. 	 BOARD OF CITY RECORD, QUEENS COUNTY. 

Sept
905. 

s 	30 To Cash 	 $25.377 2S 
Balance 	 11,955 00 

$37,332 25 1 June 3o By Balance 
Sept 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	$379 4_1  

Balance.. • . 2,071 o8 
$37,332 25 	 $2,450 49  June 30 By Balance 

1905. 

$2.4511  49 

DISBURSEMENTS AND FEES, KINGS COUNTY. 	 COUNTY CONTINGENT FUND, QUEENS COUNTY. 

Sept. 	_ 	 1 905. 
c 	30 To Cash 	 $651 6o 

Balance 	1,551 20 
$2,202 8o June 3o By Balance 	$2,202 So 

COUNTY INTERPRETER, KINGS COUNTY. 

SUPPLIES FOR COUNTY OFFICES, QUEENS COUNTY. 

10. 	 190  5. 
Sep

9
t.

5 
 3. To Balance 	$1,000 oo I June 3o By Balance 	$i,eoe oe 

SUPPLIES FOR COUNTY OFFICES AND COURTS, KINGS COUNTY. 

1905- 1 905. 
Sept. 39 To Balance 	81.250 00 I June 30 By Balance 	$1,250 00 

RENTS, KINGS COUNTY. 

INSTITUTION FOR THE IMPROVED INSTRUCTION OF DEAF MUTES, QUEENS COUNTY. 

1905. 	 _ 1905. 
Sept. 30 To Balance 	$1,575 21 I June go By Balance 	  $1475 21  
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$60,676 a8 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 30 To Cash 	$41,480 20 

Balance 	19,196 o8 
	 $60,676 28 June 3o By Balance 

$55,981  37 June 3o By Balance 	  $55,981 37 

$769 73 1905. 
Sept. 30 To Balance 

loos. 
$8,102 35 I June 3o By Balance 	$8,102 35 

NEW YORK INSTITUTION FOR THE INSTRUCTION OF DEAF AND DUMB, QUEENS 
COUNTY. 

lyo. 
Sept

s 
 3o To Cash 	 $179 51 

Balance 	1,518 98 
$1,698 49 June 3o By Balance 	$1,698 49 

1905. 

$994 52 June 3o By Balance 	$994 52  

1905. 

$1o,o98 42 

SHERIFF, RICHMOND COUNTY. 

1905. 	 1 905. 
Sept. 30 To Cash 	 $3,708 75 

Balance 	 6,389 67 
	 $10,098 42 June 30 By Balance 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 

Balance 	$igoil 04: 

ST. JOSEPH'S INSTITUTION FOR THE IMPROVED INSTRUCTION OF DEAF MUTES, 
QUEENS COUNTY. 

BOARD OF CITY RECORD, RICHMOND COUNTY. 

COUNTY COURT AND SURROGATE'S COURT, RICHMOND COUNTY. 

xgos. 
Sept. 30 To Cash 	 

Balance 	 
$3,477 47 
4,946 48 

j  $8,423 95 

x gos. 

June 30 	By Balance 	 $8,423 95 

COUNTY CLERK, RICHMOND COUNTY. 

1905. 

Sept. 3o To Cash 	 
Balance 	 

$692 71 
1,940 12 

une  30, 1905. 
By Balance 

July 31, 	1905. 
County Contin gent 

Fund, 	Richmond.. 

$2,202 

430 

83 

00 
$2,632 83 83 $2,632 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY, RICHMOND COUNTY. 

COMMISSIONER OF JURORS, RICHMOND COUNTY. 

1 
Sep9t.

05.  
30 	To 	Cash 	$7oo 00 

Balance 	1,721 10 
$2,421 to 

1905. 

June 3o 	By Balance 	  $2,421 zo 

COUNTY CONTINGENT FUND, RICHMOND COUNTY. 

July 31, 	1905. 
To County Clerk, Ric  h- 

mond 	$430 00 
Cash. 	29 00 
Balance 	1,622 75 

$2,o81 75 

1905. 

June 30 	By Balance 	  $2,081 75 

FEES AND EXPENSES OF JURORS, RICHMOND COUNTY. 

1905. 	 I 
Sept. 3o 	To Cash 	$1,o16 00 

Balance 	104 00 
$1,120 oo 

1905. 

June 30 	By Balance 	  $1,120 00 

DISBURSEMENTS AND FEES, RICHMOND COUNTY. 

$2,839 05 i June 3o By Balance 	$2,839 05 

1905. 19o. 
Sept.

s 
 20 To Cash 	 $502 87 

Balance 	 2,336 18 

$3,316 29 I June 30 By Balance 	$3,316 29 

1905. 1 905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	... $1,436 89 

Balance... • 	1,879 40 

ADDITIONAL WATER FUND, CITY OF NEW YORK. 

ADDITIONAL PUBLIC PARKS FUND. 

Sundry Accounts as per Books of the City Chamberlain of Special and Trust Accounts, 
from June 3o to September 3o, 1905. 

ADDITIONAL WATER FUND. 

1905. 

Sept. 30 To Cash 	$826,239 o6 
Balance 	97.788 24 
	 $924,027 3o 

1. 
Ju

9
ne

05 
 3o By Balance. ... $168.736 83 

July 31 	Sundries... 5.3,526 98 
Sept. 3o 	Sundries... 251,763 49 

	 $924,027 3o 

ARMORIES AND DRILL ROOMS, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

„ BB." 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash. 	 $2,540 85 

Balance.... 32,431 76 
$34,972 61 i June 30 By Balance $34,972  61 

1yos. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	$23,907 00 

Balance 	50,796 00 
$74.703 00 I June ao By Balance 

1905. 

$74,703 oe 

1905. 
Mar. 31 By Balance... $270,521 14 
Sept. 3o 	Cash 	83 

	 $270,521 97 

ATLANTIC AVENUE IMPROVEMENT FUND, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

$10,519 25 1 June 3o By Balance 	$10,519 25 

1905. 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	. $6,967 03 

Balance 	3,552 22 

AMERICAN MUSEUM OF NATURAL HISTORY. 

190. 
Sept.

s 
 3o To Cash 	 

Balance 	 
$11,538 

22,792 
25 
17 

1905. 
June 3o 
July 31 

$34,330 42 

By Balance.... $29,330 42 
Sundries... 	5,000 00 

834.330 42  

ARMORY FUND. 

10. 
Sep

9
t.

5 
 3o To Cash 	 

Balance 	 
$244,272 

178,592 
47 
21 

$422,864 68 

10s. 
June 3o 
Sept. 30 

By Balance...5322,213 48 
Sundries.. 	100,65x 20 

$422,864 68 

AQUARIUM BUILDING, BATTERY PARK, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 30 To Cash 	 $3,255 28 

Balance 	 2,903 84 
$6,159 12 June 3o By Balance 	$6,159 12 

ALTERATIONS TO CUMBERLAND STREET HOSPITAL, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

$ x,661 96i  June so By Balance 	$1,661 96 

1905. 

ADDITIONAL ALTERATION OF AQUEDUCT, NINETY-THIRD TO ONE HUNDRED AND 
THIRD STREET. 

zyos. 	 1905. 
Sept. 30 To Balance 	$1,291 64  June 3o By Balance 	$1,291 64 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 0,180 17 

Balance 	481 79 

1905. 	 1 goy. 
Sept. 30 To Balance 	$500 oo  June 3o By Balance 	$500 oo 	 AMBULANCE STATION AND VACCINE LABORATORY. 

RENTS, RICHMOND COUNTY. 

1905. 
Sept. 30 To Cash 	$675 00 

Balance 	625 00 
$1,300 00 

1905. 

June 3o 	By Balance 	  $1,300 00 

SUPPLIES FOR COUNTY OFFICES, RICHMOND COUNTY. 

190$. 
Sept. 30 To Balance 	$500 Iso 

1905. 
I June 3o 	By 	Balance 	  $50. 00  

SYRACUSE STATE INSTITUTION FOR FEEBLE-MINDED CHILDREN, RICHMOND 
COUNTY. 

1 905. 	 I 1905. 
Sept. 30 To Balance 	$25 85 June 3o By Balance 	$25 85 

ABOLISHING GRADE CROSSINGS OF HIGHWAYS AND RAILROAD, BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN. 

1 905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 30 To Cash 	  $37,500 oo I July 31 By Sundries 	  $37,500 00 

ALTERATIONS, IMPROVEMENTS AND FITTING UP ROOMS FOR USE OF EIGHTH DIS- • 
TRICT COURT, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

$4,026 04 1 June 30 By Balance 	$4,026 04 

1905. 19os. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 63,559 50 

Balance 	466 54 

10 . 
Se

9
pt.

5 
 30 To Cash 	  

1905. 
$20 .o I June 30 By Balance 	$2o oo 	BRIDGE OVER EASTCHESTER BAY, IN PELHAM BAY PARK, CONSTRUCTION OF. 

INSTITUTION FOR THE IMPROVED INSTRUCTION OF DEAF MUTES, RICHMOND 
COUNTY. 

NEW YORK INSTITUTE FOR THE BLIND, RICHMOND COUNTY. 

1905. 	 1 905. 
Sept. 30 To Balance 	$50  oo I June 30 By Balance 	$50 oo 

NEW YORK INSTITUTION FOR INSTRUCTION OF DEAF AND DUMB, RICHMOND 
COUNTY. 

1 
$652 6o June 3o By Balance 	$652 6o 

1905. 190$. 
Sept. 3o To Cub. 	 

Balance.... 
$7 48 

45 12 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 30 To Cash 	. $48,255 84 

Balance.- 7,725 53 

BRIDGE OVER BRONX RIVER, AT ONE HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-SEVENTH STREET. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 30 To Balance 	$1,572 68 I June 3o By Balance 	$1,572 68 

BRIDGE OVER FLUSHING CREEK, BETWEEN FLUSHING AVENUE, ETC., BOROUGH OF 
QUEENS. 

ST. JOSEPH'S INSTITUTE FOR THE IMPROVED INSTRUCTION OF DEAF MUTES, RICH- 
MOND COUNTY. BRIDGE OVER HARLEM RIVER, BETWEEN FIRST AND WILLIS AVENUES. 

$263 ! 63 84 June 30 By Balance 

Sept. 30 To Cash 	$23,588  25 	
1905. 

Balance 	66,a60 oo 

	

$263 84   $89,848 05 June 30 By Balance 

1905. 

$89.84$ 05 

1905. 

Sept. 3o To Balance 	  $270,521 97 

1905- _ 
Saps. 30 1 0 Cash 	 

Balance 	 
$97 

6
23 

166 t 

$344 o6  
425 67 

1905. 

$769 73 June 3o By Balance 

Sep 30 To Cash 	 
Balance 	 

BRIDGE OVER HARLEM RIVET, AT THIRD AVENUE. 
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BRIDGE CONNECTING PELHAM BAY PARK WITH CITY ISLAND. BRIDGE AND APPROACHES OVER NEW YORK CENTRAL AND HUDSON RIVER RAIL-
ROAD AND BRONX RIVER AT TWO HUNDRED AND TWENTY-SECOND STREET. 

1905. 

June 3o By Balance 	  $14,413 34 $1 4,413 34 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash. 	$375 42  

Balance.... 14,037 92 

Sept. 3o, 5905. 
To Fire Department , 

Queens 	$24 00 
Cash 	x6 00 
Balance 	  2,460 00 

$2,500 oo Sept. 3o By Balance 	$2,500 00 

1905. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	$687 7o 

Balance 	1,184 18 
$1,871 88 June 3c, By Balance 	$1,871 88 

1905. 1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$7,297 73 I June 3o By Balance 	$7,297 73 

1905. 

$81,443 29 June 3o By Balance 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 $3,764 50 

Balance 	1,335 14 

190. 
Sept.

5 
 3o To Cash. 	 $1,949 33 

Balance... • 79,493 96 
	 $81,443 29 

$5,099 64 June 30 By Balance 	$5,099 64 

1905. 

1905. 

$137,642 29 

T 0. 
Sec

9
a.

5 
 30 To Cash..... $118,165 53 

Balance.. 	19,476 76 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 $152,310 44 

Balance 	177,341 19 
	 $329,651 63 June 3o By Balance 	  $329,651 63 

1 os. 
Jun

g
e 3o By Balance.... $36,991 II 

Sept. 3o 	Sundries... 100,651 18 
	 $1 37,642 29 

1905. 
COLLEGE OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, NEW SITES AND BUILDINGS. 

June 3o By Balance 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash. 	 $39,173 02 

Balance... • 	9,594 79 
	 $48,766 81 $48,766 Sr 	

1905. 	 1. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 $445,263 85 	 June

905 
 3o By Balance.. $265,547  so 

Balance 	122,237 21 	 Sept. 3o 	Sundries. 	301,953 56 
	  $567,501 o6   $567,501 o6 

BRIDGE OVER NEWTOWN CREEK, FROM GRAND STREET, BROOKLYN, TO GRAND 
STREET, QUEENS. CATHEDRAL PARKWAY, IMPROVEMENT AND CONSTRUCTION OF. 

$11,949 8r 

$11,017 48 

932  33 

June 3o, 1905. 
By Balance 	  

Sept. 30, 7905. 
Cathedral Parkway, 

Fifth and Seventh 
avenues 	 

Sept. 3o To Balance 	  $11,949 81 

1905. 1905. 19o5. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$4,328 88 I June 3o By Balance 	$4,328 88 

BRIDGE OVER NEW YORK AND HARLEM RAILROAD, AT ONE HUNDRED AND FIFTY- 
THIRD STREET. 

1905. 
Sept. 30 To Balance 

1905. 
$6,318 25  June 3o By Balance 	$6,318 25 CONSTRUCTION OF APPROACHES TO BRIDGE OVER NEW YORK CENTRAL AND HUD-

SON RIVER RAILROAD, DEPOT PLACE, WEST ONE HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-
SEVENTH STREET. 

1905- 
Sept. 30 To Cash 	 $1,989 62 

Balance 	 3,042 94 
$5,032 56 June 3o By Balance 	$5,032 56 

1905. 

$10,458 54 

1905. 	 zgos. 
Sept. 30 To Cash 	 $3,918 26 	 June 3o By Balance.... $8,458 54 

Balance 	 6,540 28 	 July 31 	Sundries... 2,000 00 
$10,458 54 

June 30 By Balance 	  $7,020 12 

$45.000 00  50  
9 5. 

$45,000 oo  July 31 By Sundries 	  

$7,219 50  1905. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$2,076 55  June 3o By Balance 	$2,076 55 

BRIDGE OVER MOTT HAVEN CANAL, AT ONE HUNDRED AND THIRTY-FIFTH STREET. 

1905. 	 I 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$2,081 37 June 3o By Balance 	$2,081 37 

BRIDGE OVER BRONX RIVER, AT WESTCHESTER AVENUE, PERMANENT. 

BRIDGE AND APPROACHES OVER BRONX RIVER, AT OR NEAR WESTCHESTER AVE-
NUE, TEMPORARY. 

zyos. 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$51 33 1 June 3o By Balance 	$5/ 33 

BRIDGE OVER HARLEM RIVER, AT ONE HUNDRED AND FORTY-FIFTH STREET, TEM- 
PORARY. 

BRIDGE OVER HARLEM RIVER, ABOUT 1,500 FEET NORTH OF HIGH BRIDGE. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$801 78  June 3o By Balance 

BRIDGE, WITH THE NECESSARY ABUTMENTS, OVER THE TRACKS OF THE NEW 
YORK CENTRAL AND HUDSON RIVER RAILROAD, AT WILLIS AND GERARD 
AVENUES. 

zgos. 	 I 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$311 36 June 3o By Balance 	$311  36 

BRIDGE OVER HARLEM RIVER, AT ONE HUNDRED AND FIFTY-FIFTH STREET. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 $48,960 18 

Balance 	1,255 02 

1905. 
June 3o 	By Balance.... $24,045 
Sept. 3o 	Sundries... 	26,169 

89 
31 

$50,215 ao $50,215 20 

CONSTRUCTION OF SEWERS, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

1905.  Sept. 3o To Cash. 	 $63,821 49 
Balance 	18,721 54 

1905. 
June 3o 	By Balance... • $32,217 
Sept. 3o 	Sundries... 	50,325 

44 
59 

$82,543 02 $82,543 03 

CONSTRUCTING IMPROVED TOILET FACILITIES IN CITY PARKS, BOROUGH OF MAN- 
HATTAN. 

$8oz 78 

10. 
Sep

9
t.

5 
 3o To Cash..... $363,364 01 

Balance.. 	24,813 97 
	  $388,177 98 

1905. 
June 3o By Balance.. $332,819 83 
Sept. 3o 	Sundries. 	55,358 15 

	  $388,177 98  

, 1o5. 
Sep

9
t. 3o To Cash 	 $14,490 00 

Balance 	 11,322 8o 

1905. 
June 3o By Balance.... 	$650 00 
Sept. 3o 	Sundries... 25,162 8o 

	  $25,812 8o 

BRIDGE OVER EAST RIVER, BETWEEN BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND QUEENS. 
CONSTRUCTION AND EQUIPMENT OF COURT-HOUSE, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

$25,812 

BOTANICAL GARDENS IN BRONX PARK. 

BRIDGE OVER GARRETSON'S CREEK, AT AVENUE U, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$17 57  June 3o By Balance 	  

BRIDGE OVER PROSPECT AVENUE, ETC., BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

1905. 
$3 50  June 3o By Balance 	  

BRIDGE OVER THE BRONX RIVER AND APPROACHES TO BRIDGE OVER NEW YORK 
AND HARLEM RAILROAD, AT EAST TWO HUNT/RED AND THIRTY-THIRD STREET. 

1905. 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash. 	 $5,972  91 

 

Balance.... 	1,246 59 
$7,219 so June 30 By Balance 

BRIDGE OR VIADUCT OVER SPUYTEN DUYVIL CREEK, CONNECTING INWOOD 
HEIGHTS, ETC. 

1905. 
Sept. 30 To Cash. 	 $3,o7o 66 

Balance... • 	3,949 46 

BROOKLYN BRIDGE, CONSTRUCTING WESTERLY OR MANHATTAN TERMINAL 

1905. 
Sept. ao To Cash 	 $35.326 45 

Balance 	907 97 
$36,234 42 1 Sept. 3o By Sundries 

1905. 

836.234 42 

CONSTRUCTION AND ESTABLISHMENT OF A HIGH-PRESSURE WATER SYSTEM, BOR-
OUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

.1 905- 	 19o5. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	. $10,513 6o 

Balance 	195,896 31 
	 $206,409 91 June 30 By Balance 

CARNEGIE LIBRARIES IN THE BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN, THE BRONX AND RICH-
MOND, FOR THE PURCHASE OF ORIGINAL SETS OF BOOKS, ETC. 

105. 
Sept. 3o To Cash. 	  

FIRE DEPARTMENT FUND, SITES AND BUILDINGS, ETC., BOROUGHS OF RICHMOND 
ANDUEENS, ERECTION OF ADDITION TO BUILDING AND INSTALLING PAID 
SYSTEM. 

Sept. 3o, 1905. 
By Proceeds Sales of 

Stocks and Bonds. $21,136 75 
Bridge Approaches, 

New York and 
Harlem Railroad .. 	24 00 

CATHEDRAL PARKWAY, BETWEEN FIFTH AND SEVENTH AVENUES, BOROUGH OF 
MANHATTAN, WIDENING AND IMPROVEMENT OF. 

Sept. 3o, 1qo s. 	 1905. 
To Cathedral Parkway, 

Improvement of ... $932 33 
Cash 	168 oo 	 June 3o By Balance.... 
Balance 	382 83 	 July 31 	Sundries... 	503 26 

1905. 
Sept. 30 To Balance 	  

9299,409 91 

Sept. 3o To Cash 	 $304 00 
Balance 	 2o,856 75 
	 $21,160 75 $21,160 75 

$7,020 12 CHANGE OF GRADE DAMAGE COMMISSION. TWENTY-THIRD AND TWENTY-FOURTH 
WARDS. 

$979 90 

$1,483 z6 $1.483 16 

$17 57 

$2 .50 

CONSTRUCTION AND ESTABLISHMENT OF A HIGH-PRESSURE WATER SYSTEM, BOR-
OUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

CONSTRUCTION OF COURT-HOUSE, SECOND DISTRICT MUNICIPAL COURT AND SIXTH 
DISTRICT CITY MAGISTRATES' COURT, GATES AVENUE, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$953 oo I June 30 By Balance 	$953 00 

CONSTRUCTION OF BOROUGH HALL, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

19o5. 19o5. 
Sept. 30 To Balance 	j1,5oo oo I June 3o By Balance 	j1,500 00 

1905. 

1 	 $153,802 x8 $153,802 18 June 3o By Balance 	  

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 $92,256 29 

Balance... • 61,545 89 

1905. 



• 

FRIDAY, MARCH 16, 1906. THE CITY RECORD. 	 2495 

1905. 

June 30 By Balance $60,119 00 $60,1 z 9 00 

$4,369,827 97 
1905. 

Sept. 3o To Balance 

1905. 

	 $4,369,827 97 I June 30 By Balance 	  

$36,875 a6 $56.675 26  

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 $31414 46  

Balance 	 i5,160 

Iu

1905. 
Jne 3o By Balance.... $11,752 46 
Aug. 31 	Sundries... 25,162 8o 

CONSTRUCTION AND EQUIPMENT OF PUBLIC COMFORT STATIONS, BOROUGH OF 

MANHATTAN. 

CROTON WATER WORKS, EXTENSION OF STORAGE RESERVOIR. 

1 
$21. 698 21 June 3o By Balance 	  $21,698 21 

$419 6o I Ju

905  5. 
ne 3o By Balance 	$41 9 6o 

CROTON WATER WORKS, EXTENSION OF HIGH SERVICE, CARMANSVILLE. 

t905. 
Sept, 3o To Balance 	  gos. 

CONSTRUCTION OF BRIDGE AND APPROACHES, ETC., PORT MORRIS BRANCH OF THE 

NEW YORK AND HARLEM RAILROAD. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 $10,489 66 

Balance 	 6,310 00 
$16,799 66 

CONSTRUCTING AND EQUIPPING BOROUGH BUILDINGS, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

19o. 
Sept.

5 
 3o To Cash. 	 $24,844 36 

Balance.... 14,899 16 

1 
$39,743 52 June 3o By Balance 

5905. 

$39,743 34 

CONSTRUCTION AND IMPROVEMENT OF SMALL PARKS, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

1905. 
Sept. 30 To Cash 	 $23,959 01  

Balance 	 36,559 99 

CONSTRUCTION OF STEAM HEATING AND LIGHTING PLANT, KINGS COUNTY 

HOSPITAL. 

190. 	 rgos 
Sept.

5 
 3o To Balance 	$582  46 1 J une 3o By Balance 	$582 46 

CONSTRUCTION OF A HIGHWAY BRIDGE OVER BRONX RIVER, CONNECTING BECKER 

AVENUE. ETC. 

xgos. 
Sept. 30 To Balance 	 

1905. 
$707 22 	June 3o 	By Balance 	  $707 22 

CROTON WATER MAIN FUND. 

190. 
Sept.5 3o To Balance 	 

1905. 
$5,828 28 I June 3o 	By Balance .. 	  $5,828 28 

CITY PARKS IMPROVEMENT FUND. 

1905. 
Sept, 30 To Balance 	 

1 
$974 03 I Jun9e

05. 
3o 	By Balance 	  $974 03 

CENTRAL PARK FUND. 

1905. 
June 3o To Balance 	 

10 
$1 57,842  34 I Sept.95.30 	By Balance 	  $ 1 57,842  34 

CENTRAL PARK ADDITIONAL FUND. 

1905. 
June 3o To Balance 	 

1905. 

$444 52  I Sept. 3o 	By Balance 	  $444 52  

CENTRAL PARK IMPROVEMENT FUND. 

1905.
June 3o To Balance 	 

5905. 
$50,625 99 I Sept. 30 	By Balance 	  $50,621 99 

CONSTRUCTION OF RAILWAY IN TRANSVERSE ROAD TO CENTRAL PARK. 
/905. 

Sept. 3o To Balance 	  
'1905. 

$1 55 I June 3o By Balance 	  190. 
Sept.

3 
 3o To Balance 	  

1905.   
$2 00  June 3o By Balance 	  

$1 55 
$2 00 

CONSTRUCTION OF DORMITORY IN MEDICAL COLLEGE BUILDING, BOROUGH OF 

MANHATTAN. 

zoos. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$300 71  June 3o By Balance 	$300 71 

• 

CRIMINAL COURTS BUILDING, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

CITY IMPROVEMENT FUND. 

1905. 	 I 190$. 

Sept. 3o To Balance 	$2,157 20 June 3o By Balance 	$2,157 20 

COURT-HOUSE FUND, TWENTY-THIRD WARD, ACQUIRING TITLE. 

1o. 
Sep

9
t.
s 
 3o To Cash 	 $1,158 65 

Balance.... 	1,164 32 

zgos. 
June 3o By Balance.... $1,3 x 6 46 
Sept. 3o 	Sundries... 	1,o06 51  

$3.322  97 

• CONSTRUCTION OF LABORATORY IN GROUNDS OF RECEPTION HOSPITAL. 

$2,322  97 

CONSTRUCTION AND EQUIPMENT OF PUBLIC COMFORT STATIONS, BOROUGH OF 

BROOKLYN. 

1905. 1905. 

Sept. 3o To Balance 	$593 89 I June 3o By Balance 	$593 89 

10. 
Sep

9
t.

5 
 3o To Balance 	  

1905. 

$947 30  I June 3o By Balance 	  $947 30  

CONSTRUCTION OF BRIDGE OVER HARLEM RIVER, TWO HUNDRED AND SEVENTH 

STREET TO ONE HUNDRED A'ND EIGHTY-FOURTH STREET, BOROUGH OF THE 

BRONX. 

:905. 	 1905. 

Sept. 3o To Cash 	 $39,15 1  54 
Balance... • 64.181 73 

COURT-HOUSE FUND, APPELLATE DIVISION OF SUPREME COURT. 

19o5. z gos. 

Sept. 3o To Balance 	$220 02 I June 3o By Balance 	$220 02 

COMMISSION OF ENGINEERS FOR THE EXAMINATION, ETC., WATER SUPPLY, CITY 

OF NEW YORK. 

190$. 
$495 47 1 June 3o By Balance 	$495 47 

CONSTRUCTION OF A BRIDGE TO EXTEND EAST ONE HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-NINTH 

STREET OVER NEW YORK AND HARLEM RAILROAD, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

$103,333 27 June 3o By Balance 	  $103,333 27 

1o. 
Sep

9
t.
s 
 3o To Balance 	  

190. 
Sept.

5 
 3o To Balance 

1905. 
$2,768 95  June 3o By Balance 1905. 

Sept. 3o To Balance 

1905. 
$188 25 I June 3o By Balance 	$ t88 25 

CORPORATE DEBT FUND, REDEMPTION OF PERMANENT WATER LOAN BONDS, CITY 

OF BROOKLYN. 
CONSTRUCTION OF STEAMBOAT FOR TRANSPORTATION OF PATIENTS AFFECTED 

WITH CONTAGIOUS DISEASES. 

$2,768 95 

1905. 	 5905. 

Sept. 3o To Balance.  	$3,000 oo I June 3o By Balance 	$3,000 00 	1905- 	 1905. 

Sept. 3o To Cash 	 $9,575 2 5 
Balance 	 14,466 05 

	  $24,041 30 June 3o By Balance 

CENTRAL PARK CONSTRUCTION. 

$24,041 30 

1905. 	 1 905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$390 65  June 3o By Balance 	$3go 65 

DOCK FUND. 

CRIMINAL COURT-HOUSE FUND. 

1905. 	 19)5. 

Sept. 3o To Balance 	$5,272 76 I June 3o By Balance 	$5,272 76 

CONSOLIDATED DEBT FUND. 

CONSTRUCTION OF BUILDINGS FOR INSANE, WARD'S ISLAND AND CENTRAL ISLIP. 

1905. 	 z 905. 

Sept. 311 To Balance 	 $4 so June 3o By Balance 
DEPARTMENT OF STREET CLEANING, NEW STOCK AND PLANT, BOROUGH OF 

BROOKLYN. 

CASTLE GARDEN, IN BATTERY PARK, IMPROVEMENT OF. 

5905. 	 1905. 

Sept. 3o To Balance 	$332 34  June 30 By Balance 	  

5905. 	 I Igos. 

Sept. 3o To Cash 	 $10,046 8o 
Balance 	 11,505 41  

	

$332  34   $21,552 21 June 3o By Balance 

$4 So 

$21,552 21 

CENTRAL PARK EXTENSION. DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION, BUILDING FUND. 

Sept. so To Balance 	$za oo I June 3o By Balance 	 $12 00 
1905. 

CENTRAL PARK OPENING. 

5905. 

Sept. so To Cash. 	 $21,483 25 
3,710 76 

1
June 3o, 1905. 

By Balance 	  $26,571 01 
Sept. 3o, zgos. 

Department of Cor-
rection, Repairing 
Streets 	  1,023 00 

$27,194 01 

1905. 

$27,194 01 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC CHARITIES, BUILDING FUND. 

19o. 
Sept.

s 
 30 To Cash 	 $13,440 62 

Balance 	 8,257 59 

1905. 	 1905. 

Sept. 3o To Balance 	  $11,796 47  June 30 By Balance 	  $11,796 47 

une 3o, 1905. 
By Balance 	  $785,690 85 

Sept. 3o, 1905. 
Sundries 	 1  056,837 45 
Proceeds of Sales 	 150,976 78 
Cash 	6,167 54 

	 $1,995,672 6a 

5 9o5. 

Sept. 3o To Cash 	$1,478,552 82 
Balance 	517,559 80 
	 $1,995,672 62 

DEPARTMENT OF STREET CLEANING, NEW STOCK AND PLANT, BOROUGHS OF MAN-

HATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

zgos. 
Sept. 30 To Cash 	$104,119 45 

Balance 	11,740 51 

	  $11 5,859 96 

1905. 
June 3o By Balance.... $5,r43 65 

Sept. 3o 	Sundries... 110,716 31 

	  $15 5,859 g6  

CROTON WATER WORKS. 

.1995. 	 _1 905. 
31.111• 30 10 Balance 	 $499 94 1 Sept 	3o By Balance 	  $499 94 

1903. 

June 3o By Balapee 	  $16,799 66 

CROTON WATER FUND. 

June 3o To Balance 	$33 oo Sept. 3o By Balance 	  
I 905. 1905. 

I $35 00 
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$3,045 28 
190. 

Sept.
5 
 3o To Balance 

1905. 
83.045 28  June 3o By Balance 

$2,429 39 

1905. 

Sept. 3o To Cash 	 $1,401 05 
Balance 	i,o28 34 

June 3o By Balance 	  $10,065 12 $10,065 12 

$32,111 38 

June 30 By Balance.... $6,948 58 
Sept. 3o 	Sundries... 25,162 So 

	 $32,111 38 

8103,276 44 
625 74 

$35 82  
1905. 

Sept go To Balance 	  
1905. 

$33 8a  June 30 By Balance 	  

5905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	  

1905. 
$1 37 I June 30 By Balance 	Si V 

DEPARTMENT OF STREET CLEANING, ACQUISITION OF SITES FOR STABLE, BOROUGH 
OF BROOKLYN. 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, ACQUISITION OF PROPERTY TO INCREASE FACILITIES 
FOR CARE OF CONTAGIOUS DISEASES. 

7 905. 	 1 905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$840 8o  June 3o By Balance 	$840 8o 

1905, 	 I 1905. 
Sept 3o To Cash 	.. $15,300 00 

Balance.... 134,174 58 
	 $149,474 58 June 3o By Balance 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, BUILDTNG FUND. 

1 
$103,726 4z June 3o By Balance 	  $103,726 41 

DRAINAGE AND SEWERAGE DISTRICT PLANS, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 $68,938 76 

Balance... • 34.787 65 

une 3o, 1905. 
By Balance 	  $1,422 88 

Sept 3o, zoos. 
Proceeds of Sale 	1,006 51 

$2,429 39 

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION, REPAIRING STEAMBOATS. 

Sept. 30, 0905. 
To Department of Correc- 

tion, Building Fund $1,023 00 
Cash 	  5,810 oo 
Balance 	  3,232 12 

EXTENSION OF BROADWAY, FROM KINGSBRIDGE ROAD TO SPUYTEN DUYVIL 
CREEK BRIDGE. 

ELEVENTH WARD PARK FUND. 

1905. 	 1 905. 
Sept. 30 To Balance 	  $150,011 99  June 3o By Balance 	  $150,011 99 

EAST RIVER PARK, CONSTRUCTION OF. 

1905. 	 I  1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$289 72 June 3o By Balance 	$289 72 

EAST RIVER PARK, IMPROVEMENT OF EXTENSION. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	  $14,307 91 I June 3o By Balance 	  $1 4,307 91 

EXTENSION OF RIVERSIDE DRIVE TO BOULEVARD LAFAYETTE. 

FIRE ALARM TELEGRAPH SYSTEM, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

5905. 	 5805. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 $523 68 

Balance 	 2,239 6o 
1 	 $2,763 a8 

FUND FOR TOPOGRAPHICAL BUREAU, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	$5,527 14 

Balance 	3,074 20 

19os. 
June 3o 	By Balance.... 	$3,568 78 
Aug. 31 	Sundries... 	5,032 56 

$8.6121  34 $8,601 34 

FUND FOR RESTORING PAVEMENTS. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$1,175 71 

I 1905. 
June 30 	By Balance 	  $1.175 7! 

FORT WASHINGTON RIDGE ROAD FUND. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	$5,478 20 

Balance 	43.357 79 

1905. 
June 3o 	By Balance... • $43,242  36 
Sept. 3o 	Cash 	5,593 63 

$48,835 99 $48.835 99 

FUND FOR TOPOGRAPHICAL BUREAU, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 $41,124 28 

Balance 	12,674 47 

1905. 
June 3o 	By Balance.... 	$3,976 42 
Sept. 3o 	Sundries... 	49,822 33 

$53,798  75 $53,798 79 

FUND FOR TOPOGRAPHICAL BUREAU, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 $20,702 61 

Balance 	12,124 72 

1905. 
June 3o 	By Balance.... 	$7,664 53 
Sept. 3o 	Sundries... 	25,162 8o 

$32,827 33 $32,827 33 

FIRE DEPARTMENT, SITES AND BUILDINGS. 

0805. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	$35,214 61 

Balance 	273 78 
$35,488 

1905. 
June 3o 	By 	Balance.... $10,325 59 
July 31 	Sundries... 	25,162 8o 

$35,488 30 39 

GANSEVOORT MARKET FUND. 

1905. 	 5905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	 i 	$5,240 75 I June 3o By Balance 	$5,240 7S 

GOUVERNEUR SLIP HOSPITAL, BUILDING FUND. 

5905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$7,921 84  June 3o By Balance 	  

GRADING AND PAVING GRAND STREET, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

190. 	 zs. 
Sept.

5 
 3o To Balance 	$1,411 91 I Ju

go
ne 30 By Balance 	  

$149,474 58  

$2,763 28 June 3o By Balance 	  

$7,921  84 

$1,411 91 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	$449,041  47 

Balance 	3,295 21 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash. 	 $4,815 20 

Balance.... 	6,338 39 

Sept. 30, 2905. 
To Fire Department Fund, 

Sites 	  $625 74 
Cash 	  8,787 26 
Balance. 	  23,298  38 

1905. 
June 3o By Balance...$376,848 29 
Sept. 3o 	Sundries.. 75,488 39 

	 $452,336 68 

1905. 
Tune 3o By Balance.... $4,084 65 
Sept. 3o 	Cash 	 7,068 94 

$11,153 59 	 $1 1,153 59 

1905. 

GOUVERNEUR HOSPITAL, COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION, BOROUGH OF MAN- 
HATTAN. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 $35,899 70  

Balance 	400 92 
62 

1905. 
June 30 	By 	Balance.... $50,131 3z 
Sept. 3o 	Sundries... 	26,169 31 

62 $36,300 $36,300 

GENERAL FUND BONDS OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

xgo5.
Sept. 3o To Balance 	 $7,000,000 oo 1 

1905. 
Sept. 30 	By Cash 	 $7,000,000 00 

HIGH SCHOOL FUND. 

1905. 
Sept. 30 To Balance 	$306 41 

1905. 
 June 3o 	By Balance 	$306  41  

HESTER STREET PARK FUND. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$221 33 

0905. 
 June 3o 	By Balance 	$221 33 

HEALTH DEPARTMENT, CONDEMNATION OF BUILDING FUND. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$5.245 30 

2905. 
 June 3o 	By Balance 	$5,245 30 

HALL OF RECORDS, KINGS COUNTY. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 $65,494 90 

Balance 	496 77_ 

1 	1905. 
June 3o 	By Balance.... $64,985 i6 
Sept. 3o 	Sundries... 	x,o06 sz 

67 67 365,991  $65,991 

$452,336 68 

FUND FOR VIADUCT IN ONE HUNDRED AND FIFTY-FIFTH STREET, FROM ST. 
NICHOLAS PLACE TO MACOMB'S DAM BRIDGE. 

FIRE HYDRANT FUND. 

19o5. 	 1 905. 
Sept go To Balance 	$9 o6  June 3o By Balance 	89 06 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 30 To Balance 	$369 85 I June 3o By Balance 	  

FUND FOR IMPROVING THAT PORTION OF CROTONA PARK 2:7N WHICH IS LOCATED 
A PUBLIC BUILDING. 

Sept. 30 To Balance 	082 gs  June 3o By Balance 	$282 95 
1905. 	 1905. 

IMPROVEMENT OF PARKS, PARKWAYS AND DRIVES, CHAPTER zi, LAWS OF alga. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$878 58  June 3o By Balance 	  

IMPROVEMENT OF PARKS, PARKWAYS AND DRIVES, CHAPTER 194, LAWS OF zSg6. 

IMPROVEMENT OF CENTRAL PARK. 

IMPROVEMENT OF PARKS, PARKWAYS AND DRIVES, CHAPTER 643, LAWS OF zSgg. 

$369 85 

$80 0 

1 
Sept 

 
Spt. go To Cash 	 $5.516 48 	

9 5. 
 

Balance.. • 	 458,935 05 

Aug. 31, zgois. 
To Department 

 Parkways n  and Drives, 
Manhattan and 
Brooklyn. 	 $068 Of 
Sept. 30, 1003. 

Cub 	  231 83 
Balance 	  1,026 44 

$464,451 33 

1905. 

$4,426 29 June 3o By Balance 	$4436 00 

FUND FOR PAYMENT OF ASSESSMENTS IMPOSED AGAINST CITY. 

$464,451 33 I June 30 By Balance 

EXPENSE OF COMMISSIONERS OF ESTIMATE AND APPRAISEMENT FOR CLERKS, ETC. 

1905. 

ERECTION OF TEMPORARY PAVILION AT BELLEVUE HOSPITAL 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 $1,400 00 

Balance 	1o8 17 
$1,5o8 17 

1905. 

June 30 By Balance 	$1,5o8 57 

FIRE DEPARTMENT FUND FOR SITES AND BUILDINGS, BOROUGHS OF BROOKLYN 
AND QUEENS. 

FIRE DEPARTMENT FUND FOR SITES AND BUILDINGS. 

Sept. 3o To Cash 	 $72,780 21 
Balance 	 30,496 23 
	 $103,276 44 

Sundries 	  50,325 59 
Fire Depar t m e n t 

Fund, Borough of 
Queens 

June 3o, 1905. 
By Balance 	  $52,325 II 

Sept. 30, 0905. 



$88,424 03 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 $85,3o5 33 

Balance 	 3,118 7o 

1905.  

June 30 By Balance.... 17,903 07 
Sept. 30 	Sundries... 	0,520 96 

$88,424 03 

$16487 
1905. , 	 1905. 

Sept. 3o To Balance 	$164 87 I June 3o By Balance 	  

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance $20 64 I June 3o By Balance 	$20 64 

$42,240  55 
1905. 

Sept. 3o To Balance 
1965. 

$42,240  55 I June 30 By Balance 
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MUNICIPAL ELECTRIC LIGHTING PLANT, CONSTRUCTION OF. 

19os. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 

Balance 	 
$5,312  31  

257 83 

1905. 
June 30 	By Balance.... 	$4,563 63 
Sept. 3o 	Sundries... 	i,006 5, 

$5,570 14 $5,570 14 

NEW EAST RIVER BRIDGE FUND. 

1905. 
Sept. 30 To Cash 	 

Balance 	 
$54,137 64 

9,084 00 
64 

1905. 

I June 3o 	By Balance 	  $63,221 64 $63,221 

NEW HALL OF RECORDS BUILDING FUND. 

loos. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 

Balance 	 
$112,793 20 

22,970 78 

1905. 
June 3o 	By Balance.... $85,438 39 
Aug. 31 	Sundries... 	50,325 59 

$135,763 98 $135,763 98 

NEW YORK ZOOLOGICAL GARDEN FUND. 

z 905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 

Balance 	 
. $79,891 54 

13,405 92 

1905. 

	

June 3o 	By Balance.... $17,809 o6 

	

1  

Aug. 31 	Sundries.. • 	75,488 40 
$93,297 46  $93,297 46  

NEW YORK PUBLIC LIBRARY FUND. 

190. 
Sept.

5 
 3o To Cash..... 

Balance.. 
$281,532 84 
657,581 56 

1905. 

June 3o 	By Balance 	  $939,114 40 $939,114 40  

NEW HARLEM HOSPITAL FUND. 

1905. 

Sept. 30 To Cash 	. 
Balance.... 

$74,907 05 
2,235 40 

1 . 
Ju

9
ne
os 

 3o 	By Balance.... 	$51,979 69 
Sept. 3o 	Proceeds of 

Sales 	... 	25,162 8o 
$77,1 42  45 $77,142  45 

NEW RICHMOND COUNTY JAIL, CONSTRUCTION OF. 

1905. 
Sept 3o To Cash 	 

Balance 	 
$18,650 49 
13,718 8, 

1 
June

9o5. 
 3o 	By Balance.... 	$2,173 94 

July 31 	Sundries... 	30,195 36 

1 

$32,369 30 $32,369 30 

NEWTOWN CREEK BRIDGE FUND, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

1905. 
Sept. 30 To Cash 	 

Balance 	 
$250,960 22 

54,924 33 

1905. 
June 30 	By Balance.- $64,589 20 
July 31 	Sundries... 241 ,295 35 

$305,884 55 $305,884 55 

NEW BELLEVUE HOSPITAL FUND. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	 $48,476 15 

1905 
I June 30 	By Balance 	  $48,476 Is 

NEW PARK FUND. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	 $811 	56 

1905. 
 June 3o 	By Balance 	  $811 	56 

NEW YORK BRIDGE FUND. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	 $61,956 so 

1905. 
 June 3o 	By Balance 	  $61,956 50 

NEW MUNICIPAL BUILDING FUND. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	 $133 33 

1905. 
 June 3o 	By Balance 	  $133 33 

NINTH DISTRICT COURT-HOUSE FUND. 

19os. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	 $152,422 8o 

1005. 
 June 3o 	By Balance 	  $152,422 8o 

NEW COUNTY COURT-HOUSE FUND. 

1905. 
June-3o To Balance 	 $700,087 29 

1905. 
I Sept. 30 	By Balance 	  $700,087 29 

NEW YORK COLUMBIAN CELEBRATION ENTERTAINMENT FUND. 

NEW YORK COUNTY COURT-HOUSE, RECONSTRUCTION OF. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$861 oo  June 3o By Balance 	$861 oo 

NEW WATER SUPPLY OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

1905- 
Sept. 30 To Cash 	 8,6,806 65 

Balance 	 13,193 35 
	  $30,000 00 

1905. 

Sept. 30 By Sundries 	  $30,000 00 

NEW YORK AND WESTCHESTER WATER COMPANY, PURCHASING PROPERTY. 

OPENING, EXTENDING, LAYING OUT AND IMPROVING BEDFORD AVENUE, 
BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

1905. 
Sept. 3s To Cash 	$4.716  00 

Balance 	2,113 99 
$6,829 99 I  

1905. 

June 3o 	By Balance 	$6,829 99 

PUBLIC BATHS FUND, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

1905. 
Sept. go To Cash 	$147,014 48 

Balance 	5,440 88 
$1 32.455 36  

June 3o 	By Balance.. 	jzoa,i29 77 
Aug. 31 	Sundries. 	50.325 S9 _ 

I 	1905.  
8152.455 36 

IMPROVEMENT OF PARKS, PARKWAYS AND DRIVES, BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN 
AND RICHMOND. 

168 02 

$22,542 38 

$22,710 40 

une  
By Balance 

 30, 1905. 
 

Aug. 31, 1905. 
Improvement of 

Park s, Parkways 
and Drives, 643-97. 

Sept. 3o To Cash 	$882 98 
Balance 	 21,827 42 
	 $22,710 4o 

1905. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 $22,551 74 

Balance 	 44,394  61 
$66,946 35 I  June 3o By Balance 	  $66,946 35 

1905. 

IMPROVEMENT OF PARKS, PARKWAYS AND DRIVES, BOROUGHS OF BROOKLYN AND 
QUEENS. 

IMPROVEMENT OF PARKS, PARKWAYS AND DRIVES, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	. $66,370 66 

Balance.... 61,179 13 
June 3o By Balance 	  $127,549 79 

1905. 

$127,549 79 

IMPROVEMENT AND CONSTRUCTION OF PARKS, PARKWAYS AND PLAYGROUNDS, 
BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND RICHMOND. 

1905. 	1905. 
Sept. 30 To Cash. 	 $88,703 55 	 June 3o By Balance.... $12,213 22 

	

Balance.... 24,16o 85 	 July 31 	Sundries... 1oo,651 18 
	 $112,864 40   $ / 12,864 40 

IMPROVEMENT AND CONSTRUCTION OF PARKS, PARKWAYS AND PLAYGROUNDS, 
BOROUGHS OF BROOKLYN AND QUEENS. 

$155,769 68 

1905. 
June 3o By Balance.... $29,955 7o 
Sept. 30 	Sundries... 125,813 98 

	 $1 55,769 68 

IMPROVEMENT AND CONSTRUCTION OF PARKS, PARKWAYS AND PLAYGROUNDS, 
BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	$123,398 73 

Balance 	32,370 95 

$4.719 67 
1905. 

Sept. 30 To Balance 
1905. 

$4,719 67  June 30 By Balance 	  

IMPROVING AND PERMANENTLY BE HALL PATTERINGRK., ETC., BROWNSTONE BUILDING. CITY 

1905. 
Sept. 30 To Cash 	 $1,28o 00 

Balance 	241 28 

1905. 
June 3o By Balance.... $1,018 03 
Aug. 31 	Sundries... 	503 25 

$1,521 28 $1,521 28 

IMPROVING AND PERMANE'NTLY BETTERING CITY HALL, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

1905. 

Sept. so To Cash 	 
Balance.... 

814478  45 
2,905 96 

une 30, 1905. 
By Balance 	$9,332 32 

Sept. 3o, 1905. 
Proceeds of Sales of 

Stocks and Bonds. 	8,052 09 
$17,384 41 $17,284 4,  

JEFFERSON PARK, IMPROVEMENT OF. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance $2,040 76 I 

1905. 
June 30 	By Balance 	  $2,040 76 

MORNINGSIDE PARK, CONSTRUCTION OF. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance $51 71 

1905. 
 June 3o 	By Balance 	  $51  71  

MORNINGSIDE PARK, IMPROVEMENT OF. 

1905. 
Sept. 30 To Balance $25 8o I 

19 05 
Jun e 3o 	By Balance 	  $25 80 

MOUNT MORRIS PARK, CONSTRUCTION OF. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance $4.472  7o 

1905. 
 June 3o 	By Balance 	  $4,472  7o 

MUSEUM OF ART AND NATURAL HISTORY FUND. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$401 56 June 3o By Balance 	Lie= 56 

MARKET FUND, EIGHTEENTH WARD MARKET. 

19o5. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$301 70  June 3o By Balance 	$301 70 

MULBERRY BEND PARK, CONSTRUCTION OF. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 30 To Balance 	$107 92 June 3o By Balance 	$107 92 

METROPOLITAN MUSEUM OF ART, COMPLETION OF. 

MUSEUM OF ARTS AND SCIENCES, ERECTION OF ADDITION, BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash. 	 $98,181 38 	 June 30 By Balance.. • • $78,614 64 

	

Balance.... 30,758 85 	 Sept. 30 	Sundries... 50.325 59 
	 $128,940 23   $128,90 33 

MAP AND PLAN OF A PORTION OF THE SECOND AND THIRD WARDS, BOROUGH OF 
QUEENS. 

MAP OR PLAN, FIRST WARD, AND PARTS OF SECOND, THIRD, FOURTH AND FIFTH 
WARDS, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

$4•603 73 I June 30 By Balance 	$4,603 73 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash. 	 $748 40 

Balance.... 3,855 33 
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POLICE DEPARTMENT FUND, SITES AND BUILDINGS. 

190. 
Sept.

5 
 3o To Cash. 	 $96,805 68 

Balance.... 	87,446 65 

1 

	

I June
9o5. 

3o 	By Balance.. 	$163,115 58 

	

Sept. 3o 	Sundries. 	21,136 75 
$184,252 33 $184,252 33 

PUBLIC BATHS FUND, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	$1,150 00 

Balance 	10,536 71 

1905. 
June 3o 	By Balance.... 	$6,654 
Sept. 3o 	Sundries... 	5,032 

15 
56 

$11,686 71 411,686 71 

PUBLIC BATIIS FUND, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	$1,400 00 

Balance 	583 93 
$1,983 

1905. 

June 3o 	By Balance 	  $1,983 93 93 

PROCEEDS OF CORPORATE STOCK FOR VARIOUS MUNICIPAL PURPOSES ISSUED 
TO COMMISSIONERS OF SINKING FUND FOR INVESTMENT. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Sundries 	  4791,578 28  Sept. 30 By Cash.... 	  $791,578  28 

PROCEEDS OF CORPORATE STOCK TO PROVIDE FOR THE SUPPLY OF WATER 
ISSUED TO COMMISSIONERS OF SINKING FUND FOR INVESTMENT. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Sundries 	  $40,000 oo  Sept. 3o By Cash. 	  $40,000 00 

PROCEEDS OF SALE OF CORPORATE STOCK, CONSTRUCTION OF RAPID TRANSIT 
RAILROAD. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 30 To Sundries 	 41,510,552 46  June 3o By Balance 	 $1,510,552  46 

PROCEEDS OF SALE OF CORPORATE STOCK FOR VARIOUS MUNICIPAL PURPOSES, 
HELD APRIL 24, 1905. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Sundries.$7,985,421 24 

Balance 2,354,604 5o 
	 $10,340,025 74 

1905. 

June 3o By Balance 	 $10,340,025 74 

PROCEEDS OF SALE OF CORPORATE STOCK, TO PROVIDE FOR THE SUPPLY OF 
WATER, APRIL 24, 1905. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Sundries. $755,290 47 

Balance.. 1,258,817 45 
	 $2,014,107 92 June 3o By Balance 	 $2,014,107 92 

PROCEEDS OF SALE OF CORPORATE STOCK TO PROVIDE FOR THE SUPPLY OF 
WATER, HELD ON NOVEMBER 23. 1904. 

105. 
Sep 	3o To Sundries. 

Balance.. 
4384,003 75 
993,427 59 

1903. 

June 30 	By Balance 	  $1,377,431  34 1,377,431 	34 

PUBLIC DRIVEWAY, CONSTRUCTION OF. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	 

1905. 
$2,112 78 	June 3o 	By Balance 	  $2,112 78 

$3,985 81 
1905. 	 1903. 

Sept. 3o To Balance 	$3,985 81 I June 3o By Balance 	  

$17,684 41  
1905. 

Sept. 3o To Balance 	  
1905. 

$17,684 41 June 3o By Balance 	  

$1,985 so 
2905. 

Sept. 30 To Balance 
1905. 

$1,985 oo I June 3o By Balance 

$504 8a 
1905. 	 2905. 

Sept. 3o To Balance 	g504 82 I June 3o By Balance 	  

$59180 WS- 
Sept so To Balance 

1905. 	• 
$391 42  June 30 By Balance 	  

PUBLIC BUILDINGS FOR TWENTY-THIRD AND TWENTY-FOURTH WARDS, CROTONA 
PARKS. 

PUBLIC COMFORT STATIONS. 

1905. 1905. 
Sept. 30 To Balance 	;602 20 I June 3o By Balance 	4602 20 

PARK AVENUE, IMPROVEMENT ABOVE ONE HUNDRED AND SIXTH STREET. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$44 8o  June 3o By Balance 	$44 8o 

PUBLIC PARK IN THE SEVENTH WARD, CORLEARS HOOK PARK, ACQUIRING TITLE. 

PUBLIC PARK IN THE SEVENTH WARD, CORLEARS HOOK PARK, CONSTRUCTION 
AND IMPROVEMENT OF. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	4167 35  June 3o By Balance 	$167 35 

PUBLIC BUILDINGS FOR SEVENTH DISTRICT POLICE COURT AND PRISON, AND 
ELEVENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	41,626 92  June 3o By Balance 	41,626 92 

PUBLIC BATH IN RIVINGTON STREET. 

PAVING JEROME AVENUE. 

PUBLIC PARK IN THE TWELFTH WARD, BETWEEN ONE HUNDRED AND ELEVENTH 
AND ONE HUNDRED AND FOURTEENTH STREETS. 

19o5. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	  $99,82$ 92 I June 30 By Balance 	  $99.82S 

PUBLIC PARK IN THE TWELFTH WARD, BETWEEN BRADHURST AND EDGECOMBE 
AVENUES. 
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PARK IMPROVEMENT FUND, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$393 54 

1905. 
 June 3o 	By Balance 	  $393 54 

PERMANENTLY BETTERING KINGS COUNTY COURT-HOUSE. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	443/5 00 

Balance 	308 88 

I
$1,643 88 

1905. 

June 3o 	By Balance 	  $1,643 88 

1905. 

Sept. 3o To Cash 	4128,902 99 
Balance 	448.105 76 
	  $567,008 75 

1905. 
June 3o By Balance.. • •$365,583 43 
Sept. 3o 	Proceeds of 

Sale 	 201,425 32 
	  $567,009 75 

RAPID TRANSIT CONSTRUCTION FUND, BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND 
BROOKLYN. 

RESTORING UNDER CHAPTER 35, LAWS OF 1892. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash. 	 $15,970 96 

Balance.... 204,030 IS 
$220,001 	II 

1905. 

June 3o By Balance $220,00: 	11 

REPAVING UNDER CHAPTER 475, LAWS OF 1895. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash. 	 $26,518 27 

Balance.... 267,724 92 
$294,243 19 

1905. 

June 3o By Balance $294,243 	19 

REPAVING UNDER CHAPTER 87, LAWS OF 1897. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 . $14,288 44 

Balance.... 452,646 is 
$466,934 

1905. 

59 June 3o 	By Balance 	  $466,934 59 

REPAVING STREETS, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

1905. 19
e
05

3o Jun 	By Balance.... $20,185 66 
Sept. 3o To Cash..... 	$250,770 27 Sept. 3o 	Sundries... 302,953 56 

Balance.. 	78,928 95 Cash. 	7,560 00 
22 $329,699 22 $329,699 

REPAVING STREETS, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

1905. 1905. 
June 30 	By Balance.... 	$6,694 84 

Sept. 3o To 	Cash ..... 	4117,589 88 Sept. 3o 	Proceeds of 
Balance.. 	90,407 34 Sale 	.... 201,302 38 

22 $307,997 22 $207,997 

REPAVING STREETS, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

1905. 

Sept. 3o To 	Cash• • . • • 	$749,020  77 
Balance.. 	91,829 14 

1905. 
June 3o 
Sept. 3o 

	

By Balance.. 	$111,128 82 
P r oceeds 

	

of Sale 	729,421 09 
$840,849 91  $840,849 91  

REPAVING STREETS, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

1905. 

Sept. 30 

	

To Cash..... 	$127,798 88 

	

Balance.. 	2,560 28 

190. 
June

5 
 3o 

Sept. 30 
By Balance.... 	$4,520 18 

Sundries... 125,813 98 
Cash 	35 00 

$130,359 16 $130,359 16 

REPAVING STREETS, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

1905. 

Sept. 3o To Cash 	$103,293 27 
Balance 	38,548 15 

1905. 
June 3o 
Sept. 3o 

By 	Balance.... 	$8,202 3o 
Cash. 	75 00 
Sundries... 133,564 10 

$141,841 42  $141,841 42 

PERMANENTLY BETTERING BOROUGH HALL, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	4229 12 I Jun e 3o By Balance 

REPAIRING UNDER CHAPTER 346, LAWS OF 1889. 

$229 12 

$46,206 27 1June 3o By Balance 	  $46,206 27 

1905. 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash. 	 $5,755 11 

Balance.... 40,451  16 

RAPID TRANSIT CONSTRUCTION FUND, BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND 
THE BRONX. 

1905. 

Sept. 30 To Cash 	;166,8'8 48 
Balance 	832,286 14 
	  $999.104 62 

1905. 
June 3o By Balance...4185,455 78  
Sept 30 	Cash 	7,266 64 

Proceeds of 
Sale 	 8o6,382 20 
	  $999,104 62 

$81,924 47 $81,924 47 I June 30 By Balance 

1905. 1905. 
Sept. 30 To Cash. 	 $10,3o7 18 

Balance.... 71,617 29 

REPAVING ROADS. STREETS AND AVENUES IN TWENTY-THIRD AND TWENTY-
FOURTH WARDS. 

REPAVING WITH ASPHALT EIGHTY-SIXTH STREET, FROM CENTRAL PARK, WEST, 
TO RIVERSIDE DRIVE. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash. 	 

Balance.... 
411 52 

3,107 gs 
$3,119 37 

19oS• 

June 3o 	By Balance 	  $3.119 37 

REPAIRS TO COUNTY COURT-HOUSE, COUNTY OF NEW YORK. 

1905. 
Sept. 30 To Cub 	 

Balance 	 
$4.805 51 
3,083 84 

:905. 

	

I June 3o 	By Balance.... 	$6,6418 68 

	

Sept. 30 	Sundries... 	:moo 47 
$7.88915 $7,889 1 5 



THE CITY RECORD, FRIDAY, MARCH 16, 1906. 
2499 

$9,043 76 

59os. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 

Balance 	 STATE TAXES, CARE OF INSANE. 

1905. 

	

$9,030 86 	 June 3o By Balance.... $4,554 46 

	

12 go 	 Aug. 3x 	Sundries... 4,529 30 
$9,043 76 

$41,357 92 
1905. 

Sept. 3o To Balance 	  
1905. 

$41,357 92  June 3o By Balance 	  

$534 95 
$13,529 18 $13,529 58 

1905. 
$534 95 June 3o By Balance 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	  

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 $4,500 00 

Balance ...  	9,029 18 

1905. 
June 3o By Balance.... $8,496 62 
Sept. 3o 	Sundries... 	5,032 56 

STREET CLEANING, NEW STOCK OR PLANT, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. RIVERSIDE PARK AND DRIVE, COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION. 
1905. 

$741  00 

5,032  56 
$5,773 56 

$3,361 64 

$5,773 56 

1905. 
June 3o By Balance.... 
Sept. 30 	Proceeds of 

Sale 	 

105. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	  Sept. 3o To Cash 	 12,95o 00 

Balance.... 	2,823 56 

1905. 
$3,361  64  June 3o By Balance 	  

$7,436 48 
1905. 

$7,436 48  June 3o By Balance 	  
1905. 

Sept. 3o To Balance 	  
$716 87 

SITES FOR CARNEGIE LIBRARIES. RIVERSIDE PARK, CONSTRUCTION OF. 

$1,155 17 
$55,858  76  

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 $45,580 14 

Balance 	 10,278 6z 

1905. 
June 3o By Balance.... $19,624 33 
Sept. 3o 	Sundries... 36,234 43 

$55,858 76 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$1,155 17 I June 3o By Balance 

STREET SIGNS, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, PURCHASING AND ERECTING. 
REPAVING THIRD AVENUE, FROM HARLEM RIVER TO EAST ONE HUNDRED AND 

SEVENTIETH STEET. 

 
1905. 	

To Balance 	 $2,924 8 
J5905.  
une 3o By Balance 	 $2,924 8 	 THIRD DISTRICT, COURT-HOUSE FUND. 

Sept. 3o To Balance 	$85 62 June 3o By Balance 	$85 6a 
1905. 	 1905. 

RUTGERS' SLIP PARK, IMPROVEMENT OF. 

$43,416 6o 

1905. 
Sept. 30 To Cash 	 $4,859 25 

Balance 	667 52 TAX RELIEF FUND. 

5905. 
$43,416 6o  Sept. 3o By Balance 	  

$5,526 77 June 3o By Balance 	$5,526 77 

1905. 

1905. 
June 3o To Balance 	  

TWENTY-SIXTH WARD STREET IMPROVEMENT FUND. 

REPAIRING RETAINING WALL ON THE WESTERLY SIDE OF BOULEVARD LAFAY-
ETTE, ONE HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-FIRST STREET, BOROUGH OF MAN-
HATTAN. 

$3,840 00 $3,840 00 

$3,043 00 
797 00 

105. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 

Balance 	 

1905. 
June 3o By Balance.... 	$840 00 
Sept. 3o 	Sundries... 	3,000 00 

$549 50 
1905. 

Sept. 3o To Balance 
1905. 

$549 50  June 30 By Balance 	  

5905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 

5905. 
$55 46 I June 3o By Balance 	$55 46 SCHOOL BUILDING FUND, BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

SCHOOL BUILDING FUND, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

$131,297 95 

5905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 30 To Cash 	$854 77 

Balance 	 130,443 18 
	  $535,297 95 June 3o By Balance 

1905. 	5905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	8516,958 20 	 Tune 3o By Balance.... 857,805 66 

	

Balance... • 54,488  96 	 Sept. 3o 	Sundries... 153,605 5o 
	  $171,407 x6   $171,407 56 

$9,249 88  
5905. 

Sept. 3o To Balance 	  
1905. 

$9,249 88 I June 3o By Balance 	  
$34,171  87 

31 05 

SCHOOL HOUSE FUND, NO. 2. 
WATER FUND, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

SCHOOL HOUSE FUND, NO. z. 
ae5.3o 
Sept. 30 

$1,364 68 

Sept. 3o 

$10,458  26 $10,458 26 

By Balance... • $5,458 28 
Sundries... 5,000 00 

1905. 
Sept. 30 To Cash 	 $8,303 39 

Balance 	 2,154 37 1905. 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$5,364 68 1 June 30 By Balance 	  

REBUILDING RETAINING WALL, EASTERLY SIDE OF EDGECOMBE AVENUE, 
ONE HUNDRED AND FORTY-SEVENTH TO ONE HUNDRED AND FORTY-
EIGHTH STREET. 

SANITARY IMPROVEMENT SCHOOL HOUSE FUND. 

1905. 
$4,778 04  June 30 By Balance 	  

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	  $4,778  04 

RIVERSIDE PARK AND DRIVE, COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION OF NINETY-SIXTH 
STREET VIADUCT. 

I 
1905. 	 x905. 

Sept. 3o To Balance 	$7,460 38 June 3o By Balance 	

REPAVING AVENUE A. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$841 20 I June 3o By Balance 	$841 20 

REPAIRS AND ALTERATIONS TO MEN'S PRISON, RAYMOND STREET JAIL. 
BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

STORAGE YARD, LOCATED AT PARK AVENUE. EAST ONE HUNDRED AND EIGHTIETH 
STREET, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

5905. 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	  $86,000 oo I Sept. 30 By Proceeds of Sale 	 $86,000 oo 

5905. 5905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	  $50,000 oo I June 3o By Balance 	  $50,000 00 

THIRTEENTH DISTRICT MUNICIPAL COURT, MANHATTAN, ACQUIRING PROPERTY. 

VIADUCT OR BRIDGE OVER THE TRACKS OF THE NEW YORK AND HARLEM 
RAILROAD AND PORT MORRIS BRANCH. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 30 To Balance 	$348 82  June 3o By Balance 	$348 82 

VAN CORTLANDT PARK, PARADE GROUND. 

WATER FUND, BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

1905. 	 1 5905. 
Sept. 30 To Cash 	$255,968 38 	 Tune 3o By Balance... • $71,444 28 

	

Balance... • 45,878 15 	 Sept. 3o 	Sundries... 230,402 25 
	  $301,846 53 $301,846  53 

WATER FUND, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$1x6 82  June 3o By Balance 	$516 82 

STEEL BEAM STRUCTURE OVER THE TRACKS OF PORT MORRIS BRANCH OF NEW 
YORK AND HARLEM RAILROAD. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 30 To Balance 	$778 53  June 3o By Balance $778 S3 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 

Balance.... 

5905. 

$716 87 June 3o By Balance 

STREET CLEANING, NEW STOCK, ETC., BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

$5,032 56 I Aug. 31 By Sundries 	$5,032 56 

$7,460 38 5905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	. 	$287 00 	

5905. 
 

Balance 	4,745 56 

RECONSTRUCTION OF SEWERS, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

SCHOOL BUILDING FUND. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	$3,314,766 88 

Balance 	382,656 44 
	  3,697.423 32 

1905. 
June 3o By Balance. $426,259 78 
Sept. 3o 	Sundries.. 3,275,563 54 

	 $3,697,423 32 

SCHOOL BUILDING FUND, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

$65,721 15 I June 3o By Balance 	865,725 55 
1905. 	 1905. 

Sept. 3o To Balance 
WATER FUND. BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

5905. 

Sept. 3o To Cash 	 $57,966 7o 
Balance 	 56,2o5 57 

une  
By Balance 

 30, 1905. 
 

Sept. 30, 1905. 
Water Rents, Queens 

$34,140 82 

$34,171  87 

1905. 
	  $47,691  87  June 3o By Balance 	  

SOLDIERS' AND SAILORS' MEMORIAL ARCH FUND. 

5905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash. 	 $1,417 33 

Balance.... 	3,149 47 

1905. 

$4,566 80 June 30 By Balance 	$4,566 8o 

$47,691 87 
1905. 

Sept. 30 To Balance 

WATER MAIN FUND, NO. 3. 

190. 
Sept

5 
 30 To Cash 	 $2,882 80 

Balance 	 85,052 88 

1905. 

	 $87,895 68 June 3o By Balance 	  $87,895 68 

WATER MAIN FUND, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

128 45 
$588 42 

$3,019 53 1 Sept. 3o By Sundries 	  

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash. 	 $1,080 00 

Balance.... 	1,939 53 

1905. 

$3,019 53 

$51,878 81 1 June 3o By Balance 	  $55,878 85 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 $585 95 

Balance 	 51,296 86 

1905. 

SCHOOL BUILDING FUND, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 



WIDENING ROADWAY OF FIFTY-NINTH STREET, FROM FIFTH TO EIGHTH AVE. 
NUE. 

zgos. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	  

1905. 
$3,990 17  June 3o By Balance $3,990 17 

WATER MAIN FUND, NO. 2. 

WASHINGTON BRIDGE PARK FUND. 

19o5. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$267 93  June 30 By Balance 	$267 93 

WATER STOCK OF 187o, IMPROVEMENT OF LOWER RESERVOIR. 

T905. 	 1905. 

Sept. 3o To Balance 	$9,473 4o I June 3o By Balance 

WARD'S ISLAND PURCHASED. 

$9.473 4o 

19os. 
Sept. 30 To Cash. 	 

Balance.... 
$54 86 
186 85 

1 1905. 

$241 71 June 30 By Balance $241  71  

REVENUE BOND FUND, REPAIRING BUILDINGS IN ATTORNEY STREET, BOROUGH 
OF MANHATTAN. 

1905. 	 1905. 

Sept. 3o To palance 	$7,311 7o  June 3o By Balance 	$7411  70  

REVENUE BOND FUND, NCYHOSPITAL PROVIDING HELP TO ORGANIZE AND MAINTAIN EMER- 
GE 	 AT CONEY 

zoos. 
Sept 3o To Balance 

1905. 
$2,486 24 I June 3o By Balance 	  048624 
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WATER CONSTRUCTION, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 
	 REVENUE BOND FUND, PAYMENT OF EXPENSES FOR DRAPING CITY HALL. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 $6,66o 25 

Balance 	949 84 $7,610 09 

1905. 
Sept. 30 To Balance 	  

1905. 
June 3o By Balance.... $2,610 09 
Aug. 31 	Sundries... 5,000 00 

$7,610 09 

1905. 
$139 68 I June 3o By Balance 	  

tgos. 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$170 14 I June 3o By Balance 	$170 14 

REVENUE BOND FUND, DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, DESTRUCTION OF DISEASED 
CATTLE, ETC. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$77 so  June 3o By Balance 	$77 50  

REVENUE BOND FUND, LAYING WATER MAINS, TOTTENVILLE, BOROUGH OF 
RICHMOND. 

1905. 	 1905. 
$139 68 Sept. 3o To Balance 	$1,248 19 I June 3o By Balance 	$1,248 19 

WILLIAMSBRIDGE SEWER FUND. 
REVENUE BOND FUND, REPAIRS AND ALTERATIONS TO BUILDING, ELEVENTH 

STREET AND THIRD AVENUE. 

1905. 
Sept. 30 To Balance 

1905. 
$229 98 I June 30 By Balance $229 98 1905. 

Sept. 30 To Balance 
1905. 

$375 40  June 3o By Balance 	  $375 40 

REVENUE BOND FUND, PAYMENT OF EXPENSES, BOARD OF JUSTICES, MUNICIPAL 
COURTS. 

1905. 	 1005. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$46  13  June 3o By Balance 	  $46 13 

REVENUE BOND FUND, PAYMENT OF VOLUNTEER FIREMEN, BOROUGH OF 
QUEENS. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$1,500 oo  June 3o By Balance 	$1,500 00 

1905. 
Sept. 3s,  To Balance 

1905. 
$50 oo  June 3o By Balance 	$5o 00 REVENUE BOND FUND, COLLATING ELECTION RETURNS, NOVEMBER II, x902. 

Sept. 3o To Balance 	$88 90  June 3o By Balance 	$88 go 
1005. 	 1905. 

WATER METER FUND, FOR THE PURCHASE AND PLACING OF WATER METERS. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	  

7905. 
$2,087 5c  June 3o By Balance 	$2,087 5o 

REVENUE BOND FUND, CELEBRATION OF TWO HUNDRED AND FIFTIETH ANNI-
VERSARY, CITY OF NEW YORK. 

REVENUE BOND FUND FOR ALTERATIONS AND IMPROVEMENT OF COUNTY COURT-
HOUSE, KINGS COUNTY. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 

1905. 
$191 28 I June 3o By Balance 	  $191 28 

1905. 
$62 04 I June 3o By Balance 	  

REVENUE BOND FUND, FOR NECESSARY REPAIRS TO WILLIAMSBRIDGE OUTLET 
SEWER, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

REVENUE BOND FUND, REFURNISHING AND DECORATING CITY HALL. 

1905. 1905. 

Sept. 3o To Balance 	$286 51 I June 3o By Balance 	$286 51 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	  $62 04 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 

1905. 
$118 91  June 3o By Balance 	$riEl 91 

1905. 
$so oo  June 3o By Balance 	$5o oo  

REVENUE BOND FUND, FOR SALARIES AND EXPENSES OF NEW CITY MAGIS-
TRATES' COURT. 

190. 	 1905. 
Sept.

5 
 3o To Balance 	$189 88 I J une 3o By Balance 	$189 88 

REVENUE BOND FUND, FOR SALARIES OF TUSTICES AND EMPLOYEES, TWELFTH 
DISTRICT MUNICIPAL COURT, MANHATTAN, 1903. 

REVENUE BOND FUND, FOR FURNISHING AND SUPPLYING ROOMS SET APART 
AS A CHILDREN'S PART, COURT OF SPECIAL SESSIONS. 

1005. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 

1905. 
$15 19  June 3o By Balance 	  $15 19 

REVENUE BOND FUND, ALTERATIONS AND IMPROVEMENTS OF COUNTY JAIL, 
COUNTY. 

1905. 	 1905. 

Sept. 3o To Balance 	$2,172 54 I June 3o By Balance 	$2,172 54 

REVENUE BOND FUND, FOR SALARIES AND EXPENSES OF CHILDREN'S COURT, 
BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

REVENUE BOND FUND, EXPENSES OF BOARD OF CITY MAGISTRATES, FIRST 
DIVISION. 

5905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 

5905. 
$237 94 June 30 By Balance 	  $237 94 

$o 17 
19O. 	 1905. 

Sept.
5 
 3o To Balance 	$o 17  June 3o By Balance 	  REVENUE BOND FUND, EXPENSES OF THIRTEENTH DISTRICT MUNICIPAL COURT, 

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

REVENUE BOND FUND, BOARD OF EDUCATION, EXPENSES, ETC. KEEPING SCHOOL 
BUILDINGS OPEN DURING THE SUMMER VACATION. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	  

1905. 
$499 12 June 30 By Balance 	  $499 52  

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$84 78  June 3o By Balance 	$84 78 REVENUE BOND FUND, SALARIES OF ADDITIONAL MEMBERS OF THE UNIFORMED 

FORCE, FIRE DEPARTMENT. 

REVENUE BOND FUND, FOR REPAIRS TO CITY HALL, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 
1905. 

Sept. 3o To Balance 
1905. 

$70  74  June 30 By Balance $70 74 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$259 07  June 3o By Balance 	$259 07 

REVENUE BOND FUND, FOR CONSTRUCTION OF NEW FIREBOATS. 

REVENUE BOND FUND, EXPENSES INCURRED. ETC., REPRESENTATIVES OF FRENCH 
REPUBLIC. 

1005. 	 1905. 

Sept. 3o To Balance 	$686 58  June 3o By Balance 	$686 58 

REVENUE BOND FUND, EXPENSES OF SPECIAL COMMITTEE OF BOARD OF ALDER-
MEN ON OCCASION OF VISIT OF PRINCE HENRY. 

1905. 	 7905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$402  75 I June 3o By Balance 	  $402  75 

REVENUE BOND FUND, DREDGING GOWANUS CANAL. 

REVENUE BOND FUND. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, PREVENTING DANGER FROM 
CONTAGIOUS AND INFECTIOUS DISEASES. 

	

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 30 To Balance 	$59 42  I June 3o By Balance 	$59 42  

REVENUE BOND FUND, FOR COMPILA M 
TOTS. 

N OF ARREARS OF TAXES AND ASSESS- 

	

1905. 	 loos. 

Sept. 3o To Balance 	  $28,46o 04 I June 3o By Balance 	  $28,46o 04 

	

1905. 	 1905. 

Sept. 3o To Balance 	$5,000 oo I June 3o By Balance 	$5,000 oo 

REVENUE BOND FUND, FOR FURNISHING AND SUPPLYING ROOMS SET APART, 

ETC., CHILDREN'S COURT, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

	

1905. 	 Igos. 
Sept. 30 To Balance 	 $6 t5 I June 3o By Balance 	 $6 15 

REVENUE BOND FUND, PAYMENT TO TREASURER OF VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPART-
MENT BENEVOLENT FUND, FLATBUSH. 

REVENUE BOND FUND. BOARD OF EDUCATION, CHAPTER 751, LAWS OF zoo*. 

1905. 
Sept. 30 To Balance 

tgos. 
	  $26,434 01  June 3o By Balance 	  $26,434 01 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 

1905. 
$2,500 oo  June 30 By Balance 	  $2,500 00 

REVENUE BOND FUND, REPAIRS, E
ENCY

TC., TWENTY-SIXTH WARD HOSPITAL, EMER- 
G 	 HOSPITAL.  

REVENUE BOND FUND, FOR ADDITIONAL RENTAL OF FIRE HYDRANTS, BOROUGH 
OF  

loos. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 

tgos. 
$5,339 73 I June 3o By Balance $5,339 73 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	 

1905. 
$0 05  June 3o By Balance $0 05 

REVENUE BOND FUND, CONSTRUCTION AND ERECTION OF STREET SIGNS, BOR-
OUGH OF THE BRONX. 

zoos. 	 1905. 
Sept. 30 To Balance 	$2,634 30 I June 3o By Balance 	$2,634 30 

41. 
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$782  S7 
tgos. 

Sept. 3o To Balance 	  
zoos. 	 1905. 	 I 1905. 

$54 o6 I June 3o By Balance 	$54 06 Sept. 3o To Balance 	$782 57 June 3o By Balance 

$2 40 
1905. 

Sept. 30 To Balance 
loos. 

$2 40 June 3o By Balance 

1905. 
Sept. 30 To Balance 

• 1905. 	 1905. 	 1905. 
$87 57 I June 3o By Balance 	$87 57 Sept. 30 To Balance 	$65 go I June 3o By Balance 	$65 go 

T905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 

19os. 
$2,804 oo I June 3o By Balance 	$2,804 00 

$5,378  95 

19o5. 	 June 3o, igos. 
1 By Balance 	  $1 ,378  95 

	 Sept. 3o To Cash 	 $5,055 00 	 July 31, i9os. 
Balance 	323 es 	 Special Revenue Bonds 4,000 ao 

$zo6 47 	 55,378  95 

REVENUE BOND FUND, MAINTAINING AND OPERATING PUBLIC BATHS AND PUB-
LIC COMFORT STATIONS. 

REVENUE BOND FUND, SURVEYS, ETC., BRIDGE OVER NEW YORK AND HARLEM 
RAILROAD AT ONE HUNDRED AND FIFTY-THIRD STREET. 

REVENUE BOND FUND, SURVEYS FOR SEWER OUTLET IN THE UPPER PART OF 
BRONX WATERSHED. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$rs 94 I June

Igos. 
30 By Balance 	$1 5 94 

REVENUE BOND FUND. FOR COMPENSATION OF LABORERS AND FIRST SIGNAL 
CORPS. 

REVENUE BOND FUND, INCREASED SALARIES OF EMPLOYEES, DEPARTMENT OF 
STREET CLEANING. 

REVENUE BOND FUND, SURVEYS, ETC., VIADUCT OVER NEW YORK AND HARLEM 
RAILROAD AT MELROSE AVENUE. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 30 To Balance 	$3,000 oo  June 3o By Balance 	$3,000 00 

1905. 	 1905. 	 1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 30 To Balance 	$6a oo June 30 By Balance 	$62 oo Sept. 3o To Balance 	  $46,460 88 I June 3o By Balance 	  $46,460 88 

REVENUE BOND FUND, FOR CONSTRUCTION AND IMPROVEMENT OF BOSCOBEL 
PLACE, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

REVENUE BOND FUND, EXPENSES OF BUILDING CODE COMMISSION. 

tgos. 1905. 
1905. 	 1905. 	 Sept. 30 To Balance 	$1,327 23 I June 3o By Balance 	$1,327 23 

Sept. 3o To Balance 	$115 36 1 June 3o By Balance 	$115 36 

REVENUE BOND FUND, INCREASE OF SALARIES OF INTERPRETER, KINGS COUNTY. 

REVENUE BOND FUND, INCREASED SALARIES AND EXPENSES OF COMMISSIONERS 
OF RECORD, KINGS COUNTY. 

3o To Balance 	 
zgos. 

 $16 86 I June
905 

 3o 	By Balance 	  June 3o $16 86 

REVENUE BOND FUND, EXPENSES OF CHARTER REVISION COMMISSION. 

1 905• 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	 $1,653 67 I 

1. 
June

9os 
 3o 	By Balance 	  $1,653 67 

REVENUE BOND FUND, PRESERVATION OF DEWEY ARCH. 

1905. 
Sept. 30 To Balance 	 $453 72 I 

T9 
June

05.  
30 	By Balance 	  $453 72  

NEW YORK COLUMBIAN CELEBRATION FUND. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	 $646 45 1 

1. 
June

905
30 	By Balance 	  $646 45 

RAPID TRANSIT FUND, NO. 1. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	 $369 26 

I 	1905. 
June 3o 	By Balance 	  $369 26 

REVENUE BOND FUND, FOR SUPPORT OF NIGHT SCHOOLS. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	 $4,935 87 

1905. 
 June 30 	By Balance 	  $4,935 87 

ROSE HILL PLACE, CONSTRUCTION OF. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	 $727 22 

1905. 
 June 3o 	By Balance 	  $727 22 

REVENUE BOND FUND, PAYMENT OF CLAIMS, VOLUNTEER FIREMEN, BOROUGH 
OF THE BRONX. 

rgos. 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$112 92 I June 3o By Balance 	$112 92 

REVENUE BOND FUND, PAYMENT OF DEBTS, ETC., HOMEOPATHIC HOSPITAL. 

• 

$4,64; 63 
rgo5- 

Sept. 30 To Balance 	  
1905. 

$4,642  63  June 3o By Balance 	  

$485 14 
1905. 	 19o5. 

Sept. 30 To Balance 	$485 14  June 3o By Balance 

$462 75 
1905. 

Sept. 3o To Balance 	  
1905. 

$462 75 I June 30 By Balance 	  

REVENUE BOND FUND, FOR APPELLATE DIVISION OF SUPREME COURT. 

REVENUE BOND FUND, FOR ALTERATIONS, ETC., TO THE CITY HALL 

1905. 	 1905• 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$186 76 I June 3o By Balance 	$186 76 

REVENUE BOND FUND, FOR ALTERATIONS, ETC., TO BROWNSTONE BUILDING. 

REVENUE BOND FUND, EXTENSION OF BRIDGE OVER NEW YORK AND HARLEM 
RAILROAD AT PELHAM AVENUE. 

REVENUE BOND FUND, GRAND BOULEVARD. 

rgos. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$55 3o June 30 By Balance $55 30  

REVENUE BOND FUND, HEALTH DEPARTMENT. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 30 To Balance 	$582 26  June 30 By Balance 	$582 26 

REVENUE BOND FUND, READJUSTMENT OF WATER PIPES, FORTY-SECOND STREET 
RESERVOIR. 

rgo
pt. 3

s. 	 19os. 
Se0 To Balance 	$5 44 June 30 By Balance 	$5 44 

REVENUE BOND FUND, SUPREME COURT, COUNTY COURT-HOUSE. 

19o5. 	 1905. 
Sept. 30 To Balance 	$308 6o I June 30 By Balance 	$308 6o 

$3,180 99 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 

1905. 
$3,180 99  June 30 By Balance 

$14,086 29 
1905. 	 1 905. 

Sept. 30 To Balance 	  $14,086 29 June 3o By Balance 

REVENUE BOND FUND, CELEBRATION OF COMMENCEMENT OF TWENTIETH 
CENTURY. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$29 50  June 3o By Balance 	$29 so 

REVENUE BOND FUND, EXPENSES IN CONDUCTING CRIMINAL ACTIONS AGAINST 
CHARLES H. DODGE. 

1905. June 3o, 	1905. 
By Balance 	$322 55 

Sept. 3o 	To Cash 	 ... $752 6o July 31, 	1905. 
Balance.... 569 95 Special Revenue Bonds 	z,000 oo 

$1,322 $1,322 55 55 

REVENUE BOND FUND, FIRE ALARM TELEGRAPH SYSTEM, ETC., BOROUGH OF 
QUEENS. 

REVENUE BOND FUND, FOR CONSTRUCTION, ERECTION AND MAINTENANCE OF 
STREET SIGNS, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

REVENUE BOND FUND, CONSTRUCTION, ERECTION AND MAINTENANCE OF STREET 
SIGNS, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

$521  04 1 June 3o By Balance 	$521  04 

1905.   1905. 
Sept. 30 To Cash 	 

Balance 	 
$25 00 
496 04 

REVENUE BOND FUND, FOR REPAIRS TO BOROUGH HALL, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

905. 	 90 . 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	(43 75 June 

5
3o By Balance 	$43 75 

REVENUE BOND FUND, EXPENSES IN CONDUCTING CRIMINAL ACTIONS AGAINST 
ALBERT T. PATRICK AND OTHERS. 

REVENUE BOND FUND, SURVEYS, ETC., BRONX RIVER BRIDGE. 

1905.• 	 rgos. 
Sept. so To Balance 	$1o6 47  June so By Balance 

REVENUE BOND FUND, CONSTRUCTION, ERECTION AND MAINTENANCE, STREET 
SIGNS, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

REVENUE BOND FUND, SALARIES AND EXPENSES, COMMISSIONER OF JURORS, 
D COUNTY OF RICHMON. 

19os. 	 . 
Sept. 30 To Balance 	$194 oo I Jun

19 
 e 
os 

 3o By Balance 	$1 94 00 

REVENUE BOND FUND, FOR MAKING NECESSARY SURVEYS, ETC., WEBSTER 
AVENUE SEWER, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$13 6o  June 3o By Balance 	$13 6o 

REVENUE BOND FUND, REPAIRING, ETC., NEW YORK COURT-HOUSE. 

1905. 	 19os. 
Sept. 30 To Balance 	$18 28 1 June 3o By Balance 	$i8 28 

REVENUE BOND FUND, FOR RENOVATING AND REPAIRING PUBLIC MARKETS, 
BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

1905. 	 19o5. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$8 42 June 3o By Balance 	$8 42 

REVENUE BOND FUND, FOR EXPENSES INCURRED BY SPECIAL COMMITTEE OF 
BOARD OF ALDERMEN IN CHARGE OF CEREMONIES ATTENDING THE OPEN-
ING OF NEW WILLIAMSBURG BRIDGE. 

1905. 	 19o5. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$37o 93 I  June 30 By Balance 	$370  p3 

REVENUE BOND FUND, CONSTRUCTION OF PIPE GALLERIES, ETC., RAPID TRANSIT, 
BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

1905. 	 19o5. 
Sept. 30 To Balance 	  $ro,000 oo I June 3o By Balance 	  $10,000 00 

REVENUE BOND FUND, DEFRAYING EXPENSES OF ANDREW H. GREEN MEMORIAL 
SERVICES. 

19o5. 	 I 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$67 so June 3o By Balance 	$67 so 

REVENUE BOND FUND, COURT-HOUSE BOARD, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, 
EXPENSES OF. 
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1905. 

Sept. 3o To Cash 	 $21,105 01 
Balance 	 3,565 84 

$24,670 85 

$449 48  
1905. 

Sept. 3o To Balance 	  
1905. 

$449 48  June 3o Ry Balance 	  Igos. - 	 1905. 
Sept. 30 To Balance 	$501 29 I June 3o By Balance 	$5o1 29 

REVENUE BOND FUND, PAYMENT OF COUNTY CHARGES AND EXPENSES. 
REVENUE BOND FUND, FOR REPAIRS, SUPPLIES, EXTRA EXPENSES FOR TRANS-

PORTATION OF CONVICTS AND SALARY OF DEPUTY AND ASSISTANT DEP-
UTY SHERIFF OF NEW YORK COUNTY. 

$4,369 79 $4,369 79 REVENUE BOND FUND, SALARIES AND EXPENSES OF COMMISSIONER OF RECORDS 
FOR YEAR 1904, KINGS COUNTY. 

$2 97 
1905. 

Sept. 3o To Balance 
1905. 

$2 97 I June 3o By Balance 	  
REVENUE BOND FUND, ALTERATIONS, ADDITIONS AND REPAIRS, CUMBERLAND 

STREET HOSPITAL, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

1905. 
$2,675 07 

2,384 37 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 

Balance 	 
$5,059 44 June 3o By Balance 	$5,059 44 

REVENUE BOND FUND, PAYMENT TO TREASURER OF CHEMICAL ENGINE NO. z, 
BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

$4 76 $4 76 June 3o By Balance 
190. 	 105. 

Sept.
5 
 3o To Balance 	

9 REVENUE BOND FUND, EXPENSES, ETC., LAYING CORNERSTONE OF NEW RICH-
MOND BOROUGH HALL. 

$40  57 
RAPID TRANSIT FUND NO. 2. 

1905. 	 1 905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$40  57 I June 3o By Balance 

1905. 

$150,213 6z 

Sept. 3o To Cash. 	 $98,500 63 
Balance.... 51,712 gg 

June 3o, 1905. 

	

By Balance   $23,700 29 
Sept. 3o, 1905. 

Cash. 	13 33 
Special Revenue Bonds 126,500 00 

	  $150,213 6z 

105. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 

1905. 
$111 94  June 30 By Balance 	$111 94 

$1,486 09 
1905. 	 1905. 

Sept. 3o To Balance 	$1,486 09  June 3o By Balance 	  $1,620 86 

$1,230 95 
389 91  

$1,620 86 

790s. 

Szpt. 3o To Cash 	 
Balance 	 

June 30, 1905. 
By Balance 	  $1,120 86 

Aug. 31, 1905. 
Special Revenue Bonds 	500 00 

$3,422 83 $2,181 69 

1905. 

Sept. 3o 'To Cash 	 $2,502 II 
Balance 	920 72 

June 3o, 1905. 

	

By Balance   $922 83 
Sept. 30, 1905.  

Special School Fund 	 2,500 00 

June 30, 1905. 
By Balance 	  $18/ 69 

Sept. 30, xgos. 
Special Revenue Bonds 2,00o 00 

1905. 

Sept. 30 To Cash 	 $1,813 66 
Balance 	368 03 

$3,422  83 	 $2,181 Ap 

$29 50 
366  33 

$395 83 $395 83 $5,080  54 

$4,720 62 
359 92  

$5,080 54 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 

Balance 	 

1905. 

Sept. 30 To Cash. 	 
Balance.... June 3o By Balance 	  

1905. 
June 3o, 1 905. 

By Balance 	  $58o 54 
Aug. 31, 5905. 

Special Revenue Bonds 4,500 00 

$524 79 $215 71 
374 26 

$589 97 

1905. 
Sept. 30 To Cash 	 

	

Balance . . . 	 

19o5. 

$589 $589 97 June 3o By Balance 
. 

1905. 	 I 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$524 79 June 3o By Balance 	  

2502 THE 

BLOCK TAX ASSESSMENT AND MAP FUND. 

1905. 

Sept. 30 To Cash. 	 
Balance.... 

$6,ogo 43 
3,255 20 

$9,345 63 

June 3o, 1905. 
By Balance 	  

Sept. 3o, 	1905. 
Special Revenue Bonds 
Cash 	  

$1,819 82 

7,500 00 
25 8, 

REVENUE BOND FUND, FOR CLAIMS. 

1go5. 

Sept. 3o To Cash. 	 
Balance.... 

$110285 85 
11,521 	55 

June 3o, 1905. 
By Balance 	 

July 31, 1905. 
Special Revenue Bonds 

	 $12,607 40 

zo,000 00 0  
$22,607 4o 

REVENUE BOND FUND, REPAIRS AND RECONSTRUCTION OF SEWERS, BOROUGH OF 
MANHATTAN. 

June 3o, 1905. 
By Balance. 	  $9,670 85 

Sept. 3o, 1905. 
Special Revenue Bonds zs,000 00 

	  $24,670 85 

REVENUE BOND FUND, DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, REPAIRS, ETC., TO BUILDING 
AND STEAMBOAT " FRANKLIN EDSON." 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$141 66 I June 3o By Balance 	$14z 66 

REVENUE BOND FUND, EXPENSES IN CONDUCTING CRIMINAL ACTIONS AGAINST 
R. F. FLOWER, ETC. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$876 01  June 3o By Balance 	$876 or 

REVENUE BOND FUND, PLANS FOR SUITABLE EXHIBIT OF THE CITY OF NEW 
YORK AT THE LOUISIANA EXPOSITION. 

1905. 

Sept. 3o To Cash 	 $41,505 84 
Balance 	 69,497 37 
	 $111,003 21 

1905. 

Sept. 3o To Cash..... $138,445 83 
Balance.. 	14,268 53 
	  $152,714 36 

June 30, 1905. 
By Balance 	  $11,003 21 

Sept. 3o, 1905. 
Special Revenue Bonds xoo,000 00 

	 $111,003 21 

unc 3o, 1905. 
By Balance 	  $22,534 01 

Sept. 3o, 1905. 
Cash  	180 35 
Proceeds of Sales 	 130,00o 00 

	 $152,714 36 

1905. 	 1905. 

Sept. 3o To Balance 	$386 12  June 3o By Balance 	$386 12 

REVENUE BOND FUND, FOR PURCHASE OF OFFICE FURNITURE, ETC., COURT 
OF GENERAL SESSIONS AND SPECIAL SESSIONS. 

105. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 ... 	$458 5o 

	

Balance.... 	go7 95 

REVENUE BOND FUND, COMMISSIONER OF LICENSES, ETC., SALARIES. 

REVENUE BOND FUND, BOARD OF HEALTH, NECESSARY EXPENSES, ETC. 

1905. 

Sept. 3o To Cash 	 $1,876 66 
Balance 	 2,493 13 

June 30, 1905. 
By Balance. 	  $3,369 79 

Sept. 3o 1905. 
Special Revenue Bonds 1,000 00 

1905. 

Sept. 3o To Cash. 	$104 03 
Balance.... 	446 03 

June 3o, 1905. 
By Balance. 	$50 o6 

July 31, 19o5. 
Special Revenue Bonds 	Soo 00 

REVENUE BOND FUND, FOR INDEXING CONVEYANCES, COUNTY CLERK'S OFFICE. 

$550 o6 $550 o6 

REVENUE BOND FUND, FOR ADDITIONAL EXPENSES OF DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S 
OFFICE, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

1905. 
$50 91 I June 3o By Balance 	$so gi 

REVENUE BOND FUND, SALARIES. ADDITIONAL PATROLMEN, POLICE DEPART- 
MENT, 1904. 

• 

REVENUE BOND FUND, EXPENSES OF CITY COMMISSION FOR PREPARING PLANS 
FOR BEAUTIFYING THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

1. 
Se

9
pt.
05 

 3o To Balance 

REVENUE BOND FUND. FOR OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE OF PLANT AND 
PROPERTY ACQUIRED FROM NEW YORK AND WESTCHESTER WATER COMPANY. 

REVENUE BOND FUND, REPAIRS TO BUNGAY STREET OUTLET SEWER, BOROUGH 
OF THE BRONX. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash. 	$271 17 

Balance... • 10,495 84 $69 24 June 3o By Balance 	$69 24   $10,767 01 

1905. 

June 3o By Balance 	  $10,767 col 

1905. 

REVENUE BOND FUND, FOR EXPENSES IN MAKING AN EXACT TRIANGULATION 
OF THE BOUNDARIES, ETC., CITY OF NEW YORK. 

REVENUE BOND FUND, FOR REBUILDING AND IMPROVING THE DOWNING BROOK 
DRAINS, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

REVENUE BOND FUND, FOR THE PURCHASE OF APPARATUS, ETC., VOLUNTEER 
FIRE SERVICE, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

REVENUE BOND FUND, FOR REBUILDING PIPE SEWERS IN EAST ONE HUNDRED 
AND THIRTY-SEVENTH STREET. 

REVENUE BOND FUND, DEFRAYING EXPENSES FOR INSTALLING NEW PLUMBING, 
KINGS COUNTY COURT-HOUSE. 

REVENUE BOND FUND, FOR PURCHASING SUPPLIES FOR MANUFACTURING PUR- 
POSES, KINGS COUNTY PENITENTIARY. 

REVENUE BOND FUND, REMOVING ASHES. PROSPECT AVENUE, BOROUGH OF 
toos. 	 1905. 	 BROOKLYN. 

Sept. 3o To Cash 	$114 89 
Balance 	184 32 	 1905. 	 zpos. 

$299 21 June 3o By Balance 	$299 21 I  Sept. 30 To Balance 	$1,328 83 June 3o By Balance 	$11 ,338  $3 

REVENUE BOND FUND, REPAIRS TO SURFACE DRAINS, VAN NEST, BOROUGH OF 
THE BRONX. 

REVENUE BOND FUND, FOR PURCHASE OF FUEL FOR PUBLIC SCHOOLS. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$766 75 I June 3o By Balance 	$766 75 

$9,345 63 REVENUE BOND FUND, REPAIRING DRAINAGE OF STREETS, ROADS AND HIGH-
WAYS, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

105. 	 7 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$854 64 I Jun9e

05. 
3o By Balance 	$854 64 

REVENUE BOND FUND. EQUIPPING AND MAINTAINING NEW TWELFTH AND 
THIRTEENTH DISTRICT MUNICIPAL COURTS. 

$22,607 40 

1905. 

$1,366 45 June 3o By Balance 	$1,366 45 

REVENUE BOND FUND, FOR JUDGMENTS. 

1905. 

Sept. 3o To Cash..... $123,859 20 
Balance.. 	24,973 z6 
	  $1 48,832  46  

	

June 3o, 1905 	 
By Balance  	. $23,832 46 

Sept. 3o, 1905. 
Special Revenue Bonds 125,000 00 

	  $148,832 46 

REVENUE BOND FUND, FOR DEFICIENCIES IN APPROPRIATION, POLICE DEPART. 
MENT, 1904. 

1gos. 
Sept. 3o To Cash. 	 

Balance.... 
$68 04 

120 
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REVENUE BOND FUND, GENERAL REPAIRS, BOARD OF EDUCATION. REVENUE BOND FUND, BOARD OF HEALTH, EXPENSE OF TAKING CENSUS OF 
POPULATION. 

$3,664 00 
$27,824 50 $27,824 50 . 

1905. 

Sept. 30 To Cash 	 $26,807 38 
Balance 	1,017 12 

19o. 
June

s 
 3o By Balance.... $12,665 23 

Aug. 31 	Sundries... 15,00o 00 
Sept. 3o 	Cash 	159 27 

19o5. 	 June 30, 1905. 
By Balance 	  $2,664 00 

Sept. 3o To Cash 	 $2,48,  5o 	 Sept. 3o, 1905. 
Balance 	1,176 so 	. 	 Special Revenue Bonds 1,000 00 

$3,664 00 

$830  59 
1905. 1905. 

Sept. 3o To Balance 	$830 59 I June 3o By Balance 	  

$2,480 64 $2,480 64 

June 30, 1905. 
By Balance 	 .$1,480 64 

Aug. 31, 1905. 
Special Revenue Bonds i,000 00 

$709 12 

June 3o, 1905. 
By Balance 	$109 12 

Aug. 31, 1905. 	 Sept. 3o To Cash 	. $13,149 57 
Special Revenue Bonds 	600 oo 	 Balance 	935 36 

	

$709 12   $14,084 93 

$6,000 oo $6,000 oo 

June 3o, 1905. 
By Balance 	  $1,000 00 

Sept. 3o, 1905. 
Special Revenue  

Bonds 	  5,000 oo 

Sept. 3o By Special Revenue Bonds $19,000 oo $19,000 00 

$538  87 
590. 	 1 

Sept.
5 
 3o To Balance 	$538 87 I Jun9e

05.  
3o By Balance 

REVENUE BOND FUND FOR THE PURCHASE OF CERTIFICATE OF INDEBTEDNESS 
ISSUED TO CONSTRUCT LOCAL IMPROVEMENTS, LONG ISLAND CITY. 

1905. 

$42,000 00 

1905.   
Sept. 3o To Cash 	. $37,666 27 

Balance 	• 4,333 73 
Sept. 3o By Special Revenue Bonds $42,000 00 

$2,171 48 
328 52 

$2,500 00 

190S• 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 

Balance 	 
Sept. 30 By Special Revenue Bonds 	$2,500 00 

1905. 

$65 77 
1905. 

Sept. 3o To Balance 
1905. 

$65 77  June 3o By Balance 	  REVENUE BOND FUND FOR INSTALLING THE PAID FIRE DEPARTMENT IN ROCK-
AWAY BEACH AVENUE, BOROUGH OF QUEENS, AS THE TERRITORY EMBRACED 
THEREIN. 

$5,373 52 
126 48 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 

Balance 	 SPECIAL REVENUE BONDS, 1905. $5,500 oo Sept. 3o By Special Revenue Bond 	$5,500 00 

1905. 

1905. 

Sept. 3o To Cash 	 $23,763 93 
Balance 	1,135 07 

June 30, 1905. 
By Balance 	  $3,899 00 

Sept. 3o, 1905. 

$24,899 00 
	Special Revenue Bonds 21,00o 00 $

24,899 00 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 $3,836 o8 

Balance 	 2,663 92 
$6,500 oo Sept. 3o By Special Revenue Bond 	$6,5oo 00 

1905. 

1905. 
Sept. so To Cash 	• $1,999 33 

Balance 	2,000 67 
$4,000 oo Sept. 3o By Special Revenue Bonds 	$4,000 00 

1905. 

$1,430 70 

June 30, 1905. 
By Balance 	  $430 7o 

July g1, zgos. 
Special Revenue Bonds x,000 oo 

$1.430 70 

Sept. 30, 1905. 
To Cash 	  Viz 85 

Repairs to City Court 
House 	  1,190  47 

Balance 	  5,727 68  

19o5. 

$1,443 34 June 30 By Balance 

$400 00 
1.043 34 

go..0111.11.1•■■■•■•■•■••1111■1•1•■•=111.1111.11■••■1101■10.....M. 

REVENUE BOND FUND, FOR REPAIRING AND RENEWING OF STREET PAVEMENTS, 
BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. REVENUE BOND FUND, DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, EXPENSE OF REINDEXING 

RECORDS, ETC. 

REVENUE BOND FUND, EXPENSES OF CARING, CLEANING RECORDS OF DEPART-
MENTS IN THE NEW HALL OF RECORDS, KINGS COUNTY. 

1905. 

Sept. 3o To Cash 	 $1,648 39 
Balance 	832 25 

REVENUE BOND FUND, FOR EXPENSES OF DELEGATION OF BOARD OF ALDERMEN 
TO LOUISIANA PURCHASE EXPOSITION. 

19os 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$685 20 I June 3o By Balance 	$685 20 

REVENUE BOND FUND, SALARIES, BUREAU OF BUILDINGS, BOROUGH OF THE 
BRONX. 

1905. 	 190c 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$483 43 I June 30 By Balance 	$483 43 

Sept. 3o To Cash 	 $37,375 8o 
Balance 	14,134 i x 

	

By Balance 	  $12,009 91 
 

Sept. 30, 1905. 

	

Special 	R e v e n u e 
Bonds 	39,500 00 

$51,509 91 $51,509 91  

REVENUE BOND FUND, DEPARTMENT OF STREET CLEANING. 

1905. 1905. 
Sept. 30 To Cash 	$43 10 

Balance 	6,389 20 
$6,432 1 June 3o 	By Balance 	  $6,432  30 30 

To Balance 	$72 32  June 3o By Balance 	$72  32 	 REVENUE BOND FUND, SALARIES OF goo ADDITIONAL PATROLMEN. z 9os. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o 

1905. 

Sept. 3o To Cash 	$700 Co 
Balance 	9 12 

1905. 

REVENUE BOND FUND, INCREASED EXPENSES OF MUNICIPAL CIVIL SERVICE 
COMMISSION. 

REVENUE BOND FUND, ALTERATIONS AND REPAIRS TO COUNTY COURT-HOUSE. 

REVENUE BOND FUND, CLEANING SEWERS AND SEWER BASINS, BOROUGH OF 
MANHATTAN. 

REVENUE BOND FUND, EXPENSES OF REMOVAL OF THE OFFICE OF THE SHERIFF, 
NEW YORK. 

1905. 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	  $20,328 92 1 June 3o By Balance 	  $20,328 92 

REVENUE BOND FUND, LIGHTING, MAINTENANCE AND SUPPLIES, COMMISSIONER, 
PARKS, BOROUGHS OF BROOKLYN AND QUEENS. 

1905. 19o5. 
Sept. 30 To Balance 	$589 22 I June 30 By Balance 	$589 22 

REVENUE BOND FUND, FOR EXPENSES INCURRED ON ACCOUNT OF DISASTER TO 
STEAMER " GENERAL SLOCUM." 

1905. 

Sept. 3o By Cash 	 $5.856 54 
Balance 	143 46 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 $17,937 8o 

Balance 	1,062 20 

REVENUE BOND FUND, EXPENSES OF THE PARK DEPARTMENT, BOROUGH OF 
THE BRONX. 

REVENUE BOND FUND, FOR REPAIRING AND REDECORATING THE CITY HALL. 

1905. 	 1co5. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$9,5o5 28 I June 3o By Balance 	$9,505 28 

REVENUE BOND FUND, DREDGING FLUSHING CREEK, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

1905. 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$1,505 oo I June 3o By Balance 	$1,505 00 

REVENUE BOND FUND, SALARIES OF INSPECTORS OF WEIGHTS AND MEASURES. 

1905• 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	  $xo,000 oo I Sept. 3o By Special Revenue Bonds $xo,000 oo 

REVENUE BOND FUND, DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, SALE OF PIPE 
CAULKERS, ETC. 

1905. 

Sept. 30 To Sundries...$948,361 40 
Balance.... 126,943 99 
	$1,075,305 39 

June 3o, 5905. 
By Balance 	  $2 5,305 39 

Sept. 3o, 1905. 
Revenue Bonds, 1905 	 250,000 00 
Cash 	  800,000 00 

	$1,075,305 39 

REVENUE BOND FUND FOR MOVING AND SORTING VARIOUS RECORDS IN THE 
OFFICE OF THE REGISTER, KINGS COUNTY. 

REVENUE BOND FUND, CLEANING AND MAINTAINING SEWERS, BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN. 

REVENUE BOND FUND, MOVING AND SORTING OF VARIOUS RECORDS IN SURRO-
GATE'S COURT, HALL OF RECORDS, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

1905. 

Sept. 30 To Cash 	 
Balance 	 

19os. 

Sept. 30 To Cash 	 $1.41 7 54 
Balance.... 	13 z6 

June 3o, 1905. 
By Balance 	  $324 52  

Aug.31, 1905. 
Special Revenue Bonds 500 00 

1905. 

$7,000 oo Sept. 3o By Special Revenue Bond 	$7,000 00 

$824 52 $824 52 

REVENUE BOND FUND, EXPENSES OF RENTING AND FURNISHING BUILDING FOR 
TRAINING SCHOOL OF NURSES. 

REVENUE BOND FUND, BOARD OF HEALTH. EXPENSES OF MEDICAL COMMISSION, 
ETC. 

1905- 	„.. 
Sept. so TO Limn 	 

Balance- 	 19os. 	 1905. 
$1.443 34 Sept. 3o To Cash 	  $10,000 no  July 31 By Special Revenue Bonds $10,000 es 

REVENUE BOND FUND, REPAIRING AND MAINTAINING ASPHALT PAVEMENTS, 
BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

1905. 	 '905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	$45,131  66 

Balance 	x,368 36 
$46,500 oo I Sept. 30 By Special Revenue Bond $46,500 00 

REVENUE BOND FUND FOR. MOVING AND SORTING VARIOUS RECORDS IN THE 
OFFICE OF THE COUNTY CLERK, KINGS COUNTY. 

REVENUE BOND FUND FOR REPAIRS TO COUNTY COURT HOUSE, BOROUGH OF 
MANHATTAN. 

i 

464 52 
$360 oo 

une 3o, 1905. 
By Baijance 	  $4.084 93 

Sept. 3o, 1905. 
Special Revenue 

Bonds 	  xo,000 oo 
$1 4,084 93 

1905. 

REVENUE BOND FUND FOR AN EMERGENCY FORCE TO THE SEWER REPAIR SEC-
TION, DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, GAS AND ELECTRICITY, BOROUGHS 
OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

REVENUE BONDS. 

Sept. 30, 1905. 
To Cash. 	 $x2,420,000 00 

Special Revenue 
Bonds 	250,000 00 

Balance 	 76,061,275 oo 
	 $88,731,275 00 

1905. 

June 3o By Balance$55,553,275 00 
Sept. 3o 	Cash... 33,178,000 00 

	 $88,731,275 00 

REVENUE BOND FUND FOR ANNUAL INSTALLMENTS FOR 19o5, TOWN OF HEMP- 
STEAD, QUEENS. 
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REVENUE BOND FUND, RECOPYING AND PRESERVING THE RECORDS OF THE 
COUNTY CLERK'S OFFICE, QUEENS COUNTY. 

REFUNDING TAXES PAID IN ERROR, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

$3,293 92 
206 o8 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 

Balance 	 

REFUNDING ASSESSMENTS PAID IN ERROR, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

REVENUE BOND FUND FOR SUBSISTENCE OF POLICE DURING RAILROAD STRIKE. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	$9,312 40 I Aug. 31 By Special Revenue Bonds 	$9,312 40 

$1,746  cos 
2,,  43 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 

Balance 	 REVENUE BOND FUND, NECESSARY REPAIRS TO NEWTOWN, JAMAICA, FLUSH-
ING AND FAR ROCKAWAY TOWN HALLS. 

$3,271  75 

1 905- 	 1905. 
Sept. 

 
 3o To Cash 	 $3,119 04 	 June 3o By Balance.... 	$207 II 

Balance 	152 71 	 Sept. 3o 	Sundries... 3,064 64 
$3,271  75 

$300 29 Sept. 3o To Cash 	  

1905. 1905. 
June 3o By Balance.... 	$72 o8 
Sept. 3o 	Sundries.- 	228 21 

$300 29 

$346877 86  

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 $17,94:9 66 	 L1111e 3o By Balance.... $16,612 75 

Balance 	 16,968 20 	 ept 3o 	Cash 	 18,1$5 xi 
	 $34,877 86  

REVENUE BOND FUND. MAINTENANCE OF PARKS, PARKWAYS, ETC., BOROUGHS 
OF MANHATTAN AND RICHMOND, zgos. 

RESTORING AND REPAVING, SPECIAL FUND, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

5905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 $34,604 41 

Balance 	395 59 
	 $35,000 oo Sept. 3o By Special Revenue Bonds $35,000 00 

$3,973 69 $3,973 69 

1905. 
June 30 By Balance.... $1,845 SS 
Sept. 30 	Cash 	 1,828 1 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 $1,6/2 25 

Balance 	 2,365 44 
REVENUE BOND FUND, PAYMENT OF RENT FOR NO. z7 LEONARD STREET AND 

NO. I EAST TWENTY-SEVENTH STREET. 

$3,300  00 
700 00 

1905. 
Sept. 30 To Cash 	 

Balance 	 

1905. 
RESTORING AND REPAVING, SPECIAL FUND, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

$526  so $14,s•••• 
1905.1905  

Sept. 30 To Balance 	$ss6 20 I June so By Balance 	  

REVENUE BOND FUND FOR DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION FOR CARRYING OUT 
THE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 305, 1895, RELATIVE TO THE ESTABLISHMENT 
OF REFORMATORY ON HART'S ISLAND. 

$1,000 oo I July 31 By Special Revenue Bonds 	$1,000 00 

1905. 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 

Balance 	 
$448  77 

551 23 

REVENUE BOND FUND, BOOK TYPEWRITING MACHINES FOR USE OF COUNTY 
CLERK, QUEENS COUNTY. 

$1,500 oo 1 July 31 By Special Revenue Bonds 	$1,5oo 00 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 $1,455 00 

Balance 	45 00 

1905. 

REFUNDING TAXES PAID IN ERROR, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

REVENUE BOND FUND, PURCHASING OF COAL FOR NEW PUBLIC BATHS AND 
NEW PUBLIC COMFORT STATION, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

$2,500 oo 1 Aug. 31 By Special Revenue Bonds 	$2,500 oo 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 $1,913 46 

Balance 	586 54 

1905. 

REVENUE BOND FUND, DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION, REMOVING FIFTEEN KEY-
STONE ELECTRICAL MEASURING INSTRUMENTS. 

1905. 	 ages. 
Sept. 30 To Cash 	$1,449 oo  Aug. 31 By Special Revenue Bond 	$1,449 os 

1905. 

Sept. 3o To Cash. 	 $59,276 96 
Balance.... 	696 61 

• $59,973 57 

1905. 

Sept. 3o To Cash 	$ 1,841  41  

une 3o, 1905. 

	

By Balance 	  $5,103 36 
Sept. 3o, I905. 

	

Sundries 	  57,966 6a 
Refunding Taxes Paid 

in Error, The Bronx 	903 59 

1905. 
June 3o By Balance.... 	$0 71 
Sept. 30 	Sundries... 	1,807 37 

Cash 	28 17 
Balance 	15 16 

$59,973 57 

$ 1 ,841 4 1  

REFUNDING ASSESSMENTS PAID IN ERROR, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

$3,500 oo 1 Sept. 3o By Special Revenue Bonds 	$3,500 00 

Sept. 3o, 1905.  
To Refunding Taxes Paid 

in Error, Manhattan. $903  59 
Cash 	  2,o95 21 
Balance 	  98 89 

1905. 

$3,097 69 $3,097 69 

$1,957 48 1 Sept. 3o By Sundries 	$1,957 48  

1905. 

$13,500 oo 1 Sept 3o By Special Revenue Bonds $13,500 00 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 $8,196 55 

Balance 	5,303 45 

1905. 

REVENUE BOND FUND, ADDITIONAL EXPENSE OF MAINTENANCE DURING 1905 
OF CARNEGIE BRANCH LIBRARIES, BROOKLYN. 

1905. 	 19o5. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	  $12,500 00 I Aug. 35 By Special Revenue Bonds $12,5,20 00 

REVENUE BOND FUND FOR PAYMENT OF SALARIES OF THE CREW OF STEAM 
LAUNCH " THOS. F. GILROY." 

$2,000 oo 1 Sept. 3o By Special Revenue Bonds 	$2,000 so 

REFUNDING ASSESSMENTS PAID IN ERROR, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

1905. 	 zgos. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	$47 oo  Sept. 3o By Sundries 	$47 oo 

1905. 
Sept. 30 To Cash. 	$775 00 

Balance.... 	1,225 00 

1905. 

REVENUE BOND FUND FOR PURCHASE OF HORSES FOR ADDITIONAL MOUNTED 
SQUAD, POLICE DEPARTMENT. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 . 	$s,soo oo 	

1905. 
Sept. 	By Special Revenue Bonds 	$5,500 00 

REVENUE BOND FUND, REPAIRS AND ALTERATIONS TO CHAMBERLAIN'S 
OFFICE, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

REFUNDING TAXES AND ASSESSMENTS PAID IN ERROR, BOROUGHS OF MANHAT- 
TAN AND THE BRONX. 

zgo. 	 zo 
Sept.

s 
 3o To Balance 	$5,265 93 I Jun

o
e
s.  
3o By Balance 	$5,265 93 

REFUNDING TAXES PAID IN ERROR, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

$3,000 oo 1 Sept. 3o By Special Revenue Bonds 	$3,000 00 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 $2,707 4o 

Balance 	292 6o 

1905. 

REVENUE BOND FUND, REPAIRING PUBLIC MARKETS, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

1905. 	 1955. 
Sept. 30 To Cash 	 $495 62 

Balance 	504 38 

	

$1,000 oo 1 Sept. 3o By Special Revenue Bonds 	$1,000 00 

REVENUE BOND FUND, DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION, FOR PURCHASING 
SUPPLIES, ETC. 

$43,000 oo I Sept. 3o By Special Revenue Bonds $43,000 00 

1905. 
Sept. so To Cash 	 $32,820 40 

Balance.... 	10,179 6o 

1905. 

REVENUE BOND FUND, EXPENSES INCIDENT TO CONTEMPLATED PUBLIC OBSERV-
ANCES AND UNVEILING STATUE OF MAJOR-GENERAL HENRY W. SLOCUM. 

$2,000 oo 1 July 3: By Special Revenue Bonds 	$2,000 00 

1905. zgos. 
Sept. 3o To Cash. 	 

Balance.... 636 71 
$1,363 29 

CROTON WATER RENT REFUNDING ACCOUNT. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 $1,688 84 	 June 3o By Balance.... 	$527 58 

Balance 	659 75 	 Sept. 30 	Cash 	 1,825 oz 
$2,348  59 	 $2,348 59 

RESTORING AND REPAVING, SPECIAL FUND, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

Ipos. 	 1905. 
Sept. 30 To Cash 	 $17,047 23 	 June 3o By Balance.. 4129,536 87 

Balance 	 150,783 01 	 Sept. 3o 	Cash 	 38,293 37 
	 $567,830 24   $167,830 24 

RESTORING AND REPAVING, SPECIAL FUND, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

zgos. 	 I 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 $5,670 01 	 June 30 By Balance.... $14,590 49 

	

Balance-- 16,149 o8 	 Sept. 30 	Cash 	 7,228 6o 
	 $21,819 09   $31,819 09 

RESTORING AND REPAVING, SPECIAL FUND, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

$4,000 oo I July sz By Special Revenue Bonds $4,000 So 1905. 	
June 3o  By Balance.... $4,307 24 Sept. 3o To Cash 	 $3,695 66 

Balance... 	3,713 62 	 Sept. 30 	Cash 	 5,/o2 04 
$7,409 28 $7,409 s8 

REVENUE BOND FUND, REPAIRS TO THREE FLOATING BATHS, BOROUGH OF 
MANH 4TTAN. 

$14,500 oo 1 Sept 30 By Special Revenue Bonds 

19os. 
Sept. 30 To Cash 	 $14,225 9r 

Balance-. 	274 09 

RESTORING AND REPAVING. SPECIAL FUND, DEPARTMENT OF STREET IMPROVE-
MENT, TWENTY-THIRD AND TWENTY-FOURTH WARDS. 1905. 

1905. 

June 3o By Balance.... 	$14 78 
Sept. 3o 	Sundries... 	3,082 91 

REFUNDING TAXES PAID IN ERROR, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

REFUNDING ASSESSMENTS PAID IN ERROR, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

REFUNDING TAXES PAID IN ERROR, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 $1,131 26 	 June 3o By Balance.... 	$89 8o 

Balance 	49 27 	 Sept. 30 	Sundries... 	$1,090 73 
$‘,18o 53 $1,18o 53 REVENUE BOND FUND FOR THE PAYMENT OF SALARIES OF ADDITIONAL 

HOSTLERS IN POLICE DEPARTMENT. 

$416 23 

72  38  
$488 61 $488 61 

1905. 
June 30 By Balance.... 	$iox 40 
Sept. 3o 	Sundries... 	386 52 

Cash 	69 

1905. 

Sept. 3o To Cash 	 
Balance 	 

$1,000 oo I Aug. 31 By Special Revenue Bonds 	$1,000 00 

zo. 
Sep

g
t
s 
 30 To Cash 	 $289 25 

Balance 	710 75 

1905. 



1905. 

Sept. 3o To Balance 	  

1905. 
June 3o By Balance.... 

111 Sept. 3o 	Cash. 	 
$1,346  88 

$947 88 
399 00 

1905. 

Sept. 30 To Cash 	 
Balance 	 

$7,218 34 
787 28 

$8,005 62 

$4 25 I June 3o By Balance 

PUBLIC SCHOOL LIBRARY FUND. 

1905. 	 zoos. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	  $4 3 5 

WILLIAMSBURG BRIDGE MAINTENANCE FUND. 

, 1 9os. 
To New

Sept.  
York

3o
and Brook- 

lyn Bridge ...... • • 	$12 34 
Cash 	  14,134 94 
Balance 	  43,060 71 

$57,207 99 

1905. 

June 3o By Balance.... $28,304 00 
Sept. 3o 	Cash 	 28,903 99 

$57,207 99 

UNCLAIMED SALARIES AND WAGES. 

SURPLUS ON SALES OF STREET INCUMBRANCES, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

$125,557 07 1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$34 95 I June 30 By Balance 	  $34 95 

1905. 

Sept. 3o To Cash 	 $5,o26 20 
Balance 	 30,071 93 

une 30, zgos. 
By Balance 	  $18,391 68 

Sept. 30, zoos. 
Sheriff's Fees, Kings 

County  	4,695 83 
Cash 	  12,010 6o 

$35,098 13 $35,098 13 

1905. 1903. 
Sept. 30 To Cash 	 $1,237 45 

Balance 	 8,621 56 
1903. 

Sept. 3o To Cash. 	 $3.919 87 
Balance.- . ao,65y 83 $9.8s, 01 

11905. 

$9,859 01 June 30 By Balance 
0I

$24477 70  70 June 30 By Balance 	  
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RESTORING AND REPAVING, SPECIAL FUND, DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS. 
	 NORMAL COLLEGE, SPECIAL HIGH SCHOOL FUND. 

$12,744 34 
lyos. 	 1905. 

Sept. 3o To Balance 	  $12,744 34 I June 3o By Balance 	  
19o5. 	 5905- 

June 3o By Balance.... $7,721 64 
Sept. 3o 	Cash 	239 22 

Sept. 3o To Balance 	$7,960 86 $7,960 86 

RESTORING AND REPAVING, SPECIAL FUND, DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC PARKS. 

$1,849 09 
BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

$1,346 88  

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 30 To Balance 	$1,849 09 I June 3o By Balance 	  

SEWER INSPECTION AND REPAIR, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

UNSAFE BUILDING FUND, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

June 30, 1905 . 
By Balance 	  $3,646 82 

Sept. 3o, 1905. 
Cash 	  2,358 8o 
Special Revenue Bonds 2,000 00 

UNSAFE BUILDING FUND, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX.  

1905. 

Sept. 3o To Sundries 	$319 42 
Cash 	 156,259 22 
B2121166 	13,993,967 II 
	 $14,150,505 75 

1905- 

	

Sept. 3o To Sundries. 	$35 34 

	

Cash..... 	26,030 28 
Balance.. 2,680,614 17 
	 $2,706,679 79  

	

une 3o, 1905 	 
By Balance 	$140341,773 56 

	

Sept. 3o, 1905 	 
Cash 	 1,163 96 
Sundries  	107,568 23 
	 $14,150,505 75 

1905. 

June 3o By Balance..$2,618,119 30 
Sept. 3o 	Sundries. 	88,56o 49 

	 $2,706,679 79 

BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

$8,005 62 BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

19o5. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash. 	1,890 23 	 June 3o By Balance.. $475470  42 

	

Balance .. • • 481,499 74 	 Sept. 3o 	Sundries. 	7,819 55 
	 $483,389 97   $483,389 97 

Sept. 3o To Balance 	$181 I1 I June 3o By Balance 	$181 11 
1905. 	 1905. 

INTEREST ON SURPLUS FUND, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

o. 
Sep 
19

t.
s 
 3o To Balance 

UNSAFE BUILDING FUND, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

1905. 
$1,328 44 June 3o By Balance 	$1,328 44 

NEW YORK AND BROOKLYN BRIDGE.  

1905. 	 x 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	$215 6o 	 I Junge

os. 
 3o By Balance.... 	$889 44 

Balance 	735 16 	 Sept. 3o 	Cash 	61 32 
$950 76 

PUBLIC SCHOOL LIBRARY FUND, BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

$950 76 

1905. 

Sept. 3o To Cash.. .. . $102,845 og 
Balance.. 	29,474 54 
	  $132.319 63  

June 3o, 1905. 
By Balance 	  

Sept. 3o, 1905. 
Cash 	  

	

Williamsburg Bridge 	 

$50,531  47 

81,775 82 
12 34 
	 $132,319 63 

EXCISE TAXES, CITY OF NEW YORK. 

July 31, 190$. 	 19o5. 
To Police Pension Fund $50,000 00 

New York Fire De-
partment R e 1 i ef 
Fund  	30,000 00 
Aug. 31, 1905. 

Police Pension Fund 	57,500 00 
Sept. 3o, 1905. 

New York Fire De-
partment R e I i ef 
Fund  	33,064 74 

Sundries  	13,680 00 
Cash  	76,598 56 	 June .30 By Balance. 45,268,625 12 
Balance  	• $5,155,955 27 	 Sept. 3o 	Cash 	148,173 45 

	 $5,416,798  57 	 $5,416,798 57  

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash. 	 $7,268 35 

Balance.... 55,299 77 

STREET INCUMBRANCES, DEPARTMENT OF STREET CLEANING, BOROUGHS OF MAN-
HATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

1 1905. 
June 3o By Balance.... $2,825 07 
Sept. 3o 	Cash. 	 3,978 8o 

$6,803 87 

STREET INCUMBRANCES, DEPARTMENT OF STREET CLEANING, BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN. 

1905. 

$62,568 12 June 3o By Balance 	  $62,568 12 

19os. 

Sept. 3o To Balance $6,803 87 

1905. 

Sept. 3o To Balance 	$1,121 04 

SURPLUS ON SALES OF STREET INCUMBRANCES, BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND 
THE BRONX. 

1905. 	 I loos. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$2,570  43 June 30 By Balance 	$2,570  43 

1905. 
June 3o By Balance.... 
Sept. 3o 	Cash 	 

$430  67 
690 37 

$1,121 04 

1905- 
Sept. 30 To Cash 	 $4,540 og 

Balance 	 121,016 98 
	  $125,557 07  

1905. 
June 3o By Balance.. $118,424 00 
Sept. 3o 	Cash..... 	7,133 07 

ANTITOXIN FUND. 
RETURN TRIAL FEES, MUNICIPAL DISTRICT COURTS. 

10 
Sep9t. 

5. 
 3o To Cash 	 $5,481 11 

Balance 	 50368 38 
$10,549 55  

t. 
Ju

g
ne
os 

 3o By Balance.... $8,319 72 
Sept. 3o 	Cash. 	 2,229 79 

$10,549 51 

19os. 
Sept. 30 To Cash 	$3 50 

Balance 	 3,864 01 
$3,867 sz 

5905._ 
June 3o By Balance.... $3,817 01 
Sept. 3o 	Cash 	50 50 

$3,867 sr 

FUND FOR GRATUITOUS VACCINATION. 

xgos. 
Sept. 3o To Cash. 	 $1,151 61 

Balance.... 6,970 o6 

xgos. 
June 30 By Balance... • $2,319 81 
Sept. 3o 	Cash. 	 5,8o1 86 

$8,zax 67 

POLICE PENSION FUND. 

1905. 	 1905. 
$8,121 67 Sept. 3o To Cash 	  $107,500 oo I Sept. 3o By Excise Sales 	 $107,500 00 

INTESTATE ESTATES, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

19os. 	 x9o5 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	$89 17 	 June 3o By Balance. $346,634 o6 

Balance 	 348,406 21 	 Sept. 3o 	Cash..... 	1,861 32 
	 $348,495 38   $348,495 38  

NEW YORK FIRE DEPARTMENT, RELIEF FUND. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	  $63,064 74  Sept. 3o By Excise Taxes 	 $63,064 74 

WATER METER FUND, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

SHERIFF'S FEES, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

MAINTENANCE AND DISTRIBUTION OF WATER SUPPLY, igoa, BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN. 

1905. 	 1903. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	  $50,334 64  June 30 By Balance 	  $50,334 64 

zoos. 
Sept. 30 To Balance 

xgos. 
$789 9x  June 3o By Balance 	$789 91 

THEATRICAL AND CONCERT LICENSES. 

1905. 
June 30 By Balance.... $56, so oo 
Sept. 3o 	Cash 	 12,75o oo 

$68,9oo 00 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, SPECIAL HIGH SCHOOL FUND. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 30 To Cuh. 	 $10.973 59 

Balance.... 104,236 54 
1 	 $115,210 13 

1905. 

Sept. 3o To Balance 

MAINTENANCE AND DISTRIBUTION OF WATER SUPPLY, z9o4, BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN. 

$68,900 00 	1905. 

Sept. 3o To Cash... .. $102,108 79 
Balance.. . 13,505 32 
	  $115,614 it 

June 30, 1905. 
By Balance 	  $11 5,392 11  

Sept. 3o, 1905. 
Maintenance a n d 

Distribution 
Water Supply, 
1904  	 222 00 

$115,614 11 

$515,21 o 13 June 3o By Balance 	  

MAINTENANCE AND DISTRIBUTION OF WATER SUPPLY, 1903, BOROUGH OF 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, MAINTENANCE OF TRAINING SCHOOLS. 
	 BROOKLYN. 
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Sept. 3o By Cash 	$29 42 
Balance 	 679,736 93 

$679,766 35 $679,766 35 

$4.204 79 
$27,246  49 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 

1905. 
$4,204 79 I June 3o By Balance . 

$27,246 49 June
1905 

 3o By Balance 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	  

$362 00 
776  34 

$1,138  34 $1,138  34 

1905. 
Sept. 30 To Cash. 	 

Balance.... 

1905. 
June 30 By Balance.... 	$457 27 

ept.30 	Cash 	68x 07 
1905. 	 1905. 

Sept. 3o To Balance 	$2,683 53  June 30 By Balance 	$2,683 53 

$12,450  27 

Sept. 30, 1905. 
To General Fund 	 $3,333 49 

Sheriff's Fees, New 
York County 	 4,695 85 

Balance 	  4,420 93 

1905. 

$10,218 16 Sept. 3o To Balance 

1905. 

	

June 3o By Balance.... $526 34 	 REGISTER'S FEES, KINGS COUNTY. 
Sept. 3o 	Excise Taxes 8,005 00 

Cash 	1,686 82 	 Sept.3o, 1905. 	 1905. 
$10,218 16 To General Fund 	 $52,360 o6 June 30 By Balance.... $52,360 o6 

Balance 	  60,078 43 	 Sept. 30 	Cash 	 60,078 43 
	 $112,438  49   $112,438  49 

EXEMPT VETERANS' VOLUNTEER FIREMEN'S ASSOCIATION, BOROUGH OF 
RICHMOND. RECOVERY ON BONDS OF EDWARD L. TAYLOR, DECEASED. 

$3,788  15 

1905. 
June 3o By Balance.... 	$570 6o 
Sept. 30 	Excise Taxes 2,975 00 

Cash 	242  55 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$3,788 15 

1905. 

$96,746  36 
190. 

Sept.
5 
 3o To Balance 

1905. 
$96,746 36  June 30 By Balance ASSESSMENT SALES, MONEY REFUNDED. 

$85 42 
1905. 

Sept. 30 To Balance 
T905. 

$85 42  June 3o By Balance 	  TAPPING PIPES, BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

$3,306 30 

	

Sept. 30, 1905 	 

	

To General Fund 	 
Balance 	 

t9os. 

	

$1,963 39 	 June 30 By Balance-. $1,963 39 

	

1,342 91 	 Sept. 30 	Cash 	1,342 91 
$3,306 30 

COUNTY CLERK'S FEES, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

CONSTRUCTION OF PRIVATE SEWERS, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

1905. 1 905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$20 SO I June 3o By Balance 	$2o so 

MAINTENANCE AND DISTRIBUTION OF WATER SUPPLY, 1905, BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN. 

une 30, 1905. 
To Balance 	  5412,616 8o 

Sept. 3o, 1905. 
Cash 	  266,927 55 
Maintenance a 11 d 

Distribution, 
Water Supply, 
1903  	222 00 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, SUSPENSE ACCOUNT. 

1905. 	 1905. 
June 3o To Balance 	  $15,674,832 xi Sept. 3o By Balance 	  $15,674,832 11 

BOROUGH OF QUEENS, SUSPENSE ACCOUNT. 

Jun
9

e
5.  
3o To Balance 	 $1,119,594 97 I Sept. 30 By Balance 	 0,119,594 97 

10 1905. 

BOROUGH OF RICHMOND, SUSPENSE ACCOUNT. 

WATER REVENUE, 1898 AND 1899, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$5,175 26 I June

190 5.  
30 By Balance 	$5,175 26 

WATER REVENUE, 1900, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

19e5. 1905. 
June 3o To Balance 	  $601,704 91 I Sept. 3o By Balance 	  $601,704 91  

EASTERN PARKWAY AND BUFFALO AVENUE, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, INTEREST 
ON AWARDS. 

WATER REVENUE, 19o1, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

190$. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	  422,782 o8  June 3o By Balance 	  $22,782 o8 

LAND DRAINAGE FUND. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	  $11,160 33  June 3o By Balance 	  $11,160 33 

WATER REVENUE, 1904, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

x905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash. 	$33 90  

Balance.... 10,267 65 

	

$10,301 55 1 June 3o By Balance 	  $10,301 55 

WATER REVENUE, 1903, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$3,992 5o I June 3o By Balance 	$3,992 50 

WATER REVENUE, 1905, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

BLOCK INDEX MAP FUND. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	  $17,888 71  June 3o By Balance 	  $17,888 71 

RECOVERY ON BONDS OF CHARLES S. CHIP?. 

1905. 	 190$. 
Sept. 30 To Balance 	$6,960 18 I June 3o By Balance 	$6,960 18 

MAINTENANCE AND IMPROVEMENT OF PUBLIC PARKS, BROOKLYN HEIGHTS. 

1905. 

Sept. 30 To Cash-- $227,791 63 
Balance.. 1,154,201 09 
	 51,381,992  72  

190. 
June

5 
 3o By Balance.. $243,884 33 

Sept. 3o 	Sundries. 1,130,030 88 
Cash..... 	8,077 51 
	 $1,381,992 72  

INTESTATE ESTATES, QUEENS COUNTY. 

Sept. 30, 1905. 
To Borough of Queens.. $56,710 75 

Water Fund, Queens 	31 05 
Balance 	  53,913 11 
	  $110,654 91 

1905. 

June 3o By Balance.... $56,710 75 
Sept. 3o 	Cash 	 53,944 16 

	  $110,654 91 

:905. 

June 3o By Balance ...• $3.333 49 
Sept. 3o 	Cash 	 9,116 78 

	  412,450 27 

WATER RENTS, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

COMMISSIONS OF PUBLIC ADMINISTRATOR, QUEENS COUNTY. 

WATER RENTS, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

Sept 30, 1905. 	1905. 

	

To Borough of Richmond $3,016 58 	 June 3o By Balance.... $3,016 58 
Balance 	123 38 	 Sept. 3o 	Cash 	123 38 

$3,139 96  

EXEMPT VETERAN VOLUNTEER FIREMEN'S ASSOCIATION, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 30 To General Fund 	$61 65 I June 3o By Balance 	$6r 65 

COUNTY CLERK'S FEES, KINGS COUNTY. 

Sept. so, 1905. 	 1905. 
To General Fund 	 $7,627 44 	 June 3o By Balance... • $7,627 44 

Balance 	  6,627 91 	 Sept. 3o 	Cash 	 6,627 91 
	 $14,255 35 

$3,139 96  

$14,255 35 

1905. x905. 
Sept. 30 To Balance 	  $12,836 13 I June 3o By Balance 	  $12,836 13 

FORFEITED RECOGNIZANCES, QUEENS COUNTY. 

190$. 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$1,118 21 I June 30 By Balance 	$1,118 21 

QUEENS COUNTY, SPECIAL ACCOUNT. 

Sept.30, x905. 	 1 1905. 
To General Fund 	 $5,998 00 	 June 3o By Balance... • $5,998 00 

Balance 	  5,050 00 	 Sept. 3o 	Cash 	 5,050 00 
	  411,048 00 

$6,08, 82 	 COMMISSIONS, PUBLIC ADMINISTRATOR, COUNTY OF NEW YORK. 

411,048 00 

BOARD OF ELECTIONS, SALE OF UNUSED BALLOTS. 

19oS. 19o5. 
Sept. 30 To Balance 	$2,004 so I June 3o By Balance 	$2,004 40 

DEPARTMENT OF. PUBLIC CHARITIES, BOROUGHS OF BROOKLYN AND QUEENS, 
MONEYS LEFT BY DECEASED PATIENTS. 

1005, 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$672 ao I June 3o By Balance 	4672 20 

1905. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	$182 00 	 June 3o By Balance.... 	$681 55 

Balance 	682 91 	 Sept. 3o 	Cash 	183 36 
$864 91  $864 91 

TAX SALES, MONEY REFUNDED. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$6,131 89  June 3o By Balance 	$6,131 89 

CONSTRUCTION OF PRIVATE SEWERS, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 $4,073 76 

Balance 	 2,008 o6 

1905. 
June 30 By Balance.... $2,581 82 
Sept. 3o 	Cash 	 3,500 00 

$6,o81 82 

REGISTER'S FEES, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

Sept. 3o, 79o5. 	 I tspos. 
To General Fund 	 $056,223 3s Iune 3o By Balance.... $66,aa 35 

Balance 	  56,544 45 	 Sept. 30 	Cub 	 56,644 45 
	 8122,767 Bo   022,767 So 

WATER RENTS, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

$104 47 
1905. 	 1905. 

Sept. 3o To Balance 	$104 47 I June 30 By Balance 	  

SHERIFF'S FEES, KINGS COUNTY. 

Sept. 3o, 1905. 
To W ate r Revenue, 

1905 	 $1,089,293 94 
Balance 	984,858 21 
	 $2,074,152 15 

1905. 

June 3o By Balance $1,089,293 94 
Sept. 3o 	Cash..... 	984,858 21 

	 $2,074,152 15 

	 $28,650 	

Isoos. 
June 30 By Balance.... 816,837 37 

11,8'2 74 Sept. 3o 	Cash 	 11,11:a 74 

Sept. 3o, tgos. 
To General Fund 	 

Balance 	  
16,837 37 $  

$28,650 zi 



$141,877 55 
1905. 	 I 190$. Sept. 3o To Balance 	  $141,877 55 June 3o By Balance 	  

61,879,949 14 

	

unc 3o, 1905 	 
To Balance 	$61,815,679 68 

	

Sept. 3o, 1905 	 
Sundries 	64,269 46 

FRIDAY, MARCH 15, 1906. THE CITY 

COMMISSIONS OF CITY CHAMBERLAIN. 

To General 
Sept. 

Balance 	  

3o, 	1905. 
Fund 	$6,253 

4,022 
43 
71 

1905. 
June 3o 
Sept. 3o 

By Balance 	$6,253 43 
Cash 	4,022 91 

$10,276 14 $10,276 14 

FORFEITED RECOGNIZANCES, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

1905. 
Sept. 30 To Cash 	$2,250 

Balance 	24,999 
00 
49 

1905. 
June 3o 
Sept. 3o 

By 	Balance.... $20,086 48 
Cash 	7,163 01 

$27,249 49 $27,249 49 

SUNDRY LICENSES, BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

Sept. 3o, 1905. 
To General Fund 	 

Balance 	 
$17,185 00 

10,153 	00 

1905. 
June 30 	By 	Balance.... $17,185 00 
Sept. 3o 	Cash 	10,153 00 

$27,338 00 $27,338 00 

SUNDRY LICENSES, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

Sept. 30, 	1905. 
To General Fund. 	 

Balance 	 
$11,243 oo 

7,638  75 
June 30 	By 	Balance.... $11,243 00 
Sept. 30 	Cash 	7,638  75 

$13,331 	75 $18,881 75 

SUNDRY LICENSES, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

Sept. 3o, tgos. 
To General Fund 	 

Balance 	 
$2,977 25 

1,694 00 

1905. 
June 3o 	By 	Balance-. 	$2,977 25 
Sept. 3o 	Cash 	1,694 00 

$4,671 25 $4,671 25 

SUNDRY LICENSES, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

Sept. 30, 1905. 
To General Fund 	 

Balance 	 
$1,325 50 

553 50  

1905. 
June 3o 	By 	Balance.... 	$1,325 50 
Sept. 3o 	Cash 	553 50 

$1,879 00 879 $ 1, 	00 

GENERAL FUND. 

1905. 

Sept. 3o 	To Cash 	 
Balance ... 

 19o5. 
June 30 	By 	Balance..$6,931,905 63 

	

$91 69 	 Sept. 3o 	Sundries. 2,209,202 39 
9,368,291 	II 	 Cash.... 	227,274 78 

8o $9,368,382 8o $9,368,382  9, 

$487 75 
1905. 

Sept. 3o To Balance 	  
1905. 

$487 75  June 30 By Balance 	  

DUPLICATE ASSESSMENTS PAID. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	  $13,362 6o I June 3o By Balance 	  $13,362 6o 

GAME LAW FUND. 

MAYOR, ALDERMEN, COMMONALTY, ETC. 

UNCLAIMED WARRANTS. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	  $11,456 25 I June 3o By Balance 	  $11,456 25 

MILITARY PARADE GROUNDS. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$682 29 I June 3o By Balance 	$682 29 

1905. 
	 $3,609,483 74 I June 3o By Balance 	  

REPAIRS TO STREET PAVEMENTS. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$5,275 29 I June 3o By Balance 	$5,275 29 

STREET IMPROVEMENT FUND, TWENTY-THIRD AND TWENTY-FOURTH WARDS. 

190. 
Sept.

5 
 3o To Balance 	  

1905. 
$54 95 I June 3o 	By 	Balance 	  $54 95 

• 
STREET CLEANING, SECURITY DEPOSITS. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	  

1905. 
$344 00 I June 3o 	By 	Balance 	  $344 00  

SUSPENSE ACCOUNT. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	  

1905. 
$45,471 25 I June 30 	By 	Balance 	  $45,471 25 

THIRD AVENUE, OPENING AND IMPROVEMENT. 

1905. 
Sept. 30 To Balance 	  

1 905. 
$25,082 24 	June 3o 	By Balance 	  $25,082 24 

WATER METER FUND, No. ,. 

xos. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	  

1 
$33,239 33 I Jun9e

05.  
3o 	By 	Balance 	  $33,239 33 

ASSESSMENT FUND, NORTH OF ONE HUNDRED AND FIFTY-FIFTH STREET. 

INTEREST ON ASSESSMENT, NORTH OF ONE HUNDRED AND FIFTY-FIFTH STREET. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	  $21,724 80 June 3o By Balance 	  $21,724 8o 

BOARD OF EDUCATION, BUILDING FUND. 

1905. 1905. 
Sept. 30 To Balance 	$so gg I June 30 By Balance 	  
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ASSESSMENTS COMMISSION, AWARDS. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 

1905. 
$7,958 97 	June 3o 	By Balance 	  $7,958  97 

UNCLAIMED CAR DRIVERS' LICENSES. 

1905. 
Sept. 30 To Balance 	  

1905. 
$564 oo 	June 3o 	By 	Balance 	  $564 00 

COMMISSIONERS OF EXCISE FUND. 

19os. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	  

1905. 
$1 oo 	June 3o 	By 	Balance 	  z 00 

VILLAGE OF WILLIAMSBRIDGE, SINKING FUND. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 

1905. 
$2,500 oo I June 3o 	By Balance 	  $2,500 00 

ASSESSMENT FUND. 

190. 
June

5 
 3o To Balance 

1905. 
$159,154 36 	Sept. 3o 	By Balance 	  $159,154 36 

ASSESSMENT FUND, PUBLIC DRIVE, FROM FIFTY-NINTH TO ONE HUNDRED ANI) 
FIFTY-FIFTH STREET. 

1905. 	 1905. 
June 3o To Balance 	  $250,684 39 I Sept. 30 By Balance 	  $250,684 39 

MARINE NATIONAL BANK. 

1905. 	 1905. 
June 3o To Balance 	  $165,350 00 I Sept. 30 By Balance. 	  $165,350 00 

STREET IMPROVEMENT FUND, JUNE 9, 1880. 

1905. 1905. 
June 3o To Balance 	$3,292 40 I Sept. 3o By Balance 	$3,292 go 

$359 88  
lgog. 

June 3o To Balance 	  
1905. 

$359 88 I Sept. 3o By Balance 	  

STREET IMPROVEMENT FUND. 

ASSESSMENT FUND, AFTER JUNE 9, ,880. 

1905. 	 1905. 
June 3o To Balance 	$2,397 53  Sept. 3o By Balance 	$2,397 53 

NORTH RIVER BANK. 

105. 	 105. 
Ju

9
ne 3o To Balance 	$7,498 6, I Sep

9
t. 3o By Balance 	$7,498 61 

PUBLIC INSTRUCTION, SCHOOL DISTRICTS, ANNEXED TERRITORY, WESTCHESTER 
COUNTY. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$4,414 28 Juno 30 By Balance 	$4,414 28 

ANGELINA CRANE REQUEST. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	  $53,056 03  June 3o By Balance 	  $53,056 03 

SURF AVENUE IMPROVEMENT FUND, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

1905. 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	  $199,442 72 I June 3o By Balance 	  $1 99,442  72 

BELLEVUE HOSPITAL FUND. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$,,000 oo I June 3o By Balance 	$1,000 00 

INTEREST ON WATER METER FUND NO. 2. 

1905. 
$4 07 I Sept. 3o By Cash. 	$4 07 

TAXES, CITY OF NEW YORK. 

Sept. 30, 1905. 
By Arrears of Taxes 	$7,477,203 29 

Cash 	91,623 03 
Balance 	54,311,122 82 
	 $61,879,949 14 

ARREARS OF TAXES, CITY OF NEW YORK. 

Sept. 30, 1905. 	1905. 
To General Fund 	$7,477,203 29 	 June 30 By Balance..$7,477,203 29 

Balance 	  1,757,812 74 	 Sept. 3o 	Cash 	 1,757,812  74 
	 $9,235,016  03 	 $9,235,016 03 

INTEREST ON TAXES, CITY OF NEW YORK. 

Aug. 3r, 1905. 
To Sundries 	$686 27 

Sept.3o, 1905. 
General Fund 	1 774,147 70 
Balance 	  244.505 47 
	 $2,019,335 44 

DEFICIENCIES IN TAXES, CITY OF NEW YORK. 

1905. 
June 3o By Balance..$3,044,000 go 
Sept. 3o 	Sundries. 	467 65 

$3,044,468 55 	 $3,044,468  55 

STREET IMPROVEMENT FUND. 

June 3o, 1905. 
By Balance 	 $3,455,438 05 

Sept. 30, 1905. 
Interest on Assess- 

ments, Street Im- 
provement Fund. 113.208 o6 

Cash 	771,915 35 
	 $4.340,561 46 

1905. 
Sept. 30 To Balance $3,609,483 74 

zo. 
Sep

g
t.
s 
 3o To Balance 	  

Sept. 3o To Sundries.. 	$1,600 81 
Cash 	/  566,590 85 
Balance... 2,772,369 8o 

$50 99 	 $4,340,561 46 

1905. 

1905. 

June 30 By Balance..$1,774,147 70 
Sept. 3o 	Cash .... 	245,191 74 

	 $2,019,339 44 

1905. 

Sept. 3o To Balance 	  
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ARREARS OF TAXES AND ASSESSMENTS, TOWNS OF EASTCHESTER AND PELHAM. INTEREST ON ASSESSMENTS, STREET IMPROVEMENT FUND. 

1905. 
June 3o By Balance.. • • $13,604 95 
Sept. 30 	Cash 	35 87 

$13,640 82 

1905. Sept. 30, 1905. 
To Sundries 	$581 o5 

Street Improvement 

	

Fund 	  113,208 o6 

	

Balance 	  41,389 75 
	  $155,178 86 

1905. 

$13,640 82 Sept. 3o To Balance 	  June 3o By Balance.. 	$113,250 51 
Sept. 3o 	Cash 	 41,928 35 

	 $155,178 86 

INTEREST ON ASSESSMENTS, BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

FUND FOR STREET AND PARK OPENINGS. 1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$14 21 I June 3o By Balance 	$14 21 

Sept. 30, 1905. 
To Sundries 	$838 20 

Cash 	 1 410,477 49 
Balance 	 1,265,185 84 
	 $2,676,501 53 

1905. 
June 3o By Balance. 41,437,373 98 
Sept. 3o 	Sundries. 	560,578 z8 

Cash..... 	678,549 27 
	 $2,676,501 53 

RESTORING PAVEMENT, SECTION 391 OF THE CHARTER. 

1905. 
June 3o By Balance.... $1,238 88 
Sept. 3o 	Cash. 	714 26 

1905. 

INTEREST ON ASSESSMENTS, STREET AND PARK OPENINGS. Sept. 3o To Balance 	  $1,953 14 $1,953 14 

1905. 

June 3o By Balance.... $60,889 20 
Sept. 30 	Cash 	 29,681 53 

Sept. 30, 1905. 
To Sundries 	$824 59 

General Fund 	 60,889 20 
Balance 	  28,856  94 

INTEREST ON RESTORING PAVEMENTS, SECTION 391 OF THE CHARTER. 

$90.570 73 $90,570  73 1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$42  14 I Sept. 30 By Cash 	  $42 14 

TAXES, BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. 
COMMON LAND FUND, LATE TOWN OF GRAVESEND, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

Sept. 30, 1905. 
By Arrears of Taxes, 

Manhattan and 
The Bronx 	 $219,601 84 

Cash. 	 3,873 68 
Balance 	12,299,836 45 
	 $12,523,311 97 

June 3o, 1905. 
Sept. 3o, 1905. 

	

To Borough of Brooklyn 	 
Balance 	  

1905. 
June 3o By Balance.... 	$276 00 
Sept. 3o 	Cash 	 8,437 o8 

$276 00 
8,437 o8 To Balance 	$12,522,837 97 

Sept. 30, 1905. 
Sundries 	474 00 

$8,713 o8 $8,713 o8 

12,523,311 97 

ARREARS OF TAXES, 1897 AND PREVIOUS YEARS, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

ARREARS OF TAXES, BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. Sept. 30, 1905. 
To Borough of Brooklyn 	 $21,913 32 

Balance 	  18,238 18 
	  $40,151 50  

1905. 
June 30 By Balance.... $21,913 32 
Sept.30 	Cash 	 18,238 18 Sept. 30, 19o5. 

To T axe s, Manhattan 
and The Bronx.. $219,60i 84 

Balance 	81,016 42 
	  $300,618 26 

1905. 

June 3o By Balance.. $219,601 84 
Sept. 3o 	Cash 	81,016 42 

	  $300,618 26 

$40,151 So 

ARREARS OF TAXES, COUNTY TOWNS, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

Sept. 30, 1905. 

	

To Borough of Brooklyn 	 
Balance 	  

1905. 
June 3o By Balance.... 
Sept. 3o 	Cash. 	 

$43 73 $43 73 INTEREST ON TAXES, BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. 
181 20 181 20 

$224 93 $224 93 Sept. 3o, 1905. 
To Sundries 	$55 98  

General Fund.. 	 141,856 78 
Balance 	  60,875 69 

1905. 

June 3o By Balance.. $141,868 82 
Sept. 3o 	Cash 	60,919 63 

	  $202,788 45 INTEREST ON TAXES, ETC., BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. $202,788 45 

une 30, 1905. 
By Baijance 	  $17,771 20 

Sept. 30, 1905. 
Interest on Taxes, 

City of New York 	100 00 
Cash 	  14,266 82 

Sept. 30, 1905. 

WATER METER FUND, No. 2. 

To General Fund 	 $17,771 20 
Balance 	  14,366 82 

	  $32,138 02 

June 3o, 1905. 
By Balance... 	$876 12 

Sept. 30, 1905. 
Special Revenue Bonds 12,500 00 
Cash . 	  4,925 86 

1905. 

$32,138 02 

Sept. 3o To Cash. 	 $13,346 04 
Balance... • 	4,955 94 	  $18,301 98 $18,301 98 INTEREST ON TWENTY-SIXTH WARD BONDS, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

Sept. 30, 1905. 
To Borough of Brooklyn 	 $2,784 16 

Balance 	  2,707 90 

1905. 
June 3o By Balance.... $2,784 16 
Sept. 3o 	Cash 	 2,707 90 HARLEM RIVER IMPROVEMENT FUND. 

$5,492  o6 $5,492 o6 
1905. 

June 3o By Balance.. • • $54,735 31 
Sept. 3o 	Cash 	25 65 

$54,760 96 

1905. 

$54,760 96 INTEREST ON INTEREST ON TWENTY-SIXTH WARD BONDS, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. Sept. 3o To Balance 

Sept. 30, 1905. 
To Sundries 	$0 24 

General Fund 	405 90 
Balance 	381 28 

1905. 

June 3o By Balance.... 	$4o5 90 
Sept. 30 	Cash. 	381 52 

DEFICIENCIES IN TAXES, BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

$787 42  $787 42 1905. 	 1905. 
June 3o To Balance 	 $2,083,347 44 I Sept. 3o By Balance 	 $2,083,347 44 

EIGHTH WARD IMPROVEMENT FUND, INSTALLMENT, ASSESSMENTS, BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN. CHARGES ON ARREARS OF TAXES. 

Sept. 30, 1905. 	 1 1905. 

	

To Borough of Brooklyn. $17,013 67 	 June 3o By Balance.... $17,013 67 
Balance 	  8,028 o8 	 Sept. 3o 	Cash. 	 8,028 o8 

	  $25,041 75 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Sundries... 	$12 00 

Cash. 	 11,275 90 
Balance... • 49,807 09 

June 30 By Balance. 	$59,728 39 
Sept. 3o 	Cash. 	1,366 6o $25,041  75 

$61,094 99 $61,094 99 

EIGHTH WARD IMPROVEMENT FUND, FULL PAYMENTS, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 
CHARGES ON ARREARS OF ASSESSMENTS. Sept. 30, 1905. 

	

To Borough of Brooklyn 	 
Balance 	  

1905. 
June 3o By Balance.... 	$406 24 
Sept. 3o 	Cash. 	216 19 

$406 24 1905. 
June 3o By Balance.... $40,725 30 
Sept. 3o 	Cash 	309 50 

	  $41,034 8o 

1o. 
Sep

9
t.
s 
 3o To Sundries... 	$18 no 

Balance.... 41,016 8o 

216 19 
$622 43 $622 43 

$41,034 8o 

TWENTY-SIXTH WARD MAIN SEWER INSTALLMENTS, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

LANDS PURCHASED. Sept. 30, 1905. 	 1 1905. 

	

To Borough of Brooklyn. $13,540  o6 	 June 3o By Balance.. • . $13,540 o6 
Balance 	  20,649 49 	 Sept. 3o 	Cash. 	 20,649 49 

	  $34,189 55   $34,189 55 
1905. 

June 3o By Balance.. $288,840 03 
Sept. 3o 	Cash 	39 65 

	  $288,879 68 

1905. 

$288,879 68 Sept. 3o To Balance 

TWENTY-SIXTH WARD MAIN SEWER, FULL PAYMENTS, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

LANDS PURCHASED, TWENTY-THIRD AND TWENTY-FOURTH WARDS. Sept 30, 1905. 
To Borough of Brooklyn 	 $9,180 02 

Balance 	  8,2,6 61 

1905. 
June 3o By Balance.... $9,180 02 
Sept. 3o 	Cash 	 8,216 61 

	 $17,396  63 
1905. 

June 3o By Balance.... $76,038 26 
Sept. 3o 	Cash 	341 14 

	  $76.379 40 

1905. 
$17,396 63 

$76,379 go Sept. 3o To Balance 

SEWER ASSESSMENTS, TWENTY-NINTH WARD, INSTALLMENTS, ETC., BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN. 

INTEREST ON LAND PURCHASED. 
Sept. 3o, 1905. 

To Borough of Brooklyn 	 $5,779 69 
Balance 	  2,196 22 

19os. 
June 3o By Balance.... $5,779 69 
Sept. 3o 	Cash 	2,196 22 

1905. 
Sept. 3o By Cash. 	$277 73 

Balance.- 33,857 93 
$34,135 66 

:905. 

$7,975 91  $7,975 91  
June 3o To Balance $34.135 66 

FLAGGING TAX ASSESSMENT, THIRTIETH WARD, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. ANNEXED TERRITORY l.,17  WESTCHESTER COUNTY, CHAPTER 329, LAWS OF 1895. 
1. 

Ju
9
ne
05 

 3o By Balance.... 	$682 77 
Sept. 3o 	Cash 	asS 70 

Sept. 30, 1905. 
To Borough of Brooklyn 	 $682 77 

Balance 	258 70 

:905. 
June 30 By Balance. .. . $21,245 20 
Sept. 3o 	Cash 	1i5 96 

$21,361 16 

1905. 

$941  47 $941  47 Sept. 3o To Balance $21,361 16 

TWENTY-SIXTH WARD STREET IMPROVEMENT FUND, INSTALLMENTS, BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN. 

TOWN OF WESTCHESTER COUNTY, ANNEXED UNDER CHAPTER 934, LAWS OF 11395. 

1905- 	 :00 5. 
Aug. 31 To Sundries... 	$37 91 
Sept. 3o 	Cash. 	6 so 	 June 3o By Balance.. $160,589 65 

	

Balance.... 164,009 69 	 Sept. 3o 	Cash..... 	3,464 35 
	  $164,054 00 

Sept. 30, 1905. 	1905. 
To Borough of Brooklyn. $2,820 73 	 June 3o By Balance.... $2,820 73 

Balance 	1.380  75_ 	 Sept. 3o 	Cash 	1,380 75 
$4,201 48 $4,201 48 $164,054 00 

SEWERAGE FUND, LAWS OF 1892 AND 1894, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. ONE HUNDRED AND FIFTY-FIFTH STREET VIADUCT. 

Sept. 3o, 1905 	 1905. 

	

To Borough of Brooklyn. $2,996 94 	 June 3o By Balance.... $2,996 74 
Balance 	1,586 tr 	 Sept. 3o 	Cash 	1,586 x 

$4,583 05 

I. 
Ju

9
ne
os 

 30 By Balance.... $46,163 34 
Sept. 3o 	Cash 	220 18 

$46,383 52 

1905. 

$4,583 05 $46,383 52 Sept. 3o To Balance 
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OPENING AND WIDENING STREETS, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

Sept. 30, 1905. 
To Borough of Brooklyn 	 $626 93 

Balance 	367 69 

1905. 
June 3o By Balance.... 	$626 93 
Sept. 3o 	Cash. 	367 69 

$994 62 $994 62  

INTEREST ON ASSESSMENTS, OPENING AND WIDENING STREETS, BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN. 

1905. 

Sept. 30 To Balance 

19os. 
June 3o By Balance. • $5,974 61 
Sept. 3o 	Cash. 	307 77 

$6,282 38 	 $6,282 38 

Sept. 30, 1905. 
To Borough of Queens.. 

Balance 	  
$5,465 69 
11,002 26 

$16,467 95 

19os. 
June 3o By Balance... • $5,465 69 
Sept. 3o 	Cash. 	 11,002 26 

	  $16,467 95 

LONG ISLAND CITY, INTEREST ON ARREARS OF TAXES, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

Sept 30, 1905. 
To I nt e r e s t on Taxes, 

Queens 	  
Balance 	  

$401 32 
98,300 6g 

$98,702 01 

1905. 

June 3o By Balance.... $96,106 64 
Sept. 3o 	Cash 	 2,595 37 

	  $98,702 01 

LONG ISLAND CITY, ARREARS OF WATER RENTS, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

LONG ISLAND CITY, INTEREST ON ARREARS OF WATER RENTS, BOROUGH OF 
QUEENS. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Sundries... 	$28 48 

Balance.... 10,552 74 
$10,581 22 

905. 
June 3o By Balance... $9,335 72 
Sept. 3o 	Cash. 	1,245 50 

	  $10,581 22 

LONG ISLAND CITY, ASSESSMENT FOR LOCAL IMPROVEMENTS, BOROUGH OF 
QUEENS. 

Sept. 3o, 1905. 
To Borough of Queens.. $3,443 77 

Balance 	  10,761 o5 
$14,204 82 

1905. 

June 3o By Balance... • $3,443 77 
Sept. 30 	Cash 	 io,761 o5 

$14,204 8a 

LONG ISLAND CITY, INTEREST ON ASSESSMENTS FOR LOCAL IMPROVEMENTS, BOR-
OUGH OF QUEENS. 

Sept. 30, 1905. 
To Borough of Queens.. 	$117 96 

Balance 	202 65  

1905. 
June 30 By Balance.... 	$ z z 7 96 

$320 6r 
Sept. 30 	Cash 	202 65 

$320 61 

$167 69 
169 20 

$336  89 $336 89 $29,264 89 

Sept. 30. 1905. 
To Interest on Assess-

ments, Queens.... 
Balance 	  

1905. 

June 30 By Balance.... 	$167 69 
Sept. 35 	Cash 	169 20 

Sept. 30, zoos. 1905. 
To Sundries. 	  $07 o6 

General Fund 	  15,628 67 June 3o By Balance.... $15,628 67 

Balance 	  13.,619 76 Sept. 30 Cash 	13,636 22 
$29,264 89 
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ASSESSMENT FUND, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

Sept. 30, 1905. 
To Borough of Brooklyn 	$900 72 

Balance 	982  59 

7905. 
June 3o 	By Balance.... 	$900 72 
Sept. 3o 	Cash 	982  59 

$1,883 31  $1,883 31 

ASSESSMENTS, THIRTIETH WARD, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

Sept. 30, 1905. 
To Borough of Brooklyn 	$3,642 82 

Balance 	1,406 8a 

1905. 
June 30 	By Balance.... 	$3,642 82 
Sept. 3o 	Cash 	1,406 82 

$5,049 64 64 $5,049 

OPENING AND GRADING ASSESSMENTS, THIRTY-FIRST WARD INSTALLMENTS, BOR-

OUGH OF BROOKLYN. 
REDEMPTION FUND, LAWS OF 1883 AND 1885, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

Sept. 30, 1905. 
To Borough of Brooklyn 	 $8,328 o6 

Balance 	  2,863 54 
$11,191 6o 

1905. 
June 3o By Balance 	$8,328 o6 
Sept. 3o 	Cash 	 2,863 54 

	

 	$11,191 6o 

Sept. 30, 1905. 
To Borough of Brooklyn 	 $4,710 32 

Balance 	  5,643 o6 
$10,353 38  

1905. 
June 3o By Balance... • $4,710 32 
Sept. 3o 	Cash 	 5,643 o6 

$10,353 38 

ARREARS OF WATER RENTS, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

OPENING AND GRADING ASSESSMENTS, THIRTY-FIRST. WARD, BOROUGH OF BROOK-

LYN, FULL PAYMENTS. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Borough of Brooklyn. 	$1,380 44 June 3o By Balance 	$1 ,380  44 

Sept. 3o, 1905. 
To Water Revenue, 1905 	 $31,344 52 

Balance 	  28,675 47 
$6o,o19 99 

J19n0e5.  u 	3o By Balance.... $231:634754 4572 
Sept. 30 	Cash 	 8  

$60,019 99 

ASSESSMENTS FOR LOCAL IMPROVEMENTS, TOWN OF NEW LOTS, INSTALLMENTS, 
BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

INTEREST ON ARREARS OF WATER RENTS, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

$2,823 29 $2,823 29 

Sept. 30, 1905. 
To Borough of Brooklyn 	 $2,077 75 

Balance 	745 54  

1905. 
June 30 By Balance.... $2,077 75 
Sept. 3o 	Cash. 	745 54 

Sept. 3o, 19o5. 
To Water Revenue, 1905• $9,392  42 

Balance 	  6,768 72 
	  $16,161 14  

1905. 
June 30 By Balance-. $9,392 42 
Sept. 3o 	Cash 	6,768 72 

$16,161 14 

LONG ISLAND CITY, ARREARS OF TAXES, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

ASSESSMENTS FOR LOCAL IMPROVEMENTS, TOWN OF NEW LOTS, FULL PAYMENTS, 
BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

Sept. 30, 1905. 	 1905.  
To Borough of Brooklyn. 	$35 o8 	 June 3o By Balance.... 

Balance 	14 88 	 Sept. 3o 	Cash 	 

$49 96 

SALES OF UNPAID ASSESSMENTS, TOWN OF GRAVESEND, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

1905. 

	

$46 o6 I Sept. 3o By Cash 	$46 o6 

$35 o8 
14 88 	

$49 96 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 

OPENING AND GRADING ASSESSMENTS, TOWN OF GRAVESEND, INSTALLMENT, BOR-
OUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

Sept. 30, 1905. 
To Borough of Brooklyn 	 $250 61 

Balance 	260 69 

ASSESSMENTS FOR LOCAL IMPROVEMENTS, TOWN OF NEW UTRECHT, BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN. 

Sept. 30, 1905. 
To Borough of Brooklyn 	 $905 49 

Balance 	  2,587 33 

1 1905. 
June 3o By Balance... • 	$905 49 
Sept. 3o 	Cash. 	2,587 33 

$3,492 82 $3,492 82 

Sept. 30, 1905. 	1905. 

	

To Borough of Queens.. $2,246 52 	 June 30 By Balance.... $2,246 52 
Balance 	  6,67o 63 	 Sept. 3o 	Cash. 	 6,67o 63 

$8,917 15 

1905. 
June 3o By Balance.... 	$250 61 
Sept. 3o 	Cash 	260 69 

$511 30 
	 $511 30 

$8,917 15 

ASSESSMENTS FOR LOCAL IMPROVEMENTS, TOWN OF FLATLANDS, BOROUGH OF 

BROOKLYN. 

	

1905. 	 1905. 

Sept. 3o To Borough of Brooklyn.. 	$43 84 I June 3o By Balance 	$43 84 

GRADING ATLANTIC AVENUE, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

	

1905. 	 1905. 

Sept. 3o To Balance 	$239 16  Sept. 3o By Cash 	 $239 16 

UNPAID ASSESSMENTS, THIRTIETH WARD, NEW UTRECHT, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 
LONG ISLAND CITY, SALES FOR ARREARS OF TAXES, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

$413 05 $41 3 05 

Sept. 30, 1905. 
To Borough of Brooklyn 	 $369 37 

Balance 	43 68  

7. 
June

9o5 
 3o By Balance.... 	$369 37 

Sept. 3o 	Cash 	43 68 
Sept. 30 1905. 

To Borough oi Queens.. 	$464 48 

Balance 	  3,536  54  

1905. 
June 3o By Balance.... 	$464 48  
Sept. 3o 	Cash 	 3,536  54 

$4,001 02 $4,001 02 

IMPROVING OCEAN PARKWAY, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Borough of Brooklyn.. 	 $2 38  June 3o By Balance 	 $2 38 

FLATBUSH AVENUE IMPROVEMENT, TWENTY-NINTH WARD, BOROUGH OF BROOK- 

LYN. 

LONG ISLAND CITY, INTEREST ON SALES FOR ARREARS OF TAXES, BOROUGH OF 
QUEENS. 

1905. 
June 30 By Balance.... $19,381 72 
Sept. 3o 	Cash 	 2,283 8g 

$21,665 61 

1905. 

Sept. 3o To Balance 	  $2:,665 61 

Sept. 3o, zoos. 
To Borough of Brooklyn 	 $5,326  45 

Balance 	  1,883 59 

LONG ISLAND CITY, ADVERTISING CHARGES ON ASSESSMENTS, BOROUGH OF 

Sept. 3o 	Cash. 	1,883 59 
$7,210 04 	1905. 	 1905. 

Sept. 3o To Balance 	$112 oo I June 3o By Balance 	$112 00 
$7,210 04 

	1905. 
June 3o By Balance... • $5,326  45 	 QUEENS. 

JAMAICA AVENUE IMPROVEMENT ASSESSMENT FUND, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

1905. 
June 3o By Balance-. $33,176 89 

ept.30 	Cash 	329 34 
	  $33,506 23 

SALES OF UNPAID ASSESSMENTS: NEW UTRECHT, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

GENERAL IMPROVEMENT COMM
OUGH  

ISSION, LONG 

QUEENS.  
ISLAND CITY, INSTALLMENT, BOR- 

OF 

Sept 30, 1905. 
To Borough of Queens.. $4,699 82 

Balance 	  3,067 74 

$7,767 56 

GENERAL IMPROVEMENT COMMISSION, LONG ISLAND CITY, FULL PAYMENTS. 

1905. 

Sept. 3o To Balance 	  $33,506 23 

$7,767 56 

1905. 
June 30 By Balance.... $4,699 82 
Sept. 3o 	Cash 	 3,067 74 

Sept. 30, 1905. 	 1 1905. 

	

To Borough of Brooklyn. $1,530 64 	 June 3o By Balance.... $1,530 64 	 Sept. 3o. zgos. 
Balance 	496 61 	 Sept. 3o 	Cash 	496  6i 	 To Borough of Queens.. $9,731 45 

$2,027 25 	 $2,027 25 	Balance 	  1 3.7 1 5 30 
	  $23,446  75 

1905. 
June 3o By Balance... • $9,731  45 
Sept. 30 	Cash 	 13,715 30 

	  $23,446  75 

INTEREST ON ASSESSMENTS, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. GENERAL IMPROVEMENT COMMISSION. LONG ISLAND CITY, INTEREST ON INSTALL- 
MENTS. 

ADVERTISING SALES, VARIOUS TOWNS, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 
	

TOWN OF 'NEWTOWN, ARREARS OF TAXES, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

1905. 	 I 1905. 
June 3o By Balance.... $3,404 or 
Sept. 3o 	Cash 	16 00 

Sept. 30 To Balance 	$3,420 01 	 $3,420 01 

Sept. 30. zgos. 	 2925. 

	

To Borough of Queens.. $638 95 	 June 3o By Balance.... $638 89 
Balance 	  1,816 89 	 Sept 30 	Cash 	 1,816 89 

$2,455 74 $3,455 74 
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TOWN OF NEWTOWN, INTEREST ON ARREARS OF TAXES, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. VILLAGE OF FLUSHING, INTEREST ON ARREARS OF TAXES, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

June 3o, 1905. 	 Sept. 3o, 1905. 
By Balance 	  $431  90 	 To Interest on Taxes  , 

Sept. 3o, 1905. 	 Queens 	$152 29 
Interest on Assessment, 	 Balance 	73 

Street Improvement 
Fund 	z 90 

Cash 	 I  331 86 

1905. Sept. 3o, 1905. 

June 3o By Balance 	$152 29 
Sept. 3o 	Cash 	73 

$153 02  $153 02 To Interest on Taxes, 
Queens 	 $432  go 

Balance 	  1,331 86 
$1,764 76 $1,764 76 

VILLAGE OF FLUSHING, ARREARS OF WATER RENTS, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

Sept. 3o, 1905. x905. 
TOWN OF NEWTOWN. ARREARS OF SCHOOL TAXES, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 	To Borough of Queens 	$163 oo 	 June 30 By Balance.... $163 00 

Balance 	279 66 	 Sept. 3o 	Cash 	279 66 
Sept. 30, 1905. 	 1905. 	 $442 66 

To Borough of Queens.. 	$124 13 	 June 3o By Balance.... 	$124 13  
Balance 	155 27 	 Sept. 3o 	Cash 	155 27 

$279 40 	 $279 40  

$442 66 

VILLAGE OF FLUSHING, INTEREST ON ARREARS OF WATER RENTS, BOROUGH OF 
QUEENS. 

TOWN OF NEWTOWN, INTEREST ON ARREARS OF SCHOOL TAXES, BOROUGH OF 
QUEENS. 

1905. xgos. 
June 3o By Balance 	$275 18 
Sept. 30 	Cash 	25 66 

Sept. 3o, 1905. 
To Interest on Taxes, 

Queens. 	 
Balance 	  

Sept. 30 To Balance 	$300 84 1905. 

June 3o By Balance 	 
Sept. 30 	Cash 	 

$300 84 

$64 19 $64 19 
83 22 83 22 

$147 41  VILLAGE OF FLUSHING, SALES FOR ARREARS OF TAXES, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. $147 41 

Sept. 3o, 1905. 	 1905. 
To Borough of Queens 	$150 61 	 June 3o By Balance.... 

Balance 	155 94 	 Sept. 3o 	Cash 	 
$306  55 

$150 6: 
TOWN OF NEWTOWN, SALES FOR ARREARS OF TAXES, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 155 94 

$306 SS 
lgos. 

June 3o By Balance 	 
Sept. 3o 	Cash 	 

Sept. 30, 1905. 

	

To Town of Flushing 	 
Borough of Queens 	 
Balance 	  

$20 66 
$307 53 307 53 

636 6o 657 26 
VILLAGE OF FLUSHING, INTEREST ON SALES FOR ARREARS OF TAXES, BOROUGH 

OF QUEENS. $964 79 $964 79 

Sept. 3o, 1905. 
To Interest on Taxes, 

Queens 	  
Balance 	  

1905. 

June 3o By Balance 	$207 95 
Sept. 3o 	Cash 	264 85 

TOWN OF NEWTOWN, INTEREST ON SALES FOR ARREARS OF TAXES, BOROUGH OF 
QUEENS. $207 95 

264 85 
$472 80 $472 8o 1905. Sept. 3o, 1905. 

To Town of Flushing 	$70 36 
Interest on Taxes, 

Queens. 	550 92 
Balance 	1,127 39 

June 3o By Balance 	$550 92 
Sept. 3o 	Cash 	1,197 75 VILLAGE OF FLUSHING, SALES FOR ASSESSMENTS FOR LOCAL IMPROVEMENTS. BOR- 

$5,748 67 	 OUGH OF QUEENS. $1,748 67 

Sept. 3o, 1905. 1905. 
To Borough of Queens 	$111 68 

$z6o 76 

June 3o By Balance.... 	$111 68 
Balance 	49 o8 Sept. 3o 	Cash 	49 o8 TOWN OF NEWTOWN, NOTICE. $z6o 76 

1905. 

June 3o By Balance 	$t oo 
Sept. 30 	Cash 	2 00 	 VILLAGE OF FLUSHING, INTEREST ON SALES FOR ASSESSMENTS FOR LOCAL IM- 

$3 00 	 PROVEMENTS, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

Sept. 30, 1905. 
To Town of Flushing 	$1 00 

General Fund 	I 00 
Balance 	1 00 

$3 00 

Sept. 3o, 1905. 	 / 1905. 
To Borough of Queens.. 	$x6o 48 	 June 30 By Balance.... 	$16o 48 

Balance 	65 15 	 Sept. 3o 	Cash 	65 15 
$225 63 TOWN OF NEWTOWN, INTEREST ON ARREARS OF WATER RENT. $225 63 

1905. 
$14 12 I June 3o By Balance 	  tgos. 

Sept. 3o To Balance $ 1 4 !2 

VILLAGE OF BAYSIDE, WATER RENTS, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

Sept. 30, 1905. 	 1905. 
To Borough of Queens 	$96 95 	 June 3o By Balance.... 	$96 gs 

Balance 	208 17 	 Sept. 3o 	Cash 	zo8 17 
$305 12 

TOWN OF FLUSHING, ARREARS OF TAXES, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

1905. 
June 3o By Balance 	$273 48 
Sept. 3o 	Cash 	5o 97 

Sept. 30. 1905. 
To Borough of Queens 	$273 48 

Balance 	50  97 

$30 5 12  

$324 45 $324 45 

VILLAGE OF BAYSIDE, INTEREST ON WATER RENTS. 

19os. 
June 3o By Balance 	$25 61 
Sept. 3o 	Cash 	25 85 

$51  46 

1905. TOWN OF FLUSHING, INTEREST ON ARREARS OF TAXES, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

1905. 

June 3o By Balance 	$166 87 
Sept. 3o 	Cash 	36 20 

Sept. 3o, 1905. 
To Interest on Taxes, 

Queens 	  $166 87 
Balance 	   36 20 

$51  46 Sept. so To Balance 	  

$203 07 $203 07 VILLAGE OF WHITESTONE, ARREARS OF TAXES, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

Sept. 30, 1905. 
Sundries 	$1 21 
Borough of Queens 	76 o8 
Balance 	61 o8 

1903. 

June 30 By Balance 	 
Sept. 30 	Cash 	 

TOWN OF FLUSHING, ARREARS OF SCHOOL TAXES, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. $77 29 
6: o8 

1905. 

	

$15 55 	 June 3o By Balance 	 

	

2 8, 	 Sept. 3o 	Cash 	 
$18 36 

$138  37 Sept. 3o, 1905. 

	

To Borough of Queens 	 
Balance 	  

$138 37 $1 5 55 
2 85 

$18 36 
VILLAGE OF WHITESTO'NE, INTEREST ON ARREARS OF TAXES, BOROUGH OF 

QUEENS. 

TOWN OF FLUSHING, INTEREST ON 
QUEENS.  
ARREARS OF SCHOOL TAXES, BOROUGH OF 19os. 

June 3o By Balance.... 	$go 22 

Sept. 3o 	Cash 	62 81 

1905.   
Sept. 3o To Sundries... 

Balance. 
$90 22 

62 81 
$153 03 $153 03 1905. 

	

$8 16 	 June 3o By Balance 	$8 16 

	

49 	 Sept. 3o 	Cash 	1 49 

Sept. 3o, 1905. 
To Interest on Taxes, 

Queens 	  
Balance 	  

$9 65 I VILLAGE OF WHITESTONE, ARREARS OF WATER RENTS, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. $9 65 

Sepe. 3o, 1905. 

TOWN OF FLUSHING, SALES FOR THE ARREARS OF TAXES, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. To Borough of Queens.. $390 37 
Balance 	286 25 

1905. 
June 3o By Balance.... 	$389 16 
Sept. 30 	Sundries... 	1 11 

Cash 	286 25 
June 30, 1905. 	 $676 62 	 $676 6a 

By Balance 	$252 71 
Sept. 3o, 19o5. 

Town of Newtown, 
Sundries 	so 66 	 VILLAGE OF WHITESTONE, INTEREST ON ARREARS OF WATER RENTS, BOROUGH 

Cash 	174 67 	 OF QUEENS. 

$448 04 	 $448 04 

Sept. 3o, 1905. 

To Borough of Queens.. 	$252 75 
Balance 	195 33 

1905. 
June 30 By Balance.... 	$163 29 
Sept. 3o 	Sundries... 	z o6 

Cash 	39 92 

1905. 

TOWN OF FLUSHING, INTEREST ON SALES FOR ARREARS OF TAXES, BOROUGH OF 
QUEENS. 

Sept. 3o To Balance 	$204 27 $204 27 

June 3o, 1905. 
By Balance 	  $441  41  

Sept. 3o, 1905. 
Town of Newt o w n, 

Sundries 	70 36 
Cash 	293 83 

Sept. 3o, 1905. 
VILLAGE OF WHITESTONE, SALES FOR ARREARS OF TAXES, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

To Interest on Taxes, 
Queens 	  $441 41  

Balance 	364 19 

Sept. 3o, zgos. 
To Borough of Queens.. 	$38 63 

Balance 	21 20 

1905. 
June 3o By Balance.... 	$38 63 
Sept. 3o 	Cash 	21 20 

$8os 6o $8os 6o $59 83 $59 83 

TOWN OF FLUSHING. NOTICES, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. VILLAGE OF COLLEGE POINT, ASSESSMENTS FOR LOCAL IMPROVEMENTS, BOROUGH 
OF QUEENS. 

June 3o, 1905. 
By Balance 	$23 75 	 1905. ices. 

Sept. 30, 1905. 	 Sept. 3o To Balance 	$119 25 1 Sept. 30 By Cash 	$119 as 
Town of Flushing... 	I 00 
Cash 	12 00 

Sept. 3o, 1905. 

To General Fund 	$23 75 
Balance 	:3 00 

$36 75 $36 75 
VILLAGE OF WHITESTONE, INTEREST ON SALES FOR ARREARS OF TAXES, BOROUGH 

OF QUEENS. 

Sept. 3o, 1905. 
To Interest on Taxes, 

Queens 	  
- Balance 	  

1905. 

June 30 By Balance.... 	$38 25 
Sept. 3o 	Cash 	20 44 

VILLAGE OF COLLEGE POIN
EN
T, TSINTER 

BOROUGH  
EST ON OF AS

QUE
SE

SSENS.
MENTS FOR LOCAL IMPROVE- 

$38 25 
20 44 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$61 41  Sept. 30 By Cash. 	$61 41 $0 69 668 69 

VILLAGE OF WHITESTONE, SALES FOR ARREARS OF WATER RENTS, BOROUGH 
OF QUEENS. VILLAGE OF FLUSHING, ARREARS OF TAXES, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

Sept. 30, 19o5. I  1905. 	 Sept. 3o, Igos. 	 is,os. 
To Borough of Queens.. 	$165 zo 	 June 3o By Balance.... 	$165 20 	 To Borough of Queens.. 	$6 07 	 June 30 By Balance.... 	$6 o7 

Balance 	8 04 	 Sept. 3o 	Cash. 	8 04 	 Balance 	6 05 	 Sept. 30 	Cash 	6 os 
$173 24 	 $173 24 	 $12 to $12 za 
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TOWN OF JAMAICA, INTEREST ON ARREARS OF LIGHT TAXES, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. VILLAGE OF WHITESTONE, INTEREST ON SALES FOR ARREARS OF WATER NEN'l S, 
BOROUGH OF QUEENS. Sept. 

 

	

To Interest 	IP"' axes, 
Queens 	 

	

Balance 	  

1905. 

June 3o By Balance 	 
Sept. 3o 	Cash 	 

1905. 1905. 
June 3o By Balance 	 
Sept. 3o 	Cash 	 

$18 18 $18 18 $42  95 44 76 44 76 5 86 $62 94 $62 9,, Sept. 30 To Balance 	  $48 81 $48 81  

TOWN OF JAMAICA, NOTICES. 
VILLAGE OF WHITESTONE. ASSESSMENTS FOR LOCAL IMPROVEMENTS, BOROUGH 

OF QUEENS. 1905. 
June 3o By Balance.... 
Sept. 3o 	Cash. 	 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To General Fund 	 $6 00 

Balance 	4 00 
$6 oo 

Sept. 3o, 	1905. 1905. 
To Borough of Queens.. 	$298 07 June 3o 	By 	Balance.... $298 07 

Balance 76 15 Sept. 30 	Cash 	 76 15 
$374 22  $374 22 

VILLAGE OF WHITESTONE, INTEREST O'N ASSESSMENTS FOR LOCAL IMPROVE- 

4 00 
$10 00 $10 00 

TOWN OF JAMAICA, SALES FOR ARREARS OF TAXES, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

Sept. 3o, 1905. 
To Borough of Queens... 	$355 87 

Balance 	220 88 

1905. 
June 3o By Balance.... 	$355 87 
Sept. 3o 	Cash. 	220 88 MENTS, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

$576  75 $576  75 
Sept. 30, 1905. 

To Borough of Queens 	$134 07 
Balance 	37 62 

190$. 
June 3o By Balance 	$134 07 
Sept. 3o 	Cash 	37 62 

$1 71 69 TOWN OF JAMAICA, INTEREST 'ON SALES FOR ARREARS OF TAXES, BOROUGH OF 
QUEENS. 

$171 69 

Sept. 3o, 1905. 
To Intereston Taxes, 

Queens .... 	 
Balance 	  

19os. 

June 3o By Balance.... 	$360 26 
Sept. 3o 	Cash 	275 57 

VILLAGE OF COLLEGE POINT, ARREARS OF TAXES, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 
$360 26 

Sept. 3o, 190s. 

	

To Borough of Queens.. 	$12 59 
Balance 	  

1905. 
June 3o By Balance.... 
Sept. 3o 	Cash 	 

275 17 
$12 59 $635 43 $635 43 
41  75 41  75 

$54 34 $54 34 

TOWN OF JAMAICA, TAX ARREARS COMMISSION, CHAPTER 306, LAWS OF 1895. 

VILLAGE OF COLLEGE POINT, INTEREST ON ARREARS OF TAXES, BOROUGH OF 
QUEENS. 

loos. 
$149 90 I June so By Balance 	$149 90 

5905. 
Sept. 3o To Borough of Queens.... 

Sept. 3o, 1905. 
To Interest on Taxes, 

Queens 	  
Balance 	  

1905. 

June 3o By Balance.... 	$11 9a 	 TOWN OF JAMAICA, INTEREST ON TAX ARREARS COMMISSION, CHAPTER 306, LAWS 
Sept. 3o 	Cash 	40 92 

$11 92 
OF 1895- 40 92 

. 	$52 84 $52  84 
1905. 1905. 

Sept. 3o To Interest on Taxes 	$134 89 I June 3o By Balance 	$1 34 89 

VILLAGE OF COLLEGE POINT, ARREARS OF WATER RENTS, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

VILLAGE OF JAIMACA, ARREARS OE TAXES, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. Sept. 30, 1905. 
To Borough of Queens.. 	$127 20 

Balance 	44 85 

1905. 
rune 3o By Balance.... 	$127 20 
Sept. 30 	Cash 	44 85 To 

Sept. 3o, 1905. 
Borough of Queens... 	$218 51 
Balance 	189 54 

$408 05 

19os. 
June 3o 	By 	Balance.... 	$218 51 
Sept. 30 	Cash 	189 94 

$408 05 

To 

VILLAGE OF JAMAICA, ARREARS OF TAXES, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

Sept. 	3o, 	1905. 
Interest on Taxes, 

Queens 	$319 56  
Balance 	314 39 

$633 

1905. 

June 3o 	By 	Balance.... 	$319 56 
Sept. 3o 	Cash 	314 39 

$633 95 95 

$172 05 $172 05 

VILLAGE OF COLLEGE POINT, INTEREST ON ARREARS OF WATER RENTS, BOROUGH 
OF QUEENS. 

1905. 
June 30 By Balance.... 	$545 69 
Sept. 30 	Cash 	II 24 

1905. 

$556  93 $556  93 Sept. 3o To Balance 	  

VILLAGE OF COLLEGE POINT, SALES FOR ARREARS OF TAXES, BOROUGH OF 
QUEENS. VILLAGE OF RICHMOND HILL, ARREARS OF TAXES, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

Sept. 30, 19o5. 
$16 09 To Borough of Queens.. 	$559 98 

Balance 	21 29 

190$. 
June 3o By Balance.... 	$119 98 
Sept. 30 	Cash 	21 29 

1905. 
$16 09  June 3o By Balance 	  

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Borough of Queens... 

$141 27 $141 27 

VILLAGE OF COLLEGE POINT, INTEREST ON SALES FOR ARREARS OF TAXES, BOR-
OUGH OF QUEENS. VILLAGE OF RICHMOND HILL, INTEREST ON ARREARS OF TAXES, BOROUGH OF 

QUEENS. 
Sept. 3o, 1905. 

To Interest on Taxes, Queens 	 
1905. 

$47 66 I June 30 By Balance 	  
To 

Sept. 	30, 	1905. 
Interest on Taxes, 

Queens 	$105 32 
Balance 	14 x6 

1905. 

June 3o 	By 	Balance.... 	$105 32 
Sept. 30 	Cash 	14 16 

$119 48 $119 48 

TOWN OF HEMPSTEAD, ARREARS OF TAXES, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

To 
Sept. 3o, 	1905. 

Borough of Queens.. 	$206 02 
Balance 	22 76 

1905. 
June 3o 	By 	Balance.... 	$206 o2 
Sept. 3o 	Cash 	22 76 

$228 78 $228 78 

$47 66 

VILLAGE OF COLLEGE: POINT, INTEREST ON TAXES AND WATER RENTS, BOROUGH 
OF QUEENS. 

	

Sept. 3o, 1905. 	 I 1905. 

	

Sept. 3o To Balance 	$620 
49 

June 3o By Balance 	$620 49 

TOWN OF JAMAICA, ARREARS OF TAXES, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

Sept. 3o, 1905. 
To Borough of Queens.. $269 o8 

Balance 	302 43 

1905. 
June 3o By Balance.... 	$269 o8 
Sept. 3o 	Cash 	302 43 

TOWN OF HEMPSTEAD, INTEREST ON ARREARS OF TAXES, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

$571  51  $571  51 Sept. 3o, 	1905. 
To Interest on Taxes, 

Queens 	$114 25 
Balance 	15 67 

5905. 

June 3o 	By 	Balance.... 	$114 
Sept. 30 	Cash 	15 

25 
67 

$129 92 $129 92. 

TOWN OF HEMPSTEAD, ARREARS OF SCHOOL TAXES. 

Sept. 3o, 	1905. 
To Borough of Queens.. 	$76 72 

Balance 	6o 

1905. 
June 3o 	By 	Balance.... 	$76 
Sept. 3o 	Cash 	 

72 
6o 

$77 32  $77 32  

TOWN OF JAMAICA, INTEREST ON ARREARS OF TAXES, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

Sept. 3o, 1905. 
To Interest on Taxes, 

Queens 	  
Balance 	  

1905. 

June 3o By Balance.... 	$154 83 
Sept. 30 	Cash 	159 5o 

$1 54 83 
5 59 50  

$314 33 $354 33 

TOWN OF JAMAICA, ARREARS OF SCHOOL TAXES. 

TOWN OF HEMPSTEAD, INTEREST ON ARREARS OF SCHOOL TAXES, 
QUEENS. 

BOROUGH OF 

Sept. 3o, 1905. 
To Interest on Taxes, 

Queens 	$39 52  
Balance 	61 

roes. 

June 3o 	By 	Balance.... 	$39 52  
Sept. 30 	Cash 	6r 

$40  13 $40 13 

TOWN OF HEMPSTEAD, SALES FOR ARREARS OF TAXES. 

Sept. 3o, 1905. 
To Borough of Queens.. 	$359 13 

Balance 	15 59 

1905. 
June 3o 	By 	Balance.... 	$359 
Sept. 3o 	Cash 	15 

13 
59 

$374 7 2  $374 72  

Sept. 3o, 1905. 
To Borough of Queens.. 	$49 77 

Balance 	103 63 

1905. 
June 3o By Balance.... 
Sept. 3o 	Cash 	 

$49 77 
103 63 

$153 40 $153 40  

TOWN OF JAMAICA, INTEREST ON ARREARS OF SCHOOL TAXES, BOROUGH OF 
QUEENS. 

Sept. 3o, 19o5. 
To Interest on Taxes, 

Queens 	  
Balance 	  

5905. 

June 3o By Balance.... 	$26 25 
Sept. 3o 	Cash 	54 01 

$26 25 
54 01  

$80 a6 $8o a6 

TOWN OF JAMAICA, ARREARS OF WATER RENTS, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. TOWN OF HEMPSTEAD, INTEREST ON SALES FOR ARREARS OF TAXES. 

Sept. 3o, 1905. 
To Borough of Queens.. 

Balance 	  

1905. 
June 3o By Balance.... 
Sept. 30 	Cash 	 

190$. 

June 3o By Balance.... 	$342 04 
Sept. 3o 	Cash 	1z 21 

	

$14 6z 	 Sept. 3o, !sic's. 

	

25 78 	 To Interest on Taxes, 

$40  39 	Queens. 	 $342 04 
Balance 	12 21 

$14 61 
2S 78 

$40 39 
$354 25 $354 2S 

TOWN OF JAMAICA, INTEREST ON ARREARS OF WATER RENTS, BOROUGH OF 
QUEENS. TOWN OF HEMPSTEAD, TAX ARREARS COMMISSION, CHAPTER 306, LAWS OF 1895. 

190S. 
June 3o By Balance.... 
Sept. 3o 	Cash 	 

Sept. 3o, 005. 
To Borough of Queens.. 	$37 09 

Balance 	132 82 
Sept. 3o, 1905. 

To Interest on Taxes, 
Queens. 	 

Balance 	  

1905. 

June 30 By Balance.... 
Sept. 3o 	Cash 	 

$37 09 
132 82 

$7 70 $7 70 $169 91 $169 91  14 40 14 40 
$22 10 $22 to 

TOWN OF HEMPSTEAD, INTEREST ON TAX ARREARS COMMISSION, CHAPTER 306, 
LAWS OF 1895. 

TOWN OF JAMAICA, ARREARS OF LIGHT TAXES, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 
1903. 

June 3o By Balance.... 
Sept. 30 	Cash 	 

Sept. 3o, L905. 
To Interest on Taxes, 

Queens 	  
Balance 	  

	

Sept. 3o, 1905 	 5905. 

	

To Borough of Queens.. 	$1: if3 	 June 3o By Balance.... 
Balance 	 Sept. 30 	Cash 	 

$123 40 

$38 os $38 05 86 88 125 62 125 62 
$163 67 $163 67 $123 40 

4 



Sept. 3o, 1905. 
To Borough of Richmond $200 74 

Balance 	33 40 

1905. 
June 3o By Balance 	$200 74 
Sept. 3o 	Cash 	33 40 

$239 z6 $234 14 8234 14 

SCHOOL TAXES, TWENTY-NINE DISTRICTS, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

Sept. 3o, 1905. 
To Borough of Richmond $737 01 

Balance 	247 76 

1905. 
June 3o By Balance 	$737 01 
Sept. 3o 	Cash 	247 76  

$984 77 

Sept. 30, 1905. 
To General Fund 	 $906 16 

Balance 	791  49 

1905. 
June 3o By Balance.... 	$906 x6 
Sept. 3o 	Cash.... 	791  49 $4,487 37 

$1,697 65 $1,697 6$ 

Sept. 3o, 1905. 
To Borough of Richmond $841 67 

Balance 	546 56 
$1,388 23 1 June 3o By Balance 

$369 6o 

1905. 

$1,388 *8 

INTEREST ON ASSESSMENTS, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

Sept. 3o, 1905. 
To Borough of Richmond $782 53 

Balance 	349 48  

1905. 
June 3o By Balance.... 	$782 5 
Sept. 3o 	Cash 	349 48  $241 72 

$1,130 21 $1,130 21 

FIREMEN'S ASSOCIATION OF STATE OF NEW YORK. 

$996  58  1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 

Balance 	 

1905. 
$428  75 	 Sept. 3o By Excise Taxes $2,700 00 
2,700 oo 	 Cash. 	428  75 

$3,128 75 $3,128 75 

Sept. 3o, 1905. 
To Borough of Richmond 003 03 

Balance 	222 6z 

1905. 
June 30 By Balance 	$103 03 
Sept. 3o 	Cash 	222 62 1905. 

Sept. 3o To Balance 	  $4 84 I Sept. pt. 3o By Cash 	 $4 $4 

CORONERS' FEES, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

$325 65 $325 65 

ROAD TAXES, TOWN OF MIDDLETOWN, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

Sept. 3o, 1905. 
To Borough of Richmond 	$28 15 

Balance 	I I 5o 

1905. 
June 3o By Balance.... 	$28 i5 
Sept. 3o 	Cash 	Ix so 

$39 65 

ROAD TAXES, TOWN OF SOUTHFIELD, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 30 To Borough of Richmond 	$2 13 I June 3o By Balance 	  

Sept. 30, 1905. 	 1905. 
To Borough of Richmond 	$6 75 	 June 3o By Balance.... 	$6 75 

Balance 	13 SO 	 Sept. 3o 	Cash 	13 so 
$20 25 $20 25 
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VILLAGE OF FAR ROCKAWAY, ARREARS OF TAXES. 
	 ASSESSMENTS FOR LOCAL IMPROVEMENTS, VILLAGE OF PORT RICHMOND. 

Sept. 30, 1905. 	 1905. 
To Borough of Queens 	$227 51 	 June 30 By Balance.... 	$227 51 

Balance 	11 75 	 Sept. 3o 	Cash 	II 75 
$239 26 

VILLAGE OF FAR ROCKAWAY, INTEREST ON ARREARS OF TAXES. 
	 LAMP TAXES, VILLAGE OF NEW BRIGHTON, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

Sept. 30, 1905. 
To Interest on Taxes, 

Queens. 	 
Balance 	  

1905. 	 Sept. 3o, 1905. 
To Borough of Richmond 	$65 x3 

	

$213 52 	 June 3o By Balance.... 	$213 52 	 Balance 	64 05 

	

10 7o 	 Sept. 3o 	Cash 	to 7o 
$224 22 	 $224 22 

$129 18 

1905. 
•June 3o By Balance 	 
Sept. 3o 	Cash 	 

$65 13 
64 OS 

$229 28 

VILLAGE OF ROCKAWAY BEACH, ARREARS OF TAXES. 
	 WATER TAXES, VILLAGE OF EDGEWATER, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

Sept. 30, 190s. 	 1905. 
1905. 	 1905. 	 To Borough of Richmond 	$23 02 	 June 3o By Balance.... 	$23 02 

Sept. 3o To Balance 	$21 76 Sept. 3o By Cash. 	$21 76 	Balance 	19 35 	 Sept. 3o 	Cash 	19 35 
$42  37 

VILLAGE OF ROCKAWAY BEACH, INTEREST ON ARREARS OF TAXES. 

$42  37 

190s. 1905. 
Sept. 30 To Balance 	$19 89 I Sept. 30 By Cash 	$19 89 

INTEREST ON TAXES, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 
$984 77 

June 3o, 1905. 	 Sept. 3o, 1905. 
To Balance 	$75 11  

Sept. 3o, 1905. 	 By Sundries 	  4086 05 
Sundries 	401 32 	 Interest on Taxes, 
General Fund 	4,010 94 	 Long Island City. 	401 32 

$4,487 37 

INTEREST ON TAXES, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

INTEREST ON ASSESSMENTS, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

J une 30, 1905. 	 1 1905. 
To Balance 	$1  53 	 Sept. 3o By Interest, General Int- 

Sept. 3o, 1905. 	 provement Commis- 
General Fund 	166 16 	 ; 	 sion, Long  Island 

$167 69 '
I  
, 	 City 	  

STATE, TOWN AND COUNTY TAX, TOWN OF NORTHFIELD, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

ASSESSMENTS FOR LOCAL IMPROVEMENTS, VILLAGE OF EDGEWATER, BOROUGH OF 
RICHMOND. 

105. 	 1os. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	$58 so Sept. 3o By Cash 	$5$ SO 

CASH. 

$167 69 

Sept. 3o, 1905. 	 190$. 

	

To Borough of Richmond $325 57 	 June 3o By Balance.... 	$325 57 
Balance 	207 69 	 Sept. 3o 	Cash 	207 69 

$533 26 	 $533 26  

	

June 3o, 1905 	 
To Balance 	$11.844,745 64 

	

Sept. 3o, 1905 	 

	

Cash 		64,375,849 31_ 
	 $76,220,594 95  

	

Sept. 30, 1905 	 

By Cash 	 $69,483,114 89 
Balance 	 6,737,480 o6 
	 $76,220,594 95 

STATE. TOWN AND COUNTY TAX, TOWN OF SOUTHFIELD, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. ASSESSMENTS FOR LOCAL IMPROVEMENTS 
CH

, VILLAGE OF NEW BRIGHTON, BOROUGH 
O MOND. 

Sept. 3o, 1905. 	 1905. 

	

To Borough of Richmond $290 6o 	 June 3o By Balance.... $290 6o 
Balance 	79 oo 	 Sept. 3o 	Cash 	79 00 

$369 6o 

STATE, TOWN AND COUNTY TAX, TOWN OF WESTFIELD, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

Sept. 3o, 1905. 	 1905. 
To Borough of Richmond 	$91  75 	 June 3o By Balance.... 	$91 75 

Balance 	149 97 	 Sept. 3o 	Cash 	149 97 
$241  72  

STATE, TOWN AND COUNTY TAX, TOWN OF MIDDLETOWN, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

Sept. 30, 1905. 	 1905. 

	

To Borough of Richmond $435 47 	 June 3o By Balance.... 	$435 47 
Balance 	302 33 	 Sept. 3o 	Cash 	302 33 

$737 8o 

RAPID TRANSIT RAILROAD RENTALS, INTEREST ON BONDS. 

Sept. 30, 1905. 
By Proceeds, Sale of 

Stock 	 $502,744 94 Cash 	  260,344 78  
$763,089 72 

1905. 

$737 8o 

Sept. 3o To Balance 	  $763,089 72 

STATE, TOWN AND COUNTY TAX, TOWN OF CASTLETON, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND 

Sept. 3o, 1905. 	 1905. 

	

To Borough of Richmond $699 61 	 June 3o By Balance.... 	$699 61 
Balance 	296 97 	 Sept. 3o 	Cash 	296 97 

$996 58 

VILLAGE TAXES, VILLAGE OF EDGEWATER, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

Sept. 3o, 1905. 	 190$. 

	

To Borough of Richmond $126 83 	 June 3o By Balance.... $126 83 
Balance 	too 89 	 Sept. 3o 	Cash 	zoo 89 

$227 72 

WALLABOUT MARKET, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, EXPENSES FOR, ETC. 

$227 72 	190. 	
Sept. Sept.

5 
 3o To Cash 	$183 34 I sept.

5 
 30 By Cash 
	

$183 34 

VILLAGE TAXES, VILLAGE OF NEW BRIGHTON, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

VILLAGE TAXES, VILLAGE OF PORT RICHMOND, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 	 CORONERS' FEES, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

$36 69 

Sept. 3o, 1905. 
To Borough of Richmond 	$ to 37 

Balance 	26 32  
June 3o By Balance.... 	$10 37 	 Sept. 3o To Balance 	 $7 75 I Sept. 3o By Cash 

1905. 	 1905. 	 1905. 

Sept. 3o 	Cash 	26 32 
$36 69 

87 73. 

ARVERNE-BY-THE-SEA, ARREARS OF TAXES. 

1905. 	 19o5. 
Sept. 30 To Balance 	jza 52  Sept. 30 By Cash 	$,a sa 

$39 63 	 ARVERNE-BY-THE-SEA, INTEREST ON ARREARS OF TAXES. 

1905. 	 1905• 
Sept 30 To Balance 	$11 64 I Sept. 3o By Cash 	 $11 64 

$2 13 	
ARVERNE.BY-THE-SEA, SALES FOR ASSESSMENTS FOR LOCAL IMPROVEMENTS. 

ROAD TAXES, TOWN OF WESTFIELD, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 
1905. 	 1905. 

Sept. 30 To Balance 	84 so  Sept. so By Cash $4 so 

Sept. 30, 1905. 
To Borough of Richmond 

Balance 	  

1905. 

	

$4 00 	 June 3o By Balance.... 

	

2 00 	 Sept. 3o 	Cash 	 
oo 

$4 00 
2 00 

$6 oo 
ARVERNE-BY-THE-SEA, SALES FOR ARREARS OF TAXES. 

Sept. 30 To Balance 	Sx8 14 Sept. 30 By Cash. 	$18 14 
1905. 	 19os. 

ROAD TAXES, TOWN OF NORTHFIELD, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

ARVERNE-BY-THE-SEA, INTEREST ON SALES FOR ASSESSMENTS FOR LOCAL IM- 
PROVEMENTS. 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept 3o To Balance 	$4 20 1 Sept. 30 By Cash 	 $4 20 

LAMP TAXES, VILLAGE OF EDGEWATER, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

Sept. 30, 1905. 
To Borough of Richmond 	$28 61 

Balance 	33 45 
$62 o6 

1905. 
June 3o By Balance.... 
Sept. 3o 	Cash 	 

$28 62 
33 43 

$62 o6 

ARVERNE-BY-THE-SEA, INTEREST ON SALES FOR ARREARS OF TAXES. 

Sept.
_1905. 	 I9os. 

n 	3o To Balance 	$t6 86 Sept. 3o By Balance 	$,6 86 



$17,952 o8 

1905. 	 1905. 
June 3o By Balance 	$16,058 38 
Sept. 3o 	Cash 	1,893 70 

Sept 3o To Balance 	  $17,952 o8 

1905. 

Sept. 3o To Balance 

1905. 
June 3o By Balance 	$2,863 28 
Sept. 30 	Cash 	1,180 81 

$4,044 09 

$3,653 01 

1905. 
June 3o By Balance 	$2,689 86 
Sept. 3o 	Cash 	963 15 

Sept. 3o To Balance 	$3,653 07 

1905. 

$4,543 23 June 30 By Balance 	  

1905. 190 - 
Sept.

5 
 30 To Cash 	 $3,060 68 

Balance 	 1,482  SS 
$4,543 23 

$27,970 00 

1905. 	 1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 $3,884 oo 	 I June 3o By Balance.... $2,970 00 

Balance 	 24,086 oo 	 Sept. 3o 	Cash 	 25,000 00 
	  $27,970 00 

WATER SINKING FUND, CITY OF NEW YORK. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	$785,591 67 

Balance 	7,280 54 
	  $792,872 21 

1905. 
June 3o By Balance 	$49,641 88 
Sept. 3o 	Cash 	 743,230  33 

	  $792,872 21 

SINKING FUND, LONG ISLAND CITY REDEMPTION OF REVENUE BONDS. 

SINKING FUND, LONG ISLAND CITY, REDEMPTION OF FIRE BONDS. 

SINKING FUND, LONG ISLAND CITY, REDEMPTION OF WATER BONDS. 

UNCLAIMED INTEREST. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Balance 	  $11,062 89 

1905. 
 June 3o 	By Balance 	  $11,062 89 

INTEREST REGISTERED. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	$1,594,1 30  

Balance 	24,808 
07 
95 

1905. 
June 3o 	By 
Sept. 3o 

Balance... 	$37,621 
Cash 	1 587,317 

56 
46 

$1,618,939 02 $1,618,939 02 

JURY FEES. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 $22,498  

Balance 	2,035 
00  
00 

1905. 
June 3o 	By 
Sept. 3o 	• 

Balance.... $24,531 
Cash 	2 

00 
00 

$24,533 00 $24,533 00 

WITNESS FEES. 

JURY FEES. KINGS COUNTY. 

JURY FEES, QUEENS COUNTY. 

190. 
Sept.

5
3o To Cash 	 

Balance 	 
$:,536 7a 

5,194 22 

1905. 
June 3o 	By Balance 
Sept. 3o 	Cash 	 

$2,750 94 
4.000 00 

$6,750  94 $6,750 94 

JURY FEES, RICHMOND COUNTY. 

Sept.
905. 

b 	3o To Cash 	 
Balance 	 

$633 20 
3,190 64 

1905. 
June 3o 	By 	Balance.... 
Sept. 3o 	Cash 	 

$2,823 84 
i,000 oo 

$3,823 84 84 $3,823 

WITNESS FEES, QUEENS COUNTY. 

WITNESS FEES, RICHMOND COUNTY. 

$1,020 40 I June 3o By Balance 	$1,020 4o 

1005. 

6638 o6 1 June 3o By Balance 	$638 o6 

2905. 

_ Sept. 30 To Cash 	 
Balance 	 

1905. 
Sept. 30 To Cash 	$73 72 

Balance- 	584 34 

$51 70 
968 7o 

FRIDAY, MARCH 16, 1906. THE CITY 

SINKING FUND. REDEMPTION NO. z. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 

	

Balance 	 
$7,947,922  68 

535,414 24  

1 	1905. 
June 3o 	By 
Sept. 3o 

Balance .$3,577,624  51 
Cash.... 	4,905,712 41 

$8,483,336 92 $8,483,336 92 

SINKING FUND, REDEMPTION NO. 2. 

1905. 

Sept. 3o To Balance $4,968,853 66 

1905. 
June 3o 	By 
Sept. 3o 

Balance... $414,766 o6 
Cash 	4,554,087 6o 

$4,968,853 66 

SINKING FUND INTEREST. 

7905. 
Sept. 30 To Cash 	 

	

Balance 	 
$5,254,824 01  

440,487  78 

1905. 
June 3o 	By 
Sept. 3o 

Balance..$3,163,510 34 
Cash..... 	2.531,871 	45 

$5,695,381  $5,695,381 	79 79 

SINKING FUND, CITY OF BROOKLYN. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 

Balance.... 
$681,538 19 

11,440 /2 

1905. 
June 3o 	By 
Sept. 30 

Balance.. •$175,79448 
Cash 	518,183 83 

$693,978 31 $693,978  31  

WATER SINKING FUND, CITY OF BROOKLYN. 

1905. 

Sept. 30 To Balance $71,532  77 

1905. 
June 3o 	By 
Sept. 3o 

Balance 	 $71,174 87 
Cash 	358 90 	... 

$71,532  77 

SINKING FUND, CITY OF NEW YORK. 

1905. 
Sept. 3o To Cash 	 

	

Balance 	 
$1,693,704 17 

17,415 91 

1905. 
June 3o 	By 
Sept. 3o 

Balance... $181,934  86 
Cash 	1,529,185 22 

$1,711,120 o8 1,711,120 08 

RECORD. 	 2513 

Dr. 

of 	  

	

Bridge over Bronx River at Westchester Avenue (Permanent) 	 
Bridge and Approaches over Bronx River at or near Westchester 

Avenue (Temporary) 	  

2,076 

14,037 

51 

55 

92 

33 
Bridge over Harlem River at One Hundred and Forty-fifth Street 

(Temporary) 	  1,303 09 

Bridge over Harlem River, about 1,5oo feet north of High Bridge 	 801 78 
Bridge, with the necessary Abutments, over the tracks of New York 

Central and Hudson River Railroad at Walton and Gerard 
Avenues 	  311 36 

Bridge over Harlem River at One Hundred and Fifty-fifth Street. 7,297 73 
Bridge over Eastchester Bay in Pelham Bay Park, Borough of 

The Bronx-Construction of 	  7,725 53 
Bridge over Bronx River at One Hundred and Seventy-seventh 

Street 	  1,572 68 
Bridge over Mott Haven Canal at One Hundred and Thirty-fifth 

street-Construction of 	  2,081 37 
Bridge over Harlem River, from One Hundred and Forty-fifth 

to One Hundred and Forty-ninth Street 	  79,493 96 
Bridge over East River, between the Boroughs of Manhattan and 

Brooklyn 	  177,341 19 
Bridge over East River, between the Boroughs of Manhattan and 

Queens 	  24,813 97 
Bridge over Newtown Creek, 	from Grand 	Street, 	Borough of 

Brooklyn, to Grand Street, Borough of Queens 	  4,328 28 

Botanical Garden in Bronx Park 	  9,594 79 
Bridge over New York and Harlem Railroad at One Hundred aria 

Fifty-third Street 	  6,318 25 

Bridge over Garretsons Creek at Avenue U, Borough of Brooklyn. 17 57 
Bridge across the Bronx River and Approaches to Bridge over 

New York and Harlem Railroad at East Two Hundred and 
Thirty-third Street 	  1,246 59 

Bridge across Prospect Avenue on Line of Seeley Street, Borough 
of Brooklyn-Construction of 	  2 50 

Bridge over Flushing Creek, between Flushing Avenue, Borough 
19,196 o8 

Bridge or Viaauct across Spuyten Duyvil Creek connecting Inwood 
Heights, etc. 	  3,949 46 

Brooklyn Bridge-Constructing Westerly or Manhattan Terminal. 907 97 
Bridge and Approach over New York and Harlem Railroad and 

Bronx River at Two Hundred and Twenty-second Street 	 2,460 00 
Construction of a Bridge across the Harlem River, from Two 

Hundred and Seventh Street, in the Borough of Manhattan, 
to One Hundred and Eighty-fourth Street, in the Borough of 
The Bronx 	  64,181 73 

Construction of a Bridge to Extend East One Hundred and Eighty- 
ninth Street over New York and Harlem Railroad, Borough 
of The Brgruc 	  

Cathedral Parkway-Improvement and Construction of 	 

College of The City of New York-New Site and Buildings 	 
Change of Grade Damage Commission, Twenty-third and Tw.enty- 

188 25 

11,949 81 

122,237 21 

fourth Wards 	  6,540 28 

Construction of a Highway Bridge over Bronx River 	  1 	55 
Construction of Steam Heating and Lighting Plant, Kings County 

Hospital, Borough of Brooklyn 	  582 46 

Court House Fund, Appellate Division of the Supreme Court 	 2,768 95 

Corporate Debt Fund-For Redemption of Permanent Water Loan 
Bonds, City of Brooklyn 	  3,000 00 

Central Park-Construction 	  390 65 

Criminal Court House Fund 	  5,272 16 

Consolidated Debt Fund 	  4,369,827 97 
Construction of Building for Insane-Ward's Island and Central 

Islip 	  4 50 

Castle Garden in Battery Park-Improvement of 	  332  34 

Central Park Extension 	  12 00 

Central Park Opening 	  $35 00 

Croton Water Works 	  499 94 

Croton Water Works, Extension of Storage Reservoir 	  419 6o 

Croton Water Works, Extension of High Service, Carmansville 	 707 22 

Croton Water Main Fund 	  5,828 z8 

City Parks Improvement Fund 	  974 03 

Central Park Fund 	  157,842 34 

Central Park Additional Fund 	  444 52  

Central Park Improvement Fund 	  50,621 99 

Construction of Railway in Transverse Road No. 3, Central Park 	 2 00 

City Improvement Fund 	  2,157 20 

Court House Fund, Twenty-third Ward, Acquiring Title 	 11,796 47 

Construction of Laboratory in grounds of Reception Hospital 	 593 89 

Croton Water Fund 	  220 02 
Constructing Dormitory in Medical College Building, Borough of 

Manhattan 	  300 71 

Criminal Court Building, Borough of Manhattan 	  1,184 32 
Constructing Improved Toilet Facilities in City Parks, Borough of 

Manhattan 	  1,184 18 
Commission of 	Engineers for the Examination, etc., of Water 

Supply of City of New York-Expenses of 	  495 47 
Construction and Equipment of Public Comfort Stations, Borough 

of Brooklyn 	  947 30 
Construction of Court House-Second District Municipal Court and 

Sixth District City Magistrate's Court, Borough of Brooklyn. 953 00 

Construction of Borough Hall-Borough of Queens 	  1,500 00 
Construction of Approaches to Bridge over New York Central and 

Hudson River Railroad, etc., Depot Place, West One Hun- 

" CC." 
CHAMBERLAIN'S OFFICE. 

Trial Balance September 3o, 1905. 

Additional Water Fund 	  

Additional Water Fund, City of New York 	  

Additional Public Parks Fund 	  

Atlantic Avenue Improvement Fund, Borough of Brooklyn 	 

American Museum of Natural History 	  

Ambulance Station and Vaccine Laboratory-Construction of 	 
Additional Alterations to Aqueduct-Ninety-third to One Hundred 

and Third Street 	  

Armory Fund 	  

Aquarium Building 	  

Alterations and Repairs to Queens County Court-house 	  
Alterations, Improvements and Fitting Up Rooms Leased for Use 

Eighth District Court, Borough of The Bronx 	  

Bridge over Harlem River at Third Avenue 	  

Bridge over Harlem River, between First and Willis Avenues 	 
B Bridge connecting Pelham ay Park with City Island-Construction 

Cr. 

$97,788 24 

32,431 76 

270,521 97 

3,552 22 

22,792 17 

25 85 

1,291 64 

178,592 21 

2,903 84 

481  79 

466 54 

8,102 35 

66,26o 00 

dred and Seventy-seventh Street 	  

Construction of Sewers-Borough of Brooklyn 	  
Construction of New Municipal Building and Additional Court 

Building-Borough of Brooklyn 	  

3,042  94 

18,721 54 

1,286 70 



Dr. 

Construction of a Steamboat for Transportation of Patients, etc 	 
Construction and Equipment of Public Comfort Stations-Borough 

of Manhattan 	  
Construction and Equipping Borough Buildings-Borough of Rich- 

mond 	  
Construction and Establishment of High Pressure Water System, 

Manhattan and The Bronx 	  
Construction and Establishment of High Pressure Water System, 

Borough of Brooklyn 	  

Construction of Bridges cver Gowanus Canal, Borough of Brooklyn 
Construction of Webster Avenue Relief Sewer, Borough of The 

Bronx 	  

Construction of New Hospital, Borough of The Bronx 	  

Construction and Equipment, Court House, Borough of The Bronx 
Cathedral Parkway, between Fifth and Seventh Avenues, Borough 

of Manhattan, Widening and Improvement of 	  
Construction of Bridge and Approaches, etc., Port Morris Branch, 

New York and Harlem Railroad 	  
Construction and Improvement of Small Parks, Borough of Man- 

hattan 	  

Dock Fund 	  
Department of Street Cleaning, New Stock or Plant, Boroughs of 

Manhattan and The Bronx 	  
Department of Street Cleaning, New Stock or Plant, Borough of 

Brooklyn 	  

Department of Correction-Building Fund 	  

Department of Public Charities-Building Fund 	  

Department of Correction-Repairing Steamboats 	  
Department of Health-Acquisition of Property to Increase Facili-

ties for Care, etc., Contagious Diseases in the Borough of 
Brooklyn 	  

Department of Street Cleaning-Acquisition of Site for Stables, 
Borough of Brooklyn 	  

Department of Health-Building Fund 	  

Drainage and Sewerage District Plans, Borough of The Bronx.. 
Extension of Broadway or Kingsbridge Road-Spuyten Duyvil 

Creek Bridge 	  

Eleventh Ward Park Fund (Houston Street) 	  

Extension of Riverside Drive to Boulevard Lafayette 	  
Expenses of Commissioners of Estimate and Appraisal, for Clerks, 

etc. 

East River Park-Construction of 	  

East River Park-Improvement of Extension 	  

Erection of Temporary Pavilion at Bellevue Hospital 	  

Fire Department-Sites and Buildings 	  

Fund for Topographical Bureau, Borough of Richmond 	 

Fund for Topographical Bureau, Borough of Queens 	  
Fire Department, Boroughs of Richmond and Queens-Sites, 

Erection of, Additions to Buildings 	  

Fire Department Fund-For Sites and Buildings 	  
Fire Department Fund-For Sites and Buildings, Boroughs of 

Brooklyn and Queens 	  

Fire Hydrant Fund 	  
Fund for Viaduct in One Hundred and Fifty-fifth Street, from 

St. Nicholas Place to Macomb's Dam Bridge 	  

Fund for Improving that portion of Crotona Park in which is 

located a Public Building 	  

Fort Washington Ridge Road Fund 	  

Fund for Payment of Assessments imposed against the City 	 

Fire Alarm Telegraph System, Borough of Richmond 	  

Fund for Topographical Bureau, Borough of The Bronx 	 

Fund for Restoring Pavements 	  

Gansevoort Market Fund 	  

Gouverneur Slip Hospital-Building Fund 	  

Grading and Paving Grand Street, Borough of Brooklyn 	 

Gouverneur Hospital-Completion of Construction 	  

General Fund Bonds of The City of New York 	  

High School Fund 	  

Hester Street Park Fund 	  

Hall of Records, Kings County 	  

Health Department-Condemnation of Building Fund 	  

Improving and Permanently bettering Brownstone Building 	 
Improving and Permanently bettering City Hall, Borough of Man- 

hattan 	  
Improvement of Parks, Parkways and Drives, Chapter i i, Laws 

of 1894 	  
Improvement of Parks, Parkways and Drives, Chapter 194, Laws 

of 1896 	  
Improvement of Parks, Parkways and Drives, Chapter 643, Laws 

of 1897 	  
Improvement of Parks, Parkways and Drives, Boroughs of Man- 

hattan and Richmond 	  
Improvement of Parks, Parkways and Drives, Boroughs of Brook- 

lyn and Queens 	  
Improvement of Parks, Parkways and Drives, Borough of The 

Bronx 	  

Improvement 
Improvement 

grounds, 
Improvement 

grounds, 
Improvement 

grounds, 

of Central Park 	  
and Construction of Parks, Parkways and Play- 
Boroughs of Manhattan and Richmond 	  
and Construction of Parks, Parkways and Play- 

Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens 	  
and Construction of Parks, Parkways and Play- 
Borough of The Bronx 	  

Jefferson Park-Improvement of 	  

Morningside Park-Construction of 	  

Morningside Park-Improvement of 	  

Mount Morris Park-Construction of 	  

Museum of Art and Natural History Fund 	  

Market Fund-Eighteenth Ward Market 	  

Metropolitan Museum of Art-Completion of 	  

Mulberry Bend Park-Construction of 	  
Museum of Arts and Sciences-Erection of Addition, Borough of 

Brooklyn 	  
Map or Plan of a portion of the Second and Third Wards, Bor- 

ough of Queens 	  
Map or Plan and parts of Second, Third, Fourth and Fifth Wards, 

Borough of Richmond 	  

Municipal Electric Lighting Plant-Construction of 	  

New East River Bridge Fund 	  

New Hall of Records-Building Fund 	  

New York Zoological Garden Fun4 	  

New York Public Library Fund 	  
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Cr. 

14,466 05 

8,257 59 

1 

 14,899 i6 

195,896  31 

61,545 89 

1,255 02 

1,335 14 

,1  343 

1 1,322 

262 887 366 

6,310 00 

36,1 ,59 99 

51 7,559 8o 

11.740  51  

11,505 41 

5,710 76 

15,160 8o 

3,232 12 

,34,814740 8:c8  

34,:072887 3645 

150,011 2998  

3,295 21 

6,338 39 

289 72 

14,307 91  

1o8 17 

273 78 

12,124 72 

12,674 47 

20,856 75 

30,496 23 

23,298 38 

9 o6 

369 85 

282 95 

43,357 79 

458,935 85 

2,239 6o 

3,074 20 

5,175 71 

5, 240 75 

71:492;1 8941  

7,00:0: 9020 

306 41 

221 33 

496 77 

5,245 3o 

241 z8 

2,905 96 

878 

 1,8023652  4:48  

21,827 42 

6  

44,394 6,  r 

61,179  

2  37 

24,160 85 

32,370 95 

3,118 70 

2,040 76 

51 71  

25 80 

4,472 70 

401 56 

301  

4,719 67 

107 92 

30,758 85 

164 87 

3,855 33 

257 83 

9,084 00  

22,970 78 

1 3,405 92  

657,581  56  

New Parks Fund 	  

New York Bridge Fund 	  

New Municipal Building Fund 	  

Ninth District Court-house Fund 	  

New County Court-house Fund 	  

New York Columbian Celebration Entertainment Fund 	 

New York County Court-house-Reconstruction, etc 	  

New York and Westchester Water Company-Purchasing Property 

New Harlem Hospital Fund 	  

New Richmond County Jail-Construction of 	  

Newtown Creek Bridge Fund, Borough of Brooklyn 	  

New Bellevue Hospital Fund 	  

New Water Supply of The City of New York 	  

Opening, Extending„ Laying Out, etc., Bedford Avenue, Brooklyn 

Permanently bettering Borough Hall, Borough of Brooklyn 	 

Permanently bettering Kings County Court-house 	  

Public Driveway-Construction of 	  
Public Buildings for the Twenty-third and Twenty-fourth Wards, 

Crotona Park 	  

Public Comfort Station 	  

	

Park Avenue Improvement, above One Hundred and Sixth Street 	 
Public Park in the Seventh Ward (Corlears Hook Park)-Acquir- 

ing Title 	  
Public Park in the Seventh Ward (Corlears Hook Park)-Con- 

struction and Improvement of 	  
I'ublic Building for the Seventh District Police Court and Prison 

and Eleventh Judicial District Court 	  

Public Bath in Rivington Street 	  

Paving Jerome Avenue 	  
Public Park in the Twelfth Ward, between One Hundred and 

Eleventh and One Hundred ana Fourteenth Streets, First 
Avenue and East River 	  

Public Park in the Twelfth Ward, between Bradhurst and Edge-
combe Avenues, One Hundred and Forty-fifth to One Hun- 
dred and Fifty-fifth Street 	  

l'ark Improvement Fund, Borough of Brooklyn 	  

Public Baths Fund, Borough of Manhattan 	  

Police Department Fund-Sites and Buildings 	  

I'ublic Baths Fund, Borough of Brooklyn 	  

Public Baths Fund, Borough of The Bronx 	  
Proceeds of sale of Corporate Stock for Various Municipal Pur- 

poses, April 24, 1905 	  
Proceeds of sale of Corporate Stock to provide for a Water Sup- 

ply, April 24, 1905 	  
Proceeds of sale of Corporate Stock to provide for a Supply of 

Water, November 24, 1904 	  

Riverside Park and Drive-Completion of Construction 	 
Riverside Park and Drive-Completion of Construction, Ninety- 

sixth Street Viaduct 	  

Repaving under Chapter 346, Laws of 1889 	  

Repaving under Chapter 35, Laws of 1892 	  

Repaving under Chapter 475,  Laws of  1895 	  

Repaving under Chapter 87, Laws of 1897 	  

Repaving Streets, Borough of Manhattan 	  

Repaving Streets, Borough of The Bronx 	  

Repaving Streets, Borough of Brooklyn 	 

Repaving Streets, Borough of Queens 	 

Repaving Streets, Borough of Richmond 	  
Rapid 2 ransit Construction Fund, Boroughs of Manhattan and 

The Bronx 	  
Repaving Roads, Streets and Avenues in the Twenty-third and 

Twenty-fourth Wards 	  
Repaving with Asphalt Eighty-sixth Street, from Central Park, 

West, to Riverside Drive 	  

Riverside Park-Construction of 	  
Repaving Third Avenue, from Harlem River to East One Hundred 

and Seventieth Street 	  

Repaving Avenue A 	  

Rutgers Slip Park-Improvement of.... 	  
Rapid Transit Construction Fund-Boroughs of Brooklyn and 

Manhattan 	  

Repairs to County Court-house, County of New York 	  
Rebuilding Retaining Wall, easterly side of Edgecombe Avenue, 

One Hundred and Forty-seventh to One Hundred and Forty- 
ninth Street 	  

Repairs ana Alterations to Building known as No. 264 Madison 
Street, etc. 	  

Repairs and Alterations to Men's Prison, Raymond Street Jail, 
Borough of Brooklyn 	  

Repairing Retaining Wall on Westerly Side of Boulevard 
Lafayette 	  

Reconstruction of Sewers, Borough of Manhattan 	  

School Building Fund 	  

School Building Fund, Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx 	 

School Building Fund, Borough of Brooklyn 	  

School Building Fund, Borough of Queens 	  

School Building Fund, Borough of Richmond 	  

School House Fund No. 2 	  

Soldiers and Sailors' Memorial Arch Fund 	  
Steel Beam Structure over the Tracks of the Port Morris Branch 

of New York and Harlem Railroad 	  

School House Fund No. z 	  

Sanitary Improvement-School House Fund 	  

State Taxes for Care of Insane 	  

St. John's Park-Construction of 	  

Street Cleaning-New Stock or Plant, Borough of Richmond 	 

Sites for Carnegie Libraries 	  

Street Cleaning, New Stock, etc., Borough of Queens 	  

Street Signs, Borough of Manhattan, Purchasing and Erecting 	 
Storage Yard located at Park Avenue and East One Hundred and 

Eightieth Street, Borough of The Bronx 	  

Third District Court-house Fund 	  

Tax Relief Fund 	  
Twenty-sixth Ward Street Improvement Fund, Borough of Brook- 

lyn 	  

Dr. 

700,087 29 

43,416 6o 

Cr. 

81x56 

61,956 64 

152,412323  80 

20 33 

 

861 00 

42,240  55 

2,235 40  

13,718 81 

54,924 33 

48,476 15 

13,193 35 

2,113 99 

229 12 

308 88 

2,::: 78 

3,985 81 

602 20 

17:656486J6 4839:2 

1,985 00 

504 8z 

99,825 92  

591 82 

393 54 

,,z8518075,,:448534843106736 48967853:  

2,354,604 50 

993,427 59 

3,361 64 

128  45 

22 0464:704  235  4: 6  91'  25 

4 957  2, 8,  ,, 689  422  6 5 89 95 1 4  

90,407 34 

2,56o 28 

83328,258468  1145  

71,617 29 

3,107 85 

1,155 17 

44827,:941026450 937688  

3,083 

20 

 

12 90 

9,029 18 

667 52 

939 53 

382,656 

1,  

51,296 86 

65,721 15 

130,443 18 

9,249 88  

47,691 87 

;16 82 

778 53 

1,364 68 

4,778 04 

41,357 92 

534 95 

2,823 56 

10,278 62 

7:0  30 0  6 48  

4.745 56 

86 

  

85 63 

50,000 00 



	

Thirteenth District Municipal Court, Manhattan-Acquiring Title 	 
Viaduct or Bridge over the tracks of New York and Harlem 

Railroad and Port Morris Branch of New York and Harlem 
Railroad at Melrose Avenue 	  

Van Cortlandt Park-Parade Ground 	  

Water Main Fund No. 3 	  

Water Main Fund, Borough of Brooklyn 	  

Water Construction, Borough of Brooklyn 	  

Water Fund, Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx 	  

Water Fund, Borough of Richmond 	  
Widening Roadway, Fifty-ninth Street, from Fifth to Eighth 

Avenue 	  

Water Fund, Borough of Queens 	  

Water Main Fund No. 2 	  

Williamsbridge Sewer Fund 	  

Washington Bridge Park Fund 	  

Water Stock of 187o-Improvement of Lower Reservoir 	  

Ward's Island Purchased 	  

Water Fund, Borough of Brooklyn 	  
Water Meter Fund-For the Purchase and Placing of Water 

Meters 	  

Revenue Bonds 	  
Revenue Bond Fund-For Alterations and Improvement of County 

Court-house, Kings County 	  
Revenue Bond Fund-For Necessary Repairs to Williamsbridge 

Outlet Sewers, Borough of The Bronx 	  
Revenue Bond Fund-For a Fire Alarm Telegraph System, Bor- 

pugh of Queens 	  

Revenue Bond Fund-For Claims 	  

	

Revenue Bond Fund-For Furnishing and Supplying Rooms, etc 	, 

Children's Part, Court of Special Sessions 	  

Revenue Bond Fund-Repairs to and Reconstruction of Sewers, 
Borough of Manhattan 	  

Revenue Bond Fund-Alteration and Improvement of County Jail, 
Kings County 	  

Rapid Transit Fund No. 	  

Revenue Bond Fund-For Construction, Erection and Maintenance 
of Street Signs, Borough of Manhattan 	  

Revenue Bond Fund-For Construction and Improvement of Bos- 
cobel Place, Borough of The Bronx 	  

Revenue Bond Fund-Department of Health, Alterations, Repairs, 
etc., to Buildings and Steamboat " Franklin Edson" 	  

Revenue Bond Fund-Expenses of Board of City Magistrates, 

First Division 	  

Revenue Bond Fund-Board of Education, Expenses in Keeping 
School Buildings and Grounds Open During Summer Vaca- 

tion 	  
Revenue Bond Fund-For Repairs to City Hall, Borough of Man- 

hattan 	  
Revenue Bond Fund-Expenses Incurred, etc., Representatives of 

French Republic 	  
Revenue Bond Fund-Expenses in Conducting Criminal Action 

against Albert 'I'. Patrick, etc 	  
Revenue Bond Fund-Expenses of Special Committee of Board of 

Aldermen on Occasion of Welcome to Prince Henry 	  

	

Revenue Bond Fund-Payment of County Charges and Expenses 	 

Revenue Bond Fund-Department of Health, Preventing Danger 

from Contagious and Infectious Diseases 	  

Block Tax Assessment Map Fund 	  
Revenue Bond Fund-Board of Health, Necessary Expenses for 

Preservation of Health of the City 	  
Revenue Bond Fund-For Indexing Conveyances, County Clerk's 

Office 	  
Revenue Bond Fund-For Compilation of Arrears of Taxes and 

Assessments 	  

Revenue Bond Fund-For Judgments 	  

Revenue Bond Fund-For Appellate Division of Supreme Court 	 

Revenue Bond Fund-For Alterations, etc., to City Hall 	  

Revenue Bond Fund-For Alterations, etc., to Brownstone Build- 

ing 	  
Revenue Bond Fund-For Extension of Bridge over New York 

and Harlem Railroad at Pelham avenue 	  

Revenue Bond Fund-Grand Boulevard 	  

Revenue Bond Fund-Health Department 	  

Revenue Bond Fund-Readjustment of Water Pipes, Forty-second  
Street and Fifth Avenue 	  

Revenue Bond Fund-Supreme Court, County Court-house 	 

Revenue Bond Fund-Surveys, etc., Bronx River Bridge 	  

Revenue Bond Fund-Surveys, etc., Bridge over New York and 
Harlem Railroad at One Hundred and Fifty-third Street 	 

Revenue Bond Fund-Surveys, etc., Viaduct over New York and 
Harlem Railroad at Melrose Avenue 	  

Revenue Bond Fund-Increased Salaries of Employees of Depart- 

ment of Street Cleaning 	  

Revenue Bond Fund-Expenses of Building Code Commission 	 

Revenue Bond Fund-Increase of Salaries of Interpreters, County 

of Kings 	  
Revenue Bond Fund-Salaries and Expenses, Commissioner of 

Record, Kings County 	  

Revenue Bond Fund-Expenses of Charter Revision Commission 	 

Revenue Bond Fund-Preservation of Dewey Arch 	  

1,486 09 

170 14 

191 28 

286 51 

120 

189 88 

15 19 

237 94 

920 72 

499 12  

70 74 

186 85 

7,311 70 

5,000 00 

6 15 

2,500 00 

366 33 

05 

2,634 30  

5 24 79 

54 o6 

15 94 

62 co 

2,804 00 

13 60 

184 32  

18 28 

766 75 

854 64 	• 

8 42 

141 66 
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549 so Revenue Bond Fund-For Operating and Maintaining Plant and 
Property Acquired from New York and Westchester Water 
Company 	  

348  82 Revenue Bond Fund-For Payment of Expenses for Draping 
City Hall, etc 	  

55 46 Revenue Bond Fund-For the Proper Celebration of the Two 
Hundred and Fiftieth Anniversary of the Establishment of 

	

85,0/2 88 	the Municipal Government of The City of New York 	 
Revenue Bond Fund-For Refurnishing and Redecorating the 

	

2,154 87 	Interior of City Hall 	  
Revenue Bond Fund-For Repairs to Bungay Street Outlet Sewer, 

	

949 84 	in the Borough of The Bronx 	  
Revenue Bond Fund-For Salaries and Expenses of the New City 

	

45,878 15 	Magistrates' Court to be known as the Eighth District Court 
in the Borough of Manhattan 	  

3,149 47 Revenue Bond Fund-For Salaries of „Justices and Employees 
of the Twelfth District Municipal Court, Borough of Man- 

	

3,990 17 	batten 	  
Revenue Bond Fund-For Salaries and Expenses of the Chil- 

	

16,205 17 	dren's Court, Borough of Brooklyn 	  
Revenue Bond Fund-For Expenses in Making an Exact Trian- 

	

139 68 	gulation of the Territory Embraced within the Boundaries 
of The City of New York 	  

229 98  Revenue Bond Fund-For Expenses of the Thirteenth District 
Municipal Court, Borough of Manhattan 	  

267 93 Revenue Bond Fund-For Salaries of Additional Members of the 
Uniformed Force of the Fire Department, etc 	  

9,473 40  

50 00 

New York Columbian Celebration Fund 	  

Rapid Transit Fund No. 	  

Revenue Bond Fund-For Support of Night Schools 	  

Rose Hill Place-Construction of 	  
Revenue Bond Fund-Payment of Claims, Volunteer Firemen, 

etc., Borough of The Bronx 	  

	

Revenue Bond Fund-Payment of Debts, Homeopathic Hospital 	 
Revenue Bond Fund-Celebration of Commencement of Twentieth 

Century 	  
Revenue Bond Fund-Board of Education, Chapter 751, Laws of 

1900 	  
Revenue Bond Fund-For Repairs, etc., Twenty-sixth Ward Hos- 

pital as an Emergency Hospital, Borough of Brooklyn 	  
Revenue Bond Fund-Providing Help to Organize and Maintain 

Emergency Hospital, Coney Island 	  
Revenue Bond Fund-Department of Health, Destruction of Dis- 

eased Cattle, etc 	  
Revenue Bond Fund-Laying Water Mains, Tottenville, Borough 

of Richmond 	  
Revenue Bond Fund-Repairs and Alterations to Building, Elev- 

enth Street and Third Avenue, Borough of Manhattan 	 
Revenue Bond Fund-Payment of Expenses, Board of Justices, 

Municipal Courts 	  

Revenue Bond Fund-Payment of Volunteer Firemen, Borough 
of Queens 	  

Revenue Bond Fund-Construction and Maintenance of Street 
Signs, Borough of Brooklyn 	  

Revenue Bond Fund-Collating Election Returns, November 
1902 	  

Revenue Bond Fund-Department of Street Cleaning 	  
Revenue Bond Fund-For Repairs to Borough Hall, Borough of 

Brooklyn 	  

Revenue Bond Fund-Alterations, Addition and Repairs to Cum- 
berland Street Hospital, Borough of Brooklyn 	  

Revenue Bond Fund-Cleaning Brook Avenue Sewer, Borough of 
The Bronx 	  

	

Revenue Bond Fund-For the Construction of a New Fire-boat 	 
Revenue Bond Fund-For Repairing Buildings in Attorney 

54,488  96  Revenue 	Fund-For Dredging Gowanus Canal, Borough of B   

2,087 so Revenue Bond Fund-For Furnishing and Supplying Rooms Set 
Apart and Assigned to the Use of Children's Court, Borough 

	

76,061,275 0040 	of Brooklyn 	  
Revenue Bond Fund-For Payments to be made to Treasurers of 

The Volunteer Firemen's Benevolent Funds, Former Towns 
of Flatbush, New Utrecht, Gravesend and Flatlands 	  

118 91 Revenue Bond Fund-For the Purchase of Apparatus, Horses, 
etc., for the Volunteer Fire Service in the Borough of Rich- 

	

496 04 	mond 	  
Revenue Bond Fund-For Additional Rentals of Fire Hydrants, 

	

55 	Borough of Queens 	  
Revenue Bond Fund-For the Construction, Erection and Main- 

	

00 	tenance of Street Signs, Borough of The Bronx 	  

Revenue Bond Fund-For Defraying Expenses of Installing New 

	

84 	Plumbing and Ventilating Apparatus, Kings County Court 
House 	  

54 Revenue Band Fund-For Maintaining and Operating Public Baths 
and Public Comfort Stations, Borough of Brooklyn 	  

99 Revenue Bond Fund-For Surveys, etc., for Sewer Outlet for 
Upper Part of Bronx Watershed, near North Line of the City. 

29 Revenue Bond Fund-For Compensation of Laborer in Armory 
of l'irst Signal Corps 	  

36 Revenue Bond Fnnd-For Construction, Erection and Maintenance 
of Street Signs, Borough of Queens 	  

Relief Outlet to the Webster Avenue Sewer, etc 	  

	

Revenue Bond Fund-For Repairs to Surface Drains at Van Nest 	 
Revenue Bond Fund-For Repairing, Painting and Refurnishing the 

84 78 	New York County Court House 	  

259 07 Revenue Bond Fund-For Purchase of Fuel for Public Schools 	 
Revenue Bond Fund-For Repairing Damage to Streets, Roads and 

686 58 	Highways, Borough of Richmond 	  

tee of Board of Aldermen in Charge of Ceremonies Attending 
the Opening of New Williamsburg Bridge 	  370  93 

Revenue Bond Fund-For Expenses in Conducting Criminal Ac- 
tion against Richard T. Flower, etc 	  876 01 

Revenue Bond Fund-Plans for Suitable Exhibit of City cf Ncw 
York at the Louisiana Purchase Exposition 	  449 48  

Revenue Bond Fund-Salaries and Expenses of Commissioner of 
Jurors, Borough of Richmond 	  194 00 

Revenue Bond Fund-Construction of Pipe Galleries, etc., Rapid 
Transit, Manhattan 	  10,000 00 

Revenue Bond Fund-Defraying Expenses of Andrew H. Green 
Memorial Service 	  67 50  

Revenue Bond Fund-Court House Board, Manhattan, Expenses of 87 57 
Revenue Bond Fund-Expenses in Conducting Criminal Actions 

against Dodge 	  569 95 
Revenue Bond Fund-Repairs, Supplies and Extra Expenses for 

Transportation of Convicts, etc., Sheriff, New York County 	 386 12 
Revenue Bond Fund-Purchase of Office Furniture, etc., Court of 

General and Special Sessions 	  
• 

907 95 

Revenue Bond Fund-Commissioner of Licenses 	  446 03 
Revenue Bond Fund-Salaries and Expenses of Commissioner of 

Records, Kings County, 1904 	  2  92 
Revenue Bond Fund-Payment to Treasurer of Chemical Engine 

Company No. x, Borough of Richmond 	  1,000 00 
Revenue Bond Fund-Expenses, etc., Laying Cornerstone of New 

Richmond Borough Hall 	  40 57 
Revenue Bond Fund-Additional Expenses of District Attorney's 

Office, New York County 	  50 91 
Revenue Bond 	Fund-Salaries of Additional 	Patrolmen, 	Police 

Department, 	1904 	  111  94 
Revenue Bond Fund-Expenses of City Commission for Preparing 

Plans, etc., City of New York 	  389 91 
Revenue Bond Fund-For Deficiencies in Appropriations, Police 

Department, 	1904 	  10,495 84 
Revenue Bond Fund-Rebuilding and Improving Downing Brook 

Drains, Borough of The Bronx 	  368 03 
Revenue Bond Fund-Rebuilding Pipe Sewers in East One Hun- 

dred and Thirty-seventh street 	  359 92  
Revenue Bond Fund-Purchasing Supplies for Manufacturing Pur- 

poses, Kings County Penitentiary 	  374 26 
Revenue Bond Fund-Removing Ashes, Prospect Avenue, Borough 

of Brooklyn 	  1,328 83 

Revenue Bond Fund-General Repairs, Board of Education 	 1,176 50 
Revenue Bond Fund-Repaving and Renewing Street Pavements, 

Manhattan 	  830 59 
Revenue Bond Fund-Expenses of Caring, Cleaning, etc., Records 

of Department into New Hall of Records, Kings County 	 72  32  
Revenue Bond Fund-Expenses of Delegation of Board of Alder- 

men to Louisiana Purchase Exposition 	  685 20 
Revenue Bond Fund-Salaries of Bureau of Buildings, Borough of 

The Bronx 	  483 43 
Revenue Bond Fund-Increased Expenses of Municipal Civil Serv- 

ice Commission 	  9 12 
Revenue Bond Fund-Cleaning Sewers and Sewer Basins, Bor- 

ough of Manhattan 	  20,328 92 
Revenue Bond Fund-Labor, 	Maintenance and 	Supplies, 	Com- 

	

missioner of Parks, Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens 	 589 22 
Revenue Bond Fund-Expenses Incurred on Account of Disaster 

. 	to Steamer " General Slocum " 	  538 87 
Revenue Bond Fund-For Repairing and Redecorating the City 

Hall 	  9,505 28 
Revenue Bond Fund-Dredging Flushing Creek, etc., Borough of 

Queens 	  1,505 00 
Revenue 	Bond 	Fund-Salaries 	of 	Inspectors of Weights 	and 

Measures 	  65 77 

Special Revenue Bonds 	  126,943 99 
Revenue Bond Fund-Cleaning and Maintaining Sewers, Borough 

of Brooklyn 	  1,135 07 
Revenue Bond Fund-Moving and Sorting Various Records in 

the Surrogate's Court, Borough of Brooklyn 	  464 52  
Revenue Bond Fune-Expenses of Renting and Furnishing Build- 

ing for Training School for Nurses 	  13  16 
Revenue Bond Fund-Board of Health, 	Expenses 	of 	Medical 

Commission 	  1,043 34 
Revenue Bond Fund-Board 	of 	Health, 	Expenses 	for 	Taking 

Census of Population 	  1,017 12 
Revenue Bond Fund-Department of Health, Reindexing Records, 

etc. 	  832 25 

Revenue Bond Fund-Salaries of goo Additional Patrolmen 	 14,134  11 
Revenue Bond Fund-Alterations and Repairs to Queens County 

Court-house 	  935 36  
Revenue Bond Fund-Expenses 	of 	Removal 	of 	the 	Office 	of 

Sheriff of New York County 	  143 46  
Revenue Bond Fund-Expenses of the Park Department, Borough 

of The Bronx 	  1,062 20 

11,521 

50  

3,565 

2,172 

51,712 

14,086 

115 

501 29 Revenue Bond  Fund-For Surveys, etc., in Connection with a 

17 

323 

402  

69,497 

59 

3,255 

14,268 

2,493 

28,460 

24,973 

485 

i86 

462  

4,642  

Revenue Bond Fund-For Renovating and Repairing Public Mar- 

95 	kets, Borough of Manhattan 	  
Revenue Bond Fund-For Equipping and Maintaining New 

75 	Twelfth and Thirteenth Districts Municipal Courts 	  
Revenue Bond Fund-For Expenses Incurred by Special Commit- 

37 

42 

20 

53 

13 

04 

26 

14 

76 

75 

63 

55 30 

582 26 

5 44 

308 6o 

1,36 47 

782 57 

3,000 oo 

46,46o 88 

1,327 23 

2 40 

16 86 

1,653 67 

453 72 

646 45 

369 26 

4,935 87 

727 22  

112  92  

65 90  

29 50  

26,434 01 

5,339 73 

2,486 24 

77 50  

1,248 19 

375 40 

46  13 

1,500 00 

3,180 99 

88 90 

6,389 20 

43 75 

2,384 37 

4 76 
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Water Rents, Borough of Queens 	  53,913 11  

Water Rents, Borough of Richmond 	  123 38 

Rapid Transit Railroad, Rental and Interest on Bonds 	  763,089 72 
Exempt or Veteran Volunteer Firemen Association, Borough of 

Queens 	  10,218 
Exempt or Veteran Volunteer Firemen Association, Borough of 

Richmond 	  3,788 15 

Firemen Association of State of New York 	  2,700 00 

Tax Sales Moneys Refunded 	  6,131 89 

Assessment Sales Moneys Refunded 	  85 42  

Construction of Private Sewers, Borough of Brooklyn 	  2,008 o6 

Construction of Private Sewers, Borough of Richmond 	  20 SO 

Board of Elections, Sale of Unused Ballots 	  
Department 	of 	Public 	Charities , Boroughs 	of 	Brooklyn 	and 

2,004 40 

Queens, Moneys left by Deceased Patients 	  672 20 

Borough of Brooklyn Suspense Account 	  

Borough of Queens Suspense Account 	  

115:67,94:859342 91 : 

Borough of Richmond Suspense Account 	  601,704 91 
Eastern Parkway and Buffalo Avenue, Borough of Brooklyn, Inter- 

est on Awards 	  4,204 79 

Land Drainage Fund 	  11,160 33 

Zoological 	Garden 	Fund 	  776 34 

Block Index Map Fund 	  17,888 75 

Recovery on Bonds of Charles P. Chipp 	  6,960 18 

Maintenance and Improvement of Public Park, Brooklyn Heights, 

Borough of Brooklyn 	  682 91 

Forfeited Recognizances, Queens County 	  1,118 21 

Queens County Special Account 	  96,746 36 

Sheriff's Fees, 	Kings County 	  4,420  93 

Intestate Estates, Queens County 	  104 47 

County Clerk's Fees, Kings County 	  6,627 91 

Recovery on Bond of Edward L. Taylor, Deceased 	  12,836 13 

Register's Fees, Kings County 	  60,078 43 

Coroners' Fees, Borough of Brooklyn 	  4 84 

Tapping Pipes, Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx 	  5,050 00 

Coroners' Fees, Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx 	  7 75 

Commissions, Public Administrator, New York County 	  1,342 91 

County Clerk's Fees, New York County 	  11,812 74 

Register's Fees, New York County 	  56,544 45 

Commissions, City Chamberlain 	  4,022 71 

Forfeited Recognizances, New York County 	  24,999 49 

Sundry Licenses, Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx 	 10,153 00 

Sundry Licenses, Borough of Brooklyn 	  
7,638 75 

Sundry Licenses, Borough of Queens 	  1,694 00 

Sundry Licenses, Borough of Richmond 	  553 50  

General Fund, City of New York 	  9,368,291 	II 

Unclaimed Warrants 	  11,456 25 

Military Parade Ground 	  682 29 

Duplicate Assessments Paid 	  13,362 6o 

Game Law Fund 	  487 75 

Mayor, Aldermen, Commonalty, etc 	  3,609,483 74 

Repairs to Street Pavements 	  5,275 29 

Street Improvement Fund, Twenty-third and Twenty-fourth Wards 54 95 

Street Cleaning Security Deposits 	  344 00 

Suspense Accounts 	  45,471 25 

Third Avenue Improvement 	  25,082 24 

Water Meter Fund No. 	  33,239 33 
Assessment Fund, North of One Hundred and Fifty-fifth Street 	 
Interest on Assessments, North of One Hundred and Fifty-fifth 141,877 55 

Street 	  25,724 8o 

Board of Education Building Fund 	 

Assessment Commission, Awards 	 

Unclaimed Car Drivers' Licenses 	 

Commissioners of Excise Fund 	 

Village of Williamsbridge, Sinking Fund 

    

so 99 

7,958 97 

564 00 

1 00 

2,500 00 

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

Assessment Fund 	  159,154 36 
Assessmenf Fund, Public Drive from Fifty-ninth to One Hundred 

and 	Fifty-fifth 	Street 	  250,684 39 

Marine National Bank 	  165,350 00 

Street Improvement Fund, June 9, 188o 	  3,292 40 

Street 	Improvement Fund 	  359 88 

Assessment Fund after June 9, 1880 	  2,397 53 

North River Bank 	  7,498  61  

	

Public Instruction, 	School Districts, 	Annexed 	Territory, 	West- 

	

chester County 	  4,414 28 

Angelina Crane Bequest 	  53,056 03 

Surf Avenue Improvement Fund 	  199,442 72  

Bellevue Hospital Trust Fund 	  1,000 00 

Taxes, City of New York 	  54,311,122 82 

Arrears of Taxes, City of New York 	

 

1,757,812  74 

Interest on Taxes, City of New York 	  244,505 47 

Deficiencies in Taxes, City of New York 	  3,044,468 55 

Street Improvement Fund 	  2,772,369 80 

Interest on Assessment Street Improvement Fund 	  41,389 75 

Fund for Street and Park Openings 	  1,265,185 84 

Interest on Assessments, Street and Park Openings 	  28,856 94 

Taxes, Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx 	  12,299,836 45 

Arrears of Taxes, Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx 	 8'02'6 42 

10,179 6o 

636 71 

395'59 

700 00 

09 2 74 

00 45 

48 126 

2,663 92 

1,368 34 

2,000 67 

5,727 68 

551 23 

586 54 

206 o8 

5,303 45 

710 75 

1,225 00 

292 60 

504 38  

4,333 73 

328  52  

10,000 oo 

696 61 

15 i6 

98 89 

211  43 

152 71 

72  38  

49 27 

5,265 93 

659 75 

t50,783 01 

16,140 08 

16,968  20 

2,061 44 

3,713 62 

526 20 

12.744 34 

1,849 09 

1,346 88 

787 28 

181 II 

1,328 44 

29,474 54 

43,060  71  

5,155,955 27 

121,016 98 

5,068 38 
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Revenue Bond Fund-Department of Correction, for Purchasing 
Supplies, etc. 	  

Revenue Bond Fund-Expenses Incident to Contemplated Public 
Observances, etc., Unveiling Statue to Victims of " General 
Slocum " 	  

	

Revenue Bond Fund-Maintenance of Parks, Parkways, etc 	, 
Boroughs of Manhattan and Richmond, 1905 	  

Revenue Bond Fund-Payment of Rents, 1905, for No. 17 
Leonard Street, etc 	  

Revenue Bona Fund-Repairs to Free Floating Baths, Borough 
of Manhattan 	  

Revenue Bond Fund-Book-typewriting Machine for Use of 
County Clerk, Queens County 	  

Revenue Bond Fund-Department of Water Supply, etc., Salaries, 
Pipe Caulkers, etc. 	  

Revenue Bond Fund-For Moving and Sorting Various Records in 
the Office of Register, Kings County 	  

Revenue Bond Fund-Repairing and Maintaining Asphalt Pave- 
ments, Borough of Manhattan 	  

Revenue Bond Fund-For Moving and Sorting Various Records 
in the Office of County Clerk, Kings County 	  

Revenue Bond Fund-Repairs to County Court-house, Borough of 
Manhattan 	  

Revenue Bond Fund-Department of Correction, for Carrying Out 
the Provisions of Chapter 305, Laws of 1895 	  

Revenue Bond Funa-Purchase of Coal for New Public Baths and 
Public Comfort Stations, Borough of Manhattan 	  

Revenue Bond Fund-Recopying and Preserving the Records of 
County Clerk's Office, Queens County 	  

Revenue Bond Fund-Necessary Repairs to Newtown, Jamaica, 
Flushing, Far Rockaway and Arverne Town Halls 	  

Revenue Bond Fund-Payment of Salaries of the Crew of Steam 
Launch "Thomas F. Gilroy" 	  

Revenue Bond Fund-Payment of Salaries, Additional Hostlers 
in Police Department 	  

Revenue Bond Fund-Repairs and Alterations to Chamberlain's 
Office, Borough of Manhattan 	  

Revenue Bond Fund-Repairing Public Markets, Borough of Man- 
hattan 	  

Revenue Bond Fund-For the Purchase of Certificates of Indebt-
edness Issued to Construct Local Improvements, Long Island 
City 	  

Revenue Bond Fund-For an Emergency Force to the Seven 
Repair Stations, Department of Water Supply, Boroughs of 
Manhattan and The Bronx 	  

Revenue Bond Fund-For Installing the Paid Fire Department 
in Rockaway Beach, Arverne, Far Rockaway, Borough of 
Queens, and in Territory Comprised in the Borough of Rich- 
mond 	  

Refunding Taxes Paid in Error, Borough of Manhattan 	 

Refunding Assessments Paid in Error, Borough of Manhattan 	 

Refunding Taxes Paid in Error, Borough of The Bronx 	 

Refunding Assessments Paid in Error, Borough of The Bronx 	 

Refunding Taxes Paid in Error, Borough of Brooklyn 	  

Refunding Assessments Paid in Error, Borough of Brooklyn 	 

Refunding Taxes Paid in Error, Borough of Queens 	  
Refunding Taxes and Assessments Paid in Error, Boroughs of 

Manhattan and The Bronx 	  

Croton Water Rent Refunding Account 	  

Restoring and Repaving Special Fund, Borough of Manhattan 	 

Restoring and Repaving Special Fund, Borough of The Bronx 	 

Restoring and Repaving Special Fund, Borough of Brooklyn 	 

Restoring and Repaving Special Fund, Borough of Queens 	 

Restoring and Repaving Special Fund, Borough of Richmond 	 
Restoring and Repaving Special Fund, Department of Street Im- 

provement, Twenty-third and Twenty-fourth Wards 	 
Restoring and Repaving Special Fund, Department of Public 

Works 	 • 

Restoring and Repaving Special Fund, Department of Public Parks 

Sewer Inspection and Repairs 	  

Unsafe Building Fund, Borough of Manhattan 	  

Unsafe Building Fund, Borough of The Bronx 	  

Unsafe Building Fund, Borough of Brooklyn 	  

New York and Brooklyn Bridge 	  

Williamsburg Bridge 	  

Excise Taxes, City of New York 	  

Unclaimed Salaries and Wages 	  

Anti-Toxin Fund 	  

Fund for Gratuitous Vaccination 	  6,97o o6 

Intestate Estates, New York County 	  348,406 2! 

Sheriff's Fees, New York County 	  30,071 93 

Theatrical and Concert Licenses 	  68,900 00 

Department of Education, Special High School Fund 	  104,236 54 

Department of Education, Maintenance of Training School 	 20,657 83 

Normal College, Special High School Fund 	  7,960 86 

Borough of Brooklyn 	  13,993,967 11 

Borough of Queens 	  2,680,614 17 

Borough of Richmond 	  481 ,499 74 

Interest on Surplus Fund, Borough of Brooklyn 	  
Public School Library Fund, Boroughs of Manhattan and The 

735 16 

Bronx 	  4 25 

Public 	School 	Library 	Fund 	  
Surplus on Sales of Street Incumbrances, Boroughs of Manhattan 

and Richmond 	  

55.299 77 

2,570 43 

Surplus on Sales of Street Incumbrances, Borough of Brooklyn 	 
Street Incumbrances, 	Department of Street Cleaning, 	Boroughs 

34 95 

of Manhattan and The Bronx 	  6,803 87 

	

Street 	Incumbrances, 	Department 	of 	Street 	Cleaning, 	Borough 

	

of 	Brooklyn 	  1,121 04 

Return Trial Fees, Municipal District Courts 	  3,864 or 

Water Meter Fund-Borough of Brooklyn 	  
Maintenance and Distribution of Water Supply, 1902, Borough 789 91  

of Brooklyn 	  
Maintenance and Distribution of Water Supply, 1903, Borough 

50,334 64 

of Brooklyn 	  8,621 56 
Maintenance and Distribution of Water 	Supply, 1904, Borough 

of Brooklyn 	  53,505 32 

Water Revenue, 1898 and 1899, Borough of Brooklyn 	  
Maintenance and Distribution of Water Supply, 	1905, Borough 

5,175 26 

of Brooklyn 	  679,736 93 

Water Revenue, 1900, Borough of Brooklyn 	  27,246 49 

Water Revenue, 1901, Borough of Brooklyn 	  22,782 o8 

Water Revenue, 1902, Borough of Brooklyn 	  2,683 53 

Water Revenue, 1903, Borough of Brooklyn 	  3,992  50 

Water Revenue, 1904, Borough of Brooklyn 	  10,267 65 

Water Rents, Borough of Brooklyn 	  984,858 21  

Water Revenue, 1905, Borough of Brooklyn 	  1,154,201 09 

• 



Interest on Taxes, Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx 	  

Water Meter Fund No. 2 	  

Interest on Water Meter Fund No. 2 	  

Harlem River Improvement Fund 	  

Deficiencies in Taxes, Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx 	2,083,347 44 

Charges on Arrears of Taxes 	  

Charges on Arrears of Assessments 	  

Lands Purchased 	  

Lands Purchased, Twenty-third and Twenty-fourth Wards 	 

Interest on Lands Purchased 	 33,857 93 
Annexed Territory of Westchester County, Chapter 329, Laws of 

1895 	  
Towns of Westchester County, annexed under Chapter 934, Laws 

of 1895 	  

One Hundred and Fifty-fifth Street Viaduct 	  
Arrears of Taxes and Assessments, Towns of Eastchester and 

Pelham 	  

	

Interest on Assessments, Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx 	 

Restoring Pavements, Section 397 of the Charter 	  

Interest, Restoring Pavements, Section 391 of the Charter 	 

Common Land Fund, Late Town of Gravesend, Borough of Brook- 

lyn 	  

Arrears of Taxes, 1897 and Prior Years, Borough of Brooklyn 	 

Arrears of Taxes, County Towns, Borough of Brooklyn 	  

Interest on Taxes, Borough of Brooklyn 	  

Interest on Twenty-sixth Ward Bonds, Borough of Brooklyn 	 

Interest on Interest on Twenty-sixth Ward Bonds, Borough of 

Brooklyn 	  
Eighth Ward Improvement Fund, Installment Assessments, Bor- 

ough of Brooklyn 	  
Eighth Ward Improvement Fund, Full Payments, Borough of 

Brooklyn 	  

Twenty-sixth Ward Main Sewer, Installment, Borough of Brooklyn 
Twenty-sixth Ward Main Sewer, Full Payments, Borough of 

Brooklyn 	  

Sewer Assessments, Twenty-ninth Ward, Borough of Brooklyn 	 

Flagging Tax Assessments, Thirtieth Ward, Borough of Brooklyn 
Twenty-sixth Ward Street Improvement Fund, Installments, Bor- 

ough of Brooklyn 	  

Sewerage Fund, Laws of 1892 and 1894, Borough of Brooklyn 	 

Assessment Fund, Borough of Brooklyn 	  

Assessments, Thirtieth Ward, Borough of Brooklyn 	  

Opening and Grading Assessments, Thirty-first Ward, Borough of 

Brooklyn 	  
Assessments for Local Improvements, Town of New Lots, Install- 

ments, Borough of Brooklyn 	  
Assessments for Local Improvements, Town of New Lots, Full 

Payments, Borough of Brooklyn 	  
Opening and Grading Assessments, Town of Gravesend, Install- 

ments, Borough of Brooklyn 	  
Assessments for Local Improvements, Town of New Utrecht, Bor- 

ough of Brooklyn 	  
Unpaid Assessments, Thirtieth Ward (New Utrecht), Borough of 

Brooklyn 	  
Flatbush Avenue Improvement, Twenty-ninth Ward, Borough of 

Brooklyn 	  
Jamaica Avenue Improvement Assessment Fund, Borough of 

Brooklyn 	  
Sales of Unpaid Assessments, Town of New Utrecht, Borough of 

Brooklyn 	  

Interest on Assessments, Borough of Brooklyn 	  

Advertising Sales (Various Towns), Borough of Brooklyn 	 

Opening and Widening Streets, Borough of Brooklyn 	  

Interest on Assessments, Opening and Widening Streets, Borough 

of Brooklyn 	  

	

Redemption Fund, Laws of 1883 and 1885, Borough of Brooklyn 	 

Arrears of Water Rents, Borough of Brooklyn 	  

Interest on Arrears of Water Rents, Borough of Brooklyn 	 

Grading Atlantic Avenue, Borough of Brooklyn 	  

Sales for Unpaid Assessments, Town of Gravesend, Borough of 

Brooklyn 	  

Long Island City, Arrears of Taxes, Borough of Queens 	  

Long Island City, Interest on Arrears of Taxes, Borough of 

Queens 	  

Long Island City, Arrears of Water Rents, Borough of Queens.. 
Long Island City, Interest on Arrears of Water Rents, Borough 

of Queens 	  
Long Island City, Assessments for Local Improvements, Borough 

of Queens 	  
Long Island City, Interest on Assessments for Local Improve- 

ments, Borough of Queens 	  

Long Island City, Sales for Arrears of Taxes, Borough of Queens 
Long Island City, Interest on Sales for Arrears of Taxes, Bor- 

ough of Queens 	  
Lang Island City, Advertising Charges on Assessments, Borough of 

Queens' 	  

Long Island City, General Improvements Commission, Installment 

Long Island City, General Improvements Commission, Full Pay- 

ment 	  

Long Island City, General Improvements Commission, Interest 	 

Town of Newtown, Arrears of Taxes, Borough of Queens 	  
Town of Newtown, Interest on Arrears of Taxes. Borough of 

Queens 	  

Town of Newtown, Arrears of School Taxes, Borough of Queens 
Town of Newtown, Interest on Arrears of School Taxes, Borough 

of Queens 	  
Town of Newtown, Sales for Arrears of Taxes, Borough of 

Queens 	  
Town of Newtown, Interest on Sales for Arrears of Taxes, Bor- 

ough of Queens 	  

Town of Newtown, Interest on Arrears of Water 	  

Town of Newtown, Notices 	  

Town of' Flushing, Arrears of Taxes. Borough of Queens 	 
Town of Flushing, Interest on Arrears of Taxes, Borough of 

Queens 	  

	

Town of Flushing, Arrears of School Taxes, Borough of Queens 	 
Town of Flushing, Interest on Arrears of School Taxes, Borough 

of Queens 	  
Town of Flushing. Sales for Arrears of Taxes, Borough of 

Queens 	  
Town of Flushing, Interest on Sales for Arrears of Taxes, Bor- 

ough of Queens 

	

	  

• 
Town of Flushing, Notices, Borough of Queens 	  

Village of flushing, Arrears of Taxes, Borough of Queens 	 
Village of Flushing, Interest on Arrears of Taxes, Borough of 

Queens 	  

Village of Flushing, Arrears of Water Rents, Borough of Queens 

• 
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Village of Flushing, Interest on Arrears of Water Rents, Borough 
of Queens 	  

Village of Flushing, Sales for Arrears of Taxes, Borough of 
Queens 	  

Village of Flushing, Interest on Sales for Arrears of Taxes, Bor- 
ough of Queens 	  

Village of Flushing. Sales for Assessments for Local Improve- 
ments, Borough of Queens 	  

Village of Flushing, Interest on Sales for Assessments for Local 
Improvements, Borough of Queens 	  

Village of Whitestone, Arrears of Taxes, Borough of Queens 	 
Village of Whitestone, Interest on Arrears of Taxes, Borough of 

Queens 	  
Village of Whitestone, Arrears of Water Rents, Borough of 

Queens 	  
Village of Whitestone, Interest on Arrears of Water Rents, Bor- 

ough of Queens 	  
Village of Whitestone, Sales for Arrears of Taxes, Borough of 

Queens 	  
Village of Whitestone, Interest on Sales for Arrears of Taxes,  

Borough of Queens 	  
Village of Whitestone, Sales for Arrears of Water Rents, Bor- 

ough of Queens 	  
Village of Whitestone, Interest on Sales for Arrears of Water, 

Borough of Queens 	  
Village of Whitestone, Assessments for Local Improvements, Bor- 

ough of Queens 	  
Village of Whitestone, Interest on Assessments for Local Improve- 

ments, Borough of Queens 	  

Village of Bayside, Water Rents, Borough of Queens 	  

	

Village of Bayside, Interest on Water Rents, Borough of Queens 	 

Village of College Point, Arrears of Taxes, Borough of Queens 	 
Village of College Point, Interest on Arrears of Taxes, Borough 

of Queens 	  
Village eel College Point, Arrears of Water Rents, Borough of u s   

Village of College Point, Interest on Arrears of Water Rents, 
Borough of Queens 	  

Village of College Point, Assessments for Local Improvements, 
Borough of Queens 	  

Village of College Point, Interest on Assessments for Local Im- 
provements, Borough of Queens 	  

College Point, Interest on Taxes and Water Rents, Borough of 
Queens 	  

Town of Jamaica, Arrears of Taxes, Borough of Queens 	  
Town of Jamaica, Interest or. Arrears of Taxes, Borough of 

Queens 	  

Town of Jamaica, Arrears of School Taxes, Borough of Queens 	 
Town of Jamaica, Interest on Arrears of School Taxes, 'Borough 

of Queens 	  

Town of Jamaica, Arrears of Water, Borough of Queens 	  
Town of Jamaica, Interest on Arrears of Water, Borough of 

Queens 	  

Town of Jamaica, Arrears of Light Taxes, Borough of Queens.... 
Town of Jamaica, Interest on Arrears of Light Taxes, Borough 

of Queens 	  

Town of Jamaica, Notices, Borough of Queens 	  
Town of Jamaica, Sales for Arrears of Taxes, Borough of 

Queens . 	  
Town of Jamaica, Interest on Sales for Arrears of Taxes, Bor- 

ough of Queens 	  

Village of Jamaica, Arrears of Taxes, Borough of Queens 	 
Village of Jamaica, Interest on Arrears of Taxes, Borough of 

Queens 	  

Village of Richmond Hill, Arrears of Taxes, Borough of Queens.. 
Village of Richmond Hill, Interest on Arrears of Taxes, Borough 

of Queens 	  

Town of Hempstead, Arrears of Taxes, Borough of Queens.... 
Town of Hempstead, Interest on Arrears of Taxes, Borough of 

Queens 	  

Town of Hempstead, Arrears of School Taxes, Borough of 
Queens 	  

Town of Hempstead, Interest on Arrears of School Taxes, Bor- 
ough of Queens 	  

Town of Hempstead, Sales for Arrears of Taxes, Borough of 
Queens 	  

Town of Hempstead, Interest on Sales for Arrears of Taxes, 
Borough of Queens 	  

367 69 Town of Hempstead, Tax Arrears Commission, Chapter 306, Laws 
of 1895, Borough of Queens 	  

Town of Hempstead, Interest on Tax Arrears Commission, Chap- 
ter 306, Laws of 1895, Borough of Queens 	  

	

Village of Far Rockaway, Arrears of Taxes, Borough of Queens 	 

Village of Far Rockaway, Interest on Arrears of Taxes, Borough 
of Queens 	  

• 

	

Village of Rockaway Beach, Arrears of Taxes, Borough of Queens 	 
Village of Rockaway Beach, Interest on Arrears of Taxes, Borough 

of Queens 	  

Arverne-by-the-Sea, Arrears of Taxes, Borough of Queens 	  

Arverne-by-the-Sea, Interest on Arrears of Taxes, Borough of 
Queens 	  

Arverne-by-the-Sea, Sales for Assessments for Local Improvement, 
Borough of Queens 	  

Arverne-by-the-Sea, Interest on Sales for Assessments for Local 
Improvement, Borough of Queens 	  

Arverne-by-the-Sea, Sales for Arrears of Taxes 	  

Arverne-by-the-Sea, Interest on Sales for Arrears of Taxes 	 
State, Town and County Tax, Town of Northfield, Borough of Rich- 

mond 	  
State, Town and County Tax, Town of Southfield, Borough of 

Richmond 	  
State. Town and County Tax, Town of Westfield, Borough of 

Richmond 	  
State, Town and County Tax, Town of Middletown, Borough of 

Richmond 	  
State. Town and County Tax, Town of Castleton, Borough of 

Richmond 	  

Village Taxes, Village of Edgewater, Borough of Richmond 	 

Village Taxes, Village of New Brighton, Borough of Richmond 	 

Village Taxes, Village of Port Richmond, Borough of Richmond 	 

Road Taxes, Town of Westfield, Borough of Richmond 	  

Road Taxes, Town of Middletown, Borough of Richmond 	  

Road Taxes, Town of Northfield, Borough of Richmond 	  

Lamp Taxes, Village of Edgewater. Borough of Richmond 	 

Lamp Taxes, Village of New Brighton, Borough of Richmond 	 

Water Taxes, Village of Edgewater, Borough of Richmond 	 

School Taxes, 29 Districts, Borough of Richmond 	  

Interest on Taxes, Borough of Richmond 	  

L Assessments for Local Improvements, Village of Edgewater, Bor- 

ough of Richmond 	  
Assessments for Local Improvements, Village of New Brighton, 

Borough of Richmond 	  
Assessments for Local Improvements, Village of Port Richmond, 

Borough of Richmond 	  

Interest on Assessments, Borough of Richmond 	  

Cash 	  

Sinking Fund Redemption, No. I 	  

Sinking Fund Redemption, No. 2 	  

Sinking Fund, Interest 	  

60,875 69 

4.955 94 

4 07 

54,760 96 

49,807 09 

41,016 8o 

288,879 68 

76,379 40  

21,361 16 

164,009 69 

46,383 52 

13,640 82 

14 21 

1 ,953 14 

.42 14 

8,437 o8 

18,238 18 

181 20 

14,366 8z 

2,707 90 

381 28 

8,028 08 

216 19 

20,649 49 

8,216 61 

2,196 22 

258 70 

1,380 75 

1,586 11 

982 59 

1,406 82 

2,863 54 

745 54 

1 4 88  

26o 69 

2,587 33 

43 68 

1 ,883 59 

33,506 23 

496 61 

13,619 

3,42o 01 

6,282 38 

5.643 o6 

28,675 47 

6,768 72 

239 16 

46 o6 

11,002 26 

98,300 69 

6,67o 63 

10,552  74 

10,761 05 

202 65 

3,536  54 

21,665 6r 

112 00 

3,067 74 

13,715 ,3o 

169 20 

i,816 89 

7,33 7  86 

155 27 

83 22 

636 6o 

1,127 39 

14 12 

1 00 

50 97 

36 20 
a 81 

1  49 

1 95 33 

364 19 

13 00 

8 04 

73 

279 66 

300 84 

155 94 

264 85 

49 o8 

65 Is 

61 o8 

62 8r 

286 25 

204 27 

21 20 

20 44 

6 os 

48 81  

76 zs 

37 62 

208 17 

51 46 

41  75 

40 92 

44 85 

556  93 

119 25 

6z 41 

620 49 

302 43 

159 50  

103 63 

54 ox 

2s 78 

14 40 

86 88 

44 76 

4 00  

220 88 

275 17 

189 54 

31 4 39 

21 29 

14 16 

22 76 

15 67 

6o 

6x 

1 5 59 

12 21 

132 82 

125 62 

11 75 

10 70 

21 76 

19 89 

12 52 

11 64 

4 S0 

4 20 

18 14 

16 86 

207 69 

79 00  

149 97 

302  33 

296 97 

zoo 89 

222 62 

26 32 

2 00 

11 50 

13 50  

33 45 

64 05 

19 35 

247 76 

791  49 

58 so 

546 56 

• 	
33 40 

...... 	 349 48 

6,737,480 o6 

535.414 24 

4,968,853 66 

440.487 78 



Appropriations for 'goo. 

Dr. 

Vo■IewrIfse.■•■■•■.• 

Cr. 

Department of Highways, Borough of Manhattan 	  $25,220 57 

Department of Highways, Borough of The Bronx 	  738  48  

Department of Highways, Borough of Brooklyn 	  8,788 66 

Department of Highways, Borough of Queens 	  381  53 

Department of Highways, Borough of Richmond 	  578 70 

Department of Sewers, Borough of Brooklyn 	  1 00 
Department of Public Buildings, Lighting and Supplies, Boroughs 

of Manhattan and The Bronx 	  777 49 
Department of Public Buildings, Lighting and Supplies, Borough 

of Brooklyn 	  552  00 

Department of Water Supply, Borough of Brooklyn 	  

Department of Water Supply, Borough of Queens 	  

Department of Parks, Boroughs of Manhattan and Richmond 	 

Department of Public Charities, Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens 

134 

96 

195 

25 

95  01 

85 

6o 

Department of Correction, Borough of Manhattan 	  698 25 

Department of Health, Borough of Manhattan..... 	  25 

Department of Health, Borough of Brooklyn 	  5 00 

Department of Health, Borough of Queens 	  25 

Department of Health, Borough of Richmond 	  10 01 

Supplies for Police 	  

Police Station-houses, Alterations, etc 	  947 247 24  55 

Election Expenses 	  
Department of Street Cleaning, Boroughs of Manhattan and The 2,218  74 

Bronx 	  

Department of Street Cleaning, Borough of Brooklyn 	 

Department of Street Cleaning, Borough of Queens 	  

457895:  Fire Department, Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx 	 140  

Fire Department, Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens 	  6,018 00 
Department of Water Supply, Boroughs of Manhattan and The 

Bronx 	  1,15o 85 

Department of Taxes and Assessments 	 5 67 
Department of Education Special School Fund, Boroughs of Man- 

hattan and The Bronx 	  4,710 67 
Department of Education Special School Fund, Borough of Brook- 

lyn 	  6,091 37 

Department of Education Special School Fund, Borough of Queens 1 ,844 49 
Department of Education Special School Fund, Borough of Rich- 

mond 	  450 81  
Department of Education General School Fund, Boroughs of Man- 

hattan and The Bronx 	  1,082 II 

	

Department 	of 	Education, 	General 	School 	Fund, 	Borough 	of 
Brooklyn 	  

	

Department 	of 	Education 	General 	School 	Fund, 	Borough 	of 

	

Queens 	  

68o 01 

130 	19 
Department of Education General School Fund, Borough of Rich- 

mond 	  1,520 90 

College of The City of New York 	  381  61 

Normal College 	  96 23 

Printing, Stationery and Blank Books 	  II 25 

Judgments 	  122 50 

Supreme Court, First Department, New York County 	  63 64 

District Attorney, New York County 	  12 75 

County Audits of 1899, Queens County 	  40  75 

Appropriation for 1901. 

• 
Dr. Cr. 

Law Department 	  

Department of Highways, Borough of Manhattan 	  9,26$3:623  235  402 

Department of Highways, Borough of The Bronx 	  

Department of Sewers, Borough of Manhattan 	  61 70 

Department of Sewers, Borough of Brooklyn 	  12 
Department of Water Supply, Boroughs of Manhattan and The 

Bronx 	  2,733 00 

Department of Water Supply, Borough of Queens 	  

Department of Water Supply, Borough of Richmond 	  

Department of Parks, Boroughs of Manhattan and Richmond 	 

Department of Parks, Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens 	  

1:42332982028430904 4049875:95511  

Department 	of 	Public 	Charities, 	Boroughs 	of 	Brooklyn 	and 
Queens 	  

Department of Health, Borough of Brooklyn 	  
Department of Street Cleaning, Boroughs of Manhattan and The 

Bronx 	  

Department of Street Cleaning, Borough of Brooklyn 	  so 86 

Department of Street Cleaning, Borough of Queens 	  26 25 

Fire Department, Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx 	 519 27 

Fire Department, Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens 	  7,979 25 

Department of Buildings, Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx. 00 
Department of Education Special School Fund, Board of Educa- 

tion 	  3,738  92  
Department of Education Special School Fund, Boroughs of Man- 

hattan and The Bronx 	  3,243 96 
Department of Education Special School Fund, Borough of Brook- 

lyn 	  

	

Department 	of 	Education 	Special 	School 	Fund, 	Borough 	of 

	

Queens 	  

21:924103 28 84 

Department 	of 	Education 	Special 	School 	Fund, 	Borough 	of 

Richmond 	  615 95 

Department of Education General School Fund 	  159,415 62 
Department of Public Buildings, Lighting and Supplies, Boroughs 

of Manhattan and The Bronx 	  2,509 35 
Department of Public Buildings, Lighting and Supplies, Borough 

of Richmond 	  9,308 00 

Department of Bridges, Borough of Manhattan 	  1,000 00 

Police Department 	  1,251 46 

Board of Elections 	  5,000 00 

College of The City of New York 	  91  75 

Normal 	College 	  200 00 

Board of City Record 	  276 10 

2518 
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Sinking Fund, City of Brooklyn 	  11,440  12  

Water Sinking Fund, City of Brooklyn 	  71,532  77 

Sinking Fund, City of New York 	  1 7,41 5 9 1  

Water Sinking Fund, City of New York 	  7,280 54 

Sinking Fund, Long Island City, Redemption of Revenue Bonds 	 17,952 o8 

Sinking Fund, Long Island City, Redemption of Fire Bonds 	 4,044 09 

Sinking Fund, Long Island City, Redemption of Water Bonds 	 3,653 01 

Unclaimed 	Interest 	  11,062 89 

Interest 	Registered 	  24,808 95 

Jury Fees, New York County 	  2,035 00 

Witness Fees, New York County . 	  1,482 55 

Witness Fees, Queens County 	  968 7o 

Witness Fees, Richmond County 	  584 34 

Jury Fees, Kings County 	  24,086 00 

Jury Fees, Queens County 	  5,1 94 22 

Jury Fees, Richmond County 	  3,190 64 

Appropriation, 1899 and Prior Years. 

Dr. Cr. 

Contingencies, Comptroller's Office 	  $0 72 

Interest on the City Debt 	  17 50 

Interest on the Revenue Bonds 	  2 04 

Law Department 	  12 8o 

Department of Highways 	  73,568 90 

Department of Sewers 	  30 17 

Department of Public Buildings, Lighting and Supplies 	  925 53 

Department of Water Supply 	  1,306 84 

Department of Parks 	  5,612 42 

Department of Public Charities 	  33 22 

Department of Correction 	  

Department of Health 	  

Contingent Expenses of Central Department, etc 	  

Police Station-houses, Rents 	  

Election Expenses 	  

Fire Department 	  

2,376 09 

3 35 

643 04 

77 o8 

1,010 62 

2,070 65 

Department of Buildings 	  48 8o 

Department of Taxes and Assessments 	  75 
Department of Education 	  30,872 94 

Normal College 	  21 20 

Commissioners of Accounts 	  3 37 

Printing, Stationery and Blank Books 	  7 00 

Judgments 	  12 z6 

Advertising 	  17 25 

supreme Court, First Department, New York County 	  24,910 07 

District Attorney, New York County 	  24 00 

District Attorney Richmond County 	  16 02 

Bacteriological Laboratory 	  10 

Fire Department Fund 	  34 o6 

Laying Croton Pipes 	  409 01 

Maintenance and Government of Parks ana Places 	  182 45 
Public Buildings-Construction and Repairs 	  35 93 
Department of Public Charities and Correction 	  8 96 

Public Instruction 	  1,099 18 

Repairs and Renewal of Pavements, etc 	  4,772 o6 

Repairs and Renewal of Pipes, etc 	  80 oo 

Repaving Streets and Avenues 	  157,649 07 

Contingencies, District Attorney's Office, including Arrearages 	 2 40 

Boulevard, Roads and Avenues 	  8 00 

Bronx River Works 	  5 00 

Cleaning Streets, Department of Street Cleaning 	  1 00 

Contingencies, District Attorney's Office 	  

Burial of Honorably Discharged Soldiers, etc 	  

Free Floating Baths 	  

Harlem River Bridge 	  

Health Fund 	  

5 

35 

2 

8 

70 

00 

00 

10 

00 

Hospital Fund 	  15 67 

Maintenance, Twenty-third and Twenty-fourth Wards 	  587 00 

Supplies, etc. 	Cleaning Public Offices 	  16 00 
Surveying, 	Laying 	Out, 	etc., 	Twenty-third 	and 	Twenty-fourth 

Wards 	  25 

Surveys, Maps and Plans 	  100 00 

Amounts to be Expended in Carrying Out Resolutions, etc 	 25 00 

Claim of George VV,Sauer 	  10,000 00 

Claim of Heirs of John A. Stemler 	  35,000 00 

Judgments and Claims 	  103 22 

Furniture, etc., Sheriff's Office 	  4 00 

Refunding Interest and Charges on Lands 	  3,305 98 

Matteawan State Hospital 	  49 29 



Appropriation for 1903. 

Dr. Cr. 

Department of Finance 	  $26 73 

Interest on the City Debt 	  735 38  

Interest on Revenue Bonds, 1903 	  15,834 67 

Rents 	  1,283 18 

Law Department 	  127 58 

President of the Borough of Manhattan, General Administration 	 406 46 
President of the Borough of Manhattan, Bureau of Engineer of 

Street Openings 	  24 90 

President of the Borough of Manhattan, Bureau of Highways 	 2,988 96 

President of the Borough of Manhattan, Bureau of Incumbrances. 3 34 

President of the Borough of Manhattan, Bureau of Sewers 	 178 94 
President of the Borough of Manhattan, Bureau of Public Build- 

ings and Offices 	  956 44 
President of the Borough of Manhattan, Bureau of Public Baths 

and Public 	Comfort Stations 	  130 00 

President of the Borough of Manhattan, Bureau of Buildings 	 2,596 IS 

President of the Borough of The Bronx, Bureau of Highways 	 71 83 

President of the Borough of Brooklyn, General Administration 	 5 00 

President of the Borough of Brooklyn, Topographical Bureau 	 53 58  

President of the Borough of Brooklyn, Bureau of Sewers 	 261 53 
President of the Borough of Brooklyn, Bureau of Public Buildings 

and Offices 	  99 87 

President of the Borough of Brooklyn, Bureau of Buildings 	 7 SO 

President of the Borough of Queens, General Administration 	 18 16 

President of the Borough of Queens, Bureau of Highways 	 148 56 

President of the Borough of Queens, Bureau of Sewers 	 53 31  
President of the Borough of Queens, Bureau of Public Buildings 

and Offices 	  33 00  

President of the Borough of Richmond, General Administration.. to o6 

President of the Borough of Richmond, Bureau of Highways.... 1,350 43 
President of the Borough of Richmond, Bureau of Street Clean- 

ing 	  735 97 
President of the Borough of Richmond, Bureau of Public Build- 

ings and Offices 	  45 50  

Department of Bridges 	  135 89 
Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, Boroughs of 

Manhattan and The Bronx 	  1,427,090  31  
Department of Water 	Supply, Gas and 	Electricity, Borough of 

Brooklyn 	  749,029 66 
Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, Borough of 

Queens 	 182,206 12 
Department of 	Water Supply, Gas and 	Electricity, Borough of 

Richmond 	  137,409 41  

Department of Parks, Boroughs of Manhattan and Richmond 	 338  38  

Department of Parks, Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens 	 2,120 63 

Department of Public Charities 	  3,812 45 

Bellevue and Allied Hospitals 	  1,585 91 

Department of Correction, Borough of Manhattan 	  5,67o 65 

Department of Correction, Borough of Brooklyn 	  583 57 

Department of Health, Borough of Manhattan 	  103 48  

Department of Health, Borough of The Bronx 	  27 31  

Department of Health, Borough of Brooklyn 	  511  45 

Department of Health, Borough of Queens 	  8 21 

Department of Health, Borough of Richmond 	  21 

Tenement 	House Department 	  211  47 

Police Department 	  14,734 59 

Board 	of 	Elections 	  z,006 39 
Department of Street Cleaning, Boroughs of Manhattan and The 

Bronx 	  1,338  52 

Department of Street Cleaning, Borough of Brooklyn 	  130 26 

Fire Department, Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx 	 992 62 

Fire Department, Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens 	  460 6i 

Board of Assessors 	  242 99 

Armory Board, Borough of Manhattan 	  3,351 00 

Armory Board, Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens 	  1,970 6o 
Department of Education Special School Fund, Board of Educa- 

tion 	 3,928 52 
Department 	of 	Education 	Special 	School 	Fund, 	Borough 	of 

Manhattan 	  98,757 84 
Department 	of 	Education 	Special 	School 	Fund, 	Borough 	of 

The Bronx 	  13,393 66 
Department 	of 	Education 	Special 	School 	Fund, 	Borough 	of 

Brooklyn 	  28,978 34 
Department 	of 	Education 	Special 	School 	Fund, 	Borough 	of 

Queens 	  12,459 00 
Department 	of 	Education 	Special 	School 	Fund, 	Borough 	of 

Richmond 	  1,872  84 

Department of Education, General School Fund 	  128,827 30 

College of The City of 'New York 	  44 99 

Board of City Record 	  11,072 79 

Municipal Courts, City of New York 	  6o8 48 

City Magistrates' Courts, Second Division 	  1,152 86 

Brooklyn 	Disciplinary Training 	School 	  132 29 

Printing the English Colonial Records of The City of New York 	 4,800 00 

Brooklyn Eastern District Dispensary and Hospital 	  456 09 

New York Catholic Protectory 	  1,000 00 

Protestant Episcopal House of Mercy 	  25o 13 

COUNTY OF NEW YORK. 

Board of City Record 	  1,000 00 

Preservation of Public Records, 	Surrogates' Office 	  78  5* 

District Attorney 	  17 88 

Supplies 	for 	County 	Offices 	  2,92o 00 

COUNTY OF KINGS. 

Board of City Record 	  1,000 00 

Sheriff 	  10 33 

Fees and Expenses of Jurors 	  1,841 67 

$8i 81 

2,497 70  

54,979 37 

908 99 

18 10 

3,365 69 

590 85 

957 77 

5,302 38 

42 41 

3,023 73 

402 96 

3 45 

77 54 

3,255 17 

1,029 15 

8 8o 

283 45 

1 05 

14 

73 97 

4,572 04 

58 52 

89 76 

95 23 

I,190 35 

18,653 6o 

19,254 19 

56,275 44 

16,472 o8 

26 71 

7 II 

9 00 

2,824 92  

1,226 22 

2,297 55 

796 30 

1,055 46 

1,555 11 

822 00 

1,736 76 

801 25 

2,830 15 

40  

4,244 54 

5,592  89 

550  89 

399 02 

127,640 41 

92,938  39 

Ego 83 

34 s6 

23,i36 8o 

6,073 10 

6 58 

19 47 

335 7 1  

972 00 

3,000 00 

3,015 7o 

1,000 00 

390 62 

6 oo 

1,224 88 

442  76 

5 oo 

505 50 
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Department of Finance 	  

Interest on the City Debt 	  

Interest on Revenue Bonds 	  

President Borough of Manhattan, General Administration 	 
President Borough of Manhattan, Bureau of Engineer of Street 

Openings 	  

President Borough of Manhattan, Bureau of Highways 	 

President Borough of Manhattan, Bureau of Incumbrances 	 

President Borough of Manhattan, Bureau of Sewers 	  
President Borough of Manhattan, Bureau of Public Buildings 

and Offices 	  
President Boi-ough of Manhattan, Bureau of Public Baths and 

Public Comfort Stations 	 

President Borough of Manhattan, Bureau of Buildings 	 

President Borough of The Bronx, Bureau of Highways 	 
President Borough of The Bronx, Bureau of Public Buildings 

and Offices 	  

President Borough of The Bronx, Bureau of Buildings 	 

President Borough of Brooklyn, Bureau of Highways 	  
President Borough of Brooklyn, Bureau of Public Buildings 

and Offices 	  

President Borough of Queens, Bureau of Highways 	  
President Borough of Queens, Bureau of Public Buildings and 

Offices 	  

President Borough of Queens, Bureau of Sewers 	  

President Borough of Queens, Topographical Bureau 	  

President Borough of Richmond, General Administration 	 

President Borough of Richmond, Bureau of Highways 	 
President Borough of Richmond, Bureau of Public Buildings and 

Offices 	  

President Borough of Richmond, Bureau of Sewers 	  

President Borough of Richmond, Bureau of Street Cleaning 	 

Department of Bridges 	  
Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, Boroughs of 

Manhattan and The Bronx 	  
Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, Borough of 

Brooklyn 	  
Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, Borough of 

Queens 	  
Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, Borough of 

Richmond 	  

Department of Parks, Boroughs of Manhattan and Richmond 	 

Department of Parks, Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens 	 

Department of Parks, Borough of The Bronx 	  

Department of Public Charities 	  

Bellevue and Allied Hospitals 	  

Department of Health, Borough of Manhattan 	  

Department of Health, Borough of The Bronx 	  

Department of Health, Borough of Brooklyn 	  

Department of Health, Borough of Queens 	  

Department of Health, Borough of Richmond 	  

Tenement House Department 	  

Police Department 	  

Board of Elections 	  

Department of Street Cleaning, Borough of Brooklyn 	 

Fire Department, Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx 	 

Fire Department, Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens 	  

Armory Board, Borough of Manhattan 	  

Armory Board, Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens 	  

Department of Education, Special School Fund 	  

Department of Education, General School Fund 	  

College of The City of New York 	  

Normal College 	  

Board of City Record 	  

Municipal Court, City of New York 	  

City Magistrates' Court, Second Division 	  

Judgments 	  

Commissioners of the Sinking Fund 	  

For Expenses of Art Commission 	  
Widows and Orphans'  Fund, Volunteer Fire Department, Bor- 

ough of Brooklyn 	  

Brooklyn Disciplinary Training School 	  

Board of Building Examiners 	  

East Side Dispensary 	  

The Mount Sinai Hospital 	  

For Deficiencies in Charitable Institutions, etc 	  
Association for Befriending Children and Young Girls, House of 

the Holy Family 	  

COUNTY OF NEW YORK. 

District Attorney 	  

COUNTY OF KINGS. 
Board of City Record 	  

•	 

Dr. 
	 Cr. 

Municipal Courts, City of New York 
	

1,024 00 

City Magistrates' Court, Second Division 
	

55 92  

Brooklyn Disciplinary Training School 
	

3,057 65 

Public Library in Brooklyn 
	

4o 

COUNTY OF NEW YORK. 

District Attorney  
	

5 00 

Appropriations for 1902. 

Dr. 	 Cr. 



Dr. 	 Cr. 

450 19 
3 x6 

I 20 

1,175 00 

2 520 
	 THE CITY 

COUNTY OF QUEENS. 
Sheriff 	  

Board of City Record 	  

COUNTY OF RICHMOND. 
Board of City Record 	  

Fees and Expenses of Jurors 	  

$104 46 

133 19 

2,370 76 

832 29 

7,431 6o 

3,213 56 

3,933 04 

16,673 99 

171 92 

655 87 

12,632 76 

509 47 

3,152 78 

65x 36 

11,275 28 

17 50 

195 88 

82 24 

loo 65 

10 00 

8o 76 

902 7o 

8,059 76 

18,633 68 

2,543 57 

100 00 

358 83 

243 53 

1,886 88 

46 00 

476 89 

92 76 

227 42 

2,435 97 

1,679,069 03 

929,495 54 

369,46o 07 

179,906 20 

262 12 

7,256 96 

3,014 48 

4,888 86 

2,315 15 

297 OI 

3,181  43 

3,041 21 

837 66 

4,855 72 

72 09 

56 28 

44.8 25 

9,585 24 
4,315 09 

2,001 53 

30  

46,936 7o 

24,377 4,  

66 88 

1,291 81 

3,783 10 

3,820 89 

28,733 74 

6,244 39 

8,835 55 

18,628 24 

9,323 12 

7,053 21 
72,646 2t 

1,977 So 

344 63 

17 69 

Appropriation for 1904. 
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The Mayoralty, Bureau of Licenses 	  

The Board of Aldermen and City Clerk 	  

Department of Finance 	  

Department of Finance, Chamberlain's Office 	  

Interest on the City Debt 	  

Interest on Bonds and Stock 	  

Interest on Revenue Bonds, 1903 	  

Interest on Revenue Bonds, 1904 	  

Redemption of the City Debt 	  

Rents 	  

Law Department 	  

President of the Borough of Manhattan, General Administratioti 	 

President of the Borough of Manhattan, Bureau of Highways 	 

President of the Borough of Manhattan, Bureau of Sewers 	 
President of the Borough of Manhattan, Bureau of Public Build- 

ings and Offices 	  
President of the Borough of Manhattan, Bureau of Public Baths 

and Public Comfort Stations 	  

President of the Borough of Manhattan, Bureau of Buildings 	 

President of the Borough of The Bronx, Bureau of Highways 	 

President of the Borough of The Bronx, Bureau of Sewers 	 
President of the Borough of The Bronx, Bureau of Public Build- 

ings and Offices 	  

President of the Borough of Brooklyn, General Administration 	 

President of the Borough of Brooklyn, Topographical Bureau 	 

President of the Borough of Brooklyn, Bureau of Highways 	 

President of the Borough of Brooklyn, Bureau of Sewers 	 
President of the Borough of Brooklyn, Bureau of Public Buildings 

and Offices 	  
President of the Borough of Brooklyn, Bureau of Incumbrances 

and Permits 	  

President of the Borough of Queens, Bureau of Highways 	 

President of the Borough of Queens, Bureau of Sewers 	 

President of the Borough of Richmond, Bureau of Highways 	 

'President of the Borough of Richmond, Bureau of Sewers 	 

President of the Borough of Richmond, Bureau of Street Cleaning 
President of the Borough of Richmond, Bureau of Public Build- 

ings and Offices 	  

President of the Borough of Richmond, Bureau of Buildings 	 

Department of Bridges 	  
Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, Boroughs of 

Manhattan and The Bronx 	  
Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, Borough of 

Brooklyn 	  
Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, Borough of 

Queens 	  
Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, Borough of 

Richmond 	  

Department of Parks, Boroughs of Manhattan and Richmond 	 

Department of Parks, Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens 	 

Department of Parks, Borough of The Bronx 	  

Department of Public Charities 	  

Bellevue and Allied Hospitals 	  

Department of Correction, Borough of Manhattan 	  

Department of Correction, Borough of Brooklyn 	  

Department of Health, Borough of Manhattan 	  

Department of Health, Borough of The Bronx 	  

Department of Health, Borough of Brooklyn 	  

Department of Health, Borough of Queens 	  

Department of Health, Borough of Richmond 	  

Tenement House Department 	  

Police Department 	  

Board of Elections 	  
Department of Street Cleaning, Boroughs of Manhattan and The 

Bronx 	  

Department of Street Cleaning, Borough of Brooklyn 	 

Fire Department, Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx 	 

Fire Department, Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens 	 

Fire Department, Borough of Richmond 	  

Department of Taxes and Assessments 	  

Armory Board, Borough of Manhattan 	  

Armory Board, Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens 	  
Department of Education, Special School Fund, Board of Educa- 

tion 	  
Department of Education, Special School Fund, Borough of 

Manhattan 	  
Department of Education, Special School Fund, Borough of 

The Bronx 	  
Department of Education, Special School Fund, Borough of 

Brooklyn 	  
Department of Education, Special School Fund, Borough of 

Queens 	  
Department of Education, Special School Fund, Borough of 
, Richmond 	  

Department of Education, General School Fund 	  

College of The City of New York 	  

The Normal College 	  

Coroner., Borough of Manhattan 	  
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Coroners, Borough of The Bronx 	  2,164 25 

Coroners, Borough of Brooklyn 	  134 44 

Coroners, Borough of Queens 	  172 03 

Coroners, Borough of Richmond 	  314 98  

Board of City Record 	  18,350 8o 

Queens Borough Library 	  2 6o 

City Court of New York 	  5,107 70 

Municipal Courts, City of New York 	  3,255 70 

Court of Special Sessions, First Division 	  26 98 

Court of Special Sessions, Second Division 	  32 48 

City Magistrates' Courts, First Division 	 3,048  1 9 

City Magistrates' Courts, Second Division 	  2,362 76 

Commissioners of the Sinking Fund, Expenses of 	  2,935 73 

Advertising 	  310 53 

Allowance to Veteran Association Decoration Day Observances, 
Borough of Brooklyn 	  144 99 

Board of Estimate and Apportionment, Expenses of 	  599 15 

For Costs of Commitment of Insane Persons 	  157 63 

Brooklyn Disciplinary Training School 	  130 32 

Inspectors and Sealers of Weights and Measures 	  513 71  

Board of Building Examiners 	  23 09 

For Expenses of Art Commission 	  720 95 

Municipal Explosive Commission, Expenses of 	  23 

Printing the English Colonial Records of The City of New York 	 8,5oo 00 

For Collating, Copying and Indexing Old Records of Kings County 55 

COUNTY OF NEW YORK. 

Board of City Record 	  73 75 

Preservation of Public Records, Register's Office 	  1,032 65 

Sheriff 	  756 67 

Supreme Court, First Department 	  3,246 07 

District Attorney 	  6,334 84 

Institution for the Improved Instruction of Deaf Mutes 	 217 03 

New York Institution for the Blind 	  526 37 

St. Joseph's Institute for the Improved Instruction of Deaf Mutes 208 45 

New York Institution for the Instruction of Deaf and Dumb 	 96 74 

Matteawan State Hospital 	  4,767 33 

COUNTY OF KINGS. 

Board of City Record 	  6,073 11 

Sheriff 	  22 90 

Supreme Court, Second Department 	  100 00 

District Attorney 	  23 6o 

Supplies for County Offices 	  95o 00 

Institution for the Improved Instruction of Deaf Mutes 	 326 89 

New York Institution for the Blind 	  770 36 

New York Institution for the Instruction of Deaf and Dumb 	 1,077 87 

St. Joseph's Institute for the Improved Instruction of Deaf Mutes 	 2,040 82 

Matteawan State Hospital 	  230 53 

COUNTY OF QUEENS. 
Supreme Court and County Court 	  4 88 

County Clerk 	  10 o6 

District 	Attorney's 	Office 	  10 85 

Sheriff 	  598 24 

Commissioner of Jurors 	  5 10 

Board of City Record 	  312 67 

County Contingent Fund 	  537 16 

Supplies for County Offices 	  200 00 

Syracuse State Institution for Feeble-minded Children 	  20 00 

Institution for the Improved Instruction of Deaf Mutes 	 1 ,395 90  

St. Joseph's Institute for the Improved Instruction of Deaf Mutes 91 67 

Matteawan State Hospital 	  826 71 

COUNTY OF RICHMOND. 

County Court and Surrogate's Court 	  393 73 

County Clerk 	  6 ix 

District Attorney 	  o8 

Commissioner of Jurors 	  121 07 

Disbursements and Fees 	  297 96 

Rents 	  585 oo 

New York Institution for the Blind 	  150 00 

St. Joseph's Institute for the Improved Instruction of Deaf Mutes 232 46 

Matteawan State Hospital 	  30 98 

Institution for the Improved Instruction of Deaf Mutes 	 449 02  

Appropriation for 1905. 
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The Mayoralty, Mayor's Office 	  $xx,566 69 

The Mayoralty, Bureau of Licenses 	  11,269 10 

The Board of Aldermen and City Clerk 	  53,994 02  

Department of Finance 	  358,141  91 

Department of Finance, Chamberlain's Office 	  19,210 81 

Interest on City Debt 	  5,453,305 30 

Interest on Bonds and Stock 	  958,048  78  

Interest on Revenue Bonds, zgoz 	 493 76 
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Commissioners of Accounts 	  52,564 53 

Civil Service Commission 	  31,555 87 
Commissioner of Licenses 	  19,229 05 

Board of City Record 	  149,655 71  
Examining Board of Plumbers 	  1,690 72 

New York Public Library, Astor, Lenox and Tilden Foundations. 77,500 03 

Cathedral Free Circulating Library 	  5 8o 

Public Library, Brooklyn 	  69,000 00 

Queens Borough Library 	  14,83r id 

City Court of New York 	  47,470 83 

Municipal Courts, City of New York 	  144,629 86 

Court of Special Sessions, First Division 	  32,892 49 
Court of Special Sessions, Second Division 	  24,035 32  
City Magistrates' Courts, First Division 	  67,412 41 
City Magistrates' Courts, Second Division 	  62,649 56 
Asylum of the Sisters of St. Dominic 	  12,065 85 
Asylum of St. Vincent de Paul 	  3,769 62 
Association for Befriending Children and Young Girls (House of 

the Holy Family) 	  6,360 92 
American Female Guardian Society 	  14,350 15 
Brooklyn Howard Colored Orphan Asylum 	  762 II 

Brooklyn Training School and Home for Young Girls 	 1 ,773 89 
Brooklyn Industrial School Association, etc 	  6,790 14 

Beth Israel Hospital 	  9,195 8o 
Brooklyn Nursery and Infants' Hospital 	  2,740 27 
Brooklyn Hospital 	  3.923 40  

Brooklyn Maternity 	  127 09 

Bushwick Central Hospital 	  658 86 

Brooklyn Home for Consumptives 	  5,537 65 
Brooklyn Children's Aid Society 	  5,399 85 
Brooklyn Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Children 	 2,666 72 

Commissioners of the Sinking Fund, Expenses of 	  8,260 25 

Advertising 	  397 07 

Corporation Advertising, Borough of Brooklyn 	  33,333 6o 
Allowance to Veteran 	Association Decoration Day Observances, 

Borough of Brooklyn 	  45 78  
Board of Estimate and Apportionment, Expenses of 	 

For Costs of Commitment of Insane Persons 	  

For Salaries of General Interpreters, Borough of Brooklyn 	 
Widows and Orphans' Fund, Volunteer Fire Department, Borough 

12,267 o8 

1,468 5o 

4,300 00 

of Brooklyn 	  500 00 

Brooklyn 	Disciplinary 	Training 	School 	  16,227 14 

Inspectors and Sealers of Weights and Measures 	 11,657 55 

Board of Building Examiners 	  4.879 26 
For the Twelfth Installment on Account of Unpaid Assessments, 

etc., Sea Breeze Avenue, Borough of Brooklyn 	  1,082 37 

For Expenses of Art Commission 	  4,247 19 
Widows and Orphans' Fund, Volunteer Fire Department, Towns 

of Flatbush, Gravesend and New Utrecht 	  1,250 00 

Municipal Explosive Commission, Expenses of 	  829 65 

Printing the English Colonial Records of The City of New York 	 3,500 00 

For Collating, Copying and Indexing Old Records of Kings County 406 09 

Brooklyn Eastern District Dispensary and Hospital 	  2,005 25 

Colored Orphan Asylum Association, etc 	  6,301 51 

Lincoln Hospital and Home 	  26,878 25 

Columbus 	Hospital 	  5.649 6o 

Church Charity Foundation of Long Island 	  2,513 20 

Children's Aid Society 	  29,014 22 

Dominican Convent of Our Lady of the Rosary 	  11,042 52  

New York Eye and Ear Infirmary 	  2,904 34 

Five Points House of Industry 	  8,674 39 

Metropolitan Hospital and Dispensary 	  555 00 

German Hospital of Brooklyn 	  911  04 

German Odd Fellows' Home and Orphan Asylum 	  1,801 27 

German Hospital and Dispensary 	  11,814 95 

Hebrew Infant Asylum of The City of New York 	  6,163 6r 

Hebrew 	Sheltering Guardian 	Society 	  27,950 02 

Hebrew Benevolent and Orphan Asylum Society 	  28,941 98 

House of Calvary 	  3,834 20 

Brooklyn Hebrew Orphan Asylum 	  12,621 27 

Hospital and Dispensary, Town of Flushing 	  1,922 26 

House of St. Giles the Cripple 	  3,586 53 

House of the Good Shepherd 	  7,996 68 

Institution of Mercy 	 18,447 21  

Industrial School Association of Brooklyn, E. D 	  6,875 57 

Jamaica Hospital 	  2,354 26 

Lebanon 	Hospital 	Association 	  6,102 23 

Low Maternity (Branch of the Brooklyn Hospital) 	  1,436  S7 

Long Island College Hospital 	  3,933 56 

Lutheran Hospital Association 	  1,284 68  

Missionary Sisters, Third Order of St. Francis 	  25,053 23 

Mission of the Immaculate Virgin 	  39,115 07 

Methodist Episcopal Hospital 	  3,534 o6 

Maternity of Long Island College Hospital 	  41 7 20  

New York Catholic Protectory 	  103,369 02  
New York Juvenile Asylum 	  39.228 37 
New York Infant Asylum 	  6►64a 
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Interest on Revenue Bonds, 1903 	 

Interest on Revenue Bonds, 1904 	  

Interest on Revenue Bonds, 1 903 	  

Redemption of the City Debt 	  

Rents 	' 

55,508 

223,906 

838,283 

160,616 

136,660 

66 

05 

71 

66 

3! 

Law Department 	  175,535 o6 

President of the Borough of Manhattan, General Administration 	 24,315 33 
President of the Borough of Manhattan, Bureau of Engineer of 

Street Openings 	  9,007 47 
President of the Borough of Manhattan, Bureau of Highways 	 146,376 03 

President of the Borough of Manhattan, Bureau of Incumbrances 13,258 30 

President of the Borough of Manhattan, Bureau of Sewers 	 85,023 IO 
President of the Borough of Manhattan, Bureau of Public Build- 

ings and Offi ces 	  204,686 19 
President of the Borough of Manhattan, Bureau of Public Baths 

and Public Comfort Stations 	  77,921 00 

President of the Borough of Manhattan, Bureau of Buildings 	 91,212 58 

President of the Borough of The Bronx, General Administration. 21,121 24 

President of the Borough of The Bronx, Topographical Bureau.. 48,467 82 

President of the Borough of The Bronx, Bureau of Highways 	 143,398 13 

President of the Borough of The Bronx, Bureau of Sewers 	 53,820 92 
President of the Borough of The Bronx, Bureau of Public Build- 

ings and Offices 	  19,913 58 

President of the Borough of The Bronx, Bureau of Buildings 	 30,317 02 

President of the Borough of The Bronx, Bureau of Public Baths. 6,603 26 

President of the Borough of Brooklyn, General Administration 	 19,684 87 

President of the Borough of Brooklyn, Topographical Bureau 	 18,928 67 

President of the Borough of Brooklyn, Bureau of Highways 	 207,167 98 

President of the Borough of Brooklyn, Bureau of Sewers 	 136,977 59 
President of the Borough of Brooklyn, 	Bureau of Public Build- 

ings and Offices 	  170,867 12 

President of the Borough of Brooklyn, Bureau of Buildings 	 58,681 64 
President of the Borough of Brooklyn, Bureau of Incumbrances 

and Permits 	  10,289 61 

President of the Borough of Queens, General Administration 	 9,666 77 

President of the Borough of Queens, Bureau of Highways 	 129,573 59 

President of the Borough of Queens, Bureau of Sewers 	 42,700 90 
President of the Borough of Queens, Bureau of Public Buildings 

and Offices 	  13.523 42 

President of the Borough of Queens, Bureau of Buildings 	 9,070 93 

President of the Borough of Queens, Topographical Bureau 	 50,538 84 

President of the Borough of Queens, Bureau of Street Cleaning 	 24,851 62 

President of the Borough of Richmond, General Administration 	 13,457 38  

President of the Borough of Richmond, Engineering Bureau 	 24,530 38 

President of the Borough of Richmond, Bureau of Highways 	 51,522 22 

President of the Borough of Richmond, Bureau of Sewers 	 11,667 38 
President of the Borough of Richmond, Bureau of Street Clean- 

ing 	  54,648 92 
President of the Borough of Richmond, Bureau of Public Build- 

ings and Offices 	  6,244 36 

President of the Borough of Richmond, Bureau of Buildings 	 9,204 96 

Department of Bridges 	  189,805 48 
Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, Boroughs of 

Manhattan and The Bronx 	  2,134,496  35 
Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, Borough of 

Brooklyn 	  1,179,312 40 
Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, Borough of 

Queens 	  511,606 44 
Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, Borough of 

Richmond 	  191,450 91  

Department of Parks, Boroughs of Manhattan and Richmond 	 292,571 51  

Department of Parks, Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens 	 183,258 63 

Department of Parks, Borough of The Bronx 	  167,459 54 

Department of Public Charities 	  692,596 73 

Bellevue and Allied Hospitals 	  213,149 03 

Department of Correction, Borough of Manhattan 	  179,731 o6 

Department of Correction, Borough of Brooklyn 	 90,372 86 

Department of Health, Borough of Manhattan 	  488,321 91 

Tenement House Department 	  124,972 41 

Police Department 	  4,405,448  71 

Board of Elections 	  871,213 77 
Department 	of 	Street 	Cleaning, 	Boroughs of 	Manhattan, 	The 

Bronx and Brooklyn 	  1,949,888 51  

Fire Department, Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx 	 1,360,777 63 

Fire Department, Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens 	  933,103 91  

Fire Department, Borough of Richmond 	  4,234 00 

Department of Taxes and Assessments 	  136 687 64 

Board of Assessors 	  10,884 42  

Armory Board, Borough of Manhattan 	  31,897 47 

Armory Board, Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens 	  26,960 67 
Department of Education Special School Fund, Board of Educa- 

tion 	  614,963 22 
Department of Education Special School Fund, Borough of Man- 

hattan 	  572,439 30 
Department of Education Special School Fund, Borough of The 

Bronx 	  131,997 93 
Department of Education Special School Fund, Borough of Brook- 

lyn 	  462,402 13 

Department of Education Special School Fund, Borough of Queens 186,537 99 
Department of Education Special School Fund, Borough of Rich- 

mond 	  67,560 50 

Department of Education, General School Fund 	  6,463,349 64 

College of The City of New York 	  126,968 58 

The Normal College 	  70,917 71 

Coroners, Borough of Manhattan 	  21,889 01 

Coroners, Borough of The Bronx 	  9,392 21 

Coroners, Borough of Brooklyn 	  11,361 64 

Coroners, Borough of Queens 	  6,470 93 

Coroners, Borough of Richmond 	  4,351  43 
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New York Foundling Hospital 	  103,460 4I 

Nursery and Child's Hospital 	  12,909 07 

New York Post Graduate Medical School and Hospital 	 9,009 66 

New York Polyclinic Medical School and Hospital 	  3.831  33 

New York Homeopathic Medical College and Hospital 	 1,982 6i 

New York Infirmary for Women and Children 	  4,177 12 

New York Ophthalmic Hospital 	  4,074 18  

New Amsterdam Eye and Ear Hospital 	  847 20  

New York Ophthalmic and Aural Institute 	  500 00 

New York Mothers' Home of the Sisters of Misericorde 	 3,458  24 

Norwegian Lutheran Deaconesses' Home and Hospital 	 2,216 82 

New York Magdalen Benevolent Society 	  997 84 

New York Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Children 	 10,000 03 

Orphan Home, Brooklyn 	  15,694 89 

Orphan Asylum Society of the City of Brooklyn 	  2,285 01 

Ottilie Orphan Asylum 	  513 04 

Protestant Episcopal House of Mercy 	  1,162 75 
Richmond County Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Chil- 

dren 	  333 36 

Roman Catholic Orphan Asylum Society 	  35,743 44 

Sacred Heart Orphan Asylum 	  1,687 54 

St. Agatha Home for Children 	  6,855 48 

St. 	Michael's 	Home 	  8,128 98 

St. Elizabeth's Industrial School 	  2,176 55 

St. 	Joseph's Asylum 	  36,124 02 

St. Ann's Home for Destitute Children 	  15,739 67 

St. James' Home 	  5,730  IS 

St. Mary's Immaculate Hospital 	  2,519 06 

St. Malachy's Home 	  25,964 30 

Sheltering Arms Nursery of Brooklyn 	  1,026 39 

Sloane 	Maternity 	Hospital 	  6,947 69 

Seton Hospital, New York City 	  22,596 96 

St. Vincent's Hospital of The City of New York 	  15,854 76 

St. Joseph's Hospital, New York City 	  26,363 00 

St. Francis' Hospital 	  11,933 40  

St. 	Mark's 	Hospital 	  2,196 90 

St. Mary's Maternity and Infants' Home 	  3,997 22 

St. Christopher's Hospital for Babies 	  1,249 86 

St. Mary's General Hospital, City of Brooklyn 	  6,291 to 

St. 	Peter's 	Hospital 	  3,026 66 

St. 	Catharine's 	Hospital 	  11,951  49 

Society for the Aid of Friendless Women and Children 	 1,790 41 

St. John's Long Island City Hospital 	  x 6,5 i6 10 

St. Zita's Home for Friendless Women 	  3,027 23 

St. John's Guild 	  6,666 72 

Sanitarium for Hebrew Children 	  1,666 72 

The Convent of the Sisters of Mercy in Brooklyn 	  12,582 81 

New York Society for the Relief of Ruptured and Crippled 	 10,373 52 

The Babies' Hospital of The City of New York 	  2,355 88 

Society of the Lying-in Hospital of The City of New York 	 8,490 20  

The Mount Sinai Hospital 	  20,596 85 

The J. Hood Wright Memorial Hospital 	  6,226 92 

The Brooklyn Eye and Ear Hospital 	  976 56 

The S. R. Smith Infirmary 	  5,102 6o 

Williamsburg Hospital 	  2,000 00 

Washington Square Home for Friendless Girls 	  1,335 08 

Roman Catholic House of Good Shepherd, Borough of Brooklyn 	 2,837 70 

Wayside Home 	  3,349 50  

The Ozanam Home for Friendless Women 	  2,252 17 

Jewish Hospital 	  6,500 00 

Catholic Home Bureau 	  2,100 00 

Wilson Industrial School for Girls 	  652 47 

Peabody Home for Aged and Indigent Women 	  2,252 50 

Arrearages for Charitable Institutions, 	1904 	  9,787 11  

COUNTY OF NEW YORK. 

Board of City Record 	  12,294 32 

Preservation of Public Records, Register's Office 	  11,877 78 

Preservation of Public Records, County Clerk's Office 	 5,113 52  

Preservation of Public Records, Surrogates' Office 	  4,161 29 

Sheriff 	  44,077 86 

The Register 	  45,941  88  

Public Administrator 	  8,054 41  

Supreme Court, First Department 	  294,688 to 

Court of General Sessions 	  57,773 SS 

Surrogates' Court 	  61,493 40 
County Clerk 	  32,629 39 

District Attorney 	  113,289 92 

Commissioner of Jurors 	  21,203 32 

Armories and Drill Rooms 	  30,796 oo 

County Contingent Fund 	  2.273 15 

Fees and Expenses of Jurors 	  4,699 SS 

Dr. 	 Cr. 

Disbursements and Fees 

Fees of 	Witnesses, 	etc 	  

Fees of Stenographers, etc 	  

Supplies 	for 	County 	Offices 	  

Lem Os 

xo6 78 

1,500 00 

Rents 	  16,457 SO 
For the Establishment and Maintenance of a Library, Court of 

General 	Sessions, 	etc 	  8x8 is 

Institution for the Improved Instruction of Deaf Mutes 	 21,848 00 

New York Institution for the Blind 	  3,300 00  

St. Joseph's Institute for the Improved Instruction of Deaf Mutes 17,532  41 

New York Institution for the Instruction of Deaf and Dumb 	 27,163 96 

Western New York Institution for Deaf Mutes 	  3311 61 

COUNTY OF KINGS. 

Board of City Record 	  11,971 96 

Sheriff 	  47,995 34 

Register 	  28,816 93 

Supreme Court, Second Department 	  83,564 61 

County Court 	  40,581 70 

Surrogate's 	Court 	  26,327 49 

County Clerk 	  29,349 78  

District 	Attorney 	  29,918  31  

Commisisoner of Jurors 	  10,246  50 

Commissioner of Records 	  33,443 03 

Armories and Drill Rooms 	  35,735 7S 

County Contingent Fund 	  2,839 50  

Fees and Expenses of Jurors 	  11,955 00 

Disbursements and Fees 	  674 40  

Stenographer to Grand Jury 	  1,551 20 

County 	Interpreter 	  1,200 00 

Law Library in Brooklyn 	  3,251 06 

Supplies for County Offices 	  1,250 00 

Rents 	  686 29 

Syracuse State Institution for Feeble-minded Children 	 640 00 

Institution for the Improved Instruction of Deaf Mutes 	 5,482 18 

New York Institution for the Blind 	  z,800 00 

New York Institution for the Instruction of Deaf and Dumb 	 9,984 40 

St. Joseph's Institute for the Improved Instruction of Deaf Mutes 12,161 75 

COUNTY OF QUEENS. 

Supreme Court and County Court 	  9,736 37 
Surrogate's Court 	  5,888 07 

County Clerk 	  1,020 84 

District Attorney's Office 	  8,059 13 

Sheriff 	  13,677 19 

Commissioner of Jurors 	  2,255 t6 

Public Administrator 	  400 00 

Board of City Record 	  2,071 oil 

County Contingent Fund 	  3,496 S3 

Supplies for County Offices 	  I,000 00 

Armories and Drill Rooms 	  976 00 

Syracuse State Institution for Feeble-minded Children 	 40 00  

Institution for the Improved Instruction of Deaf Mutes 	 1,575 21 

New York Institution for the Blind 	  250 00 

New York Institution for the Instruction of Deaf and Dumb 	 1,518 98 
St. 	Joseph's 	Institute 	for 	the 	Improved 	Instruction 	of 	Deaf 

Mutes 	  690 08 

COUNTY OF RICHMOND. 

Board of City Record 	  2,336 IS 

County Court and Surrogate's Court 	  4,946 48  

County Clerk 	  5 ,5140  12  

District 	Attorney 	  1,879 40 

Commissioner of Jurors 	  1,751 	10 

Sheriff 	  6,389 67 

County Contingent Fund 	  1,622 73 

Disbursements and Fees 	  Soo 00 

Fees and Expenses of Jurors 	  104 00 

Rents 	  625 00 

Supplies for County Office 	  500 00 

New York Institution for the Blind 	  SO 00 

New York Institution for the Instruction of Deaf and Dumb 	 425 67 

St. Joseph's Institute for the Improved Instruction of Deaf Mutes 166 6z 

Institution for the Improved Instruction of Deaf Mutes 	 645 12 

Appropriations 	for 	1903 	  109,817,593 03 

$204,900,806 66 8304,900,806 66 

ANDREW J. GALLIGAN, Bookkeeper. 

772  *8  
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PROCEEDINGS OF THE BOARD OF RAPID 
TRANSIT RAILROAD COMMISSIONERS. 

AT A MEETING OF THE BOARD HELD IN No. 320 BROADWAY ON THURSDAY, MARCH 
I, woo. 

There were present-Alexander E. Orr, President, presiding; John H. Starin, 
Vice-President; Mayor George B. McClellan, Comptroller Herman A. Metz and Corn-
missioners Woodbury Langdon, Morris K. Jesup and John Claflin. 

George L. Rives and Albert B. Boardman, Counsel; George S. Rice, Chief Engi-
neer, and Alfred Craven, Deputy Chief Engineer, also were present. 

E. S. Marvin, President, and H. G. Andrews, Vice-President, of the Flatbush 
Board of Trade, Brooklyn, and E. S. Piper, addressed the Board, requesting the 
laying out of an additional rapid transit line extending from the present proposed 
terminus in the vicinity of Ocean avenue and Clarkson street, in the Borough of 
Brooklyn, and running thence under Ocean avenue to Manhattan Beach and Coney 
Island. In response to a question of President Orr, the Vice-President of the Flat-
bush Board of Trade promised in behalf of that body that they would obtain the con-
sents to such a line, provided it was laid out. 

Mr. Boardman made a statement to the Board in regard to the progress of the 
work of obtaining consents for additional rapid transit lines. 

Minutes of the meeting of the 8th of February were read and it was moved that 
they be approved. 

Ayes-The President, Vice-President, Mayor, Comptroller and Commissioners 
Langdon, Jesup and Claflin. 

Nays-None. 
Carried. 
Alderman James C. Meyers addressed the Board, complaining that the subway north 

of One Hundred and Fifty-seventh street had not been opened for operation on the 
1st of March, as it had been understood it would be. 

The following letter was read, with a report of the Chief Engineer: 
INTERBOROUGH RAPID TRANSIT COMPANY, 

No. 23 NASSAU STREET, 	 Jt 
NEW YORK, March r, 1906. 

Hon. ALEXANDER E. ORR, President, Board of Rapid Transit Railroad Commissioners, 
No. 32o Broadway, New York City: 

DEAR SIR-The extension of the west side line of the Rapid Transit Railway, 
under construction pursuant to contract between the City (acting by your Board) and 
Mr. John B. McDonald, dated February 21, 19oo, as amended, from the One Hundred 
and Fifty-seventh street station to the Harlem Ship Canal is about completed and will 
be shortly ready for operation. 

I therefore have to request that your Board will authorize the operation of that 
line from the One Hundred and Fifty-seventh street station to the Harlem Ship Canal 
from and after 6 o'clock a. m. on Monday, March 12, 1906, and the operation of this 
section by shuttle train service until the One Hundred and Sixty-eighth and One Hun-
dred and Eighty-first street stations are ready for use. 

Very respectfully yours, 
(Signed) 	AUGUST BELMONT, President. 

NEW YORK, March 1, 1906. 
Hon. A. E. ORR, President, Rapid Transit Board: 

DEAR SIR-Some time ago I was ordered by you to notify the Board as early as 
practicable as to the time when the Rapid Transit Railroad north of One Hundred and 
Fifty-seventh street would be ready for safe operation. I beg to inform you that 
the work is now in such a condition that it is possible to operate with safety trains as 
far as the Harlem Ship Canal. 

Very truly yours, 
(Signed) 	GEORGE S. RICE, Chief Engineer. 

Mr. Rice said he knew of no reason why the road could not be operated after 
March 5. The following resolution was thereupon moved, it being understood that 
the Secretary would inform the Interborough Company that the Board would expect 
the road to be operated from and after March 5, 1906: 

Resolved, That authority be and the same hereby is given to the Interborough 
Rapid Transit Company to open for operation on and after the 5th day of March, 
1906, that portion of the Rapid Transit Railroad now under construction, pursuant to 
contract dated February 21, Iwo, as amended, from One Hundred and Fifty-seventh 
street station to the Harlem Ship Canal, provided that no advertisements be displayed 
in the stations thereof until plans for the same be first submitted to and approved 
by this Board. 

Ayes-The President, Vice-President, Mayor, Comptroller and Commissioners 
Langdon, Jesup and Claflin. 

Nays-None. 
Carried. 
The Comptroller reported as to the matter of the coal conveyor and conduit of the 

Interborough Company connecting its power house with the North River at Fifty-
eighth street, that that Company has no franchise for the conduit and conveyor, and 
that the whole matter had been turned over to the President of the Borough of Man-
hattan. 

Requisition No. 28, Contract No. 2, was presented as follows: 
RAPID TRANSIT SUBWAY CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, 

OFFICE. OF THE PRESIDENT, No. 23 NASSAU STREET, 
NEW YORK, February 13, 1906. 

Requisition No. 28- 
For work done and materials furnished under contract dated July 21, 1902, 

Principal Contract No. 2, for the construction and operation of the Rapid Transit Rail-
road of The City of New York, to 31st day of January, i906, as follows: 
Total to date, relative to the contract value of the whole work 	$1,358,368 63 
Less previous requisitions 	  1,314,387 21 

Balance due, relative to the contract value of the whole work.. $43,981 42 

RAPID TRANSIT SUBWAY CONSTRUCTION COMPANY. 
(Signed) 	By AUGUST BELMONT, President. 

Certificate No. 28- 
I hereby certify that the work done and materials furnished under contract dated 

July 21, 1902, Principal Contract No. 2, for the construction and operation of the 
Rapid Transit Railroad of The City of New York, for which requisition No. 28, of 
date February 13, 1906, is made by Rapid Transit Subway Construction Company, the 
Contractor, has been done and furnished in accordance with the terms of the contract 
to the value of forty-three thousand nine hundred and eighty-one dollars and forty-two 
cents ($43,981.42), that such value has been ascertained relatively to the contract value 
of the whole work, and that no certificate has previously been made for such work and 
materials. 

(Signed) 	GEORGE S. RICE, 
Chief Engineer of the Board of Rapid Transit Railroad Commissioners. 

The following resolution was moved: 
Whereas, Rapid Transit Subway Construction Company, the contractor, has made 

requisition on this Board, dated February 13, i906, and numbered Requisition No. 28, 
for work done and materials furnished under contract dated July 21, 1902, for the 
construction and operation of the Brooklyn-Manhattan Rapid Transit Railroad, to the 
311t day of January, 1906, and amounting to the sum of forty-three thousand nine 
hundred and eighty-one dollars and forty-two cents ($43,981.42) • and 

Whereas, George S. Rice, Chief Engineer, has certified that the said work done 
and materials furnished has been done and furnished in accordance with the terms of 
said contract; that the value has been ascertained relatively to the contract value of the 
whole work, and that no certificate has previously beeo.made for such work and 
materials. 

Resolved, That this Board hereby approves the said requisition and directs that a 
voucher be drawn in due form on the Comptroller for the said amount 

Ayes-The President, Vice-President, Mayor, Comptroller and Commissioners 
Langdon, Jesup and Claflin. 

Nays-None. 
Carried. 
Requisition No. 4, extra work, section 3, Contract No. 2, was presented as follows : 

RAPID TRANSIT SUBWAY CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, 
OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT, No. 23 NASSAU STREET, 

NEW YORK, February 13, 1906. 
Requisition No. 4, Four Traction Section No. 3- 

For work done and materials furnished under contract dated July 21, 1902. 
Principal Contract No. 2, for the construction and operation of the Rapid Transit Rail-
road of The City of New York, to 31st day of January, 1906, as follows: 
Total to date, relative to the contract value of the whole work 	 $115,452 50 
Less previous requisitions 	82,895 00 

Balance due, relative to the contract value of the whole work.. $32,557 5o 

RAPID TRANSIT SUBWAY CONSTRUCTION COMPANY. 
(Signed) 	By AUGUST BELMONT, President. 

Certificate No. 4, Four Track Section No. 3- 
I hereby certify that the work done and materials furnished under contract dated 

July 21, 1902, Principal Contract No. 2, for the construction and operation of the 
Rapid Transit Railroad of The City of New York, for which Requisition No. 4, Four 
Track Section No. 3, of date February 13, 1906, is made by Rapid Transit Subway 
Construction Company, the contractor, has been done and furnished in accordance with 
the terms of the contract to the value of thirty-two thousand five hundred and fifty-
seven dollars and fifty cents ($32,557.50) ; that such value has been ascertained relatively 
to the contract value of the whole work, and that no certificate has previously been 
made for such work and materials. 

(Signed) 	GEORGE S. RICE, 
Chief Engineer of the Board of Rapid Rransit Railroad Commissioners. 

The following resolution was moved: 
Whereas, Rapid Transit Subway Construction Company, the contractor, has made 

requisition on this Board, dated February 13, 1906, and numbered Requisition -No. 4, 
Four-track Section No. 3, Extra Work, for extra work done and materials furnished 
under contracts dated July 21, 1902, and June 9, 1905, for the construction and opera-
tion of the Brooklyn-Manhattan Rapid Transit Railroad, additional work in four-
tracking in Fulton street, Flatbush avenue, etc., in the Borough of Brooklyn, to the 
31st day of January, 1906, amounting to the sum of thirty-two thousand five hundred 
and fifty-seven dollars and fifty cents ($32,557.50) ; and 

Whereas, George S. Rice, Chief Engineer, has certified that such extra work done 
and materials furnished has been done and furnished in accordance with the terms of 
the said contracts; that such value has been ascertained relatively to the contract 
value of the whole work, and that no certificate has previously been made for such work 
and materials 

Resolved, That this Board hereby approves the said requisition and directs that a 
voucher be drawn in due form on the Comptroller for the said amount. 

Ayes-The President, Vice-President, Mayor, Comptroller and Commissioners 
Langdon, Jesup and Claflin. 

Nays-None. 
Carried. 
Letter of the Chief Engineer was presented as follows, transmitting the final esti-

mate for work done and materials furnished under contract dated September 28, 1905, 
with the Healey Sewer Machine and Construction Company, for making wash borings 
from January I to February 7, 1906, inclusive, and amounting to the sum of $9,269.80, 
and additional bill for services of Water Inspectors in connection with the said work, 
amounting to $783: 

NEW YORK, February 14, 1906. 
Brox L. BURROWS, Esq., Secretary, Rapid Transit Board: 

DEAR SIR-I transmit herewith Estimate No. 4, being final estimate for work done 
and materials furnished by the Healey Sewer Machine and Construction Company for 
making wash borings along the proposed rapid transit lines during the month of 
January, 1906, and from February I to 7, inclusive, amounting to $9,269.80. 

Yours very truly, 
(Signed) 	GEORGE S. RICE, Chief Engineer. 

The following resolution was moved: 
Resolved, That the final bill in connection with the work of making wash borings 

under contract between the Healey Sewer Machine and Construction Company and 
The City of New York, dated September 28, 1905, and amounting to the sum of nine 
thousand two hundred and sixty-nine dollars and eighty cents ($9,269.8o) be and the 
same hereby is approved and that a voucher be drawn in due form on the Comptroller 
for the said amount. 

Ayes-The President, Vice-President, Mayor, Comptroller and Commissioners 
Langdon, Jesup and Claflin.  

Nays-None. 
Carried. 

THE HEALEY SEWER MACHINE AND CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, 
ROOMS 437 AND 438, PARK Row BUILDING, 	JL 

NEW YORK, February 2, 1906. 

The Board of Rapid Transit Railroad Commission, No. 320 Broadway, New York City: 
BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

December I to 3I- 
To Water Inspector Thos. Fitzgerald, 29 days, at $3 	  $87 00  
To Water Inspector Philip Brady, 29 days, at $3 	  87 00 
To Water Inspector Edward Hill, 29 days, at $3 	  87 00 

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 
To Water Inspector John Brennan, 29 days, at $3 	  87 00 
To Water Inspector Wm. Jaeger, 29 days, at $3 	  87 00 
To Water Inspector Jeremiah Heffernan, 29 days, at $3 	  87 00 
To Water Inspector Patrick J. McDonald, 29 days, at $3 	 87 00 
To Water Inspector John Winshofer, 29 days, at $3 	  87 00 
To Water Inspector Charles Zorn, 29 days, at $3 	  87 00 

$783 00 

The following resolution was moved: 
Resolved, That this Board hereby approves the above bill of the Healey Sewer 

Machine and Construction Company for water inspection in connection with the work 
of making wash borings, amounting to the sum of seven hundred and eighty-three dol-
lars ($783), and directs that a voucher be drawn in due form on the Comptroller for 
the said amount. 

Ayes-The President, Vice-President, Mayor, Comptroller and Commissioners 
Langdon, Jesup and Claflin. 

Nays-None. 
Carried. 
Petition signed by practically all the merchants on the north side of Fulton street, 

Brooklyn, in the business section, was presented. complaining that the shaft of the 
contractor at the corner of DeKalb avenue and Fulton street was a serious obstruction 
and interference with the business of the merchants on that side of the street, and 
requesting that this obstruction be removed, with the following report of the Chief 
Engineer thereon: 

New YORK, February 23, 1906. 
Hon. A. E. ORR, President, Rapid Transit Board: 

DEAR MR. ORR-Referring to the petition, herewith returned, received to-day with 
your letter of yesterday forwarded from Brooklyn, I beg leave to state that permission 
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by Mr. Parsons was given to the contractor, at the commencement of the work, to locate 
a shaft at the corner of DeKalb avenue and Fulton street. This shaft, located as it 
is, is a partial obstruction to pedestrians traveling on the north side of the street. Access 
is secured, however, if they wish to go through a narrow passageway between the cars, 
generally at rest, used by the contractor for dumping purposes and the street surface 
system, but if a person is timid a roundabout course, involving about 5o feet of travel, 
can be availed of by going to DeKalb avenue. 

At the instigation of Mr. C. F. Jones, of Chapman & Co., one of the petitioners, 
I immediately visited the work in connection with the engineers in charge, including 
the Division Engineer, went over the whole subject, and made a detailed report, copy of 
which was sent to Mr. Jones. Notwithstanding this fact, a petition has been gotten up 
to have the situation attended to in accordance with Mr. Jones' suggestion. 

The only way in which Mr. Jones' ideas can be carried out is by having the shaft 
and engine house moved. This would involve an expenditure of probably about $1,000; 
but I do not see how the contractor could be called upon to incur this expense, inas-
much as he has received permission in the beginning to carry on his work in the man-
ner prescribed, and the moving of the shaft would necessitate the lengthening of the 
arm of the boom of the derrick and increase the cost of handling all material so used 
by the shaft. 

I recognize the fact that the rapid transit work is bound to be some inconvenience 
to the traveling public, but I think that in this particular case the grievance set forth 
in the petition is not as serious as it is assumed to be. The cause of trouble appears 
to be that on one side of the street the travel is greater than on the other, and that the 
obstruction at DeKalb avenue seems to increase this tendency. 

Very truly yours, 
(Signed) 	GEORGE S. RICE, Chief Engineer. 

P. S.—I may add that the use of this shaft will be necessary until near the com-
pletion of the work, as all material along Flatbush avenue has to be taken out at this 
place. There is no doubt in my mind that the shaft will be necessary until next fall. 

Commissioner Claflin suggested that possibly the business men on the north side of 
Fulton street would be willing to pay the expense of removal of the obstruction, and it 
was understood that the Chief Engineer would confer with the merchants on this sub-
ject. 

Correspondence, as follows, was presented, between the President of the Board and 
the New York Connecting Railroad Company, together with report of the Committee on 
Plans and Contracts: 

February 2, 1906. 

SAMUEL REA, Esq., Vice-President, New York Connecting Railroad Company: 
DEAR SIR—Since the last meeting of the Committee on Plans and Contracts, which 

you attended, when the proposed grant of a franchise to your company was discussed, 
the Committee have given very careful consideration to the subject of the compensa-
tion to be paid to The City of New York, the only subject remaining open between us. 

The Committee are now prepared to make the following recommendations to the 
Board, viz.: 

Your company to pay the sum of one hundred thousand dollars ($ioo.000) as 
soon as you have obtained the consent of the Board of Estimate and Apportionment 
and (so far as may be necessary) the consents of property owners, or, in lieu 
thereof, the consent of the Appellate Division of the Supreme Court. 

Your company, in addition, to make the following annual payments for the 
rights and privilege of crossing streets and other public property: 

(A) The sum of $1oo a year for twenty-five years for the privilege of crossing 
the East river. 

(B) The sum of $25.000 a year for the first term of ten years and $5o,000 
a year for the second term of fifteen years. 

(C) The reasonable annual value of the use and occupation of Ward's and 
Randall's Islands, to be agreed upon with the Sinking Fund Commissioners, sub-
stantially in the manner and for the purposes provided in the certificate of June 23, 
1904- 

The above periods to begin to run not from the date of actual operation of the 
railroad, but from the date when the consents above mentioned are secured. 

The period for readjustment of rentals to be twenty-five years from the date 
when the consents above mentioned are secured. 

All payments made by the terms of this franchise to The City of New York 
to be considered as not in any manner in the nature of a tax, but to be in addition to any 
and all taxes of whatsoever kind or description now or hereafter required to be 
paid by any ordinance of The City of New York or by any law of the State of New 
York. 

Inasmuch as all other terms and conditions have been in substance agreed on 
between yourself representing the New York Connecting Railroad on the one side 
and the Committee on Plans and Contracts representing the Rapid Transit Board on 
the other, I shall be much obliged if you will notify me in time for the meeting of this 
Board on Thursday next, the 8th inst., whether your company will accept the terms 
above set forth. 

Very truly yours, 
(Signed) 	A. E. ORR, President. 

THE NEW YORK CONNECTING RAILROAD COMPANY, 
No. 128 BROADWAY, NEW YORK, 

February 5, 1906. 

Hon. ALEXANDER E. ORR, President, Board of Rapid Transit Railroad Commissioners, 
No. 320 Broadway, New York City: 

DEAR SIR—I have your letter of the 2d inst., with respect to the proposed franchise 
to our company. 

We greatly regret that your Committee should require any preliminary payment. 
No such payment was prescribed in the franchise granted by your Board in 1904; nor, 
so far as we know, has anything since occurred to make it just. It is without precedent, 
so far as we know, in any like grant of right to cross streets made in New York or in 
any other city of our country or of Europe. The New York Connecting Railroad 
Company would, however, accept the franchise with this requirement if other of 
its terms as suggested by your Committee should be withdrawn or modified, as 
follows: 

It is impossible for us to surrender the right of the company to submit to 
the authorities its annual payments under the franchise whenever the value of the 
franchise is to be determined for taxation. So far as the railroad and other physical 
property of the company shall be concerned, the law permits the company no benefit 
by way of reduction in taxation or otherwise for such annual payments, and to this 
hardship the company must submit. But if the State of New York shall continue to 
tax franchises of this character at their value, it seems to us perfectly clear and 
quite reasonable that the annual burdens upon the franchise should be taken into con-
sideration. I am advised that the Court of Appeals of New York has decided that such 
an allowance is lawful. The value of a franchise is in this respect precisely like the 
value of a leasehold—less if the charges be more and more if the charges be less. 
To prescribe such a discrimination against the Connecting Railroad Company would, I 
respectfully submit, be inconsistent with the theory of the law and qiute unjust. The 
company cannot yield this point. 

The annual payments proposed by the franchise granted by your Board in 1904 
were then estimated to net to the City about $9,500 a year for the first ten years, and, on 
the basis of the same trackage, $19,00o a year for the next fifteen years, payments 
to begin upon completion of the railroad for operation. The payments of $25,000 and 
$5o,000 proposed in your letter are, therefore, more than two and one-half times 
the former rates, and are to begin to run as soon as consents are granted, probably 
three years earlier than by former provision. We submit that nothing has taken 
place which makes proper any increase in those rates. They are still far'beyond 
reasonable rental for the privileges granted at the present time or probably for the 
next twenty-five years. In view, however, of the natural preference of your Board 
that the annual payments shall be fixed amounts instead of on a per foot of trackage 
basis, and because the company would thus gain greater freedom to increase facilities 
upon its own lands or within the limits of the franchise, we will, though with 
earnest protest, submit to some increase of the former rates, but in no view can we 
consider reasonable rates higher than $15,000 for the first ten years and $25,000 for the 
next fifteen years. And if the franchise be granted us on these terms, we must ask, 
in view of our preliminary payment of $roo,000, that the annual payments shall not 

begin until after a reasonable period without rental allowed for construction. We 
should be willing to have that period limited to two years after obtaining the requisite 
statutory consents. The time for completing construction will probably be about three 
years. 

SAMUEL REA, Vice-President. 

February 9, 1906. 
SAMUEL REA, Esq., Vice-President, New York Connecting Railroad Company: 

DEAR SIR—I am in receipt of your letter of the 5th inst. in relation to the terms 
of the proposed franchise to your company, which I have laid before the Committee 
on Plans and Contracts of this Board. 

The Committee, on full consideration, have determined not to insist upon the 
point that the annual payments under the franchise should not be considered in fixing 
the value of the franchise for purposes of taxation. 

The Committee will also agree to your suggestion that the annual payments 
should begin two years after obtaining the requisite statutory consents. 

With respect to the amount of the annual payments, the Committee must decline 
to make any concession, and they will not recommend to the Board any less pay-
ments for the right and privilege of crossing streets and other property than $25,000 
a year for the first ten years and $50,000 a year for the next fifteen years, together 
with the other sums mentioned in my letter of February 2, and the initial payment of 
$roo,000. It is true that the payments to the City which are now demanded are 
larger than those which were to have been made under the proposed grant of June 23, 
1904, but the increase, I think, is not quite so great as you suppose. 

The length of your proposed railway, according to our figures, is 11.35 miles. 
Deducting from this the length of the approaches over navigable waters (which we 
assume to be about three-fourths of a mile), leaves io.60 miles as the length on which 
the payments were to be made by the grant of June 23, 1904. This comes to 55,968 
feet of single track, and would have required a payment of $2,798.40 a year during the 
first ten years of operation for each track laid by your company. For four tracks 
the proposed payments would have amounted to $11,193.60. If any sidings were added 
additional payments would have been due. 

The Committee are of the opinion that the growth of your company's business 
will prove to be extremely rapid, and that it will soon be found to be to your interest 
to increase your trackage by the addition of extensive sidings. Before the first 25 years 
of this grant are half over you may not improbably have an average of from five to six 
tracks laid along the whole line. If this anticipation should prove to be correct, the 
annual payments during the first ten years would be raised to somewhere between 
$15,000 and $17,000 a year, and payments during the last ten years of the term would 
amount to over $30,000 a year. 

But whatever may prove to be the fact as to the number of tracks your company 
will find it profitable to construct and operate, the Committee are convinced that the 
rates fixed by the franchise of June 23, 1904, are too low, in view of the great value 
of the grant to be made. 

Upon a most careful re-examination of the subject they are satisfied that the pay-
ments now demanded are no more than what is fair and reasonable as regards the inter-
ests both of the City and of the railroad company. 

Yours very truly, 
(Signed) 	SAMUEL REA, Vice-President. 

THE NEW YORK CONNECTING RAILROAD COMPANY, 
February 27, 1906. 

Hon. ALEXANDER E. ORR, President, Board of Rapid Transit Railroad Commissioners, 
No. 320 Broadway, New York City: 

DEAR SIR—The New York Connecting Railroad Company has considered your 
letter of 9th inst. with respect to the terms of the franchise which the company has 
asked from your Board. I had already pointed out to you that charges, such as your 
Board now proposes, were far in excess of those prescribed in the franchise granted 
in 1904. In view of the very large and direct benefit to the City which must result 
from the completion of the connecting railroad we cannot regard the changes as 
other than extreme. It is with reluctance and hesitation that the company has con-
cluded to acquiesce, assuming, as we do, that the franchise will now be completed 
without the prejudice to the company, and I may add, the very material loss to the 
City, both direct and indirect, which must attend any unnecessary delay in the com-
pletion of the railroad. 

Very respectfully yours, 
(Signed) 	SAMUEL REA, Vice-President. 

To the Board: 
The Committee on Plans and Contracts respectfully reports that it has had under 

consideration the application of the New York Connecting Railroad Company for a 
franchise, which was presented to the Board on Thursday, the 16th of November, 1905. 
They have had the benefit of the views of the Board of Aldermen as expressed in 
their resolutions of April 18, 1905, and January 23, 1906, and also of a very thorough 
report from the Bureau of Franchises. They have also had numerous interviews 
with the representatives of the Connecting Railroad Company and some correspondence 
with them. 

Your Committee have felt free to deal with the subject as an entirely new applica-
tion, notwithstanding the action taken by this Board in granting a franchise to the 
Company in June, 1904. Your Committee have in particular insisted that a much higher 
rate of compensation should be exacted from the Company. The revised form of 
certificate recommended by the Committee is herewith submitted, and an examination 
of this document will show the conditions which it is proposed to impose. 

Dated, March r, 1906. 

The Mayor expressed the opinion that no time could be saved by acting upon this 
franchise at this meeting, inasmuch as the Board of Estimate and Apportionment would 
probably not act on the matter until the constitutionality of the Act conferring upon 
that Board the power in such matters formerly possessed by the Board of Alder-
men, had been finally determined upon by the Court of Appeals. He said, furthermore, 
that although he was not entirely familiar, at the moment, with the terms of the pio-
posed franchise, he thought he would be compelled to veto it when it came before him 
as Mayor. On this understanding the further consideration of the matter was post-
poned until the next meeting of the Board. 

Mr. Hottenroth, representing the Committee on Bridges of the North Side Board 
of Trade, addressed the Board to the effect that the North Side Board of Trade thought 
that the proposed bridge of the New York Connecting Railroad Company over Ward's 
and Randall's Islands should be utilized for general local traffic for the Borough of 
The Bronx, and requested that a hearing be given on that subject before final action 
on the franchise. It was understood that a hearing would be given. 

Resolution of the Board of Aldermen was presented as follows, with report 
thereon from the Interborough Rapid Transit Company. It was understood that the 
Secretary would transmit a copy of the letter to the Board of Aldermen: 

In the Board of Aldermen. 
Whereas, There has been and is being inflicted upon the public of The City of 

New York. and particularly upon the poor of the City, needless suffering and discom-
fort, by the failure of the Interborough Railway Company, the Manhattan Street 
Railway Company and the Brooklyn Rapid Transit Company to properly heat the cars 

Very respectfully, 
(Signed) 

Very truly yours, 
(Signed) 	A. E. ORR, President. 

THE NEW YORK CONNECTING RAILROAD COMPANY, / 
February 13, 1906. 

Mr. A. E. ORR, President, Board of Rapid Transit Railroad Commissioners, No. 32o 
Broadway, New York City: 

DEAR SIR—Your letter of 9th inst., conveying the views of your Committee on 
Plans and Contracts relative to the terms of the proposed franchise for the New 
York Connecting Railroad Company, was duly received, and with your indulgence 
we would like to have a few days to consider the matter before giving you a definite 
reply. 

(Signed) 	A. E. ORR, 
JNO. H. STARIN, 
H. A. METZ. 
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on their respective lines to a comfortable and healthful temperature during extremely 
cold weather ; and 

Whereas, An ordinance, passed by this Honorable Board of Aldermen April 21, 
1903, requires that such cars shall be properly heated whenever the street temperature 
reaches 4o degrees or lower, providing for the imposition of a fine of $25 for each vio-
lation of the said ordinance; and 

Whereas, There is a provision in the contract and lease between The City of New 
York as lessor and the Interborough Railway Company as lessee, requiring said lessee 
to keep its cars comfortably heated; and 

Whereas, The failure to properly and comfortably heat the cars of the elevated, 
surface and subway railroads constitutes a menace to public health, besides the suf-
fering and discomfort which it entails; now therefore be it 

Resolved, That this Honorable Board of Aldermen call upon the Mayor of The 
City of New York, the State Railroad Commissioners and the Board of Rapid Transit 
Commissioners to take steps looking to the immediate enforcement of the ordinance 
of April 21, 1903, and the imposition of the prescribed penalty for violations of the 
same, and the fulfillment of the terms of the lease by The City of New York to the 
Interborough Company of the subway lines, upon the part of the Interborough Com-
pany. 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen, February 6, 1906, a majority of all the mem-
bers elected voting in favor thereof. 

(Signed) 	P. J. SCULLY, Clerk. 

INTERBOROUGH RAPID TRANSIT COMPANY, 
No. 23 NASSAU STREET, 

NEW YORK, March r, 1906. 

Hon. ALEXANDER E. ORR, President, Board of Rapid Transit Railroad Commissioners, 
No. 32o Broadway, New York City: 

DEAR SIR-With further reference to your letter of February 19, transmitting a copy 
of resolution adopted by the Board of Aldermen on the 6th of February, 1906, on the 
question of heating the cars of this company, I beg to inform you it is our practice, 
both on the elevated and subway, to heat all cars running on the elevated portion of the 
structure by means of electric heaters, whenever the street temperature reaches 45 
degrees or lower. The heat is turned on in the yard one hour before the cars go 
into service, and a careful record is kept, showing the temperature on the outside and 
the time that the heater switches are cut in and out, in order that the heat may be 
properly regulated. The amount of heat used is as follows : 

Between 45 and 3o degrees, I point of heat. 
Between 3o and 15 degrees, 2 points of heat. 
Below 15 degrees, 3 points of heat. 
You will notice that the heat is first turned on at 45 degrees of temperature, which 

we have found by experience makes the cars more comfortable than by waiting until 
the temperature reaches 40 degrees, as provided in the ordinance referred to in the 
resolution. 

Yours respectfully, 
(Signed) 	AUGUST BELMONT, President. 

At this point the Mayor withdrew from the meeting. 

Report of the Chief Engineer, as follows, as to the progress of the work on the 
Brooklyn-Manhattan Rapid Transit Railroad, was read, and it was understood that the 
Chief Engineer would make a further report on the same subject at the next meeting : 

NEW YORK, March I, 1906. 
Hon. A. E. ORR, President, Rapid Transit Board: 

DEAR SIR-At your request I report to you the condition of the work under the 
East river, in connection with Contract No. 2, connecting Manhattan with Brooklyn. 

The work has advanced to the middle of the river, so that at the present time there 
is a distance of i,o6o feet between the headings of the north tube and 1,340 feet between 
the headings of the south tube. This work has not progressed as rapidly as was 
expected, nor desired; and while it is possible that it may be advanced to completion by 
the middle of September, it is not probable. Taking the rate of progress lately made 
and working on the plans followed at the present time, it will take until about the 
1st of December next to complete this work, without any further hindrances. 

On the ][6th of February last I sent a letter to the Rapid Transit Subway Construc-
tion Company, calling attention to the delay in completing the work, and a few days 
ago had a conference on this matter, with the result that the gravity of the situation 
seems to be duly recognized. 

Very truly yours, 
(Signed) 	GEORGE S. RICE, 

Chief Engineer. 
The Comptroller moved the following resolution: 
Whereas, It is provided in the contract known as No. I, for the construction 

and operation of rapid transit railroads, made and entered upon on the 24th day of 
February, 1900, between The City of New York, acting by the Board of Rapid Transit 
Railroad Commissioners for The City of New York, and John B. McDonald, contractor, 
in chapter 3, pages 168 and 169, that "the contractor covenants to and with the City 
that the contractor will, during the term of the lease, operate the railroad carefully 
and skillfully according to the highest known standards of railroad operation," and 
that "the contractor shall run trains of two kinds, local trains and express trains 
* * * The contractor shall, so far as is practicable, meet all reasonable requirements 
of the public in respect of frequency and character of its railway service to the full 
limit of the capacity of the railroad"; and 

Whereas, It has become a matter of common complaint that during hours other than 
those known as commission hours in the morning and evening of the day, the service 
has not been adequate to "meet all reasonable requirements of the public in respect of 
frequency and character of service," and not to "the full limit of the capacity of the 
railroad"• therefore be it 

Resolved, That a committee of three be appointed by the President of the Board 
of Rapid Transit Railroad Commissioners to investigate the question of frequency and 
efficiency of service in the subway, and to report back to this Board such suggestions 
as may be found necessary and suitable to be required of the Interborough Rapid 
Transit Railroad Company, now operating the cars in the subway, looking to the 
improvement of the train service. 

Ayes-The President, Vice-President, Comptroller and Commissioners Langdon, 
Jesup and Claflin. 

Nays-None. 
Carried. 
President Orr appointed as such committee the Comptroller, Commissioner Claflin 

and Mr. Rice. 

Communication of the Comptroller was presented as follows, and Mr. Rives stated 
that all this information is in the possession of the Corporation Counsel, in whose 
charge are all matters under the Act connected with condemnation proceedings: 

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE-CITY OF NEW YORK,1 
February 6, I906. 

Board of Rapid Transit Railroad Commissioners, No. 320 Broadway, New York City: 
GENTLEMEN-I am in receipt of a communication from your office under date of 

January 2o, 1906, signed by your Secretary, Bion L. Burrows, transmitting copy of an 
option signed by Mary S. Taylor, owner of premises known as No. 2388 Southern 
Boulevard, Borough of The Bronx, being 18 feet 9 inches frontage, offering to release 
easements thereof for the construction and operation of the Rapid Transit Railroad, at 
$10 per front foot. 

I note that you state that "this matter is one which has already been before 
the Rapid Transit Board in the shape of an offer to release easements of the same 
property at $15 a front foot, and as to which you reported adversely, which report 
was accepted and confirmed by the Board." 

Since writing the report of January 9, i906, referred to, I have made a further 
examination of the matter and find that in a communication under date of January 25, 
zgos, the Counsel to your Board, Honorable George L. Rives, transmitted a list of 
releases of easements granted by property owners along Westchester avenue, Southern 
Boulevard and the Boston road, which have been released. In such list, Lot No. 6 in 
Block 2981, appears to have been released by Mr. John P. Petty. It therefore appears 
that further action in the matter would be unnecessary. 

Various complications have occurred and no doubt will occur in regard to offers 
to release easements along the Rapid Transit Railroad, in view of the fact that the 
present owners of the property offer to sell certain easement property which has been 
already released to The City of New York, and I would request to be informed at 
your earliest convenience whether it would not be possible for this office to obtain a 
complete list of easement properties which are owned by The City of New York, 
acquired, either by consent or by purchase, and if possible, to transmit a map or diagram 
of the same, in order that it may be possible in the future to obtain proper data, so that 
double payment may be avoided in the acquisition of easement properties. 

Respectfully, 
(Signed) 

At this point the Comptroller withdrew from the meeting. 

Report of the Comptroller was presented as follows : 

CITY OF NEW YORK-DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE, 
COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE, 	 14 

February 6, 1906. 
Hon. HERMAN A. METZ, Comptroller: 

SIR-This office is in receipt of a communication from the Board of Rapid Transit 
Commissioners transmitting an offer made by Gustav Diegel, through his attorneys, 
A. C. & F. W. Hottenroth, to sell to the City the easements for the operation of a 
rapid transit railway on Westchester avenue in front of Lot No. 92, in Block 2617 on 
the Tax Assessment Map of the County of New York. 

The property is known on our atlases as No. 817 Westchester avenue and is 25.52 
feet front by a depth of 77.75, the rate being $10 a foot front, which is the price 
that the city is paying on said avenue. I would therefore respectfully recommend 
that the Board of Rapid Transit Commissioners for and in behalf of The City of New 
York acquire from Gustav Diegel Lot No. 92, Block 2617, Westchester avenue, 25.52 
feet front, rate $10, total $255.20, all easements of light, air or access appurtenant 
to any of the said several pieces or parcels of land which may have been or which 
may hereafter be taken or damaged in whole or in part by the construction, mainte-
nance or operation in, upon or over the streets above mentioned of the Rapid Transit 
Railroad, built in accordance with the routes and general plan prescribed by the 
Board of Rapid Transit Railroad Commissioners for The City of New York, by reso-
lutions adopted January 14 and February 4, 1897, providing that a satisfactory title 
can be secured by grant or release, the consideration to be $10 per running foot of 
frontage. 

Approved: 
(Signed) 	H. A. METZ, Comptroller. 

The following resolution was moved: 
Resolved, That this Board, for and in behalf of The City of New York, do acquire 

from Gustav Diegel Lot No. 92, Block 2617, Westchester avenue, 25.52 feet front, 
rate $1o, total $255.2o, the owner of certain property, as described above, all easements 
of light, air or access appurtenant to the said piece or parcel of land which may have 
been or which may hereafter be taken or damaged, in whole or in part, by the construc-
tion, maintenance or operation in, upon or over the said street of the Rapid Transit 
Railroad, in accordance with the routes and general plan prescribed by the Board of 
Rapid Transit Railroad Commissioners for The City of New York, by resolution 
adopted January 14, 1897, provided a satisfactory title can be secured by grant or re-
lease, the consideration to be $10 per running foot frontage. 

Ayes-The President, the Vice-President and Commissioners Langdon, Jesup and 
Claflin. 

Nays-None. 
Carried. 

Communications from the Corporation Counsel were presented as follows : 

CITY OF NEW YORK, 
LAW DEPARTMENT, OFFICE OF THE CORPORATION COUNSEL, 

No. 2 TRYON Row, 
February 19, 1906. 

Board of Rapid Transit Commissioners, No. 320 Broadway, New York City : 
GENTLEMEN-I have caused the title to premises situated on the northerly line of 

Westchester avenue, 51.04 feet west of Eagle avenue, having a frontage of 27.56 feet 
on Westchester avenue, to be examined, and find that title thereto is vested in Annie 
Hauck, subject to a mortgage made by J. Ard Haughwout to the United States Guaranty 
and Indemnity Company, dated January 2o, 1905, recorded in section to, Liber 70, 
page 236. 

This mortgage seems to have been assigned to Conrad Holtes and William H. 
Holtes; also a mortgage made by Milton Mayer and wife, Benjamin B. sIarco and 
wife and Sarah Hart to Bella Schulein, dated September 28, 1905, and recorded in 
section to, Liber 79, page 246, to secure the sum of $3,000. 

The easements necessary for the construction, maintenance and operation of an 
elevated railroad in front of said property may be conveyed by Annie Hauck, upon 
obtaining the consent of the mortgagees above named, but J. Ard Haughwout, Milton 
Mayer, Benjamin B. Marco and Sarah Hart should join in the release by the owner. 

Respectfully yours, 	 • 
(Signed) 	G. L. STERLING, Acting Corporation Counsel. 

CITY OF NEW YORK, 
LAW DEPARTMENT, OFFICE OF THE CORPORATION COUNSEL, 

No. 2 TRYON Row, 
February 19, 1906. 

Board of Rapid Transit Commissioners, No. 320 Broadway, New York City: 
GENTLEMEN-I have caused the title to premises situated on the easterly line of 

Westchester avenue, 44.43 feet south of One Hundred and Fifty-sixth street, having 
a frontage of 25.27 feet on Westchester avenue, to be examined, and find that title 
thereto is vested in Milton and Josh. W. Mayer, subject to a mortgage made by Law-
rence Davis to Bel B. Purdy, dated March 23, 1903, recorded in section to, Liber 52, 
page 440, to secure the sum of $17,000; also a mortgage made by Lawrence Davis to 
Abraham H. Feuchtwanger, dated June 14, 1904, recorded in section io, Liber 62, page 
201, to secure the sum of $3,000. 

Milton and Josh. W. Mayer can convey the easements necessary for the construc-
tion, maintenance and operation of an elevated railroad in front of said premises on 
obtaining the consent of the mortgagees above mentioned, Lawrence Davis and Ida 
Kraus to join in the release with the owners of the property. 

Respectfully yours, 
(Signed)   G. L. STERLING, Acting Corporation Counsel. 

Offers to release easements were presented as follows and referred to the Comp-
troller for report : 

H. A. METZ, 
Comptroller. 

Respectfully submitted for approval, 
(Signed) 	MORTIMER J. BROWN, 
Appraiser of Real Estate in Charge of Bureau. 

I 

A. SPENCER, CARE OF WM. H. VAN BENSCHOTEN, 
COUNSELLOR-AT-LAW, No. "31 NASSAU STREET, 

NEW YORK, March I, 1906. 

Board of Rapid Transit Commissioners, No. 320 Broadway, City: 
SIRS-I herewith present to your Board the properties shown on the annexed dia-

gram for settlement for damages caused by the construction, maintenance and opera-
tion of the elevated road in front of said properties. 

I am authorized to settle the same by the owners at the rate of $10 a front foot. 
Yours very truly, 

(Signed) 	A. SPENCER. 

Nineteen feet on the west side of Boston road, beginning 38 feet south of One 
Hundred and Seventy-eighth street, Augusta Jahn, owner. Ten dollars a front foot. 

West side of Boston road, beginning 194.16 feet north of Bryant street, owned by 
Eliza Jane Pierce, executrix of Geo. Pierce, deceased. Ten dollars a front foot. 
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Tawas C. SMITH, REAL. ESTATE BROKER AND APPRANIIIR, 
No. 135 BROADWAY, 

Naw YORK, February 27, 1906. 

Mr. BION L. Buanows, Secretary, Rapid Transit Commission, No. 32o Broadway, 
City : 

DEAR SIR—As the Rapid Transit Commissioners have paid ten dollars ($ro) per 
linear foot to owners of real estate abutting on Westchester avenue, in the Borough of 
The Bronx, for damage caused by the erection of the superstructure of the rapid 
transit road on that thoroughfare, I suppose you will be willing to settle on the same 
basis with the owners of land abutting on Naegle avenue; also on Broadway, running 
north to Spuyten Duyvil, in the Borough of Manhattan. I recognize the fact that you 
have settled with some of the owners at the rate of six dollars ($6) per linear foot, 
but I am confident that if Commissioners of Appraisal and Estimate are appointed and 
expert testimony is taken before them, that they will allow a greater damage, and in 
this connection I will instance the awards for damage made by the Commissioners who 
heard testimony in the proceeding to acquire easements on Broadway, from One Hun-
dred and Twenty-second to One Hundred and Thirty-fifth streets, in which proceeding 
I testified for The City of New York. 

I inclose copy of an agreement signed by Charles Weisbecker, also diagrams show-
ing the exact location of Mr. Weisbecker's property. 

I will kindly ask you to advise me at your early convenience of the decision of the 

	

Rapid Transit Commissioners in this matter. 	
Yours very truly, 

(Signed) 	THOS. C. SMITH. 

Hon. ALEXANDER E. ORR, Esq., President of the Board of Rapid Transit Commissioners, 
New York City: 

DEAR SIR—The undersigned, the owner of property designated on the tax map of 
The City of New York as Lot No. 13, in Block 2745,  and having a frontage of 37.45 
feet on Southern Boulevard, Borough of The Bronx. does hereby offer to sell and 
convey any and all easements in, over arid upon said Southern Boulevard in front of 
and adjoining said property, necessary for the maintenance and construction of the 
Rapid Transit Railroad, now completed in front of said premises, at and for the sum 
of ten dollars ($ro) per running foot, provided this offer be accepted in writing on or 
before the 1st day of April, 1906, and said offer to be paid to Bertha Kramer on or 
before the 15th day of April, 1906. 

Hereto annexed is a diagram of the property above mentioned. 
Dated New York, February 24, 1906. 

	

(Signed) 	JOSEPH A. FLANNERY, 
Attorney for BERTHA KRAMER, No. 170 Broadway, 

Borough of Manhattan, New York City. 

Report of the President as to award of contract for printing and binding the annual 
report was presented as follows and ordered approved: 

February 28, 1906. 
To the Board: 

In accordance with authority duly conferred upon me by resolution adopted Jan-
uary 25, roof, I have caused to be inserted in the CITY RECORD an advertisement in due 
form, inviting bids for the printing and binding of the annual report of the Board for 
the year 1905. The bids were received and opened at noon on the 26th of February, 
1906, as follows: 

Amount 
of Bid. 

1.  The Berkeley Press 	  $2,026 00 

2.  Martin B. Brown Company 	  2,114 10 

3.  William P. Mitchell 	  2,170 00 

4.  
5.  

J. W. Pratt Company 	  
C. S. Nathan 	  

2,176 
2,277 

00 
50 

6.  C. J. O'Brien 	  2,340 00 

proposed bondsmen of the bidder, nor did their bid include any price per hour for 
authors' alterations. On this account I have awarded the contract to the next lowest 

The bid of the Berkeley Press was defective, in that there was no statement of the 

bidder, the Martin B. Brown Company, their bid being $2,114.10, and complying in all 
respects with the requirements of the law. 	

Respectfully submitted, 
(Signed) 	A. E. ORR, President. 

Letter of Frank J. Sprague was presented as follows, and the Secretary was in-
structed to request Mr. Sprague to furnish the information referred to: 

OFFICE OF FRANK J. SPRAGUE, 
No. 20 BROAD STREET, NEW YORK CITY, 

February 23, 1906. 

ALEXANDER E. ORR, Esq., Chairman, Rapid Transit Commission, New York City: 

DEAR SIR—Without at present offering any argument on the question of the advisa-
bility of separating, on future subways, contracts for equipment and operation from 
those of construction. I beg to state that if such separation be made, either by virtue 
of a decision on the part of the Rapid Transit Commission having plenary power or 
because of any mandatory provision of new laws, I shall be prepared to bid for equip-
ment and operation of any.  .competitive subway, that is, one not operated as a branch 
of the existing one, on plans which will insure a maximum carrying capacity and a 
greater measure of safety in operation. 

In this connection I assume that the issuance of specifications will be deferred 
pending the determination of the present agitation before the Legislature; but prior 
to such issuance I request the privilege of laying before your Board certain essential 
facts and conclusions relating to the existing equipment and operation as viewed in the 
light of contract requirements and results accomplished, to the end that there may be 
incorporated certain essential requirements beneficial to the City and equally binding 
upon all bidders. 	

Yours very truly, 
(Signed) 	FRANK J. SPRAGUE 

The following resolution was moved: 
Resolved, That this Board hereby accepts the following resignations, consents to 

the following transfer, and makes the following promotions on the staff of its Chief 
Engineer: 

Name and Title. 	 Salary. To Take Effect. 

Resignations. 
Donald W. Howes, Assistant Engineer 	  
John P. H. Perry, Assistant Engineer 	  
Kenneth B. Emerson, Assistant Engineer 	  
Wm. L. Hanavan, Topographical Draughtsman 	 
Charles R. Hulsart, Rodman 	  
George A. Mortimer, Temporary Axeman 	  

Promotions. 
Louis P. DeLuze, Assistant Engineer 	$2,100 00 
John H. Madden, Assistant Engineer 	2,100 00 
Thad. L. Wilson, Assistant Engineer 	2,100 00 
Joseph L. Hunt, Assistant Engineer 	2,100 00 
James J. McGuire, Jr., Assistant Engineer 	1,500 00 
Harry D. Appleby, Architectural Draughtsman 	1,950 00 
Harry M. Taylor, Architectural Draughtsman 	5,65o oo 
Julius Glaser, Architectural Draughtsman 	1,35o 00 

Nam. and Title Salary. To Take rifest. 

John Cooperstock, Mechanical Draughtsman 	 1,95o oo Mar. 5, 5906 
Edmund 0. Cox, Structural Steel Draughtsman 	 1,65o oo Mar. 1, 1906 
Leo Haber, Topographical Draughtsman 	  1,35o oo Mar. I, 1906 
Edwin A. Kunze, Assistant Architectural Draughtsman 	 1,50o oo Mar. I, 1906 
James J. Boyle, Junior Clerk 	  600 oo Feb. 15, 5906 

Transfer. 
John R. Lambert, Axeman, to the Department of Docks and Ferries. 

Ayes—The President, Vice-President and Commissioners Langdon, Jesup and 
Claflin. 

Nays—None. 
Carried. 

The following resolution was moved: 
Resolved, That this Board hereby adopts the following amended schedule for 

employees working under compressed air: 
Schedule of Pay to Employees Working Under Pressure of Compressed Air. 
No increase in pay until pressure of five pounds is reached. 
From .5 to 15 pounds, pay increased one-sixth of regular rate (2-52). 
From 55 to 28 pounds, pay increased one-fourth of regular rate (3-52). 
From 28 to 35 pounds, pay increased one-third of regular rate (4;12). 
From 35 pounds up, pay increased five twelfths of regular rate (5-52). 
To be paid the extra allowance only when working in compressed air, and when 

less than a month, pro rata for part of month. 
The actual amounts which it is proposed to pay for a full month's work in each 

case are as follows: 

Axemen. 
$720. 

Rodmen. 
$960. 

Assistant Engineers. 

$1,200. $1,5oo. $i,800. 

Regular monthly rate 	  $60 00 $8o 00 $100 00 $125 00 $150 so 

From 5 to 15 pounds 	  7o 00 93 33 116 67 145 67 175 00 

From 15 to 28 pounds 	  75 00 700 00 125 00 756 25 187 50 

From 28 to 35 pounds 	  8o oo to6 67 133 33 766 67 200 00 

From 35 pounds up 	  85 00 113 33 141 67 177 o8 212 50 

The proposed schedule changes the pressures at which the rate changes from 
12%, 25 and 37% pounds to 15, 28 and 35 pounds, respectively. This corresponds with 
the pressure at which the rate of pay of the contractor's men changes, and is much 
easier to determine. 

Schedule to take effect March 1, 1906. 
Ayes—The President, Vice-President and Commissioners Langdon, Jesup and 

Claflin. 
Nays—None. 
Carried. 
President Orr reported on behalf of the Committee on Plans and Contracts that 

maps and plans and formal resolutions had been prepared for the proposed additional 
rapid transit route from Fortieth street to New Utrecht avenue, Eighty-sixth street, 
Stillwell avenue to Coney Island, and that copies thereof would be forwarded to each 
member of the Board preparatory to a final vote thereon at the next meeting. 

Mr. Rives presented the following letter of Douglas Robinson, Charles S. Brown 
& Co., and the matter was referred to the Comptroller for report: 

DOUGLAS ROBINSON, CHARLES S. BROWN & CO., 
No. 160 BROADWAY, 

NEW YORK, February io, 1906. 
GEORGE L. RIVES, Esq., No. 32 Liberty Street, New York City: 

DEAR Sul—We have been requested by Messrs. Strong Sr Cadwalader, under 
date of January 25, to appraise an irregular piece of land situated on Hillside avenue, 
adjoining the power house of the subway, and colored green on Map 546 of the Rapid 
Transit Subway Construction Company's engineer. 

This plot is difficult to value, owing to its shape and to the surroundings, but we 
think the value of the whole plot colored green on the diagram is three thousand five 
hundred dollars ($3,5oo). 

Truly yours, 
(Signed) 	DOUGLAS ROBINSON, CHARLES S. BROWN & CO. 

Copy of an order of Justice Martin L. Stover of the Supreme Court, dated the 
30th of December, 5905, awarding $10,000 to Franklin Bien; $8,000 to Michael Cole-
man, and $8,000 to Philip A. Smyth, Commissioners, to appraise the value of ease-
ments between One Hundred and Twenty-second and One Hundred and Thirty-fifth 
streets, taken by the Rapid Transit Railroad, was presented and referred to the Cor-
poration Counsel for report. 

Mr. Rives reported that the Corporation Counsel had submitted to him a brief 
prepared by him in an action by the City against the New York and Long Island Rail-
road Company, which is engaged in building a tunnel underneath Forty-second street 
and the East river, under the so-called old Steinway franchise. 

The Board then went into executive session. 
Mr. Rives reported on all the bills relating directly or indirectly to rapid transit 

matters pending before the Legislature. 
Communication of the Comptroller, dated the 28th of February, 5906, inclosing 

copy of letter from the Morris Park Subway Association, with respect to additional 
rapid transit facilities for that section of the City, was presented and referred to the 
Committee on Plans and Contracts. 

Miscellaneous communications were presented and referred to respective Com-
mittees. 

The Board then adjourned. 
BION L BURROWS, Secretary. 

BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

Office of Commissioner of Public Works, Bureau of Highways, 
Borough Building, Long Island City, 

New York, December 30, 1905. 
To the Commissioner of Public Works, Borough of Queens: 

Dear Sir—In accordance with the provisions of section 1546, chapter 378 of the 
Laws of 1897, as amended 1901, I hereby transmit the following statement of the trans-
actions of the Bureau of Highways for the year 1905. 

Public Moneys Received. 
For restoring and repaving pavement— 

Water connections, openings 	  
Sewer connections, openings 	  
General account 	  

For vault permits 	  

Total 	  $7,269 79 

Requisitions drawn on the Comptroller for the year 	  

Feb. 13, 1906 
Feb. 59, 1906 
Feb. 26, 1906 
Feb. 21, 1906 
Feb. 13, 1906 
Feb. 12, 1906 

Mar. 	1936 
Mar. 	19°6 
Mar. 	906 
Mar. 	icio6 
Mar. 	ipo6 
Mar. 	9°6 
Mar. 	goo 
Mar. 	1906 

$3,821 44 
3,084 80 

10 00 
3.53 55 

$1,420,761 62 
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Permits Issued. 
Permits to open streets, to tap water pipes 	  
Permits to open streets, to repair water connections 	  
Permits to open streets, to make sewer connections 	  
Permits to open streets, to repair sewer connections 	  
Permits to place building material on streets 	  
Permits to construct street vaults 	  
Permits, special 	  
Permit to construct shed 	  
Permits to cross sidewalks 
Permit to erect awning 	  
Permits for subways, steam mains and various connections 	  
Permits for railway construction and repairs 	  
Permits to repair sidewalks 	  

Total 	  

BUREAU OF HIGHWAYS, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

Macadam Pavement- 
Square yards of macadam repaired 	  
Square yards of macadam cleaned 	  
Square yards of macadam resanded 	  
Square yards of dirt wings honed 	  
Loads of worn out material hauled 	  
Loads of screenings used in repairs 	  
Loads of broken stone used in repairs 	  
Loads of sand used in repairs 	  
Gallons of oil used in repairs 	  

Unpaved Streets- 
Square yards of roadway graded 	  
Square yards of roadway crowned and repaired 	  
Square yards of sidewalks graded 	  
Loads of dirt hauled 	  
Loads of dirt put on 	  

Gutters- 
Linear feet of gutters cleaned and repaired 
Loads of dirt removed from gutters 	  

Curbing, Flagging- 
Linear feet of curb reset 	  
Square feet of flagging relaid 	  
Linear feet of crosswalks relaid 	  

Statement of Work Done During the Year Ending December 3o, 1905. 

Paved Streets- 
Square yards of asphalt pavement repaired 	  
Square yards of granite pavement repaired 	  
Square yards of trap rock pavement repaired 	  
Square yards of cobble pavement repaired 	  
Square yards of brick pavement repaired 
Loads of brick hauled 	  
Loads of stone hauled 	  
Loads of sand used in repairs 	  
Square yards of brick pavement cleaned 	 

I  921,193 

1,468,608  

1,945,825 

703 

'20 
44 

The following sewers have been completed: 

	

389 	Sewer in Webster avenue. 

	

6 	Sewer in Jackson avenue. 

	

1,088 	Sewer in Potter avenue. 

	

1 	Sewer in Bodine street. 

	

449 	Sewer in Third avenue. 

	

1 	Sewer in Sixth avenue. 

6,2L8736445  

Catch basin at Crescent and Lincoln streets. 
Sewer in Pomeroy street, from Flushing to Potter avenue. 
Sewer in Hancock street. 
Sewer in Halsey street. 
Sewer in Sixteenth avenue, from Broadway to Jackson avenue. 
Sewer in Willow street. 
Sewer in Hallett street. 
Sewer in Fifteenth avenue, from Broadway 'to Jackson avenue. 
Sewer in Prospect street. 
Sewer in Webster avenue, from Fourth to Fifth avenue. 
Sewer in First avenue, from Pierce avenue to Graham avenue. 

	

to 	Sewer in First avenue, from Webster to Graham avenue. 

	

ITA40 	Sewer in Ninth avenue, from Jackson avenue to Washington avenue. 

	

7,803 	Sewer in Ninth and Grand avenues. 

	

11,512 	Basin on the southwest corner of Hopkins avenue and Camelia street. 
5,470 Two basins on Jamaica and Eleventh avenues. 

Basin on Thirteenth street and Fourth avenue. 

220,051 
Manhole covers put on 	  

x 

Manholes repaired 	  

Sewers repaired, feet  	2,909 
Sewers cleaned, feet 	  

The regular work of the Bureau during this year in the First, Second, Third38,,a8511549d 
Fourth Wards consisted of the following: 

3  

2,532,38o 
1,995.913 

4'1475 
Basins relieved from snow and ice 	  
Basins rep aired  	 toy 
Basins  
Basins built  	

1 

Basin grates put on 	

4 

Basin heads set 	  

g 
320,070 Manhole heads and covers 	 set 	  

Basin covers put on 	5 

3 

6 
	 Basin heads and covers reset 	66 

Basins cleaned 	  
1,708,950 Basins eamined 	  

Sewers examined, feet 
1,775,714 Sewers flushed, feet 

14,364 
12,725 
26,371 

119,263 

4,927 Manholes cleaned 
86,427 Manhole heads and covers reset 	57 
0,427 Box and pipe drains cleaned and repaired, feet 	4,849 

Square yards of paving relaid 	, 	176 
Open drains cleaned, feet 	150,691 

_,.. Loads removed from sewer and basins to dump 	9,583 
796  Number of loads of earth 	51 
	 Number of loads of sand 	131 

Number of loads of stone 	322 

46,448 

14,021 
19,657 

4,602 
8,031 

2,800 
6,403 

Cubic yards of broken stone 	  
/,648 Feet, B. M., sheeting 	  

Feet, B. M., foundation timber. 	  341,4 199, 

68,014 

898 

Pounds of coal 	
Far Rockaway Disposal Works. 

1,170,240 
Pounds of vitro! 	  1,600 
Pounds of perchloride of iron 	  

867 Pounds of manganese 	1,600 
3,519 Pounds of salt 	r ,600 
6,605 Barrels of lime 	472  

	

87 Gallons of sewage matter pumped and chemically treated   194,557,058 
310 Chlorinated during the year, times 	15 
87 Flushed tanks cleaned, times 	15 

0  
Jamaica Disposal Works.  

Pounds of coal 	 682,000 
Pounds of vitriol...  	65i 
Pounds of perchloride of iron 	

2:007 

Pounds of manganese 	500 
Pounds of packson 	 85 
Pounds of waste 	270 
Gallons of machine oil 	119 
Gallons of cylinder oil 	104 
Barrels of cement 	25 
Barrels of lime 	619 
Tons of sludge removed to dump 	535 
Chlorinated during the year, times 	 21 
Flushed tanks cleaned, times 	21  

413,503 Foremen  	 17 
44,571  Assistant Foremen 	  

933 Driver  	 I 
535 Sounder  	I 

26,825 Riggers .. 	3 
3 Inspectors of House Connection 	3 

Mechanics  	to 
Inspectors of Sewers 	7 

196 Laborers  	43 
2,317 Inspector of Sewer Repairs 	I 

853 Horses and carts 	13 
21,268 Cement Worker  	 I 

go Hose Repairer  	I 
go Engineers  	6 
6 Firemen  	5 

Oilers  	 3 

Hon. JOSEPH SULLIVAN, Commissioner of Public Works, Borough of Queens: 
Dear Sir-I have the honor to transmit herewith, in accordance with section 1544, 

chapter 378, Laws of 1897, for your consideration a statement of the transactions of 
the Bureau of Sewers, Borough of Queens, for the year ending 1905. 

The Engineer reports the following wok done during the year: 
Linear feet of 5-foot brick sewer 	7 
Linear feet of 4-foot 6-inch brick sewer. 
Linear feet of 4-foot brick sewer 	isciA  
Linear feet of 3-foot 9-inch brick sewer. 	  
Linear feet of 2-foot 6-inch brick sewer 	233 
Linear feet of 24-inch pipe sewer 	687 
Linear feet of ,8-inch pipe sewer 	1,459 
Linear feet of 15-inch pipe sewer 	2,510 
Linear feet of u-inch pipe sewer 	  12,872 
Receiving basins  	59 
Manholes  	 145 
Cubic yards of rock excavated and removed 	3,019 
Cubic yards of concrete 	939 

1,789 

Viaducts and Bridges- 
Linear feet of guard rail replaced 	  
Square feet of flooring repaired 	  
Linear feet of rail fence repaired 	  
Posts reset 	  
Cubic yards of retaining wall rebuilt 	  
Linear feet of wooden culvert cleaned 	  
Linear feet of wooden culvert constructed 	  
Linear feet of wooden culvert repaired 	  
Linear feet of stone culvert repaired 	  
Square feet of bridge constructed. 	  
Square feet of bridge repaired 	  
Linear feet of pipe laid 	  
Square feet of planking replaced on culverts 	  
Linear feet of joists used on culverts 
Square feet of timber replaced 	  

Washouts- 
Cubic yards of washouts repaired 	  
Loads of dirt used in washouts 	  

Snow, Ice, etc.- 
Linear feet of gutters cleaned of snow 	  207,213 
Square yards of roadway cleaned of snow 	  
Square yards of crosswalks cleaned of snow 	  
Hydrants cleaned of snow 	  
Catch basins cleaned of snow 	  
Loads of snow removed 	  
Snow plows constructed 	  

915 
1,875 

126 
254 
400  
821 

7,387 
233 

3,287 

24,055 
5,124 

10 

Miscellaneous- 
Dead trees cut down 	  
Trees pruned 	  
Loads of limbs removed 	  
Square yards of weeds cut down 	  
Lamp-posts removed 	  
Catch basins repaired 	  
Catch basins constructed 	  
Square feet of flagging hauled to yard 	  
Cubic yards of trench dug 	  

705 

Bureau of Sewers, 
Borough Building, Long Island City, 

New York, December 31, 1905. 

100 
4,118 

Requisitions drawn on Comptroller during this year, $521,084.63. 
During the year three hundred and eighty-five permits have been issued, and 

the sum of three thousand eight hundred and fifty dollars ($3,850) received for the 
same has been turned over to the City Chamberlain. 

Respectfully submitted, 
M. J. GOLDEN, Superintendent. 

President of the Borough of Queens, Topographical Bureau, 
Engineers's Office, Temple Court Building, 

Long Island City, December 31, 1905. 
Hon. JOSEPH SULLIVAN, Commissioner of Public Works: 

Dear Sir-I transmit herewith the annual report of this Bureau for the year 
ending December 31, 1905. 

Respectfully, 
ROBERT R. CROWELL, Engineer-in-Charge. 

Annual Report of Field Force. 
Running Accurate Traverse in- 

Long Island City, Woodside, Bayside, Flushing, Whitestone, Jamaica, Queens, 
Hollis, North Beach, Springfield, Locust Manor, Rosedale, South Jamaica and Jamaica 
Meadows. 
Precise Levels for Establishing Bench Marks in-

First, Second, Third, Fourth and Fifth Wards. 
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Topographical Survey with Plane Table, Transit and Level— 
North Beach, Flushing, Jamaica, Richmond Hill, Woodside, New Maple Grove 

Cemetery, Auburndale, and North Jamaica Bay Meadows, East Elmhurst, Corona 
Heights, Flushing Creek Meadows, Cedar Grove, Hopedale. 
Miscellaneous Location Work and Level Work— 

Raising, lowering and setting monuments in Long Island City, Ridgewood, White-
stone, Jamaica Bay Meadows, Springfield, Maspeth, Wyckoff Heights and Flushing, and 
within limits of Maspeth map. 
Damage Surveys in Long Island City— 

Re-establishing monument points in Long Island City. 
Establishing Lines of Streets and Avenues in Territory Embraced by— 

"Map showing street system and grades of a portion of the Second Ward," approved 
by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment November 13, 1903, and in map of 
Ingleside (Third Ward), approved May 2, 1903, and in map of a portion of the Second 
Ward, approved March 31, 1905. 

Investigating lines of streets and avenues in various portions of the Second, Third 
and Fourth Wards preparatory to making maps showing a system of streets and 
grades for the same. 

Taking tide-gauge observations at Flushing creek, Little Neck Bay, Whitestone 
Landing. 

Surveys for profiles of streets in Long Island City. 
hispecting streets as to legal status. 
Lbcation of the city line from Little Neck Bay to Jericho turnpike. 
Reconnoissance for triangulation survey. 

The Following is a Summary of the Work Done by the Field Force. 

Number of buildings located 	  
Number of angles turned 	  
Number of feet of accurate chaining 	  
Number of feet of taping 	  
Miles of accurate levels run 	  
Number of bench marks established 	  
Linear feet of centre line of streets levelled 	  
Number of rod readings 	  
Number of stadia distances read 	  
Acres covered in contour line work 	  
Linear feet of contour line run 	  
Number of set-ups of plane table 	  
Number of monuments set 	  
Number of monuments reset 	  
Number of monuments rereferenced 	  

Work Done by Office Force. 
Necessary calculations for and plotting of above field work. This includes calcu-

lations of traverse, balancing of same and calculation of co-ordinates. 
Reduction of elevations from heights of instruments and rod readings. 
Plotting of topographical map at a scale of 8o feet to I inch, and marking a reduced 

copy of same at a scale of 200 feet to I inch ; also tracings of the latter from which 
blue prints were made for the purpose of making a map showing a street system and 
grades for that portion of the borough for which no street had yet been adopted. 

The following maps were prepared for the Board of Estimate and Apportionment 
and approved by them : 

Map showing street system and grades of that portion of the Second Ward 
bounded by Myrtle avenue, Forest Park drive, boundary of the Second Ward, and the 
Manhattan Beach Railroad. 

Map showing the street system and grades of that portion of the Second and 
Fourth Wards, Borough of Queens, City of New York, bounded by the Brooklyn 
borough line, boundary of the Second Ward, Myrtle avenue, St. Ann's avenue, Brevoort 
street, Metropolitan avenue, Van Wyck avenue, Liberty avenue, Ocean avenue and 
Sutter avenue. 

Map showing street system and grades of the Second Ward, Borough of Queens, 
bounded by Metropolitan avenue. Trotting Course lane, Satterlee avenue, Dry Harbor 
road, Trotting Course lane, Hoffman boulevard, Omega street, Water Edge avenue and 
Union turnpike. 

The above three maps cover an area of 5.75o acres. 
Indexing field hooks and making a graphical index of the maps filed at Jamaica. 
Computing and making final maps giving the block dimensions, street widths and 

grades within the area of the Maspeth map. 
Making a duplicate copy of the Commissioners' map of Long Island City. 
Tracing tax maps. 
Tracing maps filed at Jamaica. and making extracts from minutes of Town Board 

on file at Jamaica, and of those in the possession of the Comptroller. 
Making profiles of— 
Academy street, from South Washington place to Webster avenue (sent out). 
Payntar avenue, from Prospect street to Academy street (sent out). 
Wilbur avenue, from Van Alst avenue to Academy street (sent out). 
Making the following maps for the alteration of the Commissioners' map of 

Long Island City: 
Bradley avenue (reducing width to 6o feet), from Greenpoint avenue to Howard 

street. 
De Bevoise avenue (reducing to too feet in width), from Ditmars avenue to 

Winthrop avenue. 
Bradley avenue (closing), from Howard street to Review avenue. 
Map showing approach to Blackwell's Island Bridge with profile of same (sent 

May r, 1905). 
Van Alst avenue (reducing width), from Hoyt avenue to Winthrop avenue (sent 

May 2, 1905). 
Map revising the grades in the old Second, Third, Fourth and Fifth Wards of 

Long Island City. 
Making a map revising the grades of Long Island City in that portion bounded by 

Jackson avenue. Flushing avenue, Fourth avenue and Bowery Bay road, which was 
adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment. 

Drafting on six copies of this map. 
Making a map showing profile of Eighteenth street, Third Ward. 
Making a map of Stanhope street, Second Ward, reducing width of same, from 

Brooklyn borough line to Metropolitan avenue. 
Making a map for a park bounded by Congress avenue, Myrtle avenue and Leavitt 

street, Third Ward. 
Making a map of Highland Park, Fourth Ward. 
Making a map showing property owners and assessed valuations in neighborhood 

of Blackwell's Island Bridge approach. 
To date 25,62o acres, including the entire Second Ward and portions of the Third 

and Fourth Wards, have been covered by the topographical surveys. 
The topographical surveys of Long Island City, covering 4,544 acres, and which 

was disposed of previous to the foundation of this Bureau, added to the above, gives 
a total of 30,164 acres of the borough topographically surveyed. 

Exclusive of Long Island City, a system of streets and grades has been adopted 
for an area of 11,517 acres. On 4,400 acres of this the lines of the streets have been 
laid down on the ground, monuments set for same, necessary field work completed, and 
the final maps of this territory are now being prepared. In addition to this, all field 
work and necessary calculations have been made for the purpose of setting monuments 
in 550 acres of the Ingleside map. 

The traverses for sustaining the topographical survey have been run over the entire 
borough, with the exception of the Fifth Ward. 

The following is a list of street opening maps, including the date of transmission 
to the Law Department, Bureau of Street Openings, on which a portion of the force 
was engaged: 

Rule Maps, Four Copies of Each (Computations and Drafting). 
Thirteenth avenue, First Ward, from Jackson avenue to Flushing avenue, January 

10, 1905. 
Grand avenue, First Ward, from Steinway avenue to old Bowery Bay road, January 

10, 1905. 
West avenue, Third Ward, from Hillside avenue to Jamaica avenue, March is, 1905. 

Fourteenth avenue, First Ward, from Jackson avenue to Flushing avenue, April 8, 
1905. 

Beebe avenue, First Ward, from Van Alst avenue to Jackson avenue, March 24, 1905. 
Pearsall street, First Ward, from Long Island Railroad to Hunterspoint avenue, 

May 6, 1905. 
Eighteenth avenue, First Ward, from Jackson avenue to East river, May 2, 1905. 
Harris avenue, First Ward, from Jackson avenue to Vernon avenue, May 2, 1905. 
Twelfth avenue, First Ward, from Jackson avenue to Flushing avenue, May 2, 1905. 
Freeman avenue, First Ward, from Jackson avenue to Vernon avenue, May 2,1905. 
Boulevard, First Ward, from Broadway and Vernon avenue to Nott avenue, May 

16, 1905. 
Monson street, First Ward, from Fulton avenue to Franklin street, May 2, 1905. 
Seventeenth avenue, First Ward, from Jackson avenue to Wilson avenue, May 9, 

1905. 
Public Park, First Ward, bounded by Hoyt and Ditmars avenue, Barclay street 

and East river, May 1, 1905. 
Fresh Pond road, Second Ward, from Flushing avenue to Myrtle avenue, May 25, 

1905. 
Juniper avenue, Second Ward, from Grand street to Metropolitan avenue, May 22, 

1905- 
Linden street, Second Ward, from Brooklyn borough line to Fresh Pond road, 

May 17, 1905. 
Putnam avenue, Second Ward, from Brooklyn borough line to Fresh Pond road, 

MaY 17, 1905. 
Wyckoff avenue, Second Ward, from Brooklyn borough line to Moffatt street, May 

17, 1905. 
DeKalb avenue, Second Ward, from Brooklyn borough line to Woodward ave- 

nue, May 18, 1905. 
Troutman street, Second Ward, from Brooklyn borough line to Metropolitan 

avenue, May 17, 1905. 
Starr street, Second Ward, from Brooklyn borough line to Metropolitan ave- 

nue, May 17, 1905. 
Flushing Bridge approach, Second and Third Wards, June 2, 1905. 
Oak avenue, Third Ward, from Seventeenth street to West avenue, May 2, 1905. 
Lawrence street, First Ward, from Flushing avenue to Winthrop avenue, July 6, 

1905. 
Van Deventer avenue, First Ward, from Second avenue to Old Bowery road, 

July 22, 1905. 
Van Alst avenue, First Ward, from Hoyt avenue to Winthrop avenue, December 

I, 1905. 
Mt. Olivet avenue, Second Ward, from Flushing avenue to Metropolitan avenue, 

November 23, 1905. 
Clinton avenue, Second Ward, from Montgomery avenue to Mueller street, 

November 29, 1905. 
High street, Second Ward, from Bielby street to Maspeth avenue, November 16, 

1905. 
Collins avenue, Second Ward, from Metropolitan avenue to Flushing avenue, 

November 22, 1905. 
Furman avenue, Second Ward, from Maspeth avenue to Flushing avenue, Novem- 

ber 22, 1905. 
Greene avenue, Second Ward, from Forest avenue to Grandview avenue, Novem- 

ber 16, 1905. 
Gates avenue, Second Ward, from Woodward avenue to Fresh Pond road, 

November 21, 1905. 
Remsen place, Second Ward, from Hull avenue to Grand street, November 20, 

1905. 
Hull avenue, Second Ward, from Montgomery avenue to Mueller street, Decem- 

ber 1. 1905. 
Bleeker street, Second Ward, from Brooklyn borough line to Forest avenue, 

November 16, 1905. 
Cassell avenue, Second Ward, fiorn Washington avenue to Jay street, November 

25, 1905. 
Palmetto street, Second Ward, from Brooklyn borough line to Fresh Pond road, 

November 27, 1905. 
Charles Street, Second Ward, from Long Island Railroad to Clermont avenue, 

December 1, 1905. 
Cypress avenue, Second Ward, from Brooklyn borough line to Cooper street, 

December 4, 1905.  
Broad street, Second Ward, from Pacific street to Borden avenue, December 7, 

1905. 
Perry avenue, Second Ward, from Clark avenue to Mueller street, December I, 

1905. 
Hill street, Second Ward, from Clermont avenue to Long Island Railroad, De-

cember I, 1995. 
Emma street, Second Ward, from Flushing avenue to William street, November 

29, 1905. 
Sixteenth street, Third Ward, from Broadway to Mitchell avenue, November 24, 

1905. 
IFosurteenth street, Third Ward, from Broadway to Mitchell avenue, November 24,  90 

• 
State street, Third Ward, from Murray street to Seventeenth street, November 

24, 1905. 
Eighteenth street, Third Ward, from Cypress avenue to Broadway, November 27, 

1905. 

Draft Damage Maps (Computations and Drafting), Original Map and Two Tracings 
of Each. 

Hunter avenue, First Ward, from Nott avenue to Wilbur avenue, April 4, 1905. 
Jamaica avenue, First Ward, from Old Bowery Bay road to East river, April 15, 

1905. 
Fifteenth avenue, from Jackson avenue to East river, November 1, 1905. 
Sixteenth avenue, First Ward, from Jackson avenue to East river, July 27, 1905. 
Sixth avenue, First Ward, from Jackson avenue to Walcott avenue (under way). 
Washington avenue, First Ward, from Jackson avenue to East river, November 

13, 1905. 
Eleventh avenue, First Ward, from Jackson avenue to Flushing avenue (under 

way). 
Sixth avenue, First Ward, from Jackson avenue to Flushing avenue (under way). 

Draft Benefit Maps. 
De Bevoise avenue, First Ward, from Jackson avenue to Ditmars avenue. 
Hamilton street, First Ward, from Vernon avenue to Sanford street. 

Final Damage Maps (in Duplicate). 
Fifth avenue, First Ward, from Jackson avenue to Flushing avenue, May 24, 1905. 
Hamilton street, First Ward, from Sanford street to Vernon avenue, April 15, 1905. 
Hunter avenue, First Ward, from Nott avenue to Wilbur avenue, December 20, 

1905. 
Washington avenue, First Ward, from East river to Jackson avenue, December 2o, 

1905. 
Vernon Avenue Bridge approach (under way). 

Final Benefit Maps (in Triplicate). 
Van Alst avenue, First Ward, from Nott avenue to Hoyt avenue. 
Seventeenth avenue, First Ward, from Wilson avenue to Flushing avenue, April 5, 

1905. 
De Bevoise avenue, First Ward, from Jackson avenue to Ditmars avenue, June 16, 

1905. 
Honeywell street, First Ward, from Jackson avenue to Thomson avenue, May 23, 

1905. 
Eleventh avenue, First Ward, from Flushing avenue to Riker avenue, June 29, Nos. 
Crescent street, First Ward, from Hunter avenue to Winthrop avenue, September 

21, 1905. 
Potter avenue, First Ward, from East river to Chauncey street, and Rapelje avenue 

to Flushing avenue, August 2, 5905. 

3,861 
6,302 

2,981,464 
2,905,974 

168.33 
1,039 

497,800  
17,179 

I 12,629 
15,147 

4.987,140  
2,474 

783 
209 
472  
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BrieII street, First Ward, from Jackson avenue to Flushing avenue, December 4, 
1905. 

Hamilton street, First Ward, from Vernon avenue to Sanford street, December 12, 
1( 5. 

Hunter avenue, First Ward, from Nott avenue to Wilbur avenue (under way). 
SAMUEL GRENNON, Superintendent of Highways. 

POLICE DEPARTMENT. 

Sanitary Company (Boiler Squad), 
New York, March 3, 1906. 

Hon. THEODORE A. BINGHAM, Police Commissioner: 
Sir—In compliance with orders relative to engineers' certificates issued by me 

under section 312 of chapter 410 of the Laws of 1882, as amended, the following re-
port will show the name of the person to whom the license was issued, class of 
license and location for same issued during the twenty-four (24) hours ending 12 
midnight March 2, 1906: 

Charles A. Bennett (first class), No. 112 Twenty-sixth street, Brooklyn. 
Oscar H. Higgins (first class), No. 537 Kent avenue, Brooklyn. 
Charles Beck (first class), Waterbury and Ten Eyck streets, Brooklyn. 
William J. Love (first class), No. 69 Wall street. 
Joseph Eberhardt (second class), Wyckoff avenue and Decatur street, Brooklyn. 
Joseph Fauteux (second class), No. 523 Third avenue, Brooklyn. 
Conrad Ehle (second class) Kingsland avenue and Lombardy street, Brooklyn. 
William A. Price (second class), No. 444 West Seventeenth street. 
James Francis (second class), No. 600 Broadway. 
Frank McKemla (second class), One Hundred and Thirty-ninth street and Austin 

avenue. 
Michael Mulvihill (third class), 553 Broadway. 
Carl D. Eggebrecht (third class), No. 'or West Eighty-first street. 
Charles J. Mayer (third class), No. 8o1 Broadway. 
Frank J. Atzberger (third class), No. 14o Fifth avenue. 
John J. Perry (third class), Fifty-ninth street and Eleventh avenue. 
Richard A. Vaughan (third class), One Hundred and Thirty-fifth street and 

Harlem river. 
George H. Weinhard (third class), No. 24 Broad street. 
William Hacksmith (third class), No. 2 Duane street. 
Garnett G. Patterson (third class), Thirty-eighth street and First avenue. 
Joseph Murphy (third class), No. 82 Beaver street. 
Michael Herbert (third class), No. 110 East Forty-fourth street. 
Michael Brett (third class), No. 142 West Forty-ninth street. 
William Gressinger (third class), No. 611 West Thirty-sixth street. 
John C. Gaynor (third class), Eighty-fifth street and Broadway. 
Frederick Huber (third class), No. 244 Greenpoint avenue, Brooklyn. 
Edward Owens (third class), No. 24 Vanderbilt avenue, Brooklyn. 
Michael Leddy (third class), No. 662 Carroll street, Brooklyn. 
Dennis Hogan (third class), No. 278 Greene street, Brooklyn. 
John Leahy (third class), Second street and Gowanus Canal. 
Joseph A. Farley (third class), Second street and Gowanus Canal, Brooklyn. 
Andrew Yates (third class), No. 129 North Tenth street, Brooklyn. 
Timothy Dyer (third class), foot of Atlantic avenue, Brooklyn. 
George L. McKie (third class), No. 1034 Dean street, Brooklyn. 
George Johnston (third class), No. 168 Montague street, Brooklyn. 
Timothy J. Doran (third class), No. 559 Fulton street, Brooklyn. 
Adam Fluegel (third class), No. 219 Cook street, Brooklyn. 
John Keegan (third class), Eighteenth avenue and Fifty-fifth street, Brooklyn. 
John Bysheim (third class), No. 817 Broadway, Brooklyn. 
Frederick D. Hansen (third class), No. 55 Furman street, Brooklyn. 
James H. Flynn (special), No. 59 Ellcry street, Brooklyn, New York Fire De- 

partment. 
Thomas F. Ennis (special), No. 1365 Rogers avenue, Brooklyn, New York Fire De- 

partment. 
William L. Meyers (special), No. 998 Liberty avenue, Brooklyn,. New York Fire 

Department. 
Respectfully submitted, 

JOHN McDERMOTT, 
Sergeant in Command, Sanitary Company. 

• POLICE DEPARTMENT. 

Sanitary Company (Boiler Squad), 
New York, March 5, 1906. 

Hon. THEODORE A. BINGHAM, Police Commissioner: 
Sir—In compliance with orders relative to engineers' certificates issued by me 

under section 312 of chapter 410 of the Laws of I:•:2 as amended, the following 
report will show the name of the person to whom the license was issued, class of 
license and location for same issued during the twenty-four (24) hours ending 12 
midnight, March 3, 1906: 

Joseph Steele (first class), No. 166 Monroe street. 
Gilbert McGillivray (first class), Seventy-third street and Broadway. 
James V. Jennings (second class), foot of East Forty-second street. 
Edward Rostron (second class), No. 578 Broadway. 
George W. Wade (second class), Longwood avenue and Kelly street. 
Charles S. Montgomery (third class), No. 335 Marcy avenue, Brooklyn. 
George L. Hind (third class), No. 983 Pacific street, Brooklyn. 
William J. Halesworth (third class), Foster avenue and East Sixteenth street, 

Brooklyn. 
A. Clarence Arnold (third class), No. 61 Milton street, Brooklyn. ' 
Leroy R. Johnston (third class), No. 75 West street. 
John Dunn (third class). No. 47 Greene street. 
John Hyland (third class), Thirty-third street and Fourth avenue. 
Francis A. Brewer (third class), No. 64 East Forty-ninth street. 
James F. Doyle (third class), One Hundred and Nineteenth street and Madison 

avenue. 
John Bresler (third class), foot of East Ninety-third street. 
Peter C. Ritchie (third class), No. 1184 Tinton avenue. 
Daniel McCole (third class), No. 621 Fifth avenue. 
William H. Horner (third class), Railroad avenue and Mechanic street. 
James Buckley (third class), No. 2016 Arthur avenue. 
Frank P. Smith (third class), foot of East Thirty-third street. 
Paul Scagni (third class), No. 121 East Sixteenth street. 

Respectfully submitted. 
JOHN McDERMOTT, 

POLICE DEPARTMENT. 

Sanitary Company (Boiler Squad), t 
New York, March 6, 1906. 

Hon. THEODORE A. BINGHAM, Police Commissioner: 
Sir—In compliance with orders relative to engineers' certificates issued by me 

under section 312 of chapter 410 of the Laws Of I 2 as amended, the following 
report will show the name of the person to whom the license was issued, class of 
license and location for same issued during the twenty-four (24) hours ending 12 

midnight, March 5, 1906: 
Patrick C. Curry (first class), Hart's Island. 
Robert Ross (first class), foot of Delancey street. 
Ernest Pates (first class), No. 55 East Fifty-eighth street. 
Charles Busch (first class). No. 359 Broadway. . 
Adam Boltz (first class), No. 18 Dunham place, Brooklyn.  

James Brady (second class), No. 81 Willoughby street, Brooklyn. 
Benedict Klem (second class), No. 34 Bridge street, Brooklyn. 
Stephen Treherne (second class), Main street and Irving place, Brooklyn. 
William A. Seward (second class), Fulton and Joralemon streets, Brooldyn. 
Richard Birmingham (second class), No. 272 West One Hundred and Twenty- 

sixth street. 
Reinzi Coons (second class), No: 261 Central Park, West. 
James Smith (second class), No. 306 East Sixty-first street. 
Cornelius Corey (second class), No. 68 Madison street. 
Gustav Boehler (second class), No. 445 West Thirty-first street. 
Charles S. March (third class), No. 248 Park avenue, Brooklyn. 
Hugh Ward (third class), No. 167 Columbia Heights, Brooklyn. 
Carl Stein (third class), Kingsland avenue and Lombardy street, Brooklyn. 
Moritz Klein (third class), No. 697 Manhattan avenue, Brooklyn. 
Paul Seigel (third class), No. 13 Montauk avenue, Brooklyn. 
Peter McKeon (third class), No. 898 Bedford avenue, Brooklyn. 
Edward Cooey (third class), No. Sot Dean street, Brooklyn. 
James Mallon (third class), East and Borden avenues, Brooklyn. 
John Barnes (third class), Jamaica and Railroad avenues, Brooklyn. 
James H. Roche (third class), foot of Bowne street, Brooklyn. 
Robert McClintock (third pass), No. 1013 Grand street, Brooklyn. 
Peter McCabe (third class), No. 17 Wooster street. 
Patrick McCollum (third class), One Hundred and Thirty-seventh street and 

Willow avenue. 
Charles W. Forbert (third class), No. 2383 First avenue. 
Herbert Schrivener (third class), No. 333 East Fifty-fifth 'street. 
William H. Dewey (third class), No. 62o West Twenty-fifth street. 
George F. Shrenton (third class), No. 59 West Forty-third street. 
Samuel Grimason (third class), No. 54 West Thirty-third street. 
Bernard Joggerst (third class), No. 13o Pearl street. 
James Osborne (third class), No. 335 Columbus avenue. 
John 0. DeVinne (third class), No. 32 West Twenty-third street. 
Charles A. Dobler (third class), No. 1402 Broadway. 
Nicholas A. Schegolihin (third class), One Hundred and Thirty-eighth street and 

Mott Haven Canal. 
Edgar F. Ruland (third class), foot of West Ninety-sixth street. ' 
John C. North (third class), No. 543 Liberty street. 
Jonathan A. Chattaway (special), No. 55 Morgan avenue, Brooklyn, New York 

Fire Department. 
Respectfully submitted, 

JOHN McDERMOTT, 
Sergeant in Command, Sanitary Company. 

POLICE DEPARTMENT. 

Sanitary Company (Boiler Squad), } 
New York, March 7, 1906. 

Hon. THEODORE A. BINGHAM, Police Commissioner: 
Sir—In compliance with orders relative to engineers' certificates issued by me 

under section 312 of chapter 410 of the Laws of 1882 as amended, the following report 
will show the name of the person to whom the license was issued, class of license 
and location for same issued during the twenty-four (24) hours ending 12 midnight, 
March 6, 1906: 

Everett P. Martin (first class), West avenue and Seventh street, Brooklyn. 
Joseph McDaid (first class), No. 28 Tiffany place, Brooklyn. 
Rudolph A. Brown (first class), No. 38 Harrison street, Brooklyn. 
William Springsteel (first class), No. 590 Broadway. 
Michael Healey (first class), No. So Centre street. 
Michael Murphy (first class), No. 218 William street. 
Frederick Wechbach (first class), No. 12 East One Hundred and Thirty-third street. 
Lewis Ensign (first class), No. 456 Washington street. 
Ralph P. Boisett (second class), No. 155 Avenue D. 
Lewis Branoner (second class), No. 13 Park row. 
Milton Berthoff (second class), No. 87 Front street. 
James B. Rutan (second class), No. 201 West Fifty-fifth street. 
Edward L. Corwin (second class), No. 117 Wall street. 
Thomas Giles (second class), No. 18 Wall street. 
Otto Bittner (second class), No. 705 East One Hundred and Sixty-sixth street. 
James L. Forsyth (second class), No. it, Broadway. 
James McDwyer (second class), No. 140 Nassau street. 
Michael Harrigan (second class), No. 4o West Forty-fifth street. 
Henry S. Johnson (second class), No. 21 State street, Brooklyn. 
Henry E. Kane (second class), No. 298 Oakland avenue, Brooklyn. 
Andrew Baldrick (second class), foot Court street, Brooklyn. 
Patrick Brady (second class), No. 26I Willoughby street, Brooklyn. 
Edward Johnson (second class), New Lots road, Brooklyn. 
Thomas Locken (third class), No. 65 Sands street, Brooklyn. 
David Arenius (third class), Metropolitan avenue, Brooklyn. 
Eugene M. Torny (third class), Atlantic avenue and Chestnut street, Brooklyn. 
Charles T. Schwab (third class), No. 391 Leonard street, Brooklyn. 
Eugene Moon (third class), No. 42 Russell street, Brooklyn. 
Matthew Shea (third class), No. 215 West Thirty-third street. 
John D. Horn (third class), One Hundred and Thirty-eighth street and Third 

avenue. 
Osnar Erickson (third class), No. 52 West street. 
Edward -Megill (third class), No. 55 West Twenty-third street. 
John P. Malone (third class), Fox and Dongan streets. 
John Greiner {third class), Ninety-second street and Third avenue. 
Thomas P.•Lendrum (third class), No. 61 Hudson street. 
George McKnight (third class), No. 116 West Houston street. 
James Murphy (third class), No. 5 East One Hundred and Thirty-fifth street. 
Frederick Lemke (third class), No. 13 Park row. 
James Martin (third class), No. 623 West Fortieth street. 
William Leibman (third class), Casanovo. 
Patrick McMahon (third class), No. 310 West Sixty-fifth street. 
George H. Taylor (third class), No. 434 Fifth avenue. 
George Blackwood (third class), No. 44o Eleventh avenue. 
Philip A. Keen (third class), No. 26 West Forty-fifth street. 
Sidney Weed (third class), No. 66o East One Hundred and Fifty-fourth street. 
Walter S. Davis (third class), Twenty-second street and Broadway. 
Joseph Flynn (third class), Fourteenth street and Avenue C. 
Herman Raab (third class), No. 321 West Sixty-fourth street. 
Patrick Pendergast (third class), Thirty-fourth street and Broadway. 
Thomas Conlan (third class), Clifton, S. I. 
James M. Salmon (third class), Thirty-ninth street and First avenue. 
Anthony Tadenoch (third class), No. 117o Broadway. 
John Hurley (third class), No. 334 East Twenty-eighth street. 
George Gregory (third class), One Hundred and Fiftieth street and Third avenue. 
Thomas H. Smith (third class), No. 64 North Moore street. 
William C. Rodgers (third class), No. 569 Broadway. 
Chester H. Dresser (third class), No. 537 West Twenty-fourth street. 
Hugo Biber (third class), No. 33o East Twetity-fifth street. 
William Gaily (third class), No. 38 Park row. 
Charles W. Lane (third class), No. to Broad street. 
Francis Mulholland (third class), Forty-second street and First avenue. 
Richard Greiner (third class), foot East Ninety-second street. 
Hugh Murphy (third class), No. 309 East Thirteenth steeet. 
Charles H. Ryan (third class), No. 416 West Twenty-sixth street. 
John Connan (special class), No. 136 Eighth street, Brooklyn, N. Y. F. D. 
Edward C. Smith (special class), No. 176 Norman avenue, Brooklyn, N. Y. F. D. 

Respectfully submitted, 
JOHN McDERMOTT, 

Sergeant in Command, Sanitary Company. 

Sergeant in Command, Sanitary Company. 
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CHANGES IN DEPARTMENTS, ETC. 

Transfer. 
Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx. 

Driver Henry W. Bonnick, Headquar-
ters, to Repair Shops, to take effect from 
the 13th inst. 

Promoted. 
Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens. 

Fireman first grade Thomas F. Kearns, 
Hook and Ladder Company 6o, to be As-
sistant Foreman Hook and Ladder Com-
pany 61, with salary at the rate of $1,800 
per annum, to take effect from March 14, 
tgo6. 

DEPARTMENT OF DOCKS AND 
FERRIES. 

March 13—The following persons have 
been appointed to the position of Dock-
builder, with compensation at the regular 
rate of 43Yt. cents per hour while em-
ployed: 

Chas. M. Knudsen, No. 6 Beach street, 
Brooklyn. 

Michael Cagney, No. 355 West Sixteenth 
street, Manhattan. 

James Quill, No. 194 Manhattan street, 
Manhattan. 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS. 
Borough of The Bronx. 

March 14—Appointment, under emer-
gency clause, Civil Service Rule XIX., of 
the following Tree Climbers and Pruners, 
at a compensation at the rate of $2.50 per 
diem. to take effect March 15: 

Patrick Chapman, No. 1021 East One 
Hundred and Thirty-third street. 

Joseph Benyon, No. 2620 Third avenue. 
William C. Blair, No. 619 East One 

Hundred and Thirty-eighth street, care of 
Kuhn. 

Michael Joyce, No. 618 East One Hun-
dred and Thirty-eighth street: 

Matthew Colford, Jr.. Westchester. 
Lawrence Shanley. Westchester. 
Louis Rapp, No. 686 East One Hundred 

and Fifty-third street. 
Lawrence Sichling. No. 615 East One 

Hundred and Fifty-fifth street. 

PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF 
QUEENS. 

March 4—Appointments in this Depart-
ment, viz.: 

Dennis F. Kennedy, Mason's Helper, $3 
per day. 

Oscar Fowler, Flagger, $3 per day. 
Charles M. Nolan, Bricklayer, 70 cents 

per hour. 

PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF 
THE BRONX. 

March 13—Accepted the resignation of 
James A. Faust of No. 236 East One Hun-
dred and Twenty-second street, Mechanical 
Draughtsman, to take effect March 14, 1906. 

EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT. 

Pursuant to statutory requirement, no-
tice is hereby given that an Act, Assembly 
Bill, Printed No. 91o, Int. No. 529, has 
been passed by both branches of the Legis-
lature, entitled: 
An Act to amend the Greater New York 

charter, relative to cessions of streets. 
Further notice is hereby given that a 

public hearing upon such bill will be held 
at the Mayor's office in the City Hall in 
The City of New York on Tuesday, March 
20, 1906, at 10.30 o'clock a. m. 

Dated, City Hall, New York, March 14, 
1906. 

GEORGE B. McCLELLAN, 
Mayor. 

This will be the first bill heard on that 
day. 

Pursuant to statutory requirement, no-
tice is hereby given that an Act, Assembly 
Bill, Printed No. 328, Int. No. 135, has 
been passed by both branches of the Legis-
lature, entitled: 
An Act to amend the Greater New York 

charter relative to the municipal court of 
the city of New York. 
Further notice is hereby given that a 

public hearing upon such bill will be held 
at the Mayor's office in the City Hall in 
The City of New York on Tuesday, March 
20, tgo6, at to.3o o'clock a. m. 

Dated, City Hall, New York, March 14, 
1806. 

GEORGE B. McCLELLAN, 
Mayor. 

This will be the second bill heard on that 
day. 

BOARD OF ALDERMEN. 

Public notice is hereby given that the 
Committee on Public Buildings and Mar-
kcts of the Board of Aldermen will hold 
a public hearing in the Aldermanic Cham-
ber, City Hall, Borough of Manhattan, on 
Friday, March 23, 1906, at 2.30 o'clock 
p. m., on the following matter: 

Communication from Harriette A. Key-
ser in relation to municipal model dwelling 
houses. 

All persons interested in the above mat-
ter are respectfully invited to attend. 

P. J. SCULLY, City Clerk, and 
Clerk of the Board of Aldermen. 

Public notice is hereby given that the 
Committee on Streets, Highways and 
Sewers of the Board of Aldermen will hold 
a public hearing in the Aldermanic 
Chamber on Monday, March 19, 1906, at 
2 o'clock p. m., on the following matter: 

Ordinance governing the width of side-
walk in the Borough of Queens. 

Resolution in the matter of indiscrimin-
ate closing of public streets by public 
officials. 

Resolution to instruct the Committee on 
Streets, Highways and Sewers to investi-
gate the alleged seizure of public streets by 
the New York. New Haven-and Hartford 
Railroad. 

Resolution in relation to the street ap-
proaches to the St. George terminal in the 
Borough of Richmond. 

All persons interested in any of the 
above matters are respectfully invited to 
attend. 

P. J. SCULLY, City Clerk. and 
Clerk of the Board of Aldermen. 

Public notice is hereby given that the 
Committee on Railroads of the Board of 
Aldermen will hold a public hearing in 
the Aldermanic Chamber in the City Hall, 
Borough of Manhattan, on Friday, March 
16, Igo& at 2 o'clock p. m., for considera-
tion of all matters pending before said 
committee. 

All persons interested in any matter 
pending before the aforesaid committee 
are respectfully invited to attend. 

P. J. SCULLY, City Clerk, and 
Clerk of the Board of Aldermen. 

Public notice is hereby given that the 
Committee on Finance of the Board of 
Aldermen will hold a public hearing in the 
Aldermanic Chamber, City Hall, Borough 
of Manhattan, on Monday, March 19, two, 
at 2 o'clock p. m., on the following mat-
ter : 

Ordinance for Corporate Stock, $25.000, 
for improvements of Jamaica Bay, etc., 
No. 367. 

All persons interested in the above mat-
ter are respectfully invited to attend. 

P. J. SCULLY, City Clerk, and 
Clerk of the Board of Aldermen. 

OFFICIAL DIRECTORY. 

CITY OFFICERS. 

PTATEMENT OF THE HOURS DURING 
which the Public Offices In the City are open for 

isiness and at which the Courts regularly open and 
adjourn, as well as the places where such offices are 
kept and such Courts are held, together with the heads 
of Departments and Courts : 

EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT. 
Mayor's Office. 

No. 5 city Hall, 9 A. M. to 4 P. Y.; Saturdays, 9 A. IL 
to is M. 

Telephone, Soso Cortlandt. 
GEORGE B. McCLELLAN, Mayor. 
Frank M. O'Brien, Secretary. 
William A. Willis, Assistant Secretary. 
James A. Rierdon, Chief Clerk and Bond and War- 

rant Clerk. 

Bureau # Wergiste and Meassirsts. 
Room 7, City Hall, 9 A.M. to 4 r. u.; Saturdays, 9 to 

if IL 
Telephone, Soso Cortlandt. 
Patrick Derry, Chief of Bureau. 

Sweats of 
g A. M. to 4 P. M.; Saturdays', 9 A. IL to if AL 
Telephone, Soso Cortlandt. 
John P. Corrigan, Chief of Bureau. 
Principal Office, Room 1, City Ball. Gaetano 

D'Amato, Deputy Chief, Boroughs of Manhattan and 
The Bronx. 

Branch Office, Room is, Borough Hall, Brooklyn, 
Daniel J. Grim, Deputy Chief. Borough of Brooklyn. 

Branch Office, Richmond Building, New Brighton, 
S. I.; William R. Woellie, Financial Clerk, Borough of 
Richmond. 

Branch Office, Hackett Building, Long Island City 
Charles H. Smith, Financial Clerk, Borough of Queens 

THE CITY RECORD OFFICE. 
Bureau # Printing, Stationery and Blank Books. 
Supervisor's Office, Park Row Building, No. f i Park 

Row. Entrance Room 803,9 A. M. to 4 P. M.; Saturdays 
9 A. M to 12 M. 

Telephone, 1505 and ISO6 Cortlandt. Supply Room, 
No. • City Hall. 

Patrick J. Tracy, Supervisor; Henry McMillen, 
Deputy Supervisor; C. McKemie, Secretary. 

BOARD OF ALDERMEN. 
No. II City Hall, to A. M. to 4 P. M. Saturdays, 10 

A. M. 10 xi M. 
Telephone, 756o Cortlandt. 
Patrick F. McGowan, President. 
P. J. Scully, City Clerk. 

CITY CLERK AND CLERK OF THE 
BOARD OF ALDERMEN. 

City Hall, Rooms ri, 19; lo A. M. to 4 P.M.; Satur-
days, to A. M. 10 12 M. 

Telephone. 756o Cortlandt. 
P. J. Scully, City Clerk and Clerk of the Board or 

Aldermen. 
Thomas Murphy, First Deputy City Clerk. 
Michael F. Blake, Chief Clerk of the Board of Alder. 

men. 
Joseph V. Scully, Deputy City Clerk, Borough o 

Brooklyn. 
Thomas J. McCabe. Deputy .  City Clerk, Borough of 

The Bronx. 
William R. Zimmerman, Deputy City Clerk, Bor-

ouh of Queens. 
Joseph F. O'Grady, Deputy City Clerk, Borough of 

Richmond. 

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE. 
Stewart Building, Chambers street and Broadway, 9 

A. M. to 4 P. M.; Saturdays, 9 A. M. to is M. 
Herman A. Metz, Comptroller. 
John H. McCooey and N. Taylor Phillips, Deputy 

Comptrollers. 
Hubert L. Smith, Assistant Deputy Comptroller. 
Oliver E. Stanton, Secretary to Comptroller. 

Main Division. 
H. J. Storrs, Chief Clerk, Room tr. 

Bookkeeping and Awards Division. 
Frank %V. Smith, Chief Bookkeeper, Room 8. 

Stock and Bond Division. 
James J. Sullivan, Chief Stock and Bond Clerk, 

Room 37. 
Bureau o/ sia'it—Main Division. 

P. H. Quinn, Chief Auditor of Accounts, Room 27. 

Law and A driestment 
Jeremiah T. Mahoney, Auditor of Accounts, Room 

Investigating Division. 
Charles S. Hervey, Auditor of Accounts, Room 178. 

Charitable Institutions Division. 
Daniel C. Potter, Chief Examiner of Accounts of 

-nstitutions, Room 38. 

Bureau of the City Paymaster. 
No. 83 Chambers street, and No. 65 Reade street. 
John H. Timmerman, City Paymaster. 

Bureau sy Engineering. 
Stewart Building. Chambers street and Broadway. 

, Chief Engineer, Room 55. 

Real Estate Bureau. 
Thomas F. Byrnes, Mortimer J. Brown, Appraisers 

of Real Estate, Room x57. 

Barran /or the Collection of Tam. 
Borough of Manhattan—Stewart Building, Room 0. 
David E. Austen, Receiver of Taxes. 
John J. McDonough, Deputy Receiver of Taxes. 
Borough of The Bronx—Municipal Building, Third 

and Tremont avenues. 
John B. Underhill, Deputy Receiver of Taxes. 
Borough of Brooklyn—Municipal Building, Rooms 

I 8. 
Jacob S. Van Wyck, Deputy Receiver of Taxes. 
Borough of Queens—Hackett Building, Jackson 

avenue and Fifth street, Long Island City. 
Geo. H. Creed, Deputy Receiver of Taxes. 
Borough of Richmond—Bay and Sand streets, 

Stapleton. 
John DeMorgan, Deputy Receiver of Taxes. 

Bureau for the Collection o/ Assessments and Arrears. 
Borough of Manhattan—Stewart Building. Room 8i. 
Edward A. Slattery, Collector of Assessments and 

Arrears. 
John B. Adger Mullally, Deputy Collector of As-

sessments and Arrears. 
Borough of The Bronx—Municipal Building, Rooms 

James J. Donovan, Jr., Deputy Collector of Assess-
ments and Arrears. 

Borough of Brooklyn—Municipal Building. 
William E. Melody, Deputy Collector of Assessments 

and Arrears. 
Borough of Queens—Hackett Building, Jackson ave-

nue and Fifth street, Long Island City. 
Patrick E. Leahy, Deputy Collector of Assessments 

and Arrears. 
Borough of Richmond—Bay and Sand streets 

Stapleton. 
George Brand Deputy Collector of Assessments-and 

Arrears. 

Burets. /or as Collection of City Revenue and 
Markets. 

Stewart Building, Chambers street and Broadway 
Room tar. 

John M. Gray, Collector of City Revenue and 
Superintendent of Markets. 

James H. Baldwin, Deputy Collector of City Rev-
enue. 

David O'Brien, Deputy Superintendent of Markets. 
Bureau # the City Chamberlain. 

Stewart Building, Chambers street and Broadway, 
Rooms 63 to 77. 

Patrick Keenan, City Chamberlain. 
John H. Campbell, Deputy Chamberlain. 

COMMISSIONER OF LICENSES. 
Office, No. ay, Broadway. 
John N. Bogart, Commissioner. 
John J. Caldwell, Secretary. 
Office hours, 9 A. M. to 4 P. H.; Saturdays, 9 A. H. to 

is H. 
Telephone, 5884 Franklin. 

LAW DEPARTMENT. 
Office of CorPoration Counsel. 

Staats-Zeitung Building, ad, 3d and 4th floors, 9 A.1,  
to S   P.H.; Saturdays, 9 A. M. to Is M. 

Telephone, 5366 Cortlandt. 
John J. Delany. Corporation Counsel. 
Assistants—Theodore Connoly, Charles D. Olen. 

dorf, George L. Sterling, Charles L. Guy, William P, 
Burr, Edwin J. Freedman, John L. O'Brien, Terence 
Harley, James T. Malone, Cornelius F. Collins, 
William J. O'Sullivan, Arthur C. Butts. Charles N. 
Harris, George S. Coleman, Charles A O'Neil, Will-
iam Beers Crowell, Arthur Sweeny, John F. O'Brien, 
John C. Breckenridge, Louis H. Hahlo, Andrew T. 
Campbell. Jr., Franklin Chase Hoyt. Montgomery 
Hare, Thomas F. Noonan, Stephen O'Brien, Charles 
McIntyre, William H. King, Royal E. T. Riggs, 
J. Gabriel Britt. 

Secretary to the Corporation Counsel—William F. 
Clark. 

Borough of Brooklyn Branch Office—James D. Bell, 
Assistant in charge. 

Borough of Queens Branch Office— Edward S. 
Malone, Assistant in charge. 

Borough of The Bronx Branch Office—Richard H. 
Mitchell, Assistant In charge. 

Borough of Richmond Branch OfficeJohn Widde-
combe, Assistant in charge. 

Andrew T. Campbell, Chief Clerk. 
B.rsau at Street Oitersings. 	• ' 

Nos. go and 92 West Broadway, 9 A. M. to 5 P. M.; 
Saturdays, A.M. to 22 M. 

John  P. Dunn, Assistant in charge. 
Bureau /or the Recovery a/ Penalties. 

Nos. rrsi and 121 Nassau street, 9 A.M. to 5 P.M. 
Saturdays, 9 A.M. to Is H. 

Herman Stiefel, Assistant in charge 
Bureau for the Coitection o/ Arrears # Personal 

Taxes. 
No. 28o Broadway (Stewart Building). Office hours 

for the Public, to A. M. to s P.M.; Saturdays, to A.11. to 
Is M. 

Limes P. Keenan, Assistant in charge. 
Tenement House Burean and Bureau at Buildings. 
No. 44 East Twenty-third street, 9 A. M. to 3 P. M.; 

Saturdays, 9 A.M. to 12 M. 
John P. O'Brien, Assistant in charge. 

COMMISSIONERS OF ACCOUNTS. 
Rooms ix,' and 115 Stewart Building, 9 a.m. to 4 P.M. 
Telephone, 423 r Franklin. 
John C. Hertle, George V. von Skal, Commissioners. 

COMMISSIONERS OF SINKING 
FUND. 

George B. McClellan, Mayor, Chairman; Herman 
A. Metz, Comptroller; Patrick Keenan, Chamberlain; 
Patrick F McGowan, President of the Board of Alder-
men. and John R. Davies, Chairman Finance Com-
mittee, Board of Aldermen, Members; N. Taylor 
Phillips, Deputy Comptroller, Secretary. 

Office of Secretary, Room 12 Stewart Building. 
Telephone, solo Franklin. 

BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND 
APPORTIONMENT. 

The Mayor, Chairman; the Comptroller, President 
of the Board of Aldermen, President of the Borough of 
Manhattan, President of the Borough of Brooklyn, 
President of the Borough of 'the Bronx, President of 
the Borough of Queens, President of the Borough of 
Richmond. 

Office a/ the Secretary: 
Joseph Haag, Secretary, Room 79, No. 28o Broad-

way. Telephone, 207o Franklin, 
Charles V. Adee, Clerk, Room a, No. 28o Broadway. 

Improvements: 
John H. Mooney, Assistant Secretary in charge, No. 

277 Broadway. Telephone, 3454 Franklin. 
Nelson P. Lewis, Chief Engineer, No. 277 Broad-

way. Telephone, 3457  Franklin. 

Bureau of Franchises : 
Harry P. Nichols. Assistant Engineer in Charge, 

Room 79, No. 28o Broadway. Telephone, 2o7o Frank-
lin. 

BOARD OF REVISION OF ASSESS-
MENTS. 

Herman A. Metz, Comptroller. 
John J. Delany, Corporation Counsel. 
Frank A. O'Donnel, President of the Department or 

Taxes and Assessments 
Henry J. Storrs, Chief Clerk, Finance Department 

No. 28o Broadway. 

AQUEDUCT COMMISSIONERS. 
Room 2o7, Stewart Building, sth floor, 9 A. H. to 4 

P.M. 
Telephone. t942 Franklin. 
The Mayor, the Comptroller, ex-officio; Commis-

sioners John F. Cowan (President), William H. Ten 
Eyck, John J. Ryan and John P. Windolph; Harry W. 
Walker, Secretary; Walter H. Sears, Chief Engineer. 

POLICE DEPARTMENT. 
Central Oofce. 

No. Soo Mulberry street, 9 A. U. to 4 P. H. 
Telephone, 31oo Spring. 
Theodore A. Bingham, Commissioner. 
R. Waldo, First Deputy Commissioner. 
Arthur J. O'Keeffe, Second Deputy Commissioner 
Daniel G. Slattery, Secretary. 
William H. Kipp, Chief Clerk. 

ARMORY COMMISSIONERS. 
The Mayor, George B. McClellan, Chairman; the 

President of the Department of Taxes and Assess-
ments. Frank A. O'Donnel, Vice-Chairman; the Pres-
ident of the Board of Aldermen, Patrick F. McGowan; 
Brigadier-General James McLeer and Bngadier-Gen-
eral George Moore Smith, Commissioners. 

Eugene A. Fornes, Secretary, and Frank J. Bell, 
Aeon Secretary, Stewart Building, No. 28o Broadway. 

Office hours, 9 A. M. 10 4 P. 	Saturdays, 9 A. IL to 
if H. 

BOARD OF ELECTIONS. 
Headquarters, General Office, No. toy West Forty-

6rst street. 
Commissioners—John R. Voorhis (President),Charles 

B. Page (Secretary), John Maguire, Michael J. Dady. 
A. C. Allen, Chief Clerk. 

BOROUGH Omen. 
Manhattan. 

No. TIT West Forty-second street. 
William C. Baxter, Chief Clerk. 

The Bronx. 
One Hundred and Thirty-eighth street and Mott 

avenue (Solingen Building). 
Cornelius A. Bunner, Chief Clerk. 

Brooklyn, 
No. 45 Court street (Temple Bar Building). 
George Russell, Chief Clerk. 

Queens. 
No. 51-Jackson avenue, Long Island City. 
Carl Voegel, Chief Clerk. 

Richmond. 
Staten Island Savings Bank Building, Beach and 

Water streets, Stapleton, S. I. 
Alexander M. Ross, Chief Clerk. 
All offices open from 9 A. M. 10 4 P. II • Saturdays, 9 

A. M. 10 if H. 

DEPARTMENT OF BRIDGES. 
Nos. z3-21 Park row. 

J
ames W. Stevenson, Commissioner. 
ohn H. Little, Deputy Commissioner. 
dflar E. Schiff, Secretary. 

Office hours, 9 A. M. to 4 P. M. 
Saturdays, 9 A. M. 10 12 M. 
Telephone, 6o8o Cortlandt. 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUP-
PLY, GAS AND ELECTRICITY. 
Nos. 13 10 Si Park row, 9 A. Is to 4 P. K. 
Telephones. Manhattan, es6 Cortlaadt; Brooklyn, 

it Kahn Queens, 439 Gresapoine; Richmond, 94 
ipkinaville; Brom 6. Tremont. 

FIRE DEPARTMENT. 
March 14— 

Died. 
Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx. 

Foreman Stephen Cartwright, Engine 
Company 48. on 8th inst. 

Designation of Compensation. 
Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx. 

That of Painter and Striper Frank L. 
Obergfell, Repair Shops, at $4.50 per diem, 
to take effect from March t, 1906. 
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William B. Ellison, Commissioner. - 	• 
Frank J. Goodwin. Deputy Commissioffier. 
I. IL de Verona, Chief Engineer. 
George W. Birdsall, Consulting Hydraulic Engineer. 
George F. Sever, Consulting Electrical Engineer. 
Charles F. Lacombe, Chief Engineer .of Light and 

Power. 
Michael C. Padden, Water Register, Manhattan. 
David Ryan, Private Secretary. 
Joseph F. Prendergast, Secretary to the Department. 
William C. Cozier, Deputy Commissioner, Borough 

of Brooklyn, Municipal Building, Brooklyn. 
William R. McGuire, Water Register, Brooklyn. 
Thomas H. O'Neil, Deputy Commissioner, Borough 

of The Bronx, Crotona Park Building, One Hundred 
and Seventy-seventh street and Third avenue. 

Thomas M. Lynch, Water Register, The Bronx. 
Charles C. Wissel, Deputy Commissioner, Borough of 

Queens, Hackett Building, Long Island City. 
Edward I. Miller, Deputy Commissioner, Borough of 

Richmond, Richmond Building, New Brighton, S. 1. 

FIRE DEPARTMENT. 
Office hours for all, except where otherwise noted 

from 9 A.M. to 4 P. M.; Saturdays, Is M. 
Headquarters. 

Telephone, 2230 Plaza, Manhattan; 2356 Main, 
Brooklyn. 

John H. O'Brien, Fire Commissioner. 
Hugh Bonner, Deputy Commissioner. 
Charles C. Wise, Deputy Commissioner, Boroughs 

of Brooklyn and Queens. 
Alfred M. Downes, Secretary; William A. Hawley, 

Secretary to the Commissioner; George F. Dobson. Jr., 
Secretary to the Deputy Commissioner, Boroughs of 
Brooklyn and Queens. 

Edward F. Croker, Chief of Department. 
Thomas Lally, Deputy Chief of Department in 

charge, Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens. 
George E Murray. Inspector of Combustibles. 
William A. Hervey Assistant Inspector of Com-

bustibles, Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens, Nos. 365 
and 167 Jay street, Brooklyn. 

Peter Seery, Fire Marshal, Boroughs of Manhattan, 
The Bronx and Richmond. 

William L. Beers, Fire Marshal, Boroughs of Brook-
lyn and Queens. 

George Farrell, Chief Operator in charge of Fire 
Alarm Telegraph Bureau, Boroughs of Manhattan, The 
Bronx and Richmond. 

Andrew P. Martin, Inspector in charge of Fire 
Alarm Telegraph Bureau, Boroughs of Brooklyn and 
Queens. 

William T. Beggin, Chief of Battalion in charge 
Bureau of Violations and Auxiliary Fire Appliances, 
Boroughs of Manhattan, The Bronx and Richmond, 
Nos. 157 and ros East Sixty-seventh street, Manhattan. 
Brooklyn and Queens, Nos. 365 and 367 Jay street, 
Brooklyn. 

Central Office open at all hours. 
Committee to examine persons who handle explosives 

meets Thursday of each week at a o'clock e, N. 

MUNICIPAL EXPLOSIVES COM-
MISSION. 

Nos. 157 and 559 East Sixty-seventh street, Head-
quarters Fire Department. 

John H. O'Brien, Fire Commissioner and Chair-
man ; William Montgomery, John Sherry, Abraham 
Piser. 

Franz S. Wolf, Secretary, No. 157 East Sixty-seventh 
street. 

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION. 
• antra.. Office. 

No. z48 East Twentieth street. Office hours from 9 
A.M. to 4 P. M.; Saturdays, 9 A. M. to 12 M. 

Telephone, 1047 Gramercy. 
Francis J. Lantry, Commissioner. 
George W. Meyer, Jr., Deputy Commissioner. 
John B. Fitzgerald, Secretary. 

DEPARTMENT OF STREET 
CLEANING. 

Nos. 13 to 21 Park row, 9 A.M. to 4 P. M. 
Telephone, 3863 Cortlandt. 
John McGaw Woodbury, Commissioner. 
F. M. Gibson, Deputy Commissioner. 
John J. O'Brien, Chief Clerk. 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC 
CHARITIES. 

Central Office. 
Foot of East Twenty-sixth street, 9 A. M. to 4 e. M. 
Telephone, 335o Madison Square. 
Robert W Hebberd, Commissioner. 
James E. Dougherty, First Deputy Commissioner. 
James J. McInerney, Second Deputy Commissioner 

for Brooklyn and Queens, Nos. zee and 128 Livingston 
street, Brooklyn. 

Plans and Specifications, Contracts, Proposals and 
Estimates for Work and Materials for Building, Re-
pairs and Supplies, Bills and Accounts, 9 A. M. to 4 
P. et. Saturdays, 12 M. 

Bureau of Dependent Adults, foot of East Twenty-
sixth street. Office hours, 8.30 A. N. to 4 P. M. 

Bureau of Dependent Children, No. 66 Third avenue. 
Office hours, 8.3o A. M. to 4 P. M. 

TENEMENT HOUSE DEPART- 
MENT. 

Manhattan Office. No. 44 East Twenty-third street. 
Telephone, 5331 Gramercy. 
Edmund J. Butler, Commissioner. 
Harry G. Darwin, First Deputy Commissioner. 
Brooklyn Office, Temple Bar Building, No. 44 Court 

street. 
Telephone, 3825 Main. 
John McKeown, Second Deputy Commissioner. 
Bronx Office, Nos. 2804, 28o6 and 2808 Third avenue. 
Telephone, 967 Melrose. 
William B. Calvert, Superintendent. 

DEPARTMENT OF DOCKS 
AND FERRIES. 

Pier A," N. R., Battery place. 
Telephone, 300 Rector. 
John A. Bensel, Commissioner. 
Dl=is A Judge. Deputy Commissioner. 
Joseph W. Savage, Secretary. 
Office hours, 9 a. m. to 4 p. m.; Saturdays, I2 M. 

BELLEVUE AND ALLIED 
HOSPITALS. 

Telephone, 4400 Madison Square. 
Board of Trustees—Dr. John W. Brannan, President, 

James K. Paulding, Secretary; Leopold Stern Theo-
dore R. Tack, Arden M. Robbins, Kyles Tierney, 
Samuel Sachs, Robert W. Hebberd, ex officio. 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH. 
Southwest corner of Fifty-filth street and Sixth ave-

nue, Borough of Manhattan, 9 a. m. to 4 p.  el- 
Burial Permit and Contagious Disease Offices al- 

4goo Columbus. 
Thomas Darlington, M. D., Commissioner of Health 

and President. 
Alvah H. Doty, M. D., Theodore A. Bingham, Com- 

miserator*. 
Eugene W. Scheffer, Secretary. 
Herman M. Biggs, M. D., General Medical Officer. 
James McC. /111Mm, Chief Clerk. 
Charles F. Roberts, M. D., Sanitary Superinten- 

dent. 
William H. Guilfoy;"M. D., Registrar of Records.  

Borough of Manhattan. 
Walter Bensel, M. D. Assistant Sanitary Superin-

tendent, George A. Roberts, Assistant Chief Clerk. 
Charles J. Burke, M. D., Assistant Registrar 
Records. 

Borough of the Bronx, No. 3731 Third Avenue. 
Gerald Shell, M. D.. Assistant Sanitary Superinten-

dent. Ambrose Lee, Jr., Assistant Chief Clerk. 
Arthur J. O'Leary, M. D., Assistant Registrar of 
Records. 

Borough of Brooklyn, Nos. 38 and 40 Clinton street. 
Traverse R. Maxfield, M. D., Assistant Sanitary 

Superintendent. Alfred T. Metcalfe, Assistant Chief 
Clerk. S. J. Byrne, M. D., Assistant Registrar of 
Records. . 

Borough of Queens, Nos. 372 and 374 Fulton Street, 
Jamaica. 

John P. Moore, M. D., Assistant Sanitary Superin-
tendent. George R. Crowly, Assistant Chief Clerk. 
Robert Campbell, M. D., Assistant Registrar of 
Records. 

Borough of Richmond, Nos. 54 and 56 Water Street, 
Stapleton, Staten Island. 

John 1. Sprague, M. D., Assistant Sanitary Superin-
tendent. Charles E. Royer, Assistant Chief Clerk, 
J. Walter Wood, M. D , Assistant Registrar of Records 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS. 
Moses Herrman, Commissioner of Parks. for the 

Boroughs of Manhattan and Richmond, and President 
Park Board. 

Willis Holly, Secretary, Park Board. 
Offices, Arsenal, Central Park. 
Michael J. Kennedy, Commissioner of Parks for the 

Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens. 
Offices. Litchfield Mansion, Prospect Park, Brooklyn. 
George M. Walgrove, Commissioner of Parks for the 

Borough of The Bronx. 
Offices, Zbrowski Mansion, Claremont Park. 
Office hours, 9 A. M. tO 4 P. m.; Saturdays, Is M. 

DEPARTMENT OF TAXES AND 
ASSESSMENTS. 

Stewart Building, No. 28o Broadway, Office hours, 9 
a, m. to 4 p. m.: Saturdays, 9 a. m. to to m. 

Commissioners — Frank A. O'Donnel, President, 
John J Brady, Frank Raymond, Nicholas Muller, 
James H. Tully, Charles Putzel, Samuel Strasbourger. 

MUNICIPAL CIVIL SERVICE 
COMMISSION. 

No.299 Broadway, 9 A. M. to 4 P. M. 
William F. Baker, R. Ross Appleton, Alfred J 

Talley. 
Frank A. Spencer, Secretary. 

BOARD OF ASSESSORS. 
Office, No. 32o Broadway, 9 A. M. to 4 P. M.; Satur- 

days, 12 M. 
Antonio Zucca. 
Paul Weimann. 
James H. Kennedy. 
Wi .1 iam H. Jasper,  Secretary. 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION. 
BOARD OF EDUCATION. 

Park avenue and Fifty-ninth street. Borough of Man-
hattan, 9 A.M. to 5 P. M. (in the month of August, 9 A. M. 
CO 4 P. M.); Saturdays, 9 A.M. to 12 M. 

Telephone, it8o Plaza. 
Richard H. Adams, Richard B. Aldcroftt, Jr.; Frank 

L. Babbott, Grosvenor H Backus, Nicholas J. Barrett, 
John J. Barry Joseph E. Cosgrove, Francis F. Cunnion, 
Samuel M Dix, Samuel B. Donnelly. A. Leo Everett, 
Joseph Nicola Francohni, George Freifeld, John Greene, 
George D. Hamlin, M. D.; Robert L. Harrison, Louis 
Haupt, M. D.; Thomas J. Higgins, Charles H. Ingalls, 
Nathan S. Jonas, Hugo Kenzler, John C. Kelley, 
Alrick H Man, Clement March, Mitchell May, 
Dennis J. McDonald, M. D.; Thomas J. O'Donohue, 
Frank Fl. Partridge, George E. Payne, James A. 
Renwick, George W. Schaedle, Henry Schmitt, Henry 
H. Sherman, Abraham Stern, M. Samuel Stern, Cor-
nelius J. Sullivan, John R. Thompson, Henry N. 
Tifft,George A. Yandenhoff, Felix M. Warberg, fames 
Weir, Jr.; John A Wilbur, William N. Wilmer, Frank 
D.. Wilsey, George W. Wingate, Egerton L. Win-
throp. Jr. 

Egerton L. Winthrop, Jr., President. 
John Greene, Vice-President. 
A. Emerson Palmer, Secretary. 
Fred H. Johnson, Assistant Secretary. 
C. R. J. Snyder, Superintendent of School Buildings 
Patrick Jones, Superintendent of School Supplies. 
Henry R. M. Cook. Auditor. 
Henry M. Leipziger, Supervisor of Lectures. 
Claude G Leland, Superintendent of Libraries. 
Henry M. Devoe, Supervisor of Janitors. 

Board of Sulertsstetedesiis. 
William H. Maxwell, City Superintendent of Schools. 

and George S. Davis, Andrew W. Edson, Albert P 
Marble, Clarence E. Meleney, Thomas S. O'Brien, 
Edward B. Shallow, Edward L. Stevens, John H. 
Walsh, Associate City Superintendents. 

District Sssfieriatesideats. 
Darwin L. Bardwell, William A. Campbell, John J 

Chickering, John Dwyer, James M. Edsall, Matthew 
J. Elgas, Edward D Farrell, Cornelius D. Franklin, 
John Griffin, M.D.; John H. Haaren, John L. N. Hunt, 
Henry W. Jameson, James Lee, Charles W. Lyon, 
James J. McCabe, Arthur McMullin, Julia Richman, 
Allred T. Schauffier, Edgar Dubs Shimer, Seth T. 
Stewart, Edward W. Stitt, Grace C. Strachan, Gus-
tave Straubenmuller. Joseph S. Taylor, Evangeline 
E. Whitney. (One vacancy.) 

Board of Examiners. 
William H Maxwell, City Superintendent of Schools, 

and James C. Byrnes, Walter L. Hervey, lerome A. 
O'Counell, George J. Smith, Examiners. 

ART COMMISSION. 
City Hall, Room 21. 
Telephone call, rig? Cortlandt. 
Robert W. de Forest, President; A. Augustus 

Healy, President of the Brooklyn Institute of Arts and 
Sciences Vice-President: Howard Mansfield, Secretary; 
George B. McClellan, Mayor of The City of New York; 
J. Pierpont Morgan, President of Metropolitan Museum 
of Art; John Bigelow, President of New York Public 
Library; J. Carroll Beckwith, Painter; John J. Boyle 
Sculptor; Walter Cook, Architect; John D. Crimmms. 

John Quincy Adams, Assistant Secretary. 

BOARD OF EXAMINERS 
Rooms 6o27 and 6°28 Metropolitan Building, No. t 

Madison avenue, Borough of Manhattan, 9 A. M. to 4 
P.M.; Saturdays, 9 A.M. to is noon. 

Telephone, 5840 Gramercy. 
Warren A. Conover, Charles Buek, Lewis Harding, 

Charles G. Smith, Edward F. Croker. Henry R. 
Marshall and William J. Fryer, Chairman. 

Thomas F. Donohue, Clerk. 
Board meeting every Tuesday at s r. 

EXAMINING BOARD OF 
PLUMBERS. 

Robert McCabe, President; David Jones, Secretary; 
Thomas E. O'Brien, Treasurer ; ex-officio Horace 
Loomis and Matthew H. Healy. 

Rooms 14, 15 and stS Aldrich Building, Nos. 249 and 
'Si Church street. 

Office open during business hours every day in the 
year except legal holidays- Examinations are held on 
Monday, Wednesday and Friday after s r. M. 

BOARD OF RAPID TRANSIT RAIL-
ROAD COMMISSIONERS. 

Board of Rapid Transit Railroad Commissioners, 
No. 32o Broadway, New York. 

Bion L. Burrows, Secretary. 

NEW YORK CITY IMPROVEMENT 
COMMISSION. 

Nos. 13-2r Park row. 
Francis K. Pendleton, Chairman; Jacob S. Cantor, 

George A. Hearn. Whitney Warren, Harry Payne 
Whitney, Frank Bailey. John W. Alexander, Daniel C. 
French, Louis F. Haffen, James A. Wright, Joseph 
Cassidy, William J. La Roche, J. Edward Swanstrom, 
George Cromwell and Henry S. 'Thompson. 

Advisory Committee—Nelson P. Lewis, Chief En 
gineer, Board of Estimate and Apportionment. Secre-
tary to the Commission; lohn A. Bensel, Commis-
sioner, Department of Docks and Ferries; O.  F.  
Nichols, Chief Engineer, Bridge Department; Samuel 
Parsons, Jr., Landscape Architect, Park Department. 

Nathaniel Rosenberg, Assistant Secretary. 

BOARD OF WATER SUPPLY. 
Office, No. 299 Broadway. 
J. Ed ward Simmons, Charles N. Chadwick, Charles 

A. Shaw, Commissioners. 
Thomas Bassett, Secretary. 
J. Waldo Smith, Chief Engineer. 

BOROUGH OFFICES. 
Borough of Manhattan. 

Office of the President, Nos. to, is and 12 City Hall, 
9 A. M. tO 4 P. 3A.; Saturdays, 9 A. M. to 12 M 

John F. Ahearn, President. 
Bernard Downing, Secretary. 
Edward S. Murphy, Superintendent of Buildings. 
William Dalton, Commissioner of Public Works. 
Tames J. Hagan, Assistant Commissioner of Public 

Works. 
William H. Walker, Superintendent of Public 

Buildings and Offices. 
John V. Coggey, Superintendent of Sewers. 
George F. Scannell, Superintendent of Highways. 

Borough of The Bronx. 
Office of the President, corner Third avenue and One 

Hundred and Seventy-seventh street, 9 A. M. to 4 P. M. 
Saturdays, 9 A. M. tO 12 M. 

Louis F. Haffen, President. 
Henry A Gumbleton, Secretary, 
John F. Murray, Commissioner of Public Works. 
Josiah A. Briggs, Chief Engineer. 
Frederick Greiffenberg, Principal Assistant Topo-

graphical Engineer. 
Charles H. Graham, Engineer of Sewers. 
Samuel C. Thompson, Engineer of Highways. 
Patrick J. Reville, superintendent of buildings. 
Martin Geiszler, Superintendent of Highways. 

Borough of Brooklyn. 
President's Office, Nos. 15 and 16 Borough Hall, 

9 A. M. to 4.30 F. 14.; Saturdays, 9 A. M. to 12 M. 
Bird S. t oler, President. 
Charles Frederick Adams, Secretary. 
John A. Heffernan, Private Secretary. 
Desmond Dunne, Commissioner of Public Works. 

• Durbin Van Vleck. Assistant Commissioner of Public 
Works, in charge of Bureau of Highway,. 

David F. Moor e, Superintendent of Buildings. 
George W. Tilleon, Chief Engineer Bureau of 

Highways. 
James Dunne, Superintendent of the Bureau of 

Sewers. 
Joseph M. Lawrence, Superintendent of the Bureau of 

Public Buildings and Offices. 

Borough of Queens. 
President's Office, Borough Hall, Jackson avenue 

and Fifth street, Long Island City. 
Joseph Bermel, President. 
H. rman Ringe, Secretary to the President. 
James P. Hicks, Superintendent of Highways. 
Office, Hackett Building, Long Island City. 
Carl Berger Superintendent of Buildings, office 

Long Island City. 
Henry Willet, Superintendent of Public Buildings 

and Offices, Jamaica, L. I. 
Joseph H. De Bragga, Superintendent of Sewers.. 
Office, Long Island City, 9A. M. to 4 P. M.; Saturdays, 

from q A. M. until 12 M. 
Lawrence Gresser, Commissioner of Public Works, 

Glendale, L. I. 

Borough of Richmond. 
President's Office, New Brighton, Staten Island. 
George Cromwell, President. 
Maybury Fleming, Secretary. 
Louis Lincoln Tribus, Commissioner of Public 

Works. 
John Seaton, Superintendent of Building 
John Timlin, Jr., Superintendent of Public Buildings 

and Offices. 
H. E. Buel, Superintendent of Highways. 
John T. Fetherston, Superintendent of Street 

Cleaning. 
Ernest H. Seehusen, Superintendent of Sewers. 
Office of the President, First National Bank Build-

ing, New Brighton, 9 A. M. to 4 F. at.; Saturdays, 9 A. M. 
to is M. 

CORONERS. 
Borough of Manhattan — Office, Criminal Courts 

Building, Centre and White streets. Open at all times 
of the day and night. 

Coroners: Julius Harburger, Peter P. Acritelli, 
George F. Shrady, Jr., Peter Dooley. 

uhus Harburger, President, Board of Coroners. 
Jacob E. Bausch, Chief Clerk. 
Borough of 1 he Bronx—Corner of Third avenue and 

One Hundred and Seventy-seventh street. Telephone 
1250 Tremont and 3415 Harlem. 

Robert F. McDonald, A. F. Schwannecke. 
William T. Austin, Chief Clerk. 
Borough of Brooklyn — Office, Room is, Borough 

Hall. Telephone, 4004 Main and 4005 Main. 
Henry J Brewer, John F. Kennedy. 
Joseph McGuinness, Chief Clerk. 
Open at all hours of day and night, except between 

the hours of 12 M. and 5 F. at. on Sundays and holidays. 
Borough of Queens—Office, Borough Hall, Fulton 

street, Jamaica, L. I. 
Samuel O. Nutt, Alfred S. Ambler. 
Martin Mager, Jr., Chief Clerk. 
Office hours from 9 A. IL to CO P. M. 
Borough of Richmond—Second street, New Brighton. 

Open for the transaction of business all hours of the 
day and night. 

Matthew J. Cahill. 

NEW YORK COUNTY 
SURROGATE. 

New County Court-house. Court open from 9 A.M. 
to 4 P. M.. except Saturday, when it closes at zs 
During the months of July and August the hours are 
from 9 A. N. tO 2 P.M. 

Frank T. Fitzgerald, Abner C. Thomas, Surrogates; 
William V. Leary, Chief Clerk. 

SHERIFF. 
No. soy Broadway, g A. M. to 4 r. M. Saturdays 9 

A. M. to as M. 
Nicholas J. Hayes. Sheriff. 
A. J. Johnson. Under Sheriff. 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY. 
Building for Criminal Courts, Franklin and Centre 

streets. 
Office hours from 9 A. M. to 5 P. M.; Saturdays, 9 A.M. 

to 12 111 
William Travers Jerome, District Attorney. 
John A. Henneberry Chief Clerk. 

REGISTER. 
No, ire Nassau street. Office hours from 9 A. M. to 

4 R. 14•; Saturdays, 9 A. M. to i2 M. During the months 
of July and august the hours are from 9 A. vs to a  P.M. 

Frank Gass, Register,. 
William H. Sinnott, Deputy Register. 

COUNTY CLERK. 
Nos. 8, 9, 70 and zr New County Court-house 

Office hours from 9 A.M. to 4 P. M. 
Peter J. Dooling, County Clerk. 
John F. Curry, Deputy. 
Joseph J. Glennen, Secretary. 

COMMISSIONER OF JURORS. 
Room r27 Stewart Building, Chambers street and 

Broadway, 9 A. M. to 4 P. M. 
Thomas Allison, Commissioner. 
Matthew F. Neville, Assistant Commissioner. 
Frederick P. Simpson, Assistant Commissioner. 
Frederick O'Byrne, Secretary. 

PUBLIC ADMINISTRATOR. 
No. rig Nassau street, 9 A.M. to 4 P. M. 
William M. Hoes, Public Administrator 

KINGS COUNTY. 
COUNTY COURT, KINGS COUNTY. 

County Court-house, Brooklyn. Rooms ro, 19, 2o, 12 
and 23. Court opens at ro A. M. daily and sits until busi-
ness is completed. Part I., Room No. n3; Part II., 
Room No. to, Court-house. Clerk's Office, Rooms 
59, 20 and 22, open daily from 9 A.M. to 4 P. M.; Satur-
days. 12 M. 

Joseph Aspinall and Frederick E. Crane, County 
Judges. 

Charles S. Devoy, Chief Clerk. 

SURROGATE. 
Hall of Records, Brooklyn, N. Y. 
James C. Church, Surrogate. 
\Villiam P. Pickett, Clerk of the Surrogate's Court. 
Court opens at so A. M. Office hours, 9 A. M. to 4 

P. ht.; Saturdays, 9 A. N. to 12 M. 

SHERIFF. 
County Court-house, Brooklyn, N. Y. 
9 A. M. 10 4 P. M.; Saturdays, 12 
Michael J . Flaherty, Sheriff. 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY. 
Office, County Court-house, Borough of Brooklyn. 

Hours, g  A.M. to 5 P.M. 
John F. Clarke, District Attorney. 

REGISTER. 
Hall of Records. Office hours, 9 A. N. to 4 P. M. 

excepting months of July and August; then from 9 a. N. 
to a P. M., provided for by statute. 

Alfred J. Boulton, Register. 

COUNTY CLERK. 
Hall of Records, Brooklyn, Office hours, 9 A. M. to 

4 P. m.; Saturdays, 9 A. M. to 12 M.; during months of 
July and August. 9 A. H. to 2 P. st. 

Charles T. Hartzherm, County Clerk. 
Bela Tokaji, Deputy County Clerk. 

James P. Kohler, Assistant Deputy County Clerk. 
obert Stewart, Counsel. 

Telephone call, list Main. 

COMMISSIONER OF JURORS. 

J County Court-house. 
amb Brenner, Commissioner. 

Jacob A. Livingston, Deputy Commissioner 
Albert B. Waldron, Secretary. 
Office hours from 9 A. M. to 4 P. st.; Saturdays. from 

9A. M. 10 12 M. 
Office hours during July and August, 9 A.M. to s P.M. 

Saturdays from 9  A. M. to is M. 

COMMISSIONER OF RECORDS. 
Hall of Records. 
Office hours, 9 A.M. to 4 P. m., excepting months of 

July and August, then g A. M. to 2 P. M.; Saturdays, 
A.M LO i2 M. 

John K. Neal, Commissioner. 
D. H. Ralston, Deputy Commissioner. 
"f homes D. Mosscrop, Superintendent. 
William J. Beattie, Assistant Superintendent. 

PUBLIC ADMINISTRATOR. 
No. 26 Court street (Garfield Building), Brooklyn, 9 

A. M. to 4 P. M. 
Henry Bristow, Public Administrator. 

QUEENS COUNTY. 
• SURROGATE. 

Daniel Noble, Surrogate. 
Office at Jamaica. 
Except on Sundays, holidays and half-holidays, the 

office is open between March 31 and October t from 8 
A.M. to 5 P. M ; on Saturdays from 8 A. M. to 12 m.; 
between September 3o and April x, from 9 A, M. to 5 
P.m.; on Saturdays, from 9 A.M. to i2  M. 

The calendar is called on Tuesday of each week at io 
A. M.,  except during the month of August, when no 
court is held, and the court sits every day thereafter 
until all contested cases have been disposed of. 

COUNTY COURT. 
Temporary County Court-house, Long Island City. 
Counts Court opens at no A. M. Tnal Terms begin 

first Monday of ea. h month, except July, August and 
September. Special Terms each S..turday, except during 
August. 

County Judge s office always open at No. 336 Fulton 
street, Jamaica, N. V. 

Burt J. Humphrey, County Judge, 

SHERIFF. 
County Court-house, Long Island City, 9 A. M. 10 4 

P. M., Saturdays, 9 A. M. to 12 M. 
Joseph Meyerrose, Sheriff. 
Henry W. Sharkey, Under Sheriff. 
William Repper, Chief Deputy. 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY. 
Office, Queens County Court-house, Long Island 

City, 9 A. M. to 5 F. M. 
Ira G. Damn, District Attorney. 

COUNTY CLERK. 
Jamaica, N. Y.; Fourth Ward. Borough of Queens. 
Office hours, April s to October r, 8 A. M. to 5 P. M.; 

October t to April a, 9 A. M. to 5 P. M.; Saturdays to 
12 M. 

David L. Van Nostrand, County Clerk. 
Charles Downing, Deputy County Clerk. 
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COMMISSIONER OF JURORS. 
Office hours. 9 A. K. to 4 P. x.; Saturday,. co A. K. to 

is M. Queens County Court House, Long Island City. 
John 1'. lambert, Commissioner or Jurors. 
Rodman Richardson, Assistant Commissioner. 

PUBLIC ADMINISTRATOR. 
Nos. 62 to 68 Jackson avenue, Long Island City. 
Charles J. Schneller. Public Administrator, County 

of Queens. 

RICHMOND COUNTY. 
COUNTY JUDGE AND SURRO- 

GATE. 
Terms of Court, Richmond County, 2906. 
Calmly Cossets—Stephen D. Stephens, County Judge. 
First Monday of June. Grand and Trial Jury. 
First Monday of December, Grand and Trial Jury. 
Fourth Wednesday of January, without a Jury. 
Fourth Wednesday of February, without a Jury; 
Fourth Wednesday of March, without a Jury; 
Fourth Wednesday of April, without a Jairy; 
Fourth Wednesday of July, without a Jury; 
Fourth Wednesday of September, withouta Jury; 
Fourth Wednesday of October, without a Jury; 

—All at the Court-house at Richmond. 
Sayreville's Court—Stephen D. Stephens, Surrogate. 
Mondays at the Corn Exchange Bank Building. St. 

George, 10.3o o'clock. 
Tuesdays at the Corn Exchange Bank Building, St.  

George, at 10.30 o'clock a. m. 
Wednesdays at the Surrogate's Office, Richmond, at 

10.30 o'clock a. M. 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY. 
No. 400 Richmond Terrace, New Brighton, S. I. 
Office hours from 9 A. M. to is M., and from T P. M. tO 

5 P. M. 
John J. Kenney, District Attorney. 

COUNTY CLERK. 
County Office Building, Richmond, S. I., 9 A. M. to 4 

P. M. 
C. L. Bostwick, County Clerk. 
County Court-house, Richmond, S. I., 9 A. M. to 4 

T. M. 

SHERIFF. 
County Court-house, Richmond, S. I. 
Office hours, q A.111. to 4 P. N. 
Charles]. McCormack, Sheriff. 
Thomas H. Banning, Under Shenff. 

COMMISSIONER OF JURORS. 
Village Hall, Stapleton. 
Charles J. Kullman, Commissioner. 
John J. McCaughey, Assistant Commissioner. 
Office open from 9 a. m. until 4 p. m.; Saturdays 

from 9 a. m. to 12 111. 

THE COURTS. 
APPELLATE DIVISION OF THE 

SUPREME COURT. 
nese JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT. 

Court-house, Madison avenue, corner Twenty-fifth 
street. Court opens at 1 p. m. 

Morgan J. O'Brien, Presiding Justice ; Edward 
Patterson, George L. Ingraham, Chester B. McLaugh-
lin, Frank C. Laughlin, John Proctur Clarke, James 
W. Houghton, Justices; Alfred Wagstaff, Clerk; Wil-
liam Lamb. Deputy Clerk. 

Clerk's office open at 9 a. m. 

SUPREME COURT—FIRST 
DEPARTMENT. 

County Court-house, Chambers street. Court open 
from 10.15 a. no to 4 p. m. 

Special Term, Part I. (motions), Room No. 16. 
Special Term, Part II. (ex-parte business), Room 

No. 13. 
Special Term, Part Ill., Room No. zg. 
Special Term, Part IV.. Room No. so. 
Special Term, Part V., Room No. 33. 
Special Term, Part VI. (Elevated Railroad cases), 

Room No. 31. 
Trial Term, Part II., Room No. 34. 
Trial Term, Part III., Room No. 22 
Trial Term, Part IV., Room No. 21. 
Trial Term, Part V. Room No. 24. 
Trial Term, Part VI., Room No. 35. 
Trial Term, Part VII., Room No. 23. 
Trial Term, Part VIII., Room No. 27. 
Trial Term, Part IX., Room No. 26. 
Trial Term, Part X., Room No. 28. 
Trial Term, Part XI., Room No. 37. 
Trial Term, Part XII, Room No. 26. 
Trial Term, Part XIII., and Special Term. Part VII.. 

Room No. 36. 
Appellate Term, Room No. 29. 
Naturalization Bureau, Room No. 38, third floor. 
Assignment Bureau, room on third floor. 
Clerks in attendance from so a. m. to 4 P. rch 
Clerk's Office, Special 'term, Part I. motions) 

Room No. 15. 
Clerk's Office, Special Term, Part II. (ex-parte 

business), room southwest corner mezzanine floor. 
Clerk's Office, Special -term, Calendar, room south- 

east corner, second floor. 
Clerk's Office. Trial Term, Calendar, room northeast 

corner, second floor, east. 
Clerk's Office, Appellate Term, room southwest coo 

ren, third floor. 
Trial Term, Part I. (criminal business). 
Criminal Court-house, Centre street. 
Justices—Charles H. Truax, Francis M. Scott, 

Charles F. McLean, Henry Bischoff, Jr., Leonard A. 
Giegerich, P. Henry Dugro, Henry A. Gildersleeve, 
James Fitzgerald, David Levenrritt, James A. 
O'Gorman, James A. Blanchard, Edward S. Clinch. 
Samuel Greenbaum, Edward E McColl, Edward 
Amend, Vernon M. Davis. Victor J. Dowling, Joseph 
Newburger. 

SUPREME COURT—SECOND 
DEPARTMENT. 

Kings County Court-house, Borough of Brooklyn, 
N. Y. 

Courts open daily from in o'clock a. m. to 5 o'clock 
p. m. Six Jury trial parts. Special Term for Trials. 
Sial Term for Motions. 
Special F. McGee, General Clerk. 

CRIMINAL DIVISION—SUPREME 
COURT. 

Building for Criminal Courts, Centre, Elm, White 
and Franklin streets. 

Court opens at 1o.30 a. m. 
Peter J. Dooling, Clerk; Edward R. Carroll, Special 

Deputy to the Clerk. 
Cleric's Office open from g a. m. to 4 P. m. 

COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS. 
Raid in the bailding for Criminal Courts, Centre 

- Way Waite and Franklin streets. 
Court opens at 20.30 a. m. 
Rinks B. Cowing, City Jude; John W. Goff, Re- 

C:siMartin T. McMahon. Warren W Foster and 
C. O'Sullivan, Judges of the Court of General 

filenwiews Edward R. Carroll, Clerk 
Clerk's Office *pea from 9 a. 	to 4 p. M. 

CITY COURT OF THE CITY OF 
NEW YORK. 

No. 32 Chambers street, Brownstone Building, City 
Hall Park, from to a. m. to 4 P. m. 

Part I. 
Part II. 
Part III. 
Part IV. 
Part V. 
Special Term Chambt..s will be held from so a. m. to 

4 P. m. 
Clerk's Office open rom 9 a. m. to 4 p. m. 
Edward F. O'Dwyer, Chief Justice; John Henry Mc-

Carty, Lewis]. Conlan, Theodore F. Rascal], Francis 
B. Delehanty, Samuel Seabury, Joseph I, Green. Jus-
tices. Thomas F. Smith, Clerk. 

COURT OF SPECIAL SESSIONS. 
Building for Criminal Courts. Centre street, between 

Franklin and White streets, Borough of Manhattan. 
Court opens at zo a. m. 
bestiees—First Division—John B. McKean, William 

E. Wyatt, Willard H. Olmstead, Joseph M. Deuel, 
Lorenz Zeller, Francis S. McAvoy. Charles W. Cul-
kin, Clerk; William M. Fuller, Deputy Clerk. 

Clerk's Office open from 9 a. m. to 4 lo 

Second Division—Trial Days—No. 071 Atlantic 
avenue, Brooklyn, Mondafs, Wednesdays and Fridays 
at to o'clock; Town Hall, ,Jamaica, Borough of Queens, 
Tuesday at to o'clock ; town Hall, New Brighton, 
Borough of Richmond, Thursday, at zo o'clock. 

/sulker— oward J. Forket, Patrick Keady, John 
Fleming, Thomas W. Fitzgerald, Robert J. Wilkin, 
George J. O'Keefe : Joseph L. Kerrigan, Clerk; John 
J. Dorman, Deputy Clerk. 

Clerk's Office, No. tsx Atlantic avenue, Borough of 
Brooklyn, open from 9 a. m. to 4 P. m. 

CHILDREN'S COURT. 
First Division—No. 66 Third avenue, Manhattan 

Edmund C. Lee, Clerk. 
Second Division—No, 102 Court Street, Brooklyn, 

James P. Sinnott, Clerk. 

CITY MAGISTRATES' COURT. 
Courts open from q a. m. to 4 p. m. 
City Magistrates—Robert C. Cornell, Leroy B. 

Crane, Clarence W. Meade, Joseph Pool, John B. 
Mayo, Peter T. Barlow, Matthew P. Breen, Seward 
Baker, Charles S. Whitman, Joseph O. Moss, James 
J. Walsh, -Henry Steinert, Daniel E. Finn, Charles G. 
F. Wahle. 

James McCabe, Secretary, No. 314 West Fifty 
fourth street. 

First District—Criminal Court Building. 
Second District—Jefferson Market. 
Third District—Ole. 6g Essex street. 
Fourth District—Fifty-seventh street, near Lexing. 

ton ta avenue. e. 
Flt h Di strict—One Hundred and Twenty-first 

street, southeastern corner of Sylvan place. 
Sixth District—One Hundred and Fifty-eighth street 

and third avenue. 
Seventh District—Fifty-fourth street, west of Eighth 

avenue 
Eighth District—Main street, Westchester. 

SECOND DIVISION. 

Borough of Brooklyn. 

City Magistrates—Alfred E. Steers, A V. B Voor-
hees, Jr., James G. Tighe, Edward J. Dooley, John 
Naumer, E. G. Higgenbothim, Frank E. O'Reilly, 
Henry J. Furlong. 

President of Board, Frank K O'Reilly, No. 249 Man-
hattan avenue. 

Secretary to the Board, William F. Delaney, No. 
495 Gates avenue. 

First District—No. 318 Adams street. 
Second District—Court and Butler streets. 
Third District—Myrtle and Vanderbilt avenues. 
Fourth District—Lee avenue and Clymer street. 
Fifth District—Manhattan avenue and Powers street. 
Sixth District—No. 495 Gates avenue. 
Seventh District—No. 31 Snider avenue iFlatbush). 
Eighth District—West Eighth street (Coney Island). 

Borough of Queens. 

City Magistrates—Matthew J. Smith, Luke I. Con- 
norton, Edmund J. Healy. 

First District—Long Island City. 
Second District—Flushing. 
7 bird District—Far Rockaway. 

Borough of Richmond. 

City Magistrates John Croak, Nathaniel Marsh. 
First District—New Brighten, Staten Island. 
Second District—Stapleton, Staten Island. 

MUNICIPAL COURTS. 
BOROUGH OF MANHAlTAV. 

First District—Third, Fifth and Eighth Wards and 
all that part of the First Ward lying west of Broadway 
and Whitehall street, including Governor's Island, 
Bedloe's Island, Ellis Island and the Oyster Islands. 
New Court-house, No. 128 Prince street, corner of 
Wooster street. 

Wauhope Lynn, Justice, Thomas O'Connell, Clerk. 
Clerk's Office open irom 9 a. m. to 4 P. m. 

Second District—Second, Fourth, Sixth and Four 
teenth Wards, and all that portion of the First Ward 
lying south and east of Broadway and Whitehall street. 
Court-room, No. 59 Madison street. 

John Hoyer, Justice. Francis Marvin, Clerk. 
Clerks Office open from 9 a. m. to 4 p. m 
Court opens daily at 9 a. m., and remains open until 

daily calendar is disposed of and close of the daily busi-
ness, except on Sundays and legal holidays. 

Third District—Ninth and Fifteenth Wards. Court 
room, southwest corner Sixth avenue and West Tenth 
street. Court opens daily (Sundays and legal holidays 
excepted), from 9 a. IE. to 4 P. m• 

William F. Moore, Justice. Daniel Williams, Clerk. 

Fourth District—Tenth and Seventeenth Wards 
Cr urt-room, No. 3o First street, corner Second avenue 
Clerk's Office open Gaily from q a. m. to 4  p. m. Court 
opens 9 a, m. daily, and remains open to close of busi-
ness. 

George F. Roesch, Justice. Andrew Lang, Clerk. 

Fifth District—The Filth District embraces the 
Eleventh Ward and all that portion of the Thirteenth 
Ward which lies east of the centre line of Norfolk 
street and north of the centre line of Grand street 
and west of the centre line of Pitt street and north of 
the centre line of Delancey street and northwest of 
Clinton street to Rivington street, and on the centre 
line of Rivington street south to Norfolk street. 
Court-room, No. 154 Clinton street. 

Benjamin Hoffman, Justice. Thomas Fitzpatrick, 
Clerk. 

Sixth District— Eighteenth and Twenty-first Wards. 
Court-room, northwest corner Twenty-third street and 
Second avenue. Court opens at g a. m. daily (except 
legal holidays), and continues open until close of bush-
IeSS. 

Daniel F. Martin, Justice. Abram Bernard, Clerk, 

Seventh District—That portion of Nineteenth Ward 
east of Lexington avenue, law ded on the smut) by the 
north side of East Fortieth street and on the north y 
the south side of East Eighty-sixth street, also tha

b
t 

portion bounded on the south by the north side of East 
Sixty-first street, on the west by the east side of Park 

avenue, and on the north by the south side of East 
Sixty-fifth street. Court-room, No. 1st East Fifty-
seventh street. Court opens every m oning at 9 o'clock 
(except Sundays and legal holid rys), and continues 
open to close of business. 

Herman Joseph, Justice. Edward A. McQuade, 
:leek. 

Eighth District—Sixteenth and Twentieth Wards 
Court-room, northwest corner of Twenty-third street 
and Eighth avenue. Court opens at 9 a. tn. and con-
tinues open until close of business. Summary proceed-
ings and return causes called at 9 a. m. Calendar trial 
Causes, 9 R. M. 

Clerk's Office open from 9 a. m. to 4 p. m., and on 
Saturdays until xi m. 

Trial days and Return days, each Court dlay, 
James W.  McLaughlin, 	Henry Mersbach, 

Clerk. 

Ninth District—Twelfth Ward, except that portion 
thereof which Ices west of the centre line of Lenox or 
Sixth avenue, and of the Harlem river, north of the 
terminus of Lenox avenue. Court-room, No. 170 East 
One Hun,dred and Twenty-first street, southeast cor-
ner of Sylvan place. Court opens every morning at 9 
o'clock (except Sundays and legal holidays), and con-
tinues open to close of business. 

Joseph P. Fallon, Justice. William J. Kennedy, 
Clerk. 

Clerk's Office open from g a. m. to 4 p. m. 

Tenth District—The Tenth District embraces that 
portion of the 1 wenty-second Ward south of Seventieth 
street, west of Central Park West to Fifty-ninth street, 
south on Fifty-ninth street to Seventh avenue. west on 
Seventh avenue to Fifty-third street, north on Fifty-
third street to Eighth avenue, west on Eighth avenue 
to Fortieth street, north side to Hudson river Court-
room, No. 304 West Fifty-fourth street. Court open 
irom g a. m. to 4 p. m., Sundays and legal holidays ex- 
cepted. 	. 

Thomas E. Murray, Justice. Michael Skelly, Clerk. 

Eleventh District—The Eleventh District embraces 
that portion of the Twelfth Ward which lies north of 
the Centre line of West One Hundred and Tenth 
street, between Lenox avenue and Seventh avenue, 
north of the centre line of One Hundred and Twentieth 
street, between Seventh avenue and Broadway : north 
of the centre line of One Hundred and Nineteenth 
street, between Broadway and the North or Hudson 
river, and west of the centre line of Lenox or Sixth 
avenue and of the Harlem river north of the terminus 
of Lenox or Sixth avenue, Court-room, No. 70 Manhat-
tan street. Clerk's Office open daily (Sundays and legal 
holidays excepted) from 9 a. m, to 4 p. m. Court con-
venes daily at 9 a. m. 

Francis J. Worcester, Justice. Heman B. Wilson, 
Clerk. 

Twelfth District—The Twelfth District embraces 
that portion of the Twenty-second Ward north of 
Seventieth street, and that portion of the 1 welltir Ward 
which lies north of the centre line of Eighty-sixth 
	 and west of the centre line ot Seventh avenue 
and south of the centre line of One Hundred and 
Twentieth street, between Seventh avenue and Broad. 
way, and south of the centre line of One Hundred and 
Nineteenth street, between Broadway and the North 01 
Hudson river. Court-room, No. 2630 Broadway. 

Alfred P. W. Seaman, Justice. James V. Gilloon 
Clerk. 

Thirteenth District—South side of Delancey street 
from East river to Pitt street; east side of Pitt street, 
Grand street, south side of Grand street to Norfolk 
street, east side of Norfolk street to Division street, 
south side of Division street to Catharine street, east 
side of Catharine street to East river. Clerk's office 
open daily (Sundays and legal holidays excepted) from 
g a. m. to 4 lo to. 

Leon Sanders, Justice. James). Devlin, Clerk. 
Court-room, No. 264 Madison street. 

Fourteenth District—The Fourteenth District em-
braces that portion of the Borough of Manhattan 
bounded as follows ; Beginning at West Fortieth street 
and Eighth avenue, north on Eighth avenue to West 
Fifty-third street; east on West Fifty-third street to 
Seventh avenue; north on Seventh avenue to West 
Fifty-ninth street to Eighth avenue; north on Eighth 
avenue and west on Central Park West to the Trans-
verse road at Central Park West and West Ninety-
seveuth street; east on Transverse road to Filth ave-
nue and East Ninets -seventh street; south on Fifth 
avenue to East Ninety-sixth street; east on Ninety-
sixth street to Lexington avenue; south on Lexington 
avenue to East Sixty-fifth street; west on East sixty-
fifth street to Park avenue; south on Park avenue to 
Fast Sixty-first street; east on East Sixty-first street to 
Lexington avenue; south on Lexington avenue to East 
Fortieth street; west on East and West Fortieth streets 
to the point of beginning at West Fortieth street and 
Eighth avenue. 

Edgar J. Lauer, Justice. William J. Chamberlain, 
Clerk. 

Court-house, southwest corner Madison avenue and 
Fifty-ninth street. 

BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

First District—All that part of the Twenty-fourth 
Ward which was lately annexed to the City and 
County of New York by chapter 934 of the Laws of 
r8gs, comprising all of the late Town of Westchester 
and part of the Towns of Eastchester and Pelham, in-
cluding the Villages of Wakefield and Williamsbridge 
Court-room, Town Hall, Main street, Westchester 
Village. Court open daily (Sundays and legal holidays 
excepted) from 9 a. m to 4 p. tn. Trial of causes are 
Tuesday and Friday of each week. 

William W. Penfield, Justice. Thomas F. Delahanty, 
Clerk. 

Office hcurs from 9 a. m. to 4 p. in.; Saturdays, clos-
ing at 22 N. 

Second District—Twenty-third and Twenty-fourth 
Wards, except the territory described in chapter 934 of 
the Laws of 0895. Court-room, corner Third avenue 
and One Hundred and Fifty-eighth street. Office 
hours from 9 a. M. to 4 p. M. Court opens at 9 a. m. 

John M. Tierney, Justice. Thomas A. Maher, 
Clerk. 

BOROUGH OP BROOKLYN. 

First District—Comorising First, Second, Third, 
Fourth, Fifth, Sixth. Tenth and Twelfth Wards and 
that portion of the Eleventh Ward beginning at the in-
tersection of the centre hoes of Hudson and Myrtle 
avenues, thence along the Centre line of Myrtle avenue 
to North Portland avenue, thence along the centre line 
of North Portland avenue to Flushing avenue, thence 
along the centre line of Flushing avenue to Navy street, 

N thence alo..g the centre line of Navy street to Johnson 
street, thence along the centre line of Johnson street 
to Hudson avenue, and thence along the centre line of 
Hudson avenue to the point of beginning, of the 
Borough of Brooklyn. Court-house, aorthwest corner 
State and Court streets. 

John J. Walsh, Justice. Edward Moran.Clerk. 
Clerk's Office open from 9 a. m. to 4 p. m. 

Second District—Seventh Ward and that portion of 
the Twenty-first and Twenty-third Wards west of 
the centre line of Stuyvesant avenue and the centre 
line of Schenectady avenue, also that portion of the 
Twentieth Ward beginning at the intersection of the 
centre lines of North Portland and Myrtle avenues, 
thence alahg the centre line of Myrtle avenue to Wav-
erly avenue. tt,ence along the centre line of Waverly 
avenue to Park avenue, thence along the centre line of 
Park avenue to Washington avenue, thence along the 
centre line of Washington ...ante to Flushing avenue, 
thence along the centre line of Flushing avenue to 
North Portland avenue and thence along the centre 
line of North Portland avenue to the point of beginning. 

Gerard B. Vila Wart, Justice. William Ft. Allen, 
Clerk. 

Clerk's Office open from 9 A. M. to 4 p. at. 

Third District—Embraces the Thirteenth,Fourteenth, 
Fifteenth, Sixteenth, Seventeenth, Eighteenth 
Nineteenth Wards, and that portion of the Twenty-
seventh Ward lying northwest of the centre use of 
Starr street betwom the boundary line of Queens 
County and the centre line of Central avenue, and 
northwest of the centre line of Suydam street between 
the centre lines of Central and Bushwick avenues, and 
northwest of the centre line of Willoughby avenue, be-
tween the centre lines of Bushwick avenue and Broad-
way Court-house. Nos. 6 and 8 Lee avenue, Brooklyn. 

William J. Lynch, Justice. John W. Carpenter, 
Clerk. 

Clerk's Office open from 9 a. in. to 4 P.M 
Court opens at 9 o'clock. 

Fourth District —Embraces the Twenty-fourth an I 
Twenty-fifth Wards, that portion of the Twenty-first 
and Twenty-third Wards lying east of the centre line 
of Stuyvesant avenue and east of the centre line of 
Schenectady avenue, and that portion of the Twenty-
seventh Ward lying southeast of the centre hoe of 
Starr street between the boundary line of Queens and 
the centre line of Central avenue, and southeast of the 
centre line of Suydam street between the centrelines of 
Central and Bushwick avenues, and southeast of the 
centre line of Willoughby avenue between the centre 
lines of Bushwick avenue and Broadway. 

Thomas 11. Williams,Justice. G. J.  Wlederhold,  
Clerk. R. M. Bennett, Assistant Clerk. 

Clerk's Office open from9a.in.to4p.m 

Fifth District—Cor tains the Eighth, Thirtieth and 
Thirty-first Wards. Court-house, northwest corner of 
Fifty-third street and Third avenue. 

Cornelius Fergueson, Justice. Jeremiah J. O'Leary, 
Clerk. 

Clerk's Office open from 9 a m. to 4 P. la. 

Sixth District—The Sixth District embraces the 
Ninth and Twenty-ninth Wards and that portion of the 
Twenty-second Ward north of the centre line of Pros-
pect avenue; also that portion of the Eleventh and the 
Twentieth Wards beginning at the intersection of the 
centre lines of Bridge and F ulton streets; thence along 
the centre line of Fulton street to Flatbush avenue; 
thence along the centre line of Flatbush avenue to At-
lantic avenue; thence along the c ntre line of Atlantic 
to Washington avenee; thence along the centre line of 
Washington avenue to Park avenue; thence along the 
centre line of Park avenue to Waverly avenue; thence 
along the centre line of Waverly avenue to Myrtle 
avenue; thence along the centre line of Myrtle avenue 
to Hudson avenue; thence along the centre line of Hud-
son avenue to Johnson street; thence along the centre 
line of Johnson street to Bridge street, and thence 
along the centre line of Bridge street to the point of 
beginning. 

Justice, Lucien S. Bayliss. Charles P. Bible, Clerk. 
Court-house, No. Os Fulton street. 

Seventh District—The Seventh District embraces the 
Twenty-sixth, Twenty-eighth and Thirty-second 
Wards. 

Alexander S. Rosenthal, Justice. Samuel F. Brothers, 
Clerk. 

Court-house, corner Pennsylvania avenue and Fulton 
street. 

Clerk's Office open from 9 A. M. to 4 P. se; Saturdays, 
9 A. M. to 12 M. Trial days Mondays, Wednesdays and 
Fridays. 

BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

First District—First Ward (all of Long Island City 
formerly composing five wards). Court-room, No. 46 
Jackson avenue, Long Island City. 

Clerk's Office open irom 9 a. m. to 4 p. m. each day 
excepting Saturdays, closing at is in. Trial days 
Mondays, Wednesdays and Fridays. All other busi-
ness transacted on Tuesdays and Thursdays. 

Thomas C. Kadien, Justice. Thomas F. Kennedy, 
Clerk. 

Second District—Second and Third Wards, which 
includes the territory of the late Towns of Newtown 
and Flushing. Court-room, in Court-house of the late 
Town of Newtown, corner of Broadway and Court 
street, Elmhurst, New York. P. 0. Address, Elm-
hurst, New York. 

William Rasquin, Jr., Justice. Henry Walter, Jr., 
Clerk. 

Clerk's Office open from 9 a. m. to 4 p. m. 

Third District—Fourth and Fifth Wards, compris ng 
the territory of the former Towns and Villages of 
Jamaica, bar Rockaway and Rockaway Beach. 

James F. McLaughlin, Justice. George W. Damon, 
Clerk. 

Court-house, Town Hall, Jamaica. 
Telephone, 18g Jamaica. 
Clerk's Office open from g a. m. to 4 P. m. 
Court held on Mondays, Wednesdays and Fridays at 

9 o'clock a. m. 

BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

First District—First and Third Wards "(Towns of 
Castleton and Northfield). Court-room, former Village 
Hall. Lafayette avenue and Second street, New 
Brighton. 

Thomas C. Brown, Justice. Anning S. Prall, Clerk. 
Clerk's Office open from 9 a. m. to 4 P. m. 

Second District—Second, Fourth and Fifth Wards 

C
Towns of Middletown, Southfield and Westfield). 
ourt-room, former Edgewater Village Hall, Stapleton. 
George W. Stake, Justice. Peter Tiernan, Clerk. 
Clerk's Office open from 9 a. m. to 4 P.  m. 
Court opens at 9 a. m. Calendar called so a. m. 

Court continued until close of business. Trial days 
Mondays, Wednesdays and Fridays. 

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 
OFFICE OF THE PRESIDMIT OF THE BOROUGH OV 

MANHATTAN, CITY HALL, THE CITY OF NEIN 
'twee. 

S EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
 received by the President of the Borough 

of Manhattan, at the City Hall, Room No. i6, 
until 3 o'clock p. m., on 

WEDNESDAY, MARCH 28, 1906, 
No. r. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LA-

BOR AND MATERIAL REQUIRED FOR 
BUILDING SEWER AND APPURTENANCES 
IN WEST ONE HUNDRED AND FORTY-
THIRD STREET, BETWEEN HARLEM 
RIVER AND LENOX AVENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantity and 
quality of the material and the nature and ex-
tent, as near as possible, of the work required 
is as follows: 

220 linear feet of brick sewer of 3 feet 6 
inches by a feet 4 inches interior 

diameter, Class I. 
645 linear feet of brick sewer of 3 feet 6 

inches by 2 feet 4 inches interior 
diameter, Class II. 

40,000 feet, B. M., of timber and planking for 
bracing and sheet piling. 

The time allowed to complete the whole work 
is one hundred and fifty (iso) working days. 

The amount of the security required is Five 
Thousand Dollars ($5,0oo). 

No. 2. FOR FURNISHING ALL ,THE LA-
BOR AND MATERIAL REQUIRED FOR 
BUILDING SEWER AND APPURTENANCES 
IN WEST ONE HUNDRED AND FORTY-
FOURTH STREET, BETWEEN HARLEM 
RIVER AND LENOX AVENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the qusntlty and 
quality of the material and the nature and en. 
tent, as near as possible. of the work required 
is as follows: 

son linear feet of brick sewer of 3 test 6 
inches by a feet 4 inches interior 
diameter. Class I. 

• 



FRIDAY, MARCH x6, 1905. 	 THE CITY RECORD, 	 2533 

Ion linear feet of brick sewer of 2 feet 6 
inches by 2 feet 4 inches interior 
diameter, Class II. 

455 linear feet of brick sewer of 3 feet 6 
inches by 2 feet 4 •inches interior 
diameter, Class III. 

35,000 feet, B. M., of timber and planking for 
bracing and sheet piling. 

The time allowed to complete the whole work 
is one hundred and twenty-five (125) working 
days. 

The amount of the security required is Five 
Thousand Dollars ($5,000). 

No. 3. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE 
LABOR AND MATERIAL REQUIRED FOR 
BUILDING SEWER AND APPURTENANCES 
IN AMSTERDAM AVENUE, EAST SIDE, 
BETWEEN ONE HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-
FIRST AND ONE HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-
SIXTH STREETS. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantity and 
quality of the material and the nature and ex-
tent, as near as possible, of the work required 
is as follows: 

300 linear feet of brick sewer of 3 feet 6 
inches by 2 feet 4 inches interior 
diameter, Class I. 

826 linear feet of brick sewer of 3 feet 6 
inches by 2 feet 4 inches interior 
diameter, Class II. 

5o linear feet of salt-glazed vitrified stone-
ware pipe culvert of i2-inch interior 
diameter. 

3 receiving basins of the circular pattern 
with new style grate bars and blue-
atone heads. 

2,175 cubic yards of rock, to be excavated and 
removed. 

z6,000 feet, B. M., of timber and planking for 
bracing and sheet piling. 

The time allowed to complete the whole work 
is three hundred (300) working days. 

The amount of the security required is Eight 
Thousand Dollars ($8,000). 

The contracts must be bid for separately and 
the bids will be compared and the contracts 
awarded at a lump or aggregate sum for each 
contract. 

The bidder will state the price of each item 
or article contained in the specifications or sched-
ules herein contained or hereto annexed, per foot, 
yard or other unit of measure, or article, by 
which the bids will be tested. The extensions 
must be made and footed up, as the bids will be 
read from the total. 

Blank forms may be had and the plans and 
drawings may be seen at the office of the Com-
missioner of Public Works, Nos. 13 to at Park 
row, Bureau of Sewers, Borough of Manhattan. 

JOHN F. AHEARN, 
Borough President. 

TH E CITY OF NEW YORK, March 16, 1906. 
mx6,28 

tarSee G 	1 Instructions to Bid- 
ders on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH CF 
MANHATTAN, CITY HALL, THE CITY OF NEW 
YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the President of the Borough 

of Manhattan, at the City Hall, Room No. 16, 
until 3 o'clock p. m. on 

WEDNESDAY, MARCH 28, 1906, 
FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR AND 

MATERIAL REQUIRED FOR FURNISHING 
AND DELIVERING 1,200 MAN HOE r. 
titALTS, 400 MANHOLE LOvERS, so BASIN 
COVERS, 250 HERRINGBONE GRATE BARS, 
too FLAT GRATE BARS (CORNERS), so 
FLAT GRATE BARS (SIDE), aoo HOODS 
AND PLATES, too EXTRA PLATES, 25 
NOISELESS COVERS (STRAIGHT), 25 
NOISELESS COVERS (FLANGED). 

The time for the delivery of the articles, ma-
terials and supplies and the performance of the 
contract is two hundred and fifty (25o) calendar 
days. 

The amount of the security required is Twenty-
five Hundred Dollars ($2,500• 

The bidder will state the price of each item er 
article contained in the specifications or schedules 
herein contained or hereto annexed, per pound, 
ton, dozen, yard or other unit of measure, by 
which the bids will be tested. The extensions 
must be made and footed up, as the bids will 
be read from the total and awards made to the 
lowest bidder. 

Delivery will be required to be made at the 
time and in the manner and in such quantities 
as may be directed. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained at the office of the Bureau of Sewers, 
No. 13 Park row. 

Samples may be seen at the Corporation Yard, 
corner of Rivington and Tompkins streets, Bor-
ough of Manhattan. 

JOHN F. AHEARN, 
President, Borough of Manhattan. 

Y THE CITY OF NEW our, March 16, 1906. 
m16,28 

glee General Instructions t• Bid-
ders on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT OP THE BOROUGH OF 
MAN HATTAN,  HATTAN, - NEW YORK, March 15, 1906. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, IN ACCORD-
ance with section 432 of the Charter of 

The City of New York, that a petition, signed by 
property owners of the Washington Heights 
District for Local Improvements, requesting the 
sewering of Post avenue, wherever a sewer has 
not heretofore been constructed, from Dyckman 
street to Tenth avenue, has been filed in this 
office, and is now ready for public inspection, 
and that a meeting of the Board of Local Im-
provements of the Washington Heights District 
for Local Improvements will be held in the Bor-
ough Office, City Hall, on the a7th day of 
March, 1906. at II a. in.. at which meeting said 
petition will be submitted to the Board. 

JOHN F. AHEARN, 
President. 

BERNARD DOWNING, 
Secretary. 

OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF 
MANHATTAN, NEW YORK, March is, 1906. 

KT ()TICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, IN ACCORD- 
1 	with section 432 of the Charter of 
'; City of New York, that a petition, signed by 
property owners of the Washington Heights 
District for Local Improvements, requesting the 
sewering of Ninth avenue, wherever a sewer has 
not been heretofore constructed, between Two 
Hundred and Second street and Two Hundred 
and Fourth street, and from Two Hundred and 
Tenth street to Broadway, has been filed in this 
office, and is now ready for public inspection, 
and that a meeting of the Board of Local Im-
provements of the Washington Heights District 
for Local Improvements will be held in the Bor-
ough Office, City Hall, on the 27th day of March, 
1906, at 1 x a. tn., at which meeting said petition 
will be submitted to the Board. 

JOHN F. AHEARN, 
President. 

BERNARD Downum, 
Secretary. 

OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF 
MANHATTAN, NEW YORK, March 15, 1906. 

OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, IN 
ance with section 432 of the Charter of 

ACCORD- 
•11- 
	City of New York, that a petition, signed by 

property owners of the Washington Heights 
District for Local Improvements, requesting the 
regulating, grading, curbing and flagging of Two 
Hundred and Eleventh street, from Broadway 
to the bulkhead line of the Harlem river, has 
been filed in this office, and is now ready for 
public inspection, and that a meeting of the 
Board of Local Improvements of the Weshington 
Heights District for Local Improvements will be 
held in the Borough Office, City Hall, on the 
27th day of March, 1906, at II a. m., at which 
meeting said petition will be submitted to the 
Board. 

JOHN F. AHEARN, 
President. 

BERNARD DOWNING, 
Secretary. 

OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF 
MANHATTAN, NEW YORE, March 15, 1906. 

1T OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, IN ACCORD- 
TL 	with section 432 of the Charter of 

he City of New York, that a petition signed 
by property owners of the Washington Heights 
District for Local Improvements requesting the 
sewering of Tenth avenue, between Isham street 
and Broadway, has been filed in this office, and 
is now ready for public inspection, and• that a 
meeting of the Board of Local Improvements of 
the Washington Heights District for Local Im-
provements will be held in the Borough Office, 
City Hall, on the 27th day of March, 1906, at 
11 a. m., at which meeting said petition will be 
submitted to the Board. 

JOHN F. AHEARN, 
President. 

BERNARD DOWNING, 
Secretary. 

OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF 
MANHATTAN, NEW YORK, March 15, 1906. 

M OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, IN ACCORD- 
ance with section 432 of the Charter of 

the City of New York, that a petition signed 
by property owners of the Washington Heights 
District for Local Improvements requesting the 
paving of Two Hundred and Eleventh street, 
from Broadway to the bulkhead line of the 
Harlem river, has been filed in this office, and 
is now ready for public inspection, and that a 
meetin of the Board of Local Improvements of 
the Wa

g 
 shington Heights District for Local Im-

provements will be held in the Borough Office, 
City Hall, on the 27th day of March, 1906, at 

a. tn., at which meeting said petition will be 
submitted to the Board. 

JOHN F. AHEARN, 
President. 

BERNARD DOWNING, 
Secretary. 

OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT OP THE BOROUGH OP 
MANHATTAN, NEW YORK, March 15, 1906. 

N OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, IN ACCORD-
ance with section 432 of the Charter of 

The City of New York, that a petition signed 
by property owners of the Washington Heights 
District for Local Improvements requesting the 
paving of Post avenue, from Dyckman street to 
Tenth avenue, has been filed in this office, and 
is now ready for public inspection, and that a 
meeting of the Board of Local Improvements of 
the Washington Heights District for Local Im-
provements will be held in the Borough Office, 
City Hall, on the 27th day of March, 1906, at 
I 1 a. rn., at which meeting said petition will be 
submitted to the Board. 

JOHN F. AHEARN, 
President. 

BERNARD DOWNING, 
Secretary. 

OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF 
MANHATTAN, CITY HALL, THE CITY OF NEW 
YORK. 

.") EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
. 	received by the President of the Borough 
of Manhattan, at the City Hall, Room No. 16, 
until 3 o'clock p. m., on 

FRIDAY, MARCH 23, 1906, 
No. 1. FOR FURNISHING MATERIALS 

AND PERFORMING THE WORK OF BUILD-
ING A STEEL FOOT BRIDGE FROM THE 
FOOT OF WEST ONE HUNDRED AND 
FIFTY-FIFTH (155TH) STREET, ACROSS 
AND OVER THE TRACKS OF THE NEW 
YORK CENTRAL AND HUDSON RIVER 
RAILROAD, TO THE WESTERLY SIDE OF 
AFORESAID TRACKS, TOGETHER WITH 
THE STAIRWAYS AND FOUNDATIONS, 
AND ALL OTHER WORK INCIDENTAL 
THERETO. 

Engineer's estimate of amount of work to be 
done: 
40,000 pounds of steel in bridges and stairs, etc. 

70 cubic
L 
 yards of excavation, earth and old 

fil 
18 piles in foundation. 
40 cubic feet of granite in pedestals. 
30 cubic yards of concrete in foundation. 

3,000 feet, B. M., timber in flooring and stairs, 
etc. 

I t5 linear feet of gas pipe railing, complete, 
with standards, etc. 

4 cast-iron newel posts. 
Time allowed for doing and completing above 

work is 6o working days. 
The amount of security required is One Thou-

sand Dollars ($1,000)• 
No. 2. FOR CONSTRUCTING PARKWAYS 

THEREON, AND REGULATING AND RE-
PAVING WITH ASPHALT BLOCK PAVE- 
MENT, ON CONCRETE 	 , THE 
ROADWAY OF SEVENTH

FOUNDATION  
AVENUE, FROM 

ONE HUNDRED AND TENTH STREET TO 
ONE HUNDRED AND FIFTY-THIRD STREET, 
TOGETHER WITH ALL WORK INCI-
DENTAL THERETO. 

Engineer's estimate of amount of work to be 
done: 

5,800 cubic yards of excavation (for parkways). 
25,30o linear feet new curbstone, furnished and 

set. 
11,400 linear feet old curbstone, redressed, re-

jointed and reset. 
10,700 cubic yards concrete. 
91,500 square yards msphalt block pavement. 
5,000 cubic yards loam for filling (in park-

ways). 
8o,000 square feet sod, including pinning and 

watering (in parkways). 
740 cubic yards manure (in parkways). 

to noiseless covers, complete, for sewer man-
holes. 

10 noiseless covers, complete, for water man-
holes. 

Time allowed for doing and completing above 
work is 250 days. 

Amount of security required is Fifty Thou-
sand Dollars. 

No. S. FOR REBUILDING RETAINING 
WALI.,, CURBING AND FLAGGING ALONG 
THE WESTERLY SIDE OF FORT WASH-
INGTON AVENVE, COMMENCING AT A 

POINT KNOWN AS THE "LOOP" AND EX-
TENDING SOUTHERLY FOR A DISTANCE 
OF ABOUT 377 FEET. 

Engineer's estimate of amount of work to be 
done: 

5,150 cubic yards of excavation, including re-
moval of old wall. 

3,450  cubic yards of filling to be furnished 
(exclusive of that secured from ex-
cavation). 

1,70o cubic yards of dry rubble masonry for 
retaining walls and Culverts. 

38o linear feet of guard rail. 
70 linear feet of new curbstone, furnished 

and set. 
310 linear feet of old curbstone, redressed, 

rejointed and reset. 
500 square feet of new flagstone, furnished 

and laid. 
1,010 square feet of old flagstone, retrimmed 

and relaid. 
goo square yards of telford macadam pave-

ment to be restored. 
The time allowed for doing and completing 

the above work is too working days. 
The amount of security required will be Two 

Thousand Five Hundred Dollars. 
The bidder will state the price of each item or 

article Contained in the specifications or sched-
ules herein contained or hereto annexed, per foot, 
yard or other unit of measure or article, by 
which the bids will be tested. The extensions 
must be made and footed up, as the bids will be 
read from the total. 

Blank forms may be had and the plans and 
drawings may be seen at the office of the Com-
missioner of Public Works, Nos. 13 to 21 Park 
row, Bureau of Highways, Borough of Manhat-
tan. 

JOHN F. AHEARN, 
Borough President. 

THE CITY OF New YORK, March 13, 1906. 
mi3,23 

t 4r8ee General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, last column, of 
the " City Record." 

BOARD MEETINGS. 

The Board of Estimate and Apportionment 
meets in the Old Council Chamber (Room i6), 
City Hall, every Friday, at 10.3o o'clock a. in. 

JOSEPH HAAG, 
Secretary. 

The Commissioners of the Sinking Fund 
meet in the Old Council Chamber (Room 16), 
City Hall, at call of the Mayor. 

N. TAYLOR PHILLIPS, 
Deputy Comptroller, Secretary. 

The Board of City Record meet in the Old 
Council Chamber (Room 16), City Hall, at call 
of the Mayor. 

PATRICK J. TRACY, 
Supervisor, Secretary. 

DEPARTMENT OF DOCKS AND 
FERRIES. 

SALE OF OLD MATERIAL. 

B RYAN L. KENNELLY, AUCTIONEER, 
will sell on behalf of the Department of 

Docks and Ferries, on 
THURSDAY, MARCH 22, 1900, 

commencing at 10.3o o'clock a. m., at the Walla-
bout Basin, in the Borough of Brooklyn, the fol-
lowing lots of OLD MATERIAL: 

At the Wallabout Basin—Brooklyn. 
Lot. No. I. Raft of 3 by to and 4 by to tim-

ber, 45 feet long, zo feet wide and 3 feet deep. 
Lot No. 2. Raft of 3 by to and 4 by to tim-

ber, 20 feet long, to feet wide and I foot deep. 
Lot No. 3. 29 yellow pine pile butts, 25 feet 

long. 
Lot No. 4. 38 yellow pine pile butts, 25 feet 

long. 
Lot. No. 5. Old float stage one side of old boat, 

20 feet long, 8 feet wide. 
Lot No. 6. 57 yellow pine pile butts, 25 feet 

long. 
Lot No. 7. Bottom of old catamaran, contain-

ing 7o pine and spruce piles, about 40 feet long—
chain now on raft not to be sold. 

Lot No. 8. Bottom of old catamaran, with 
about 8o pine and spruce piles, about 40 feet 
long--chain now on raft not to be sold. 

Lot No. 9. Raft of 12 by 12 white pine and 
12 by z2, 4 by 12 yellow pine, 52 feet long, 48 
feet wide and 5 feet deep. 

Lot. No. xo. 14 yellow pine pile butts, z5 feet 
long. 

Lot No. I1. 15 yellow pine pile butts, 25 feet 

linto. t No. 12. Lot of wrought-iron columns and 
trusses, purling, angle irons, column braces, 
armature plate, pipe, etc.; about 16 trusses, 3o 
feet long and 5 feet wide; about 18 columns, 22 
feet long; 20 struts, 14 feet long; 19 pieces of 
3 by 5 angle iron, 5 to 25. feet long; 8o mirth's, 
25 feet long; 23 column braces; I armature 
plate; 3 post guards; lot of square wrought-iron 
washers; z wire window screens; lot of gal-
vanized iron pipe. 

Lot No. 13. About 38 old skylights, with heavy 
glass. 

Lot No. 14. Raft of 3 by to and 4 by To 
plank, 25 feet long, zo feet wide and 3 feet deep. 

Continuing at the Department Yard at the Foot 
of East Twenty-fourth Street, East River— 
Manhattan. 

Lot No. 15. 28 diver's dresses; 14 pairs diver's 
mitts; I diver's pump. 

Lot No. 16. About 8o pairs of rubber boots. 
Lot No. 17. About 2,000 pounds of car wheels; 

about 3,000 pounds of scrap wrought iron; about 
1,200 pounds of scrap cast iron; about 1,300 
pounds of armature plates. 

Lot No. 18. 1 concrete mixer and oil engine. 
Lot No. x9. 30 " D " handle shovels. 
Lot No. 20.4 charging barrows. 
Lot No. 21. I pile screen. 
Lot No. 22. I lot of old bunting flags. 
Lot No. 23. I engineer's Wye level and tripod, 

F. Eckel, maker. 

Continuing at the Marginal Street, Foot of Canal 
Street, North River—Manhattan. 

Lot No. 24. 19 pieces of te-inch channel iron, 
averaging about 40 feet in length, about 19,000 
pounds in all. 

Continuing at about the Foot of West Seventy-
second Street, North River—Manhattan. 

Lot No. 25. 1 ferry bridge, about 70 feet by 
36 feet over all. its the water at about the foot 
of West Seven-second street; has two bow ty 
trusses, 6o feet long with rise of about 6 feet, 
and two rectangular trusses, about 68 feet by 
3 feet; all the timbers in the bridge are in fair 
condition. 

Trams OF SALE. 
The sale will commence at 10.30 o'clock a. at. 
Each of the above lots will be sold separately 

and for a sum in gross. 
The estimated quantities stated to be in the 

several lots are believed to be correct; but the 
Commissioner of Docks will not make any allow-
ance from the purchase money for short deliv-
eries on any lot, and bidders must judge for 
themselves as to the correctness of the estimate 
of quantity when making their bids. 

If the purchaser or purchasers fails or fail to 
effect removal of the material within ten days 
from the date of sale, he or they shall forfeit 
his or their purchase money or moneys and the 
ownership of the material. 

Terms of Sale to be cash, to be paid at the 
time of sale. 

An order will be given for the material pur-
chased. 

Dated THE CITY OF New YORK, March 6, 1906. 
J. A. BENSEL, 

Commissioner of Docks. 
m16,22 

DEPARTMENT OF DOCKS AND FERRIES. PIER "A," 
FOOT OF BATTERY PLACE, NORTH RIVER, BOROUGH 
OF MANHATTAN, THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

S EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Commissioner of Docks at 

the above office until 2 o'clock p. m. on 
FRIDAY, MARCH 23, 1900, 

Borough of Manhattan, 
CONTRACT NO. 99o. 

FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR AND 
MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR SPRINKLING 
CERTAIN NEVV=MADE LAND ON THE 
NORTH AND EAST RIVERS. 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the contract is on or 
before the expiration of 250 calendar days. 

The amount of security required is Six Thou-
sand Five Hundred Dollars. 

The bids will be compared and the contract 
awarded at a lump or aggregate sum. 

Sprinkling will be required to be done at the 
time and in the manner and in such quantities 
as may be directed. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained and the plans and drawings may be 
seen at the office of the said Department. 

J. A. BENSEL, 
Commissioner of Docks. 

Dated MARCH 2, 1906. 
M10,22 

it:4"See General Instructions to Bid-
der. on the butt page, last column, of 
the " City Record."  

DEPARTMENT OF Doces AND FERRIES, PIES "A." 
NORTH RIVER, NEW YORK, March 31, 1904, 

T HE COMMISSIONER HAS FIXED THE 
amounts of bonds required on contracts 

awarded by this Department, as follows: 
On all contracts for supplies, 4o per cent. of 

the estimated cost; 
On all contracts, other than contracts for sup-

plies, where the estimated cost is not over 
$200,000, 40 per cent. of the estimated cost; 

On all contracts, other than contracts for sup-
plies, where the estimated cost is over $200,000 
but not over $1,000,000, 25 per cent. of the esti-
mated cost; 

On all contracts, other than contracts for sup-
plies, where the estimated cost is over $1,000,000, 
3o per cent. of the estimated cost. 

JOSEPH W. SAVAGE, 
Secretary. 

OFFICIAL BOROUGH PAPERS. 

BOROUGH OF THE Bronx. 
"North Side News," " Westchester Inde-

pendent," " Bronx Sentinel," " Harlem Reporter 
and Bronx Chronicle," "Bronx Borough Record." 

BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 
" Staten Islander," " Staten Island Star," 

" Richmond County Herald," " Richmond County 
Democrat," "Staten Island World." 

BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 
" Long Island Daily Star," "Flushing Daily 

Times," " Flushing Evening Journal," " Queens 
Borough Advertiser," " Jamaica Standard," 
" Rockaway News," " Long Island Farmer," 
" Long Island Democrat" 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 
"Brooklyn Eagle," "Brooklyn Times," 

lyn Citizen," " Brooklyn Standard 
"Brooklyner Freie Presse," " Brooklyn 
News," " Flatbush Weekly News." 

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 
"Harlem Local Reporter" (Harlem District), 

" Manhattan and Bronx Advocate" (Washington 
Heights, Morningside Heights and Harlem Dis-
tricts). 

Designation by Board of City Record April s6, 
1904- 

Amended July 22 and September 15, lochs, and 
February 7, 1905. 

BELLEVUE AND ALLIED 
HOSPITALS. 

BOARD OP TRUSTEES OF BELLEVUE AND ALLIED 
HOSPITALS, BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND TH E 
BRONX, EAST TWENTY-SIXTH STREET, NEW YORK, 
1906. 

AUCTION SALE. 

THE UNDERSIGNED WILL SELL AT PUB-
lic auction, at office of Bellevue Hospital, 

East Twenty-sixth street, on 

WEDNESDAY, MARCH 28, 1900, 
at 3 p. m., the following, viz.: 

GREASE (estimated), 12,000 pounds. 
BONES (estimated),40,000 pounds. 
RAW FAT (estimated), 20,000 pounds. 
IRON (estimated), 25,000 pounds. 
And MISCELLANEOUS. 
All the above to be received by the purchaser 

monthly at Bellevue Hospital, foot of East Twen-
ty-sixth street, and removed upon notification 
being made to him that same are ready for de-
livery. 

Quantities marked "estimated" are for the 
accumulation of the year 1906, and contracts 
based on such quantities are for such period of 
time. 

All quantities to be more or less and estimated 
only. 

All qualities to be "as are." 
Assignments of contracts will not be recognized 

unless approved by the Board of Trustees. 
Each successful bidder will be required to pay 

twenty-five per cent. of the estimated amount of 
his purchase at the time and place of sale and 
the balance upon delivery of the goods. 

"Brook- 
Union," 
Weekly 



2534 	 THE CITY RECORD. FRIDAY, MARCH 16, Igo6. 

The Board of Trustees reserves the right to 
order resale of any goods that shall NOT have 
been removed by the purchaser within TEN days 
after he shall have been notified that they are 
ready, and in case of such resale to forfeit to 
the use of the Board of Trustees the TWENTY-
FIVE PER CENT. paid in at the time and place 
of sale. Goods can be examined at Bellevue Hos-
pital by intending bidders on any week day before 
the day of sale. 

W. 	A, 
President off Ht he 

	NN 
f the Boa 	of Trus

N
tees, Belle- 

vue and Allied Hospitals. 
Dated MARCH 13, 1906. 

m15,28 
vs-See General Inatroctlona to Bid-

der. on the last page, last column. ot 
the " City Record." 

BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

NOTICE OF SALE AT PUBLIC AUCTION. 

C OMMENCING TUESDAY, MARCH 20, 
1906, at II o'clock a. m., under the direc-

tion of Louis F. Haffen, President of the Bor-
ough of The Bronx, at the Municipal Building, 
Third avenue and One Hundred and Seventy-
seventh street: 

Sixteen thousand (16,000) of the old bluestone 
paving blocks which are now stored on vacant 
lots on the east side of Webster avenue, between 
One Hundred and Sixty-fifth street and One 
Hundred and Sixty-sixth street, to be sold in 
bulk. 

TERMS OF SALE. 
Cash payment in bankable funds at the time 

and place of sale, and the removal of the blocks 
from the premises by the purchaser or purchasers 
within thirty days after the sale. If the pur-
chaser or purchasers do not comply with the 
above conditions of removal they shall forfeit 
his or their puichase money and the ownership 
of the articles purchased. 

LOUIS F: HAFFEN, 
President of the Borough of The Bronx. 

m10.20 

MUNICIPAL CIVIL SERVICE 
COMMISSION. 

MUNICIPAL CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION, No. 61 
ELM STREET, NEW YORK, March x5, 1906. 

P UBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN 
that an open competitive examination will 

be held for the following position: 
TELEPHONE OPERATOR (MEN ONLY), 

FRIDAY, APRIL 6, 1906, AT io A. M. 
The receipt of applications will close on 

Friday, March 3o, 1906, at 4 P. m.- 
The subjects and weights of the examination 

are as follows: 
Technical  	 6 
Arithmetic 	  
Experience 

The percentage required is 75 on the technical 
paper, and 7o on all. 

Candidates will be expected to have some 
theoretical as well as practical knowledge of the 
subject. 

acancies will be filled from this list in all 
departments. 

The salary attached to this position ranges 
from $480 to $900 per annum. 

The minimum age is at. 
WILLIAM F. BAKER, 

President; 
R. ROSS APPLETON 
ALFRED J. TALLEY, 

Civil Service Commissioners. 
FRANK A. SPENCER. 

Secretary. 
inzEa6 

MUNICIPAL CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION, No. 61 
ELM STREET, Nsw YORE, March 14, 1906. 
j_)UBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN 

that an open competitive examination will 
be held for the following position: 

LABORATORY ASSISTANT (MEN AND 
WOMEN), WEDNESDAY, APRIL 4, 1906, AT 
so A. M. 

The receipt of applications will close on 
Wednesday, March 28, 19°6, at 4 p. m. 

The subjects and weights of the examination 
are as follows: 
Special  	6 
Experience  	3 
Arithmetic 	  

The percentage required on all Is 7o. 
Candidates should have some acquaintance with 

the routine work of laboratories and knowledge 
of the preservation and care of slides, etc. 

A number of questions will be put which 
must be answered by all candidates. In addi-
tion, candidates will be required to answer ques-
tions referring to one of the following: 

t. Chemical laboratory. 
2. Vaccine laboratory. 
3. Hospital laboratory. 
4. Diagnostic laboratory. 
Appointments will be made in the Department 

of Health and the Department of Water Supply, 
Gas and Electricity. 

The salary attached to this position is from 
$600 to $900 per annum. 

The minimum age is 21. - 
WILLIAM F. BAKER, 

President; 
R. ROSS APPLETON, 
ALFRED J. TALLEY, 

Civil Service Commissioners. 
FRANK A. SPENCER, 

Secretary. 
m14,s4 

MUNICIPAL CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION, No. 6i 
ELM STREET, NEW YORK, March 14, i906. 

P UBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN 
that an open competitive examination will 

be held for the position of: 
JUNIOR ASSISTANT LIBRARIAN (MEN 

AND WOMEN), THURSDAY, APRIL 5, 1906, 
AT to A. M. 

The receipt of applications will close on March 
a at 4 P. m. 

The subjects and weights of the examination 
are as follows: 
special  	6 
Experience  	3 
Arithmetic 	  

Seventy is the required percentage on all. 
At present there are vacancies in the Queens 

Borough Library. The salary attached to the 
position is $300 per annum. 

The minimum age is 18. 
WILLIAM F. BAKER, 

President; 
R. ROSS APPLETON, 
ALFRED J. TALLEY, 

Civil Service Commissioners. 
FRANZ A. Srzwcitz, 

Secretary. 
At • meeting of the Civil Service Commission, 

City of New York, held on February 28, 1906, 
it was 

Resolved, That the provisions of Civil Service 
Rule VII., paragraph ms, providing that "no per-
son who has entered any examination for appoint- 

ment to a competitive position and failed therein, 
or who has withdrawn therefrom, shall be ad-
mitted within nine months from the date of such 
examination to a new examination for the same 
position," be and the same is hereby waived so 
far as they apply to the coming examination for 
Junior Assistant Librarian. 

Attest: 
FRANK A. SPENCER, 

Secretary. 
MI 5,85 

MUNICIPAL CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION, No. 61 
ELM STREET, NEW YORK, February 28, 1906. 

P UBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN 
that an open competitive examination will 

be held for the position of: 
DRAUGHTSMAN'S HELPER, TUESDAY, 

MARCH 27, 19°6, AT To A. M. 
The receipt of applications will close on Thurs-

day, March 15, 1906, at 4 P. m. 
The subjects and weights of the examination 

are as follows: 
Technical 	  
Mathematics  	 2 
Experience  	 2 
Neatness 	  

The percentage required is 75 on the technical 
paper, and 7o on all. 

The salary attached to this position is from 
$900 and up. 

The minimum age is 18. 
WILLIAM F. BAKER, 

President; 
R. ROSS APPLETON, 
ALFRED J. TALLEY, 

Civil Service Commissioners. 
FRANK A. SPENCER, 

Secretary. 
MI ,27 

MUNICIPAL CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION, No. 61 
ELM STREET. NEW YORK CITY, February 23, 1906. 
101 UBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN 

	

 applications 	thefollwi;grsitions 

	

in 
thelatrlsswI 	

received on 
 

March 5, 1906, viz.: 
LABOR CLASS—PART 2. 

CORE MAKER (Fire Department), MOLDER 
(Fire Department), CARRIAGE BODY MAKER 
(Fire Department), RUBBER-TIRE REPAIRER 
(Fire Department), PATTERN MAKER., 

LABOR CLASS—PART 1. 
STABLEMAN (Department of Street Clean-

ing). 
WILLIAM F. BAKER, 

President; 
R. ROSS APPLETON, 
ALFRED J. TALLEY, 

Civil Service Commissioners. 
FRANK A. SPENCER, 

Secretary. 

MUNICIPAL CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION, No. 61 
ELM STREET, New YORK, February 23, 1906. 

p UBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN 
that an open competitive examination will 

be held for the position of: 
ARCHITECTURAL DRAUGHTSMAN (DE-

SIGNER), WEDNESDAY AND THURSDAY, 
APRIL 25 AND 26, AT io A. M. 

The receipt of applications will close on 
Wednesday, April /8, xoo6, at 4 P. In. 

The subjects and weights of the examination 
are as follows: 
Technical 	  
Experience  	a 

The percentage required is 75 on the technical 
paper, and 7o on all. 

SCHEME OF THE EXAMINATION. 
First Day. 

Data of each drawing and the scale to be used 
will be furnished to applicants on examination 
day. 

Drawings Required. 
Hours, 10 to 12. 

Questions I and 2—Plan to be given to 
Draughtsman to develop into working drawing 
of a library. May be on tracing paper. 

Hours, 12 to 12.40. 
Question 3—Elevation of a given classic col- 

umn and section of a part of same. 
Hours, I to 6. 

Questions 4, 5 and 6—Design of given main 
facade in colors on Whatman's paper. 

Second Day. 
Hours, 10 to 12. 

Questions 7 and 8—Sketch design for decora- 
tive treatment of two sides of a given room. 
May be on tracing paper. 

Question 9—Free hand pencil sketch, enlarged, 
of one of the ornaments used in same. 

HOOTS, 12.20 to 6. 
Questions to, Ir, 12 and I3 —Perspective draw- 

ing of a given building. Rendering of same 
perspective on Whatman's paper or on mounted 
tracing paper in pen and ink. 

Candidates must furnish the following: 
Drawing instruments, T-square, triangle, scale, 

etc. 
Pencils. 
Crayons. 
Inks. 
Pens. 
Color-box. 
Brushes. 
Glass saucers, etc. 
One board, at least 3o inches by 42 inches, 

with a mounted sheet of Whatman's "Double 
Elephant" paper. 

One board, at least 18 inches by 24 inches. 
Other materials will be supplied by the Com- 

mission. 

There are vacancies in the Board of Educa-
tion and in the Rapid Transit Railroad Com-
mission. 

The salary attached to the position is $2,000 
to $a,600 per annum. 

The minimum age is 21. 
WILLIAM F. BAKER, 

President; 
R. ROSS AppLE'rux, 
ALFRED J. TALLEY, 

Civil Service Commissioners. 
FRANK A. SPENCER. 

Secretary. 

MUNICIPAL CIVIL SERVICZ COMMISSION, No. 6t 
ELM STREET, New YORK, February 20, 1908. 

P UBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN 
that an open competitive examination will 

be held for the following position: 
ATTENDANT(FEMALE), FRIDAY, MARCH 

312. 1906, AT Ds A. M. 
The receipt of applications will close on Tues. 

day, March 6, at 4 p. m. 
The subjects and weights of the examination 

are as follows: 
Special paper on duties 	6 
Experience  	3 
Arithmetic 	  

The percentage required is 7o on all. 
A physical examination preceding the mental 

will be required of all applicants. 
Certification from the eligible list will be made 

to fill vacancies in the recreation piers, public 
baths, park cottages, public comfort stations, etc. 

Proof of naturalisation must accompany appli-
cation; your own, parent's or husband s papers. 

The salary attached to this position is $2 to 
$3 per diem. 

The minimum age is 21. 
WILLIAM F. BAKER 

President; 
R. ROSS APPLETON, 	- 
ALFRED J. TALLEY, 

Civil Service Commissioners. 
FRANK A. SPENCEI, 

Secretary. 

MUNICIPAL CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION] No. 6i 
ELM STREET, NEW YORK, February 20, i906. 

P UBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN 
that an open competitive examination will 

be held for the position of 
GARDENER, TUESDAY, MARCH 20, 1906, 

AT to A. M. 
The receipt of applications will close on 

Tuesday, March 13, at 4 P. M. 
The subjects and weights of the examination 

are as follows: 
Special  	6 
Experience  	 4 

The percentage required on all, 70. 
Vacancies will probably occur in the Depart-

ment of Parks in the near future. The salary 
attached to this position is $a to $3 per diem. 

The minimum age is 21. 
WILLIAM F. BAKER, 

President; 
R. ROSS APPLETON, 
ALFRED J. TALLEY, 

Civil Service Commissioners. 
FRANK A. Seamen, 

Secretary. 
121,1nao 

MUNICIPAL CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION, No. 6i 
ELM STREET, CITY OF. New YORK. 

P UBLIC NOTICE WILL BE GIVEN OF 
all competitive examinations two weeks in 

advance of the date upon which the receipt of 
applications for any scheduled examination will 
close. Applications will be received for only 
such examinations as are scheduled. 

When an examination is advertised, a person 
desiring to compete in the same may obtain an 
application blank upon request made in writing 
or by personal application at the office of the 
Commission. 

All notices of examinations will be posted in 
the office of the Commission, City Hall, Mu-
nicipal Building, Brooklyn, and advertised in the 
CITY RECORD for two weeks in advance of the 
date upon which the receipt of applications will 
close for any stated position. 

Public notice will also be given by advertise-
ment in most of the City papers. 

Wherever an examination is of a technical 
character, due notice is given by advertisement 
in the technical journals appertaining to the par-
ticular profession for which the examination is 
called. 

Such notices will be sent to the daily papers 
as matters of news, and to the General Post- 
office and stations thereof. 	The scope of the 
examination will be stated, but for more general 
information application should be made at the 
office of the Commission. 

Unless otherwise specifically stated, the mini-
mum age requirement for all positions is 21. 

WILLIAM F. BAKER, 
President; 

ROSS APPLETON, 
ALFRED J. TALLEY, 

Commissioners. 
FRANK A. SPENCER, 

Secretary. 
12-24-03 

MUNICIPAL CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION, No. 61 
ELM STREET, NEW YORK, February 23, 1906. 

P UBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN 
that an open competitive examination will 

be held for the position of 
A BCH ITECI U RA L DRAUGHTSMAN, 

WEDNESDAY AND THURSDAY, APRIL  18 
AND 19, AT zo A. M. 

The receipt of applications will close on 
Wednesday, April iI, at 4 P. tn. 

The subjects and weights of the examination 
are as follows: 
Technical 	  
Experience 	 2 

The percentage required is 75 on the technical 
paper and 7o on all. 

SCHEME OF THE EXAMINATION. 
First Day. 

Data of each drawing and the scale to be used 
will be furnished to applicants on examination 
day. 

Drawings required: 
Hours, I0 SO 12.40. 

Questions I and 2—Accurate working drawing 
on white paper of one-half plan of a given build- 
ing. Lettering. 

Question 3—Complete ink tracing of the same. 
Hours, I to 3. 

Questions 4 and 5—Accurate pencil drawing of 
parts marked on a given elevation of a building, 
the working plans also being furnished. 

Hours, 3 to 5. 
Question 6—Accurate working section in pencil 

on given drawings. 
Second Day. 

Hours, I0 to 11.3o. 
Question 7—Pencil drawing of a given orna- 

mental detail. 
Question 8—Also one-half of same ornament, 

full size, with sections of projections. 
Hours, 11.30 to z. 

Question 9—Plan of a given post. 
Question zo--One-half elevation of a given 

window frame. 
Question I z—Section of same. 
Question 12—Section of given wall-box on 

same, colored. 
Hours, 1.20 to 5. 

Question 13—Scale survey to be figured. Cal- 
culations for certain work on same survey. 

Question i4--Question in mensuration. Ques- 
tion in arithmetic. 

Candidates must furnish the following: 
Drawing instruments, T-square, triangle, scale, 

etc. 
Pencils. 
Crayons or simple washes. 
Inks. 
Pens. 
Drawing board, 30 inches by 42 inches. 
Other materials will be furnished by the Com- 

mission. 
There are vacancies in the Board of Education 

and in the Rapid Transit Railroad Commission. 
The salary attached to the position is $1,500 

to_81,800 per annum. 
The minimum age is 21. 

WILLIAM F. BAKER, 
President; 

R. ROSS APPLETON, 
ALFRED J. TALLEY, 

Civil Service Commissioners. 
FRANZ A. SPINCIM, 

Secretary. 

DEPARTMENT OF STREET 
CLEANING. 

The time for the delivery of the supplies and 
the performance of the contract is by or before 
June 3o, 1906. 

The amount of security required is fifty per 
cent. (50%) of the amount of the bid or estimate. 

The bidder will state the price of each item 
contained in the specifications hereto annexed, 
per hundred pounds, by which the bids will be 
tested. The extensions must be made and footed 
up, as the bids will be read from the total and 
awards made to the lowest bidder. 

Delivery will be required to be made at the 
time and in the manner and in such quantities 
as may be directed. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained at the office of the Department of Street 
Cleaning, the Borough of Manhattan, Nos. 13 to 
21 Park row. 

mI6,28 

f2p-See General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, last column, of 
the " City Record." 

MAIN OFFICE OF THE DEPARTMENT OF STREET 
CLEANING, 1200M 1421, Nos. 13-21 PARK Row, 
BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, THE CITY OF NEW 
YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Commissioner of Street 

Cleaning at the above office until 12 o'clock m. 
on 

WEDNESDAY, MARCH 28, 1906. 
Borough of Brooklyn. 

No. i. CONTRACT FOR FURNISHING 
AND DELIVERING FORAGE. 

The time for the delivery of the supplies and 
the performance of the contract is by or before 
June 30, 1906. 

The amount of security required is fifty per 
cent. (5o%) of the amount of the bid or esti-
mate. 

The bidder will state the price of each item 
contained in the specifications hereto annexed, 
per hundred pounds, by which the bids will be 
tested. The extensions must be made and footed 
up, as the bids will be read from the total and 
awards made to the lowest bidder. 

Delivery will be required to be made at the 
i time and in the manner and in such quantities 

as may be directed. 
Blank forms and further information may be 

obtained at the office of the Department of 
Street Cleaning, the Borough of Manhattan, Nos. 
13 to 21 Park row. 

JOHN McG. WOODBURY, 
Commissioner of Street Cleaning. 

Dated MARCH 14, 1906. 
mr6,28 

ing-See General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, last column, of 
the " City Record." 

ASHES, ETC., FOR FILLING IN LANDS. 

F) ERSONS HAVING LANDS OR PLACES 
in the vicinity of New York Bay to fill in 

can procure material for that purpose—ashes, 
street sweepings, etc., collected by the Depart-
ment of Street Cleaning—free of charge by ap• 
plying to the Commissioner of Street Cleaning, 
Nos. 13 to 21 Park row, Borough of Manhattan. 

JOHN McGAW WOODBURY, 
Commissioner of Street Cleaning. 

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION. 

OFFICE OF THE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION, 
No. 148 EAST TWENTIETH STREET, BOROUGH OP 
MANHATTAN, THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

S EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Commissioner of Correc-

tion at the above office until 11 o'clock a. m. on 

TUESDAY, MARCH 20, 1000. 

Borough of Manhattan. 
No. 1. FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVER.  

ING HARDWARE, PAINTS, IRON, STEAM 
FITTINGS LUMBER AND MISCELLANE-
OUS ARTICLES. 

The time for the delivery of the articles, ma-
terials and supplies and the performance of the 
contract is io days. 

The amount of security required is fifty per 
cent. (5o%) of the amount of the bid or estimate. 

No. 2. FOR' FURNISHING AND DELIVER-
ING VEGETABLES, FRUITS, ETC. 

The time for the delivery of the articles, ma-
terials and supplies and the performance of the 
contract is during the year 1906. 

The amount of security required is fifty per 
cent. (5o%) of the amount of the bid or estimate. 

The bidder will state the price of each item 
or article contained in the specifications or sched-
ules herein contained or hereto annexed, per 
pound, ton, doze gallon, yard or other unit 
of measure, by which the bids will be tested. The 
extensions must be made and footed up, as the 
bids will be read from the totals and awards 
made to the lowest bidder on each item. The bids 
on lumber and vegetables, etc., will be com-
pared and the contract awarded at a lump or 
aggregate sum for each contract. 

Delivery will be required to be made at the 
time and in the manner and in such quantities 
as may be directed. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained and the plans and drawings may be 
seen at the office of the Department of Corm-
tion, the Borough of Mahhattan, No. 148 East 
Twentieth street. 

FRANCIS J. LANTRY, 
Commissioner. 

Dated FORTIARY a8, 1906.   
m6,ao 
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MAIN OFFICE or THE DEPARTMENT OF STREET 
CLEANING, ROOM 1421, Nos. L3 TO 21 PARE Row, 
BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, THE CITY OF NEW 
YORK. 

S EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
1201m3o 	 received by the Commissioner of Street 

Cleaning at the above office until 12 o'clock 
m. on 

WEDNESDAY, MARCH 28, 1906, 
Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx. 

No. 2. CONTRACT FOR FURNISHING 
AND DELIVERING FORAGE. 

JOHN McG. WOODBURY, 
Commissioner of Street Cleaning. 

Dated MARCH 14, 1906. 
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CHANGE OF GRADE DAMAGE 
COMMISSION. 

TWENTY-THIRD AND TWENTY-FOURTH 
WARDS. • 

p URSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF 
chapter 537 of the Laws of 1893 and the 

tots amendatory thereof and supplemental there-
to, notice is hereby given that meetings of the 
Commissioners appointed under said Acts will be 
held at the office of the Commission, Room 138, 
No. 280 Broadway (Stewart Building), Borough 
of Manhattan, New York City, on Mondays, 
Wednesdays and Fridays of each week, at 2 
o'clock p. m., until further notice. 

Dated NEW Yoax Ctrs, March 3, i906. 
WILLIAM E. STILLINGS, 
CHARLES A. JACKSON, 
OSCAR S. BAILEY, 

Commissioners. 
LAMONT McLoticHLIN, 

Clerk. 

BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF 
RICHMOND, CORN EXCHANGE BANK BUILDING, JAY 
STREET, NEW BRIGHTON, S. I. 

S EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the President of the Borough 

of Richmond, Corn Exchange Bank Building, 
until 12 o'clock m. on 

TUESDAY, MARCH 27, 1906, 

No. 6. FOR FURNISHING 'AND DELIVER-
ING FIFTY THOUSA'ND (50,000) FEET, B. 
M. YELLOW PINE AND THIRTY TOU- 
SA 	

H 
D (30,000) FEET, B. M., SPRUCE LUM- 

BER at such points within the Borough of 
Richmond and in such quantities from time to 
time as the Superintendent of Highways may 
direct. 

The time for the delivery of the materials and 
the performance of the work is until November 
30, 1906. 

The amount of security required is One Thou-
sand Dollars (li.000). 

No. 7. FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVER-
ING TEN THOUSAND (Io,00o) FEET, B. M., 
SPRUCE LUMBER at such points within the 
Borough of Richmond and in such quantities 
from time to time as the Superintendent of 
Sewers may direct. 

The time for the delivery of the materials and 
the performance of the work is until November 
3o, 1906. 

The amount of security required is One Hun-
, dred and Fifty Dollars ($15o). 

Blank forms of bids may be had and the con-
tracts, specifications and plans may be seen at 
the office of the Commissioner of Public Works. 

GEORGE CROMWELL, 
Borough President. 

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, February 26, 1906. 
m15,27 

ith7See General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, last column, of 
the a City Record." 

OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF 
RICHMOND, FIRST NATIONAL BANK BUILDING, ST. 
GEORGE, NEW BRIGHTON, NEW YORK CITY. 

S EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the President of the Borough 

of Richmond at the above office until 12 o'clock 
m. on 

TUESDAY, MARCH 27, 1906, 

Borough of Richmond. 
No. 1. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE 

LABOR AND MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR 
REPAVING WITH ASPHALT BLOCK PAVE-
MENT RICHMOND TERRACE, FROM YORK 
AVENUE TO S. S. H. DOCK. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantity and 
quality of the material and the nature and ex-
tent, as near as possible, of the work required 
is as follows: 

15,300 square yards asphalt block pavement. 
2,92o cubic yards concrete. 
3,940 linear feet 16-inch curbstone. 
1,100 linear feet old curbstone reset. 
1,800 square feet sidewalk relaid. 

3 cubic yards brickwork: 
32o square feet 3-inch flagstones. 
20 square feet 4-inch flagstones. 

5 square feet wrought iron grating. 
20 square feet 4-inch bluestone coping. 

215 square feet old flags, recut and reset. 
6 linear feet 12-inch vitrified pipe in place. 
2 linear feet 18-inch vitrified pipe in place. 

36 linear feet 12-inch cast iron pipe in place. 
25 pounds wrought iron 1 K-inch inlet bars 

in place. 
The time for the completion of the work and 

the full performance of the contract is 150 days. 
The amount of security required is Nineteen 

Thousand Dollars ($19,000). 
No. 2. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE 

LABOR AND MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR 
REPAVING WITH ASPHALT BLOCK AND 
GRANITE BLOCK PAVEMENT RICHMOND 
TERRACE, FROM DAVIS AVENUE TO JOHN 
STREET. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantity and 
quality of the material and the nature and ex-
tent, as near as possible, of the work required 
is as follows: 

3,700 square yards granite block pavement. 
3,35o square yards asphalt block pavement. 

850 cubic yards concrete, including mortar 
bed. 

2,300 linear feet new 20-inch bluestone curb-
stone, furnished and set. 

I cubic yard brickwork. 
42 square feet new 3-inch flagstones in place. 

1.7 cubic yards reinforced concrete. 
630 square feet new bridgestone. 
12 square feet old dripstone reset. 

2,200 square feet old sidewalk relaid. 
The time for the completion of the work and 

the full performance of the contract is roo days. 
The amount of security required is Nine Thou- 

sand Dollars (;9,000). 
No. 3. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE 

LABOR AND MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR 
REPAVING WITH ASPHALT BLOCK PAVE-
MENT BROOK STREET, FROM RICHMOND 
TURNPIKE TO JERSEY STREET. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantity and 
quality of the material, and the nature and ex-
tent, as near as possible, of the work required is 
as follows: 

4,100 square yards asphalt block pavement. 
Boo cubic yards concrete, including mortar 

bed. 
2,200 linear feet new i6-inch bluestone curb-

stone, furnished and set. 
t,000 square feet old sidewalk relaid. 

I cubic yard brickwork. 
so square feet old 3-inch bluestone flagging, 

recut and reset. 
16 square feet new 3-inch flagstone in place. 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the contract is 75 days. 

The amount of security required is Five Thou-
sand Dollars ($5.000)• 

No. 4. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE 
LABOR AND MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR 
REPAVING WITH ASPHALT BLOCK PAVE-
MENT PARTS OF TOMPKINS AVENUE, 
MONTGOMERY AVENUE, STUYVESANT 
PLACE AND WATER STREET. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantity and 
.quality of the material, and the nature and ex-
tent, as near as possible, of the work required is 
as follows: 

67o square yards asphalt block pavement, 2% 
inches thick. 

8,450 square yards asphalt block pavement, 3 
- 	inches thick. 

1,70o cubic yards concrete. 
3,65o linear feet i6-inch curbstone. 

95o linear feet 20-inch curbstone. 
1,620 linear feet old curbstone reset. 
6,850 square feet sidewalk relaid. 

1.5 cubic yards brickwork. 
40 square feet new 3-inch flagstones. 

2 12-inch quarter bends clay pipe. 
4 square feet new bluestone dripstones. 

3,000 feet, B. M., yellow pine planking in 
place. 

so square feet old 3-inch bluestone flag-
stone reset. 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the contract is 120 days. 

The amount of security required is Twelve 
Thousand Dollars ($12,000). 

No. 5. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LA-
BOR AND MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR RE-
PAVING WITH GRANITE BLOCKS PARTS 
OF MONTGOMERY AVENUE AND STUYVE-
SANT PLACE AND THE GUTTERS OF 
CEBRA AVENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantity and 
quality of- the material, and the nature and ex-
tent, as near as possible, of the work required is 
as follows: 

5,150 square yards granite block pavement. 
212 cubic yards concrete under railroad 

tracks. 
2,300 lihear feet 20-inch curbstones, furnished 

and set. 
1,700 linear feet old curbstones, rejointed and 

reset. 
2,900 square feet old sidewalk relaid. 
The time for the completion of the work and 

the full performance of the contract is 6o days. 
The amount of security required is Sixty-five 

Hundred Dollars ($6,500). 
The contracts must be bid for separately, and 

the bids will be compared and the contract award-
ed at a lump or aggregate sum for each contract. 

Bidders are requested to make their bids or 
estimates upon the blank form prepared by the 
President, a copy of which, with the proper en-
velope in which to inclose the bid, together with 
a copy 

i 
 of the contract, including the specifica-

tions, n the form approved by the Corporation 
Counsel, can be obtained upon application there- 
for at the office of the said President. 	The 
plans and drawings may be seen and other in-
formation obtained at the office of the Commis-
sioner of Public Works of the Borough of 
Richmond, Richmond Building, New Brighton, 
Borough of Richmond. 

GEORGE CROMWELL, 
President. 

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, March 1, 1906. 
m 4,27 

tgiltee General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, last column, of 
the " City Record." 

OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF 
RICHMOND, CORN EXCHANGE BANK BUILDING, ST. 
GEORGE, NEW BRIGHTON, NEW YORK CITY. 

EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the President of the Borough 

o Richmond at the above office until 12 o'clock 
m., on 

TUESDAY, MARCH 2T, 1000, 
Borough of Richmond. 

No. 1. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LA-
BOR AND MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR 
REGULATING, GRADING AND REPAVING 
WITH BITUMINOUS CONCRETE ON CON-
CRETE FOUNDATION CASTLETON AVE-
NUE, FROM BROADWAY TO BURGHER 
AVENUE, AND ON PRESENT FOUNDATION 
CAROLINE STREET AND ELIZABETH 
STREET, FROM CASTLETON AVENUE TO 
CARY AVENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantity and 
quality of the material, and the nature and ex-
tent, as near as possible, of the work required is 
as follows: 

6,zoo square yards bituminous concrete pave-
ment. 

boo cubic yards concrete. 
4,100 linear feet i6-inch curbstone, furnished 

and set. 
4,150 square feet old sidewalk relaid. 
3,750 square yards old foundation prepared. 
The time for the completion of the work and 

the full performance of the contract is 6o days. 
The amount of security required is Seven 

Thousand Dollars ($7,000). 
No. 2. FOR FURNISHING-ALL THE LABOR 

AND MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR REGU-
LATING, GRADING AND REPAVING WITH 
ASPHALT BLOCK PAVEMENT ON A CON-
CRETE FOUNDATION CASTLETON AVE-
NUE, FROM BURGHER AVENUE TO BARD 
AVENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantity and 
quality of the material, and the nature and ex-
tent, as near as possible, of the work required is 
as follows: 

7,40o square yards asphalt block pavement. 
1,400 cubic yards concrete. 
5,100 linear feet 16-inch curbstone, furnished 

and set. 
2,35o square feet old sidewalk relaid. 

20 cubic yards reinforced concrete. 
The time for the completion of the work and 

the full performance of the contract is 90 days. 
The amount of security required is Ten Thou-

sand Dollars ($10,000). 
No. 3. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE 

LABOR AND MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR 
REGULATING, GRADING AND REPAVING 
WITH BITUMINOUS CONCRETE ON PRES-
ENT FOUNDATION LAFAYETTE AVENUE, 
FROM RICHMOND TERRACE TO HENDER-
SON AVENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantitiy and 
quality of the material, and the nature and ex-
tent, as near as possible, of the work required is 
as follows: 

6,20o square yards bituminous concrete pave-
ment. 

140 cubic yards concrete. 
2,900 linear feet I6-inch curbstone, furnished 

and set. 
3,960 square feet sidewalk relaid. 
6.200 square yards old foundation prepared. 
The time for the completion of the work and 

the full performance of the contract is 43 days. 
The amount of security required is Five Thou• 

sand Five Hundred Dollars ($3.500)• 
No. 4. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE 

LABOR AND MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR 
REGULATING GRADING AND REPAVING 
WITH GRANITE BLOCK PAVEMENT ON 
SAND LAFAYETTE AVENUE, FROM HEN-
DERSON AVENUE TO PROSPECT AVENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantity and 
quality of the material, and the nature and ex-
tent, as near as possible,,of the work required is 
as follows:  

2,250 square yards granite block pavement. 
goo square feet new bridgestone, furnished 

and laid. 
1,150 linear feet 20-inch curbstone, furnished 

and set. 
1,100 square feet sidewalk relaid. 
The time for the completion of the work and 

the full performance of the contract is 40 days. 
The amount of security required is Three Thou-

sand Dollars ($3,000). 
No. 5. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE 

LABOR AND MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR 
REGULATING, GRADING AND REPAVING 
WITH ASPHALT BLOCK PAVEMENT ON 
CONCRETE AND GRANITE BLOCK PAVE-
MENT ON CONCRETE AND ON SAND 
SARAH ANN STREET. VAN DUZER STREET 
AND RICHMOND ROAD, FROM RICHMOND 
TURNPIKE TO WRIGHT STREET. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantity and 
quality of the material, and the nature and 
extent, as near as possible, of the work required 
is as follows: 

710 square yards granite block pavement. 
13,000 square yards asphalt block pavement. 

2,755 cubic yards concrete. 
7,000 linear feet r6-inch curbstone, furnished 

and set. 
46o linear feet 20-inch curbstone, furnished 

and set. 
10,300 square feet sidewalk relaid. 

2 cubic yards brickwork. 
35o square feet 3-inch flagstones in place. 
24 linear feet 12-inch cast iron pipe culvert. 
22 cubic yards reinforced concrete. 

15o square feet 3-inch flagstone, recut and 
reset. 

6o linear feet 12-inch cast iron pipe, relaid. 
The time for the completion of the work and 

the full performance of the contract is 15o days. 
The amount of security required is Nineteen 

Thousand Dollars ($19,000). 
The contracts must be bid for separately, and 

the bids will be compared and the contract 
awarded at a lump or aggregate sum for each 
contract. 

Bidders are requested to make their bids or 
estimates upon the blank form prepared by the 
President, a copy of which, with the proper 
envelope in which to inclose the bid, together 
with a copy of the contract, including the specifi-
cations, in the form approved by the Corporation 
Counsel, can be obtained upon application there-
plans and drawings may be seen and other in-
for at the office of the said President. The 
plans and drawings may be seen and other In-
formation obtained at the office of the Commis-
sioner of Public Works of the Borough of 
Richmond, Richmond Building, New Brighton, 
Borough of Richmond. 

GEORGE CROMWELL, 
President. 

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, March ro, 1906. 
mi3,27 

t:0-See General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

BOARD OF ASSESSORS. 

P UBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN TO 
all persons claiming to have been injured 

by a change of grade in the regulating and grad-
ing of the following-named streets to present 
their claims, in writing, to the Secretary of the 
Board of Assessors, No. 320 Broadway, on or 
before April 3, 1906, at tr o'clock a. m., at 
which place and time the said Board of Assessors 
will receive evidence and testimony of the nature 
and extent of such injury. Claimants are re-
quested to make their claims or demands upon 
the blank form prepared by the Board of As-
sessors, copies of which may be obtained upon 
application at the above office. 

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 
List 8713. One Hundred and Sixty-seventh 

street, West, from Edgecombe avenue to Am-
sterdam avenue. 

List 8752. One Hundred and Ninety-third 
street, West, from Audubon avenue to Fort 
George avenue. 

BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 
List 8739. Belmont street, from Topping street 

to Weeks street. 
List 8740. Clay avenue, from Webster avenue 

to East One Hundred and Seventy-sixth street. 
List 8741. Cypress avenue, from the Bronx 

Kills to East One Hundred and Forty-first street. 
List 8744. One Hundred and Sixty-fifth street, 

East, from Jerome avenue to the approach to 
the Grand Boulevard and Concourse, and from 
the approach of the Grand Boulevard and Con-
course to Webster avenue. 

List 8754. Dongan street, from Westchester 
avenue to Intervale avenue. 

List 8755. Elsemere place, from Prospect ave-
nue to Southern Boulevard. 

List 8756. Macomb's road, from Jerome ave-
nue at Marcy place to Inwood avenue. 

List 8757. Marmion avenue, from Crotona 
Park, North, to the Southern Boulevard. 

List 8758. Norwood (Decatur) avenue, from 
Mosholu parkway, North, to Woodlawn road; 
Perry avenue, from Mosholu parkway, North, to 
Woodlawn road. 

List 8759. Oakland place, from Belmont avenue 
to Prospect avenue. 

List 876o. Ryer avenue, from Burnside ave-
nue to East One Hundred and Eighty-third 
street. 

List 8761. Spofford avenue, from Hunt's Point 
road to Logwood avenue. 

List 6762. Two Hundred and Third street, 
East, from the Grand Boulevard and Concourse 
to Briggs avenue. 

List 8774. Freeman street, from Southern Bou-
levard to Bronx river. 

List 8775. One Hundred and Seventy-ninth 
street, East, from Third avenue to Bronx river. 

List 87 I. Avenue St. John, from Dawson 
street to Timpson street (place). 

List 8792. Grant avenue, from East One Hun-
dred and Sixty-first street to East One Hundred 
and Sixty-fifth street. 

List 8794. Leggett avenue, from Dawson street 
to the Southern Boulevard. 

List 8795. Mosholu parkway, South, from Web-
ster avenue to Van Courtlandt avenue, thence to 
Jerome avenue. 

List 8796. One Hundred and Seventy-second 
street, East, from Jerome avenue to the Grand 
Boulevard and Concourse. 

List 8797. One Hundred and Eighty-fifth 
street, East, from Washington avenue to Third 
avenue. 

List 8798. Two Hundred and Fortieth street, 
East, from Webster avenue to Vireo avenue. 

List 8819. Evelyn place, from Jerome avenue 
to Aqueduct avenue, East. 

List 8820. Grote street, from Belmont avenue 
to Southern Boulevard. 

List 8821. One Hundred and Fiftieth street, 
from the Harlem river to the east side of River 
avenue. 

List 8822. One Hundred and Sixty-third street, 
West, from Ogden avenue to Woody Crest ave-
nue. 

List 8823. One Hundred and Eighty-second 
street, East, from Arthur avenue to Boston road. 

List 8801. Concord _avenue, from East One 
Hundred and Forty-first street to Kelly street. . 

List 8825. Walton avenue, east side, from One 
Hundred and Fiftieth to One Hundred and Fifty- 

first street, and both sides of One Hundred sad 
Fifty-first street to the Port Morris Railroad. 

List 8834. Hoe street, from West Farms road 
to Boston road. 

BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 
List 8696. Blackwell street (Seventh avenue), 

from Graham avenue to Broadway. 
List 8697. Crescent, from Grand to Newtown 

avenue. 
List 8698. Ely avenue, from Jamaica to Grand 

avenue. 
List 8699. Elm street, from Sherman to Acad- 

emy street. 
List 8700. Goodrich street, from Flushing to 

Hoyt avenue. 
List 87o Eighth avenue, from Graham ave- 

nue to Broadway. 
List 8702. Nott avenue, from Jackson to Van 

Alst avenue. 
List 8703. Ninth street, from West to Vernon 

avenue. 
List 8704. Pomeroy street, from Graham ave- 

nue to Broadway. 
List 8789. Temple street, from the Boulevard 

to Crescent.  
List 8817. Lockwood street, from Broadway to 

Grant avenue. 
ANTONIO ZUCCA, 
PAUL WEIMANN, 
JAMES II. KENNEDY, 

Board of Assessors. 
WILLIAM H. JASPER, 

Secretary, 
No. 320 Broadway. 

CITY OF NEW YORK, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, } 
March 16. 1906. 

mi6,27 

PryIBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN TO 
the owner or owners of all houses and 

lots, improved or unimproved lands affected 
thereby, that the following proposed assessments 
have been completed and are lodged in the office 
of the Board of Assessors for examination by all 
persons interested, viz.: 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 
List 8576, No. r. Grading, paving with asphalt 

pavement, curbing and laying cement sidewalks 
in Gunther place, from 45 feet north of Atlantic 
avenue to Atlantic avenue. 

List 8639, No. 2. Sewers in Fifty-second street, 
between Seventh avenue and Fort Hamilton ave-
nue; Ninth avenue, from Fifty-second street to 
Fifty-fourth street; Tenth avenue, from Fifty-
second to Fifty-third street; Fifty-second street, 
from Fort Hamilton avenue to New Utrecht ave-
nue; Fifty-third street, from Tenth avenue to 
Fort Hamilton avenue, and in Fort Hamilton 
avenue, westerly side, from Fifty-third street to 
Fifty-fourth street. 

List 8773, No. 3. Paving with asphalt pavement 
East Eleventh street, between Beverley road and 
Ccrtelyou road. 

List 8836, No. 4. Paving with asphalt pave-
ment Church avenue, from Flatbush avenue to 
New York avenue. 

List 8839, No. 5. Sewer in East Nineteenth 
street, between Albemarle road and Beverley 
road. 

The limits within which it is proposed to lay 
the said assessments include all the several houses 
and lots of ground, vacant lots, pieces and parcels 
of land situated on- 

No. 1. Both sides of Gunther place, from At-
lantic avenue to a point distant about 168 feet 
northerly, and to the extent of half the block 
at the intersection of Atlantic avenue. 

No. 2. North side of Fifty-fourth street, from 
Fort Hamilton avenue to about 487 feet west of 
Ninth avenue; both sides of Fifty-third street, 
from Fort Hamilton avenue to Eighth avenue; 
both sides of Fifty-second street, from New 
Utrecht avenue to Seventh avenue; both sides of 
Fifty-first street, from Tenth avenue to about 
387 feet west of Ninth avenue; both sides of 
Fiftieth street, from Tenth avenue to about 285 
feet west of Ninth avenue; both sides of Forty-
seventh, Forty-eighth and Forty-ninth streets, 
from Eighth to Tenth avenue; both sides of 
Forty-fourth, Forty-fifth and Forty-sixth streets, 
from Eighth to Ninth avenue; west side of Fort 
Hamilton avenue, from Fifty-third to Fifty-fourth 
street; both sides of Twelfth avenue, from Fifty-
first to Fifty-third street; both sides of Eleventh 
avenue, from Fifty-second to Fifty-third street; 
both sides of Tenth avenue, from Forty-seventh 
to Fifty-third street; both sides of Ninth avenue, 
frcm Forty-fourth to Fifty-fourth street. 

No. 3. Both sides of East Eleventh street 
(Stratford road), from Beverley road to Cortel-
you road, and to the extent of half the block 
at the intersecting and terminating streets. 

No. 4. Both sides of Church avenue, from Flat-
bush avenue to New York avenue, and to the 
extent of half the block at the intersecting and 
terminating streets and avenues. 

No. 5. Both sides of Albemarle road, from 
Eighteenth to Nineteenth street; both sides of 
Tennis court, from Eighteenth street to Ocean 
avenue; both sides of Nineteenth street, from 
Beverley road to Church avenue, and both sides 
of Eighteenth street, from Albemarle road to 
Church avenue; both sides of Church avenue, 
from East Seventeenth to East Nineteenth 
street. 

All persons whose interests are affected by the 
above-named proposed assessments, and who are 
opposed to the same, or either of them, are re-
quested to present their objections, in writing, 
to the Secretary of the Board of Assessors, No. 
32o Broadway, New York, on or before April 17, 
1906, at t t a. m., at which time and place the 
said objections will be heard and testimony re-
ceived in reference thereto. 

ANTONIO ZUCCA, 
PAUL WEIMANN 
JAMES  H. KENNEDY, 

Board of Assessors. 
WILLIAM H. JASPER, 

Secretary, 
No. 32o Broadway. 

CITY OF NEW YORK, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, 
March r5, 1906. 

11115,26 

PUBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN TO 
the owner or owners of all houses and 

lots, improved or unimproved lands affected 
thereby, that the following proposed assessments 
have been completed and are lodged in the office 
of the Board of Assessors for examination by 
all persons interested, viz.: 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 
List 8579, No. I. Regulating, grading, curbing 

and flagging sidewalks on Blake avenue, between 
Van Sicklen avenue and New Lots road. 

List 8665, No. 2, Regulating, grading, paving, 
curbing and laying sidewalks on Knickerbocker 
avenue, from Putnam avenue to Moffatt street. 

Lits 8772, No. 3. Sewers in Pitkin avenue, from 
Hopkinson avenue to Ames street, and in Ames 
street, from Pitkin avenue to Sutter avenue; and 
outlet sewer in Amboy street, from Pitkin to 
Sutter avenue. 

List 8788, No. 4. Paving with asphalt pave-
ment and curbing Virginia place, between Park 
place and Sterling place. 

List 880r, No. 5. Paving with asphalt pave-
ment Crescent street, between Liberty and Pit-
kin avenues. 

• 
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List 8803, No. 6. Paving with asphalt pavement 
East Fourteenth street, between Beverley and 
Cortelyou roads. 

List 8816, No. 7. Laying cement sidewalks on 
both sides of Fourth avenue, between Sixtieth 
and Sixty-second streets; west side of Fourth 
avenue, between Sixty-second and Sixty-third 
streets, and both sides of Fourth avenue, be-
tween Sixty-third and Sixty-sixth streets. 

List 8837, No. 8. Paving with asphalt pave-
ment and relaying brick gutters in East Eight-
eenth street, between Avenue D and Newkirk 
avenue. 

The limits within which it is proposed to lay 
the said assessments include all the several houses 
and lots of ground, vacant lots, pieces and parcels 
of land situated on- 

No. 1. Both sides of Blake avenue, from 
Van Siclen avenue to New Lots road, and to 
the extent of half the block at the intersecting 
and terminating streets and avenues. 

No. 2. Both sides of Knickerbocker avenue, 
from the north side of Putnam avenue to Moffat 
street, and to the extent of half the block at 
the intersecting and .terminating streets and ave-
nues. 

No. 3. Both sides of Ames street and Amboy 
street, from Sutter avenue to East New York 
avenue; south side of East New York avenue 
and both aides of Pitkin avenue, from Douglass 
street to Hopkinson avenue, and east side of 
Douglass street, from East New York avenue to 
Pitkin avenue. 

No. 4. Both sides of Virginia place, from Park 
to Sterling place, and to the extent of half the 
block at the intersecting streets. 

No. 5. Both sides of Crescent street, between 
Pitkin and Liberty avenues, and to the extent 
of half the block at the intersecting and 
terminating avenues. 

No. 6. Both sides of East Fourteenth street 
(Rugby road), from Cortelyou to Beverley road, 
and to the extent of half the block at the 
intersecting and terminating streets and avenues. 

No. 7. Both sides of Fourth avenue, between 
Sixtieth and Sixty-second streets; west side of 
Fourth avenue, from Sixty-second to Sixty-third 
street; both sides of Fourth avenue, between 
Sixty-third and Sixty-sixth streets. 

No. 8. Both sides of East Eighteenth street, 
from Avenue D (Dorchester road) to Newkirk 
avenue, and to the extent of half the block at 
the intersecting and terminating streets and ave-
nues. 

All persons whose interests are affected by the 
above-named proposed assessments, and who are 
opposed to the same, or either of them, are re-
quested to present their objections, in writing, 
to the Secretary of the Board of Assessors, No. 
3zo Broadway, New York, on or before April io, 
1906, at a a. m., at which time and plaEe the 
said objections will be heard and testimony re-
ceived in reference thereto. 

ANTONIO ZUCCA, 
PAUL WEIMANN, 
JAMES KENNEDY, 

Board of Assessors. 
WILLIAM H. JASPER, 

Secretary, 
No. 320 Broadway. 

CITY or New YORK, BOROUGH or MANHATTAN, / 
March 9, 1906. 

m9,21 

P UBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN TO 
the owner or owners of all houses and lots, 

improved or unimproved lands affected thereby, 
that the following proposed assessments have been 
completed and are lodged in the office of the 
Board of Assessors for examination by all persons 
interested, viz.: 

BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 
List 8287, No 1. Regulating, grading, paving 

with macadam pavement, curbing, flagging, laying 
crosswalks and planting trees in East One Hun-
dred and Seventy-fifth street, from Third avenue 
to the Southern Boulevard. Together with a list 
of awards caused by a change of grade. 

List 849!, No. 2. Regulating, grading, curbing, 
flagging and laying crosswalks in Carter avenue, 
from East One Hundred and Seventy-third street 
to Tremont avenue. Together with a list of 
awards for damages caused by a change of grade. 

The limits within which it is proposed to lay 
the said assessments include all the several houses 
and lots of ground, vacant lots, pieces and par-
cels of land situated on- 

No. 1. Both sides of East One Hundred and 
Seventy-fifth street, from Third avenue to the 
Southern Boulevard, and to the extent of half 
the block at the intersecting and terminating 
streets and avenues. 

No. 2. Both sides of Carter avenue, from East 
One Hundred and Seventy-third street to Tre-
mont avenue, and to the extent of half the block 
at the intersecting and terminating streets and 
avenues. 

All persons whose interests are affected by the 
above-named proposed assessments, and who are 
opposed to the same, or either of them, are re-
quested to present their objections, in writing, to 
the Secretary of the Board of Assessors, No. 320 
Broadway, New York, on or before April TO, 
1906, at 11 a. m., at which time and place the 
said objections will be heard and testimony re-
ceived in reference thereto. 

ANTONIO ZUCCA, 
PAUL WEIMAN'N, 
JAMES H. KENNEDY, 

Board of Assessors. 
WILLIAM H. JASPER, 

Secretary, 
No. 32o Broadway. 

CITY OF NEW YORK, BOROUGH OP MANHATTAN, 1 
March 8, 1906. 

108,19 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC 
CHARITIES. 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC CHARITIES, FOOT OF 
EAST TWENTY-SIXTH STREET, NEW YORK. 

TO CONTRACTORS. 

PROPOSALS FOR BIDS OR ESTIMATES. 

EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
• ■ received by the Department of Public 
Charities at the above office until 12 o'clock m. 

On 
FRIDAY, MARCH 23, 1900, 

FOR FURNISHING LABOR AND MA-
TERIAL FOR: 

No. I. LAYING A NEW CEMENT FLOOR 
IN KLONDIKE' BUILDING, NEW YORK 
CITY HOME FOR THE AGED AND INFIRM, 
BLACKWELL'S ISLAND. 

No. 2. PUTTING UP STAMPED STEEL 
CEILINGS, TUBERCULOSIS INFIRMARIES, 
METROPOLITAN  HOSPITAL, BLALK-
WELL'S ISLAND. 

No. 3. PUTTING UP STAMPED STEEL 
CEILINGS IN SIX BUILDINGS AT THE 
NEW YORK CITY HOME FOR AGED AND 
INFIRM, BLACKWELL'S ISLAND. 

The time allowed for the completion of the 
work and full performance of each contract is  

thirty (3o) consecutive working days on Con-
tract No. z, and forty-five (45)  consecutive work-
ing days on Contracts Nos. 2 and 3. 

The security required will be: Seven Hundred 
Dollars ($700) on Contract 'No. 1; Fifteen Hun-
dred Dollars ($i,soo) on Contract No. a, and 
Two Thousand Dollars ($2,000) on Contract No. 
3. 

The bidder will state one aggregate price for 
each contract des'cribed and specified, as each 
contract is entire and for a complete job. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained at the office of the Architect of the 
Department. foot of East Twenty-sixth street, 
The City of New York, where plans and specifi-
cations may be seen. 

ROBERT W. HEBBERD, 
Commissioner. 

Dated MARCIE 12, 1906. 
11113,23 

forgee General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE. 

NOTICE TO PROPERTY OWNERS. 

T N PURSUANCE OF SECTION toi8 OF THE 
I Greater New York Charter, the Comptroller 
of The City of New York hereby gives public 
notice to all persons, owners of property, a ffected 
by the following assessments for LOCAL IM-
PROVEMENTS in the BOROUGH OF MAN-
HATTAN: 

TENTH AND THIRTEENTH WARDS, SEC- 
TION 2. 

DELANCEY STREET-REGULATING, 
GRADING, CURBING AND FLAGGING, from 
Clinton street to the Bowery, zoo feet from the 
old southerly line of Delancey street to the new 
line of Delancey street. Area of assessment: 
Both sides of Delancey street, from Clinton street 
to the Bowery, and to the extent of half the 
block at the intersecting and terminating streets. 

NINETEENTH WARD, SECTION 5. 
EAST SEVENTY-SEVENTH STREET-RE-

REGULATING, REGRADING, CURBING AND 
RECUR'BING, FLAGGING AND REFLAG-
GING, from Avenue A to the East river. Area 
of assessment: Both sides of Seventy-seventh 
street, from Avenue A to the East river, and to 
the extent of half the block at the intersecting 
and terminating streets. 

TWELFTH WARD, SECTION 7. 
WEST ONE HUNDRED AND FORTY-

NINTH STREET-PAVING AND CURBING, 
from Seventh avenue to Bradhurst avenue. Area 
of assessment: Both sides of One Hundred and 
Forty-ninth street, from Seventh avenue to Brad-
hurst avenue, and to the extent of half the block 
at the intersecting and terminating streets. 

TWELFTH WARD, SECTION 8. 
SEWERS IN ACADEMY STREET AND 

HAWTHORNE STREET, between Broadway 
and Seaman avenue, and in EMERSON 
STREET, between Cooper street and Seaman 
avenue, and in COOPER STREET, between 
Academy and Isham streets. Area of assess-
ment: Both sides of Cooper street, from Acad-
emy street to Isham street; east side of Seaman 
avenue, from Academy street to Emerson street; 
both sides of Academy street and Hawthorne 
street, from Broadway to Seaman avenue; both 
sides of. Emerson street, from Cooper street to 
Seaman avenue. 

SEWERS IN BROADWAY, east and west 
sides, between Dyckman street and summit north 
of Hawthorne street. Area of assessment: Both 
sides of Broadway, from Dyckman street to 
about 25o feet north of Hawthorne street; both 
sides of Cooper street, from Academy street to 
Isham street; both sides of Seaman avenue, from 
Academy street to Emerson street; both sides of 
Emerson street, from Cooper street to Seaman 
street; both sides of Hawthorne street and Acad-
emy street, from Broadway to Seaman street. 
-that the same were confirmed by the Board of 
Revision of Assessments on March 15, 1906, and 
entered or March 15, 1906, in the Record of 
Titles of Assessments, kept in the Bureau for 
the Collection of Assessments and Arrears of 
Taxes and Assessment and of Water Rents, and 
unless the amount assessed for benefit on any 
person or property shall be paid within sixty 
days after the date of said entry of the assess-
ment interest will be collected thereon, as pro-
vided in section 1019 of said Greater New York 
Charter. 

Said section provides, in part, that "If any 
such assessment shall remain unpaid for the 
period of sixty days after the date of entry 
thereof on the said Record of Titles of Assess-
ments, it shall be the duty of the officer author-
ized to collect and receive the amount of such 
assessment to charge, collect and receive interest 
thereon at the rate of seven per ceatum per 
annum, to be calculated to the date of payment 
from the date when such assessment became a 
lien, as provided by section 159 of this act." 

Section 159 of this act provides • • • "An 
assessment shall become a lien updn the real 
estate affected thereby ten days after its entry 
in the said record." • * • 

The above assessments are payable to the Col-
lector of Assessments and Arrears at the Bureau 
for the Collection of Assessments and Arrears 
of Taxes and Assessments and of Water Rents, 
Room No. 85, No. 280 Broadway, Borough cf 
Manhattan, between the hours of 9 a. m. and 
p. m., and on Saturdays from 9 a. m. to 12 m., 
and all payments made thereon on or before 
May 14, 1906, will be exempt from interest, as 
above provided, and after that date will be 
subject to a charge of interest at the rate of 
seven per centum per annum from the date 
when above assessments became liens to the date 
of payment. 

HERMAN A. METZ, 
Comptroller. 

CITY OF NEW YORK-DEPARTMENT OP FINANCE, / 
COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE, March Is, 1906. 

mz6,29 

NOTICE TO PROPERTY OWNERS. 

T N PURSUANCE OF SECTION 1018 OF THE 
Greater New York Charter, the Comptroller 

of The City of New York hereby gives public 
notice to all persons, owners of property, affected 
by the following assessment for LOCAL IM-
PROVEMENTS in the BOROUGH OF THE 
BRONX: 

TWENTY-FOURTH WARD, SECTION Ir. 
EAST ONE HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-

EIGHTH STREET-REGULATING. GRADING, 
CURBING, FLAGGING AND LAYING CROSS-
WALKS from Boston road to Southern Boule-
vard. Area of assessment: Both sides of East 
One Hundred and Seventy-eighth street, from 
Boston road to Southern Boulevard, and to the 
extent of half the block at the intersecting and 
terminating streets. 
-that the same was confirmed by the Board of 
Revision of Assessments March 15, 1906, and 
entered on March 35, 1906, in the Record of 
Title's of Assessments kept in the Bureau 
for the Collection of Assessments and Arrears 

of Taxes and Assessments and of Water Rents, 
and unless the amount assessed for benefit on 
any person or property shall be paid within sixty 
days after the date of said entry of the assess-
ments interest will be collected thereon, 

New pro-vided in section 1019 of said Greater ew York 
Charter. 

Said section provides, in part, that "If any 
such assessment shall remain unpaid for the 
period of sixty days after the date of entry 
thereof on the said Record of Titles of Assess-
ments, it shall be the duty of the officer author-
ized to collect and receive the amount of such 
assessment to charge, collect and receive interest 
thereon at the rate of seven per centum per 
annum, to be calculated to the date of payment 
from the date when such assessment became a 
lien, as provided by section 159 of this act." 

Section 159 of this act provides • • • "An 
assessment shall become a lien upon the real 
estate affected thereby ten days after its entry 
in the said record." 	• • 

The above assessment is payable to the Col-
lector of Assessments and, Arrears, at the Bureau 
for the Collection of Assessments and Arrears 
of Taxes and Assessments and of Water Rents, 
in the Municipal Building, corner of One Hun-
dred and Seventy-seventh street and Third ave-
nue, Borough of The Bronx, between the hours 
of 9 a. m. and a p. m., and on Saturdays from 
9 a. m. to 12 m., and all payments made thereon 
on or before May 14, 1906, will be exempt from 
interest, as above provided, and after that date 
will be subject to a charge of interest at the rate 
of seven per centum per annum from the date 
when the above assessment became a lien to the 
date of payment. 

HERMAN A. METZ, 
Comptroller. 

CITY OF NEW YORK-DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE, / 
COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE, March 15, 1906. 

mi6,29 

NOTICE TO PROPERTY OWNERS. 

T
N PURSUANCE OF SECTION '018 OF THE 

Greater New York Charter, the Comptroller 
of The City of New York hereby gives public 
notice to all persons, owners of property, affected 
by the following assessment for LOCAL IM-
PROVEMENTS in the BOROUGH OF 
QUEENS: 

FIRST WARD. 
FIFTH AVENUE-REGULATING, GRAD-

ING, CURBING, FLAGGING AND LAYING 
CROSSWALKS, from Graham avenue to Pierce 
avenue. Area of assessment: Both sides of 
Fifth avenue (Briell street), from Graham ave-
nue to Pierce avenue, and to the extent of half 
the block at the intersecting and terminating 
avenues. 
-that the same was confirmed by the Board of 
Revision of Assessments on March is, 1906, and 
entered on March is, 1906, in the Record of 
Titles of Assessments, kept in the Bureau for the 
Collection of Assessments and Arrears of Taxes 
and Assessments and of Water Rents, and unless 
the amount assessed for benefit on any person or 
property shall be paid within sixty days after 
the date of said entry of the assessments inter-
est will be collected thereon, as provided in 
section 1019 of said Greater New York Charter. 

Said section provides, in part, that "If any 
such assessments shall remain unpaid for the 
period of sixty days after the date of entry there-
of in the said Record of Titles of Assessments, 
it shall be the duty of the officer authorized to 
collect and receive the amount of such assess-
ments to charge, collect and receive interest 
thereon at the rate of seven per centum per an-
num, to be calculated to the date of payment 
from the date when such assessment became a 
lien, as provided by section 159 of this act." 

Section 159 of this act provides • * • "An 
assessment shall become a lien upon the real 
estate affected thereby ten days after its entry 
in the said record." • • • 

The above assessment is payable to the Col-
lector of Assessments and Arrears at the Bureau 
for the Collection of Assessments and Arrears 
of Taxes and Assessments and of Water Rents, 
at the Hackett Building, No. 5i Jackson avenue, 
Long Island City, Borough of Queens, between 
the hours of 9 a. m. and z p. m., and on Satur-
days from 9 a. m. until 12 m., and all payments 
made thereon on or before May 14, 1906, will 
be exempt from interest, as above provided, and 
after that date will be subject to a charge of in-
terest at the rate of seven per centum per annum 
from the date when above assessment became a 
lien to the date of payment. 

HERMAN A. METZ, 
Comptroller. 

CITY OP NEW YORK-DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE, / 
COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE, March 15, 1906. 

m16,29 

NOTICE TO PROPERTY OWNERS. 

I N PURSUANCE OF SECTION toi8 OF THE 
.1. Greater New York Charter, the Comptroller 
of The City of New York hereby gives public 
notice to all persons, owners of property, affected 
by the following assessment FOR LOCAL IM-
PROVEMENTS in the BOROUGH OF BROOK-
LYN: 

EIGHTH WARD, SECTION 3, AND THIR-
TIETH WARD. 

FIFTY-SECOND STREET-GRADING AND 
CURBING, between Sixth avenue and Fort 
Hamilton avenue. Area of assessment. Both 
sides of Fifty-second street, from Sixth avenue 
to Fort Hamilton avenue, and to the extent 
of half the block at the intersecting and termi-
nating avenues, 
-that the same were confirmed by the Board 
of Revision of Assessments on March 15, 1906, 
and entered March is, 1906, in the Record of 

i Titles of Assessments kept in the Bureau for 
the Collection of Assessments and Arrears of 
Taxes and Assessments and of Water Rents, and 
unless the amount assessed for benefit on any 
person or property shall be paid within sixty 
days after the date of entry of the assessment 
interest will be collected thereon, as provided for 
in section 1019 of the Greater New York 
Charter. 

Said section provides, in part, that "If any 
such assessment shall remain unpaid for the 
period of sixty days after the date of entry 
thereof in the said Record of Titles of Assess-
ments it shall be the duty of the officer author-
ized to collect and receive the amount of such 
assessment to charge, collect and receive interest 
thereon at the rate of seven per centum per 
annum, to be calculated to the date of payment 
from the date when such assessment became a 
lien, as provided by section 159 of this act." 

Section 159 of this act provides • • • "An 
assessment shall become a lien upon the real 
estate affected thereby ten days after its entry 
in the said record." • • • 

The above assessment is payable to the Col-
lector of Assessments and Arrears at the Bureau 
for the Collection of Assessments and Arrears 
of Taxes and Assessments and of Water Rents, 
in the Municipal Building, Borough of Brooklyn, 
between the hours of 9 a. in. and  a  P.  m.,  and 
on Saturdays until 12 m., and all payments 
made thereon on or before May 14,  190, will 
be exempt from interest, as above provided, and 
after that date will be subject to a charge of  

interest at the rate of seven per centum per 
annum from the date when such assessment be-
came a lien to the date of payment. 

HERMAN A. METZ, 
Comptroller. 

CITY OF New YORK-DEPARTMENT 01 FINANCE, / 
COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE, March is, 1906. 

m16,29 

NOTICE TO PROPERTY OWNERS. 

T N PURSUANCE OF SECTION To18 OF THE 
I Greater New York Charter, the Comptroller 
of The City of New York hereby gives public 
notice to all persons, owners of property, affected 
by the following assessments for LOCAL IM-
PROVEMENTS in the BOROUGH OF THE 
BRONX: 

TWENTY-THIRD WARD, SECTION 11.  
CLARKE PLACE-REGULATING, GRAD-

ING, CURBING, FLAGGING AND LAYING 
CROSSWALKS, from Jerome avenue to the 
Grand Boulevard and Concourse. Area of as-
assessment: Both sides of Clarke place, from 
Jerome avenue to the Grand Boulevard and Con-
course, and to the extent of half the block at the 
intersecting and terminating avenues. 
-that the same was confirmed by the Board of 
Assessors March 13, 1906, and entered on March 
13, 1906, in the Record of Titles of Assessments, 
kept in the Bureau for the Collection of Assess-
ments and Arrears of Taxes and Assessments 
and of Water Rents, and unless the amount as-
sessed for benefit on any person or property shall 
be paid within sixty days after the date of said 
entry of the assessments interest will be collected 
thereon, as provided in section 1019 of said 
Greater New York Charter. 

Said section provides, in part, that "If any 
such assessment shall remain unpaid for the 
period of sixty days after the date of entry 
thereof on the said Record of Titles of Assess-
ments, it shall be the duty of the officer author-
ized to collect and receive the amount of such 
assessment to charge, collect and receive interest 
thereon at the rate of seven per centum per 
annum, to be calculated to the date of payment 
from the date when such assessment became a 
lien, as provided by section 159 of this act." 

Section 159 of this act provides • • • "An 
assessment shall become a lien upon the real 
estate affected thereby ten days after its entry 
in the said record." • • • 

The above assessment is payable to the Col-
lector of Assessments and Arrears, at the Bureau 
for the Collection of Assessments and Arrears 
of Taxes and Assessments and of Water Rents, 
in the Municipal Building, corner of One Hun-
dred and Seventy-seventh street and Third ave-
nue, Borough of The Bronx, between the hours 
of 9 a. m. and z p. m., and on Saturdays from 
9 a. m. to I2 m., and all payments made thereon 
on or before May 12, 1906, will be exempt from 
interest, as above provided, and after that date 
will be subject to a charge of interest at the rate 
of seven per centum per annum from the date 
when the above assessment became a lien to the 
date of payment. 

HERMAN A. METZ, 
Comptroller. 

CITY OF Ngw YORK-DEPARTMENT OP FINANCE, 
COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE, March 13, 1906. 

mi5,28 

NOTICE TO PROPERTY OWNERS. 

I
N PURSUANCE OF SECTION xos8 OF 
 the Greater New York Charter, the Comp-

troller of The City of New York hereby gives 
public notice to all persons, owners of property, 
affected by the following assessments for LOCAL 
IMPROVEMENTS IN THE BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN: 

EIGHTH WARD, SECTION 3. 
THIRTY-NINTH STREET-G R A D I N G 

LOTS, south side, and FORTIETH STREET-
GRADING LOTS, north side, between Sixth and 
Seventh avenues. Area of assessment: South 
side of Thirty-ninth street and north aide of 
Fortieth street, between Sixth and Seventh ave-
nues, on Block 914, Lots Nos. 15, 58, 59 and 6o. 

FORTY-SECOND STREET-G R A D I N G 
LOTS, north side, between Fourth and Fifth 
avenues. Area of assessment: North aide of 
Forty-second street, too feet west of Fifth ave-
nue, Block 7i9, Lot No. 51. 

FIFTH AVENUE-GRADING LOTS, west 
side of, between Forty-first and Forty-second 
streets. Area of assessment: West side of 
Fifth avenue, between Forty-first and Forty-sec-
ond streets, Block 719, Lot Nos. 41 and 48. 

EIGHTH WARD, SECTION 3; TWENTY-
SECOND WARD, SECTION 4; TWENTY-
THIRD WARD, SECTION 6- TWENTY-
EIGHTH WARD, SECTION Ii, AND 
THIRTY-FIRST WARD. 

FLAGGING SIDEWALKS, northwest side of 
ITARMON STREET, between Irving and 
Wyckoff avenues; south side of GATES AVE-
NUE, between Tompkins and Throop avenues; 
northeast side of HAMILTON AVENUE, be-
tween Second and Prospect avenues; southwest 
side of HAMILTON AVENUE, between Gow-
anus canal and Third avenue; both sides of 
SHEEPSHEAD BAY ROAD, between Emmons 
and Voorhees avenues. Area of assessment: 
North side of Harmon street, between Wyckoff 
and Irving avenues, Block 328o, Lots Nos. 1, 53 
and 54; south side of Gates avenue, between 
Throop and Tompkins avenues, Block 1815, Lots 
Nos. 15 and 21 ; northeast side of Hamilton ave-
nue, between Second avenue and Prospect ave-
nue, Block 1045, Lots Nos. 75 and 76, and Block 
1050, Lots Nos. 3, 6, 7 and 4r; southwest side 
of Hamilton avenue, between Prospect avenue 
and Seventeenth street, Block 625, Lot No. 84: 
southwest side of Hamilton avenue, from Gow. 
anus canal to Prospect avenue, Block 1037, Lots 
Nos. 26, 29, 31, 38, 45 and 52; both sides of 
Sheepshead Bay road, between Emmons avenue 
and Voorhees avenue, Block 492, Lots Nos. 11, 
13 and 15, and Block 493, Lots Nos. 16, 17, 38, 
39, 7 and 8. 

TWENTY-SIXTH WARD, SECTION 13. 
MONTAUK AVENUE - CURBING A N D 

LAYING CEMENT SIDEWALKS. between Pit-
kin avenue and New Lots road. Area of assess-
ment: Both sides of Montauk avenue, from Pit-
kin avenue to New Lots road. 

ASHFORD STREET-PAVING, between Lib-. 
erty avenue and Glenmore avenue. Area of as-
sessment: Both sides of Ashford street, from 
Liberty avenue to Glenmore avenue, and to the 
extent of half the block at the intersecting and 
terminating avenues. 

TWENTY-SEVENTH WARD, SECTION It. 
STARR STREET-PAVING, between Irving 

avenue and Knickerbocker avenue. Area of as-
sessment: Both sides of Starr street, from Irving 
avenue to Knickerbocker avenue, 

i 
 and to the ex-

tent of half the block at the intersecting and 
terminating avenues. 

TWENTY-EIGHTH WARD, SECTION zz, 
AND THIRTIETH WARD, SECTION ifi. 
LAYING CEMENT SIDEWALKS on THIRD 

AVENUE, east side, between S - 	and 
Sixty-third streets; on THIRD A rENIIE, east 
side, between Sixty-fifth and Seventronand 

• 
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streets, and on the northwest side of DECATUR 
STREET, between Central and Hamburg ave-
nues. Area of assessment : East side of Third 
avenue, between Sixty-first and Sixty-third 
streets, on Block 570o, Lots Nos. I. 3, 4 and 6; 
Block 5799, Lots Nos. 5 and 8; east side of 
Third avenue, between Sixty-fifth and Seventy-
second streets, on Block 5826, Lots Nos. r and 
3; Block 5842. Lot No. 1; Block 585o, Lot No. i; 
Block 5854, Lots Nos. r and 2; Block 5863, Lot 
No. I; Block 5872, Lots Nos. 2, 3, 4. 5 and 6; 
Block 5891, Lot No. I; northwest side of Deca-
tur street. between Nostrand and Hamburg ave-
nues, on Block 3429, Lot No. 35. 

TWENTY-NINTH WARD, SECTION 16. 
LINCOLN ROAD-GRADING LOTS, south 

side. between Nostrand and Rogers avenues, and 
NOSTR AND AVENUE-GRADING LOTS, 
west side, between Lincoln road and Manle 
street. Area of assessment: South side of Lin-
coln road, between Nostrand and Rogers ave-
nues, Block so3o, Lots Nos. 35. 37 and 40. 

THIRTIETH WARD, SECTION 78. 
SEVENTY-SEVENTH STREET-PAVING, 

between Second and Fourth avenues. Area of 
assessments: Both sides of Seventy-seventh 
street, from Second to Fourth avenue, and to 
the extent of half the block at the intersecting 
and terminating avenues. 

SIXTIETH STREET- GRADING LOTS, 
south side, between Third and Fourth avenues. 
Area of assessments: South side of Sixtieth 
street, between Third and Fourth avenues, Block 
5731, Lots Nos. 14, 15, i6 and 27. 

THIRTY-SECOND WARD. 
UTICA AVENUE - REGULATING AND 

GRADING, from a line between the Twenty-
ninth and Thirty-second Wards and Flatbush 
avenue. Area of assessments: Both sides of 
Utica avenue, from Glenwood road to Flatbush 
avenue, and to the extent of half the block 
at the intersecting and terminating streets and 
avenues, 
-that the same were confirmed by the Board 
of Assessors on March 13. 1906, and entered 
March 13, x906, in the Record of Titles of 
Assessments kept in the Bureau for the Collec-
tion of Assessments and Arrears of Taxes and 
Assessments and of Water Rents, and unless 
the amount assessed for benefit on any person 
or property shall be paid within sixty.  days after 
the date of entry of the assessment interest will 
be collected thereon, as provided for in section 
1019 of the Greater New York Charter. 

Said section provides, in part, that "If any 
such assessment shall remain unpaid for the 
period of sixty days after the date of entry 
thereof in the said Record of Titles of Assess-
ments it shall be the duty of the officer author-
ized to collect and receive the amount of such 
assessments to charge, collect and receive inter-
est thereon at the rate of seven per centum per 
annum, to be calculated to the date of payment 
from the date when such assessments became 
liens, as provided by section 159 of this act." 

Section 159 of this act provides * • • "An 
assessment shall become a lien unon the real 
estate affected thereby ten days after its entry 
in the said record." • • • 

The above assessments are payable to the 
Collector of Assessments and Arrears at the 
Bureau for the Collection of Assessments and 
Arrears of Taxes and Assessments and of 
Water Rents in the Municipal Building, Bor-
ough of Brooklyn. between the hours of g a. m. 
and 2 p. m., and on Saturdays from 9 a. m. until 
12 m., and all payments made thereon on or 
before May Is, 1906, will he exempt from inter-
est as above provided, and after that date will 
be subject to a charge of interest at the rate 
of seven per centum per annum from the date 
when such assessments became liens to the date 
of payment. 

HERMAN A. METZ, 
Comptroller. 

CITY OF NEW YORK-DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE, 1 
COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE, March 13, 1906. f 

m15,28 

CORPORATION SATE  OF BUILDINGS AND 
APPURTENANCES  THERETO OF CITY 
REAL ESTATE. 

PUBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN 
that the Commissioners of the Sinking 

Fund, by virtue of the powers vested in them 
by law, will offer for sale at public auction the 
buildings, parts of buildings, etc., standing with-
in the lines and on property owned by The City 
of New York, acquired for sewer purposes, in 
the 

Borough of The Bronx. 
All the buildings, parts of buildings, etc.. 

standing within  the lines of property acquired 
for easement purposes for the storm relief tun-
nel sewer between Cromwell avenue and Ma-
comb's road, in the Twenty-fourth Ward of the 
Borough of The Bronx. The property is more 
particularly described on a map on file in the 
office of the Collector of City Revenue. De-
partment of Finance. Room 141, No. 280 Broad 
way, Borough of Manhattan. The sale will 
take place on 

MONDAY, MARCH 19, 1906, 
at 12 m. on the premises, and will be sold at 
the highest marketable price at public auction 
on the following 

TERNS AND CONDITIONS. 
Cash payment in bankable funds at the time 

and place of sale, and the entire removal of 
buildings, parts of buildings, etc., standing with-
in the lines of said streets, from the streets 
by the purchaser or purchasers immediately after 
the sale. If the purchaser or purchasers fail 
to effect a removal within thirty days lie or 
they shall forfeit his or their purchase money and 
the ownership of the buildings, parts of build-
ings, etc.,  and The City of New York will cause 
the same to be removed without notice to the 
purchaser. 

Purchasers to be liable for any and all dam-
ages of any kind whatsoever by reason of the 
occupation or removal of said buildings, parts 
of buildings, etc. 

The bidder's assent and agreement to the above 
terms and conditions are understood to be im-
plied by the act of bidding. 

By direction of the Comptroller, sales of the 
above-described property will be made under the 
supervision of the Collector of City Revenue 
at the time stated herein. 

Full particulars of sale can be obtained at 
the office of the Collector of City Revenue. Room 
141, Stewart Building, No. ago Broadway, Bor-
ough of Manhattan. 

H. A. METZ, 
Comptroller. 

CITY OF Nxiv YORK-DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE, 
COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE, March 8, 1906. 

MI3,19 

CORPORATION SALE OF BUILDINGS AND 
APPURTENANCES THERETO OF CITY 
REAL ESTATE. 

Buo UBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN 
I-  that the Commissioner* of the Sinking 

Fund of The City of New York, by virtue of the 
powers vaned in them by law, will offer for sale 
at }ebbs an the buildings, parts of build- 

logs, etc., standing within the lines and on prop-
erty owned by The City of New York, acquired 
for street purposes, in the 

Borough of The Bronx. 
All of the buildings, parts of buildings, etc., 

standing within the lines of property acquired 
for the widening of Third avenue, at East One 
Hundred and Forty-ninth street, in the Twenty-
third Ward of the Borough of The Bronx, which 
is more particularly described on a map on file 
in the office of the Collector of City Revenue, 
Department of Finance Room 141, No. 28o 
Broadway, Borough of Manhattan. The sale will 
take place on 

WEDNESDAY, MARCH 28, 1906, 
at 12 m., on the premises, and will be sold for 
the highest marketable price at public auction 
on the following 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS. 
Cash payment in bankable funds at the time 

and place of sale, and the entire removal of 
buildings, parts of buildings, etc., standing with-
in the lines of said streets, from the streets by 
the purchaser or purchasers immediately after 
the sale. If the purchaser or purchasers fail to 
effect a removal within thirty days, he or they 
shall forfeit his or their purchase money and 
the ownership of the buildings, parts of  build-
ings, etc., and The City of New York will cause 
the same to be removed without notice to the 
purchaser. 

Purchasers to be liable for any and all dam-
ages of any kind whatsoever by reason of the 
occupation or removal of said buildings, parts 
of buildings, etc. 

The bidder's assent and agreement to the 
above terms and conditions are understood to 
be implied by the act of bidding. 

By direction of the Comptroller, sales of the 
above-described property will be made under the 
supervision of the Collector of City Revenue at 
the time stated herein. 

Full particulars of sale can be obtained st 
the office of the Collector of City Revenue, Room 
141, Stewart Building, No. 280 Broadway, Bor-
ough of Manhattan. 

H. A. METZ, 
Comptroller. 

CITY OF NEW YORK-DEPARTMENT OP FINANCE, 1 
COMPTROLLER'S OFF/CE, March 8, 1906. 	f 

DI 0,28 

CORPORATION SALE OF BUILDINGS AND 
APPURTENANCES THERETO OF CITY 
REAL ESTATE. 

A T THE REQUEST OF THE PRESI-
dent of the Borough of Brooklyn, public 

notice is hereby given that the Commissioners 
of the Sinking Fund, by virtue of the powers 
vested in them by law. will offer for sale at 
public auction the buildings, parts of buildings, 
etc., standing within the lines and on property 
owned by The City of New York, acquired for 
street purposes in the 

Borough of Brooklyn. 
All of the buildings, parts of buildings, etc., 

standing within the lines of property acquired 
for the widening of Roebling street, from the 
Bridge Plaza at South Fourth street to Union 
avenue. in the Borough of Brooklyn. A map 
showing the property to be sold is filed in the 
office of the Collector of City Revenue. Depart-
ment of Finance, Room 141, No. 280 Broadway, 
Borough of Manhattan, and bidders should 
acquaint themselves with the extent and portions 
of the buildings to be sold and owned by the 
City. 

By direction of the Comptroller, the sale of 
the above-described buildings and appurtenances 
thereto will be made under the supervision of 
the Collector of City Revenue. The sale will 
take place on 

FRIDAY, APRIL 20, 1906, 
at 11 a. m. on the premises, and will be sold 
for the highest marketable price at public auction 
on the following 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS. 
The buildings and appurtenances thereto will 

be sold to the highest bidder, who must pay 
immediately cash or a certified check drawn to 
the order of the Comptroller of The City of 
New York, and must give either a cash bond or 
an approved bond of a surety company in the 
amount of the purchase price as security for the 
proper performance of the work of removal, 
which must be completed within thirty working 
days thereafter. 

All the buildings, structures and parts thereof, 
their fixtures and foundations of every class and 
description within the described area are to be 
torn down to a level two feet below the existing 
curb, and any structures which may exist within 
any of the buildings, such as engine beds, boiler 
settings, etc., and all stoops and area walls 
shall also be torn down to the same level. All 
tin from roofs, cornices, sides of buildings or 
partitions, sheds and fences shall be removed 
from the premises. All brick laid in mortar, all 
floor beams, joists, studding, flooring, ceiling, 
roofing, boards and woodwork of every descrip-
tion, and all gas, water, steam and soil piping 
shall be removed from the premises. All com-
bustible matter, such as tar and felt roofing, 
broken lath and fragments of timber, chips, 
splinters, etc., which are of no value, shall be 
gathered together by the contractor and burned 
or carried away. 

Failure to remove the said buildings and ap-
purtenances, or any portion thereof, within said 
period will work forfeiture of ownership of such 
buildings or appurtenances, or portion as shall 
then be left standing, and the bidder's assent 
to the above conditions being understood to be 
implied by the act of bidding, and the said City 
of New York will without notice to the pur-
chaser cause the same to be removed and the 
cost and expense thereof charged against the 
security above mentioned. 

The work of removal must be carried on in 
every respect in a thorough and workmanlike 
manner, and the successful bidder will provide 
and furnish all materials of labor and machinery 
necessary thereto, and will place proper and 
sufficient guards and fences and warning signs 
by day and night for the prevention of acci-
dents, and will indemnify and save harmless 
The City of New York, its officers, agents and 
servants, and each of them, against and from 
all suits and actions, claims and demands, of 
every name and description brought against it, 
them or any of them, and against and from all 
damages and costs to which it, they or any of 
them be put by reason of injury to the person 
or property of another, resulting from negligence 
or carelessness in the performance of the work 
or in guarding the same, or from any improper 
or defective materials or machinery, implements 
or anpliance used in the removal of the said 
buildings by the said successful bidder. and the 
bidder's assent and agreement to the above con-
ditions are understood to be implied by the act 
of bidding. 

Party walls and fences, when existing against 
adjacent property not sold shall not be taken 
down, but all furring*, plaster, chimneys, pro-
jecting brick etc.. on the faces of such party 
walls shall be taken down and removed. The 
walls shell be made Permanently self-supporting, 
without the aid of braces, the beamholes, etc., 
bricked up and the wall pointed and made to  

exclude wind and rain and present a clean ex-
terior. The roofs of the adjacent buildings shall 
he properly flashed and painted and made water 
tight where they have been disturbed by the 
operation of the contractor. 

The Comptroller of The City of New York 
reserves the right on -the day of the sale to 
withdraw from sale any of the buildings or parts 
of buildings and machinery included in the fore-
going parcel. 

H. A. METZ, 
Comptroller. 

CITY OF NEW YORK-DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE, / 
COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE, March 7, tgo6. 	J 

rnto,azo 

NOTICE TO PROPERTY OWNERS. 

T N PURSUANCE OF SECTION rot8 OF 
.1 the Greater New York Charter, the Comp-
troller of The City of New York hereby gives 
public notice to all persons, owners of property, 
affected by the following assessment for LOCAL 
IMPROVEMENTS in the BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN: 

TWENTY-NINTH AND THIRTY-SECOND 
WARDS. 

FL A T B U S H AVENUE-REGULATING 1  
GRADING, SETTING CURB AND LAYING 
CEMENT SIDEWALKS. from the boundary line 
of Twenty-ninth and Thirty-second Wards to Ave-
nue 'N. Area of assessment: Both sides of Flat-
bush avenue, from the boundary line of Twenty-
ninth and Thirty-second Wards to Avenue N, 
and to the extent of half the block at the inter-
secting and terminating streets. 
-that the same was confirmed by the Board of 
Assessors on March 6, 1906, and entered March 
6, 1906, in the Record of Titles of Assessments, 
kept in the Bureau for the Collection of Assess-
ments and Arrears of Taxes and Assessments 
and of Water Rents, and unless the amount as-
sessed for benefit on any person or property shall 
be paid within sixty days after the date of entry 
of the assessment interest will be collected there-
on, as provided in section 1019 of the Greater 
New York Charter. 

Said section provides, in part, that "If any 
such assessment shall remain unpaid for the 
period of sixty days after the date of entry there• 
of in the said Record of Titles of Assessments, 
it shall be the duty of the officer authorized to 
collect and receive the amount of such assess-
merit to charge, collect and receive interest there-
on at the rate of seven per centum per annum, 
to be calculated to the date of payment from the 
date when such assessment became a lien, as 
provided by section 159 of this act." 

Section is9 of this act provides • • • "An 
assessment shall become a lien upon the real 
estate affected thereby ten days after its entry 
in the said record." • 	• 

The above assessment is payable to the Col-
lector of Assessments and Arrears at the Bureau 
for the Collection of Assessments and Arrears of 
Taxes and Assessments and of Water Rents, in 
the Municipal Building, Borough of Brooklyn, be-
tween the hours of 9  a. m. and 2 p. m., and on 
Saturdays till 12 m.. and all payments made 
thereon on or before May 5, too6, will be exempt 
from interest, as above provided. and after that 
date will be subject to a charge of interest at the 
rate of seven per centum per annum from the 
date when such assessment became a lien to the 
date of payment. 

HERMAN A. METZ, 
Comptroller. 

CITY OF NEW YORK-DEPARTMENT OP FINANCE, 1 
COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE, March 6, 1906. 

m8,2 t 

NOTICE TO PROPERTY OWNERS. 

I 
N PURSUANCE OF SECTION tot8 OF 

 the Greater New York Charter, the Comp- 
troller of The City of New York hereby gives 
public notice to all persons, owners of pronerty, 
affected by the following assessments for LOCAL 
IMPROVEMENTS in the BOROUGH OF 
QUEENS: 

FIRST WARD. 
BLACKWELL STREET - SEWER, from 

Broadway to Graham avenue. Area of assess-
ment: Both sides of Blackwell street, east side 
of Bartow street, west side of Pomeroy street. 
from Broadway to Graham avenue (Franklin 
road). 

DEBEVOISE AVENUE-SEWER, from a 
point about the centre of the church thereon, 
commencing about 54o feet south of Grand ave-
nue, and to continue in a northerly direction to 
the existing public sewer in Grand avenue. Area 
of assessment: Both sides of DeBevoise avenue, 
from Grand avenue to a point about 540 feet 
southerly therefrom. 

ELY AVENUE-SEWER, from Grand to 
Tamaica avenue. Area of assessment: Both 
sides of Ely avenue, from Grand avenue to 
Jamaica avenue. 

FRANKLIN STREET-SEWER, from Wool- 
sey to Willow street. Area of assessment: Both 
sides of Franklin street, from Willow street to 
Woolsey street ; east side of Woolsey street, ex-
tending about rg5 feet north of Franklin street. 

NINTH AVENUE-SEWER, from 'Broadway 
to Graham avenue. Area of assessment : Both 
sides of Ninth avenue (Kouwenhoven street), 
from Broadway to Graham avenue, and south 
side of Broadway, about ioo feet east and west 
of Ninth avenue. 
-that the same were confirmed by the Board of 
Assessors on March 6, too6, and entered on 
March 6, 1906, in the Record of Titles of 
Assessments kept in the Bureau for the Collec-
tion of Assessments and Arrears of Taxes and 
Assessments and of Water Rents, and unless the 
amount assessed for benefit on any person or 
property shall be paid within sixty days after 
the date of said entry of the assessments in-
terest will be collected thereon, as provided in 
section 1019 of said Greater New York Charter. 

Said section provides, in part, that "If any 
such assessments shall remain unpaid for the 
period of sixty days after the date of entry there-
of in the said Record of Titles of Assessments, 
it shall be the duty of the officer authorized to 
collect and receive the amount of such assess-
ments to charge, collect and receive interest there-
on at the rate of seven per centum per annum, 
to be calculated to the date of payment from the 
date when such assessment became a lien, as pro-
vided by section 159 of this act." 

Section 150 of this act provides • • • "An 
assessment shall become a lien upon the real 
estate affected thereby ten days after its entry 
in the said record." • • • 

The above assessments are payable to the Col- 
lector of Assessments and Arrears at the Bureau 
for the Collection of Assessments and Arrears 
of Taxes and Assessments and of Water Rents, 
at the Hackett Building, No. 51 Jackson avenue, 
Long Island City, Borough of Queens, between 
the hours of 9 a. m. and a p. m., and on Satur-
days from 9 a. m. until is m.. and all payments 
made thereon on or before May 5, 10416, will 
be exempt from interest, as above provided, and 
after that date will be subject to a charge of in-
terest at the rate of seven per centum per annum 
from the date when above assessments became 
liens to the date of payment. 

HERMAN A. METZ, 
Comptroller. 

CITY OF NEW YORK-DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE, I 
COMPTROLLER', OFFICE, March 6, 1906. 

mks! 

NOTICE TO PROPERTY OWNERS. 

I N PURSUANCE OF SEC- TION 1018 OF THE 
 Greater New York Charter, the Comptroller 

of The City of New York hereby gives public 
notice to all persons, owners of property, affected 
by the following assessments for LOCAL IM-
PROVEMENTS in the BOROUGH OF MAN-
HATTAN: 

8. 
WEST 

TWELFTH  
ONE HUNDRED

WARD 	
AND

SECTION 
SIXTY- 

THIRD STREET-R'EGULATING, GRAD.  
ING, CURBING, FLAGGING AND LAYING 
CROSSWALKS, from St. Nicholas avenue to 
Broadway. Area of assessment: Both sides of 
West One Hundred and Sixty-third street, 
from St. Nicholas avenue to Broadway, and to 
the extent of half the block at the intersecting 
and terminating streets. 

WEST ONE HUNDRED AND SIXTY-
FOURTH STREET-REGULATING, GRAD-
ING, CURBING, FLAGGING AND LAYING 
CROSSWALKS, from Broadway to Amsterdam 
avenue. Area of assessment: Both sides of 
West One Hundred and Sixty-fourth street, from 
Broadway to Amsterdam avenue, and to the ex-
tent of half the block at the intersecting and 
terminating avenues. 

FORT WASHINGTON AVENUE-CURBING, 
FLAGGING, LAYING CROSSWALKS AND 
PAVING, from Broadway at West One Hundred 
and Fifty-ninth street to the northerly side of 
One Hundred and Eighty-first street. Area of 
assessment: Both sides of Fort Washington ave-
nue, from Broadway at West One Hundred and 
Fifty-ninth street to the northerly side of One 
Hundred and Eighty-first street, and to the ex-
tent of half the block at the intersecting and 
terminating avenues. 
-that the same were confirmed by the Board of 
Assessors on March 6, 1906, and entered on 
March 6, 1906, in the Record of Titles of Assess-
ments, kept in the Bureau for the Collection of 
Assessments and Arrears of Taxes and Assess-
ments and of Water Rents, and unless the 
amount assessed for benefit on any person or 
property shall be paid within sixty days after 
the date of said entry of the assessment interest 
will be collected thereon, as provided in section 
1019 of said Greater New York Charter. 

Said section provides, in part, that " If any 
such. assessment shall remain unpaid for the 
period of sixty days after the date of entry 
thereof on the said Record of Titles of Assess-
ments, it shall be the duty of the officer author-
ized to collect and receive the amount of such 
assessment to charge, collect and receive interest 
thereon at the rate of seven per centum per 
annum, to be calculated to the date of payment 
from the date when such assessment became a 
lien, as provided by section 159 of this act." 

Section 159 of this act provides * • • " An 
assessment shall become a lien unon the real 
estate affected thereby ten days after its entry 
in the said record." • • • 

The above assessments are payable to the Col-
lector of Assessments and Arrears, at the Bureau 
for the Collection of Assessments and Arrears 
of Taxes and Assessments and of Water Rents. 
Room No. 85, No. 280 Broadway, Borough of 
Manhattan, between the hours of 9 a. m. and 
p. m., and on Saturdays from g a. m. to is m., 
and all payments made thereon on or before 
May 5. 1906, will be exempt from interest, as 
above provided, and after that date will be sub-
ject to a charge of interest at the rate of seven 
per centum per annum from the date when 
above assessment became a lien to the date of 
payment. 

HERMAN A. METZ, 
Comptroller. 

CITY OP NEW YORK-DEPARTMENT OP FINANCE, 
COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE, March 6, 1906. 

M8,2 t 

NOTICE TO PROPERTY OWNERS. 

NOTICE OF ASSESSMEN- T FOR OPENING 
STREETS AND PARKS. 

IN PURSUANCE OF S- h:CTION 7005 ON 
 the Greater New York Charter, the Comp-

treller of The City of New York hereby gives 
miblic notice of the confirmation by the Supreme 
Court. and the entering in the Bureau for the 
Collection of Assessments and Arrears of Assess-
ments for OPENING AND ACQUIRING 
TITLE to the ft-Wowing-named avenue in the 
BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN: 
TWENTY-SECOND AND TWENTY-NINTH 

WARDS, SECTIONS 4 AND 16. 
ELEVENTH AVENUE-OPENING, from 

Fifteenth street to Terrace place. Confirmed No-
vember 29. 1005; entered March 6, 1906. Area 
of assessment includes all those lands, tenements 
and hereditaments and premises situate, lying and 
being in the Borough of Brooklyn, in The City 
of New York, which. taken together, are hounded 
and described as follows, viz.: Beginning at a 
point on the southern line of Fifteenth street at 
the centre of the block between Tenth avenue 'Ind 
Eleventh avenue; running thence easterly along 
the southerly line of Fifteenth street to the 
centre line of the block between Eleventh avenue 
and Coney Island avenue: thence southerly along 
the centre line of the block between Eleventh 
avenue and Coney Island avenue to the southern 
line of Windsor place; thence southerly to a point 
in the northern line of Sherman street in the 
centre of the block between Eleventh avenue and 
the old City line of Brooklyn ; thence southerly 
a'nng the centre line of the block between Elev-
enth avenue and the old City line of Brooklyn 
to the southerly line of Prospect avenue: thence 
southerly along the southern line of Prospect 
avenue to the western line of Terrace place; 
thence southerly along the western line of Ter-
race place to a point distant 70.46 feet southerly 
of the southern line of Nineteenth street: thence 
westerly and parallel to Nineteenth street to the 
centre line of the block between Eleventh avenue 
and Tenth avenue: thence northerly along the 
centre line of the block between Eleventh avenue 
and Tenth avenue to the point of beginning. 

The above-entitled assessment was entered on 
the day hereinbefore given in the Record of Titles 
of Assessments. kept in the Bureau for the Col-
lection of Assessments and Arrears of Taxes and 
Assessments and of Water Rents. Unless the 
amount assessed for benefit on any person or 
property shall be paid within sixty days after the 
date of said entry of the assessment, interest will 
he collected thereon. as provided in section rood 
of the Greater New York Charter. 

Said section provides that "If any assessment 
shall remain unpaid for a period of sixty days 
after the date of entry thereof in the said Record 
of Titles and Assessments, it shall be the duty 
of the officer authorized to collect and receive 
the amount of such assessment to charge, collect 
and receive interest thereon at the rate of seven 
per centum per annum, to be calculated to the • 
date of payment from the date when such assess-
ments became liens, as provided by section 159 
of this act." 

Section i59 of this act provides • • • "An 
assessment shall become a lien upon the real 
estate affected thereby ten days after its entry 
in the said record." • • • 

The above assessment is payable to the Col-
lector of Assessments and Arrears at the Bureau 
for the Collection of Assessments and Arrears of 
Taxes and Assessments and of Water Rents, in 
the Municipal Building, Borough of Brooldyn, 
between the hours of  9  a. m. and s p. m., and 



DEPARTMENT Or FINANCE, CITY OF NEW YORK, 
March 26, 1903. 

U NTIL FURTHER NOTICE AND UNLESS 
otherwise directed in any special case, one 

surety company will be accepted as sufficient 
upon all contracts for supplies for furniture, and 
for gas and electric lighting to any amount, and 
upon the following contracts to the amounts 
named: 
For supplies and furniture with 

patented articles 	85,0oo 
Regulating, grading, paving (other 

than asphalt)- 
Not over 2 years 	I5,otao 
Over 2 years. 	5,0oo 

School building repairs 	to,000 
['eating and lighting apparatus 	5,00o 
New Buildings-New docks 	25,000 
Sewers-Dredging and water-mains- 

• Not over 2 years 	10,000 
Over 2 years 	5,000 

HERMAN A 	 METZ, 
Comptroller. 

DEPARTMENT OF TAXES AND 
ASSESSMENTS. 

Tag CITY OF NEW YORK-DEPARTMENT OP 
FAXES AND ASSESSMENTS, MAIN OFFICE, BOROUGE 

OP MANHATTAN, No. 280 BROADWAY, STEWART 
BUILDING, January 8, 1906. 
i‘ I OT ICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, AS RE- 

quired by the Greater New York Charter, 
that the books called "The Annual Record of 
the Assessed Valuation of Real and Personal 
Estate of the Boroughs of Manhattan, The 
Bronx, Brooklyn, Queens and Richmond, com-
prising The City of-  New York," will be opened 
for examination and correction on the second 
Monday of January, and will remain open until 

APRIL 1, 1906. 
During the time that the books are open to 

public inspection application may be made by 
any person or corporation claiming to be ag-
grieved by the assessed valuation tit real or per-
sonal estate to have the saute corrected. 

III the Borough of Manhattan, at the Main Of-
rice of the Department of Taxes and Assessments, 
No. 28o Broadway. 

In the Borough of The Bronx, at the office of 
the Department, Municipal Building, One Hun-
dred and Seventy-seventh street and Third ave-
nue. 

In the Borough of Brooklyn, at the office of 
the Department, Municipal Building. 

In the Borough of Queens, at the office of 
the Department, Hackett Building, Jackson ave-
nue and Fifth street, Long Island City. 

In the Borough of Richmond, at the office of 
the Department, Masonic Building, Stapleton. 

Corporations in all the boroughs must make 
application only at the main office in the Bor-
ough of Manhattan. 

Applications in relation to the assessed valua-
tion of personal estate must be made by the 
person assessed at the office of the Department 
in the borough where such person resides, and 
in the case of a non-resident carrying on busi-
ness in The City of New York at the office of 
the Department of the borough where such place 
of business is located, between the hours of 
to a. in. and a p. in., except on Saturdays, when 
all applications must be made between is a. in. 
and 12 noon. 

FRANK A. O'DONNEL, 
President; 

OFFICIAL PAPERS. 

Morning-" The Sun," " The New York 
Times." 

Evening-"The Globe," "The Evening Mail." 

Weekly - " Irish-American," " Real Estate 
Record and Guide." 

German-" Staats-Zeitung." 

Designated by the Board of City Record, Jan-
uary 22, roo6. Amended March 1, 1906. 

JOHN 
 PRANK 111. 

BRADY,
RAYID, 

JAMES H. TULLY, 
N. MULLER, 
CHARLES PUTZEL, 
SAMUEL STRASBOURGER, 

Commissioners of Taxes and Assessments. 
16,a13 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS. 

OFFICE OF THE DEPARTMENT OP PARES, ARSENAL 
BUILDING, FIFTH AVENUE AND SIXTY-FOURTH 

BOROUGH OROUGH OF MANHATTAN, THE CITY OF 
NEW YORK. 

EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
...I 	received by the Park Board at the above 
office of the Department of Parks until 3 o'clock 
p. m., on 

THURSDAY, APRIL 5, 1908, 
Borough of Brooklyn. 

FOR FURNISHING ALL THE MATERIALS 
AND LABOR NECESSARY TO LAY CE-
MENT SIDEWALK ON PROSPECT PARK, 
WEST, BETWEEN FIFTH AND FIFTEENTH 
STREETS. 

The time stipulated for the completion of the 
above contract is within 3o working days. 

The amount of security required is Two Thou-
sand Dollars. 

The bids will be compared and the contracts 
awarded at a lump or aggregate sum. 

Blank forms may be obtained at the office of 
the Department of Parks, Litchfield Mansion, 
Prospect Park, Brooklyn. 

MOSES HERRMAN 
President; 

GEORGE M. WALGROVE, 
MICHAEL J. KENNEDY, 

Commissioners of Parks. 
m14,a5 

ErSee General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

2538 
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on Saturdays from 9 a. m. until 72 tn., and all 
payments made thereon on or before May 5. 
1906. will be exempt from interest, as above 
provided, and after that date will be subject to a 
charge of interest at the rate of seven per 
centum per annum from the date when the above 
assessment became a lien to the date of pay-
ment. 

HERMAN A. METZ, 
Comptroller. 

CITY OF NEW YORK-DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE, 1 
COMPTROLLERS OFFICE, March 6, 1906. 	f 

107,20 

INTEREST ON CITY BONDS AND STOCK. 

FT HE INTEREST DUE ON APRIL I, roo6, 
on the Registered Bonds and Stocks of The 

City of New York will be paid on that day by 
the Comptroller, at his office in the Stewart 
Building, corner of Broadway and Chambers 
street (Room 37). 

The Transfer Books thereof will be closed from 
March 15 to April 1, 1906. 

The interest due on April t, 1906, on the 
Coupon Bonds and Stock of the former City of 
New York will be paid on that day by the 
Knickerbocker Trust Company, No. 66 Broad-
way. 

The interest due on April t, 1906, on coupon 
bonds of other corporations now included in 
The City of New York will be paid on that day 
at the office of the Comptroller. 

HERMAN A. METZ, 
Com ptrol ler. 

CITY OF NEW YORK-DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE, 
COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE, March 3, 1906. 	I 

m 5,a I 

CORPOR ATTON SALE OF TILITT.DINGS AND 
APPURTENANCES THERETO, OF CITY 
REAL ESTATE. 

OFFICE OF THE DEPARTMENT OP PARKS, ARSENAL 
BUILDING, FIFTH AVENUE AND SIXTY-FOURTH 

ET_ STRE, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, THE CITY OF 
NEW YORK. 

EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Park Board at the above 

office of the Department of Parka until 3 o'clock 
p. Tn., on 

THURSDAY, MARCH 22, 1906, 
Borough of Manhattan. 

FOR FURNISHING ALL MATERIALS AND 
PERFORMING ALL LABOR REQUIRED FOR 
THE ERECTION AND COMPLETION, SO 

FAR AS SPECIFIED, OF A NEW WING, TO 
BE KNOWN AS THE SOUTH WING OF THE 
WEST FACADE, AND A PERMANENT CEL-
LAR PASSAGEWAY RUNNING THERE-
FROM IN NORTHERLY AND EASTERLY 
DIRECTION, FOR THE AMERICAN MU-
SEUM OF NATURAL HISTORY IN MAN-
HATTAN SQUARE. 

The time allowed to complete the whole work 
will be fourteen calendar months. 

The amount of security required is One Hun-
dred and Twenty Thousand Dollars ($120,000). 

The attention of bidders is called to (M) and 
(V) of the contract, requiring that the work 
must be completed in instalments as therein set 
forth; failure to do so will cause a declaration 
of abandonment of the contract. See para-
graph (Q). 

The bids will be compared and the contract 
awarded at a lump or aggregate sum. 

Plans may be seen and blank forms may be 
obtained at the office of the Department of 
Parks, Arsenal, Central Park, Manhattan. 

MOSES HERRMAN, 
President; 

GEORGE M. WALGROVE, 
MICHAEL J. KENNEDY, 

Commissioners of Parks. 

Dated MARCH 8, 1906. 
11712,22 

orSee G 	I Instruction. to Bid- 
ders on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

OFFICE OF THE DEPARTMENT OP PARES, ARSENAL 
BUILDINGIFTH AVENUE AND SIXTY-FOURTH 

B ET STRE, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, THE CITY OF 
NEW YORK. 

EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
...I received by the Park Board at the above 
office of the Department of Parks until 3 o'clock 
p. m., on 

THURSDAY, MARCH 22, 1906, 
Borough of The Bronx. 	• 

FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR AND 
MATERIALS FOR THE ERECTION AND 
COMPLETION OF A BOAT HOUSE IN THE 
NEW Y 0 R K ZOOLOGICAL PARK, IN 
BRONX PARK, IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

The time allowed for doing and completing the 
work will be two hundred (too) days. 

The security required will be Twenty Thou-
sand Dollars ($20,000). 

The bids or estimates will be compared and 
the contract awarded at a lump or aggregate 
sum. 

Blank forms and specifications may be obtained 
at the office of the Department of Parks, Zbrow-
ski Mansion, Claremont Park, Borough of The 
Bronx. 

MOSES HERRMAN, 
President; 

GEORGE M. WALGROVE, 
MICHAEL J. KENNEDY, 

Commissioners of Parks. 
Dated MARCH 9, 1906. 

11110,22 
,See General Instruction. to Bid-

ders on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

OFFICE OF THE DEPARTMENT OP PARKS, ARSENAL 
BUILDING, FIFTH AVENUE AND SIXTY-FOURTH 
STREET, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, THE CITY OF 
NEW YORK. 

r;.■ EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Park Board at the above 

office of the Department of Parks until 3 o'clock 
p. m. on 

THURSDAY, MARCH 22, 1908, 
Borough of Brooklyn. 

FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVERING 
FIVE LIGHT DRIVING HORSES. 

The time stipulated for the completion of this 
contract is within fifteen working days. 

The amount of security required is One Thou-
sand Dollars. 

The bids will be compared and the contract 
awarded at a lump or aggregate sum. 

Blank forms may be obtained at the office of 
the Department of Parks, Litchfield Mansion, 
Prospect Park, Brooklyn. 

MOSES HERRMAN, 
President; 

GEORGE M. WALGROVE, 
MICHAEL J. KENNEDY 

Commissioners  of Parks. 

Dated MARCH 8, 1906. 
1159,22 

IMSEE General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

OFFICE OF THE DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, ARSENAL 
BUILDING, FIFTH AVENUE AND SIXTY-FOURTH 
STREET, BOROUGH Op MANHATTAN, THE CITY OP 
NEW YORK. 

EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Park Board at the above 

office of the Department of Parks until 3 o'clock 
p. in. on 

THURSDAY, MARCH 22, 1906, 
Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens. 
FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVERING 

MASONS' SUPPLIES TO PROSPECT AND 
FOREST PARKS. 

The time stipulated for the completion of the 
above contract is, as required, before December 
31, 1906. 

The amount of security required is Two Thou-
sand Dollars. 

The bids will be compared and the contracts 
awarded at a lump or aggregate sum. 

Blank forms may be obtained at the office of 
the Department of Parks, Litchfield Mansion, 
Prospect Park, Brooklyn. 

MOSES HERRMAN 
President; 

GEORGE M. WALGROVE, 
MICHAEL J. KENNEDY 

Commissioners  of Park.. 

Dated hfracit 8, 1906. 
11:19,22 

,'See General Inirstruetions to Bid-
ders on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

OFFICE OF THE DEPARTMENT OF FARCE, ARSENAL 
BUILDING, FIFTH AVENUE AND SIXTY-FOURTH 
STREET, BOROUGH Oir MANHATTAN, THE  CITY  or 

YORE.  our,. 

Cl EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
Cf received by the Park Board at the above 
office of the Department of Parks until 3 o'clock 
p. M. on 

THURSDAY, MARCH 22, 1906, 
Borough. of Brooklyn and queens. 
No. I. FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVER-

ING FIVE LIGHT DRIVING HORSES. 
The time stipulated for the completion of this 

contract le within fifteen working days. 

The amount of security required is One Thou-
sand Dollars. 

No. 2. FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVER-
ING MASONS' SUPPLIES. 

The time stipulated for the completion of this 
contract is, as required, before December 31, 
1996. 

The amount of security required is Two Thou-
sand Dollars. 

The bids will be compared and the contracts 
awarded at a lump or aggregate sum for each 
contract. 

Blank forms may be obtained at the office of 
the Department of Parks, Litchfield Mansion, 
Prospect Park, Brooklyn. 

MOSES HERRMAN, 
President; 

GEORGE M. WALGROVE, 
MICHAEL J. KENNEDY, 

Commissioners of Parks. 

Dated MARCH 8, 1906. 
nist,22 

EirSee General Instruction. to Bid-
ders on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

POLICE DEPARTMENT. 

POLICE DEPARTMENT OF THE CITY OF NEW 
YORK, No. 300 MULBERRY STREET, 

EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
1,  received by the Police Commissioner of the 

Police Department of The City of New York at 
the above office until to o'clock a in. on 

MONDAY, MARCH 28, 1906, 
FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVERING 

SIXTY TONS, OF 2,240 POUNDS EACH, OF 
BEST QUALITY OF ENGLISH CANNEL 
COAL. ONE HUNDRED CORDS OF VIR-
GINIA PINE KINDLING WOOD, To-INCH 
LENGTHS, SAWED AND SPLIT, AND FIF-
TEEN CORDS OF HICKORY WOOD, 16-INCH 
LENGTHS. FOR USE IN THE BOROUGH OF 
MANHATTAN. 

The time for the delivery of the articles, ma-
terials and supplies and the performance of the 
contracts is during the year 1906. 

The amount of security required is fifty per 
cent. (5o%) of the amount of the bid or esti. 
mate. 

The bidder will state the price of each item or 
article contained in the specifications or schedules 
herein contained or hereto annexed, per pound, 
ton, dozen, gallon, yard or other unit of measure, 
by which the bids will be tested. The extensions 
must be made and footed up, as the bids will be 
read from the total for each item, and the Police 
Department reserves the right to award the con-
tract by the entire schedule or to award for each 
item. 

Delivery will be required to be made at the 
time and in the manner and in such quantities as 
may be directed. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained at the Central Office of the Police De-
partment, No. 300 Mulberry street, Borough of 
Manhattan. 

THEODORE A. BINGHAM, 
Police Commissioner. 

Dated MARCH 13, 1906. 
17114,26 

t'See General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

POLICE DEPARTMENT OF THE CITY OF NEW 
YORK, No. 300 MULBERRY STREET. 

Cl EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL RE 
 received by the Police Commissioner of the 

Police Department of The City of New York at 
the above office until To o'clock a. tn., on 

MONDAY, MARCH 28, 1906, 
No. T. FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVER.  

ING THREE THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED 
TONS OF ANTHRACITE COAL FOR USE IN 
THE BOROUGHS OF BROOKLYN AND 
QUEENS. 

No. 2. FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVER.  
ING TWO THOUSAND TONS OF ANTHRA-
CITE COAL FOR THE USE OF THE STEAM-
BOAT " PATROL " AND OF STEAM 
LAUNCHES OF THE POLICE DEPART-
MENT OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

The time for the delivery of the articles, ma-
terials and supplies and the performance of the 
contract is during the year 1906. 

The amount of security required will be as 
follows: 
No. I 	  $10,000 00 
No. a 	4000  00  

I The bidder will state the price of each Item or 
article contained in the specifications or schedules 
herein contained or hereto annexed, per pound, 
ton, dozen, gallon, yard or other unit of measure, 
by which the bids will be tested. The extensions 
must be made and footed up, as the bids will be 
read from the total for each item. The bids will 
be compared and the contract awarded at a lump 
or aggregate sum for each contract. 

Delivery will be required to be made at the 
time and in the manner and in such quantities 
as may be directed. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained at the Central Office of the Police De-
partment, No. 300 Mulberry street, Borough of 
Manhattan. 

THEODORE A. 13INGHAM, 
Police Commissioner. 

Dated MARCH 13, 1906. 
mx4,26 

ti-See G 	I Instructions to Bid- 
ders on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

POLICE D 	MENT-CITY OF Naw YORK. 

C)  WNERS WANTED BY THE PROPERTY 
Clerk of the Police Department of The 

City of New York, No. 300 Mulberry street, 
Room No. 9, for the following property, now in 
his custody, without claimants: Boats, rope, iron, 
lead, male and female clothing, boots, shoes, 
wine, blankets, diamonds, canned goods, liquors, 
etc.; also small amount of money taken from 
prisoners and found by Patrolmen of this De-
partment 

THEODORE A. BINGHAM, 
Police Commissioner. 

POLICE DEPARTMENS=CITY OF Nzw YORK. 
BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

WNERS WANTED BY THE DEPUTY 
Property Clerk of the Police Department 

CrThe City of New York-Office, No 	State 
street. Borough of Brooklyn-for the f nso 
property, now in his custody, without claimants: 
Boat., rope, iron, lead, male and female  cloth  
boots, shoes, wine, blankets, diamonds, 
goods, liquors, etc.; also small amount of mosey 
taken from prisoners and found by Patrolmen 
of this Department. 

THEODORE A. Iiii=ser.  
Pollee 

A T THE REQUEST OF THE PRESIDENT 
of the Borough of Brooklyn. public no-

tice is hereby given that the Commissioners of 
the Sinking Fund of The City of New York. by 
virtue of the powers vested in them by law. will 
offer for sale at public auction the buildings, 
parts of buildings, etc.. standing within the lines 
and on property owned by The City of New 
York, aconirerl for street almost-5. in the 

BOROUCH OF BROOKLYN. 
All of the buildings. parts of buildings, etc.. 

standing within the lines of property acquired 
for the extension of Grand street. from the in-
tersection of Havemever street and South Fourth 
street to Hooper street, in the Borough of 
Brooklyn. 

A man showing the property to be sold is on 
file in the office of the Collector of City Rev-
enue. Deoartment of Finance. Room 141, Nn. 
280 Broadway. Borough of Manhattan. and bid-
ders should acquaint themselves with the extent 
and portions of the buildings to be sold and 
owned by the City. 

By direction of the Comptroller, the sale of 
the above-described buildings and anourtenances 
thereto will be made wider the stinervision of 
the Collector of City Revenue. The sale will 
take place on 

TUESDAY, APRIL 17, 1906, 
at 1 z a. m., on the premises, and will he sold for 
the highest marketable price at public auction on 
the following 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS. 
The buildings and aomirtenances thereto will 

be sold to the highest bidder, who must pay im-
mediately cash or a certified check drawn to the 
order of the Comptroller of The City of New 
York, and must give either a cash bond or an 
approved bond of a surety company in the 
amount of the purchase price as security for 
the proper performance of the work of removal, 
which most be completed within thirty working 
days thereafter. 

All the buildings. structures and parts thereof. 
their fixtures and foundations of every class and 
description within the described area. are to he 
torn down to a level two feet below the existing 
curb: and any structures which may exist within 
any of the buildings. such as engine beds. boiler 
setting's. etc.. and all storms and area walls shall 
also be torn down to the same level. All tin 
from roofs. cornices. sides of buildings or narti 
titans. sheds and fences shall be removed from 
the Premises. All prick laid in mortar, all floor 
beams. joists. studding, flooring, ceiling roofing. 
boards and woodwork of every description. and 
all gas. water, steam and soil pining shall he 
removed from the premises. All cornhoistible 
matter. such as tar and felt roofing. broken lath 
and fragments of timber. chins. splinters. etc.. 
which are of no value. shall he gathered together 
by the contractor and burned or carried away.  

Failure to remove the said buildings and an-
purtenances, or any north-in thereof. within said 
period. will work forfeiture of ownership of such 
buildings or annortenances or portion as shall 
then he left standing. and the bidder's assent to 
the above conditions being understood to he im-
plied by the art of bidding. and the said City of 
New York will without notice to the purchaser 
cause the same to he removed and the cost and 
expense thereof charged against the security 
above mentioned. 

The work of removal must he carried on in 
every respect in a thorough and workmanlike 
manner, and the successful bidder will orovide 
and furnish all materials of labor and machinery 
necessary thereto, and will place pruner and 
sufficient guards and fences and warning signs 
by day and night for the prevention of aeci 
dents, and will indemnify and save harmless The 
City of New York. its officers. agents and serv-
ants, and each of them, against and from all 
suits and actions, claims and demands. of every 
name and description brought against it, them 
or any of them, and against and from all damages 
and costs to which it. they or any of them be 
put by reason of injury to the person or prop-
erty of another, resulting from negligence or 
carelessness in the performance of the work or 
in guarding the same. or from any improper or 
deefctive materials or machinery. implements or 
appliance used in the removal of the said build-
ings by the said successful bidder. and the bid-
der's assent and agreement to the above condi-
tions are understood to be implied by the act 
of bidding. 

Party walls and fences, when existing against 
adjacent property not sold, shall not he taken 
down, but all furrings, plaster, chimneys, pro-
jecting brick, etc., on the faces of such party 
walls shall be taken down and removed. The 
walls shall be made Permanently self-sumporting, 
without the aid of braces, the beamholes, etc.. 
bricked up and the wall pointed and made to 
exclude wind and rain and present a clean ex-

* tenor. The roofs of the adiacent buildings 
shall be properly flashed and painted, and made 
water tight where they have been disturbed 
by the operation of the contractor. 

The Comptroller of The City of New York 
reserves the right on the day of the sale to 
withdrawn from sale any of the buildings or 
wit; of buildings and machinery included in the 
foregoing parcel. 

H. A. METZ, 
Comptroller. 

CITY OF NEW YORK-DEPARTMENT t..4 FINANCE, 1 
Conirtscauses Orme., March a, rood. 
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DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION. 

3,105 00 
200 OS 

3,500 00 
A separate proposal must be submitted for each 

item and award will be made thereon. 
Borough of Richmond. 

No. 3. FOR ALTERATIONS, REPAIRS, 
ETC., AT PUBLIC SCHOOL 17, PROSPECT 
AVENUE, NEW BRIGHTON, BOROUGH OF 
RICHMOND. 

The time of completion is 5o working days. 
The amount of security required is I. we Hun-

dred Dollars ($.500). 
On Contracts Nos. z and 3 the bids will be 

compared and the contract awarded in a lump 
sum to the lowest bidder. 

On Contract No. 2 the bidders must state the 
price of each or any article or item contained 
in the specifications or schedules herein con-
tained or hereto annexed, by which the bids will 
be tested. 

The extensions must be made and footed up, 
as the bids will be read from the total of each 
item, and award. made to the lowest bidder on 
each item. 

Delivery will be required to be made at the 
time and manner in such quantities as may be 
directed. 

Blank forms, plans and specifications may be 
obtained or seen at the office of the Superin-
tendent, at Estimating Room, Hall of the Board 
of Education, Park avenue and Fifty-ninth street, 
Borough of Manhattan; also at branch offices, 
No. 69 Broadway, Flushing, Borough of Queens, 
and Savings Bank Building, Stapleton, Borough 
of Richmond, for work for their respective Bor-
oughs. 

C. B. J. SNYDER, 
Superintendent of School Buildings. 

Dated MAacu 8, 1906. 
m7,19 

14 See General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

COLLEGE OF THE CITY OF NEW 
YORK. 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE COLLEGE 07 THE 
CITY OF New Yoaa. 

PROPOSALS FOR BIDS OR ESTIMATES 
FOR THE LEADED GLASSWORK FOR THE 
GREAT HALL, MAIN BUILDING, FOR THE 
COLLEGE OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK ,

F  TO BE ERECTED ON THE PLOTS O 
GROUND LOCATED ON ST. NICHOLAS 
TERRACE, ONE HUNDRED AND FORTIETH 
STREET, AMSTERDAM AVENUE AND ONE 
HUNDRED AND THIRTY-EIGHTH STREETs  
BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, THE CITY OF 
NEW YORK. 

S EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES FOR THE 
above work will be received by the Com-

mittee on Buildings of the Board of Trustees 
of the College of The City of New York., at the 
office of the Board, Lexington avenue and Twen-
ty-third street, Borough of Manhattan, in The 
City of New York, until 12 o'clock noon on 

MONDAY, MARCH 19, 1906. 
The time allowed for doing and completing the 

work herein specified will be one hundred and 
thirty-five (135) calendar days. 

The amount of security required will be not 
less than twenty-five per cent. (25%) of the 
amount of the bid or estimate. 

Bidders are requested to make their bids or 
estimates upon the blank form prepared for the 
purpose, a copy of which, with the proper en-
velope in which to inclose the bid, together with 
a copy of the contract, including the specifica-
tions, in the form approved by the Corporation 
Counsel, can be obtained upon written application 
therefor at the office of the Architect, George B. 
Post, No. 33 East Seventeenth street, New York 
City, where the plans and drawings which are 
made a part of the specifications can also be 
seen. 

The bidder shall state one aggregate price for 
the whole work described and specified, as the 
contract is entire and for a complete job. No 
bid shall be withdrawn while the awarding of 
the contract is pending. 

Bidders will write out the total amount of 
their estimates in addition to inserting the same 
in figures. 

BOARD OF TRUSTE= OF THE COLLIEM OF TN' 
CITY OF NEW YORK. 

PROPOSALS FOR BIDS OR ESTIMATES 
FOR SUPPLIES. 

EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Chairman of the Board of 

Trustees of the College of The City of New 
York at the ogles of the Board, No. 17 Len- 

ington avenue, in The City of New York, until 
12 o'clock noon on 

THURSDAY, MARCH 29, 1900. 
FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVERING 

CHEMICAL SUPPLIES, MATERIALS AND 
APPARATUS FOR THE DEPARTMENT 01' 
PHYSICS OF THE COLLEGE OF THE CITY 
OF NEW YORK. 

The time for the delivery of the articles, ma-
terials and supplies and the performance of the 
contract is between the 1st and 30th days of 
June, 1906, or thereafter from time to time as 
may be directed by the Professor of Physics not 
later than December 31, i906. 

The amount of security,  will be fifty per cent. 
(5o%) of the amount of the bid or estimate. 

For particulars as to the quantity and quality 
of the supplies or the nature and the extent of 
the work required or of the materials to be fur-
nished, bidders are referred to the specifications 
and the blank proposals and lists of articles, 
materials, supplies and apparatus to be furnished 
and delivered to the places designated. Such 
work and materials must conform in every re-
spect to the specifications and schedules. The 
quality of the articles, supplies, goods, wares and 
merchandise must conform to and must be the 
same or equal in quality, character, finish and 
design to the samples furnished, or to those de-
scribed by the names of well-known dealers and 
manufacturers, and referred to by catalogue num-
bers. Bidders are cautioned to examine the speci-
fications for particulars of the articles, etc., re-
quired before making their estimates, and are 
cautioned against referring to any samples or 
specifications other than those furnished by the 
Board of Trustees. Such references  are cause 
for rejecting bids whereon they are written, and 
will in no case govern the action of the Board 
of Trustees in passing upon tenders. Bidders 
must state the price of each item. Awards will 
be made to the lowest bidder on each item whose 
goods are the same or equal to the samples fur-
nished for inspection or referred to by catalogue 
number. 

Bidders shall describe the various items by 
reference to the particular maker's catalogue or 
circular, or by the submission of a sample. Only 
one bid will be received from a bidder for each 
item. 

Samples will be on exhibition at the College 
of The City of New York, No. 17 Lexington 
avenue, Room 15, until the bids are opened. 

All goods must be delivered as directed, in the 
original bottles or packages, at the Department 
of Physics, the College of The City of New 
York, One Hundred and Fortieth street and 
Convent avenue, Borough of Manhattan (unless 
otherwise stated in the specifications). The 
weight, measure, etc., will be allowed as received 
at the institution. 

No charge will be allowed for freight expenses, 
boxes or cartage, but boxes may be taken away 
by the contractor. 

Contractors who fail to make prompt deliver-
ies will be considered as in default and debarred 
from bidding in the future. 

Bidders are requested to make their bids or 
estimates upon the blank form prepared by the 
said Board of Trustees, a copy of which, with 
the proper envelope in which to inclose the bid. 
together with a copy of the contract, including 
the specifications, in the form approved by the 
Corporation Counsel, can be obtained upon writ-
ten application therefor at the office of the 
College of The City of New York, and any 
further information can be obtained at the of-
fice of the said college, corner of Lexington ave 
nue and Twenty-third street, Borough of Man-
hattan. 

EDWARD M. SHEPARD. 
JAMES W. HYDE, 

Secretary._ 
Dated BOROUGH G1 MANHATTAN, CITY OF NEW 

rout, February z6, 1906. 
f27,m29 

trSee General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND APPOR. 
TIONMENT. 

N OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment of 

: City of New York, deeming it for the public 
interest so to do, proposes to change the map or 
plan of The City of New York so as to widen 
Walton avenue, on its westerly side, between 
East One Hundred and Fifty-eighth and East 
One Hundred and Sixty-first streets, in the 
Borough of The Bronx, and that a meeting of 
said Board will be held in the old Council 
Chamber, City Hall, Borough of Manhattan, City 

M of New York, on March 23, 1906, at 10.3o o'clock 
which such proposed lay out will be considered 
considered by said Board,• all of which is more 
particularly set forth and described in the fol-
lowing resolutions adopted by the Board on 
February 23, 1906, notice of the adoption of 
which is hereby given, viz.: 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and 
Apportionment of The City of New York, in 
pursuance of the provisions of section 442 of 
the Greater New York Charter, as amended, 
deeming it for the publice interest so to do, 
proposes to change the map or plan of The City 
of New York by widening Walton avenue, on 
its westerly side, between East One Hundred 
and Fifty-eighth and East One Hundred and 
Sixty-first streets, in the Borough of The Bronx, 
City of New Yerk, more particularly described 
as follows: 

Beginning at a point in the western line of 
Walton avenue distant 190.06 feet northerly from 
the northern line of East One Hundred and 
Fifty-eighth street; 

1. Thence northerly along the western line of 
Walton avenue for 191.87 feet to the southern 
line of East One Hundred and Sixty-first street; 

2. Thence westerly along last-mentioned line 
for 1.96 feet to the western line of Butternut 
street; 

3. 'Thence southerly along last-mentioned line 
for 191.75 feet to the point of beginning. 

Resolved, That this Board consider the pro-
posed change at a meeting of the Board, to be 
held in the City Hall, Borough of Manhattan, 
City of New York, on the 23C1 day of March, 
z906, at 10.30 o'clock a. m. 

Resolved, That the Secretary of this Board 
cause these resolutions and a notice to all per-
sons affected thereby that the proposed change 
will be considered at a meeting of the Board, to 
be held at the aforesaid time and place, to be 
published in the CITY RECORD for ten days con-
tinuously, Sundays and legal holidays excepted, 
prior to the 23d day of March, 1906. 

JOHN H. MOONEY, 
Assistant Secretary, 

No. 277 Broadway, Room 805. 
Telephone 3454  Franklin. 

MI0,2I 

N OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment of 

'Ne.  City of New York, deeming it for the public 
interest so to do, proposes to change the map or 
plan of The City of New York so as to discon-
tinue and close Condit streets  between Railroad 
avenue and Nichols avenue, in the Borough of 
Brooklyn and that a meetin of said Board will 

i be held n the Old Council 	, City Hall, 

Borough of Manhattan, City of New York, on 
March 23, 1906, at 10.30 o'clock a. m., at which 
such proposed change will be considered by said 
Board; all of which is more particularly set 
forth and described in the following resolutions 
adopted by the Board on February 23, 1906, no-
tice of the adoption of which is hereby given, 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Ap-
portionment of The City of Ncw York, in pur-
suance of the provisions of section 442, of the 
Greater New York Charter as amended, deeming 
it for the public interest so to do, proposes to 
change the map or plan of The City of New 
York, by discontinuing and closing Condit street, 
between Railroad avenue and Nichols avenue, 
in the Borough of Brooklyn, City of New York, 
more particularly described as follows: 

Beginning at a point in the eastern line of 
Railroad avenue, distant about 672 feet northerly 
from the intersection of the northern line of 
Etna street with the eastern line of Railroad 
avenue, as the same are laid down on the map 
of the City; 

T. Thence northerly along the eastern line of 
Railroad avenue 5. feet; 

z.  Thence easterly, deflecting 90 degrees to the 
right and along the northern line of Condit 
street goo feet to the western line of Nichols 
avenue; 

3. Thence southerly along the western line of 
Nichols avenue 50 feet; 

4. Thence westerly and along the southern line 
of Condit street goo feet to the point of begin-
ning. 

Resolved, That this Board consider the pro-
posed change at a meeting of the Board, to be 
held in the. City Hall, Borough of Manhattan, 
City of New York, on the 23d day of March, 
1906, at to.30 o'clock a. M. 

Resolved, That the Secretary of this Board 
cause these resolutions and a notice to all persons 
affected thereby that the proposed change will 
be considered at a meeting of the Board, to 
he held at the aforesaid time and place, to be 
published in the- CITY RECORD and the corpora-
tion newspapers for ten days continuously, Sun-
days and legal holidays excepted, prior to the 
23d day of March, 1906. 

JOHN H. MOONEY, 
Assistant Secretary, 

No. 277 Broadway, Room 8o5. 
Telephone 3454 Franklin. 

M10,2I 

N OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment of 

The City of New York, deeming it for the public 
interest so to do, proposes to change the map 
or plan of The City of New York so as to lay 
out Suydam place, Kane place, Columbus  place,  
Prescott place, Bancroft place, Dewey place. 
Louis place, Russell place, Radde place, Ocean 
place, Gunther place, Pleasant place, Oliver 
place and Sherlock place, between Atlantic ave-
nue and Herkimer street, in the Borough of 
Brooklyn, and that a meeting of said Board will 
be held in the old Council Chamber, City Hall. 
Borough of Manhattan, City of New York, on 
March 23, 1906, at 10.3o o'clock a. M., at which 
suchproposed change will be considered by said 
Board; all of which is more particularly set forth 
and described in the following resolutions adopted 
by the Board on February 23, 1906, notice of 
the adoption of which is hereby given, viz.: 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and 
Apportionment of The City of New York, in pur-
suance of the provisions of section 442 of the 
Greater New York Charter, as amended, deeming 
it for the public interest so to do, proposes to 
change the map or plan of The City of New York 
by laying out Suydam place, Kane place, Colum-
bus place, Prescott place, Bancroft place, Dewey 
place, Louis place, Russell place, Radde place, 
Ocean place, Gunther place, Pleasant place, 
Oliver place and Sherlock place, between Atlantic 
avenue and Herkimer street, in the Borough of 
Brooklyn, City of New York, more particularly 
described as follows: 

Suydam Place. 
The western line of Suydam place, from At-

lantic avenue to Herkimer street, to be z95 
feet easterly of and parallel to the eastern 
line of Rochester avenue as the latter is laid 
down on the map of the City. 

The eastern line of Suydam place to be 6o 
feet easterly from and parallel to the above-
described western line. 

Kane Place. 
The western line of Kane place, from Atlantic 

avenue to Herkimer street, to be 210 feet east-
erly and parallel to the eastern line of Buffalo 
avenue as the latter is laid down on the map 
of the City. 

The eastern line of Kane place to be 6o feet 
easterly from and parallel to tile above-described 
western line. 

Columbus Place. 
The eastern line of Columbus place, from At-

lantic avenue to Herkimer street, to be 210 feet 
westerly of and parallel to the western line of 
Ralph avenue as the latter is laid down on the 
map of the City. 

The western line of Columbus place to be 6o 
feet westerly from and parallel to the above-
described eastern line. 

Prescott I'lace. 
The western line of l'rescott place, from At-

lantic avenue to Herkimer street, to be 18o feet 
easterly of and parallel to the eastern line of 
Ralph avenue as the latter is laid down on the 
map of the City. 

The eastern line of Prescott place to be 55 feet 
easterly from and parallel to the above-described 
western line. 

Bancroft Place. 
The eastern line of Bancroft place, from At-

lantic avenue to Herkimer street, to be !So feet 
westerly of and parallel to the western line of 
Howard avenue as the latter is laid down on the 
map of the City. 

The western line of Bancroft place to be 55 
feet westerly from and parallel to the above-
described eastern line. 

Dewey Place. 
The western line of Dewey place, from At-

lantic avenue to Herkimer street, to be 195 feet 
easterly of and parallel to the eastern line of 
Howard avenue as the latter is laid down on the 
map of the City. 

The eastern line of Dewey place to be 55 feet 
easterly from and parallel to the above-described 
western line. 

Louis Place. 
The eastern line of Louis place, from Atlantic 

avenue to Herkimer street, to be 195 feet west-
erly of and parallel to the western line of Sara-
toga avenue as the latter is laid down on the 
map of the City. 

The western line of Louis place to be 6o feet 
westerly from and parallel to the above-described 
eastern line. 

Russell Place. 
The western line of Russell place, from At-

lantic avenue to Herkimer street, to he 195 feet 
easterly of and parallel to the eastern line of 
Saratoga avenue as the latter is laid down on 
the map of the City. 

The eastern line of Russell place to be 6o feet 
easterly from and parallel to the above-described 
western line. 

Radde Place. 
The eastern line of Radde place, from Atlantic 

menus to Herkimer street, to be Isis feet west- 

erly of and parallel to the western line of Hop. 
kinson avenue as the latter is laid down on the 
map of the City. 

The western line of Radde place to be 6o feet 
westerly from and parallel to the above-described 
eastern line. 

Ocean Place. 
The western line of Ocean place, from Atlantic 

avenue to Herkimer street, to be 195 feet east-
erly of and parallel to the eastern line of Hop-
kinson avenue as the latter is laid down on the 
map of the City. 

The eastern line of Ocean place to be 6o feet 
easterly from and parallel to the above-described 
western line. 

Gunther Place. 
The eastern line of Gunther place, from At-

lantic avenue to Herkimer street, to be ios feet 
westerly of and parallel to the western line of 
Rockaway avenue as the latter is laid down on 
the map of the City. 

The western line of Gunther place to be 6o 
feet westerly from and parallel to the above. 
described eastern line. 

Pleasant Place. 
The western line of Pleasant place, from At-

lantic avenue to Herkimer street, to be 195 feet 
easterly of and parallel to the eastern line of 
Rockaway avenue as the latter is laid down on 
the map of the City. 

The eastern line of Pleasant place to be 6o feet 
easterly from and parallel to the above-described 
western line. 

Oliver Place. 
The eastern line of Oliver place, from Atlantic 

avenue to Herkimer street, to be 19$ feet west-  
erly of and parallel to the western line of East-
ern parkway extension as the latter is laid down 
un the map of the City. 

The western line of Oliver place to be Ens feet 
westerly from and parallel to the above-described 
eastern line. 

Sherlock Place. 
The western line of Sherlock place lying west-  

erly of the old City line, between Atlantic ave. 
nue and Herkimer street, to be in direct pro-
longation of the western line of Sherlock place 
as laid down on the map of the City easterly of 
the old City line. 

Resolved, That this Board consider the pro-
posed change at a meeting of the Board, to be 
held in the City Hall, Borough of Manhattan, 
City of New York, on the 23d day of March, 
i906, at 10.30 o'clock a. ID. 

Resolved, That the Secretary of this Board 
cause these resolutions and a notice to all per-
sons affected thereby that the proposed change 
will be considered at a meeting of the Board, to 
be held at the aforesaid time and place, to be 
published in the CITY RECORD and the corpora•  
tion newspapers for ten days continuously, Sun-
days and legal holidays excepted, prior to the 
23d day of March, rglob.  

JOHN H. MOONEY, 
Assistant Secretary, 

No. 277 Broadway, Room 8os. 
Telephone 3454 Franklin. 

inzo,at 

OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THZ 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment of 

The City of New York, deeming it for the public 
interest so to do, proposes to change the map 
or plan of The City of New York so as to clone 
and discontinue portions of Thames and Temple 
streets; to lay out a new street to be called 
Thames street, from Broadway to Trinity place, . 
and to widen Cedar street, on the southerly side, 
from Broadway to Trinity place, in the Borough 
of Manhattan, and that a meeting of said Board 
will be held in the Old Council Chamber, City 
Hall, Borough of Manhattan, City of New York, 
on March 23, 1906, at 10.30 0 clock E. M.,  at 
which such proposed change will be considered 
by said Board; all of which is more particularly 
set forth and described in the following resolu• 
tions adopted by the Board on March a, 1906, 
notice of the adoption of which is hereby given, 
viz.: 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Ap-
portionment of The City of New York, in pur-
suance of the provisions of section 442 of the 
Greater New York Charter, as amended, deeming 
it for the public interest so to do, proposes to 
change the map or plan of The City of New 
York by the closing and discontinuing of that 
part of Thames street, between Broadway and 
Trinity place, and Temple street, from Cedar 
street to Thames street, except the part to be 
included in the new Thames street, to be herein-
after described. 

The laying out of a new street, to be called 
Thames street, from Broadway to Trinity place. 

The widening of Cedar street on the southerly 
side, from Broadway to Trinity place, in the 
First Ward of the Borough of Manhattan, City 
of New York. 
Closing and Discontinuing of Parts of Thames 

and Temple Streets. 
Beginning at a point in the westerly line of 

Broadway distant 431.60 feet northerly from 
Rector street; thence westerly, distance 264.42 
feet to the easterly line of Trinity place at a 
point distant 468.28 feet northerly from Rector 
street; thence northerly along said easterly line 
of Trinity place, distance 21.54 feet; thence east-
erly and parallel, or nearly so, to first  course.  
distance 95.58 feet to the westerly line of Temple 
street; thence northerly along said westerly line, 
distance 97.36 feet to a point near the present 
Cedar street; thence easterly and across the pres-
ent Temple street, distance 25.01 feet; thence 
southerly and parallel to last course but one, dis-
tance 97.35 feet to the northerly line of Thames 
street; thence easterly and along the old line of 
said street, distance 145.69 feet to the westerly 
line of Broadway; thence southerly along said 
westerly line, distance 21.51 feet to the point or 
place of beginning. 
The Laying Out of a New Street to Be Called 

Thames Street, Irons Broadway to Trinity 
Place. 

Beginning at a point in the westerly line of 
Broadway distant 459.z0 feet northerly from Rem-
tor street; thence westerly 266.78 feet to the 
easterly line of Trinity place at a point distant 
496 feet from Rector street; thence northerly 
along the easterly line of Trinity place, distance 
30.31 feet; thence easterly and parallel to first 
course, distance 269.6o feet to the westerly line 
of Broadway; thence southerly along said line, 
distance 30.26 feet to the point or place of be-
ginning. 
The Widening of Cedar Street on the Southerly 

Side, from Broadway to Trinity Place. 
Beginning at a point in the westerly line of 

Broadway distant 553.17 feet northerly from Rec-
tor street; thence westerly along the old line 
of Cedar street, distance 150.92 feet to the east-
erly line of Temple street; thence southerly along 
said line, distance 4.02 feet; thence easterly,  di..  
tance  150.73 feet to the westerly line of Broad-
way; thence northerly along said westerly line, 
distance 2.76 feet to the point or place of be-  
ginning. 

Also, beginning at a point in the easterly line 
of Trinity place distant 591.23 feet northerly 
from Rector street; thence easterly along the old 
line of Cedar street, distance 99.67 feet to the 
westerly line of Temple street; thence southerly 
along said line, distance 3.42 feet; thence west-
erly, distance pew feet to the easterly Bait of 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, CORNER OF PARR 
AVENUE AND FIFTY-NINTH STREET, BOROUGH OP 
MANHATTAN, CITY OF New YORK. 

S EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Superintendent of School 

Buildings at the above office of the Department 
of Education until ix o'clock a. m., on 

MONDAY, MARCH 19, 1906, 
Borough of Manhattan. 

No. 1. FOR INSTALLING HEATING AND 
VENTILATING APPARATUS FOR ADDI-
TION TO AND ALTERATIONS IN PUBLIC 
SCHOOL 53, ON THE SOUTH SIDE OF 
EAST EIGHTIETH STREET, ABOUT 125 
FEET EAST OF THIRD AVENUE, BOR-
OUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

The time of completion is 70 working days. 
The amount of security required is Four Thou-

sand Dollars ($4,000). 
Borough of queens. 

No. 2. FOR THE GENERAL CONSTRUC-
TION OF ADDITION TO AND ALTERA-
T I O N S IN PUBLIC SCHOOL so, _ ON 
WYCKOFF STREET, CORNER OF HUM-
BOLDT AVENUE, JAMAICA, BOROUGH OF 
QUEENS. 

The time allowed to complete the whole work 
will be ioo working days, as provided in the 
contract. 

The amount of security required is ns follows: 
Item 1—Construction 	  $12,000 00 
Item 2—Heating 	 
Item 3—Electric bells 
Item 4—Sanitary 

EDWARD M. SHEPARD, 
Chairman; 

JAMES W. HYDE, 
Secr 

FREDERICK P. BELLAMY
etary;, 

LEE 
JAME 

KSOHNS  
BYRNE, 

, 
JOSEPH F. MULQUEEN, 
THEO. F. MILLER 
M. WARLEY PLATZEK, 
PARKER D. HANDY, 
EGERTON L. WINTHROP, 

Board of Trustees and Committee on Buildings. 
Dated BOROUGH OW MANHATTAN, March 7, 1906. 

m8,19 
gee General Instrsdlens te Bid-

ders on the last page, last mamma, of 
the "City Record." 



 

2540 
	

THE CITY RECORD. 	 FRIDAY, MARCH 16, i906. 

 

   

Trinity place; thence northerly along said line, 
distance 2.81 feet, to the point or place of be-
ginning. 

Said street to be found in Section I, Blocks 
49 and so of the Land Map of the Borough of 
Manhattan, City of New York. 

The following is a more particular description 
of the said proposed changes of the map of The 
City of New York, and as to the new Thames 
street to be laid out and Cedar street to be 
widened, by reference to a certain mark or cut 
in the building at the northwesterly corner of 
Broadway and Cedar street hereinafter men-
tioned, namely: 

Closing Thames Street, Between Broadway and 
Trinity Place or Church Street. 

Beginning at the intersection of the southerly 
side of Thames street with the westerly side of 
Broadway, and running thence westerly, along 
the southerly side of Thames street, 264.42 feet, 
to the easterly side of Church street or Trinity 
place; thence northerly, along the easterly side 
of Church street or Trinity place, 21.54 feet, to 
the northerly side of Thames street; thence east-
erly, along the northerly side of Thames street, 
266.28 feet, to the westerly side of Broadway, 
and thence southerly, along the westerly side of 
Broadway, 21.51 feet to the place of beginning. 

Closing Portions of Temple Street, Between 
Thames Street and Cedar Street. 

First Parcel—Parcel between Thames street and 
south line of a proposed new street. 

Beginning at the northwesterly corner of 
Thames and Temple streets, which corner is dis-
tant 95.58 feet easterly from the easterly side 
of Trinity place or Church street, measured along 
the north side of Thames street, and running 
thence northerly, along the westerly side of Tem-
ple street, 6.09 feet, to the southerly side of a 
new street to be laid out between Broadway and 
Trinity place or Church street; running thence 
easterly, along the southerly side of said new 
street, 25.01 feet, to the easterly side of Temple 
street; running thence southerly, along the east-
erly side of Temple street, 6.o8 feet, to the north-
erly side of Thames street, and running thence 
westerly, along the northerly side of Thames 
street, 25.01 feet, to the place of beginning. 

Second Parcel—Parcel between north line of a 
proposed new street and new south line of Cedar 
street. 

Beginning at the intersection of the northerly 
side of a new street to 'be laid out between 
Broadway and Trinity place or Church street 
with the easterly side of Temple street, and 
running thence northerly, along the easterly side 
of Temple street, 61.ot feet, to the southerly 
side of Cedar street, as proposed to be widened; 
thence westerly, along the said southerly side of 
Cedar street, 25.01 feet, to the westerly side of 
Temple street; thence southerly, along the west-
erly side of Temple street, 6i.oi feet, to the 
northerly side of said new street, and thence 
easterly, along the northerly side of said new 
street, 25.0i feet, to the place of beginning. 

New Street to Be Laid Out Between Broadway 
and Trinity Place or Church Street. 

Beginning at the westerly side of Broadway, 
61.05 feet south of the southerly side of Cedar 
street, as proposed to be widened, measured along 
the westerly side of Broadway, and running 
thence westerly, along a straight line forming 
an angle on its northerly side with the westerly 
side of Broadway of 91 degrees 39 minutes and 
45seconds, 269.6o feet, to the easterly side of 
Trinity Place or Church street, at a point 61.1 i 
feet south of the said southerly side of Cedar 
street, as proposed to be widened, measured along 
the easterly side of Trinity place; thence south-
erly, along the easterly side of Trinity place, 
30.31 feet; thence easterly, along a line parallel 
with the first course, and at every point 3o.a5 
feet southerly therefrom, measured at right 
angles to said first course, 266.78 feet, to the 
westerly side of Broadway, and thence northerly, 
along the westerly side of Broadway, 30.26 feet, 
to the point of beginning. 

Widening Cedar Street on the South Side, Be-
tween Broadway and Trinity Place or 
Church Street. 

Beginning at the intersection of the westerly 
side of Broadway and the southerly side of 
Cedar street, and running thence southerly along 
the westerly side of Broadway 2.76 feet; thence 
westerly along a straight line 275.31 feet to a 
point on the easterly side of 'I rinity place or 
Church street 2.81 feet south of the intersection 
of the southerly side of Cedar street and the 
easterly side of Trinity place or Church street; 
thence northerly along the easterly side of Trin-
ity place or Church street 2.81 feet to the 
southerly side of Cedar street, and thence easterly 
along the southerly side of Cedar street as it 
runs 275.6o feet, more or less, to the place 
of beginning. 

-The southern boundary line of the parcel above 
described is for greater certainty monumented 
and located by reference to the buildings on 
the north side of Cedar street as follows: if 
said southerly line be prolungated both ways 
this line will be 37.11 feet soutuerly, measured 
on a line perpendicular to said line from the 

centre of a cut in the shape 4 on the upper 

easterly face of the stone base of the building 
at the northwesterly corner of Cedar street 
and Broadway, a few inches above the sidewalk 
level, and 30.08 feet southerly, measured on a 
line perpendicular to the said line from the 
corner of the stone base at the sidewalk level 
of the building at the northeast corner of Cedar 
street and Trinity place or Church street. 

Resolved, That this Board consider the pro-
posed change at a meeting of the Board, to be 
held in the City Hall, Borough of Manhattan, 
City of New York, on the 23d day of March, 
x906, at 10.30 o'clock a. m. 

Resolved, That the Secretary of this Board 
cause these resolutions and a notice to all per-
sons affected thereby that the proposed change 
will be considered at a meeting of the Board, to 
be held at the aforesaid time and place, to be 
published in the CITY RECORD for ten days con-
tinuously, Sundays and legal holidays excepted, 
prior to the 23d day of March, 19°6. 

JOHN H. MOONEY, 
Assistant Secretary, 

No. 277 Broadway, Room 8o5. 
Telephone 3454 Franklin. 

mi2,23 

rsj OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 

t Board of Estimate and Apportionment of 
he City of New York, deeming it for the public 

interest so to do, proposes to lay out on the map 
or plan of The City of New York Eureka place, 
Arents avenue, Chestnut street, as widened and 
extended, from Bentley avenue to Church street, 
and Butler avenue, from Amboy avenue to Wash-
ington street, Fifth Ward, in the Borough of 
Richmond, and that a meeting of said Board 
will be held in the Old Council Chamber, City 
Hall, Borough of Manhattan, City of New York, 
on March 23, 1906, at 10.3o o'clock a. m., at 
which such proposed lay out will be considered 
by said Board; all of which is more particularly 
set forth and described in the following resolu-
tions adopted by the Board on February 23, 1906, 
notice of the adoption of which is hereby given, 
viz.: 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and 
Apportionment of The City of New York, in  

pursuance of the provisions of the Greater New 
York Charter as amended, deeming it for the 
public interest so to do, proposes to lay out on 
the map or plan of The City of New York Eu-
reka place, Arents avenue, Chestnut street, as 
widened and extended, from Bentley avenue to 
Church street, and Butler avenue, from Amboy 
avenue to Washington street, Fifth Ward in the 

Y Borough of Richmond, City of New York, in 
accordance with a map or plan submitted by the 
President of the Borough of Richmond, dated 
December 5, 1905. 

Resolved, That this Board consider the pro-
posed lay out at a meeting of the Board, to be 
held in the City Hall, Borough of Manhattan, 
City of New York, on the 23d day of March, 
1906, at io.3o o'clock a. m. 

Resolved, That the Secretary of this Board 
cause these resolutions and a notice to all per-
sons affected thereby that the proposed lay out 
will be considered at a meeting of the Board, to 
be held at the aforesaid time and place, to be 
published in the Cirs RECORD for ten days con-
tinuously, Sundays and legal holidays excepted, 
prior to the 23d day of March, 1906. 

JOHN H. MOONEY, 
Assistant Secretary, 

No. 277 Broadway, Room 8.5. 
Telephone 3454 Franklin. 

m10,21 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

OFFICE OP THE PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN, Room 15, MUNICIPAL BUILDING, BOR-
OUGH OF BROOKLyN, THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the President of the Borough 

of Brooklyn at the above office until It o'clock 
a. M. on 

WEDNESDAY, MARCH 28, 1906, 
No. 1. FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVER- 

ING FURNITURE, RUGS, CARPETS, LINO- 
LEUM, SHADES, ETC.TO THE SEVENTH 

 DISTRICT 	COURT. 
The time for the delivery of the articles, ma-

terials and supplies and the full performance of 
the contract is thirty (30) days. 

The amount of security required is Five Hun-
dred Dollars. 

No. 2. FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVER-
ING FURNITURE, CARPET, CORK CARPET, 
SHADE  
MUNICIPAL COU 

The time for the delivery of the articles, ma-
terials and supplies and the full performance of 
the contract is thirty (3o) days. 

The amount of security required is Five Hun-
dred Dollars. 

The bidder will state the price of each item 
or article contained in the specifications or sched-
ules herein contained or hereto annexed, per 
unit of measure, by which the bids will be tested. 
The bids will be com,,ared and the contract 
awarded at a lump or aggregate sum for each 
contract. 

Delivery will be required to be made at the 
time and in the manner and in such quantities 
as may be directed. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained and the plans and drawings may be seen 
at the office of the Assistant Commissioner of 
Public Works, the Borough of Brooklyn, Room 
15, Municipal Building, Borough of Brooklyn. 

BIRD S. COLER, 
President. 

Dated MARCH 5, 1906. 
M12,22 

fgrSee General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN, ROOM No. 13!  MUNICIPAL BUILDING 

T BoROuGE OF BROOKLY N, HE CITY OF NEW YOR1L. 

EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the President of the Borough 

of Brooklyn at the above office until It o'clock 
a. m. on 

WEDNESDAY, MARCH 21, 1906, 
FOR FURNISHING AND ERECTING ONE 

HUNDRED (100) HEADSTONES OVER THE 
GRAVES OF THE DECEASED VETERAN 
UNION SOLDIERS, SAILORS AND 
MARINES, AS PROVIDED BY LAW IN THE 
SEVERAL CEMETERIES, SITUATED IN 
THE COUNTIES OF KINGS AND QUEENS. 

The time allowed for making and completing 
the headstones and full performance of the con-
tract will be four (4) months. 

The amount of security required will be Five 
Hundred Dollars ($5oo). 

The bidder will state the price of each item or 
article contained in the specifications or schedules 
herein contained or hereto annexed, by which 
the bids will be tested. 

The bids will be compared and the contract 
awarded at a lump or aggregate sum for each 
contract 

Delivery will be required to be made at the 
time and in the manner and in such quantities 
as may be directed. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained and the plans and drawings may be 
seen at the office of the Assistant Commissioner 
of Public Works, the Borough of Brooklyn, Room 
No. is, Municipal Building, Borough of Brook-
lyn. 

Dated JANUARY 16, 1906. 
m3,31 

ggi-See G 	1 Instructions to Bid- 
ders on the last page, loot toolasna, of 
the "City Record." 

FIRE DEPARTMENT. 

HEADQUARTERS OF THE FIRE DEPARTMENT OF 
THE CITY OF NEW YORK, Nos. 157 AND 159 EAST 
SIXTY-SEVENTH STREET, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, 
THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Fire Commissioner at the 

above office until 10.3o o'clock a. m., on 
MONDAY, MARCH 26, 1900, 

Borough of Richmond. 
No. 1. FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVER-

ING 35o TONS OF ANTHRACITE COAL FOR 
COMPANIES IN THE BOROUGH OF RICH-
MOND. 

The time for the delivery of the articles, ma-
terials and supplies and the performance of the 
contract is by or before May I, 1906. 

The amount of security required is Eleven 
Hundred Dollars ($1,100). 

The bidder will state the price of each item 
or article contained in the specifications or sched-
ules herein contained or hereto annexed, per 
pound, ton, dozen, gallon, yard or other unit 
of measure, by which the bids will be tested. 
The extensions must be made and footed up, as  

the bids will be read from the totals. The bids 
will be compared and the contract awarded at 
a lump or aggregate sum for each contract. 

Delivery will be required to be made at the 
time and in the manner and in such quantities as 
may be directed. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained at the office of the Fire Department, 
Nos. 157 and 159 East Sixty-seventh street, Man-
hattan. 

JOHN H. O'BRIEN, 
Fire Commissioner. 

Dated MARCH 14, 1906. 
m t 5,26 

g2rSee G 	1 Instruction, to Bid- 
ders on the last page, last column, of 
the " City Record." 

HEADQUARTERS OF THE FIRE DEPARTMENT OF 
THE CITY OF N EW YORK, Nos. 157 AND 159 EAST 
SIXTY-SEVENTH STREET, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, 
THE CITY or NEW YORK. 

EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE i 	received by the Fire Commissioner at the 
above office - until 10.30 o'clock a. m., on 

MONDAY, MARCH 26, 1900, 
Boroughs of Manhattan, The Bronx 

and Richmond. 
No. 1. FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVER-

ING CARPET, RUGS AND LINOLEUM. 
The time for the delivery of the articles, ma-

terials and supplies and the performance of the 
contract is by or before December 31, 1906. 

The amount of security required is Two Thou-
sand Three Hundred Dollars ($2,300). 

No. 2. FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVER.  
ING PACKING, STEAM AND CROTON 
HOSE, ETC. 

The time for the delivery of the articles, ma-
terials and supplies and the performance of the 
contract is sixty (6o) days. 

The amount of security required is so per 
cent. (50%) of the amount of the bid or esti-
mate. 

No. a. FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVER-
ING PAINTER'S SUPPLIES. 

The time for the delivery of the articles, ma-
terials and supplies and the performance of the 
contract is sixty (6o) days. 

The amount of security required is Two Thou-
sand Dollars ($2,000). 
Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens. 
No. 1. FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVER-

ING GENERAL SUPPLIES. 
The time for the delivery of the articles, ma-

terials and supplies and the performance of the 
contract is by or before December 31, 1906. 

The amount of security required is fifty per 
cent. (50%) of the amount of the bid or esti-
mate. 

The bidder will state the price of each item or 
article contained in the specifications or schedules 
herein contained or hereto annexed, per pound, 
ton, dozen, gallon, yard or other unit of measure, 
by which the bids will be tested. The extensions 
must be made and footed up, as the bids will be 
read from the total for each item (class), and 
awards made to the lowest bidder on each item 
(class) ; or the bids will be compared and the 
contract awarded at a lump or aggregate sum for 
each contract. 

Delivery will be required to be made at the 
time and in the manner and in such quantities 
as may be directed. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained at the office of the Fire Department, 
Nos. 157 and 159 East Sixty-seventh street, Man-
hattan. 

JOHN H. O'BRIEN, 
Fire Commissioner. 

Dated Msacu 13, 1906. 
mi4,26 

te"See General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, last column, of 
the " City Record." 

FIRE DEPARTMENT, CITY OP NEW YORK, BOR-
OUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX, March 
7, 1906. 

A SEBASTIAN, AUCTIONEER, ON BE- 
. 	half of tffe Fire Department of The City 

of New York, Boroughs of Manhattan and The 
Bronx, will offer for sale at public auction, to 
the highest bidder, for cash, at the Hospital and 
Training Stables, Nos. 133 and 135 West Nine-
ty-ninth street, Manhattan, on Thursday, March 
15, 1906, at 12 o'clock noon, the following ten 
horses, no longer fit for service in the Depart-
ment and known as Nos. 628, 867, 985, 1056, 
1096, 1361, 1528, 1568, 1790 and 1794. 

JOHN H. O'BRIEN, 
Fire Commissioner. 

m8,15 

FIRE DEPARTMENT, CITY or NEw YORK, BOR-
OUGHS OF BROOKLYN AND QUEENS, March 6, 1906. 

W ILLIAM H. SMITH, AUCTIONEER, 
on behalf of the Fire Department of 

The City of New York, Boroughs of Brooklyn 
and Queens, will offer for sale, at public auction, 
to the highest bidder, for cash, at the Hospital 
and Training Stables, St. Edwards and Bolivar 
streets, Borough of Brooklyn, on Thursday, 
March is, 1906, at I o'clock p. m., the follow-
ing eight horses, no longer fit for service in the 
Department and known as Nos. 44, 227, 355, 
357, 599, 661, 919 and 157o. 

JOHN H. O'BRIEN, 
Fire Commissioner. 

m6,z5 

SUPREME COURT.—FIRST DEPART.  

FIRST DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York relative to acquiring title, wherever 
the same has not been heretofore acquired, to 
the lands and premises required for the open-
ing and extending of RANDALL AVENUE 
(although not yet named by proper authority), 
from Truxton street and Leggett avenue to the 
Bronx river, in the Twenty-third Ward of the 
Borough of The Bronx, in The City of New 
York. 

1\T OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
supplemental and additional bill of costs, 

charges and expenses incurred by reason of the 
proceedings in the above-entitled matter will be 
presented for taxation to one of the Justices 
of the Supreme Court of the State of New York, 
First Department, at a Special Term thereof, 
Part I., to be held at the County Court House, in 
the Borough of Manhattan, in The City of New 
York, on the 29th day of March, 1906, at 10.30 
o'clock in forenoon of that day, or as soon 
thereafter as counsel can be heard thereon, and 
that the said bill of costa, charges and expenses 
has been deposited in the office of the Clerk of 
the County of New York, there to remain for  

and during the space of ten days, as required 
by the provisions of the Greater New York 
Charter, as amended by chapter 466 of the Laws 
of 1901. 

Dated BOROUGH or MANHATTAN, New YORE, 
March t6, 1906. 

JOHN A. HENNEBERRY, 
JOHN T. RUSSELL, 
ALBERT ELTERICH, 

Commissioners. 
Joni., P. DUNN, 

Clerk. 
I1116,27 

FIRST DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York relative to acquiring title, wherever 
the same has not been heretofore acquired, to 
the lands, tenements and hereditaments re-
quired for the opening and extending of 
HIGH BRIDGE PARK, north of Washington 
Bridge, as laid out on the map of the City 
on March 25, 1904, in the Twelfth Ward, 
Borough of Manhattan, City of New York. 

E, THE UNDERSIGNED, COMMIS-
sioners of Estimate and Assessment in 

the above-entitled matter, hereby give notice to 
all persons interested in this proceeding, and to 
the owner or owners, occupant or occupants of 
all houses and lots and improved and unim-
proved lands affected thereby, and to all others 
whom it may concern, to wit: 

First—That we have completed our estimate 
of damage and that all persons interested in this 
proceeding or in any of the lands, tenements 
and hereditaments and premises affected thereby 
and having objections thereto, do present their 
said objections in writing, duly verified. to us 
at our office, Nos. 90 and 92 West Broadway, 
in the Borough of Manhattan, in The City of 
New York, on or before the 26th day of March, 
1906, and that we, the said Commissioners, will 
hear parties so objecting, and for that purpose 
will be in attendance at our said office on the 
27th day of March, 1906, at a o'clock p. m. 

Second—That the abstract of our said estimate 
of damage, together with our damage maps, and 
also all the affidavits, estimates, proofs and other 
documents used by us in making our report 
have been deposited in the Bureau of Street 
Openings in the Law Department of The City 
of New York, Nos. go and 92 West Broadway, in 
the Borough of Manhattan, in said City, there 
to remain until the 5th day of April, 1906. 

Third—That our report herein will be pre-
sented for confirmation to the Supreme Court 
of the State of New York, First Department, 
at a Special Term thereof, Part III., to be 
held in the County Court House in the Borough 
of Manhattan, in The City of New York, on the 
ioth day of May, 1906, at the opening of the 
Court on that day. 

Dated BOROUGH or MANHATTAN, Nsw YORE, 
February 28, 1906. 

WILLIAM O'B. WALKER, 
Chairman; 

WILLIAM J. CARROLL, 
MARTIN WALLACE, 

Commissioners. 
JOHN P. DUNN, 

Clerk. 
m5,22 

FIRST DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York relative to acquiring title, wherever 
the same has not been heretofore acquired, to 
the lands and premises required for the widen-
ing of WEST TWO HUNDRED AND SEV-
ENTH STREET (although not yet named by 
proper authority), between Ninth avenue and 
River avenue, in the Twelfth Ward, Borough 
of Manhattan, City of New York. 

W Es THE UNDERSIGNED COMMIS-
sioners of Estimate and Assessment in 

the above-entitled matter, hereby give notice to 
all persons interested in this proceeding, and to 
the owner or owners, occupant or occupants, of 
all houses and lots and improved and unimproved 
lands affected thereby, and to all others whom 
it may concern, to wit: 

First—That we have completed our estimate of 
damage, and that all persons interested in this 
proceeding, or in any of the lands, tenements 
and hereditaments and premises affected thereby 
and having objections thereto, do present their 
said objections, in writing, duly verified, to us at 
our office, Nos. 90 and 92 West Broadway, in the 
Borough of Manhattan, in The City of New 
York, on or before the 28th day of March, 1906, 
and that we, the said Commissioners, will hear 
parties so objecting, and for that purpose will be 
in attendance at our said office on the 30th day 
of March, 1906, at 4 o'clock p. m. 

Second—That the abstract of our said estimate 
of damage, together with our damage maps, and 
also all the affidavits, estimates, proofs and other 
documents used by us in making our report, have 
been deposited in the Bureau of Street Openings 
in the Law Department of The City of New 
York, Nos. 90 and 92 West Broadway, in the 
Borough of Manhattan, in said City, there to 
remain until the 9th day of April, 1906. 

Third—That our report herein will be presented 
for confirmation to the Supreme Court of the 
State of New York, First Department, at a Special 
Term thereof, Part III., to be held in the County 
Court House, in the Borough of Manhattan, in 
The City of New York, on the 15th day of May, 
1906, at the opening of the Court on that day. 

Dated BOROUGH or MANHATTAN, Nsw YORK, 
March 2, 1906. 

JAS. F. HIGGINS, 
Chairman; 

EDWARD ISNER, 
GEORGE C. NORTON, 

Comnussioners. 
JOHN P. DUNN, 

Clerk. 
M9,27 

FIRST DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York relative to acquiring title, wherever 
the same has not been heretofore acquired, to 
the lands and premises required for the pur-
pose of opening and extending of EXTERIOR 
STREET (although not yet named by proper 
authority), from Fordham road to West One 
Hundred and Ninety-second street, as laid out 
on July 14, 39o5„ in the Twenty-fourth Ward, 
Borough of The Bronx, City of New York. 

P URSUANT TO THE STATUTES IN 
such cases made and provided notice Is 

hereby given that an application will be made to 
the Supreme Court of the State of New York, 
First Department, at a Special Term of said 
Court, to be held at Part III. thereof, in the 
County Court House, in the Borough of Manhat-  
tan, in The City of New York, on Wednesday, 
the 28th day of March, 1906, at the opeo-
Mg of the Court on that day, or as soon 
thereafter as counsel can be heard thereon, for 

BIRD S. COLER, 
President. 
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the appointment of Commissioners of Estimate 
and Assessment in the above-entitled matter. The 
nature and extent of the improvement hereby 
intended is the acquisition of title by The City 
of New York, for the use of the public, to all 
the lands and premises, with the buildings there-
on and the appurtenances thereto belonging, rk,- 
quired for the purpose of opening and extending 
of Exterior street (although not yet named by 
proper authority), from turdham road to West 
One Hundred and Ninety-second street, as laid 
out on July 14, 1905, in the Twenty-fourth Ward, 
Borough of The Bronx, City of New York, being 
the following-described lots, pieces or parcels of 
land, viz.: 

Beginning at the intersection of the northern 
line of Fordham road with the western line of 
the land acquired by the New York Central and 
Hudson River Railroad Company for the widen-
ing of the Spuyten Duyvil and Port Morris Rail-
road. 

x. Thence westerly along the northern line of 
Fordham road for 50.57 feet; 

2. Thence northerly deflecting 98 degrees 34 
minutes so seconds to the right for 93.39 feet; 

3. Thence northerly curving to the left on the 
arc of a circle of 1,752.08 feet radius and tangent 
to the preceding course for 756.91 feet; 

4. Thence northerly on a line tangent to the 
preceding course for 1,36o feet; 

5. Thence westerly deflecting go degrees to the 
left for 4.76 feet; 

6. Thenct northerly deflecting go degrees to 
the right for 6o feet; 

7. Thence northerly curving to the left on the 
arc of a circle of 1,659.59  feet radius for 479.15 
feet, the radius of said circle drawn westerly 
from the northern extremity of the preceding 
course for an angle of 90 degrees 18 minutes 37 
seconds with the said course; 

8. Thence easterly along the southern line of 
West One Hundred and Ninety-second street for 
50.43 feet; 

9. Thence southerly curving to the right on the 
arc of a circle of 1,709.59 feet radius for ,r9.98 
feet; the eastern prolongation of the radius of 
said circle through the eastern extremity of the 
preceding course deflects 7 degrees 21 minutes 14 
seconds to the left with the eastern prolongation 
of said course; 

to. Thence southerly for 160 feet on a line 
deflecting go degrees 59 minutes 2 seconds to the 
right from the eastern prolongation of the radius 
of the previous course drawn through the south-
ern extremity of said course; 

r. Thence southerly deflecting 4 degrees x8 
minutes 4 seconds to the right for 1,426.91 feet; 

12. Thence southerly curving to the right on 
the arc of a circle of 1,802.08 feet radius for 
778.5[ feet, said circle being tangent to the pre-
ceding course; 

13. Thence southerly on a line tangent to the 
preceding course for 85.85 feet to the point of 
beginning. 

Exterior street is shown on a map entitled 
"Map or plan showing the closing and discontinu-
ing of West One Hundred and Ninetieth street, 
between Harlem River terrace and Exterior 
street; Exterior street, between West One Hun-
dred and Ninetieth street and West One Hundred 
and Ninety-first street; West One Hundred and 
Ninety-first street, between Exterior street and 
Harlem river; the laying out of Exterior street, 
between Fordham road and West One Hundred 
and Ninety-second street; West One Hundred and 
Ninety-first street, between Exterior street and 
Harlem river; West One Hundred and Ninetieth 
street, between Exterior street and Harlem ...firer 
terrace; West One Hundred and Eighty-ninth 
street, between Exterior street and Harlem river; 
West One Hundred and Eighty-eighth street, be-
tween Exterior street and Harlem river; and the 
changing of the grades of Harlem River terrace, 
between Fordham road and Bailey avenue, in the 
Twenty-fourth Ward, Borough of The Bronx, 
City of New York, prepared ey the President of 
the Borough of The Bronx, under authority of 
chapter 466 of the Laws of 1901," which map was 
filed in the office of the President of the Bor-
ough of The Bronx January 2, 1906; in the orrice 
of the Register of the County of New York on 
December 29, 1905, as Map No. 1103 and in the 
office of the Counsel to the Corporation on or 
about the same date. 

The land to be taken for Exterior street is 
located in Blocks 3236, 3238, 3243 and 3244 ot 
Section t1 of the Land Map of the former City 
of New York. 

Dated 'New Yoeic, March 15, r906. 
JOHN J. DELANY, 

Corporation Counsel, 
No. 2 Tryon Row, 

Borough of Manhattan, 
City of New York. 

m15,26 

FIRST DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York, relative to acquiring title wherever 
the same has not been heretofore acquired to 
the lands and premises required for the pur-
pose of opening and extending of WEST 
TWO HUNDRED AND TWENTY-NINTH 
STREET (although not yet named by proper 
authority), from Bailey avenue to Heath ave-
nue, in the Twenty-fourth Ward, Borough of 
The Bronx, City of New York. 

PURSUANT TO THE STATUTES IN SUCH 
cases made and provided, notice is hereby 

given that an application will be made to the 
Supreme Court of the State of New York, First 
Department, at a Special Term of said Court, 
to be held at Part III. thereof, in the County 
Court House, in the Borough of Manhattan, in 
The City of New York, on Wednesday, the 
28th day of March, 1906, at the opening 
of the Court on that day, or as soon thereafter 
as counsel can be heard thereon, for the appoint-
ment of Commissioners of Estimate and Assess-
ment in the above-entitled matter. The nature 
and extent of the improvement hereby intended 
is the acquisition of title by The City of New 
York, for the use of the public, to all the lands 
and premises, with the buildings thereon and 
the appurtenances thereto belonging, required for 
the purpose of opening and extending of West 
Two Hundred and Twenty-ninth street (although 
not yet named by proper authority), from Bailey 
avenue to Heath avenue, in the Twenty-fourth 
Ward, Borough of The Bronx, City of New 
York, being the following described lots, pieces 
or- parcels of land, viz.: 

Beginning at a point in the western line of 
Heath avenue distant 580-04 feet northerly from 
the intersection of said line with the northern 
line of Kingsbridge road; 

1. Thence northerly along the western line 
of Heath avenue for 60.19 feet; 

a. Thence westerly on a line deflecting 5 de-
grees 9 minutes 3 seconds northerly and to the 
right from the radius of the preceding course 
drawn westerly from the northern extremity of 
said course for 221.29 feet to the eastern line 
of Bailey avenue; 

3. Thence southerly along last mentioned line 
for 6o.o3 feet; 

4. Thence easterly for 227.98 feet to the point 
of beginning. 

West Two Hundred and Twenty-ninth street 
is shown as East Two Hundred and Twenty-ninth 
street on Section si of the final maps and pro-
files of the Twenty-third and Twenty-fourth 

Wards, City of New York, filed in the office of 
the Commissioner of Street Improvements of the 
Twenty-third and Twenty-fourth Wards of The 
City of New York on December t6, 1895, in the 
office of the Register of the County of New 
York on December 17, 1895, as Map No. 1065, 
and in the office of the Secretary of State of 
tne State of New York on December 17, 1895. 

The land to be taken for West Two Hundred 
and Twenty-ninth street is located in Blocks 
3259 and ,326o of Section 12 of the land map of 
She City of New York. 

Dated NEW YORK, March 15, zgo6. 
JOHN J. DELANY, 

Corporation Counsel, 
No. a Tryon Row, 

Borough of Manhattan, 
City of New York. 

mt 5,26 

FIRST DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York, relative to acquiring title, wherever 
the same has not been heretofore acquired, 
to the lands and premises required for the pur-
pose of opening and extending GARRISON 
AVENUE (although not yet named by proper 
authority), from Longwood avenue to Hunt's 
Point road, in the Twenty-third Ward, Bor-
ough of The Bronx, City of New York. 

URSUANT TO THE STATUTES IN SUCH 
cases made and provided, notice is hereby 

given that an application will be made to the 
Supreme Court of the State of New York, First 
Department, at a Special Term of said Court, to 
be held at Part III. thereof, in the County Court 
House, in the Borough of Manhattan, in The 
City of New York, on Wednesday, the 28th 
day of March, x906, at the opening of 
the Court on that day, or as soon thereafter as 
counsel can be heard thereon, for the appoint-
ment of Commissioners of Estimate and Assess-
ment in the above-entitled matter. The nature 
and extent of the improvement hereby intended 
is the acquisition of title by The City of New 
York, for the use of the public, to all the lands 
and premises, with the buildings thereon and the 
appurtenances thereto belonging, required for the 
purpose of opening and extending of Garrison 
avenue (although not yet named by proper au-
thority), from Longwood avenue to Hunt's Point 
road, in the Twenty-third Ward, Borough of The 
Bronx, City of New York, being the following-
described lots, pieces or parcels of land, viz.: 

Parcel " A." 
Beginning at a point in the southern line of 

Lafayette avenue distant 255.14 feet westerly 
from intersection of said line with the western 
line of Tiffany street; 

1. Thence southwesterly along the southerly 
line of Lafayette avenue for 105.39 feet; 

2. Thence southwesterly deflecting 49 degrees 
22 minutes so seconds to the left for 407.24 feet 
to the northern line of Longwood avenue; 

3. Thence southeasterly along last-mentioned 
line for 80.15 feet; 

4. Thence northwesterly for 480.68 feet to the 
point of beginning. 

Parcel "B." 
Beginning at a point in the northern line of 

Lafayette avenue distant 151.9r feet westerly 
from the intersection of said line with the west-
ern line of Tiffany street; 

1. Thence westerly along the northern line of 
Lafayette avenue for 109.90 feet; 

2. Thence northeasterly deflecting 133 degrees 
17 minutes 20 seconds for 3to.58 feet with the 
southern line of Tiffany street; 

3. Thence southeasterly along last-mentioned 
line for 86.76 feet; 

4. Thence southwesterly for 201.64 feet to 
the point of beginning. 

Parcel "C." 
Beginning at a point in the western line of 

Barretto street distant 525.38 feet northwesterly 
from the intersection of said line with the north-
ern line of Lafayette avenue; 

I. Thence northwesterly along the western line 
of Barretto street for 86.09 feet; 

2. Thence southwesterly deflecting 111 degrees 
4o minutes 45 seconds to the left for 400.78 feet 
to the northern line of Tiffany street; 

3. Thence southeasterly along last-mentioned 
line for 80.30 feet; 

4. Thence northeasterly for 375.93 feet to the 
point of beginning. 

Parcel "D." 
Beginning at a point in the eastern line of 

Barretto street distant 577.63 feet northwesterly 
from the intersection of said line with the north-
ern line of Lafayette avenue; 

1. Thence northwesterly along the eastern line 
of Barretto street for 83.45 feet; 

2. Thence northeasterly deflecting 73 degrees 
27 minutes 25 seconds to the right for 472.88 
feet; 

3. Thence northerly curving to the left on the 
arc of a circle of 51.27 feet radius and tangent 
to the preceding course for 71.83 feet to the 
western line of Hunt's Point road; 

4. Thence southeasterly along last-mentioned 
line for 111.92 feet; 

5. Thence southeasterly and still along last-men-
tioned line for 38.97 feet; 

6. Thence westerly curving to the left on the 
arc of a circle of x5 feet radius and tangent to 
the preceding course for 30.93 feet; 

7. Thence southwesterly for 496.64 feet to the 
point of beginning. 

Garrison avenue is shown on Sections3_ and 4 
of the Final Maps and Profiles of the Twenty-
third and Twenty-fourth Wards of The City of 
New York, filed resctively in the office of the 
Commissioner of Str

pe
eet Improvements of the 

Twenty-third and Twenty-fourth Wards on Janu-
ary 18, 1894, andJuly 8, 1893, and in the office 
of the Register of the County of New York on 
January 19, 1894, and July 12, 1893, as Map 
No. 355, and in the office of the Secretary of 
State of the State of New York on January 20, 
1894, and July t8, 1893. 

The land to be taken for Garrison avenue is 
located in Blocks 2731, 2733, 2734, 2737 2739 
and 274o of Section to of the Land Map of 
The City of New York. 

Dated New Your, March 15, r906. 
JOHN J. DELANY, 

Corporation Counsel, 
No. a Tryon Row, 

Borough of Manhattan, 
City of New York. 

M15,26 

FIRST DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York relative to acquiring title, wherever 
the same has not been heretofore acquired, to 
the lands and premises required for the pur-
pose of opening and extending of WEST ONE 
HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-NINTH STREET 
(although not yet named by proper authority), 
from Exterior street to the bulkhead line of 
the Harlem river, as laid out July 14, 1905, in 
the Twenty-fourth Ward, Borough of 
Bronx, City of New York. 

P URSUANT TO THE STATUTES IN 
such cases made and provided, notice is 

hereby given that an application will be made to 
the Supreme Court of the Ries of New York, 

First Department, at a Special Term of said 
Court, to be held at Part III. thereof, in the 
County Court House, in the Borough of Manhat•  
tan, in The City of New York, on Wednesday, 
the 28th day of March, 1906, at the open-
ing of the Court on that day, or as soon 
thereafter as counsel can be heard thereon, for 
the appointment of Commissioners of Estimate 
and Assessment in the above-entitled matter. 
The nature and extent of the improvement here-
by intended is the acquisition of title by The 
City of New York, for the use of the public, to 
all the lands and premises, with the buildings 
thereon and the appurtenances thereto belong-
ing, required for the purpose of opening and ex-
tending of West One Hundred and Eighty-ninth 
street (although not yet named by proper au-
thority), from Exterior street to the bulkhead line 
of the Harlem river, as laid out July 14, 1905, 
in the Twenty-fourth Ward, Borough of The 
Bronx, City of New York, being the following-
described lots, pieces or parcels of land, viz.: 

Beginning at a point in the easterly bulkhead 
line of the Harlem river distant 1,z68.57 feet 
northerly from the intersection of said line with 
the northern line of Fordham road. 

1. Thence northerly along said bulkhead line 
curving to the left on the arc of a circle of 
5,623.14 feet radius for 60.42 feet; 

2. Thence easterly on a line deflecting 6 de-
grees 26 minutes 55.4 seconds northward and to 
the left from the easterly prolongation of the 
radius of the preceding course drawn through its 
northern extremity for 212.72 feet; 

3. Thence southerly deflecting go degrees to 
the right for 6o feet; 

4. Thence westerly for 219.83 feet to the point 
of beginning. 

West One Hundred and Eighty-ninth street is 
shown on a map entitled "Map or plan showing 
the closing and discontinuing of West One Hun-
dred and Ninetieth street, between Harlem River 
terrace and Exterior street; Exterior street, be-
tween West One Hundred and Ninetieth street 
and West One Hundred and Ninety-first street; 
West One Hundred and Ninety-first street, be-
tween Exterior street and Harlem river; the lay-
ing out of Exterior street, between Fordham road 
and West One Hundred and Ninety-second 
street; West One Hundred and Ninety-first street, 
between Exterior street and Harlem river; West 
One Hundred and Ninetieth street, between Ex-
terior street and Harlem River terrace; West 
One Hundred and Eighty-ninth street  between 
Exterior street and Harlem river; West One 
Hundred and Eighty-eighth street, between Ex-
terior street and Harlem river; and the changing 
of the grades of Harlem River terrace, between 
Fordham road and Bailey avenue, in the Twenty-
fourth Ward, Borough of The Bronx, City of 
New York, prepared by the President of the Bor-
ough of The Bronx, under authority of chapter 
466 of the Laws of 1901," which map was filed 
in the office of the President of the Borough 
of The Bronx on January 2, isio6; in the office 
of the Register of the County of New York on 
December 29, 1905, as Map 'No. 1103, and in the 
office of the Counsel to the Corporation on or 
about the same date in pigeon-hole 25. 

The land to be taken for West One Hundred 
and Eighty-ninth street is located in Block 3244 
of Section tt of the Land Map of The City of 
New York. 

Dated New Your March 15, x906. 
JOHN J. DELANY, 

Corporation Counsel, 
No. 2 Tryon Row, 

Borough of Manhattan, 
City of New York. 

m15,26 

FIRST DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York, relative to acquiring title, wherever 
the same has not been heretofore acquired, 
to the lands and premises required for the 
Purpose 	opening  a extending   D t A WI  

STREET (although not yet named by proper 
authority), from Broadway to Buena Vista 
avenue, in the Twelfth Ward, Borough of 
Manhattan, City of New York. 

PURSUANT TO THE STATUTES IN SUCH 
cases made and provided, notice is hereby 

given that an application will be made to the 
Supreme Court of the State of New York, First 
Department, at a Special Term of said Court, to 
be held at Part III. thereof, in the County Court 
House, in the Borough of Manhattan, in The 
City of New York, on Wednesday, the 28th 
day of March, 1906, at the opening of 
the Court on that day, or as soon thereafter as 
counsel can be heard thereon, for the appoint-
ment of Commissioners of Estimate and Assess-
ment in the above-entitled matter. The nature 
and extent of the improvement hereby intended 
is the acquisition of title by The City of New 
York, for the use of the public, to all the lands 
and premises, with the buildings thereon and the 
appurtenances thereto belonging, required for the 
purpose of opening and extending of West One 
Hundred and Seventy-sixth street, from Broad-
way to Buena Vista avenue, in the Twelfth 
Ward, Borough of Manhattan, City of New York, 
being the following-described lots, pieces or par-
cels of land, viz.: 

Beginning at a point in the westerly line of 
Broadway, distant 180.06 feet southerly from the 
southerly line of West One Hundred and Sev-
enty-seventh street; thence westerly and parallel 
to said street, distance 348.12 feet to the east-
erly line of Fort Washington avenue; thence 
southerly along said line, distance 6o.o6 feet; 
thence easterly and parallel to first course, dis-
tance 352.32 feet, to the westerly line of Broad-
way; thence northerly along said line, distance 
6o.o2 feet, to the point or place of beginning; 
also 

Beginning at a point in the westerly line of 
Fort Washington avenue, distant 180.18 feet 
southerly from the southerly line of West One 
Hundred and Seventy-seventh street; thence 
westerly and parallel to said street, distance 
626.07 feet to the easterly line of Buena Vista 
avenue; thence southerly along said line, dis-
tance 60.23 feet; tnence easterly and parallel to 
first course, distance 618.10 feet to the westerly 
line of Fort Washington avenue; thence north-
erly along said line, distance 6o.o6 feet, to the 
point or place of beginning. 

Said street to be found in Section 8, Blocks 
2139 and 2142, of the Land Map of the Bor-
ough of Manhattan. City of New York, and is 
shown on a certain map entitled " Map and 
Profiles of New Streets, with their established 
grades, within the area bounded by One Hun-
dred and Seventy-first street, One Hundred and 
Eighty-first street, Kingsbridge road and Boule-
vard Lafayette, to be known as One Hundred 
and Seventy-third, One Hundred and Seventy-
fourth and One Hundred and Seventy-fifth 
streets, between Kingsbridge road and Fort 
Washington avenue; one Hundred and Seventy-
sixth, One Hundred and Seventy-eighth, One 
Hundred and Seventy-ninth and One Hundred 
and Eightieth streets, between Kingsbridge road 
and Buena Vista avenue; Haven avenue, between 
One Hundred and Seventy-seventh and One Hun-
dred and Eighty-first streets, and Buena Vista 
avenues front the preient terminus of Haven 
avenue north of One Hundred and Seventy-first  

street to One Hundred and Eighty-first street, ia 
the Twelfth Ward of The City of New York, and 
filed in the offices of the Commissioner of Public 
Works, the Register of the City and County of 
New York and the Corporation Counsel of The 
City of New York, on ur about the 27th day of 
December, 1897. 

Dated New YORK, March 15, 1906. 
JOHN J. DELANY, 

Corporation Counsel, 
No. 2 Tryon Row, 

Borough of Manhattan, 
New York City. 

I1115,26 

FIRST DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York, relative to acquiring title, wherever 
the same has not been heretofore acquired, 
to the lands and premises required for the 
purpose of opening and extending of AVE-
NUE B, from East Twenty-first street to the 
marginal street, wharf or place as laid out on 
July 14, 1905, in the Eighteenth Ward, Bor-
ough of Manhattan, City of New York. 

P URSUANT TO THE STATUTES IN SUCH 
cases made and provided, notice is hereby 

given that an application will be made to the 
Supreme Court of the State of New York, First 
Department at a Special Term of said Court to 
be held at Part III. thereof, in the County Court 
House, in the Borough of Manhattan, in The 
City of New York, on Wednesday, the 28th 
day of March, 1906, at the opening of 
the Court on that day, or as soon thereafter as 
counsel can be heard thereon, for the appoint-
ment of Commissioners of Estimate and Assess-
ment in the above-entitled matter. The nature 
and extent of the improvement hereby intended 
is the acquisition of title by The City of New 
York, for the use of the public, to all the lands 
and premises, with the buildings thereon and 
the appurtenances thereto belonging, required for 
the purpose of opening and extending of Ave-
nue B, from East Twenty-first street to marginal 
street, wharf or place as laid out on July 14, 
1905, in the Eighteenth Ward, Borough of Man-
hattan, City of New York, being the following-
described lots, pieces or parcels of land, viz.: 

Beginning at a point in the northerly line of 
East Twenty-first street, distant 666 feet easterly 
from the easterly line of Avenue A; thence 
northerly and parallel to said avenue, distance 
112.44 feet to the westerly line of marginal 
street, wharf or place; thence southerly along 
said line, distance 93.4o feet; thence southerly 
and parallel to first course, distance 40.86 feet 
to the northerly line of East Twenty-first street; 
thence westerly along said line, distance 6o feet, 
to the point or place of beginning. 

Said street is found in Section 3, Block 979, of 
the Land Map of the Borough of Manhattan, 
City of New York, and is shown on a certain 
map entitled " Map, Plan and Profile of the Ex-
tension of Avenue B, from East Twenty-first 
street to marginal street, wharf or place, East 
river, in the Eighteenth Ward, Borough of Man-
hattan, City of New York," and filed in the offices 
of the President of the Borough of Manhattan, 
the Register of the County of New York, and 
the Corporation Counsel of The City of New 
York, on or about the iith day of September, 
1905. 

Dated NEw YORK, March 15, r906. 
JOHN J. DELANY, 

Corporation Counsel, 
No. a Tryon Row, 

Borough of Manhattan, 
City of New York. 

m 15,26 

FIRST DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York relative to acquiring title, wherever 
the same has not been heretofore acquired, to 
the lands and premises required for the pur-
pose of opening and extending of WEST ONE 
HUNDRED AND NINETY-FIRST STREET 
(although not yet named by proper authority), 
from Exterior street to the bulkhead-line as 
laid out on July 14, 1905, in the Twenty-fourth 
Ward, Borough of The Bronx, City of New 
York. 

PURSUANT TO THE STATUTES IN SUCH 
 cases made and provided, notice is hereby 

given that an application will be made to the Su-
preme Court of the State of New York, First De-
partment, at a Special Term of said Court, to be 
held at Part III. thereof, in the County Court 
House, in the Borough of Manhattan, in The 
City of New York, on Wednesday, the 28th 
day of March, 1906, at the opening of the 
Court on that day, or as soon thereafter as coun-
sel can be heard thereon, for the appointment of 
Commissioners of Estimate and Assessment in 
the above-entitled matter. The nature and ex-
tent of the improvement hereby intended is the 
acquisition of title by The City of New York, 
for the use of the public, to all the lands and 
premises, with the buildings thereon and the 
appurtenances thereto belonging, required for 
the purpose of opening and extending of West 
One Hundred and Ninety-first street (although 
not yet named by proper authority), from Ex-
terior street to the bulkhead-line as laid out on 
July 14, 1905, in the Twenty-fourth Ward, 
Borough of The Bronx, City of New York, being 
the following-described lots, pieces or parcels of 
land, viz.: 

Beginning at a point in the easterly bulkhead-
line of the Harlem river distant 450.811 feet 
southerly from the intersection of said line with 
the southern line of West One Hundred and 
Ninety-second street; 

I. Thence southerly along said easterly bulk-
head-line and curving to the right on the arc of 
a circle of 5,623.14 feet radius for 6o.o8 feet; 

1. Thence easterly deflecting a degrees 44 
minutes 10.6 seconds southwardly and to the 
right from the eastern prolongation of the radius 
of the preceding course drawn through its south-
ern extremity for 178.79 feet; 

3. Thence northerly deflecting 90 degrees to 
the left for 6o feet; 

4- Thence westerly for 031.98 feet to the point 
of beginning. 

West One Hundred and Ninety-first street is 
shown on a map entitled "Map or plan showing 
the closing and discontinuing of West One Hun-
dred and Ninetieth street, between Harlem 
River terrace and Exterior street; Exterior 
street, between West One Hundred and Nine-
tieth street and West One Hundred and Ninety-
first street; West One Hundred and Ninety-first 
street, between Exterior street and Harlem 
river; the laying out of Exterior street, between 
Fordham road and West One Hundred and 
Ninety-second street; West One Hundred and 
Ninety-first street, between Exterior street and 
Harlem river; West One Hundred and Ninetieth 
street, between Exterior street and Harlem River 
terrace; West One Hundred and Eighty-ninth 
street, between Exterior street and Harlem river; 
West One Hundred and Eighty-eighth 'street, be-
tween Exterior street and Harlem river, and the 
changing of the grades of Harlem River terrace, 
between Fordham road and Bailey avenue, in 
the Twenty-fourth Ward, Borough of The Bronx, 
City of New York, prepared by the President 
of the Borough of The Bronx under authority 
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slit chapter 466 of the Laws of 1901," which 
map was filed in the office of the President of 
the Borough of The Bronx on January 2, 1906; 
in the office of the Register of the County of 
New York on December 29, 1905s Map No. 

C 1103, and in the office of the Counsel to the 
Corporation on or about the same date. 

The land to be taken for West One Hundred 
and Ninety-first street is- located in Block 3244 
of Section 11 of the land map of The City of 
New York. 

Dated NEW 'Vomit, March is, 1906. 
JOHN J. DELANY, 

Corporation Counsel, 
No. 2 Tryon Row, 

Borough of Manhattan, 
City of New York. 

m15,26 

FIRST DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York, relative to acquiring title, wherever 
the same has not been heretofore acquired, 
to the lands and premises required for the pur-
pose of opening and extending WEST TWO 
HUNDRED AND NINETEENTH STREET 
(although not yet named by proper authority), 
from Broadway to Isham street, in the Twelfth 
Ward, Borough of Manhattan, City of New 
York. 

PURSUANT TO THE STATUTES IN SUCH 
cases made and provided, notice is hereby 

given that an application will be made to the 
Supreme Court of the State of New York, First 
Department, at a Special Term of said Court, to 
be held at Part III. thereof, in the County Court 
House, in the Borough of Manhattan, in The 
City of New York, on Wednesday, the 28th 
day of March, 1906, at the opening of 
the Court on that day, or as soon thereafter as 
counsel can be heard thereon, for the appoint-
ment of Commissioners of Estimate and Assess-
ment in the above-entitled matter. The nature 
and extent of the improvement hereby intended 
is the acquisition of title by The City of New 
York, for the use of the public, to all the lands 
and premises, with the buildings thereon and the 
appurtenances thereto belonging, required for the 
purpose of opening and extending of West Two 
Hundred and Nineteenth street, from Broadway 
to Isham street, in the Twelfth Ward, Borough 
of Manhattan, City of New York, being the fol-
lowing-described lots, pieces or parcels of land, 
viz.: 

Beginning at a point in the westerly line of 
Broadway, distant 207.30 feet, as measured along 
said line northerly from West Two Hundred and 
Eighteenth street; thence westerly and parallel 
with said street, distance 1,198.65 feet, to the 
easterly line of Isham street; thence northerly 
along said line, distance 29.67 feet; thence still 
along said easterly line, distance 37_46 feet; 
thence westerly and parallel to West Two Hun-
dred and Eighteenth street, distance 1,186.54 
feet, to the westerly line of Broadway; thence 
southerly along said line, distance 62.19 feet, to 
the point or place of beginning. 

Said street to be found in Section 8 Blocks 
2251 and 2244, of the Land Map of the Borough 
of Manhattan, City of New York, and is shown 
on a certain map entitled " Map showing the new 
streets to be known as Isham street, from Two 
Hundred and Eighteenth street to Kingsbridge 
road; Two Hundred and Eighteenth street, from 
Isham street to Harlem river; Two Hundred and 
Nineteenth street, from Isham street to Harlem 
river; Two Hundred and Twentieth street, from 
Seaman avenue to Harlem river; Ninth avenue, 
from Two Hundred and Sixteenth street to 
Kingsbridge road; Seaman avenue, from Two 
Hundred and Eighteenth street to Isham street, 
in the Twelfth Ward of The City of New York," 
filed in the offices of the Commissioner of Public 
Works, Register of the City and County of New 
York, and the Corporation Counsel on or about 
the 6th day of May, 1892. 

Dated New Yoae, March is, leo& 
JOHN J. DELANY, 

Corporation Counsel, 
No. 2 Tryon Row, 

Borough of Manhattan, 
City of New York. 

m15,26 

FIRST DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York, relative to acquiring title, wherever 
the same has not been heretofore acquired, 
to the lands and premises required for the 
opening and extending of THE DRAINAGE 
STREET (as feet in width) (although not yet 
named by proper authority), extending from 
Boone street to Longfellow street, located be-
tween Jennings street and East One Hundred 
and Seventy-second street, in the Twenty-
fourth Ward, Borough of The Bronx, City of 
New York. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
bill of costs, charges and expenses in-

curred by reason of the proceedings in the above-
entitled matter, will be presented for taxation to 
one of the Justices of the Supreme Court of the 
State of New York, First Department, at a Spe-
cial Term thereof, Part I., to be held at the 
County Court House, in the Borough of Man-
hattan, in The City of New York on the 27th 
day of March, 1906, at 10.3o o'clock in forenoon 
of that day, or as soon thereafter as counsel can 
be heard thereon; and that the said bill of costs, 
charges and expenses has been deposited in the 
office of the Clerk of the County of New York, 
there to remain for and during the space of ten 
days, as required by the provisions of the Greater 
New York Charter, as amended by chapter 466 
of the Laws of 1901. 

Dated BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, New YORK, 
March 13, 1906. 

MAURICE S. COHEN, 
WILLIAM G. FISHER, 
JAMES RYAN,_ 

Commissioners. 
Joni/ P. DUNN, 

Clerk. 
11113,23 

FIRST DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York, relative to acquiring title, wherever 
the same has not been heretofore acquired, to 
the lands and premises required for the open-
ing and extending of RACHEL LANE (al-
though not yet named by proper authority), 
from Goerck street to Mangin street, in the 
Thirteenth Ward, Borough of Manhattan, City 
of New York. 

AT E, THE UNDERSIGNED COMMIS-
sioners of Estimate and Assessment in 

the above-entitled matter, hereby give notice to 
all persons interested in this proceeding, and to 
the owner or owners, occupant or occupants, of 
all houses and lots and improved and unimproved 
lands affected thereby, and to all others whom it 
ma ty concern, to wit: 

First—That we have completed our estimate 
and assessment, and that all persons interested 
in this proceeding: or in any of the lands. tene-
ments and le&taments and presniies affected 

thereby and having objections thereto, do present 
their said objections in writing, duly verified, to 
us at our office, Nos, go and 03 West Broadway, 
in the Borough of Manhattan, in The City of 
New York, on or before the 26th day of March, 
1906, and that we, the said Commissioners, will 
hear parties so objecting, and for that purpose 
will be in attendance at our said office on the 
27th day of March, 1906, at 12 o'clock m. 

Second—That the abstract of our said estimate 
and assessment, together with our damage and 
benefit maps, and also all the affidavits, estimates, 
proofs and other documents used by us in mak-
ing our report, have been deposited in the Bureau 
of Street Openings in the Law Department of 
The City of New York, Nos. 90 and' 92 West 
Broadway, in the Borough of Manhattan, in said 
city, there to remain until the 5th day of April, 
1906. 

Third—That the limits of our assessment for 
benefit include all those lands, tenements and 
hereditament, and premises situate, lying and 
being in the Borough of Manhattan, in The City 
of New York, which, taken together, are bounded 
and described as follows, viz.: 

Beginning at the point of intersection of the 
northerly line of Grand street with a line par-
allel to and distant too feet westerly from the 
westerly line of Goerck street; running thence 
northerly along said parallel line to its intersect 
tion with the westerly prolongation of the middle 
line of the block between Rachel lane and Broome 
street; thence easterly along said prolongation 
and middle line and its easterly prolongation to 
its intersection with a line parallel to and distant 
zoo feet easterly from the easterly line of Man-
gin street; thence southerly along said parallel 
line to its intersection with the northerly line of 
Grand street; thence westerly along the northerly 
line of Grand street to the point or place of be-
ginning, as such area is shown on our benefit 
map deposited as aforesaid. 

Fourth—That our report herein will be pre-
sented for confirmation to the Supreme Court of 
the State of New York. First Department, at a 
Special Term thereof, Part III., to be held in 
the County Court House, in the Borough of 
Manhattan, in The City of New York, on the 
loth day of May, 1906, at the opening of the 
Court on that day. 

Dated BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, New Yoae, 
February ati, i906. 

ARTHUR D. TRUAX, 
Chairman; 

JAMES F. MCGOWAN,
N  LOUIS N. WHEALTO 

Commissioners. 
JOHN P. DUNN, 

Clerk. 
:Imes 

FIRST DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York, acting by and through the Com-
missioner of Docks, relative to acquiring right 
and title to and possession of certain uplands 
and lands, wharf property, wharfage rights, 
terms, easements, emoluments and privileges 
necessary to be taken for the improvement of 
the water front of The City of New York on 
the North river, between West Fifteenth and 
West Eighteenth streets, and the easterly side 
of the marginal street, wharf or place adopted 
by the Board of Docks and approved by the 
Commissioners of the Sinking Fund, and on 
the North river, pursuant to the plan here-
tofore adopted by the Board of Docks and 
approved by the Commissioners of the Sinking 
Fund. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT A 
bill of costs charges, and expenses in-

curred by reason of the proceedings in the above-
entitled matter will be presented for taxation 
to one of the Justices of the Supreme Court, at 
a Special Term thereof, Part I., to be held at 
the County Court House in The City of New 
York. 2orough of Manhattan, on the loth day 
of March, 1906, at 10.30 o'clock in the forenoon 
of that day, or as soon thereafter as counsel 
can be heard thereon, and that said bill of costs, 
charges and expenses has been deposited in the 
office of the Clerk of the County of New York, 
there to remain for and during the space of ten 
days, as required by section 999 of the Greater 
New York Charter, as amended. 

Dated New YORK March 7, '906. 
JOSEPH M. SCHENCK, 

Clerk. 
n18,19 

FIRST DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of the Mayor, 
Aldermen and Commonalty of The City of 
New York, relative to acquiring title, wherever 
the same has not been heretofore acquired, to 
the lands, tenements and hereditaments re-
quired for the purpose of opening VANDER-
BILT AVENUE, WEST), although not yet 
named by proper authority), from East One 
Hundred and Seventy-third street to Pelham 
avenue, as the same has been heretofore laid 
out and designated as a first-class street or 
road, in the Twenty-fourth Ward of The City 
of New York. 

N RE APPLICATION OF ELIZABETH 
Ransford for damage to Lot No. 65, Block 

3028, by reason of the destruction of her private 
easements caused by the closing, discontinuance 
and abandonment of Old Quarry road or Valen-
tine avenue or East One Hundred and Seventy-
eighth street, from Webster avenue to Vanderbilt 
avenue, West. 

We, the Commissioners of Estimate and As-
sessment in the above-entitled proceeding, having 
been directed by order of the Appellate Division 
of the Supreme Court, dated the 17th day of 
June, 1904, and filed in the office of the Clerk 
of the County of New York, on the isth day 
of July, 1904, to ascertain and determine the 
compensation that should justly be made to Eliza-
beth Ransford, by reason of the destruction of 
her private easements caused by the closing, dis-
continuance and abandonment of Old Quarry 
road or Valentine avenue or East One Hundred 
and Seventy-eighth street et from Webster avenue 
to Vanderbilt avenue, West, hereby give notice 
to all persons interested in this proceeding, and 
is the owner or owners, occupant or occupants, 
of all houses and lots and improved and unim-
proved lands affected thereby, and to all others 
whom it may concern, to wit: 

First—That we have completed our estimate 
and assessment, and that all persons interested 
in this proceeding, or in any of the lands, tene-
ments and hereditaments and premises affected 
thereby and having objections thereto, do pre-
sent their said objections in writing, duly veri-
fied, to us at our office. Nos. go and 92 West 
Broadway, in the Borough of Manhattan, in The 
City of New York, on or before the pat day of 
March, 1906, and that we, the said Commission-
ers, will hear parties so objecting, and for that 
purpose will be in attendance at our said office 
on the 2d day of April, 1906, at a o'clock p. m. 

Second—That the abstract of our said estimate 
and assessment, together with our damage and 
benefit maps, and also all the affidavits, esti-
mates, proofs and other documents used by us 
in making our report, have been deposited in 
the Bureau of Street Openings in the Law De- 

partment of The City of New York, Nos. 90 and 
92 West Broadway, in the Borough of Manhat-
tan, in 'said city, there to remain until the loth 
day of April, 1906. 

Third—That the limits of our assessment for 
benefit include all those lands, tenements and 
hereditaments and premises situate, lying and 
being in the Borough of The Bronx, in The City 
of New York, and being that part of Old Quarry 
road or Valentine avenue or East One Hundred 
and Seventy-eighth street, Block 3028, bounded 
by Webster avenue, Vanderbilt avenue (Park 
avenue), West, East One Hundred and Seventy-
eighth street and East One Hundred and Sev-
enty-ninth street and known as Lot No. 1. 

Fourth—That our report herein will be pre-
sented for confirmation to the Supreme Court of 
the State of New York, First Department, at 
a Special Term thereof, Part III., to be held 
in the County Court House, in the Borough of 
Manhattan, in The City of New York, on the 
15th day of May, 1906, at the opening of the 
Court on that day. 

Dated BOROUGH or MANHATTAN, New YORE, 
December 7, 1905. 

JOHN J. QUINLAN, 
FREDERICK M. MELLER'T, 

Commissioners. 
JOHN P. DUNN, 

Clerk. 
M10,29 

FIRST DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York, relative to acquiring title, wherever 
the same has not been heretofore acquired, to 
EAST ONE HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-
FIRST STREET (although not yet named by 
proper authority), from Jerome avenue to 
Teller avenue, in the Twenty-fourth Ward, Bor-
ough of The Bronx, of The City of New Y ork. 

W E, THE UNDERSIGNED COMMIS-
sioners of Estimate and Assessment in 

the above-entitled matter, hereby give notice to 
all persons interested in this proceeding, and to 
the owner or owners, occupant or occupants, of 
all houses and lots and improved and unimproved 
lands affected thereby, and to all others whom 
,t may concern, to wit: 

First—That we have completed our supple-
mental and amended estimate and assessment, and 
that all persons interested in this proceeding, or 
in any of the lands, tenements and heredita-
ments and premises affected thereby and having 
objections thereto, do present their said objec-
tions in writing, duly verified, to us at our office, 
Nos. 90 and 92 West Broadway, in the Borough 
of Manhattan, in The City of New York, on or 
before the 24th day of March, 1906, and that 
we, the said Commissioners, will hear parties so 
ibjecting, and for that purpose will be in attend-
ance at our said office on the 27th day of March, 
[906, at io o'clock a. m. 

Second—That the abstract of our said supple-
mental and amended estimate and assessment, 
together with our damage and benefit maps, and 
also all the affidavits, estimates, proofs and other 
iocuments used by us in making our supple-
nental and amended report. have been deposited 
in the Bureau of Street Openings in the Law 
Department of The City of New York, Nos. 90 
and 92 West Broadway, in the Borough of Man-
lattan, in said city, there to remain until the 
3d day of April, 1906. 

Third—That the limits of our assessment for 
benefit include all those lands, tenements and 
liereditaments and premises situate, lying and 
being in the Borough of The Bronx, in The City 
of New York, which, taken together, are bounded 
and described as follows, viz.: 

Beginning at a point formed by the intersection 
of a line drawn parallel to and distant zoo feet 
southwesterly from the southwesterly line of East 
One Hundred and Seventieth street and the 
centre line of the block between Macomb's road 
and Inwood avenue; running thence northeast-
erly along said centre line of the block to its 
intersection with the southwesterly line of Ma-
comb's road; thence easterly in a straight line 
to a point of intersection of the northeasterly 
line of Macomb's road with the centre line of 
the block between Jerome avenue and Inwood 
avenue; thence northeasterly along said centre 
line of block to its intersection with a line par-
allel to and too feet northerly from the northerly 
side of East One Hundred and Seventy-second 
street; thence easterly and southeasterly along 
said parallel line and its prolongation eastwardly 
to its intersection with a line parallel to and zoo 
feet easterly from the easterly line of Teller 
avenue; thence southerly along said parallel line 
to its intersection with the northerly line of East 
One Hundred and Seventieth street, thence 
southeasterly in a straight line to a point of in-
tersection of the southerly line of East One Hun-
dred and Seventieth street with a line drawn 
parallel to and too feet easterly from the east-
erly line of Teller avenue; thence southwesterly 
along said parallel line to its intersection with a 
line parallel to and too feet southwesterly from 
the southwesterly line of East One Hundred and 
Seventieth street; thence southwesterly and 
northwesterly along said parallel line to the point 
or place of beginning, as such streets are shown 
upon the final maps and profiles of the Twenty-
third and Twenty-fourth Wards of The City of 
New York, excepting from said area all streets, 
avenues and roads, or portions thereof, hereto-
fore legally opened, as such area is shown upon 
our benefit maps deposited as aforesaid. 

Fourth—That our supplemental and amended 
report herein will be presented for confirmation 
to the Supreme Court of the State of New York, 
First Department, at a Special Term thereof, 
Part III., to be held in the County Court House, 
in the Borough of Manhattan, in The City of 
New York, on the 27th day of April, 1906, at the 
opening of the Court on that day. 

Dated BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, New Yoae, 
November 28, 1905. 

WILLIAM TAIT, 
JOHN O'CONNELL, 

Coniihisaioners. 
JOHN P. DUNN, 

Clerk. 
M3,32 

SUPREME COURT. — SECOND DE-
PARTMENT. 

SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York to acquire certain real estate in the 
Towns of Yorktown, Bedford and Somers, 
County of Westchester and State of New 
York, under chapter 490 of the Laws of 1883 
and the laws amendatory thereof, for the pur-
pose of maintaining, preserving and increasing 
the supply of pure and wholesome water for 
the use of The City of New York. 

CORNELL DAM—NINTH SUPPLEMENTAL 
PROCEEDING. 

NOTICE OF FILING AND OF MOTION TO 
CONFIRM REPORT OF COMMISSION-
ERS OF APPRAISAL. 

PUBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN 
 that the report of the Commissioners of 

Appraisal in the shove-entitled matter was Sled 

in the office of the Clerk of the County of 
Westchester at White Plains, in said county, on 
January 27, 1906. 

Notice is further given that said report in-
cludes and affects the parcels of land designated 
as Parcels Nos. 17854, 17554, 17754, i7834, 
Road Parcels Nos. 2655, 590, 591, 178 and 7454. 

Notice is further given that an application will 
be made at a Special Term of the Supreme Court 
of the State of New York to be held in and 
for the Second Judicial District at the Court 
House in the Village of White Plains, in the 
County of Westchester, New York, on the 7th 
day of April, 1906, at io o'clock in the fore-
noon of that day, or as soon thereafter as counsel 
can be heard, for an order confirming said 
report and for such other and further relief 
as may be just. 

Dated New YORE, March s, x906. 
JOHN J. DELANY, 

Corporation Counsel, 
No. 2 Tryon Row, 

Borough of Manhattan, 
New York City. 

m9,16,23,3o,a6 

SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT. 

In the matter of the application of Michael T. 
Daly, as Commissioner of Public Works of 
The City of New York, for and on behalf of 
the Mayor, Aldermen and Commonalty of The 
City of New York under chapter 189 of the 
Laws of 1893, to acoulre certain real estate, 
as the term " real estate " is defined in said 
act, for the purpose of providing for the sani-
tary protection of the sources of the water 
supply of The City of New York. 

CARMEL—LAKE GLENEIDA PROCEEDING. 

NOTICE OF FILING AND OF MOTION TO 
CONFIRM REPORT OF COMMISSION-
ERS OF APPRAISAL 

PUBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN 
that the report of the Commissioners of 

Appraisal in the above-entitled matter, dated Feb-
ruary 9, 1906, was filed in the office of the Clerk 
of the County of Westchester at White Plains, 
in said County, on the toth day of February, 
1906, and that a copy of said report was filed 
in the office of the Clerk of the County of Put-
nam at Carmel, in said County, on the 14th day 
of February, !gob. 

Notice is further given that the said report 
of the Commissioners of Appraisal herein in-
cludes and affects the parcels of land designated 
as Parcels Nos. 63 and 64; and also the claim 
of George R. Cole, Lewis E. Cole and Zilla Cole 
for damages to the mill seat and pond of claim-
ants; also the following separate claims, each 
for a portion of the bed of Lake Gleneida: claim 
of Emily A. Miller; claim of Joseph Smith; 
claim of Henry F. Miller; claim of Edward C. 
Weeks; claim of John W.Taylor; claim of John W. 
Taylor; claim of John F. Cornish, William -H. Cor-
nish, Joseph Cornish, Josephine Cornish, Emma E. 
Cornish, Samuel G. Cornish and Frances E. Cor-
nish; claim of Frances E. Cornish•, also the fol-
lowing separate claims: claim of tlillyer Ryder, 
Clayton Ryder and Mary G. Ryder (easement); 
claim of Bryant S. Palmer (easement). 

Notice is further given that an application will 
be made at a Special Term of the Supreme Court 
of the State of New York, to be held in and for 
the Second Judicial District at the Court House 
in the Village of White Plains, New York, on 
the 7th day of April, 1906, at to o'clock in the 
forenoon of that day or as soon thereafter as 
counsel can be heard for an order confirming 
said report and for such other and further re-
lief as may be just. 

Dated NEW YORK, March 7, 1906. 
JOHN J. DELANY, 

Corporation Counsel, 
No. 2 Tryon Row, 

Borough of Manhattan, 
New York City. 

m9,16,23,30,56 

SECOND DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York relative to acquiring title, wherever 
the same has not been heretofore acquired, to 
the lands and premises required for the widen-
ing of JAY STREET (although not yet named 
by proper authority), at its intersection with 
Richmond terrace, in the First Ward, Borough 
of Richmond, City of New York. 

P URSUANT TO THE STATUTES IN 
such cases made and provided, notice is 

hereby given that an application will be made 
to the Supreme Court of the State of New York, 
Second Department, at a Special Term of said 
Court, to be held for the hearing of motions, in 
the County Court House, in the Village of Rich-
mond, in the County of Richmond, in the Bor-
ough of Richmond, in The City of New York, on 
Thursday, the 29th day of March, 1906, at the 
opening of the Court on that day, or as soon 
thereafter as counsel can be heard thereon, for 
the appointment of Commissioners of Estimate 
and Assessment in the above-entitled matter. 
The nature and extent of the improvement hereby 
intended is the acquisition of title by The City of 
New York, for the use of the public, to all the 
lands and premises, with the buildings thereon 
and the appurtenances thereto belonging, required 
for the widening of a certain street or avenue 
known as Jay street, at its intersection with 
Richmond terrace, in the First Ward, Borough 
of Richmond, City of New York, being the fol-
lowing-described lots, pieces or parcels of land, 
viz.: 

ieginning at a point on the westerly line of 
Jay street 111.21 feet north of the intersection 
of the northerly line of Hamilton avenue with 
the westerly line of Jay street; 

I. Thence northerly along the northerly pro-
longation of the westerly line of Jay street i66.8a 
feet; 

2. Thence northwesterly deflecting 32 degrees 
57 minutes 18 seconds to the left 64.513 feet; 

3. Thence still northwesterly deflecting 23 de-
grees 4 minutes 57 seconds to the left 19.27 
feet; 

.4. Thence westerly deflecting 24 degrees 13 
minutes34 seconds to the left 26.23 feet to the 
easterly line of Stuyvesant place; 

5. Thence southerly deflecting go degrees 45 
minutes s seconds to the left along said easterly 
line of Stuyvesant place 52.64 feet to a line 
parallel to and distant zoo feet southwesterly 
from the northeasterly line of Jay street; 

6. Thence southeasterly deflecting at degrees 
26 minutes 20 seconds to the left along said 
line parallel to and distant ion feet southwesterly 
from the northeasterly line of Jay street 76.4a 
feet; 

7. Thence still southeasterly curving to ths 
right on the arc of a circle of may feet radius 
124.71 feet to the point of beginning. 
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Jay street is shown on "Plan and profile show-
big location, laying out, widening and grades of 
Griffin street, Stuyvesant place, South street, Jay 
street, Hyatt street, Richmond turnpike and First 
avenue, in the First and Second Wards Bor-
ough of Richmond, The City of New York;" 
dated March 19, 1903, which map was filed in 
the offices of the President of the Borough of 
Richmond, the Clerk of the County of Rich-
mond and the Counsel to the Corporation of The 
City of New York, as amended by "Map or plan 
showing change of line of Jay street, in the 
First Ward, Borough of Richmond, Th,e City of 
New York," dated October 2o, i9o3, which map 
was filed in the above-mentioned office on or 
about the 26th day of February, 1 904. 

Dated NEW YORK, March 15, 1906. 
JOHN J. DELANY, 

Corporation Counsel, 
No. 2 Tryon Row, 

Borough of Manhattan, 
City of New York. 

m x 5,26 

SECOND DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York relative to acquiring title, wherever 
the same has not been heretofore acquired, to 
the lands required for the opening and extend-
ing of UNION AVENUE (although not yet 
named by proper authority), from Richmond 
terrace to the pier and bulkhead line, in the 
Third Ward, Borough of Richmond, City of 
New York. 

P URSUANT TO THE STATUTES IN SUCH 
cases made and provided, notice is hereby 

given that an application will be made to the 
Supreme Court of the State of New York, Sec-
ond Department, at a Special Term of said 
Court, to be held for the hearing of motions 
in the Village of Richmond, in the County of 
Richmond, in the Borough of Richmond, in The 
City of New York, on Thursday, the 29th day of 
March, 1906, at the opening of the Court on that 
day, or as soon thereafter as counsel can be 
heard thereon, for the appointment of Commis-
sioners of Estimate and Assessment in the above-
entitled matter. The nature and extent of the 
improvement hereby intended is the acquisition 
of title by The City of New York, for the use 
of the public, to all the lands and premises, with 
the buildings thereon and the appurtenances 
thereto belonging, required for the opening and 
extending of a certain street or avenue known 
as Union avenue, from Richmond terrace to the 
pier and bulkhead line, in the Third Ward, 
Borough of Richmond, City of New York, being 
the following-described lots, pieces or parcels of 
land, viz.: 

Beginning at the point of intersection of the 
northerly prolongation of the easterly line of 
Union avenue, as the same exists south of Rich-
mond terrace, and the northerly line of Rich-
mond terrace; 

I. Thence westerly along said northerly line 
of Richmond terrace 52.12 feet; 

2. Thence northerly deflecting 94 degrees 54 
seconds to the right 1,047.77 feet to the pier and 
bulkhead line; 

3. Thence easterly deflecting 93 degrees 45 
minutes 42 seconds to the right along said pier 
and bulkhead line 50.i1  feet; 

4. Thence southerly 1,040.98 feet to the point 
of beginning. 

Union avenue is shown on a map entitled 
"A part of the map or plan of The City of New 
York showing layouts and grades of the exten-
sion of Union avenue from Richmond terrace to 
pier and bulkhead line, in the Third Ward, Bor-
ough of Richmond, The City of New York," 
dated March 23, 1905, which map was filed in 
the offices of the President of the Borough of 
Richmond, the Clerk of the County of Rich-
mond and the Counsel to the Corporation of The 
City of New York, on or about the 3d day of 
January, 1906. 

Dated NEW Yoilut, March 15, 1906. 
JOHN J. DELANY, 

Corporation Counsel, 
No. 2 Tryon Row, 

Borough of Manhattan, 
New York City. 

mr5,26 

SECOND DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York relative to acquiring title, wherever 
the same has not been heretofore acquired, to 
the lands and premises required for the open-
ing, widening and extending of STUYVESANT 
PLACE, from the southerly line of the United 
States Government lighthouse Property to the 
southerly line of Weiner place, ni the First 
Ward, Borough of Richmond, City ,,f New 
York; unnamed street (an extension of Stuy-
vesant place), from the southerly line of 
Weiner place to its intersection with the 
easterly line of Griffin street, in the First 
and Second Wards, Borough of Richmond, 
City of New York, and Griffin street, 
from the intersection with the above-de-
scribed unnamed street to the northerly line 
of Hannah street, in the Second Ward, Bor-
ough of Richmond, City of New York, viz.: 

P
URSUANT TO THE STATUTES IN SUCH 

Supreme 

ciabsea: amadae 	 bneotimceadies hereby 
en 

 

upr eme Cou 	

y

nrt o 
application 

 the State of New York, Sec-
ond Department, at a Special Term of said 
Court to be held for the hearing of motions, in 
the County Court House, in the Village of 
Richmond, in the County of Richmond, in the 

i Borough of Richmond, in The City of New 
York, on Thursday, the 29th day of March, 
5906, at the opening of the Court on that day, 
or as soon thereafter as counsel can be heard 
thereon, for the appointment of Commissioners 
of Estimate and Assessment in the above-entitled 
matter. The nature and extent of the im-
provement hereby intended is the acquisition of 
title by The City of New York, for the use 
of the public, to all the lands and premises, 
with the buildings thereon and the appurtenances 
thereto belonging, required for the opening of 
certain streets or avenues known as Stuy-
vesant place, from the southerly line of the 
United States Government lighthouse property 
to the southerly line of Weiner place, in the 
First Ward, Borough  of Richmond, City of 
New York; unnamed street (an extension of 
Stuyvesant place), from the southerly line of 
Weiner place to its intersection with the easterly 
line of Griffin street, in the First and Second 
Wards, Borough of Richmond, City of New 
York, and Griffin street, from the intersection 
with the above-described unnamed street to the 
northerly line of Hannah street, in the Second 
Ward, Borough of Richmond, City of New 
York, viz.: 

The widening of Stuyvesant place, extending 
from the southerly line of the United States 
Government lighthouse property to the south-
erly line of Weiner place, in the First Ward, 
Borough of Richmond, The City of New York, 
being the following-described lots, pieces or par-
cels of land, viz.: 

Beginning at the intersection of the southerly 
lino of the United States Government light-
house property with the easterly line of Stuy-
mast plat* as widened; 

1. Thence southerly along said easterly line 
of Stuyvesant place as widened 374.93  feet; 

a. Thence still southerly deflecting 21 degrees 
58 minutes i7 seconds to the right, 53.49  feet 
to the easterly prolongation of the southerly 
line of Weiner place; 

3. Thence westerly deflecting 68 degrees T2 
minutes 43 seconds to the right along said east-
erly prolongation of the southerly line of 
Weiner place, 29.99 feet to a line parallel to 
and distant 5o feet easterly from the westerly 
line of Stuyvesant place; 

4. Thence northerly along said line parallel 
to and distant 5o feet easterly from the west-
erly line of Stuyvesant place 421.43 feet to 
the present or late southerly line of the United 
States Government lighthouse property; 

5. Thence easterly along said property line 
50.09 feet to the point of beginning. 

An unnamed street (an extension of Stuy-
vesant place), extending from the southerly 
line of Weiner place to its intersection with the 
easterly line of Griffin street, in the First and 
Second Wards, Borough of Richmond, The City 
of New York, being the following-described lots. 
pieces or parcels of land, viz.: 

Parcel " A." 
Beginning at a point on the southerly line of 

Weiner place 172.30 feet easterly from the in-
tersection of the easterly line of Central avenue 
and the southerly line of Weiner place; 

I. Thence easterly along the easterly prolonga-
tion of the southerly line of Weiner place 107.69 
feet ; 

2. Thence southerly deflecting 111 degrees 
minutes 17 seconds to the right 637.06 feet to 
the northerly line of Arrietta street; 

3. Thence westerly along the northerly line of 
Arrietta street 41.24 feet to the easterly line of 
Central avenue; 

4- Thence northerly along the easterly line of 
Central avenue 282.35 feet; 

5. Thence easterly deflecting 90 degrees to 
the right 49.82 feet: 

6. Thence northerly 325.14 feet to the point of 
beginning. 

Parcel " B." 
Beginning at the point of intersection of the 

southerly prolongation of the easterly line of 
the above-described Parcel " A " with the south-
erly line of Arrietta street; 

I. Thence southerly along the said southerly 
prolongation of the easterly line of the above-
described Parcel " A " 263.90 feet to the easterly 
line of Griffin street, as widened; 

2. Thence northerly along said easterly line 
of Griffin street, as widened, 261.17 feet to 
the southerly line of Arrietta street; 

3. Thence easterly along said southerly line of 
Arrietta street 150.13 feet to the point of begin-
ning. 

The widening of Griffin street, from its inter-
section with an unnamed street (an extension of 
Stuyvesant place), to Hannah street, in the See-
m-id Ward, Borough of Richmond, being the fol-
lowing-described lot, piece or parcel of land, viz.: 

Beginning at a point on the northerly line of 
Hannah street 13o feet easterly from the inter-
section of the westerly line of Griffin street, 
with the said northerly line of Hannah street; 

1. Thence westerly along the northerly line of 
Hannah street 32 feet; 

2. Thence northerly deflecting 89 degrees 44 
minutes ii seconds to the right along a line par-
allel to and distant 98 feet easterly from the 
westerly line of Griffin street 576.48 feet to the 
westerly prolongation of the southerly line of 
Arrietta street; 

3. Thence easterly deflecting toy degrees 36 
minutes 42 seconds to the right along said west-
erly prolongation of the southerly line of Arri-
etta street 33.22 feet to the easterly line of 
Griffin street, as widened; 

4. Thence southerly along said easterly line 
567.69 feet to the point of beginning. 

Griffin street and Stuyvesant place and un-
named street (an extension of Stuyvesant place), 
are shown on " Plan and Profile showing loca-
tion, laying-out, widening and grades of Griffin 
street, Stuyvesant place, South street, Jay street, 
Hyatt street, Richmond turnpike and First ave-
nue, in the First and Second Wards, Borough of 
Richmond, The City of New York," dated March 
i9, 1903, which map was filed in the offices of 
the President of the Borough of Richmond, the 
Clerk of the County of Richmond and the Coun-
sel to the Corporation of The City of New York 
on or about the 4th day of August, 1903. 

Dated NEW YORK, March 15, 1906. 
JOHN J. DELANY, 

Corporation Counsel, 
No. 2 Tryon Row, 

Borough of Manhattan, 
New York City. 

m15,26 

SECOND DEPARTMENT, 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York, relative to acquiring title, wherever 
the same has not been heretofore acquired, to 
the lands and premises required for the open-
ing and extending of HATFIELD AVENUE 
(although not yet named by proper authority), 
from Nicholas avenue to a point about too 
feet easterly where Hatfield avenue is fully 
improved, in the Third Ward, Borough of 
Richmond, City of New York. 

PURSUANT TO THE STATUTES IN SUCH 
 cases made and provided, notice is hereby 

given that an application will be made to the 
Supreme Court of the State of New York, Sec-
ond Department, at a Special Term of said 
Court, to be held for the hearing of motions, 
in the Village of Richmond, in the County of 
Richmond, in the Borough of Richmond, in The 
City of New York, on Thursday, the 29th day of 
March, 1906, at the opening of the Court on that 
day, or as soon thereafter as counsel can be heard 
thereon, for the appointment of Commissioners 
of Estimate and Assessment in the above-en-
titled matter. The nature and extent of the 
improvement hereby intended is the acquisition 
of title by The City of New York, for the use 
of the public, to all the lands and premises, with 
the buildings thereon and the appurtenances 
thereto belonging, required for the opening and 
extending of a certain street or avenue known 
as Hatfield avenue, from Nicholas avenue to a 
point about Too feet easterly where Hatfield 
avenue is fully improved, in the Third Ward, 
Borough of Richmond, City of New York, being 
the following-described lots, pieces or parcels of 
land, viz.: 

Beginning at a point on the easterly line of 
Nicholas avenue 207.20 feet, more or less, south-
erly from the point of intersection of the south-
erly line of Harrison avenue and the easterly 
line of Nicholas avenue; 

i. Thence southerly along said easterly line 
of Nicholas avenue 6o feet; 

s. Thence easterly deflecting 90 degrees to the 
left 104.3,3 feet to the portion of Hatfield ave-
nue that is fully improved; 

3. Thence northerly deflecting 90 degrees to 
the left 6o feet; 

4. Thence westerly 154.33 feet to the point of 
beginning. 

Hatfield avenue is shown on a map entitled 
"Map or plan showing layout and grades of 
Hatfield avenue, Harrison avenue and connecting 
streets in the Third Ward, Borough of- Rich- 

mond, The City of New York," dated September 
4, 1903, which map was filed in the offices of 
the President of the Borough of Richmond, the 
Clerk of the County of Richmond and the Coun-
sel to the Corporation of The City of New York. 
December 4, 1903. 

Dated Nave Ying, March is 1906. 
JOHN J. DELANY, 

Corporation Counsel, 
No a Tryon Row, 

Borough of Manhattan, 
New York City. 

mi5,26 

SECOND DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York relative to acquiring title wherever 
the same has not been heretofore acquired to 
the lands and premises required for the open-
ing and extending of HONEYWELL STREET 
(although not yet named by proper authority), 
from Jackson avenue to Thompson avenue, in 
the First Ward, Borough of Queens, in The 
City of New York. 

N OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
bill of costs, charges and expenses in-

curred by reason of the proceedings in the above-
entitled matter will be presented for taxation 
to one of the Justices of the Supreme Court 
of the State of New York, Second Department, 
at a Special Term thereof, to be held for the 
hearing of motions at the County Court House 
in the Borough of Brooklyn, in The City of 
New York, on the 28th day of March, 3906, at 
10.30 o'clock in forenoon of that day, or as soon 
thereafter as counsel can be heard thereon, and that 
the said bill of costs, charges and expenses has 
been deposited in the office of the Clerk of the 
County of Queens, there to remain for and 
during the space of ten days, as required by the 
provisions of the Greater New York Charter, 
as amended by chapter 466 of the Laws of 1901. 

Dated BOROUGH Or MANHATTAN, NEW YORK, 
March 14, 1906. 

JOHN P. DUNN, 
Clerk. 

SECOND DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York, relative to acquiring title, wherever 
the same has not been heretofore acquired, 
to MORRIS PARK AVENUE (although not 
yet named by proper authority), from West 
Farms road to Bear Swamp road (at the lands 
of the Morris Park Race Course), in the 
Twenty-fourth Ward, Borough of The Bronx, 
in The City of New York. 

W E, THE UNDERSIGNED COMMIS-
sioners of Estimate and Assessment in 

the above-entitled matter, hereby give notice to 
all persons interested in this proceeding, and to 
the owner or owners, occupant or occupants, of 
all houses and lots and improved and unimproved 
lands affected thereby, and to all others whom it 
may concern, to wit: 

First—That we have completed our supple- 
mental and amended estimate and assessment, 
and that all persons interested in this proceeding, 
or in any of the lands, tenements and heredita-
ments and premises affected thereby and having 
objections thereto, do present their said °Nee-
tions in writing, duly verified, to us at our office, 
Nos. 90 and 92 West Broadway, in the Borough 
of Manhattan, in The City of New York, on or 
before the 2d day of April, 1906, and that we, 
the said Commissioners, will hear parties so 
objecting, and for that purpose will be in attend-
ance at our said office on the 4th day of April, 
i906, at 1 o'clock p. m. 

Second—That the abstract of our said supple- 
mental and amended estimate and assessment, 
together with our damage and benefit maps, and 
also all the affidavits, estimates, proofs and other 
documents used by us in making our report, have 
been deposited in the Bureau of Street Openings 
in the Law Department of The City of New 
York, Nos. 90 and 92 West Broadway, in the 
Borough of Manhattan, in said city, there to 
remain until the 12th day of April, 1906. 

Third—That the limits of our assessment for 
benefit include all those lands, tenements and 
hereditaments and premises situate, lying and 
being in the Borough of The Bronx, in The City 
of New York, which taken together, are bounded 
and described as follows, viz.: 

Beginning at the point  of  intersection of a 
line drawn parallel to and distant 300 feet east-
erly from the easterly line of Bronxdale avenue 
(Bear Swamp road) with the easterly prolonga-
tion of a line drawn parallel to and distant 65o 
feet northerly from the northerly line of Morris 
Park avenue; running thence southerly along 
said line parallel to Bronxdale avenue to its in-
tersection with the easterly prolongation of a line 
drawn parallel to and distant 65o feet southerly 
from the southerly line of Morris Park avenue; 
thence westerly along said prolongation and par-
allel line to its intersection with the southerly 
prolongation of the middle line of the blocks 
between Bronxdale avenue and Rose street; 
thence southerly along said prolongation to its 
intersection with a line drawn parallel to and 
distant !moo feet southerly from the southerly 
line of Morris Park avenue; thence westerly 
along said parallel line to its intersection with a 
line drawn parallel to and distant ion feet east-
erly from the easterly line of Unionport road; 
thence southerly along said parallel line to its 
intersection with the easterly prolongation of the 
southerly property line of that portion of the 
New York, New Haven and Hartford Railroad 
lying west of Unionport road; thence westerly 
along said prolongation and property line to its 
intersection with a line drawn parallel to and 
distant 300 feet southerly from the southerly 
line of that portion of West Farms road lying 
north of the said railroad; thence westerly along 
said parallel line to its intersection with the 
southwesterly prolongation of a line drawn par-
allel to and distant 65o feet northwesterly from 
the northwesterly line of Morris Park avenue; 
thence northeasterly and easterly along said line 
parallel to Morris Park avenue to the point or 
place of beginning, excepting from said area all 
streets, avenues and roads or portions thereof 
heretofore legally opened as such area is shown 
upon our benefit maps deposited as aforesaid. 

Fourth—That our supplemental and amended 
report herein will be presented for confirmation 
to the Supreme Court of the State of New York, 
Second Department, at a Special Term thereof, 
for the hearing of motions, to be held in the 
County Court House, in the Borough of Brook-
lyn, in the City of New York, on the 25th day 
of May, 1906, at the opening of the Court on 
that day. 

Dated BOROUGH Or MANHATTAN, NEW YORK, 
February 2 r , i906. 

JOHN W. WARD, 
Chairman; 

PETER A. SHEIL, 
Commissioners 

JOHN P. DUNN, 
Clerk. 

111.1J40 

SECOND DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of acquiring title by The City of 
New York to certain lands and premises situ-
ate in the block bounded by ANDERSON 
STREET, CLARE STREET, CLIFTON AVE-
NUE and PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE, in the 
Borough of Richmond, City of New York, duly 
selected as a site for school purposes, according 
to law. 

W E, THE UNDERSIGNED COMMIS-
sioners of Estimate and Appraisal in the 

above-entitled proceeding, do hereby give notice 
to the owner or owners, lessee or lessees, parties 
or persons respectively entitled to or interested 
in the lands, tenements, hereditament. and prem-
ises, title to which is sought to be acquired in 
this proceeding, and to all others whom it may 
concern, to wit: 

First—That we have completed our estimate of 
the loss and damage to the respective owners, 
lessees, parties or persons respectively entitled 
to or interested in the lands and premises affected 
by this proceeding, or having any interest therein, 
and have filed a true report or transcript of such 
estimate in the office of the Board of Education 
of The City of New York, at its office, situated 
at the southwest corner of Fifty-ninth street and 
Park avenue, in the Borough of Manhattan, City 
of New York, for the inspection of whomsoever it 
may concern. 

Second—That all parties or persons whose 
rights may be affected by the said estimate, or 
who may object to the same, or any part thereof, 
may. within ten days after the first publication 
of this notice. March 9, 1906, file their objec-
tions. in writing, with us. at our office, Room 
401. No. 258 Broadway, in the Borough of Man-
hattan. in The City of New York: and we, the 
said Commissioners, will hear parties so object-
ing, at our said office, on the zrst day of March, 
1906, at 3 o'clock in the afternoon of that day. 
and upon such subsequent days as may be found 
necessary. 

Dated NEW YORK. March 8. 1906. 
WILLIAM ALLAIRE SHORT, 
TORN 

 

WILLIAM J. COREY, 
, 

 
Commissioners. 

JOSEPH M. SCHENCK, 
Clerk. 

SECOND DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York, relative to acquiring title, wherever 
the same has not been heretofore acquired, 
to the lands and premises required for the 
construction of A BRIDGE OVER NEW-
TOWN CREEK, from Vernon avenue, in the 
Borough of Queens, to Manhattan avenue, in 
the Borough of Brooklyn. In re lands situ-
ated in the Borough of Queens. 

W E, THE UNDERSIGNED COMMIS-
sioners of Estimate and Appraisal in 

the above-entitled proceeding, do hereby give no-
tice to the owner or owners, lessee or lessees, 
parties or persons respectively entitled to or in-
terested in the lands, tenements, hereditaments 
and premises, title to which is sought to be ac-
quired in this proceeding, and to all others whom 
it may concern, to wit: 

First—That we have completed our estimate 
of the loss and damage to the respective owners, 
lessees, parties or persons respectively entitled 
to or interested in the lands and premises af-
fected by this proceeding, or having any interest 
therein, as directed by an order of this Court, 
dated the ist day of April, 1905, and entered in 
the office of the Clerk of the County of Queens 
on the 5th day of April, 1905, and have filed a 
trim report or transcript of such estimate in the 
office of the Board of Estimate and Apportion-
ment, No. 277 Broadway, in the Borough of Man-
hattan, City of New York, for the inspection of 
whomsoever it may concern. 

Second—That all parties or persons whose 
rights may be affected by the said estimate, or 
who may object to the same, or any part thereof, 
may within ten days after the first publication 
of this notice, March io, igo6, file their objec-
tions, in writing, with us, at our office, Room 
451, No. 258 Broadway, in the Borough of Man-
hattan, in The City of New York; and we, the 
said Commissioners, will hear parties so object-
ing, at our said office, on the 22d day of March, 
1906, at 3 o'clock in the afternoon of that day, 
and upon such subsequent days as may be found 
necessary. 

Dated NEW YORK, March o. 1006. 
.TOHN E. VAN NOSTRAND, 
WILLI AM HA RI SON. 
FREDERICK C. TROWBRIDGE, 

Commissioners. 
JOSEPH M. SCHENCK, 

Clerk. 
M10,21 

SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT. 

In the matter of acquiring title by The City of 
New York to certain rights, interests and 
easements of, in and to certain lands and 
premises situated on the southerly side of 
T.awrence avenue, three hundred feet east of 
Third street, in the Borough of Brooklyn, in 
The City of New York, duly selected as a site 
for the Police Department. 

N OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT IT 
is the intention of the Corporation Coun-

sel to make application, at a Special Term for 
the hearing of motions, to be held at the County 
Court House, in the Borough of Brooklyn, on 
the loth day of March, zgo6, at the calling of 
the calendar on that day or as soon thereafter 
as counsel can be beard, for the appointment of 
Commissioners of Estimate and Appraisal to 
ascertain and appraise the compensation to be 
made to the owners and all persons interested 
in certain property situated in the Borough of 
Brooklyn, bounded and described as follows: 

Beginning at a point on the southerly side of 
Lawrence avenue, distant three hundred (300) 
feet easterly from the corner formed by the 
intersection of the easterly side of Third street 
with the southerly side of Lawrence avenue; 
thence southerly and parallel with Third street 
one hundred (ioo) feet; thence easterly and 
Parallel with Lawrence avenue one hundred 
(Too) feet; thence northerly and again parallel 
with Third street one Hundred (1oo) feet to the 
southerly side of Lawrence avenue; thence west-
erly along the southerly side of Lawrence avenue 
one hundred (ioo) feet to the point or place 
of beginning. 

Dated Nsw YORK, March 6, Igoe. 
JOHN J. DELANY, 

Corporation Counsel, 
No. a Tryon Row, 

Borough of Manhattan, 
New York City. 

m8,19 

47 

WALTER G. SCOTT, 
WILLIAM VOPAT, 
FRANK HOLUB, 

Commissioners. 

m14,24 
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SECOND DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York, relative to acquiring title to the 
lands, tenements and hereditaments required 
for the purpose of opening DUMONT AVE-
NUE, from East Ninety-eighth street to New 
Lots avenue, in the Twenty-sixth. Twenty-
ninth and Thirty-second Wards, in the Bor-
ough of Brooklyn, The City of New York, as 
the same has been heretofore laid out. 

N oticE Is HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
bill of costs, charges and expenses in-

curred by reason of the proceedings in the above-
entitled matter will be presented for taxation to 
one of the Justices of the Supreme Court of the 
State of New York, at a Special Term thereof, to 
be held for the hearing of motions, at the Kings 
County Court House, in the Borough of Brook• 
lyn, in The City of New York, on the loth day 
of March, 5906, at 10.3o o'clock in the forenoon 
of that day, or as soon thereafter as counsel can 
be heard thereon; and that the said bill of costs, 
charges and expenses has been deposited in the 
office of the Clerk of the County of Kings, 
there to remain for and during the space of ten 
days, as required by the provisions of section 999 
of title 4 of chapter 17 of chapter 378 of the 
Laws of 1897, as amended by chapter 466 of the 
Laws of 1901. 

Dated BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, NEW YORE, 
March 7, 1906. 

1117.17 

SECOND DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City ot 
New York relative to acquiring title to the 
lands, tenements and hereditaments required 
for the purpose of opening NINETY-FIRST 
STREET, from First avenue to Fifth avenue. 
in the Thirtieth Ward, in the Borough of 
Brooklyn, of The City of New York, as the 
same has been heretofore laid out. 

WE, THE UNDERSIGNED COMMIS-
sioners of Estimate and Assessment in 

the above-entitled matter, hereby give notice to 
all persons interested in this proceeding, and to 
the owner or owners, occupant or occupants of 
all houses and lots and improved and unimproved 
lands affected thereby, and to all others whom 
it may concern, to wit: 

First-That we have completed our amended 
and supplemental estimate and assessment, and 
that all persons interested in this proceeding, or 
in any of the lands, tenements and hereditaments 
and premises affected thereby, and having objec-
tion thereto, do present their said objections 
in writing, duly verified, to us at our office in 
the office of the Law Department, No. x66 
Montague street, in the Borough of Brooklyn, in 
The City of New York, on or before the 24th 
day of March, 1906, and that we, the said Com-
missioners, will hear parties so objecting, and 
for that purpose will be in attendance at our 
said office on the 26th day of March, 1906, at 
2 o'clock p. m. 

Second-That the abstract of our said amended 
and supplemental estimate and assessment, to-
gether with our damage and benefit maps, and 
also all the affidavits, estimates, proofs and 
other documents used by us in making our report 
have been deposited in the Bureau of Street 
Openings of the Law Department of The City 
of New York, in the Borough of Brooklyn, No. 
x66 Montague street, in the Borough of Brook-
lyn, in The City of New York, there to remain 
until the 4th day of April, x906. 

Third-That the limits of our assessment for 
benefit include all those lands, tenements and 
hereditaments and premises situate, lying and 
being in the Borough of Brooklyn, in The City 
of New York, which, taken together, are bounded 
and described as follows, viz.: 

Beginning at a point on the easterly side of 
First avenue and distant zoo feet northerly from 
the northerly side of Ninety-first street; run-
ning thence easterly and parallel with Ninety-first 
street to the centre line of Third avenue; run-
ning thence northerly along the centre line of 
Third avenue to its intersection with the pro-
longation of the centre line of the block between 
Ninety-first street and Ninetieth street; run-
ning thence easterly and along the centre line 
of the blocks between Ninety-first street and 
Ninetieth street to the westerly side of Fifth 
avenue; running thence southerly and along 
the westerly side of Fifth avenue to the centre 
line of the blocks between Ninety-first street 
and Ninety-second street; running thence west-
erly and along the centre line of the block 
between Ninety-first street and Ninety-second 
street to the centre line of Third avenue; run-
ning thence southerly and along the centre line 
of Third avenue to the centre line of the 
block between Ninety-first street and Ninety-
second street; running thence westerly and along 
the centre line of the blocks between Ninety-first 
street and Ninety-second street to the easterly 
side of First avenue; running thence northerly 
and along the easterly side of First avenue to 
the point or place of beginning. 

Fourth-That our report herein will be pre-
sented for confirmation to the Supreme Court 
of the. State of New York, Second Department, 
at a Special Term thereof for the bearing 
of motions, to be held in the County Court 
House in the Borough of Brooklyn, in The City 
of New York, on the 18th day of June, 1906, 
at the opening of the court on that day. 

Dated BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, THE CITY OF 
Nzw YORK. March s, 1906. 

HORATIO C. KING. 
Chairman; 

FRANK A. SLOCUM, 
A. C. DEGRAW, 

Commissioners. 
JAMES F. QUIGLEY, 

Clerk. 
M5,21 

SECOND DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York, relative to acquiring title to the 
lands, tenements and hereditaments required 
for the purpose of opening NINETEENTH 
AVENUE, from West street to Sixtieth street, 
in the Thirtieth Ward, in the Borough of 
Brooklyn, of The City of New York, as the 
same has been heretofore laid out. 

WE, THE UNDERSIGNED COMMIS-
sioners of Estimate and Assessment in 

the above-entitled matter, hereby give notice to 
all persons interested in this proceeding. and 
to the owner or owners, occupant or occupants 
of all houses and lots and improved and unim-
proved lands affected thereby, and to all others 
whom it may concern, to wit: 

First-That we have completed our amended 
and supplemental estimate and assessment, and 
that all persons interested in this proceeding, or 
in any of the lands, tenements and hereditaments 
and premises affected thereby, and having objec-
tion thereto, do present their said objections in 
writing, duly verified, to us at our office in the 
office of the Law Department, No. 166 Montague  

street, in the Borough of Brooklyn, in The City 
of New York, on or before the 24tb day of 
March, 1906, and that we, the said Commission-
ers, will hear parties so objecting. and for that 
purpose will be in attendance at our said office 
on the 27th day of March, 14;06. at a o'clock p. m. 

Second-That the abstract of our said amended 
and supplemental estimate and assessment, to-
gether with our damage and benefit maps, and 
also all the affidavits, estimates, proofs and other 
documents used by us in making our report, have 
been deposited in the Bureau of Street Openings 
of the Law Department of The City of New 
York, in the Borough of Brooklyn, No. i66 Mon-
tague street, in the Borough of Brooklyn, in The 
City of New York, there to remain until the 4th 
day of April, 1906. 

Third-That the limits of our assessment for 
benefit include all those lands, tenements and 
hereditaments and premises situate, lying and 
being in the Borough of Brooklyn, in The City 
of New York which taken together, are bounded 
and described as follows, viz.: 

Beginning at a point on the northerly side of 
Sixtieth street, where the same is intersected by 
the centre line of the block between Nineteenth 
avenue and Twentieth avenue; running thence 
northeasterly and along the centre line of the 
blocks between Nineteenth and Twentieth ave-
nues to the westerly side of West street,• running 
thence northerly and along the westerly side of 
West street to its intersection with the south-
erly side of Forty-seventh street; running thence 
northwesterly and along the southerly side of 
Forty-seventh street to the centre line of the 
block between Nineteenth avenue and Eighteenth 
avenue; running thence southwesterly and along 
the centre line of the blocks between Nineteenth 
avenue and Eighteenth avenue to the northerly 
side of Sixtieth street; running thence south-
easterly and along the northerly side of Sixtieth 
street to the point or place of beginning. 

Fourth-That our report herein will be pre-
sented for confirmation to the Supreme Court of 
the State of New York, Second Department, at a 
Special Term thereof for the hearing of motions, 
to be held in the County Court House, in the 
Borough of Brooklyn, in The City of New York, 
on the 18th day of June, i906, at the opening 
of the Court on that day. 

Dated BOROUGH or BROOKLYN, THE CITY OF 
New YORK, March 5, 1906. 

In 5,2 I 

KINGS COUNTY. 

In the matter of acquiring title by The City of 
New York to certain lands and premises situ-
ated on the northwesterly corner of NINETY-
FIFTH STREET AND FOURTH AVENUE, 
in the Borough of Brooklyn, in The City of 
New York, duly selected as a site for a public 
library according to law. 

N OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT 
Mitchell May and Robert S. Cortelyou, 

Commissioners of Estimate in the above-entitled 
proceeding, have made and signed their final re-
port herein, and on March 10, 1906, filed the 
same in the office of the Board of Estimate and 
Apportionment of The City of New York, at 
No 280 Broadway, in the Borough of Manhattan, 
in The City of New York, and on the same day 
filed a duplicate of said report in the office of 
the Clerk of Kings County in the Hall of Rec-
ords, in the Borough of Brooklyn, in The City of 
New York. and that said report will be presented 
for confirmation to the Supreme Court at Special 
Term for the hearing of motions, to be held in 
the County Court House, in Kings County, on 
March 26, 1906, at 10.3o o'clock a. m., or as 
soon thereafter as counsel can be heard. 

Dated BOROUGH or BROOKLYN, CITY OF Naw 
YORK, March lo, 1906. 

JOHN J. DELANY, 
Corporation Counsel. 

m141,21 

SECOND DEPARTMENT. 

Is the matter of the application of The City of 
New York relative to acquiring title to the 
lands, tenements and hereditaments required 
for the purpose of opening AVENUE E (or 
DITMAS AVENUE), from Coney Island ave-
nue to West street, omitting the land lying 
within the lines of said street occupied by 
the tracks of the Prospect Park and Coney 
Island Railroad Company, also omitting the 
entire intersection of Avenue E with Gravesend 
avenue, in the Twenty-ninth Ward, in the 
Borough of Brooklyn, The City of New York, 
as the same has been heretofore laid out. 

N OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
bill of costs, charges and expenses in-

curred by reason of the proceedings in the 
above-entitled matter will be presented for tax-
ation to one of the Justices of the Supreme 
Court of the State of New York, at a Special 
Term thereof, to be held for the hearing of 
motions, at the Kings County Court House, in 
the Borough of Brooklyn, in The City of New 
York, on the 21st day of March, 1906, at to.3o 
o'clock in the forenoon of that day, or as soon 
thereafter as counsel can be heard thereon, and 
that the said bill of costs, charges and expenses 
has been deposited in the office of the Clerk of 
the County of Kings, there to remain for and 
during the space of ten days, as required by the 
provisions of section 999 of title 4 of chapter 
17, of chapter 378 of the Laws of 1897, as 
amended by chapter 466 of the Laws of 

Dated Boaoucii or 13zooxi-va, New Yoax, 
March 8, i906. 

CROMWELL G. MACY, JR., 
NORMAN S. DIKE, 
JULIUS SIEGELMAN, 

Commissioners. 
Jamas F. QUIGLEY, 

Clerk. 
m8,19 

SECOND DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York, relative to acquiring title to the 
lands, tenements and hereditament required 
for the purpose of opening NINETY-SIXTH 
STREET, from Third avenue to the Shore 
road, in the Thirtieth Ward, in the Borough 
of Brooklyn, of The City of New York, as 
the same has been heretofore laid out. 

WE, THE UNDERSIGNED COMMIS-
sioners of Estimate and Assessment in 

the above-entitled matter, hereby give notice to 
all persons interested in this proceeding, and to 
the owner or owners, occupant or occupants of 
all houses and lots and improved and unimproved 
lands affected thereby, and to all others whom it 
may concern, to wit: 

First-That we have completed cur amended 
and supplemental estimate and assessment, and 
that all persons interested in this proceeding, or 
in any of the lands, tenements and hereditament 
and premises affected thereby and hay., 	objec- 
tions thereto, do esent their said obloms in 
writing, duly 	to us at our villas in the 

office of the Law Department, No. 166 Montague 
street, in the Borough of Brooklyn, in The City 
of New York, on or before the 24th day of 
March, 1906, and thal we, the said Commission-
ers, will hear parties so objecting, and for that 
purpose will be in attendance at our said office on 
the 28th day of March, 1906, at 	o'clock a. m. 

Second-That the abstract of our said amended 
and supplemental estimate and assessment, to-  
gether with our damage and benefit maps, and 
also all the affidavits, estimates, proofs and 
other documents used by us in making our re-
port, have been deposited in the Bureau of 
Street Openings of the Law Department of The 
City of New York in the Borough of Brooklyn, 
No. 166 Montague street, in the Borough of 
Brooklyn in The City of New York, there to 
remain until the 4th day of April, x906. 

Third-That the limits of our assessment for 
benefit include all those lands, tenements and 
hereditaments and premises situate, lying and 
being in the Borough of Brooklyn, in The City 
of New York, which, taken together, are bounded 
and described as follows, viz.: 

Beginning at a point on the westerly side of 
Third avenue, where the same is intersected by 
a line drawn parallel with the southerly side of 
Ninety-sixth street and distant TOO feet southerly 
therefrom; running thence westerly and parallel 
with Ninety-sixth street to the easterly side of 
Marine avenue; running thence northerly and 
along the easterly side of Marine avenue to its 
intersection with a line drawn parallel with the 
northerly side of Ninety-sixth street and distant 
100 feet northerly therefrom; running thence 
easterly along said parallel line to the westerly 
side of Third avenue; running thence southerly 
and along the westerly side of Third avenue to 
the point or place of beginning. 

Fourth-That our report herein will be pre-
sented for confirmation to the Supreme Court 
of the State of New York, Second Department, 
at a Special Term thereof for the hearing of mo-
tions, to be held in the County Court House, in 
the Borough of Brooklyn, in The City of New 
York, on the 18th day of June, 1906, at the 
opening of the Court on that day. 

Dated BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, THE CITY OF 
New YORK, March 5, 5906. 

WM. W. WINGATE, 
Chairman; 

GEO. W. APPLEGATE, 
GROSVENOR H. BACKUS, 

Commissioners. 
JAMES F. QUIGLEY, 

Clerk. 
1115,21 

SECOND DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York relative to acquiring title for the 
purpose of opening DECATUR STREET, be-
tween Hamburg avenue and borough line, in 
the Twenty-eighth Ward, in the Borough of 
Brooklyn of The City of New York, as the 
same has been heretofore laid out. 

W E, THE UNDERSIGNED, COMMIS-
sioners of Estimate and Assessment in 

the above-entitled matter. hereby give notice to 
all persons interested in this proceeding and to 
the owner or owners, occupant or occupants of 
all houses and lots and improved and unimproved 
lands affected thereby, and to all others whom it 
may concern, to wit: 

First-That we have completed our estimate 
and assessment, and that all persons interested 
in this proceeding or in any of the lands, tene-
ments and hereditaments and premises affected 
thereby, and having objection thereto, do present 
their said objections in writing, duly verified, to 
us at our office in the office of the Law Depart-
ment, No. 166 Montague street, in the Borough 
of Brooklyn, in The City of New York, on or 
before the 24th day of March, 1906, and that 
we, the said Commissioners, will hear parties 
so objecting, and  for  that purpose will be in 
attendance at our said office on the 26th day 
of March, 1906, at 2 o'clock p. m. 

Second-That the abstract of our said estimate 
and assessment, together with our damage and 
benefit maps, and also all the affidavits, esti-
mates, proofs and other documents used by us 
in making our report, have been deposited in the 
Bureau of Street Openings of the Law Depart-
ment of The City of New York, in the Borough of 
Brooklyn, No. i66 Montague street, in the Bor-
ough of Brooklyn, in The City of New York, there 
to remain until the 4th day of April, 1906. 

Third-That the limits of our assessment for 
benefit include all those lands, tenements and 
hereditaments and premises situate, lying and 
being in the Borough of Brooklyn, in The City 
of New York, which, taken together, are bounded 
and described as follows, viz.: 

Beginning at a point on the northerly side 
of Hamburg avenue where the same is intersected 
by the centre line of the block, between Decatur 
street and Cooper street; running thence north-
easterly and along the centre line of the blocks 
between Decatur street and Cooper street to 
the line dividing the boroughs of Queens and 
Kings; running thence northwesterly and along 
the line dividing the boroughs of Kings and 
Queens to the centre line of the blocks between 
Decatur street and Schaeffer street; running 
thence southwesterly and along the centre line 
of the blocks between Decatur street and Schaef-
fer street to the northerly side of Hamburg ave-
nue; running thence easterly along the northerly 
side of Hamburg avenue to the point or place 
of beginning. 

Fourth-That our report herein will be pre-
sented for confirmation to the Supreme Court 
of the State of New York, Second Department, 
at a Special Term thereof for the hearing of 
motions, to be held in the County Court House 
in the Borough of Brooklyn, in The City of 
New York, on the  ISth  day of June, 1906, at the 
opening of the court on that day. 

Dated BOROUGH Or BROOKLYN, THE CITY OF 
Naw YORK, March 5, 1906. 

EDWARD H. M. ROEHR, 
Chairman; 

GEORGE F. CUFF, 
J. D. REMSEN, 

Commissioners. 
JAMES F. QUIGLEY, 

Clerk. 
n:15,21 

SECOND DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York, relative to acquiring title, wherever 
the same has not been heretofore acquired, to 
the lands, tenements and hereditament* re-
quired for the opening and extending of 
BROOK AVENUE (although not yet named 
by proper authority), from Hatfield place to 
Charles avenue, in the Third Ward, Borough 
of Richmond, City of New York. 

W E, THE UNDERSIGNED COMMIS-
'loners of Estimate and Assessment in 

the above-entitled matter, hereby give notice to 
all persons interested in this proceeding, and to 
the owner or owners, occupant or occupants, of 
all houses and lots and improved and unim-
proved lands affected thereby, and to all others 
whom it may concern, to wit: 

FirssThat cos  have completed our estimate rd,,,r4=Nit  quit GU 
We In  ant ad tis 

pprsons interested 
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ments and hereditaments and premises affected 
thereby and having objections thereto, do pre. 
sent their said objections in writing, duly veri-
fied, to us at our office, Nos, 90 and 92 West 
Broadway, in the Borough of Manhattan, in The 
City of New York, on or before the 26th day 
of March, 1906, and that we, the said Comma. 
sioners will hear parties so objecting, and for 
that purpose will be in attendance at our said 
office on the 27th day of March, 1906, at 
2 o'clock p. rn. 

Second-That the abstract of our said esti-
mate and assessment, together with our damage 
and benefit maps, and also all the affidavits, esti-
mates, proofs and other documents used by us 
in making our report, have been deposited in 
the Bureau of Street Openings in the Law De- 
partment of The City of New York, Nod.
and 92 West Broadway, in the Borough of Man- 
hattan, in said city, there to remain until the 'di 
day of April, 1906. 

Third-That the limits of our assessment for 
benefit include all those lands, tenements and -
hereditaments and premises situate, lying and 
being in the Borough of Richmond, in The City 
of New York, which, taken together, are bounded 
and described as follows, viz.: 

Beginning at the point of intersection of a 
line parallel to and zoo feet southerly from the 
southerly line of Hatfield place with the south-
erly prolongation of the easterly line of Lots 
Nos. 6z, 62, 63, 64 and 65 abutting on the east-
erly side of Brook avenue; running thence north-
erly along said prolongation and easterly line 
of the aforesaid lots to its intersection with the 
northerly line of Lot No. 61; thence still northerly 
and parallel with Brook avenue and said line pro-
longed northwardly to its intersection with a 
line parallel to and too feet northerly from the 
northerly line of Charles avenue; thence west-
erly along said Parallel line to its intersection 
with the northerly prolongation of the westerly 
line of Lots Nos, 46, 47, 48, 66, 67, 68. 69 and 
70 abutting on the westerly side of Brook ave-
nue; thence southerly along said prolongation 
and westerly line of aforesaid lots and said line 
prolonged southwardly to its intersection with a 
line parallel to and too feet southerly from the 
southerly line of Hatfield place; thence easterly 
along said parallel line to the point or place of 
beginning. 

Fourth-That our report herein will be pre-
sented for confirmation to the Supreme Court 
of the State of New York, Second Department,. 
at a Special Term thereof, for the hearing of 
motions, to be held in the County Court House, 
in the Borough of Brooklyn, in The City of 
New York, on the 15th day of May, a906, at 
the opening of the Court on that day:  

Dated BOROUGH or MANHATTAN, NEW YORK, 
February 23, 1906. 

DAVID B. VAN NAME, 
Chairman; 

WM. J. WELSH 
WM.  A. GALLOWAY, 

Commissioners. 
Jon* P. DUNN, 

Clerk. 
m.5,23 

PROPOSALS FOR BIDS AND ESTIMATES 
FOR THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS. 

GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS. 

The person or persons making a bid or estimate 
for any services, work, materials or supplies for 
The City of New York, or for any of its depart-
ments, bureaus or offices, shall furnish the same 
in a sealed envelope, indorsed with the title of the 
supplies, materials, work or services for which the 
bid or estimate is made, with his or their name or 
names and the date of presentation to the Presi-
dent or Board or to the head of the Department 
at his or its office, on or before the date and 
hour named in the advertisement for the same, at 
which time and place the estimates received will 
be publicly opened by the President or Board or 
head of said Department and read, and the award 
of the contract made according to law as soon 
thereafter as practicable. 

Each bid or estimate shall contain the name 
and place of residence of the person making the 
same, and names of all persons interested with 
him therein, and, if no other person be so inter-
ested, it shall distinctly state that fact; also, that 
it is made without any connection with any other 
person making an estimate for the same purpose, 
and is in all respects fair and without collusion 
or fraud, and that no member of the Board of 
Aldermen, head of a department, chief of a 
bureau, denuty thereof, or clerk therein, or other 
officer of The City of New York is, shall be or 
become interested, directly or indirectly, as con-
tracting party, partner, stockholder, surety or 
otherwise in or in the performance of the con-
tract, or in the supplies, work or business to 
which it relates, or in any portion of the profits 
thereof. The bid or estimate must be verified by 
the oath, in writing, of the party or parties mak-
ing the estimate that the several matters stated 
herein are in all respects true. 

Each bid or estimate shall be accompanied by 
the consent, in writing, of two householders or 
freeholders in The City of New York, or of a 
guaranty or surety company duly authorized by 
law to act as surety, and shall contain the 
matters set forth in the blank forms mentioned 
below. 

No bid or estimate will be considered unless, 
as a condition precedent to the reception or con-
sideration of any proposal, it be accompanied by 
a certified check upon on,  of the State or Na-
tional banks of The City ot New York, drawn to 
the order of the Comptrol.er, or money to the 
amount of five per centum of the amount of the 
bond required, as provided in section 420 of the 
Greater New York Charter. 

The certified check or money should not be in-
closed in the envelope containing the bid or esti-
mate, but should be either inclosed in a separate 
envelope addressed to the bead of the Depart-
ment, President or Board, or submitted personally 
upon the presentation of the bid or estimate. 

For particulars as to the quantity and quality 
of the supplies, or the nature and extent of the 
work, reference must be made to the specifica-
tions, schedules, plans, etc., on file in the said 
office of the President, Board or Department. 

No bid shall be accepted from or contract 
awarded to any person who is in arrears to The 
City of New York upon debt or contract, Or who 
is a defaulter, as surety or otherwise, upon any 
obligation to the City. 

The contract must be bid for separately. 
The right is reserved in each case to reject 

all bids or estimates if it is deemed to be for the 
interest of the City so to do. 

Bidders will write out the amount of their 
bids or estimates in addition to inserting the same 
in figures. 

Bidders are requested to make their bids or 
estimates upon the blank forms prepared and 
furnished by the City, a copy of which, with the 
proper envelope in which to inCloce the bid, to-
gether with a copy of the contract, including the 
specifications, in the form approved by the Cor-
poration Counsel, can be obtained upon ap 
tion therefor at the office of the Department for 
which tha work is to be done. Plans and draw-
ings of construction work may also be .s 
there. 

PETER F. LYNAN, 
GEO. S. BILLING ` 
JOHN H. DOUGLASS, 

Commissioners. 
JAMES F. QUIGLEY, 

Clerk. 

Chairman; 
WILLIAM H. WHITE, 
EDWARD J. BYRNE, 

Commissioners. 
JAMES F. QUIGLEY, 

Clerk. 


